A SUMMARY OF REVENUE
APPROPRIATIONS AND BONDS AUTHORIZED
BY THE 1981 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

SEPTEMBER 1981

OFFICE OF FISCAL ANALYSIS
CONNECTICUT GENERAL ASSEMBLY



Act. No.

PA 50
PA 63
.PA 66

FPA 67
PA 255

PA 366

SA 22

PA 306
PA 370
PA 400
PA 406
SA12

SA 35

SAT71

1981 BUDGET LEGISLATION

REVENUE ACTS

An Act Concerning the Awarding Of Sunday Dates For Racing Or The Exhibition of
Jai Alai

An Act Concerning Costs Imposed Against Persons Convicted Of Certain Motor
Vehicle Violations

An Act Concerning Deductions From Gross Income And Minimum Tax Provisions
Under the Corporation Business Tax

An Act Concerning Toll Increases
An Act Concerning Tax Revenue For The Fiscal Year Commencing July-1, 1981

An Act Concerning The Maximum Length For Motor Carriers And Motor Carrier
Registration Fees

APPROPRIATIONS ACT
An Act Making Appropriations For The Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1982

BOND ACTS
(New or Increased Authorizations Only)

An Act Increasing The Authorization Of State Bonds For Purposes Of The Energy
Conservation Loan Fund And Terminating The IHousehold Fuel Loan Program

An Act Increasing The Bond Authorization For Certain Capital Improvements
An Act Increasing The Authorization Of State Bonds For Moderate Rental Housing

An Act Concerning Hxdisting Authorizations Of State Bonds For Mass Transportation
Facilities And Equipment And The Authorization Of Revenue Bends For
Improvements At Bradley International Airport '

An Act Concerning The Authorization Of Bonds Of the State For Construction Of A
Research And Development Facility At The Avery Point Campus Of The University
Of Comnecticut For Use By The United States Coast Guard

An Act Concerning Authorization Of State Bonds For A Beach Erosion Control
Program In Westport And Costs Related To Construction Of The University Of
Connecticut Health Center.

An Act Concerning The Authorization Of Bonds Of The State For Capital
Improvements And Other Purposes (Main Bonding Act)




Daniel Schnobrich
Chief Finance Section

Appropriations Section I

Robert Harris, Jr.. Assistant Director
Claudia Hojnowski, Budget Analyst

Lee Voghel, Senior Budget Analyst
Gary Richter, Budget Analyst
Linda Peterson, Budget Analyst

Geary Maher, Senior Budget Analyst
Joyce McSweeney, Budget Analyst
Cynthia Carle, Budget Analyst

Appropriations Section II

Robert Gardner, Chief
Kathleen Shanley, Budget Analyst
‘Rochelie Hyman, Budget Analyst

Compiled and published
by the staff of the
Office of Fiscal Analysis

Ralph J. Caruso, Director

Finance Section

" (Revenue, Bonding and Investments)

James Roscoe
Senior Economic Analyst

Appropriations Section

(Budget and Program Analysis)

William Freitag, Senior Budget Analyst

Elyse Gittleman, Budget Analyst
Michael Wambolt, Budget Analyst

Melanie B. Gerarde, Secretary to the Director

Laurie A. Lasrich, Secretary
Kathleen A. Weber, Secretary

Second Floor
18-20 Trinity Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06115
{203) 566-7200

George Wandrak
" Economic Analyst

Fund Analysis
Accounting Systems.

‘ Welfare
Health and Hospitals
Corrections

Judicial .

Education

Regulation and Protection
Transportation
Conservation and Development

Legislative
General Government
"Non-Functional



PREFACE

This publication is intended to serve as a reference source for legislators and administrative officials of
the various state agencies in matters relating to the state budget. It includes all appropriations, bond
authorizations, and revenue estimates which make up the budget for the 1981-82 fiscal vear.

The first several pages of the book provide an overview of the state budget and summarize major
changes made by the 1981 General Assembly. Also, various budget tables are included which present
compilations of significant budget data. Section |, concerning state revenues, provides revenue
estimates for 1981-82, explains new revenue measures enacted in 1981, and gives a brief description of

all General Fund revenue items including the base and rate of each tax item. Section II contains the.

individual state agency budget summaries, including appropriations, bond authorizations, and other
resources available to the agencies from special non-appropriated funds and federal and private
sources. :

The appendix this year contains a summary of the Elderly Property Tax Relief Program which was
modified by 1981 legislation. Also, a listing of selected 1981 bill numbers and the corresponding public
or special act numbers is included in the Appendix for reference purposes. This was necessary since
many of the act numbers were not available at the time the information for the book was compiled.

It should also be noted that the Office of Fiscal Analysis is making a substantial effort to get the budget
book published much earlier this year. As with any document of this size and scope of information the
staff effort to accomplish this is significant. We hope you will find the earlier publication helpful..

PLEASE NOTE: THE TEXT OF FOOTN'OTES USED IN THIS DOCUMENT WILL GENERALLY BE
FOUND AT THE END OF SECTIONS OR AGENCY SUMMARIES RATHER THAN AT THE
BOTTOM OF THE PAGE WHERE THE NOTATION OCCURS.

L
J



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACGE ... e e e e e e e 1
OVERVIEW OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET (Charts).............cooiiiiiirernniiiieaianinis, 5

SUMMARY OF THE 1881-82 STATE BUDGET

Introduction .. ... . i e e e g
Appropriations. .......... ..o e e e e e e e 10
Revenue and T axation . ..ot i i et e ettt e e e 11
CBOond AUTOT i ONIS . o e e e e e e s 12

Other Miscellaneous Budget Topics
Appropriations by the 1881 General Assembly for the
1980- 81 FIsal Y mr . .ottt ittt e et e e e e e e e 15
Financing the General Fund Deficit from Prior Years. ... ... ..t ii i s 15

Summary Schedules of the State Budget

State Budget by Fund, 1081-82, .. ... ittt e et s 16
Summary of the 1981-82 Appropriations by Major Object

Totals and by Fund. . ..o e e e 17
Summary of the 1981-82 General Fund Appropnatmns

by Function of Government .. .. ... i e e 18
Summary of ‘Positions Authorized. 1981-82. ... ... i i i e e 19
Summary of Federal Funds, 1081-82. .. . ittt ettt e 20
Summary of State Agency Budgets, 19B1-82 ... .. .. i e e 21
State Grants to Towns (Appropriated, Non- Appropriated .

A BONAEA) . .. o 24

SECTION I - REVENUE

Schedule of General Fund Revenue 1981-82. . ... ... ... i, e 31
Schedule of Revenue for Other Appropriated Funds, 1981-82 ... ... . . i et 33
Revenue Changes Made by 1981 Legislation. ... ... o i i i i i 34
Descriptions of General Fund Revenue Ilems. . . . ..ottt i e 41

SECTION II- AGENCY BUDGETS

APPROPRIATIONS AND BOND AUTHORIZATIONS. ... i i e e 55
{Refer to agency index at end of book to locate a specific agency's budget) :

SECTION Il - APPENDIX

The Property Tax Relief for the Elderly Program.......... ... ... .o i i i 327

Bond Authorizations Available for Allocation in 1981-82.................. e e 330

Reference Tables - 1. 1981 Budget Related Bills and Their Act Numbers .......................... 348
i1. 1981 Bond Authorization Acts for which New Bond

Funds have been Established . ... .. ... . . i e 348

RECONCILIATION OF LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL BUDGET PLAN (SA 81-82) ... 349

AGENCY INDEX .. e e e e 350



AN OVERVIEW OF THE 1981-1982 GENERAL FUND BUDGET
($2,966 million)

REVENUE

Other Non Tax Revenue  Federal Funds

Gaming
Other Taxes l :
Sales &

Use Tax

(Lotteries, Jei Alai, Racing)

Buginess Taxes
Corporation Business (11.1¢)
Public Utilities (7.2¢)
Insurance. (2.5¢)
011l Companies {(2.1¢)
finincorporated (1.0¢)

Licenses, Permits, Fees 3¢

Motor Vehicles 3¢ Gasoline (5.0¢)

Cigarette (2.5¢) ]
Alcoholic Beverages (0.8¢)
Admissions, Dues, Cabaret (0.4¢)

APPRQPRIATIONS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Welfare‘ Health & Hospitals

Transportation

Non-Functional
Primarily Debt
Service and Employees
Fringe Benefits

Education’\

Other Funections

BY CHARACTER OF EXPENDITURE

Payments to Local
Governments

Personal Services

Other Expenses
Equipment &

Other than Capital Outlay
Payments to

Local Governments




300

250

150

100

50

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

SESSIONAL YEARS 1471 - 1983

{MiHons of Ttolars)

kR AR
~ KkkAk
- Akokhd
% LR T
-~ L2 3]
~ fekkokk
- kkkRk
-~ LELTTY LELTT)
4 EET T hNhok Ak
- EE TS L KRRER
~ EE L L] *dek ek
~ *h Ak kAR K&
~ LEEL T khkhk A
e ek k I TIT
- LTS T ] ARE Ak
- whR AR KAk
~ *kkkx kREER RRREK FARAK
-~ *khokx hkk ok dokok ok ET S
+ LT T EXT T whokRk EE T *hARR
- ER S L] hhhhk *hAk K *hhkR LES 2 2] L X2
~ Wk k ek AR dedk e ok EL S S X LR 2] LT 8203
-~ LRI T kR ARERHK Nk hE Kkkkk ke khk whhkk
~ LRI T ETI1T} ArhkR KhEXN ETT 2T hhkkt LR LT HHkKR *hRAE
+ kAR AK rRAEL Akkhn AkEhA KRk KEKRE *RAAK REkKKK EE2 2T
-~ EEE XL ARk kN dkhkk LE R L] * R hokk *hhht ER R ] *kkkk hkkht
~ Kk kdk LT T2 L EET T Ekk Ak dokedk ok EXT Y20 EEE 1T AEKER EEE Y 2]
- dkokok ok kh ok EELE L AR LT EE T2 LTITL] kAkAk *hkkdk ETZT L]
~ LR S 2] EETT Y Rk ok ke kR kRkhk kkkk kREA® P22t HRE K wRAAE
+ wh kK [3TT kkhkR kkRkR E2 T Y hkk kR ARk k LET T2 EE T hhk K
- Kk hk hhdk X ek LIS ] Fhkkk ook Ak ok ok hrhk E3 21T hhkkk
- LT111] ELILTS AERKR® *hARR dokk ok kR RE kI AR kkkk A LTS ET T L] AEkdk
- L3121 LETTT] Ak kR kkk kAL E LX) kkd kA *kRAEK LET 2T ARRRA KkHEN
- LTS [TEIT] AR R LTI kKK EREhR *kk ok LTI LTI YT [T2T L] YIS
1971 1972 1973 1874 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1988 1981

YEAR



15

90

60

30

FHE GENERAL FUND BUBGET

(x883-82)"
EXPENDETURES
(Anauaf Percsat Chaage)
~ hkkx  kkhk
+ Ahkk  Auwk
- £33 T 7 whk &
~ hkkk  khkk
- *RkE AkAR *kkk L2
+ LX) *hkk LR ok ke
- hhoAk Rk LT TN kR K
LE X LE 2 2] L3 R3] L2 3 LR 3
~ Kkkx  KERE Ak *kdk R hk
+ ke khkdk L2 521 ok hk LEE 2
~ hkkk  hkkk *kkA L33 ok ko
- Kkhk KRR kkkhk kKUK KkEk
- Hhkhk  AERR khEk *kokk * kA *hhk
+ kA LR 22 Ak Kkk ok bk *kk Kk * ok * ok kk RW R E2 307
- T2 1] AhkR L I I TT T T T 2T kEkR RRAK *khk
- KRk kEEk RRkk kkkhk  kAkhk  kRRK  ARAEk  REEk RAkR khEE RkEA *oik ek
- RWRk RERR ARk kkkd kRkE kkkk  RRER Rkdk kARE RkAd whkk  khkk LTS *hk R
F RERE kkkd  RREF  kdkkk  ERRA WAk WRRE  RRkR mdkkk SRRN Kk Aw kkhkk Rk Ak WWhs KAk TE2 Y]
S EkkR AAkk  AARK  Khkk  Rkkk kAR hkwk  kERH kkAR kRN KRk hhAk  kkRK LETT YT *Rk
S WkkR kkRR hkkk ARk Wk Rk ke khRk  REkR RAkk AhAk FRAR FREN kkkw Khkk  kEkok Rk
~ LEE T Kok ok L hEkk ko LT LY *khN Ehkk A *k kR * ok k kkhk *hhR EX 23 L33k ARkER
e - r— re— — e
-~ Ve ok XL’ *lH ke
~ 2115 wRER Fhkw
- (2225 hfkk Rk
& LA 2] L2 T
- LELT] 1311
- *E ok
~ ok
1963 1964 1365 1966 1967 1958 1969 1870 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982
YREAR
AGTUAL BUDGET SUPRPLUS OR BEFICHT
+ ETLE
- *kwh
~ . KAKK ERAK
- hhw KxkE  KRkE RAR®
+ ER 223 & kol * kKW k&
- TRk ke hRhk Kkkk  kkh%
" KRk kkAhk  HARR KRAK
-~ ok ok ok KRR R ke k *RRR L2 2T LET 2] LTS3
+ *hkdk L2 2 2] LE 22 o ok *EA KN & e ok ok Eh kK L3 2]
- kEKE  kkAk wkkk  kAkR  khkk EHER Rk s RRRR hkAR
~ LR ok ke ke L L3 LES 3 1 LE 2.2 *hkkk ke *kkk LR 2 LE L2 kk ok ok Ehkkk
o kkEkk kdkR RRER Rdhr  Rkkd Rhdh  dokkx  kkkk KEkkK  AKEE KRRk KRR LTI
PO S - — — - —
-~ dok ok % P kA * kK L2 2] hok % LEE
- LET 2] L1 33 ok ko L2 Rk
- KERK  KENK RRNRE LT YT L
4 *hk A& ok ok L. 5] Rk F
= Kk RERK *hkk ok krkk
~ *kok b khkk LE 323 *h k% hkd
- kR 2 *Hkk *hKk
+ *hh Ehd kEK K hkkk
- o hok EXT 2
- wdek
- rhkk
+ *okkh
- hEAK
- ¥k k%
- ko k
1963 1954 1965 1984 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982

YEAR



SUMMARY OF THE 1981-82 STATE BUDGET

INTRODUCTION

In presenting his budget recommendations for 1981-82, the Governor called for total General Fund spending of $3,007
million and $113 million in new taxes. This represents an increase of $319.4 million or an overall 11.9 percenf increase
over the estimated spending for the 1980-81 fiscal year. His budget plan also recommended a capital (bonding) program
of $98.98 million in general obligation (1ax-supported) bonds and $11.02 million in self-liquidating bonds.

The estimated receipts from existing taxes fell $113 million short of the Governor’s recommended spending level. To
make-up this difference, the Governor proposed a tax on unincorporated businesses whose gross receipts exceeded
$100,000 at a rate of 10% and a new provision to the Corporate Business tax where corporations would calculate their
liability on the basis of a 10% tax on the total of 50% of their net income and 50% of the salaries and other compensation
paid to officers and stockholders controlling more than 5% of the corporation’s capital stock. :

Of the $319.4 million increase in his proposed budget, significant portions were required to meet court mandates,
existing employee contracts and existing legislation. Some of the major items follow: $88.3 million for education grants
to the cities and towns; $80.0 million for salary increases and {ringe benefits for state workers, resulting from collective
bargaining agreements (both ratified and under negotiation); $32.6 million for increased medical payments for the
elderly and the needy under medicaid; $11.3 million for welfare cash assistance payments due to annualization of the
workfare program and anticipated increases in caseloads; $18.3 million for teacher retirement contributions; and $14.8
million for increased debt service requirements. In addition $12.0 million was recommended for the Division of Special
Revenue fo bring more of its operation under the General Fund budget. (There is an increase in revenue of a like
amount since the special funds used previously to pay expenses would be transferred to the General Fund) Also,
several reductions were proposed by the Governor, including: the elimination of funding for the Urban Problems
Property Tax Relief grant ($23.9 million); savings through attrition of 600 state employees ($4.2 million}; the
elimination of the Connecticut Assistance and Medical Aid for the Disabled {CAMAD) program {$3.4 million); and
some $2.2 million in savings resulting {rom closing Laurel Heights hospital in Shelton. It should be noted that one-half
of the Urban Problems grant ($11.9 million) was not paid during 1980-81, and that Laurel Heights hospital was closed
on March 12, 1981, resulting in some savings during 1980-81. A portion of the savings resulting from Laure! Heights'
closing will be offset by the state picking up a portion of the costs for tuberculosis patients now treated elsewhere.

The $2,985.7 million General Fund budget enacted by the 1981 General Assembly as SA 81-22, was subsequently
altered by provisions contained in PA 81-255, "An Act Concerning State Tax Revenue for the Fiscal Year Commencing
July 1, 1881". This act, based on a Committee on Conference report, makes various reductions in the budget which the
Committee estimated would save some $20.2 million, for a net budget of $2,965.5 million, This was $42.1 million less
than that proposed by the Governor. The General Assembly balanced its budget by adopting a modified version of the
unincorporated business tax proposed by the Governor, making certain changes in the corporation business tax;
increasing highway and bridge tolls; increasing the gross receipts tax on telephone and cable television companies;
increasing certain truck registration fees, and several other relatively minor revenue changes. A number of expenditure
increases were made by the legislature, above those recommended by the Governor, and included: an additional $14.2
million for a 5% standards increase for welfare recipients; $11.9 million for caseload increases and other welfare costs;
$5.9 million additional for an energy contingency for fuel and utilities required by state agencies; $5.9 million for debt
service; $5.0 million to partially restore the Aid to Disadvantaged Children grant in the Department of Education; $3.5
million for prior obligations of the Department of Transportation for town aid road grants; $2.4 million for increased
funding for community sheltered workshops for the retarded; and $1.5 million for FAC - 1981 acts without
appropriations. Decreases were made in several accounts, including: & reduction of $39.4 million for the education
equalization grant (GTB) of which $19 million was due to a Department of Education error in calculating the grant;
$15.3 million in medicaid due primarily to a lower level of expenditures in 1980-81; $6.5 million for teachers retirement
based on a change in the funding basis; $7.2 million for state employees retirement based on court actions; $6.0 million
due to the elimination of the population formula property tax relief grant; $3.0 million from the salary reserve account
hased on an anticipated lower number of state employees; $2.6 million cut from the school construction grant to
eliminate lower priority projects. Other reductions made in sections 28-34 of PA 81-255 to various accounts in the
budget include: $2.8 million for refunds of taxes; $1.9 million for support of the prison industries revolving fund; $1.5
million in the employers social security tax account; $1.0 million for minor capital projects; $800,000 for equipment in
various agencies; and $300,000 in other expense funds for outside professional consultants in the Department of
Transportation. A freeze on filling certain new and vacant positions between July and November, 1981 was estimated
by the Committee on Conference to save up to $12.0 million. Other changes result in the net reduction of $42.1 million.

The capital budget adopted by the lsgislature included general obligation bonds of $160.7 million, self-liquidating bonds
of $11.7 million and revenue bonds for Bradley International Airport of $100.0 million. Also, net reductions totaling
$45.4 million were made in prior years’ authorizations.




10 - Summary
APPROPRIATIONS

Special Act 81-22 {the budget act) provides for total net General Fund appropriations of $2,985.7 million for the 1981-82
fiscal year. This amount was subsequently modified by the Committee on Conference report. The main feature of the
report was the freeze on the filling of new or vacant positions between May 18, 1981 {the effective date of the act) and
November 1, 1981. Certain exemptions are built into the law, and while an accurate estimate of savings from the freeze
is not possible to determine, the Committee on Conference assumed a savings of $12.0 mjllion based on the number of
existing vacant positions, and newly budgeted positions. Other reductions of some $8.4/million were made, most of
which did not actually amend the appropriations in SA 81-22, but mandated that certaln sums appropriated for specific
purposes shall not be expended. Using the projected $20.2 million savings of the Committee on Conference report, the
net budget becomes $2,965.5 million which is an increase of 88% gver 1080.81 estimated expenditures of $2.722.4:
million. The increase in the 1981-82- budget 1s somewhatl less than last year's 10.2% growth (based on . actual
expenditures for 1979-80}, and considerably below the average annual rate of increase in expenditures of 12.3% over the
past 20 years. As indicated above, the $2,965.5 million budget figure represents total “net” appropriations (projected
expenditures}. In addition to $20.2 million in savings reflected by the Committee on Conference report, $35.0 million in
estimated lapsing appropriations was deducted from total appropriations based on anticipated unspent funds at the end
of the fiscal year throughout the various agency budgets. The 1980-81 budget incorporated a like amount; it is now
estimated that $54.8 million will lapse on June 30, 1981. It should be noted that some $16.4 million of this lapse is due
to legislative action taken as part of an attempt to avert a deficit in 1980-81. This included the elimination of one-half
of the urban problems property tax relief grant {$11.9 million), one-quarter of the education equalization hold-harmless
payments ($3.4 milliong and the deferral of the purchase of 146 state police cars {$1.1 million.) The Governor had also
proposed 5% cutbacks in the third and fourth quarter allotments where possible, to help offset the projectied deficit. The
legislature temporarily expanded the governor's power to make reductions in individual appropriation accounts of up
to 10% (except for grants to towns) for the 1980-81 fiscal year. The governor is limited to 5% reductions by statute. In
addition to the General Fund, the budget act provides for $2.7 million in appropriations from the two other regularly
appropriated special funds (see table near the end of this section for a breakdown of these funds).

While there were no new programs of any financial magnitude included in the 1981-82 budget, there are provisions for
significant increases in the funding levels of several existing General Fund expenditure items. Costs related to the
provisions of various collective bargaining agreements in effect during 1981-82 and anticipated for those contracts yet
to be negotiated are projected at $77.0 million, based on allowing a 7% cost of living adjustment plus annual increments
for most employees.

Aid for local education received an additional $52.0 million, or 13.09% over 1980-81 estimated expenditures. The major
increases were for educational equalization (GTB grant) $33.2 million; school construction $9.0; special education $8.6
miltion; and transportation of school children $3.0 million, with all but the school construction representing the thied of
a five year phase-in plan adopted in response to the court’s mandate for more equal educational opportunity throughout
the state. Provisions in PA 81-413 provide for a cap of $306 million in the GTB grant, or about 71% of full-funding rather
than the 78% required under previous law. A reduction in the $250 per pupil minimum grant (hold-harmless) to the
state's wealthiest towns is also made under this act. Approximately $21.0 million will be saved by the state {when
adjusted for the $19 million error made by the Department of Education in calculating the grant). Current-year
- reimbursement for special education costs has been delayed for another year under the provisions of PA 81-420; a
savings of some $8.8 million to the state is estimated to resulf in 1981-82.

The grant budget for the Department of Income Maintenance is increased by $52.9 million or 8.8%. The major items that
account for this growth are: a 5% increase in payment standards for public and general assistance programs, including
Aid to Families with Dependent Children {AFDC} and adult programs ($14.2 million}; increases in rates for hospitals,
nursing homes, doctor’s fees, plus increased need for medical attention, revision to the Public Health Code, and
transfer of medicaid eligible Triage clients ($17.3 million in the medicaid account): and increased caseload for the
AFDC program ($13.9 million). It should be noted that approximately one-half of the increased costs for these programs
will be reimbursed by the federal government. In addition, General Assistance reimbursements to towns are expected
to increase by some $12.0 million, due to several factors. The major portion of this increase results from the termination
of the Connecticut Assistance and Medical Aid for the Disabled (CAMAD]} program and the subsequent transfer of
many of the CAMAD clients to General Assistance ($5.4 million). It is estimated that a net savings of some $3.0 million
to the state will result from the termination of the program; the increased General Assistance funds represent transfers
from other accounts which paid CAMAD benefits. An additional $2.3 million is required for increased participation in
the workfare program as well as for annualization of first-year costs; $2.2 million more is required to provide for growth
and inflationary increases; $1.1 million is required to cover the 5% standards increase; and $1.0 million is provided for
a transportation allowance, resulting from a lawsuit (Mooré vs. Dunn}

Debt service requirements are up by $21.4 million, due primarily to higher interest rates on new bond and note
offerings, plus a larger amount of short term notes required to meet the state’s cash needs. Also, funding for the teachers
retirement system is increased by $11.7 million, which is 86,5 million Iess than the Gevernor recommended, and
reflects a change to an actuarial reserve funding method.



Summary - 11

The agency budget summaries in Section I of this book provide additional information on these and many other
changes made in the various state agency budgets for 1981-82.

The total amounts authorized for 1981-82 under the first three sections of the budget act, as modified by PA 81-255, are
summarized as follows:

Gross Estimated Net

Fund Appropriation Lapses Appropriation
General $3,020,076 ,872 ($54 ,551,000)! $2,965 ,525 ,872
Soldiers , Sailors

And Marines ‘ 2,426,300 0 2,426,300
Regional Market '

Operation 294 841 0 294 ,841
Total - 1981-82

Appropriations $3, 022,798,013 {$54, 551, 000) $2, 968, 247, 013

"This includes the original estimated lapse of $35 million; plus $12.0 million in pro;ected savings from a personnel
freeze, plus $7,551,000 in savings from various budgeted accounts,

In addition to the above funds, many agencies have additional monies available which are not appropriated. These
include federal and private contributions which are earmarked for specific purposes, and revolving or working capital
funds which are designed to be self-sustaining. The revolving funds include such operations as central purchasing and
the data center both operated by the Departmment of Administrative Services, and educational extension and auxiliary
services administered by the various units of higher education. The extension funds cover primarily non-credit and
evening courses. The auxiliary service funds provide for student dormitories and food service operations. Annual
operating expenditures from these various funds totdl about $716.6 million, and are displayed with the appropriate
agency budget data in Section II of this book.

REVENUE AND TAXATION

General Fund revenue of $2,985.9 million is projected for fiscal year 1981-82 which represents an overall increase of
12.1% over anticipated revenues of $2,663.4 million for fiscal year 1980-81. This overall growth rate is the composite of
three separate influences: economic changes, structural changes, and differences in the amount of nonrecurring
revenue used to finance each year's budget. Summarized below are the amounts attributable to each factor for fiscal
year 1981-82 and the percentage changes they represent relative to fiscal year 1980-81.

Amount Percentage
{million $) Change
Estimated General Fund Revenues,!
1980- 81 $2 663 4

Changes as a result of:

Economic Changes 204 .9 7.7%
Nonrecurring Revenue Sources (0.7) 0
Structural Changes 118.3 4 4%
Projected General Fund Revenue '
1981-82 $2.,985 .9 12.1%

*The estimated General Fund revenue figure for 1980-81 was the Finance Comrnlttee estimate
at the time the budget was adopted in April, 1981,



12 - Summary

Of the $204.9 million increase in revenues as a result of economic changes, $162.6 million is due to increases in tax
revenue. The projections of state tax revenues reflect a cautiously optimistic outlook for general business activity
within the state with personal income expected to grow at an annual rate of 12% and tax collections for FY 81-82
averadging' an 8.2% growth rate. A major assumption is that consumers will not continue to hold off on discretionary
spending.

The slight decrease in non-recurring revenue in the FY 81-82 budget is a result of $2.2 million from balances held on
deposit in the municipalities for the household fuel loan program which was terminated by PA 81-308, being offset by
$2.9 million in unappropriated surplus which was available for the 1980-81 budget but will not be available for the FY
1981-82 budget. It should be noted that both the FY 1680-81 and FY 1981-82 budgets contain $8.5 million in
non-recurring revenues from the change to a two-year motor vehicle registration.

The $118.3 million in revenue from stuctural changes includes $84.2 million from increased taxes on business, $15.1
million from increases in tolls, $11.9 million from accounting changes affecting transfers from Special Revenue and
$7.1 million from other miscellaneous changes.

Each Revenue item changed by the 1981 legislation is discussed in more detail in the Revenue Section immediately.
following the Summary. :

BOND AUTHORIZATION

New general obligation bond authorizations of $160,695,000 and self-liquidating authorizations of $11,670,000 were
approved by the 1981 General Assembly. Prior year authorizations were reduced by $46,211,227. Also approved was the
issuance of up to $100,000,000 in revenue bonds for Bradley International Airport. A complete description of all bonds
authorized and unallocated (including prior years authorizations) can be found in the Appendix beginning on page{&}‘b”j

The seven acts which authorized new or increased bonding in 1981 are summarized below. A brief description of the
project. along with the agency affected and the amount of bonding, is included. A more complete description of 1981
bond authorization and project costs can be found by referring to the appropriate agency summary in Section Il of this
book. : . :

SA 71 "An Act Concerning the Authorization of Bonds of the State for Capital Improvements and
Other Purposes’’ : .

New or increased general obligation bonds of $94,915,000, and $1,670,000 in self-liquidating bonds are provided for
various projects of the agencies listed below. Major authorizations include: Rooster River flood control project
(Environmental Protection, $5,000,000); grants for industrial development (Economic Development, $12,000,000);
office and laboratory facilities (Health Services, $5,000,000); reconstruction of Route 72 (Transportation, $5,990,000);
highway resurfacing {Transportation, $8,000,000); a_women’s facility in Cheshire (Corrections, $7,580,000); and
courthouse facilities in Hartford (Judiciary, $7,040,000).

Agency Amount

General Obligation Bonds

Housing, page 73 $ 5,200,000
Public Safety, page 110 500,000
Environmental Protection, page 159 6,040,000
Economic Development, page 173 14,050,000
Health Services (and other humane

institutions) 178 9,000,000
Mental Retardation, page 186 2,510,000
Transportation, page 202 20,240,000
Regional Vocational- Technical

Schools, page 273 2,155,000
University of Connecticut, page 262 4,640,000
UCONN Health Center, page 267 524 ,000
Regional Community Colleges, page 277 3,300,000
State Colleges, page 282 3,400,000
Corrections, page 287 11 .645,000

Children and Youth Services, page 294 1,175,000



Summary - 13

Judicial , page 300 7,580,000
Contingency Reserve 2,956 ,000
Total General Obligations $94, 915, 000

Self-Liquidating

UCONN Health Center $ 650,000
Southern Connecticut State College - 1,020,000
Total Seif-Liguidating $ 1,670, 600

The act also cancels $46,211,227 in unused prior authorizations and makes several language changes in the description
of previously authorized projects without affecting the total amount of the authorization. The language changes are
discussed at the end of this section and the cancelled authorizations are identified in the agency budget summaries in
Section II of this book.

SA 12 "An Act Concerning the Authorization of Bonds of the State for Construction of a Research
and Development Facility at the Avery Point Campus of the University of Cornecticut for
Use by the United States Coast Guard.”

Funds are provided for construction of a research and development facility at the Avery Point Campus for use by the
United States Codst Guard.

UCONN, page 262 _ $10.000,000 {Self-Liquidating)

SA 35 "An Act Concerning Authorization of State Bonds for a Beach Erosion Control Program in
Westport and Costs Related fo Construction of the University of Connecticut Health
Center.”

The Act provides bonds for:

Beach Erosion Control in Westport.
Enviroﬁmentai Protection, pagé 159 $ 280,000

Funds are provided to pay the principal sum of the court award for costs related to the construction of the University
of Connecticut Health Center plus interest costs.

University of Connecticut Health
Center, page 267 $10,000,000
PA 400 “An Act Increasing the Authorization of State Bonds for Moderate Rental Housing.”

Additional funds are provided for moderate rental housing projects gualified for federal subsidy in accordance with
section 8 of the U.5. Housing Act of 1937 as amended.

Department of Housing, page 73 $25,000,000
PA 306 "An Act Increasing the Authorization of State Bonds for Purposes of the Energy
Conservation Loan Fund and Termination of the Household Fuel Loan Program.”

The bond authorization for the Energy Conservation loan fund is increased. The act also cancels the Household Fuel
Loan Program July 1, 1981,

Department of Housing, page 73 $ 5,000,000

PA 370 "An Act Increasing the Bond Authorizations for Certain Capital Improvements.”

Bond authorizations for various projects and programs are increased as follows:



14 - Summary

1981
Project or Program Authorization
Moderate Rental Housing Loans $ 5,000,000
Home Ownership Loans 500,000
Intrastate Highway Projects 4,000,000
Interstate Highway Projects 4,000,000
Farmland Preservation 200,000
Muricipally- Owned Water Companies
Grants 2,000,000
Sewers and Water Pollution Abatement
Facilities Grants . 6,000,000
Rental Housing for the Elderly ' o
Grants- i ‘ ' 2,000,000
Municipal Neighborhood Rehabilitation
Grants 1,500,000
- Housing Receivership Revolving Fund 300,060

Total General Obligation $25, 500, 000

PA 406 "An Act Concerning Existing Authorizations of State Bonds for Mass Transportation Facilities and Equipment
and the Authorization of Revenue Bonds for Improvements at Bradley International Airport.” This act authorizes the
state bond commission to'issue revenue bondsfor the modernization and improvement of Bradley International Airport
for an amount not to exceed one hundred million dollars. This act also transfers funds among expenditure categories for

?assleng'er and freight railroad cars and rights-of-way, buses, rights-of-way for bicycle tratfic, and necessary support
acilities.

The following acts affect the allocation of amounts previously authorized:

SA 71 "An Act Concerning the Authorization of Bonds of the State for Capital Improvements and
Other Purposes”

Sec. 41 The 52,000,000 authorization may be used for the construction of any dormitory at Southern Connecticut State
College rather than being limited solely for a men’s dormitory.

Sec. 57, 58 and 59 Reference to plan "Phases” are being removed as the original plans are now obsolete, The funds will
continue to be used for dormitory facilities at various state colleges.

Sec. 79 The $260,000 of bond authorizations can only be used, "For equipment for a skills training center for machine
operators 1o be used by the Wilcox satellite school at Lyman Hall in Wallingford, instead of additions to and alterations
of existing facilities.”

Sec. 1068 The $3,000,000 available for beach erosion and flood control projects may also be utilized to acquire the
necessary capital equipment.

Sec. 107 Rather than locating a Veterans Home and Hospital anywhere in southwestern Connecticut, the following
priorities must be considered first: 1) the Connecticut National Guard property in Norwalk and 2) St. Mary's school
property on Elm Street in Stamford.

Sec. 111 The Health Center in Farmington may use the $650,000 authorization for a “general support services building”
rather than just a "physical plant maintenance building.”

EEH

Sec. 115 The judicial records center is no longer required to be "in the Middletown area.” The bond authorized is

$215,000. .



Summary - 15

Sec. 116 The $2,784,000 authorized can no longer be used for courthouse facilities in Norwich, but is available for
courthouse fagilities in New London.

~ Sec. 123 New construction as well as repairs and improvements are authorized at Central Connecticut State College’s
i Stanley Street school building. The bond authorization is $2,000,000.

| SA 13 "An Act Concerning an Amendment to a 1978 Bond Autherization for Reconstruction of Certain Roads in South
i Windsor,"” allows the funds to be used for a connector road as well as reconstruction of Pleasant Valley Road. Chapel
Read and Buckland Road. The amount of bonding authorized is $900,000.

OTHER MISCELLANEQUS BUDGET TOPICS

Appropriations by the 1981 General Assembly for the 1980-81 Fiscal Year

Additional appropriations of $33,499,476 for 1980-81 were approved by the 1981 General Assembly in SA 81-28, the
deficiency bill, for several agencies. These increased appropriations were for a variety of purposes; the largest item was
$6.0 million for the Department of Mental Health. This included $1.2 million in personal services due primarily to
increased overtime requirements; $3.5 million in other expenses was required for utilities, food, data processing,
professional fees and other items; and $1.3 million for the support of state patienis at Middletown-Haven, a private
nursing home facility which formerly received federal medicaid funds, but is no longer eligible since the number of
psychiatric patients exceeds the federal limitation of 50% of the total state supported patient population. Under
miscellaneous appropriations administered by the Comptraller there were several significant items. The refunds of
taxes and payments account required 855 million, due in part to the transfer of $1.3 million to another account to meet
reimbirsements to towns for loss of taxes on state property. Also, refunds, primarily for corporation business taxes,
exceeded original estimates. The cost of health insurance premiums for state employees required $5.5 million in
additional funding due primarily to a 5.2% rate increase which took effect last fall and was not budgeted. The
employers’ portion of social security taxes required an additional $2.8 million due in part to the impact of the rate
increase effective 1/1/81, not being fully anticipated.

The Department of Correction required $3.8 million in its operating accounts due 1o increased overtime and food costs
resulting primarily from the higher number of inmates {approximately 425} being housed than were anticipated in the
budget. An additional $3.8 million was required by the Treasurer to meet debt service payments due in part to the
issuance of $100 million in bonds which were not anticipated in the budget. These had an interest cost of $3.8 million
in 1980-81. Also, the issuance of an additional $25 million in short-term notes, plus a longer maturity on the whole $225
million note issue, resulted in $2.1 million in higher interest costs. An additional $2.4 million avaijlable from certain
sinking fund reserves reduced the shortfall 1o $3.5 million.

Waorkers' compensation benefit payments for state employees injured on the job required an additional $2.0 million due
1o higher levels of payments to employees, longer duration of claims and higher medical costs. The Department of
Health Services required $1.8 million in part to meet the state’s 28% share of operating costs at the Newington
Children’s Hospital, ($1,000,000}; and to provide for operation of Laure]l Heights Hospital in Shelton through 3/12/81
(the budget was based on & phase-out of the facility earlier in the fiscal year). The Department of Mental Retardation
required $1.3 million to meet increased operating costs in the other expense area, including utilities, food and
professional fees. The balance of $1.2 million in deficiency appropriations provided for funding items of lesser
magnitude in several other state agencies.

Financing the General Fund Deficit from Prior Years (1968-71)

The state is continuing to make payments on the $244 million deficit accumulated during the 1968 through 1971 fiscal
periods. In 1981-82, the tenth and last annual transfer of $24.4 million from the General Fund debt service appropriation
to the Deficit Trust Fund will be made to repay the 5244 million in bonds issued to liquidate the deficit. This transfe
will bring the principal of the Deficit Trust Fund to $160.0 million prior to the seventh and last principal payment o

$14.0 million required on the $98 million serial portion of the bonds. The remaining $146 million in term bonds will b

repaid in June, 1982, The resources of the Deficit Trust Fund are invested, and interest earned from such investment

{estimated at $10.1 million in 1881-82) is deposited in the General Fund as revenue. The interest earnings exceed th

interest cost of $8.2 million in 1981-82 by $1,800.000.



16 - Sllmmary

STATE BUDGET BY FUND
1981-82!

GENERAL FUND

Available Resources
Estimated Revenue . 2,985,934,000
Total Available Resources $2,985,934,000

¥ stimated Expenditures

Appropriations (Gross) : 3,020,076,872
Less: Estimated Lapses { 35,000,000}
Appropriated Funds not
to be Expended? { 18,551,000)
Appropriations (Net) 2,965,525,872

Total Estimated Expenditures $2,965,525,872

Estimated Balance - 6/30/82 $ 20,408,128
S AILORS AND MARINES FUND
SOLDIERS, (Operating Fund)
Available Resources {Estimated Revenue) % 2,800,000
Estimated Expenditures {Appropriation Act} : 2,426,300
Estimated Balance - 8/30/82 $ 173,700
REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND
Available Resources
Estimated Beginning Cash Balance - 7/1/81 53,000
Estimated Revenue 272,391
Total Available Resources $ 325,301
Estimated Expenditures (Appropriations Act) 294,841
Estimated Balance - 6/30/82 ‘ $ 30,550

M

B stimates used in the schedule are those associated with the legislation at the time of passage.
5

2This includes $12.0 million in personal services due to a freeze on filling new or vacant positions prior to Novem-
2This mﬁm $2.800,000 for Refund of Taxes, $300,000 for the Department of Transportation - Other Expenses,
ber 1,1900= fur’Suppart of Prison Industries Revolving Fund, $1,500,000 for Employers Sacial Security Tax, and
iiaggég 00 for minor capital projects; as specified in Sec. 28-33 of PA 81-255.

14 be noted that while an accurate estimate of the savings from the position freeze cannot be determined,
I; slg;‘mmmee on Conference assumed a savings of $12.0 million, based on the number of existing vacant positions,
the

and newly budgeted positions.

o et e et

b Ao oS A e i e b ot




Summary ~ 17

SUMMARY OF 1981-82 APPROPRIATIONS
BY MAJOR OBJECT TOTALS AND BY FUND

Appropriation Percent
1981-82 . of Total
GENERAL FUND
Personal Services $ 688,659,592 22:80
Other Expenses 452,443,883 14.98
Other Current Expenses! 134,433,909 4.45
Equipment : 11,725,642 0.39
Capital Outlay. 3,000,000 0.10
Debt Service* 318,277,391 10.54
Other Than Payments to Local Governments 796,461,416 26.37
Payments to Local Governments 615,075,139 20.37
General Fund Total - Gross 3,020,076,872 100.00
Less: Estimated Lapses { 35,000,000)
Appropriated Funds Not to be Expended? { 18,551,000}
General Fund Total-Net $2,965,525,872
SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES FUND
Personal Services 8 280,400 11.97
Other Expenses 142,400 5.87
Equipment _ 3,500 0.14
Award Payments to Veterans 1,800,000 74.19
Other Than Payments to Local Governments 190,000 7.83
Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund Total $ 2,426,300 100.00
REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND
Personal Services 5 158,716 53.83
Other Expenses 117,700 30.92
Equipment ‘ _ 1,250 0.42
Other Than Payments to Local Governments 17,175 5.83
Regional Market Operation Fund Total $ 294,841 160.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS : $2,968,247,013

" tIncludes such items as public transportation programs ($41.8 million), the clinical subsidy program at the Univer-

sity of Connecticut Health Center (54.8 million), workmen’s compensation awards for state employees ($10.0 mil-
lion}, minor highway construction projects ($3.0 million), rents and moving expenses ($4.5 million), two Finance
Advisory Committee (FAC) accounts - 1981 Acts Without Appropriations ($1.5 million), and funds for continuing
the automation of accounting, budget auditing and personnel systems {$0.7 million), refunds of taxes ($16.0 mil-
lion}, and reserve for salary adjustments ($36.0 million).

1t should be noted that while debt service is considered as “Other Than Payments to Local Governments,” it has
been shown seperately due to its magnitude and the interest expressed by various legislators.

#Fhis includes $12.0 million in personal services due to a freeze on filling new or vacant positions prior to Novem-
ber 1, 1981, $2,800,000 for Refunds of Taxes, $300,000 for the Department of Fransportation - Other Expenses,
$1,951,000 for Support of Prison Industries Revolving Fund, $1,500,000 for Employers Social Secuity Tax, and
$1,000,000 for minor capital projects, as specified in Sec. 28-33 of PA 81-255. It should be noted that while an accur-
ate estimate of the savings from the position freeze cannot be determined, the Committee on Conference assumed a
savings of $12.0 million, based on the number of existing vacant positions, and newly budgeted positions.



18 - Summary

SUMMARY OF
\ 1981-82 GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
- BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT
Appropriation Percent
Function of Government 1981-82 of Total

Legislative ' $ 12,451,489 0.41
General Government ' 176,343,279 5.84
Regulation and Protection of Persons and

Property - 77,390,421 2.56
Conservation and Development of Natural

Resources and Recreation 24,380,228 0.81
Health and Hospitals : 244,586,185 8.10
Transportation 164,152,703 5.43
Welfare 729,516,460 24,16
Education, Libraries, and Museums 801,154,048 26.53
Corrections T 119,346,545 3.95
Judicial 59,427,639 1.97
Non-Functional 611,327,875 20.24
General Fund Total - Gross $3,020,076,872 100.60

Less: Estimated Lapses ( 35,000,000)
Appropriated Funds not to be Expended! { 19,551,000}

General Fund Total - Net : $2,965,525,872

IThis includes $12.0 million in personal services due to a freeze on filling new or vacant positions
prior to November 1, 1981, $2,800,000 for Refunds of Taxes, $300,000 for the Department of
Transportation - Other Expenses, $1,951,000 for Support of Prison Industries Revolving Fund,
$1,500,000 for Employers Social Security Tax, and $1,000,000 for minor capital projects, as
specified in Sec. 28-33 of PA 81-255. It should be noted that while an accurate estimate of the
savings from the position freeze cannot be determined, the Committee on Conference assumed a

savings of $12.0 million, based on the number of existing vacant positions, and newly budgeted
positions.



(&_x‘v‘ : Summary - 19

)ﬁ/ - SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED
1981-82
General Fund Other Funds"
- f;@@ (:0'/ P
’ Permaneut Others Equated Permanent ~Others Equated
Function of Government Full-Time  to Full-Time Full-Time to Full-Time
Legislative 266 .3 0 0
General Government 2,612 378 736 3
Regulation and Protection of Persons and Property 3,115 ' 96 2,618 105
Conservation and Development of Naturai
Resources and Recreation 829 265 287 5
Health and Hospitals 10,603 548 441 ' - 18
Transportation 4,665 ' 76 0 0
Welfare 2,080 75 162 0
Education, Libraries and Museums 9,128 549 5,696 1,279
Corrections 3.407 62 160 8
Judicial 2,223 203 115 0
Total 38, 928 2,255 10, 215 1,416

. "The number of positions shown here does not reflect any anticipated reduction in the amount of federal funds
which may result in the elimination of some positions.




20 - Sununary

da SUMMARY OF FEDERAL FUNDS!

H

o 1981-82

FEDERAL FUNDS INCLUDED IN THE AGENCY OPERATING BUDGETS

Function Amount
Legislative $ AL
General Government 13,045,529
Regulation & Protection of Persons S

& Property 89 706,149 -
Conservation and Development of
Natural Resources & Recreation 11,523,250
" Health and Hospitals 32 010,725
Transportation 27,270,000
Welfare 94 ,805 ,893
Education, Libraries and Museums 150,728 600
Corrections 3,894 673
judicial _ 0
Total - All Functions $422,984,928

FEDERAL FUNDS INCLUDED AS GENERAL FUND REVENUE

Federal Gl;amts2 $367 ,300 ,000

Grand Total $790,284,928

"This schedule. includes only those federal funds relating to the 1861-82 operating budget. There are
also federal funds which may be received for various capital construction projects that are not included
in this schedule. [t should be noted that, while the figures shown for the functions of government in
this schedule are the best estimates currently available, they are subject to revision pending
congressional approval of the 1981-82 federal budget. It is estimated that federal funds represent 23.3% ~
of total state spending for the 1981-82 operating budget. }

®These funds are primarily reimbursements from various welfare programs administered by the /
Department of Income Maintenance and the Department of Human Resources. !

SUNUUVSEIES T




LEGISLATIVE
Legislative Management
Auditors

intergovt. Cooperation
Status of Women

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Governor's Office
Secretary of State
Etkigs Commission
Freedom of Information
Lieutenant Governor's
Office

Elections Commission
Housing

State Properties Review
Board

Treasurer

Comptroller

Revenue Services!
Special Revenue
Gaming Policy Board
Policy and Management
Administrative Services
Employees' Review Board
State Insurance Purchasing
Board

Attorney General
Claims Commissioner
County Sheriffs

REGULATION AND
PROTECTION

Public Safety

Munc . Police Training
Firearm Permit Examiners
Civil Preparedness
Military

Motor Vehicles

Civil Air Patrol

Fire Prevention
Insurance

Liquor Control
Consumer Counsel
Public Utility Control
Consumer Protection
Advisory Council
Protection & Advocacy -
Handicapped & Disabled
Labor

Worker's Compensation
OSHA Review

Justice Commission
Human Rights & Opprt.

CONSERVATION
Agriculture

Environmental Protection
Environmental Quality
Connecticut River Gateway
Commission

Economic Development
Agriculture Experiment
Historical Commission

SUMMARY OF STATE AGENCY BUDGETS

{ngerai Fund and Other Funds Available)

1981-1982

o - e
1980-81 1981-82
Estimated Agency

Expenditures Reguest
$ 9,220,885 % $,418 ,298
2,181 922 2,388,016
188,215 197 ,650
118,000 162 589
716,370 3 792,800
1.278 446 1,481,690
79.933 93,351
172,263 221,243
99,000 119,257
132 484 140 619
7781742 " 8,005 ,400
167,150 180,767
054,123 1,070 .871
4,867 ;386 5,716 018
9,977 814 11,151,440
3,159,023 17,260,768
5,000 10,000
68,292,025 78,100,758
25,216 827 29,784 ,860
0 20,000
3,498 575 3,924 543
4,336,679 5,732,138
130,558 179,977
1.964 ,083 3,370,930
$  32.321.890 $ 34,780,799
796,401 985 ,240
22,500 24 674
495 592 605,973
3,522,175 5,318,606
17 541,085 19,881,109
11,800 14,500
178,188 215,632
1,520,070 1,680,047
930,587 1,028,394
197 000 220,118
2,472 378 2,919,038
3,456 762 4,136,678
1.500 1,890
169,620 186,315
4,456 423 4,481 ,057
948 576 1,242 437
68 ,801 68,751
2,046 ,000 1,510,159
1,549,900 1,830,964
$ 2,053 ,644 $ 2,351 .129
15,117 ,062 17,297 ,200
42 593 55,900
8,500 8 600
2 .952 699 3,264,887
2.328 966 2 434 360
436,903 504 ,369

i

1981-82
Governor's

Recommended

% 8,909,200
2,354,000
245,650
125,000

$ 965,176

1,423,228
92,926
191,788

"
117,700
139,157
6,926 495

173,017
1,058 500
5,542 118

26 617 ,382
15,886,150
10,0600
76,612,802
27,695,993
20,000

3,730,068
5,050,664

149,977
3,362,000

$ 83,830.000
1,068,000
24,600

592 800
3,826,300
18,768,000
13,000
211,950
1.619.000
081,100
213,200
2,831,800
3,921,500
1,700

181,500
4,763,000
1,090,000

70,000
1.210.000
1,809,000

$ 2,195,990
16,220,149
49,520

8,500
3,183 ,517
2,377 085

486,800

$

$

$

$

i
E

1981-82

Appropriations

9,721,839
2,353,787
245 850
130,000

918,832
1,403 654
92,926
191,788

117,760
139,157
6,893,073

178,017
1,039,617
5,540,698

26,769,181
15,782,392
10,000
77 465,905
26,926 582
20,000

3,990,068
5,456 439

149,977
3,262 ,484

34 .504 273
960,250
24,600
1,213,727
3.712.211
18,913 ,062
13,000
525,325
1.540 568
950,307

0
2,855,228
3,812 476
0

190,980
4,295,939
1,089,645

0

958 ,840

1.830 000

2,118,802
16,194 546
40.145

8,500
3,183,517
4,376,142

458 473

%

. Charige

Over

1480-81

30 .52
14.17

28.26

16 .25
11.33

15 .89
5.04
(11 .42)

13 .83
i68.29
389 .60
100 .00

i3 .43

6.78

14.05
25.82
14 .87
66 .11

.75
20 .57
9.33
144 .90
5 .40

7 .82
.24
194 .82
1.35
2.12
{100 .00}
15 .49
10.29
(160 .00)

12 .59
{3 .60)
9.12
{100 .ao}
(53 .14
18.07

3.17
7.12
(5.75)

6.00
7.82
2.08
4.94

Summary - 21

o1 1981-82
:Qther Funds
i Available

$

§

I8
$ 1

{
i
i
]

!
i

N

RO

3,147 768
0
3,082,303
g

0
25,362,000
0

6,060,000
42,699,367
0

0
192,000
0
g

2,738 .360
g

0
492,273
666,300
554,100

i
30,000
0

186 ,344
83 017 422
0

0
3,244,000
452 .900

33,000
7 411 500
{

¢
5,258,000
695,000
292,100



22 « Summary

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS

Health Services $ 25,048,115
Medical Examiner 1,234,493
Veterans Home & Hospital 11,041,329
Mental Retardation 87 287 958
Mental Health 102,767 678
Alcohol & Drug Abuse 4,983,753
TRANSPORATION
Transportation $ 164,371,169
WELFARE .
Aging $ 3,275,972
Human Rescurces 29,168 872
Income Maintenance 631,504,604
Child Day Care 1t
EDUCATION
Education $ 442,402 754
Comm . on the Arts 1,112,324
State Library 4,599,737
Board of Education & ‘
Services for the Blind 3,939,100
Deaf & Hearing Impaired 477 800
Teacher's Retirement 66,196,183
Student Loan Foundation 318 ,400
Higher Education 9,617 809
Academic Awards 198,085
JCONN 77 468 453
UCONN - Heslth Center 28 062 914
Central Naugatuck Regnl. 1,142 915
Technical Colleges 8,988 410
Regional Community 31,382 610
State Colleges 49 913,514
CORRECTIONS
Corrections $ 46,453 597
Board of Pardons 10,000
Board of Parole 182 870
Children & Youth Servs. 58,562 ,024
JUDICIAL
judicial $ 44,197 979
Criminal justice 7 070,500
Public Defenders 3,852,795

NON-FUNCTIONAL
Governor's Contingency $ 100,000

Debt Services 296 ,889 126
State Employees

. Wkmns . Comp. 8,086,000
Capitol Projects 3,000,000
Acctng ., Budget, Auditing,

Personnel Systems 855,000
Acts Without Approp .2 ¢
Energy Contingency® 0
Tax Abatement on Tornade

Damaged Property 141,118
Office Equipment 300,000

MISCELLANEQUS APPROPRIATIONS
ADMINISTERED BY COMPTROLLER

Refunds of Taxes $ 15.378 000
Telephone & Telegraph 794 ,393
Fire Training Schools 153 210
Emerg. Commun. Grants 597 .600

Reimbursement to Towns -
Loss of Taxes on State

Property 9,157 ,373
Property Tax Relief
Grants 17,900,000

Reimbursement Towns-Loss of

$

$

26,842 811
1,327,196
11,242 ,589
90 572,809
109 665 608
5.645.516

177,106,101

4,627 ,447
36,017,117
682,175,361
196',141

559,449 671
1,352,591
4,943 072

4,321,156
489,831
86,523 ,097
500,000
10,679,034
236,881

82,071 437
29 877 B78
1,338,136
9,833 ,987
33,710,486
52 344 223

50,078 ,881
10,000
194,770

67,103 714

46 544 161
8,217 826
4,375 014

100,000
312,337 807

9,000,000
4,000,000

758 ,519
0
0

Yy
2,798 186

19,952,000
1,294 400
218 844
748 ,650

10,275,000
29,860,000

$

$

3

$

]

$

23,560,708
1,308,908
11,601,065
93 974 000
106,895 000
5,365,000

161,145,090

3.579.,000
34 748,500
677,293 165
189,000

534 ,822 000
1,169 500
4,823,100

4,052,700
491,200
83,542 ,800
425,000
9,780 861
208 ,545

80,496 ,384
28,504 080
1,296 600
9,893,000
33,307 800
51,756,000

56,007 829
11,358

192 151
63,627 ,000

45,988 000
7 .66% ,000
4,416,320

100,000
312,337 007

10,000,000
3,000,000

742,500
0
4,000,000

G
325 000

800 000
1,294 400
169,756
621,505

10,000,000
6,000,000

$ 23,213,089
1,277,283
11,362 482
96,342 791
106,837 540
5,553 .000

§ 164,152,703

$ 3,972 .000
34,825,300
690,651,160
66,000

$ 499 885,788
882,399
4,746 567

4,318 ,508
490 973
76,978 425
350,000
9,567 861
224,245

79,858 906
28,023 613
1,349,512
9,787 ,930
33,016,727
51,652,504

$ 56,073,536
11,358

183 061

63,078 660

$ 47,186 579
7,717 610
4,823 450

b 109,000
318,277 ,391

14,000,000
3,000,000

742,500
1,500,000
9,914,023

g
303 268

$ 800 060
1,284 460

0

4]

10,600,060

g

{7.33)
3.47
2.01

10 .40
3.96

11 .42

(0.13)

21.25
19.38
9.37

12 .99
(20 .67)
3.19

9.63
2.76
18 .07
9.58
{0.31)
13.21

3.05
{0.14)
18.08

8.90

5.21

3 .48

2N
13 .58
0.10
7.7

6.76
9.15
17 .41

7.20
23 .52

(15.16)
0.00
0.00

(100 .00}
1.09

{94 .80)
62 .94
5109 ,oo;
106.00

g .20
(100 .00)

$ 23,019 968
0

180 000
1,936,202
1,397 050
5,718,161

§ 27,270,000

$ 11,132,396
40,850,709
43,302,060

0

$ 142,985,500
421,000
1,063,697

2,124 964
129,298
2,029 B850
9,044 ,285
1,304,236
0

76,747 573
72,39 330
0

2,348 427
15,8681 668
35,993,900

8 5,296 956
0

¢
1.943 608

SO0

[~

17,175

S O oo

cCooo

(=1



Su!ﬁmnry - 23

Private Tax Exempt

Property 10,000,000 15,000,000 10,000 000 10,000,600 - 1]
Unemployment Compns. 1,440 060 2,400,000 . 1,627 000 1,627 ,000 12 .99 0
State Employ . Retirement 117,281 ,600 142 ,404 ,011 131,090,620 123,866,620 5.62 0
Insurance - Group Life 1,617 000 1,855,000 1,960,700 1,800,700 17 .54 0
Sccial Security Tax 46,030,297 46,941 420 37,373,000 37,373 000 {18 .81) 1]
Health Services Cost 33,137 740 38,924 ,000 41,307 ,565 41,307 ,565 24 .65 0
State Firemen's Assoc, 110G 000 125,000 125,000 125,000 13 .84 0
Higher Ed. Alternative

Retirement 1.629 815 2,521,264 1,350,000 1,350 .000 (17 .17) 0
Pension & Retirement -

Other Statutory 452 000 968 ,500 951 ,000 951,000 {0.11) 0
Retired State Employees

Health Services Cost 637,000 690,310 586 ,000 586,000 (8.01) 0
Tuition Reimb. Training

& Travel {Uniop Contracts & .

Related Agree.) 370,000 155,000 155,000 155,000 &53 .11} 0
Other Misc. Accounts 177 033 202,023 i98 ,563 154 408 12.78 0
Operating Budget Salary

Adjustment Reserve [ 39,000,000 39,000 ,000 36,000,600 - (]
TOTAL - GROSS $2, 752, 838, 428 $3, 168, 794, 164 $3, 046, 848, 464 $3, 020, 076, 872 8.71 $ 716,745,115
Less: Estimated Lapse { 30,438,428) - $ (35,000,000} $ (35,000,000} . -

Savings Through .

Attrition - - ( 4, 200, oc0} . - -
Appropriated Funds

not to be

expended - . - (18, 551, 000)3 . -

TOTAL - NET $2,722,400,000 $3, 168, 794,164  $3, 007, 646, 464 $2, 965, 525, 872 8.93 § 718,745,115

“The amount reflected in the appropriation includes $150,000, per PA 81-255, for administeation of the unincorporated business tax.
“Expenditures from these accounts have been included in individual agency budgets.

This inciudes $12.0 million in personal services due to a freeze on filling new or vacant positions prior to November 1, 1081, $2,800,000 for Refunds
of Taxes, $300,000 for the Department of Transportation - Other Expenses, $1,951,000 for Support of Prison Industries Revolving Fund, $1,560,000 for
Employers Social Security Tax, and $1,000,000 for minor capital projects, as specified in Sec. 28-33 of PA 81-255. It should be noted that while an
accurate estimate of the savings from the position freeze cannot be determined, the Committee on Conference assumed a savings of $12.0 million,
based on the number of existing vacant positions, and newly budgeted positions.



24 - State Grants to Towns /

¥ STATE GRANTS TO TOWNS

APPROPRIATED GRANTS

Administering Agency & Grant

Department of Housing

Tax Abatement
Payment in Lieu of Taxes

Total - Agency

Office of Policy and Management
Reimbursement of Local Property Tax
on Manufacturers’ Inventories
Local Property Tax Relef for the
Elderly; Homeowners- Circuit Breaker
Local Property Tax Relief for
Elderly Homeowners- Freeze Program
Reimbursement of Local Property Tax
on Mercantile Inventories
Reimbursement of Local Property Tax,
Disability Exemption
Grants to Distressed Municipalities

Total - Agency

Connecticut Justice Commission

Criminal Justice Administration Grants

Department of Environmental Protection

Algae and Aquatic Control
Municipal Coastal Area Management

Total - Agency

Connecticut Historical Commission

Placement of Markers and Monuments

Department of Health Services
Public Health Nursing

District Departments of Health
Venereal Disease

Total - Agency

Department of Mental Retardation

Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally Retarded

1984-81

Appropriation .

$ 2,817,000
3,720,000

$ 6,537,000

$ 17,633,000
10,309 ,000
14,506 ,000
12,735,000

504 ,060
800 000

$ 56, 487, 000

$ 72,300
$ 40 ,000
100,000

$ 140, 060
% 11,000
$ 282,680
1,086 ,620
83,300

$ 1,452,600

1981-82
Appropriation

$ 2,817,000
3,063,000

$ 5,880,000

$ 17,733,000
11,415,000
17,309,576
14,160,000

625,000
1,800,000

$ 63,042,576

94,500
$ 94, 500

§ 247 ,330
1,180,038
87,300

$ 1,514, 668

Amount of
Change

0
(657 ,000)
(657, 000)

100 .600
1,106,600
2,803,676
1,425 .0600

121,000
1,000 ,000

8, 555, 576
(72 ,300)

(40,0003
(5,500

{45, 500)
{11 ,000)

(35 ,350)
93 418
4,000

62, 068

e e et i e




Persons

Department of Transportation
Town Aid Grants - Roads

Department of Human Resources

Child Day Care

Human Resources Development

Human Resources Development -
Hispanic Programs

Human Resources Development -
Neighborhood Health Clinics and Vans

Total - Agency

Department of Income Maintenance

Assistance to Towns for Welfare Purposes

Department of Education

School Building Grant and Interest
Subsidy Program

Vocational Agriculture

Education Programs for Disadvantaged
Children

Special Education

Transportation of School Children

Adult Education '

Education of Children Residing in Tax
Exempt State Property

Adult Basic Education

Health and Welfare Services for Pupils
Attending Private Schools

Child Nutrition Program

Improvement of Educational Opportunities
of Disadvantaged Children

Education Equalization Grants

Bilingual Fducation

State Grant Commitment for School
Construction

Placement for Mystic Oral School Children

Total - Agency

State Library

Payments to Free Public Libraries
Connecticard Payments to Public
Libraries

Total - Agency
Board of Education & Services
for the Blind

Services for Persons with Impaired Vision

Tuition and Services, Public School
Children

Transportation

Total - Agency

$ 26,600
$ 20,285,000
$ 2,758,298
494 ,000
50,000
70,000

§ 3,372,298

$ 31,844,339

$ 16,460,000
1,400,060

7,000,000
68,400,000
18,600 ,000

525,000

2,000,060
525,000

4,525,000
2,100,000

170,660
276,206,000
1,520,000

5,400,000
375,000

$405, 200, 000

$ . 400,000

408 ,000

$ 808, 000
§ 284 .000
558 ,000
2,000

$ 844, 000

State Grants to Towns - 25

$ 37 421

$ 23,770,000

$ 2,921,500
527,100

52,000

72,500
$ 3,573,100

$ 42,615 974

$ 15,300,000
1,640 060

5,000,000
76,100,000
22 570,000

325,000

2,300,000
525,000

5,500,000
2,325,000

195,500
306 ,000 ,000

1,620,000

12,275 ,000
0

$451, 875, 500

$ 400,000
428,000

$ 828, 008
$ 284,000
558 ,000

0

$ 842, bo0

$ 10,821
$ 3,485,000
$ 183,202
33,100
2,000
2,500
$ 200, 802
$ 10,771 .635

$ (1,160,000)
240,000

(2,000 ,000)
7700 ,000
3.970 000

‘ 0

300,000
0

875,000
225,000

25,500
29,800 ,000
100,000

6,875,000
{375 ,000)

§ 48, 675, 500

20,000
$ 20, 000

0
(2 ,000)
$ {2, 000)



26 - State Grants to Towns

Department of Children & Youth Services

Youth Services Bureau

Non-Functional

Tax Abatement on Tornado Damaged
Property '

Comptroller's Miscellaneous
Appropriations

Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of Taxes
on State Property

Warehouse Point Fire District

Reimbursements to Towns for Loss of
Taxes on Private Tax-Exempt Colleges
and Hospitals

Property Tax Relief Grants
Grants to Municipalities - Per Capita
Income Formula, Sec. 8-159(a)
Grants to Municipalities - Population
Formula (formerly Revenue Sharin
Pass Through) ‘

Total - Agency

Totat - General Fund Appropriated
Grants to Towns

NON-APPROPRIATED GRANTS

Administering Agency & Grant

Treasurer
Dog License Fees Returned to Towns

Department of Revenue Services

Hotel Room Tax Sharing

Commission on Special Revenue

Gambling Revenue Sharing

Department of Human Resources

Title XX Grants

Total - Non- Appropriated Grants

$ 804,000

520,000

$ 7,835,000
1,400

10,000,000

23,880,000

6,000,000
$ 48, 216,400

$576, 196, 537

1980~ 81
Estimated
Payment

$ 150,000
896 ,400

2,600,000

4,064 ,550

$ 7,710,950

$ 1,000,000

$ 10,000,000
1,400

14,000 ,000

0
$ 20,001, 400

$615, 075, 139

1981-82
Estimated
Payment

$ 120,000

1,012,932

- 2,699,375

4,050,000

$ 7,882, 307

$ 100,000
(520 ,000)

$ 2,165,000
0

0

{23,860 ,000)

(6 ,000 ,000)

${(28, 215, 000)

$ 38, 878, 602

Amount of

Increase

$ {30 ,000)

116,532

99,375

(14 ,550)

$ 171, 357




BONDED GRANTS

Administering Agency & Grant
Department of Housing

Grants for Developing Rental Housing for
the Elderly

Congregate Housing for the Elderly

Grants for Elderly Housing Projects to
Cover Additional Development
Costs for Projects Under
Contract

Renovation of Moderate Rental Housing
Housing Site Development

Urban Renewal

Neighborhood Rehabilitation

Municipal Redevelopment

Community Housing Development Corporations

Total - Agency

Department of Environmental Protection

Grants to Municipalities for Open
Space Land Acquisition for
Development, Conservation, or
Recreation Purposes

Water Pollution Control
Air Pollution Control
Beach Erosion and Flood Centrol Projects

Recreation Development and Solid Waste
Disposal Projects {Urban Action}

Total - Agency

Department of Economic Development

Grants to Municipalities for Industrial
Development

Grants to Municipally-Owned Water
Companies for Planning Modifications
to or construction of facilities

Industrial and Business Development
Shubert Theatre - New Haven
City of Bridgeport - Coliseum

Economic Development Projects
{Urban Action)

Total - Agency

1981

Authorization

$ 2,000,000

1,000 ,600

0
2,600,000
800 ,000

0

1,500,000

0

800 600

$ 8,700,000

1,000,000
6,000,000
Y
Y

0
$ 7,000,000

$ 12,000,000

4,000 ,000
0
0
0

0.

$ 16, 000, 000

State Granis to Towns - 27

Prior

Authorizations

Unallocated
5/1/81

3 6,308,797
622

1,850,804
1,107,797
1,847,208

615,009

600 ,000

207 782

44 231

$ 12, 591, 340

4,000 ,000
28 ,650 ,000
1,033,232
2,038,930

1,780,680
$ 37,502, 842

§ 6,655,371

1,061,600
5,000,000

875,000
1,000,000

454,100
$ 15, 046,071

Total
Unallocated

$ 8,308,797
1,000,622

1,859,804
3,707 797
2,647 ,208
615,009
2,100 ,000
207 ,782
844,231

$ 21,291, 340

5,000,000
34,650 ,000
1,033,232
2,038,930

1,780,680
$ 44,502, 842

$ 18,655,371

5,061,600

5,000,000
875,000 -

1,000,000

454,100
$ 31, 046,071



28 - State Grants to Towns

Department of Transportation

Bureau of Highways
Road Projects - South Windsor

Bureau of Aeronautics
Municipal Airports

Bureau of Public Transportation
Urban Mass Transit {(Urban Action)

Local Systems - Resurfacing/Rehabilitation

and Restoration Projects

Total - Agency

Department of Human Resources

Child Day Care Projects and Combined
Elderly and Community Centers
{Urban Action)

Department of Education

Schoo! Building Grants - Primarily to

' Remedy Safety and Health Violations

State Library

Grants to Municipalities for
Construction of Libraries

Total - Bonded Grants

$ 0

0

0

2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

$ 0

$ 0
$ 08

$ 33,700, 000

$ 820,000
503,304
1,604 ,000
0
$ 2,927,304
$ 433,333
$ 8,917,885
85,000

$ 77,503,775

$ 820,000
503 ,304
1,604 ,000

2,000,000
$ 4,927,304

$ 433,333

$ 8,917 885

$ 85,000
$113, 203,775



Section 1

REVENUE

Schedule of General Fund Revenue, 1981-82 | n

Schedule of Revenue for Other Appropriated Funds, 1981-82 33
Revenue Changes r‘M."ad_e by 1981 Legislation 34

Descriptions of General Fund Revenue Htems 1

29



SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE
1981-82¢

Revenue - 31

Actual Estimated Projected Percent
Revenue Revenue Revenue Change
1979-80 1930-81 1981-82 Over 1980-81¢
Taxes
Sales and Use $ 808,925,080 $ 825,000,000 $1 ,008 ,000 ,000 9.0
Corporation 246,138,504 265,000,000 330,800,000 8.7
Motor Fuels 158,206 ,422 155,000,600 150,000,000 (3 .2)
Public Service Corporations 146,270,700 175,000,000 213,400 ,000 15 .4
Cigarettes 75,792 817 75,000 ,000 75,000,000 G
Capital Gains and Dividends 100,953,176 120,000 ,000 134,000 ,000 11.7
Inheritance and Estate 54,763,982 65,000,000 63,000 ,000 (3.1}
Insurance Companies 61,953 ,460 68,000,000 74,800,000 16.0
0il Companies 0 52,000,000 63,000 ,000 20.0
Unincorporated Business 0 0 - 30,000,000 -
Alcoholic Beverages 25,634,007 25,000,000 25,000,000 -0
Admissions, Dues, Cabaret 11,684 ,544 12,000 ,000 12,400,600 3.3 .
Miscellaneous 1,069 ,377 - 1,100,000 1,100 ,000 0
Total Taxes $1, 691, 442, 069 $1, 938, 100, 000 $2, 180, 500, 000 8.2
Other Revenue
Motor Vehicle Receiptis $ 72,208,307 $ 80,000,000 § 81,754,000 1.4
Licenses, Permits, Fees 67 ,805 727 76,100 ,000 87,180,000 7.
Sale of Commodities, Services 43,312,209 46,800,000 54,300,000 6.8
Interest & Dividends 12,817 ,689 15,500,000 15,000,000 (3 .3)
Rents 2,534 ,007 2,500,000 2,600,000 4.0
Fines and Escheats 1,551,750 1,600,000 1,800,660 12.5
Transfer - Commission on .

Special Revenue 88 ,259 866 89,000 ,000 105 ,800 ,000 3.5
Transfer - Other Funds 14 ,417 108 13,900,000 24 ,800 ,000 7
Miscellaneous 54,914,193 57,200,000 64,960 ,000 9.6

Total Qther Revenue $ 357,820,856 $ 382,600, 000 $ 438,134,000 2.6

Other Sources

' Federal Grants-in- Aid $ 314,880,352 $ 332,100,000 $ 367,300,000 i0 .6
Revenue Sharing 29,928 ,614 7,700,000 0

- Operating Surplus 0 2.918 ,000 0

Total Other Sources $ 344, 808, 966 $ 342,718,000 $ 367, 300, 000 7.2

ﬁTotal General Fund Revenue $2, 394, 071, 891 $2, 663, 418, 000 %2, 985, 934, 006 7.3

}iEstimated revenues for the 1980-81 fiscal year are estimates of the Finance Committee as of April 15, 1981. Projected
revenues for the 1981-82 fiscal year are also estimates of the Finance Commitiee and incorporated into the
‘Appropriations Act as required by Section 2-35 of the Conneciicut General Statutes; however, it shoiuld be noted that
‘the projected revenues have been modified to reflect significant changes affecting revenues made by the legislature
‘subsequent to the adoption of the 1981-82 budget act. These changes are as follows:



32 - Revenue

OFA Estimated Revenue
Effect Relative to

the Revenue Schedule

Incorporated into the

Revenue ftem ' Budget Act
Sales and Use Tax (Meals Under $1 not enacted) _ {$ 13,000,000)
Cdrporati’on (Fourth base plus increase in the minimum) ' $ 15,800,000
Unincorporated Business Tax (Adjustment in proposal) {$ 4,500 ,000)

Licenses , Permits and Fees _
(Motor- Carrier fees increase reduced from $40 to $10,
resident state troopers mumclpaE assessment increase not
enacted) _ ‘ ($ 8,657 ,000)

Ominbus Fee Increase (not enacted) : T {$ 16,000 ,000)

Two other changes which are not accounted for in the revenue schedule above are a reduction in General Fund

revenues from tuition as PA 468 allows the University of Connecticut and the Health Center to establish a tuition fund,

and a reduction in revenues from the operation of Bradley Airport when revenue bonds authorized by PA 406 are
issued. See the write up for the University of: Connectlcut the Health Center and the Department of Transportation m :

* the agency budget section.

“The 'percent change _l'epreSents growfh not including any base and]_or rate changes. .-




Revenue Changes « 33

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE FOR OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES FUND

Actual Estimated Appropriated
Revenue Revenue Revenue
, 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82
Interest & Dividends | $2 768 ,490 $2 800,000 ' $3,000 ,000
Amortization of Investment Losses {418 764) (430 ,000) (400 ,000)
Total - Soldiers, Sailors and ' _
and Marines Fund $2, 349, 726 $2, 370, 000 $2, 600, 000

The Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund is a trust fund authorized in 1919 to provide temporary financial assistance to
needy veterans. Revenue is derived from investment income on the $40,656,011 fund principal balance (as of March 1,
1981} and is used to fund operating expenses, award payments to veterans, and payments to the Veterans Home and -
Hospital for burial expenses and headstones for indigent veterans. The fund is administered by the American Legion
with the State Treasurer acting as trustee. : :

In response to a recommendation by the Auditors of Public Accounts that the losses of trust funds be charged against
the interest income of the fund rather than the fund’s principal, an adjustment to the appropriated revenue is made to
reflect the estimated amortized losses of the fund. See also the separate write-up for the Soldiers, Sailors and Marines
Fund in the agency budget.

REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND

Actual Estimated Appropriated
Revenue Revenue Revenue
1979- 80 1980-81 1981-82
Rentals : ‘ $266.506 ‘ $270 ,000 ‘ $272,301
Total - Regional Market
. Operation Fund $266, 506 $270, 000 $272, 391

The Regional Market Operation Fund was established by statute in 1939 and is used to account for the operations of the

Connecticut Regional Market. Revenue to the fund is derived from the rental of merchandising space to distributors and

producers of fruit, vegetables and other food products at the regional market in Hartford. The revenue is used generally

_i;or i)perating expenses, maintenance of facilities and principal and interest payments on bonds sold fo construct the
acility. _ .




34 - Revenue Changes

REVENUE CHANGES MADE BY 1981 LEGISLATION

Hems below are tax and other revenue changes made by 1881 legislation. Shown first are items affecting the General
Fund, grouped into tax changes and other revenue changes. Not included are changes made in miscellaneous penalties
or fines unless the revenue etfect was anticipated to be significant. Each item gives reference to the public act number,
the effective date of the legislation, and the revenue impact. For those items that have no revenue effect, or where the
effect was estimated to be minimal, a dash (-) will appear in the "Revenue Impact” column.

GENERAL FUND - TAX CHANGES

Revenue Impact
Admissions, Dues and Cabaret Tax

PA 191 - The tax return is due by the last day of the month, rather than by the twentieth day
of the month. (Effective July 1, 1981) ($ )
3,000

PA 404 - All events held at the Hartford Civic Center or New Haven Coliseum are exempt from
the tax. {Effective July-1, 1981}
($ 53,500)

Alcohol Beverage Tax

PA 119 - Holders of a university permit may sell wine as well as beer. {(Effective July 1, 1981)

PA 169 - Municipalities may vote to extend the Sunday sales of liquor at places operating
under a hotel or resturant permit by permitting sales commencing at eleven o'clock am.
instead of twelve o'clock noon. (Effective October 1, 1981)

PA 204 - The minimum mark-up on heer and alcohol is eliminated January 1, 1982, and on
January 1, 1983 the minimum mark-up on wine is eliminated. (Effective upon passage)
$ 1,100,000

Capital Gains & Dividends Tax

PA 49 - A Connecticut taxpayer may claim a credit against his state capital gains tax for capital
gains taxes paid to another state on the sale or exchange of real property located in that state,
provided the property was not held for a business purpose. Only those taxpayers who used the
out-of-state property as their principal residence for at least six of the twelve months
immediately preceding the date of the sale or exchange are eligible to claim the credit.
(Effective January 1, 1081)

Corporation Business Tax

PA 86 - The deduction of the Connecticut Corporation Business tax for purposes of calculating

taxable net income is eliminated thus increasing the effective rate from 9 to 10%; the tax on the

capital base is increased from .31 mills to 3.1 milis; and the minimum tax is increased from $50

to $100. The increase in the minimum is superceded by a later change to $250 - Sse PA 255

below. (Effective with income years commencing on and after January 1, 1961) 8
27,000,000




Revenue Changes - 35
Revenue Impact

PA 100 - A tax credit of up to 25% of the cost is provided for establishing a day care facility to
be utilized by the children of the taxpayer's employees. (Effective with income years
commencing on and after January 1, _1981]p
(8 50,000 to
100 ,000)

PA 245 - The earnings of International Banking Facilities, as defined in Federal regulations,
are exempt from the tax. (Effective upon the adoption of Federal Regulations)

PA 255 - The minimum tax is raised from $100 to $250; and corporations whose gross receipts
are in excess of $50,000 must calculate their tax Hability on the basis of a 5% tax on 50% of their
net income and compensation paid fo officers and owners of more than 1% of the common
stock. This is a new base for calculating the tax in addition to the three in existence. The
taxpayer pays an amount based on the highest of the the four calculations, (Effective with
income years commencing on and after January 1, 1981)
$15 ,800,000

PA 411 - The corporation business tax on dividends is eliminated by permitting all taxpayers
to deduct from their income, dividends which prior law had permitted multi-state taxpayers to
allocate out of their income if the dividends were received from a corporation in another state;
the allocation formula is eliminated and all business income is distributed to Connecticut on
the basis of the apportionment factor; and the sales factor is to be double weighted when
arriving at the apportionment factor. Prior law required a corporation to allocdte out of its
income all income earned in other states that was not business-related and the remainder was
then apportionable using the three factors representing payroll, property and receipts.
(Effective with income years beginning on and after December 28, 1980 ;
0 to
2,000,000

PA 445 - The urban job tax credit is increased from 25% to 50% for that portion of tax allocable
to a manufacturing facility which is located within an Enterprise Zone ({economically
depressed areas defined in the legislation}, provided thirty percent of the employees of the
facili)ty reside in the zone. (Effective with income years commencing on or after January 1,
1981

_ (3 15,000

Public Services Corporation

PA 255 - The gross receipts tax on telephone and community antenna television companies is
increased from 8% to 9%. (effective with income years beginning on and after January 1, 1981)
$11 ,400 ,000

Sales Tax

PA 417 - Municipalities may form a district of at least 85,000 in population, establish a
convention and visitors commission, and upon doing so receive a portion of the sales tax
collections on lodging. The amount received would be equivalent to a tax of 4.5%. (Effective
July 1, 1981)
(8 50.000)

PA 445 Replacement parts for machinery for firms located within an Enterprize Zone would be
exempt from the tax. (Effective July 1, 1981)
($  7,500)



36 - Revenue Changes

PA 323 - The sale of boats and ancillary equipment used exclusively for commercial fishing are
exempt from the tax. (Effective October 1, 1981)

" PA 327 - The sales of services used to determine the probable health consequences of the
consumption of a product are exempt from the tax. (Effective July 1, 1981}

PA 399 - The purchase of aircraft held for resale and used for other than retention,
demonstration or display by certified air carriers are exempt from the sales tax, but the gross
receipts from air taxi and instruction will be taxable under the use tax. (Effective July 1, 1981)

Unincorporated Business Tax

PA 255 - Unincorporated businesses whose gross receipts are in excess of $50,000 and whose’

net income is greater than $15,000 are subject to a tax of 5% of their taxable net income. A
deduction for each proprietor or partner is allowed for contributions to retirement plans which
ualify for federal income tax deferment of up io $1,750 annually. The minimum tax is $250,
Effective with income years commencing on and after January 1, 1981)

Interest Rate on Delingquent Taxes

PA 411 - The interest payable with respect to delinquent state taxes will stay at 15 percent per
annum. PA 80-307 changed the interest on delinquent state taxes from 12 to 15 percent per
annum only for taxes due between July 1, 1980 and June 30, 1981. (Effective July 1, 1981)

Revenue Impact

($ 20,000)

($ 20,000
$ 0 to
500 ,000

$30 ,000 ,000

$ 500,000




GENERAL FUND - OTHER REVENUE CHANGES

Licenses, Permits & Fees

PA 366 - The motor carrier regisiration fee is increased to $10 from $5. For buses the fee
remains at $5. (Effective upon passage)

PA 292 - The filing fee for the registration of securities is raised to $300 from $200, and the
iicensil)lg fee for consumer collection agencies is raised to $200 from $100. (Effective October
1, 1981 : : 7

PA 348 - The fee for residential meter testing services is increased to $10 from $1. (Effective
October 1, 1981) ‘

PA 178 - A $10 fee is established for the issuance of a real estate salesman license certificate
or duplicate to a licensee, and the fee to register a transfer of employment of a real estate
salesman from one broker to another is increased from $3 to $10. (Effective July 1, 1981)

PA 335 - The licensing requirements for outdoor advertising is repealed. The fee was $100.
(Effective July 1, 1981}

PA 268 - The fines for reckless driving and evading responsiblity are increased. For reckless
driving, the fine increases to $300 from $100. For subsequent violations, the fine goes to $600
from $200. For evading responsibility, the maximum fine increases to $200 from $100 and the
minimum fine to $75 from $50. For subsequent offenses, the fee increases to $600 from $200.
(Effective October 1, 1981)

PA 63 - A $10 surcharge is impossed on individuals who are convicted or plead Nolo
Contendere and pay a fine by mail for certain motor vehicle violations including speeding
violations. (Effective upon passage) '

PA 84 - The license fee for private employment agencies is increased to $100 from $75
(Effective October 1, 1981)

PA 372 - The fee for junk yard vehicle registration plates is increased to $20 from $7.
{Effective October 1, 1981) .

SB 318 - Camping fees at state operated campgrounds are changed from 150% to 175% of the
amount in effect April 1, 1980 for residents and from 200% to 175% of the amount in effect
April 1, 1980 for non residents. (Effective October 1, 1981}

Revenue Changes - 37

Revenue Impact

$ 1,400,000
$ 180,100
$ 1,350
$ 32,215
$ 5,400
$ 339,506
$ 1,368,000
$ 28,000
$ 7 124
$ 43,000

(3 months)



38 - Revenue Changes

PA 129 - The fee for filing in small claims court is increased to $10 from $8 and the maximum
damages which can be sought in small claims court is raised to $1,500 from $750. (Effective
October 1, 1981) ‘

PA 184 - The minimum rebate is increased to $100 from $20 on liquor fees retained by the
state. (Effective October 1, 1981)

PA 39 - The fee for reissuing permits to engage in selling in the state is increased to $50 from
$5 for a seller whose permit has been suspended or revoked. {(Effective July 1, 1981)

PA 309 - The registration fee for x-ray devices is raised to $30 from $15. (Effective July 1,

1981) .

PA 383 - A new permit fee of $100 with $50 going to the State and $50 staying in the
municipality is established for raffles in which real property is used as a prize. (Effective
October 1, 1981) -

PA 321 - A five member examining board for the licensing of crane operators is established in
the Department of Public Safety. A fee sufficient to cover the costs of administering this
program is charged. (Effective October 1, 1981)

PA 4868 - Separate tuition funds are permitted to be established at UConn and the Health Center
and all tuition received by the University ($8,600,000) and the Health Center ($564,000) would

be deposited in the respective funds. Under prior law tuition was deposited in 'the State’s

General Fund. The statutory minimum tuition charged at the community, state, and state
technical colleges is increased $1,800,000. {Effective upon passage

PA 252 - Active duty national guardsmen are allowed a tuition waiver if they attend Regional
Community Colleges, State Technical Colleges or State Colleges, and the University of
Connecticut. If any guardsmen receive an educational reimbursement from an employer any
waiver will be reduced by the amount of the reimbursement. (effective July 1, 1981)

Transfer - Other Funds

PA 67 - This act would increase passenger tolls, discount tickets and commercial rates at
Connecticut toll facilities. (Effective upon passage)

Special Revenue

PA 50 - This act reguires the Gaming Policy Board to include Sundays in the meeting dates for
racing or Jai Alai, provided there is prior approval of the legislative body of the town. Facilities
could open no more than six days per week. (Effective upon passage)

$ 270,000
$ 19.200
$ 3,000
$ 62,730
$ -

$ 30,000

{$ 7,264 ,000)

($ 208,271

$15,100 ,000

$ 1 .800.000




REVENUE MEASURES AFFECTING OTHER FUNDS

PA 3 - This act repeals legislation enacted in 1978 which established a Litter Control and
Recycling Fund financed by an annual assessment against businesses which contribute to the
litter stream. The Fund was to be used to pay for litter cleanup, recycling centers, litter
receptacles and general anti-litter activities, The assessments would have been based upon the
nature of the business, number of employees, annual sales and number of locations, and would
have been due in July of each year and payable to the Department of Revenue Services.

Revenue Changes - 39



40 - Revenue Changes
REVENUE CHANGES - OTHER FUNDS

PA 423 - The act eliminates the property‘tax on boats, applicable to the assessment year beginning October 1, 1981,
revises the annual boat registration fee, establishes a grant program to reimburse towns for the lost property tax
revenue and provides that the first $600,000 in annual revenues are for the boating fund.

Annual Registration Fee

Length Length
At Less At Less
Least Than Oid Revised Least Than Old Revised -
(Feet) (Feet) Fee Fee (Feet)  (Feet) Fee Fee
12 3 $ 10.00 40 41 25 $360 .00
12 13 3 15 .00 41 42 25 390 .00
13 14 3 20.00 42 43 25 420 .00
14 15 3 25 .00 43 44 25 430 .00
15 16 3 36 .00 44 45 25 440 .00
16 17 10 40 .00 ‘ 45 46 25 450 .00
17 i8 10 50 .00 : 46 47 25 460 .00
18 19 10 80 .00 47 48 25 470 .00
19 20 10 70.00 48 49 25 480 .00
20 21 10 80 .00 49 50 25 490 .00
21 22 10 90 .00 50 51 25 500 .00
22 23 10 100 .00 _ 51 b2 25 510 .00
23 24 10 110 .00 52 53 25 520 .00
24 25 10 126 .00 53 54 25 “530 .00
25 26 10 130 .00 54 - Bb 25 540 .00
28 27 10 140 .00 55 56 28 550 .00 -
27 28 10 150 .00 56 57 25 560 .00
28 29 10 160 .00 57 58 25 570 .00
29 30 10 170 .00 58 b9 25 580 .00
a0 31 10 180 .00 59 60 25 590 .00
31 a2 10. 190 .00 60 61 25 600 .00
32 33 10 200 .00 81 62 25 610 .00
33 34 10 210 .00 62 63 25 620 .00
34 35 10 220 .00 63 64 25 630 .00
35 36 10 230 .00 64 65 25 640 .00
36 37 10 240 .00 65 and over 25 700 .00
37 . 38 10 270.00
38 39 10 300 .00
39 40 10 330 .00

Wooden vessels which are over 15 years old pay 50% of the stated amount and wooden vessels which are over 25 years
old pay 25% of the stated amount.

Grant Program:

Towns will receive a payment commencing December 30, 1982, from the annual collections equivalent to the pro-
perty taxes received from the vessels on the October 1, 1978 Grand List. In the event that the revenue collected is
insufficient to reimburse the towns at the 100% level, each town will receive a pro rata share,

Boating Fund:

The revenues deposited in the Boating Fund will be used to pay the expenses incurred by the Departments of
Environmental Protection and Motor Vehicles in registering vessels and in enforcing the boating safety laws and the -
provisions of this act. If additional funds are available they may be used to reimburse towns for expenditures on boating
safety or improvements in boating facilities. (Effective October 31, 1981)

ettt e e e i



Revenue items - 41

DESCRIPTIONS OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE ITEMS

TAX ITEMS

The following is a description of each General Fund tax item; information includes rate and basis, exemptions, and
payment dates, The taxes are those that are in effect as of July 1, 1981, and the statutory citations are to the Connecticut
General Statutes, revised to 1981 (hereafter referred to as C.G.S.), unless the item was amended in the 1981 legislative
session, in which case reference is made to the public act number. The items are arranged alphabetically.

ADMISSIONS, DUES, CABARET TAXES

Rate & Basis:

1. The admission charge to any ?lace of amusement, entertainment or recreation is taxed at the rate of
10 percent (C.G.S. Sec. 12-541).
2. All amounts charged for admissions, refreshment service or merchandise at any cabaret or similar

place furnishing music, dancing privileges. or any other entertainment for profit during the time or
times that the music, dancing privileges, or any other entertainment are furnished are taxed at a rate
of 5 percent, {C.G.S. Sec. 12-542}.

3. All amounts paid as membership dues or initiation fees to any social, athletic or sporting club
organization are taxed at the rate of 10 percent. (C.G.S. Sec. 12-543)

Exemptions - The following are exempt:

Admissjon charges of a non-profit organization including the Hartford and New Haven coliseums (PA 404)

Admission charges under $1

Admission charges to sporting or athletic activities in which patrons participate

Cabaret charges during music performed by a single performer

Dues under $50 annually

Dues of a charitable, religious, governmental or non-profit educational institution

Dues of any society, order or association operating under the lodge system or local fraternal orgamzatmns
among students of a college or university

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the last day of each month for business conducted during the preceding
calendar month (PA 161).

ALCOHO{.IC BEVERAGE TAX

Rate & Basis - The tax is levied on distributors for sales within the state of beer, liquor, and wine at the folluwmg rates
(C.GS. Sec. 12-435):

Beverage
Tax

Beer, per barrel (not less than 28 nor -
more than 31 gallons) $2 .50
Liquor, per wine gallon (128 fluid
ounces) 2.50
Still wines
21% of absolute alcohol. or
less, per wine gallon .25
Over 21% of absolute aloohol,
per wine gallon .B25
Sparkling wine, per wine
gallon ‘ 625

Alcohol in excess of 100
proof , per proof gallon (one wine .
gallon at 100 proof) 2.50



42 - Revenue Items

Exemptions - Sales of alcoholic beverages to licensed distributors; sales of alcoholic beverages to be transporied
out-of-state; sales of malt beverages to be consumed on premises covered by a manufacturer's permit.

Payment - )The tax is payable on or before the last day of each month for sales in the preceding calendar month (C.GS.
Sec. 12-437

BOXING AND WRESTLING MATCHES TAX

Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed at the rate of 5 percent on the total receipts after the deduction of federal taxes from’
the paid admission.

Payment - The tax is payable within 24 hours after the end of the boxing exhibition or wrestling match and must be
accompanied by a written report stating the number of tickets sold and the amount of gross receipts {C.G.S. Sec.
19-329).

CAPITAL GAINS AND DIVIDENDS TAX

Rate & Basis - The tax is applied at the rate of 7 percent of net capital gains and at the following schedule depending
on adjusted (gross income for all dividends as determined for federal income tax purposes without regard to the dividend

exclusions (C.G.S. Sec. 12-508).
Rate of Tax
on All
Adjusted Gross Income in a Taxable Year Dividends
At least $20,000 but less than $ 22,000 1%
At Jeast $22 000 but less than $ 24,000 2%
At least $24,000 but less than $ 28.000 3%
At least $28,000 but less than $ 30,000 4%
At least $30.,000 but less than $ 35,000 6%
At least $35,000 but less than $ 46,000 7%
At least $40,000 but less than $ 50,000 7 .5%
At least $50.,000 but less than $100,000 8%
$100,060 and over 9%

Generally, capital gains arise from the increase in value of an asset such as stocks or real estate. The dividends tax is
levied on all dividends realized, either earned, received in fact or constructively, accrued or credited to the taxpayer
during the taxable year.

Exemptions - The following exemptions are provided (C.G.S. Sec 12-506}

Individual resident taxpayers receive a basic exemption of $100

Individual residents 65 or over receive an additional exemption amount of $100

Blind residents receive an additional exemption amount of $100

Individual residents 65 and over receive an exemption on the net capital gains from the sale Of their residence
(C.GS. Sec. 12-506f). For those who receive the net gains from the sale of their residence on an
installment basis, an exemption is allowed for each year that an installment payment is received.

Amount of exemptions allowed on joint returns is the sum of the exemptions to which each spouse is entitled

A taxpayer with adjusted gross income of less than $20,000 is not subject to the dividends tax

Gains from the sale or exchange of capital assets by any shareholder in a corporation that has made an election
(in accordance with section 1372 of the Internal Revenue Code) to avoid paying any federal corporate
tax, choosing instead to'pay the federal capital gains tax.

‘A taxpayer whose total tax liability is less than $10

Payment - The tax is payable on or before April 15, following the close of each calendar vear, in the case of persons
reporting on the basis of a calendar year, and on or before the fifteenth of the fourth month following the close of a
fiscal year, in the case of persons reporting on the basis of a fiscal year (C.G.S. Sec. 12-508).

CIGARETTE TAX

Rate & Basis - The tax is levied on all cigarettes held by distributors in the state at a rate of 10 1/2 mills per cigarette,
or 21 cents per pack of 20 cigarettes (C.G.S. Sec. 12-296),



Revenue Hems ~ 43

Exemptions - The following are exempt: cigarettes sold to state institutions for distribution and consumption by
patients and inmates {C.G.S. Sec. 12-297}; cigarettes imported into the state on which a levy of 21 cents per pack has
been piiid (C.G.S Sec. 12-319); cigarettes imported into the state in an amount of no more than two hundred {(C.G.S. Sec.
12-320). .

Payment - Each distributor, based on his expected future sales, must acquire stamps from the Department of Revenue
Services to be affixed to each package of cigarettes. The stamps may be paid for immediately or within 30 days from
the date of purchase (C.G.S. Sec. 12-298).

CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX

Rfate & Basis - Corporations doing business within Connecticut are subject to a tax liability, calculated as the greatest
of:
1. 10 percent of net income apportioned to Connecticut
2. .31 percent of the average value of capital stock and
surplus reserves; subject to a maximum tax of $100,000.
3. For firms with gross receipts in excess of $50,000, a
tax of 5% on 50% of net income and compensation to
officers and owners of more than 1% of capital stock
which is apportioned to Connecticut.
4. Two hundred and fifty dollars. ‘

The apportionment of all business income is determined by a four factor formula

which measures sales, compensation and tangible property in Connecticut as compared to the
nation. The sales factor is given a double weight. (C.G.S. Sec. 12-214 and 12-219,

PA 66, PA 255 and PA 411).

Exemptions - The following are .exempt‘.

Railroads and certain other companies that pay other taxes in lieu
of the corporation tax (C.G.S. Sec. 12-214) ‘

Companies exempt by the federal corporation net income tax law (C.G.S. Sec. 12-214)

Cooperative housing corporations (C.G.S. Sec. 12-214), electric cooperatives
(C.G.S. Sec. 33-240), mututal trust investment companies (C.G.S. Sec. 36-84(f),
and investment companies owned by savings banks (C.G.S. Sec. 96-96(12)(f)

_ Political parties :
Foreign municipal electric companies (C.G .S, Sec. 12-214)
International banking facilities as defined in federal regulations (PA 245)

Payment - The taxpayer is obligated to declare and pay 50 percent of the estimated
annual tax liability (reduced by $10,000) in the sixth month of the income year and 20
percent in the twelfth month. The final payment of the tax is due within 90 days after
the end of the income year. If the taxpayer is subject to the tax in item "3" above, then
- if the tax lability is in excess of $500, an estimated payment of at least 50%

~is due in the seventh month of the firm's income year. (C.G.S. Sec. 12-242b,

12-242¢, and PA 255) ‘

GAMING TAXES (Commission on Special Revenue)

" The state imposes taxes on dog racing, horse racing {not operational) and jai alai. The features of these taxes are
discussed under the gaming category in the non-tax revenue items section. :

INHERITANCE TAX

Rate & Basis - The tax is levied at rates ranging up to and including 18.2 percent {including a surtax of 30 percent of
the basic tax) of fair market value of property transferred at death, or during lifetime in contemplation of death (C.G.S.
Sec. 12-340 to 390). The tax is imposed on both residents and nonresidents. For residents, the tax base consists of all of
the real and tangible personal property that they inherit within the state, and all of the intangible personal property that
they inherit wherever it may be situated. For nonresidents, the tax base consists of all of the real property within the
state and all of the tangible personal property that they inherit having an actual situs in the state. Intangible property
that is inbherited by nonresidents is not taxable. The classification of inheritors, the rates and the exemptions are
summarized below: :



44 - Revenue Items

Classification of Inheritors
Class AA Surviving husband or wife
Class A Parents, grandparents, adoptive parehts, and any natural or adoptive descendants

Class B Husband or wife or widower or widow, who has not remarried, of any natural or adopted child,
stepchild, brother or sister of the full or half bleod or adepted brother or sister or any natural or
adopted descendant of such brother or sister.

Class C " All others

Rates of Inheritance Tax According to the Above Classifications
(including the 30% surtax)

Class AA Class A Class B Class C
Value of Property Rate Rate Rate Rate
Passing to Class Tax on  on Tax on on Tax on on  Tax on on ~
Cal. 1 Col. 2 Col. 1 Excess Col. 1 Excess Col. 1Excess Col. 1  Excess
$ g - 1.000 § 0 0% 8 0 0% $ 0 0% 5 0 (1%
1,000 - 6,000 0 0 0 o 0 O O 10 .4%
6,000 - 20,000 G 0 0 G 0 5.2% 520 10 .4%
206,000 - 25,000 0 0 it 2 .6% 728 5.2% 1,976 10 .4%
25,000 - 100,000 0 g 130 3.9% 988 6.5% 2,496 11.7%
100,000 - 150,000 0 3.9% 3,055 3.9% 5,863 6.5% 11,271 11.7%
150,000 - 250,000 1,950 5.2% 5,005 5.2% 9,113 7 .8% 17,121 13.0%
250,000 - 400,000 7,150 6.5% 10,205 6 .5% 16,813 9.1% 30 121 14 .3%
400,000 - 8§00 ,000 186,900 7 .8% 19,955 7 .8% 30,563 10 .4% 51,671 15 .6%
600,000 - 1,000,000 32,500 9.1% 35,555 9.1% 51,363 11.7% 82,771 16 .9%

1,600,000 --- 68,900 10.4% 71,955 10.4% . 98,163 13.0% 150,371 18 .2%

Other Provis}ions - There are a number of provisions concerning taxability, computation, and deductions (C.G.S. Sec.
12-340 to 390},

Payment —)’Fhe inheritance tax is due at the death of the decedent and payable within nine months thereafter {C.GS.
Seg. 12-375).

INSURANCE COMPANIES TAXES
Insurance Premiums Tax
Rate & Basis - The tax is levied as follows (C.G.S. Sec. 12-202}):

Domestic (Connecticut} companies: 2 percent on all net direct insurance premiums(tax on interest and
dividends terminated December 31, 1973). Qualified domestic insurance companies may credit 80
percent of corporation taxes paid by them against their net preiniums tax.

"Foreign companies: 2 percent on all taxable net direct pi‘emiums.

Payment - Both domestic and foreign insurance companies are required to pay 50 percent of their estimated tax by June
15, 20 percent by December 15, and the remaining tax on or before March 1. (C.G.S. Sec. 12-204b)



Revenue ftems - 45

Medical Services Corporation Tax

Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed upon all medical service companies at a rate of 2 percent on the total net direct
subscriber charges received by such corporations during the preceding year (C.G.S. Sec. 12-212a).

Payment - Medical Services Corporations are required to pay 50 percent of their estimated tax by june 15, 20 percent
by December 15, and the remaining tax on or before March 1 {C.G.S. Sec. 12-212a).

MOTOR FUELS TAXES
Guasoline Tax

Rate & Basis - The tax is levied on distributors for motor fuel sold or used within the state at the rate of 11 cents a
gallon, except gasohol which is taxed at 10 cents a gallon (C.G.S. Sec. 12-458, 462)

Exemptions - The following are exempt (C.G.S. Sec. 12-455a, 458, 459, 460, 462)

Fuels sold fo the U},S. government, a municipality, a transit disirict or the State of Connecticut at other than a
retail ouilet, for governmental purposes, and used in vehicles owned and operated or leased and
operated by such municipality, transit district or the state,

Fuel sold from one licensed distributor to another, or fuel transferred to another state

Aviation fuel when used exclusively for aviation purposes ‘ ‘

Fuel sold to a municipality for use by any contractor performing a service for the municipality in accordance
with a contract (C.G.8., Sec. 12-458). :

Refund - The payment of the tax shall be subject to refund when the total amount of fuel used exceeds 100 gallons in
one year and such fuel has been sold for use by any one of the following (C.G.S. Sec. 12-459, 460):

Any person who uses the fuel in other than motor vehicles licensed for highway use

Ambulances owned by hospitals

Ambulances owned by any non-profit civic organization approved by the Commissioner of Revenue Services

Motor vehicles registered exclusively for farming purposes

Vehicles designed and constructed primarily for purposes other than highway use and which do not have the
essential characteristics of a motor vehicle as determined and approved by the Commissioner of
Revenue Services

Moior vehicles owned and operated or leased and operated by a transit district for the purposes of such transit
district

Connecticut bus companies and taxi companies {50% refund)

Livery services and motor buses used to transport persons to and from airport facilities (50% refund)

High-occupancy commuter vehicles {vans) with a seating capacity of at least 10, but no more than 15, when
used to transport a minimum daily average of nirie employees to and from work.

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the twenty-fifth day of each month based upon the preceding month's sales
(C.G.S. Sec. 12-458).

Motor Carrier Road Tax

Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed on every motor carrier (any road tractor, tractor truck, passenger vehicle with a
seating capacity of more than nine passengers, trucks with a gross weight over 18,000 pounds and bus companies) using
Connecticut highways and is based on the amount of motor fuel used by these carriers within the state. In the case of
a motor carrier operating both within and without Connecticut, the amount of motor fuel used is determined by
proportionate mileage. This tax is imposed at a rate equal to the current rate of tax per gallon on motor fuels. A credit
is allowed for) the amount of taxes paid on motor fuels purchased by the motor carrier within Connecticut {(C.G.S. Sec.
12-478 to 480



46 - Revenue Items

Exemptions - The following are exempt (C.G .S5. Sec. 12-478, 493):

Connecticut motor bus companies
Government vehicles
School buses

Refund - The payment of the tax shall be subject to refund when the credit for Connecticut motor fuel taxes paid
exceeds the motor carrier road tax (C.G.S. Sec. 12-480) -

Payment - The tax is payable quarterly and due on January 31, April 30, july 31 and October 31. (C.G.S. Sec. 12-483).

Special Motor Fuel Tax

Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed upon all users of special fuel within the state for a motor vehicle licensed, or
required to be licensed, to operate upon Connecticut’s public highways. Special fuels include all combustible gases and
liquids suitable for the generation of power to propel motor vehicles, except fuels subject to the gasoline tax. This tax
is imposed at a rate of 11 cents per gallon [C.G.S. Sec. 12-465, 466].

Exemptions - The following are exempt (C.G.S. Sec. 12-466)

Spemal fuels sold to:
The U.8. Government, a municipality, or the state for governmental purposes
Municipalities for use in school buses cantracted for the transportation of children to and from school
A municipality for use by any contractor performing a service for the municipality in accordance with
a contract

Special fuels sold for use by:
Ambulances owned by hospitals
Ambulanceg owned by any nonprofit civic organization approved by the Commissioner of Revenue
ervices
Motor vehicles registered exclusively for farming purposes
Vehicles designed and constructed primarily for purposes other than highway use and which do not
have the essential characteristics of a motor vehicle as determined and approved by the
Commissioner of Revenue Services
Motor vehlcges owned and operated or leased and operated by a transit dlstrmt for the purposes of such
istrict
High-occupancy commuter vehicles (vans) with a seating capacity of at least 10, but no more than 15,
when used to transport a minimum daily average of nine employees to and from work.

Refund - The payment of the tax shall be subject to refund when the totai amount of fuel used exceeds 100 gallons in
one year and such fuel has been sold for use by any one of the following (C.G.S. Sec. 12-459, 460):

Any Connecticut bus company or taxi cempany is entitled to a 50 percent refund for special fuel taxes paid
(C.G.S. Sec. 12-459).

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the twentieth day of each month based upon the preceding month's sales
(C.GS. Sec. 12-457).

NONPROFIT PREPAID LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION TAX

Rate & Basis - A tax is levied on all nonprofit legal service corporations at the rate of 2 percent of the total net direct
subscriber charges (C.G.5. 38-413); (net direct subscriber charges are gross direct subscriber charges less returned
subscriber charges including cancellations).

Payment - The tax is payable on or before March 1, annually.



Revenue Iems - 47

OCCUPATIONAL TAX

Rate & Basis - A tax of $150 a year is levied on any person who has been admitted as an attorney by the judges of the
superior court and who is engaged in the practice of law including the performance of judicial duties (C.G.S. Sec.
51-81b). This tax is in lieu of the registration fee charged other professionals.

Payment - The tax is payable on or beforer January 15 for the preceding year {C.G.S. Sec. 51-81b).

OYSTER GROUNDS TAX

Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed upon the owner of any oyster franchise or grounds within the exclusive jurisdiction
of the state at the rate of 2 percent of the valuation of that franchise as determined by the Commissioner of Agriculture
{C.G.S. Sec. 26-207, 208). .

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the first Monday in March, annually, based on the assessment performed in
the preceding January (C.G.S. Sec. 26-210).

PETROLEUM COMPANY TAX

Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed on any petroleum company engaged primarily in the refining and distributing of
petroleum products which distributes such products to wholesale and retail dealers for marketing and distribution in
this state at the rate of 2% on the gross earnings from sales of petroleum products in this state and the gross earnings
from sales of petroleum products in this state by any corporation in which the taxpayer owns twenty-five percent or
more of the stock of such corporation. Petroleum products include gasoline, aviation fuel, kerosene, diesel fuel, benzol,
distillate fuels, residual fuels, crude oil and derivatives of peiroleum such as paint, detergents, antiseptics, fertilizers,
nylon, asphalt, plastics and other similiar products. {C.G.S. 12-587) :

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the last day of January, April, July and Qctober of each year based upon the
preceding quarter’s gross earnings from the sale of petroleum products within the state. ‘

PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION TAX

Rate & Basis - The tax is levied at the following rates on the gross earnings of railroad, railroad express, railroad ear,
telegraph, cable, water, gas, electric, power, telephone, and community antenna television system companies (C.G.S.
Sec. 12-249, 251, 256, 264, 265, PA 255)

Tax
Railread : : 2% - 3 1/2%
Railroad Express 2%
Railroad Car 3%
Telegraph, cable 4 1/2% .
Water, gas, electric, steam, & power 5%
Telephone and CATV system 9%

*The rate of tax on gross earnings of railroads varies with the amount by which net railway operating income exceeds
gross earnings (i.e, when net railway operating income does not exceed 8%, the rate of tax is two percent of the gross
earnings and the rate increases by one quarter of one percent for each additional 2% that net operating income exceeds
gross ea)rnings. When the net income exceeds eighteen per cent of gross earnings, the tax rate is three and one-half
percent.

Exemptions - Railroad companies are exempt if their net railway operating income does not exceed 12 percent of their
gross income and if the Public Utilities Control Authority has filed with the governor an annual certificate of eligibility
for exemption for them. However, these exempted railroads must pay a fee of $20 (C.G.S. Sec. 12-251).



48 - Revenue Items

Payment - Railroad express, Railroad car, telephone and cable television system public utilities are required to pay
their entire tax on or before April 1 {C.G.S. Sec. 12-256). Telegraph, cable, water, gas, electric steam and power
companies are required io pay their taxes in quarterly payments, due on the last days of January, April, July and
October (C.G.S. Sec. 12-264). Railroad companies are required to pay one-half of the preceding calendar year tax
liability on June 15, and the remaining half on November 15, (C.G.S. Sec. 12-253).

SALES & USE TAX

Rate & Basis - The sales tax is levied at the rate of 7.5 percent {with certain exemptions noted below) on the gross
receipts of retailers from the sale of tangible personal property at retail, from the rental or leasing of tangible personal
property, {(C.G.S, Sec. 12-408), and at the rate of 3 1/2 percent on the gross receipts from the rendering of certain
business services (listed below). The use tax is levied at the applicable sales tax rate on the storage, acceptance,
consumption or any other use of any tangible personal property or of any service described in this section, within the
state (C.G.S. Sec. 12-411).

The following business services are taxable:

Computer and data processing :

Credit information and reporting services

Services by collection agencies, employment agencies and agencies providing personnel services

Commercial and industrial marketing, development, testing and research services

Private investigation, protection, patrol work, watchman and armored car services

Painting and lettering services :

Interior design and decorating services

Telephone answering services

Stenographic services

Services to industrial, commercial or income-producing real property (including, but not limited to
management, maintenance, janitorial, electrical, plumbing, painting, carpentry, landscaping and
exterminating) provided that the income-producing property does not include property used
exclusively for residential purposes in which the owner resides and which contains no more than
three dwelling units, or a2 housing facility for low and moderate income families and persons owned
by an organization which has as one of its purposes the ownership of housing for low and moderate
income families and which organization has been granied exemption from federal income taxation.
However, the rendering of such services for the renovation of any such real property is excluded from
the sales tax base if the cost of such renovation is capitalized for federal income tax purposes

Business analysis and management services

Services providing piped-in music to business or professional establishments

Exemptions - The following are exempt from the sales tax (C.G.S. Sec. 12-412):

Sales to the United States, the State of Connecticut and iis political subdivisions and their respective agencies,
sales in interstate or foreign commerce insofar as taxation is prohibited under the federal constitution

All sales, furnishings or service of gas, including bottled gas used for heating purposes, water, electricity,
community antenna television and cable services. telephone, telegraph

Prescription medicines, needles and syringes

Sales to and by non-profit charitable hospitals

Magazines by subscription and newspapers

Sales to charitable and religious organizations

Educational institution, hospital and nursing institution meals

Children’s cgothing used by children less than 10 years of age and characterized as children’s clothing by the
trade .

Professional, insurance, or other personal services, except those listed above

Livestock, horses (except those horses running at a Connecticut track), rabbits and poultry, feed, seeds and
seedlings, plants and fertilizers

Food products

Containers

Motor vehicle fuel

Fuel used for heating purposes

Meals less than 51 A

I



Revenue Items - 49

Materials used in actual production of a finished produet to be sold

Oxygen, blood, blood plasma, physical aids including walkers and certain vital life support equipment

Aircraft sold by Connecticut manufacturers for use as interstate or foreign carriers or sold to foreign
governments or nonresidents for use outside the state

Industrial waste treatment facilities for the reduction, conirol or elimination of pollution of waters

Air pollution control facilities

United States and Connecticut state flags

Certain municipal sales of less than $5

Motor vehicles for use outside Connecticut

Ttems sold for $2 or less by certain nonprofit organizations and schools

Sales from one-cent vending machines

Sale of ambulance-type motor vehicles used exclusively to transport a medically incapacitated individual,
unless such transportation is done for payment

Sale of tangible personal property acquired for construction of low and moderate income housing

Commodities sold on an organized market which are not converted to a use

Solar energy systems together with the component parts until July, 1984

Vessels for out-of-state use

Printed material sent out of state

Steam, coolants, and atomic power

Machinery used directly in manufacturing or agricultural processes

Storage, use or other consumption of newspapers circulated among the pubhc without charge

Sales of tangible personal property or services to any center of service for elderly persons

Special equipment used by those who are deaf or blind in communicating by telephone

Trade-ins of motor vehicles, snowmobiles, vessels or farm tractors (C.G.S. 12-430)

Replacement parts for firms located within Enterprise Zones (PA 445)

Purchase of aircraft held for resale and used for airtaxi or flight instruction (PA 399)

Boats and ancillary equipment used exclusively for commercial fishing (PA 323)

Sales of services used to determine the probable health consequences of the
consumption of a product (PA 327)

Exempt from use tax:
Property subject to sales tax
Property purchased from the United States
Individual purchases brought into the state not exceeding $25

Occupancies in the following are exempt from the sales tax:
Privately owned and operated convalescent homes
Homes for the aged, infirm, indigent, or chronically ill
Religious or charitable homes for the aged, infirm, indigent or chronically ill
Privately owned and operated summer camps for children
Children's summer camps operated by religious or charitable organizations
Lodging accommodations at educational institutions

Payment - Taxes are due and payable on or before the last day of the month for sales during the previous month except
in those cases where the taxpayer qualifies for guarterly payments. Quarterly payments are due on or before the last
day of the month following the quarterly period. To qualify for quarterly payments, a taxpayer's total tax liability for
the 12-month period ended on the preceding September 30 must be less than $4,000 (C.G.S. Sec. 12-414). The
Commissioner of Revenue Services, in cases of seasonal or occasional sellers whose gross receipts do not exceed $500,
may permit or require returns for other than monthly or quarterly periods {i.e., annual returns to be filed one month
after the end of the calendar year covered by such a return).

SELF-INSURED EMPLOYEE WELFARE BENEFIT PLANS TAX

Rate & Basis - An annual tax is imposed on employee welfare benefit plans at the rate of 2 3/4 percent on the amount
paid as benefits to or on behalf of Connecticut residents, other than death benefits, during the calendar year. The rate
of tax on death benefits paid during a year is 2 1/2 percent. The tax is to be paid by the individual or group maintaining
the plan (C.G.S. Sec. 12-212b, 12-212¢).

Exemptions - The following are exempt from the tax (C.G.S. Sec. 12-212b):

Benefits insured by an insurance company, or a nonprofit hospital, or medical service corporation
Plans covering fewer than 10 employees
Pension or profit-sharing plans for the exclusive benefit of employees and their beneficiaries




50 « Revenue Items

Plans maintained in order to comply with workmen's compensation laws

Plans administered by a government or governmental agency

Payments by an employer continuing an employee's regular pay or part of his pay during an illness or disability

Plans which pnmarﬂy provide first-aid care and treatment :

Plans established prior to Januray 1, 1972, by an organization which is exempt from federal income taxes,
except for certain mutual insurance compames or associations .

Payment - The tax is payable on or before March 1 annually for the amounts paid as benefits during the next preceding
calendar year. (C G.S. Sec. 12-212¢)

UNINCORPORATED BUSINESS TAX

Rate & Basis - A tax of five percent is imposed on the net income in excess of $15,000 of all sole proprietors and
partnerships whose gross receipts exceed $50,000. The minimum tax is $250.

Deductions - The following deductions from net income may be taken:

$15,000 or 50% of net income, whichever is greater. Contributions to retirement plans which qualify for federal
income tax deferments of up to $1750 annually for each proprietor or partner,

Exemptions - If a partner in an unincorporated business is itself taxable under this tax or under any of the state taxes
on corporatlons then the amount of the partner's share of net income is exempt if this exempted amount is included
in the partner's other taxable income.

Payment - If the tax liability is expected to exceed five hundred dollars, an estimated payment of 50% is due in the
seventh month of the firm's income year. The final tax payment is due within one hundred and five days following the
end of the firm's income year. (PA 255}



Revenue Items - 51
NON-TAX REVENUE ITEMS

The following is a description of each General Fund non-tax revenue item. The descriptions are basically a listing of
the types of revenue items that fall within each category. Included as part of this listing is the percentage, in terms of
revenue generated, that the individual item produces relative to the total revenue produced by the major catagory. For
example, under federal grants, Medicaid grants provide 51.2% of the revenue from all federal grants, The percentages
were derived using actual revenues received in 1979-80. These percentages are intended to provide a perspective of the
revenue producers within each catagory. The catagories are arranged alphabetically and the items within each catagory
are arranged generally in the order that they appear in the Comptroller's code bhook.

Federal Grants _
Medicaid 51

2

Aid to Families with Dependent Children 27.0

Social Services 8.6

Administrative costs of Social Services Programs ' 6.6
Intermediate Care Facilities/Department of Mental ‘

Retardation 4.6

- WIN {Work Incentive Program) 6

4

Other federal grants (non- welfare) 1.

Fines & Escheats

Fines imposed by State Agencies 295
Penalties for failure to make reports 6.0
Penalties for failure to pay taxes at due date 1
Forfeitures 7
Escheats 63.7

Gaming (Commission on Special Revenue)

The state’s gaming activities are organized into three general areas: racing, off-track betting, and lottery. A summary,
and the basis and percentage of revenue from each activity is described below.

Racing - The racing area includes horse racing, dog racing and the game of jai-alai. Currently, dog racing and jai alai
are operational in the state. The state imposes tax rates on the gross amount wagered at each facility as follows: dog
racing, 8%; jai alai, 6 3/4%; and horse racing, from 3 1/4% to 8 3/4% depending on the total amount wagered.
Additionally, a tax equal to one-half of the breakage to the dime is imposed on each facility. Breakage results from
rounding the payoffs to the lower dime. The state, from the tax revenue it collects, makes payments to the hosting
towns of each facility. Towns with populations in excess of 50,000 receive an amount equal to 1% of the gross amount
wagered at the facility, and towns with populations under 50,000 receive 1/2%. The remaining tax revenue is
transferred to the General Fund (C.G.S. Sec. 12-573a to 575a). :

Off-Track Betting - The state operates an off-track betting systemn currently comprised of 16 parlors, a telephone betting
system and teletract. From the gross amount wagered, the state retains 17% (25% on the more “exotic” forms of
wagering), from which all expenses of operation are paid. (Exotic forms of wagering mean wagering on two or more
horses in the same race or in two or more races.) The balance is placed in the General Fund (C.G.S. Sec. 12-571 to 573).

Lottery - The state conducts three different lottery games: a weekly game, instant game, and daily numbers game. Both
the weekly and daily numbers games are operated year round, while the instant game is conducted twice vearly, in the
spring and fall, with tickets on sale for approximately three to four months. Approximately 50% of the gross sales of
each game is paid as prize money to winning ticketholders. The remainders for both the instant and daily numbers
game are placed in separate funds from which all expenses of the games are paid. The balances in these funds are
transferred to the General Fund twice a year, al the end of December and at the end of June, The weekly game, on the
other hand, has the majority of its expenses paid through a General Fund appropriation to the Commission on Special
Revenue instead of directly from revenues generated by the game. The revenues also are transferred to the General
Fund (C.G.S. Sec. 12-568 to 570). :

Weekly Lottery 1.4
Instant Lottery 23 .2
Daily Lottery 38.1
Off-Track Betting 15.1
Dog Racing 8.2
jai Alai 14 .0



52 - Revenue Items

Interest & Dividends

General Fund Invesitment Income
Deficit Financing Sinking Fund Investment Income
Interest on Delinquent Taxes

Licenses Permits & Fees

Licenses io engage in business of producing,
manufacturing or trading in commodities

Licenses to render professional services

Licenses to engage in skilled trades

Licenses to display advertising matter on real
property

Licenses to exhibit and operate shows

Licenses for certain motor vehicle items

Licenses to owners or harborers of animals

Licenses to hunt, fish or trap

Permits to deal in game

Permits to handle explosives and firearms

Permits for state park activities

Permits issued under liquor control legislation

Other permits

Fees for inspectional services

Fees for technical and skilled services
other than inspectional

Fees for legal or clerical services in
departmental offices (primarily avails of
courts)

Fees for issuing certificates and copies

Fees for application, examination and qualification

Fees incidental to the supervision of
insurance companies

Fees for serviges in connection with corporate
organizations

Fees for education (primarily tuition) and libraries

(See also write-ups for various constituent units of

higher education in Part II of this document for
more information on tuition and fees)
Miscellaneous fees

Miscellaneous Revenue

Receipts from towns in cooperative
state and town activities

Realization of assets

Recoveries of expenditures not credited to
appropriations (primarily recoveries of public
assistance under Title 4D))

Refunds of current year expenditures (primaril
refunds of public iransportation expendituresﬁr

Refunds of prior year expenditures

Miscellaneous

Motor Vehicle Receipts

Rents

Motor vehicle registrations
Motor vehicle operators licenses

Rents from real estate and buildings
Rents from halls and rooms in government
" buildings
Royalties from gas stations and restaurants
along Connecticut Turnpike and Merrit Parkway
Rents from docks and wharves
Other rents

24 4%
71.8

U

D
WD

w Mook mNaRee

27

© om®

2.4%

s
=
©

o
oy
e o

78.7%
21.3

43 .7%

Y
[==]
@

to o i



Revenue Iems - 53

Sales of Commodities & Services

Sales of government printed matter and publications 5.1%
Sales of commodities produced on Government

property 8
Board and care at medical institutions

(primarily insurance recoveries) 57 .2
Tolls, highways, bridges and ferries 18 .6
Airport activities 3.4
Camping and parking at state recreational

facilities : 6.0
Sundry activities 7.9

Transfers from Other Funds

Interest on investments from bond funds 33 .5
Transfer from expressway revenue fund (toll

revenue in excess of debt service and

statutory requirements) . 63 .
Other Transfers 3.

e




Section II

| .~ AGENCY BUDGETS -
APPROPRIATIONS AND BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

The 1981-82 agency funding authorizations provide the basis for the agency budget summaries in this section of the
book. Historical information on agency operating budgets for two prior years as well as the agency requested and
Governor's recommended budgets for 1981-82 are provided to place the 1981-82 budget authorizations in perspective. It
should be noted that the 1980-81 appropriations are shown as originally enacted and thus do not reflect transfers which
may have taken place during the year or any deficiency appropriations. The column which shows estimated
expenditures for 1980-81 (as of 2/81)} contains estimates made by this office based on data supplied by the agencies.
Also, the column heading "Appropriation 19681-82" refers only to state appropriated funds which are shown under the
various sections of the summaries. Numbers of positions, functional budget breakdowns and federal, private, and
special non-appropriated state funds also appear in this column since they relate to the 1981-82 appropriated funds;
however, they are not specifically authorized by the legislature, {except in the case of the Labor Department, which
received separate appropriations for each function.) All specific legislative appropriation accounts are preceded by an
accounting code in the left hand margin. It should be noted that equipment appropriations have been changed to reflect
the reductions made in Section 34 of PA 81-255. Thus, the equipment appropriation shown does not agree with the
amount in SA 81-22, the Appropriations Act. ' '

The order in which agencies appear in this section of the book is based on the order of the appropriations act, which
is arranged according to the major functions of government. The functions are listed below with the page numbers on
which they begin. An alphabetical index of all agencies may be found at the end of the book.

Function of Government Page
Legislative : 58
General Government 65
Regulation and Protection of

Persons and Property 110
Conservation and Development

of Natural Resources and Recreation 155
Health and Hospitals - : 178
Transportation 202
‘Weltare ‘ : 215
Education , Libraries and Museums 233
Corrections 287
Judicial ‘ 300
Non- Functional 309

The explanatory paragraphs which follow are provided to aid the user in understanding the format and terminology
used throughout this section of the book. Explanatory sections follow the format of each agency budget summary:

35



56

Position Summary - The position summary indicates staffing levels for each agency beginning with 1979-80. The
position count under the column "Actual Expenditure 1979-80” is the actual number of positions each agency was
authorized at the conclusion of fiscal 1979-80; the positions shown under the column "Appropriated 1980-81" reflects
the number of positions for which funding was available (although in some cases not for a full year) in 1980-81. The
staffing level shown under the column "Estimated Expenditure 1980-81" is the authorized number of employees each
agency could have employed at the conclusion of fiscal year 1980-81. The position count under the column "Governor’s
Recommended 1981-82", reflect’s the number of employees authorized to be employed by each agency at the conclusion
of fiscal 1981-82. The position count shown under the column “Appropriation 1981-82" represents the number of
positions an agency may establish through June 30, 1982, although full year funding may not be provided due to a
deduction for turnover based on anticipated vacancies. The position count is not reduced when a deduction is made for
turnover since the turnover savings is based on an experience factor of agency vacancies and is anticipated to occur
under normal circumstances when employees leave and jobs remain unfilled for a period of time while the agency is
recruiting for a replacement. Also, the replacement will normally be brought on at a lower pay rate. Personnel entries
shown for "Other Funds” include positions funded from federal, private, or special accounts. The notation "Others
Equated to Full-Time"” shows an agency's part-time and temporary positions as an equivalent number of full-time
positions. g :

Operating Budget - This section provides a brief summary of each agency’s operating budget. The major object of
expenditure totals are shown - personal services, other expenses, other current expenses, equipment and grant
payments - along with other funding acts and additional funds available (e.g., federal and private contributions). The
personal services, other expenses and equipment categories reflect actual appropriation accounts. The other current
expenses and grant categories are summations of individually appropriated accounts which are listed separately in
subsequent sections. Included under the category "Other Funding Acts”, are appropriations provided in addition to an
agency’s regular budget and authorized by special legislation; these are also detailed in a later section. It should be
noted that other funding acts for the 1981-82 fiscal year are discussed separately in ancther portion of the agency
summary. :

The "Additional Funds Available” category includes non-appropriated funds available to an agency to augment its
state appropriations. Federal, private and special funds shown under the columns "Appropriated 1980-81" and
"Appropriation 1981-82" are actually estimated expenditures for the respective years since many federal and private
grants, although received in one year, may be available for expenditure over several years. Federal fund data are the
best estimates currently available; however, federal aid is subject to change based on new federal legislation and
administrative regulations. All funds listed as "Additional Funds Available” to agencies are footnoted. The footnotes,
located at the end of each agency summary, indicate the source of these funds and the purposes for which they are used.

it should be noted that federal funds may be handled in a variety of ways in an agency’s budget. The most common
method shows a line termed "Federal Contributions” under the “Additional Funds Available” category which is used
to account for grants received from the federal government. These funds are in addition to the ageney’s budget and may
be used to fund positions which are then shown under "Other Funds”. For federal funds which become an integral part
of the agency's operation, two methods may be used which result in gross or net funding of the agency’s General Fund
budget. Where gross funding is used, no "additional funds available” would be shown, since the federal funds are
deposited as revenue upon receipt and the agency does not have them available for its use. Instead, the agency's
General Fund appropriation is increased by the amount of anticipated federal funds: In a net funding situation, the
anticipated federal monies are deducted from the agency's General Fund budget as “reimbursements”, resulting in a
net General Fund appropriation requirement. When the federal funds are received, the agency deposits them as a credit
{addition) to their General Fund appropriations, and thus the funds can be made available for expenditure by the
agency. Positions funded from these reimbursements are shown as General Fund employees rather than under "Other
Funds”. While these federal reimbursements may be considered to be "additional funds available” they are often not
shown as such, due to inconsistencies in agency budget methodologies. Where the amount of such funding is deemed
significant, we have shown it, with appropriate footnotes.

Budget By Function - A breakdown of the agencies’ operating expenses is provided on a functional basis for those
agencies so organized, A function is generally an identifiable organizational unit or program within an agency.
Information on the number of permanent full-time positions in each function is provided. On the same line as the
function title, the number of positions are shown as in the following example, "250/30", with the first number
indicating General Fund jobs and the second number showing those paid from other funds. This is followed by the
personal services and other expense budget for each function. Additional funds available to the agency (beyond state
appropriated funds), if any, are broken down by function as well.

A separate line has been shown for many .agencies at the end of the functional breakdown to account for turnover
deductions made by the agencies in their budget requests and the amounts, if any, recommended by the Governor and
deducted by the legislature in afriving at the final personal services appropriation. Since turnover is taken for the
agency as a whole, no breakdown by function could be shown. The amount of turnever is calculated primarily on an
anticipated average number of vacant positions based on historical experience. Some allowance is also made for the fact
that the person replacing an employee who left is usually started at a lower salary level



57

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns and Grant Payments to Towns - These sections provide a detailed break-
down of the two different types of grant payments by appropriation account. If any additional funds are available,
these are shown as well. :

Equipment - This section shows the General Fund appropriation account along with any additional funds which might
be available for this purpose. It should be noted that office equipment for all executive branch agencies is purchased
through a special appropriation account administered by the Department of Administrative Services. Therefore, agency
equipment appropriations are generally used for other types of specialized equipment needs. (It should be noted that
SHB 7152 of the 1981 session provides that, effective July 1, 1982, each agency will receive its own appropriation for
office equipment.)

Other Funding Acts - This section lists each of the special appropriation accounts by title, along with the bill or act
number which authorized it. Where an account has been incorporated into an agency's regular budget in a succeeding

ear, an appropriate footnote is made to that effect. It was decided to include any new 1981 acts in this section as well
3(,even though they are detailed in a separate section following the Legislative Changes Section) so that they would be
included in the agency's total General Fund figure. Any positions associated with these acts are shown in total on the
title line for the Other Funding Acis section; they are not separately identified for each act listed. The format for
displaying the position count is similar to that used in the functions.

Governor's Budget Recommendations - This section identifies changes recommended in the Governor's budget which
provide for new or expanded programs, reduce the scope of existing programs or eliminate them, transfer programs to
other state agencies, or change the method of funding a state operation. Also, additional funding due to workload or
caseload increases is included, as well as funding to cover inflationary or other built-in increases. In those cases where
the Governor’s recommended budget proposed a significant reduction in the scope of a program or elimination of a
program, a savings is shown which reflecis the amount of funding which would have been required ‘in 1981-82 to
continue the program at present levels. The last item which appears in this section, for most agencies, is termed
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment. This amount reconciles the differences between the estimated
expenditures shown in the Governor's budget and the updated estimates used in this book.

Legislative Changes io the Governer's Recommended Budget - Listed in this section are all legislative changes to the
Governor's budget, regardless of reason or magnitude. Each change is briefly described; the reason for the change is
given and the amount of change from the Governor's recommended appropriation is identified.

Other Legislative Requirements - This section is used to indicate where reports are required by the Appropriations
Committee, or where some policy guidance is provided to the agency.

Other Significant 1981 Legislation Affecting the Agency's Budget - Includes a summary of any significant legislation
which has a fiscal impact on the agency, new programs where no funding is provided, and acts passed which have
future impact.

Acts Funded from FAC Account - Listed separately in the agency summary are public and special acts which
appropriate funds to an agency for special purposes from the $1,500,000 appropriated to the Finance Advisory Com-
mittee for 1981 Acts without Appropriations. These funds are in addition to an agency's regular appropriations
and have been included in the “Operating budget” section of each agency summary. Any new positions associated
with the act are also included in the position summary. The acts are listed with a brief summary and the amount
earmarked for the act's implementation. A complete list of all acts funded from-the FAC account appears in the
budget summary for the FAC appropriation, under the section for Non-Functional accounis

1981 Bond Authorizations - Each agency receiving 1981 bond authorizations has a section identifying them. The entry
specifies the purposes for which such bond proceeds are to be used (exactly as worded in the act), the act and section
authorizing the bonding, the amount of new bonding authorized, previous bonding authorized for the same purpose,
and the total estimated project cost from state funds. Where federal or other funding is available to augment state bond
funds for a project, a footnote indicates such additional funding. It should be noted that total project costs are current
estimates which may change over time. Authorizations shown under the heading "Continuing Statutory Programs” are
primarily for continuing capital grant programs financed from bonds. No total project cost can be identified for these
programs as they periodically receive additional authorizations as needed; shown instead is the total authorized
bonding to date for each program. Also, for some agencies, reductions of authorizations, where significant, are shown
where prior authorizations have been decreased or cancelled due to excess funding or the determination that such a
project is no longer a priority need. There are also a few cases where the language of a prior authorization is amended,
but the authorization amount is not changed. These are shown in those instances where it has been determined that the
change will have an impact on the scope of the project, or where the nature of the project has been changed.

Institutional Data - For those agencies that operate several institutions (ie. the Departments of Health Services,
Mental Health, Mental Retardation; the State, Regional Community and Technical Colleges; and the Departments of

Correction and Children and Youth Services) additional information is provided which shows enroliment or population
figures, staffing levels and the General Fund operating budget for each of the constituent units.



58 - Legislative

LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT

1001
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81 1881-82 1981- 82 1981-82
{as of 2/81) :
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund :
Permanent Full-Time . 148 148 174 181 174 : 174
QPERATING BUDGET
0¢1 Personal Services 4,496 ,440 5,891,035 5,868 052 6,356 ,044 5,855,000 6,285,006
062 Other Expenses 2,607 850 2,827 000 2,849,983 2,802 421 2,695,000 3,174,134
Other Current Expenses - ¢ 60,000 64,000 175,060 175,600 175,000
005 Equipment 38,137 59,500 - 59,500 29,500 28,500 27,405
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 38,100 42,350 42,350 54,533 54,700 : 60,300
Other Funding Acts 204 ,624 258,176 241,000 0 4] 61 .000
9499 Agency Total - General Fund 7,288, 151 @, 239, 061 9, 220, 885 4,418, 298 8, 909, 260 9, 782, 839
BUDGET BY FUNCTION ‘ _
Administration 12/0 12/0 14/0 15/G 14/0 14/0
Personal Services 196,387 233,265 243,572 328,066 300,000 310,000
Other Expenses 1,391 239 1.330 .458 1.179 508 1,473,301 1,445,230 1,445,230
Total - General Fund 1 587 626 1,663,723 1,423,080 1,801 367 1,745,230 1,755,230
General Assembly 53/0 53/0 53/0 53/0 53/0 53/0
Personal Services 2,403 ,552 3,318 ,843 3,349 421 3,104 560 3,039,900 3,141,900
Other Expenses 984,053 1.236.,108 1,283,365 1,191,024 1,114,610 1,114 610
Fotal - General Fund 3,387 605 4,554 ,951 4,632 786 4,295 584 4,154,516 4,256,510
Legislative Commissioners’ Office 31/0 31/0 31/0 34/0 31/0 31/0
Persenal Services 531,273 652,568 671 415 855,262 734,000 758 000
Other Expenses 3,505 296 ,257 281,783 27 613 27 170 27 174
Total - General Fund 534,778 948 855 953,198 B8z B75 761,170 785,170
Office of Legislative Research 28/0 28/0 28/0 28/0 28/0 28/G
Personal Services 438,081 548,733 554 688 686 ,996 597,200 617,200
Other Expenses 42,396 398,726 76,511 66,883 84,700 64,700
Total - General Fund 480 477 586,459 631,199 753 .879 661,900 681 ,900
Qffice of Fiscal Analysis 21/0 21/0 21/0 22/0 21/0 21/0
Personal Services 317 850 441 450 440 757 547 ,536 495 000 - 513,000
Other Expenses 7 .854 11,213 19,896 14,808 14,770 74 770
Total - General Fund 325,614 452 663 460,653 562,344 509,770 887 770
Program Review & Investigations 12/6 12/0 12/0 ©o12/o 12/o 12/0
Personal Services 172,189 232,083 230,494 273 ,604 265,300 275,300
Other Expenses 17 .975 7 413 1,880 19,341 19,290 18,260
Total - General Fund 190,164 . 239,496 232,374 292,945 284 ,590 294 590
Capitol Security 11/0 11/0 11/0 11/6 11/0 11/0
Personal Services 147 ,561 185,296 189,028 214 182 209,300 217,300
Other Expenses 4,827 3,213 . 4,173 5,319 5,170 5,170
Total - General Fund 152,388 188,569 203,201 219,501 214 470 222 470
Interim Commissions & Committees 0/ 0/0 G/0 0/0 0/0 o/0
Personal Services 221 624 208 ,052 195 241 220,000 226,000 220,000
Other Expenses 51,582 i3 2,322 623 600 600
Total - General Fund 273,208 206 ,052 197 563 220,623 220,600 220 660
Law Revision Commission 4/0 4/ 4/0 6/0 4/0 4/0
Personal Services 68,123 74,715 83 436 126 638 94 304 98,300
Other Expenses 4,309 2,612 545 3,509 3.460 3,460
Total - General Fund ) 72 .432 77,327 83,981 130,147 97 760 101,760
Capitol Building and Grounds 6/0 0/0 6/o 0/0 0/0 a/o
Personal Services : ¢ 0 ¢ ] 4] 134,000
Other Expenses 0 ¢ 0 0 0 419,134
Total - General Fund : ‘ Y] 0 ] 4] 0 553,134
Reapportionment :
Other Current Expenses 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 100,000

General Assembly Medical
Insurance Premiums
Other Current Expenses 0 66,000 6¢,000 75,000 75,000 75,000



GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
602 National Conference of Commissioners

on Uniform State Laws - 6 .800 6,880 8,800
603 National Conference of State

Legislatures 32,300 35,550 35,550

Caucus of New England State )

Legislatures 0 0 1]

EQUIPMENT 38,157 59,500 59,500

OTHER FUNDING ACTS"
079-01 Interim Committees and Commissions

PA 79-432 75,000 ] 1
079-02 Priscner Transportation Study :
PA 79-497 7,324 17 676 0
079-05 General Assembly Medical Insurance
) Premiums PA 79-555 67,800 0 0
679-04 Fiscal Management Procedures
PA 79-623 28 500 0 0
079-03 Housing Problems Study SA 79-88 25,000 i} ¢
080-03 Motor Vehicle Theft Task Force
PA 80-292 _ 0 15,000 15,000
080-09 Local Governmenis Study
PA 80-474 0 5,000 5,000
080-01 Motor Vehicle Use Study
SA B80-31 0 6,000 6,000
080-02 Violence in Sporting Events
Study SA 80-32 0 2,500 2,000
$80-04 Decennial Reapportionment
SA 80-46 [i] 150,900 150,000
-0B0-06 Property Tax Study SA 80-48 o 25,0600 25,000
080-06 Solid Waste Management Task
Force SA 80-49 0 10,000 10,000
080-07 Study Efficiency of General :
Assembly SA 80-50 0 25,000 25,000
080-08 Review Bidding on Public
* Construction Contracts :
SA 80-58 0 3,000 3,600
081- Housing and Regional Planning
Agencies SSB 747 1] 0 \]
681-  Private Foundations and
Associations SB 1084 o 0 0
681- Commission on Sterilization -
SB 1244 0 [4] 0
081- Task Force on Medical Assistance
HB 5810 0 0 i}
081-  Study on Bradley International
Airport SA 81-60 0 0 y;
081-  Special Education Placements
HB 6413 8 0 0
081-  Insurance Industry Practices
SA 81-6% 0 0 0
081-  State Mandates SHB 7298 0 0 0
081- Bus and Rail Subsidies Study SA 81-57 ] 0 0
Agency Grand Total 7, 286, 151 9, 239, 061 8, 220, 885

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Update for Short Session - Reductions are taken from the Personal Services account for
legislator salaries ($286,000), sessional staff ($248,600), permanent staff overtime ($48,990),
and interim staff {$27,000). Reductions have been taken from the Other Expense account for
printing ($95,500), travel-in-state ($61,000), fees-outside Ii)rofessional services {$15,000), data
processing rentals and services ($70,200), and office supplies ($24,200). .

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raises (for settled contracts) $222,653, annualization of
part-year costs $68,000, and merit increases and other adjustments $172,987.
Other Expenses - Miscellaneous adjustments and inflation allowance.

Other Current Expenses - Funds are increased for Legislator’s Health Insurance and for the
Reapportionment Act. .

8,200 8,400
41,333 41,300
5,000 5,000
29,500 29,500
e ¢

1] ¢

1] 0

1] 0

1] G

0 0

0 0

O 0

0 1]

0 0

& V]

0 &

0 0

0 1]

1t 0

¢ 0

0 0

0 G

0 ¢

0 0

0 4]

0 0

0 ¢

9,418,298 8,09, 200

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Legislative - 59

8,450
46,900
5,000

27 405

=3

[- - N - - - -

0
1G,000
§,600
5,000
5,000
5,000
3,000
6,000

15 000
6,000

9,782,838

Amount of
Change

265,900,

;s 610 .590$
876,450

463 640

244 815

115 .0060




60 - Legislative

Other Funding Acts - Funds are reduced for the Reapportionment Act. e
Other Funding FAC a

Grants - Funds are increased to update assessments,
. : Grants

Equipment - Funds are reduced for non-recurring expenses.
Equipment

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $133,898, other expenses
($133,898), other funding FAC for 1980-81 (591,000},
All Accounts

Total Governor's Chsnges i d
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET ‘

Data Processing - Funds are added to the Office of Fiscal Analysis for increased computer
capabilities to provide the Genera! Assembly with better analytical data.
Other Expenses

Capitel Building and Grounds - Funds are transferred from the Department of
Administrative Services - Public Works te Legislative Management to provide more effective
maintenance of the Capitol building and grounds. The funds are for seven full-time positions
at $130,000 and $419,134 for miscellaneous other expense items. PA 81-364 implements this

change.!
Personal Services . 130,000,
-Other Expenses 419,134
Total o 549,134,
Personel Services - Funds are increased to more accurately reflect present level costs,

Personal Services R 200,000

National Conference on State Legislatures - Funds are increased due to an increase in the
cost of membership. .
Grant Payments- Other ST s
Than Towns -
National Conference on

State Legislatures B - 06"
Equipment - PA 81255 reduces the equipment account by $2,095, S .
Equipment 20857
Total Legislative Changes $ 812,630
ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC AGCOUNT .
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS
* Appropriation
SSB 747 An Act Concerning Studies of Housing and of Regional Planning Agencies - Funds are provided for staff assistance .
and other expenses for the Planning and Development Committee to study housing in the state and the effectiveness of
regional planning agencies. Effective date: July 1, 1981
3 10,0060
SB 1884 An Act Concerning the Growth of Private Foundations and Associations With Which State Agencies are Involved o
- Funds are provided for staff assistance and other expenses for the Government Administration and Election Committee
to review and study the growth of private foundations and associations with which state agencies are involved but are not
subject to state audits. Effective date: July 1, 1981. -
$ 6,000
SB 1244 An Act Establishing A Commission To Study Sterilization in Cennecticut - Funds are provided for staff assistance
for the establishment of a commission to study sterilization practices in the state. Effective Date: July 1, 1981. : .
5 5,000
HB 5810 Ar Act Establishing A Task Force to Study Medical Assistance in Connecticut - Funds are provided for
reimbursement of necessary expenses for the 12 member task force created to study medical assistance in the state.
Effective date: July 1, 1981, : ‘ .
§ 5,000
SA 80 An Act Concerning the Study of Management and Development of Bradley International Airport Funds are provided
for staff assistance and other expenses for the establishment of a commission to study the management and development
of Bradley International Airport. Effective Date: July 1, 1981, )
$ 5,000
HB §413 An Act Concerning Implementing the Legislative Recommendations of the Committee to Study Special Education
Placements - Funds are provided for the continuation of the Committee to Study Special Education Placements for an
additional year.
$ 3,000

SA 61 An Act to Study Certain Insurance Industry Practices - Funds are provided for the Joint Committes on Insurance and )
Real Estate for staff assistance and other expenses to study insurance industry practices. Effective date: July 1, 1081, O
& 6000



Legislative - 61

SHB 7298 An Act Establishing A Commission on State Mandates to Cities and Towns’:-Funds are provided for the 15
members of the Commission to study state mandates to towns and report their findings and recommendations to the
General Assembly. Effective date: July 1, 1881

8 15,000

SA 57 An Act Concerning A Study of Bus and Rail Subsidies - Funds are provided for the Joint Committee on Transportation
for staff assistance and other expenses to study bus and rail subsidies. Effective date: July 1, 1981

S e e v . S s $ 6,000

Subsequent to the passage of PA 364 the Joint Committee on'Legislative Management devided that they will employ private contractual firms to
handle all aspects of the capitol maintenance. Therefore, the seven positions will no longer be needed and the number of authorized positions will

remain at 174, The joint committee plans to request the Finance Advisory Committee to transfer the $134,000 in the Personal Services account to the
Other Expenses account.

W




62 - Legislative

401
002
405

993

AUDITORS OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

Actual
Expenditure
1979- 80
POSETION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time &7
Others Equated to Full-Time 3
OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services 1,800,386
Other Expenses 93,933
Eguipment 1.524
Less: Turpnover - Personal Services 4]
Agency Total - General Fund 1, 975, 843

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

1005

Estimated

-Appropriated Expenditure

1980- 81

2,123 600
136,000
3,000

]

2, 264, 000

1980- 61
(as of 2/81}

2,057,398
131,523
3.000

0

2,191, 922

Personal Services - Annual increments and managemen! incentive plan $84,536,
annualization of part-year costs $20,184, turnover {$30.000} and other personal services
adjustment $12,780.

Tri-State Sanitation Commission Audit - Funding is reduced due 1o the completion of the

audit.

Other Expenses - inflation allowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $65601, and other
expense $6,477.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECCMMENDED BUDGET

Equipment - PA 81-255 removes funds in the amount of $213 from the equipment account.

Agency
Request
1981-82

2,240,166
144 ,250
3,600

0

2, 388, 016

Governor's
Recommended
1981- 82

2,240,500
140,500
3,000

- 30,000

2,354, 0680

Personal Services

Other Expneses

Other Expenses

All Accounts

Total Gevernor's Changes

Equipment

Tatal Legislative Changes

Appropriation
1981-82

2,240,600
140,500
2,787

- 30,000

2,353,787

Amount of
Change

8 87 .500

( 5.,000)

10,500

72 078
$ 162,078

{5 #13)
(s 213)



COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION

1006
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81
(as of 2/81)
OPERATING BUDGET
602 Other Expenses 1,168 1,950 - 385
GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS
601 Council of State Governments 39,100 39,100 39,100
605 New England Higher Education
Commission 120,000 120,000 120,000
607 Atlantic States Marine
Fisheries Commission 3,000 3,000 ) 3 000
611 National Committee on Uniform
Highway Laws 1.000 1,000 1,000
1612 Eduecation Commission of the Siates 0 24,750 24,750
399 Agency Total - General Fund 164, 268 189, 800 188, 215

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Increased Payment to Council of State Governments - Funding is increased due to an
increase in the assessment for membership in the Counci] of State Governments.

New England Higher Education Commission - Additional funding is included due to an
increase in the assessment for membership in the Commission.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment,

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission - Additional funds are included due to an
increase in dues.

National Commitiee on Uniform Highway Laws - Funds are eliminated for the National
Committee on Uniform Highway Laws since membership in the commitiee has not been cost
effective.

Legislative - 63

Agency Governor's
Request Recommended Appropriation
1881-82 1981-82 1981-82
2,000 2,000 2,000
46,900 46,900 46,900 f
120,000 166,000 168 ,000
3,000 3,000 4.000
1,000 1,000 0 i
24750 24 750 24,750
197, 650 245, 850 245, 650
Amount of
Change
Grant Payments - Other
Than Towns -
Council of State
Governments $ 7.800
Grant Paymenis - Other
Than Towns -
New England Higher
Education Commission 48 600
Other Expenses 50
All Accounts 1,585
Total Governor's Changes $ 57, 435
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Atlantic States Marine
Fisheries Commission % 1.000
Grant Paymentis- Other
Than Towns-
National Committee on ‘
Uniform Highway Laws ( 1,000)
Total Legislative Changes $ L



64 - Legislative

COMMISSION ON-THE STATUS .OF WOMEN

1012
- Estimated Agency Governor's
e - Appmpuated Expend:ture_; Request Recommended Appropriation
| 1980-81; 1980-81 . 1981- 82 1981-82 1981- 82

(as of 2/81)

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

- Permanent Full-Time T o 5 AR g 5
OPERATING BUDGET
001  Personal Services 86,334 100,000 104,500 119 694
002  Other Expenses 19,678 10,500 . 13,500 42 895
989  Agency Total - General Fund ws 212 110,500 118,008 162,589

GOVERNOR'S BUDGRT RECOMMENDATIONS

R TTIE SN TR (AN TS I SO

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $7,000; annual increments and
management incentive plan, $3.745, and annualization of part-year costs, $2,885.

: o sl g Personal :S?TVECQSA i e ?x:‘ ) 13 ‘600
Olﬁer Expenses - Inflation allowange.
Other Expenses 900
Estimated, Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal Services ($4500), and Other = y - .
Expanses. ($3,000). AR e
Ali Accounts L 7s00)
e cnl Tntal Govamor'g Changes RN 7,000
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR $ RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Other Expenses - Additicnal funds are prov1ded to adequately fund the agency.
Other Expenses % 5.000
&, 008

- Total-Legislative .Chasges -




Geperal Government « 65

' GOVERNORS OFFICE

1101
Actual Lo Egtimated Agency Governor's e
Expenditure Appropriated "Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1980-81 1980-81 1981-82 1961-82 1981-82
et riiptmane tas of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund o - cae
Permanent Full-Time ’ 23 ’ 22 22 34 34 34
Other Funds
Permanent Full- Time it 11 10 o 0 0
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 476,249 513,083 483,093 533,185 699,531 658,187
002 Other Expensés 63 605 71,794 161 ,894 186 615 192 645 202 545
GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS i
601 New England Regional Commission 58,333 66,000 58,333 60,080 60,000 45,000 '
602 Coalition of Northeastern ) ‘
Governors 26,100 26,100 . 13.050 13,100 13,100 13,100
999 Agency Total - General Fund 624, 287 670, 987 716, 370 782, 900 965,176 918, 832
Additional Funds Available )
Federal Contributions’ 202 976 150,000 131,250 175 000 0 i}
Agency Grand Total . 827,263 820,987 847, 620 967, 900 865, 176 918, 832
Amount of
GOVERNGR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
National Governor's Association - Funds are provided to cover an increase in dues.
Gther Expenses $ 17 700
Coalition of Northeastern Governors - Grant funds are reduced due to a reduction in dues.
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Coalition of Northeastern
Governors { 13 ,000)
Traunsfer of Positions - Funds are provided for ten positions that were funded by New England
R/egifnnai Commission Management Grants and anti-recessionary grants. Funding expires on
6/30/81. .
Personal Services 130 .000
Funding of Positions - Funds are included to pay for two pesitions on loen from the Office
of Policy and Management,
: Personal Services 53 .377
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises {for settled contracts) $7,629, annual increments and
management incentive plan $16,844, annualization of part-year costs 32,787, and other
personal service adjustments ($24,199).
Personal Services 3,061
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
Other Expenses 12,951
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Persopal services $30,000, and grant
payments-other than towns $14,717. .
All Accounts 44,717
Total Governor's Changes § 248,806

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

i New England Regjonal Commission - This Commission is to be eliminated on October 1,
I 1881, Funds are reduced because of this, but not eliminated, as the Governors Office expects to
utilize funding to create a new organization.
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
: New England Regional
| Commission (s 15,000}



66 - General Government

Office Expenses - Funds are included to provide for expenses incurred in the operation of two
offices in Stamford and Norwich. Funding by New England Regional Commission

Management Grants is no longer available.
Other Expenses

Turnover - Funds are reduced to reflect actual turnover in the Governor's Office.
Personal Services (
Personal Services - Funds are reduced due to excessive personal services.
Personal Services (
Total Legislative Changes (s

'Federal contributions are eliminated due to the curtailment of New England Regional Commission Management Grants and anti-recessionary funds.

10,000
13,000}

28 ,344)

48, 344)



General Government - 67

SECRETARY OF THE STATE

1162
Actual Estimated Agency ‘Governol's
Expendilure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 19680-81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 74 77 77 77 77 75
Other Funds
Others Equated to Fuli-Time 6 4 3 3 . 3 3
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 885 812 1,005,086 965 626 1.086.670 1,076,133 1.056 569
002 Other Expenses 319,818 300,732 312 820 395 .020 347 095 347 095
Grant Paymeénts to Towns 731,163 0 0 g 0 0
999 Agency Total - General Fund? 1, 836, 593 1, 305, 818 1, 278, 446 1, 481, 690 1,423,228 1, 403, 864
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contribautions? 41,750 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 260,000
Agency Grand Total 1,978, 343 1, 323, 818 1, 298, 446 1, 501, 680 1, 443, 228 1,423, 664
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 24/0 24/0 20/0 20/0 20/0 20/0
Personal Services 347 243 377 574 340,866 369,079 360,603 356,517
Other Expenses 60,580 54,330 50 677 65,620 64 820 64,820
Total - General Fund 407 823 431 ,904 391,543 434 ,599 425 423 421 337
Corporations 28/0 31/0 33/0 33/0 33/0 320
Personal Services 283,839 371,645 330 .24¢ 396 352 400 468 386 ,822
Other Expenses 189,301 162,784 137,015 229 ,400 186 ,450 1886 450
Total - General Fund 473,140 534 429 467 ,259 625 752 586,918 573 .272
Federal Contributions 41,750 20,000 20,000 20 000 20,000 20,000
Tatal - All Funds 514 890 554 429 487 ,259 645 752 606,918 593,272
Elections 8/0 9/0 11/0 11/6 11/0 11/0
Personal Services 132 184 146,659 168,985 180 817 193,086 180,907
Other Expenses 43,216 56,009 93,220 68 275 64 375 64,375
Total - General Fund 175 400 202,748 262 .205 259,092 257 471 255,282
Publications 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 4/0
Personal Services 45 868 59,011 46,350 63.738 64,321 52,728
Other Expenses 13,725 13,172 15,708 . 15,575 15,200 15,200
Total - General Fund 58,593 72.183 62,058 79,313 79,521 87,928
Uniform Commercial Codp 8/0 8/0 8/0 8/0 8/0 8/o
Personal Services 76,478 86,197 75,181 91 684 92 645 91 ,595
Other Expenses 12,996 14 357 © 16,200 16,250 16,250 16 .250
Fotal - General Fund 89 474 100,564 95,381 107,934 108 .895 107 845
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 - 36,000 0 - 25,000 - 35,000 - 22,000
Grant Payments to Towns
701 Presidential Preference Primary® 731,163 0 0 0 0 0
Agency Grand Total 1,978, 343 1, 325, 818 1, 298, 446 1, 501, 69¢ 1,443, 228 1,423, 664
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENRATIONS " Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises {for settled contracts} $38,743, annual increments and
menagemen! incentive plan $18,487, annualization of part year costs $13,817, turnover
{$35,000), and other personal service adjustments $35,000.
‘ . _ Personal Services § 71047
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance. o
Other Expenses ’ 26 963
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $39.460, and other
expenses $7,312.
All Accounts 48,772
Total Governor's Changes $ 144,782
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TG THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for two vacant pesitions to effect economy.
Personal Services (8 19.971)
Personal Services Adjustment - Funds are reduced due to excessive personzl serviges.
. Personal Services { 12.,593)
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are increased to more accurately reflect turnover in the Office
of the Secretary of the State.
Personal Services 13,000

Total Legislative Changes (s 19,564}



68 - General Government

In 1981-B2 an estimated $5,450,000 in revenue will e collected and deposited in the General Fund by the agency. The major sources of this revenue
are recording fees, filing fees, corporation fees, fees for comumissioning of notary publics and sales of official state publications and documents.

2t is estimated that $8,000 in federal funds will be received for fiscal 1961-82 under the Comprehensive Employment Training Act (CETA), and
$11,000 in federal funds will be received for fiscal 1981-82 under the Work Incentive Program {WIN}. These funds will be made available from the
State Labor Department, and have been included in the amount shown above, o

#This $731,163 is the total payment to all towns for the Presidential Preference Primary held in fiscal year 1879-80. Some of these payments were
actually made in fiscal year 1980-81 due to delays caused by appeals by some towns of the amounts offered by the state for costs of the primary.



LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR’'S OFFICE

Actual
Expenditure
1979-80
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 5
QOPERATING BUDGET
0a1 Personal Services ) 78,310
002 Other Expenses . 5,613
999  Agency Total - General Fund 83, 923

GOVERNGR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

1103

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81

97 000
11,850

108, 650

1980-81
{as of 2/81)

85,000
14,000

99, 080

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raises {for settled contracts) $1.978. annual increments and
management incentive plan $2.732. and annualization of partyear costs $282,

Other Expenses - inflation allowance $850. and non-recurring expenses {$1.200).

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $12.000. and other

expenses $2.050.

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Agency
Request
1981-82

103,557
15,700

119, 257

General Government - 69

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

162,000
15 700

117,700

Personal Services

Other Expenses

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Appropriation
1981-82

102,000
15,760
117,708

Amount of
Change

5 5,000

(s 350)

$ 14 .050

$ 18, 700



70 ~ General Government

ELECTIONS COMMISSION

1104
‘Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
. {(as of 2/81)
‘POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permaneni Full-Time 6 6 6 6 8 8
OPERATING BUDGET o
a1 Personal Services 93,379 101,868 107 568 112,018 112,157 112,157
1174 Other Expenses 18,310 22,716 24 918 28,600 27,060 : 27,000
899  Agency Total - General Fund’ 111, 689 124, 684 132, 484 149, 618 139, 157 139, 157
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS L - Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises {for settled contracis} $1,807, annual increments and
management incentive plan $1,800, and annualization of part-year costs $982. .
Personal Services $ 4.589
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance. : '
Other Expenses 2.084
Total Governor's Changes $ 8,673

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

In 1961-82 an estimated $2,000 in revenue will be collected and deposiled in the General Fund by the agency. The source of this revenue is civil
penalties for elections laws viclations.



General Government - 71

ETHICS COMMISSION!

1105
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Agppropriation
1978- 803 1980-81 1880-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
fas of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 3 3 3 4 4 4
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 1 1 4] g g
OPERATING BUDGET :
001 Personal Services 54,300 62,665 63,203 72,886 72,886 72,886
002 Other Expenses 9,172 17 650 16,730 20,465 20,040 20,080
999 Agency Total - General Fund?® 63,481 a0, 315 79, 933 . 93, 351 92, 926 92, 928
. Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Position Adjustment - Funds are included to adjust one part-time position to full-time.
Personal Services $ 3.622
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raised (for settled coniracts} $2,804, annual increments and
management incentive plan $1,736, and annualization of part-year costs $2,059.
Personal Services 6,599
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
Other Expenses 1,490
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services ($538). and other
expenses $1,520,
All Accounts 1,282
Total Governor's Changes $ 12, 993

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

"Wnder the provisions of PA 77-600 and PA 77-605 this Commission has been agsigned 1o the Secretary of State for administrative purposes only,
effective July 1, 1977,

In 1981-82 an estimated $10,150 in revenue wili be coliected and deposited in the General Fund by the agency. The primary source of this revenue
is fees from the registration of lobbyists.



72 - General Government

m

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION?®

1106 |
T ) T © ot Actual T o T Esfimated” = “Agency T Governor's =
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 860 1980-81 198¢- 81 1981- 82 1981- B2 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 6 : 6 5] § 6 6
OPERATING BUDGET : )
001 Pergonal Services 96 .088 118,383 117 453 128 .198 128.088 128 .088
002 Other Expenses 19 .825 57 736 54 .810 92 550 63 .700 63 .700
079-01 Changes in Per Diem. PA 79-575 11,500 0 o V] ¢ 0 =
005 Equipment ¢ 0 Q 300 0 1]
99§ Agency Total - Geriefal Fund 127, 513 176, 119 172, 263 221, 243 191, 788 191, 788 E
‘ Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change B
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises (for settled contracts) $2.323. annual increments and E
management incentive plan $3.539, and annualization of part-year costs $3.843.
Personal Servicesy $ §.705
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance. ]
Other Expneses 5.064
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $930. and other expenses
$3.826.
All Accounts 4,756

Total Gevernor's Changes $ 19, 525

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

“Uader the provisions of PA 79-560 this Commission has been agsigned to the Secretary of State for administrative purposes only. cifeciive July 1,
1976, :

.



001
002

999

POSITION SUMMARY - —————

General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Grant Payments to Towns

Other Funding Acts

Agency Total - General Fund

Additional Funds Available
Special Funds, Non- Appropriated?
Federal Contributions?
Private Contributions

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration

Persanal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Total - General Fund

Special Funds, Non- Appropriated
Total - All Funds

Development of
Multi- Family Housing
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

" Federal Contrsbutmns
Total - All Funds

Maintenance and Management of
Muhi-Family Housing
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Special Funds, Non- Appmprla‘ied
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions
Total - All Funds

Planning and Poliey
Perseonal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Special Funds, Noun- Appropriated
Federal Centributions
TTatal - Al Fands oo :

Housing Support Programs
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Special Funds, Non- Appropriated
Total - All Funds

Emergency State Housing Fund
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses

Total - General Fund
Special Funds. Non- Appropriated
Federal Coentributions

Total - All Funds

Federal Housing Programs
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING*

Actual

Expenditure

1979-80

104

642,556
50,512
2,298 341
2,160,000
7,053 476
167 .583

12, 312, 468

1,261 576
2,958,060
0

16, 532, 104

208/17
350,934
41,626
98 341
490,901
313,502
804 403

5/38
91,322
2,968
94,290
385,824

“17.8267839

2,306 ,953

5/16
84,508
2,587
87 ,065
363,278

1,129.087 -

0
1 .579 .410

3/7
65,134
2,208
67 ,340
BG,413
2,154
155.,967

3/8
50,658
1,165
51,813
112 559
164,372

0/0

Q0

0

2,200 000
2,200,000
‘ 0

. d
2,200 000
0fa

0

0

1155

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980- 81

88

750 ,443
45,800
700,000
23,759
6,537 ,000
106,000

8, 156, 993

1,698,430
3 975 282
0

13, 830, 705

25/17

397,065 |

27 ,166
0

424 ,23%
472,023
896 252

3/21
60,271
7 .,500
76 771
491 363

.......... B0 474G

1,171 608

4/16
72 6518
2,000

74 518
424 ,679
586,708

. ®
1,085,905
5/7
98,395
4,017

102 412
157 010

4}

...259 422

5/6

9z 462
3,017
96 37¢
125,106
221 485

1f1

20 732
1,200
700,000
721,932
28,251

o

750,183
of20
2,784 60O
2.784 B0O

1980-81
{as of 2/81)

43
0

90

618,375

© B0 880
780,000
15

6,132 472
50,000

7,781,742

1,879,571
4 B92 575
14,850

14, 468, 738

2719 .

491 245
49 420

0

540 ,665
525,670
1.066 535

5/39

108,559

., 15,200

123,759

466 ,635.
25400000

2,890,394

5/18
109,103
6,450
115,553
522 066
2,100 ,000
14,850

2,752,469 -

3/8
49,578
4,930
54 508
147 ,449%

¢
LA0L.957

afs
59,890
4,880
64,770
286,043
352 813

ol

0

]
700,000
7060 000
29,568
192 ;575
922,083
0/

1]

o

Agency
Request
i%41-82

43
1

118

905,500

118,500

0

460 ,400
6,520,000
5]

8, 005, 400

2,693 850
6 868 162
0

17, 567, 212

27!26
545,152
70,130

0
615,282
770,108
1,385,390

5/51
121,749
34,390
156,139

826,278
3,461,162

4,443 579

5{28

118 .973

7 .890

126 ,963
753,356
3,407 008
0

4,287 319

3/5
66,601
3,316
69,916
120,576
0.

3/
66..056
%,675
69,731
223,332
293,083

o
=
<

)
=2
oo™ oopPoOoo

190 462

General Government - 73

Governor's

Recommended Appropriation

1981-32

43
1
98

902 ,000
94 495

1]

50 .000
5,880,000
0

6, 926, 495

2,279,606
6,868 162
0

16, 074, 263

27/26
545,152
62 070

0

607 222
770,108
1,377,330

5/40
121,749
21.795
143,544
579,150

SN - 0 A

4,183,856

519

118 973
5,190
124363
586 ,440

3 407,000
2]
4,117,803

3/5
65,401
2,645
68 046
120,576
0

188 622
3/8

66 056
2,795
68 851
223,332
292 163

0o .

=] .
2
oo cooooeo

198182

42

1

a8

868 ,578
94 ,495

.

50,600
5,880 ,000
0

6, 693, 073

2,279 606
6 .868 ,162
: 0

16, 040,841

27126

542 012
62,070

1]

604 ,082
770,108
1,374 180

5/40
117,436
21,795
139,231
579 150

- 3,461,162

4,179,543

5/19

117 435
5,190

122 625
586,440
3,407,000
0
4,116,065

2/5
45,840

2 .645
48,485

© 120,576
0

169 .061

SE

63 235

2,795
66,030
223,332
289,362

o/o

=}
oo osoocooo




74 - General Government

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 4]
GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
702 Tax Abatement 2,685,204 2,817 000 2 .761 .BOG
703 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 4,368 272 3,720,600 3,370 672

GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Program of Independent Living

for Handicapped Persons 0 0 0
605 Congregate Facilities
Operation Costs . 4] 23,750 15
Emergency Fuel Assistance PA 79-2
025 Group Homes 10G ,000 0 0
026 Municipalities 750 ,000 0 0
- 627 Housing Authorities 1,250,000 0 9
Total - General Fund 2,100,000 0 0

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
079-03 Neighborhood Housing Services

Program SA 79-63 100,000 0 0
080-01 Rent Subsidies in Congregate
Housing SA 80-51 0 50,000 v

080-02 Independent Living for Handicapped
and Disabled Persons PA 78-442,
80-687 67 583 50,000 50,000

Agency Grand Total 16,532,104 13,830,705 14, 468, 738

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
Emergency State Housing Fund - Funads are eliminated due to federal takeover of projects.

independent Living for Handicapped - Transfer of funding account.

Congregate Facilities Operation Cests - Funding for this program is eliminated.

Payment in Lieu of Taxes - A reduction of paymenis on the basis of a reduction in eligible
units is recommended.

Persenal Services - 1081-82 pay raise (for setiled coniracts), $32.442, annual increments and
management incentive plan, $14.565, annualization of part-year costs, $22,132, turnover,
($15.331), and other personal services adjustment. $17,769.

Housing Assistance Payments - An increase in state administrative subsidy is propesed to
administer federal housing assistance payments.

Telephone Expense - Additional funding is recommended in 1981-82 based on actual expense
in 1980-81. ' .

Other Expense - Inflation Allowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $12,068, other expenses
($15.280), other current expenses ($43.000), payments to other than local governments $23,735,
payments o local governments $354.528.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Vacant Positions - Funds are reduced for the elimination of a vacant Planning Analyst 11
position and funding of two other vacant positions for 10 months only.

Turnaver - Funds are reduced to more accurately reflect turnaver in the agency,

Personal Services - Funds are reduced to eliminate excess personal service amounts.

- 13,031

2,917 600
3,603 000

100,000
380,400

0
0
0
0

0

17, 567, 212

- 15,331

2 .817 000
3,683 ,000

50,000

[l o o R <

0

16, 074, 263

QOther Current Expenses

Other Current Expenses
Grant Payments -~ Other

Than Towns

Grant Payments - Other

Than Towns

Grant Payments To Towns

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

(Other Expenses

All Accounts

Total Gevernor's Changes

Personal Services

Personal Services

Personal Services
Total Legislative Changes

- 17 .380

2 .817 ,000
3,063,000

50,000

SoOQo L=

4]

18, 040, 841

Amount of
Change

$ 607 ,000)

{ 50,000}
50,000

( 23 750}

{ 657.000)

71.557
5,000

11,850

14.045

332 .051
($ 855, 247}

8  21.807)
{ : 2,380)

¢ g 435)
(s 13, 422)



General Government - 75

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Total
1981 Prior Project Cost

Program or Project Authorization  Authorization  (State Funds)
Moderate Rental Housing Loans. Sec. 1. PA 81-370 $ 5,000,000 $130,000,000 $135 ,000,060
Home Ownership Loans, Sec. 3, PA 81-370 500,000 6,000,000 6,500,000
Rental Housing for the Elderly Grants, Sec. &, PA 8§1-370 2. Q00,000 109,600,000 111,600,000
Municipal Neighborhood Rehabilitation Grants, Sec. 1¢, PA 81-370 1,500,000 2,.000 G0 3.500 .000
Housing Receivership Revelving Fund, Sec. 12, PA 81-370 300,000 0 . 300,000
Moderate Rental Housing Rehabilitation Grants to Local Housing Authorities
Sec. zalt}. sSB 1138 ‘ 2,600,000 22,800,000 25,400 ,000
Housing Site Development Granls Sec. 2af2), sSB 1158 800,000 10,772 514 11,572 514
Community Housing Development Corporation Grants, Sec. 2a(3}, sSB 1138 800,000 2 500,600 3,300,000
Congregate Housing for the Elderly Grants, Sec. Zal4) . sSB 1138 1,000,000 5,060 000 8.000 000
Moderaie Rental Housing Projects/Qualified for Federal Section 8,

Sec. 1{2)}, PA 81-400 25,000,000 0 25,000,000
Energy Conservation Loan Fund, Sec. 2, PA 81-306° 5,000 000 8,000,000 13 .000 ,000
1981 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS

Amount of Prior Reduced
Program or Project Reduction  Authorization Authorization
Housing Code Enforcement, Tax Abatements, Payment In Lieu of Taxes,
Relocation Assistance , and Reat Receivership Program, Sec. 44, PA 81-370 $ 1,384,893 § 6,830,600 $ 5,465,907
Preparation of Community Development Action Plans, Sec. 45, sSB 1138 577 731 1,825,000 1,047,269

'Under the provisions of PA 79-598, effective October 1, 1979, the Department of Housing assumed the housing responsibilities which were
previously carried within the Department of Economic Development,

!Approximately $1,220,447 is anticipated to be used to support 40 positions for the Rental Housing for the Elderly program. Approximately $934,846
is anticipaled to support 33 positions for the Moderate Rental Housing program. Approximately $124,313 is anticipated {o be used to support 4
positions for the Energy Conservation Loan Fund program.

3t is estimated that $6,858,162 in federal funds will be received in 1981-82 from the Department of Housing and Urban Development. This money is
for the purpose of providing Section 8 housing assistance payments to low and moderate income families. In addition, it is estimated that $16.000 will
be received from the 1.8, Federal Emergency Managemen! Agency for & program involving the adminisiration of temporary housing.

Funds fer the Program of Independent Living for Handicapped Persons are funded under Grant Payments-Other than Towns beginning in the
1981-82 fiscal year.

JUnder the provisions of PA 81-308, the Energy Conservation Loan program has been converted into a revoiving fund. Any repayment of loans after
July 1, 1882 shall be deposited in the Energy Conservation Loan Fund for the purpose of making additional loans,



76 - General Government

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

1162
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1979- 80 1850-81 1980-81
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 5 5 5
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 72.807 81.793 83,529
002 Other Expenses 77 013 76,225 83,621
999 Agency Total - General Fund 149, 320 158,018 187, 150

GOVERNGR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises {for settled contracts) $2,284, annuat increments and
management incentive plan $3.729, and annualization of part-year costs $1,461.

Other Expenses - inflaiion ellowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustmen! - Personal services ($1,736), and other
expenses ($6,906).

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Agency Governor's
Request Recommended
1981-82 1981-82
5 5
B9 ,267 89,267
91,500 83,750
180, 767 173,017

Personal Services

Other Expenses

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Appropriation
1981- 82

89,287
83.750

173,017

Amount of
Change

$ 7 474

( 8 732}

$ 5, 867



POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full- Time

Others Equated to Full- Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services
092 Other Expenses

939  Agency Total - General Fund!

Additional Funds Available
Bond Funds®
[nvestment Furids® -

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Investment Division
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - Investment Funds

Veterans Bonus Bivision®
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Bonus Payments to Veterans
Total - Bond Funds

Houging Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - Bond Funds
Less: Turnover - Personal Services

Agency Grand Total

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

expenses $4,235.

STATE TREASURER

Actual
Expenditure
1979-86

1
16

845 ,660
210,082

8BS, 752

67 .451
2,386 .970

3,310,173

46/9
645 ,660
210,082
855,752

0/13
325,846
2,061,124
2,386 .970

a/0
16,307
5,980
170
22 4587

0/2
41,757
3,237
44 994
&

3,314,173

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

1201

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1986- 81

1

16

754,356
203 436

857,791

47 920
2,443 893

3, 449, 604

44/0
754 356
203 ,435
957 791

0/14
448,293
1.995 600
2,443,893

0/0
0
0
G
6

0/2

44 745
3.175
47 920
0

3, 449, 604

1980-81
as of 2/81)

44
1

17

741,823
212,500

954, 123

48 525
2,394,515

3,397,163

44/0
741 623
212,500
954,123

a/15

444 515
1,950 ,60C
2,394,515

0/0
0
Y
D
0

o/2

45 525
3.000

48 525
9

3,397,163

Increased Term Bond Fees - Increased fees are required fo pay the trustee for the handling of
term bond payments, The bond matures 6/1/82.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises (for seitled contracts) $12,438, annual increments and
management incentive plan $15,175, annualization of part-year costs $11,585, turnover
($25,000}, and other personal service adjustments, $13,446.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $12733, and other

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Agency
Request
1981~ 82

1

17
784,327
286,544
1,070,871
48 775
3,200,208
4,319, B54
44/0

809 445
286,544
1.095 ,989
/15
447,212
2,752,998
3,200,208

6/o

[ R e N )

0/2

45 475
3,300
48 775

- 25,118

4,319, 854

Other Expenses

General Government - 77.

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

1

17

782 ,000
276 500

1, 058, 500

48 775
3.033 528

4, 140, 603

44/0

807 000
276,500
1,083 500

0/15

447 212
2,586,316
3,033,528

0/o
G
0
0
0

0/2

45 475
3,300

48 775

- 25,000

4,140, 803

Personai Services

Gther Expenses

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Appropriation
1981-82

1

17
763,117
276 500
1,039,817
48775
3,033 528
4,121,920
45/0

777 617

276,500
1,064,117

0/15

447 212
2,586,316
3.033 528
0/0

0

0

¢
G

0/2

45 475
3,300
48.775

- 14,500
4,121,920

Amount of
Change

& 36,500

27 644

23 .265

16 968
§ 104,377



78 - General Government

Escheated Property - Funds are provided 1o fund a Clerk and an Auditor/Claims Examiner for
10 months to be assigned together with an existing Bscheated Property Attorney to form an
Escheated Property Unit in the agency.
Personal Services

Vacant Positions - Funds are reduced for the elimination of one vacant position and for
funding of three other vacant positions for 10 months only.
Personal Services

Turnover - Turnover is reduced o more accurately reflect turnover in the agency.
Personal Services

Personal Services - Funds are reduced to eliminate excess personal service amounts.
Personal Services

Total Legislative Changes

(
(s

24 800G

18,480}
16,500

35,703}

18, 883)

n 1961-82, an estimated $21,675,600 in revenue will be collected and deposited in the General Fund. The majer sources of this revenue are as
follows: escheats ($1,000,000), one half of the dog license fees collected by municipalities ($470,000), and investment income of the Deficit Financing

Sinking Fund, The General Fund, the Schoel Fund, and various bond funds {$19,608,000).

*These funds are used to pay the administrative costs of the Housing Mortgage and the Rental Housing Fund functions.

*These funds, derived from earnings on investments, are used to pay the administrative costs incurred in the managing of the portfolios of the various

trust funds. :

‘This program was terminated at the end of the 1978-79 fiscal year upon compietion of the boaus payments to eligible veterans of World War | and
H, the Korean Conflict and the Vietnam War; however, the aciual expenditures in 1979-80 were carry-cver costs for such items as personal vacations,

equipment rental, and eligible payments to veterans.




STATE COMPTROLLER

1262
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1979-80 1980-81 1984¢- 81
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time 254 263 263
Others Equated to Full- Time 18 5 38
QOPERATING BUDGET _ '
001 Personal Services 3,030,269 3,700 873 3,588,197
602 Other Expenses 795,300 1,326,889 1,279,189
005 Equipment 0 0 &
Other Punding Acts 0 0 1}
9989  Agency Teotal - General Fund!. 3, 825, 569 5, 027, 562 4, 867, 386
Agency Grand Total 3, 825, 569 5,027, 562 4, 867, 388
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 25/0 24/0 25/0
Personal Services 405,913 456,208 435,313
Other Expenses 30,018 18,006 34,977
Total - General Fuad 435,931 474 214 470,290
Central Services fo
State Agencies 229/ 239/0 238/0
Personal Services 2,624,356 3,244 ,465 3,152 884
Other Expenses 785 282 1,308,883 1,244,212
Total - General Fund 3,389,638 4 .553 348 4.397 096
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 o 0
EQUIPMENT 0 0
OTHER FUNDING ACTS :
Connecticut Indians, PA 81-375 1} 0 0

Agency Grand Tetal 3, 825, 569 5,027,562 4,867, 386

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Transfer of Auditing Positions - Increased funds are included for five auditing positions
previously funded by the Off Track Betting Fund through a reimbursable arrangement. The
reimbursement is being eliminated for 1981-82 because the Division of Special Revenue will be
funded through the General Fund.

Transfer of Positions for the Financial Management Information System - Four positions
are recommended to be transferred to the Comptroller’s appropriation from the Financial
Management Information System account. These positing are: Accounting/Administrative
Systems Analyst; Pata Processing Analyst 2; State Financial Management Systems
Coordinator; and State Financial Management Systems Project Manager {personnel/payroil).

Auditing Expenses - Additional General Fund expense is added as a result of the elimination
of the reimbursement of the five auditor positicns previously paid by the OTB Fund.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance,

eqlxipment - Funds for replacement of a roof-top air conditioner for computer rooms are
included.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises (for settled contracts} $119,610; annual increments and
management incentive plan $49,043, annualization of part-year costs $63.464, turnover
($217,000), and other personal services adjustments $121,861.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal Services $112,476, other expenses
$100,000.

Agency
Request
1981-82

271
10

4,118,819
1,677,199
20,000

0

5,716,018
5,716, 018
25/0

504 828

104 436
609 ,265

246/0
3,854,096
1,472,763
5,326,859
- 240,108

20,000

0
5,716,018

General Goverament - 7¢

Governor's

Recommended

1981-82

267
i0

4,030,862
1,491,254
20,600

¢]

5,542, 116
5, 542, 116
25/0

469 728

92,512
592,240

24210
3,748,134
1,368,742
5,146 876
- 217 000

20,600

0
5,542,116

Personal Services

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

Equipment

Personal Services

All Accounts

Appropriation
1981-82

243
10

4,030 862
1,491,254
18,580
1,000

5, 541, 696
3, 541, 696
240
485,082

92,512
577 594

219/0
3,625 780
1,398 742
5,024 522

80,600
18,580

1,000
§, 541, 896

Amount of
Change

$ 90,000

103,211

15,000

97 065

20,000

136,978

212 476



86 - General Government

Total Governor's Changes $ 674,730
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE ‘GOVERNOR‘S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Vacant Positions - Twenty-four (24) vacant positions are eliminated from the agency.
Personal Services (8 227000}
Durational Employees - Funds are provided for part year funding for eight durational
employees who are assigned to the State Employees Retirement Systern and the Social Security
Division.
Personal Services 90,000
Turnoever - Turnover is reduced in order to more accurately reflect actual turnover.
Personal Services 137,000
Equipment - PA 81-255 included a reduction of $1,420 for equipment in this agency.
Equipment { 1,420)
Total Legislative Changes (s 1, 420}
ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT ‘
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS
Appropriation

PA 81-375 An Act Concerning Connecticut Indians - This act provides funds for the purpose of agrant payment in lieu of taxes
1o the town of Colchester for tax revenue lost as a result of including the land of the Golden Hill Paugussett tribe as a
reservation. Effective Date July 1, 1981 :

$ 1,000

'This is the net appropriation that results after reimbursements estimated at $176,758 ($136,113 in Personal Services and $40,645 in Other Expenses),
are included, ’




General Government - 81

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES

1283
Actual Estirnated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 188081 1980- 81 1981-82 1981-82 1981- 82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund .
Permanent Full-Time 439 439 430 460 445 441
Others Eguated to Fuil-Time 52 38 38 42 : 42 42
Other Funds
Permaneni Full- Time i) 17 17 17 0 i}
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 7 .435 542 7 896,676 7 .700 390 8,341 000 8.092 ,350 8,009,144
002 Other Expenses 2.130 412 2,038 .214 2.272 614 2.805 440 2,520 032 2,545 .632
Other Current Expenses’ 0 0 3] 0 18,000 000" 16,060,060
005 Equipment 2.187 4,810 4,810 5,000 5,000 4.574
Grant Payments Other Than Towns 7,106,930 o] 0 0 o] 50 760
Grant Payments to Towns 52,425 .066 0 o 0 o 0
Other Funding Acts 24,800 0 ¢ 0 0 0
499 Agency Total - General Fund’ 69,124, 737 9, G639, 700 9,977,814 11, 151, 440 26, 617, 382 26, 619,118
Additional Funds Available ‘

Litter Control & Recycling Fund® 0 217,600 0 250,992 0 0
Agengy Grand Total 69, 124,737 10, 156, 780 o, 977,814 11, 402, 432 26, 617, 382 24, 619, 1160
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 47/0 ~ 50/0 50/0 47/0 47/0 46/0

Personal Services 722 565 866,124 §12.238 831,593 824,946 809 548

Other Expenses 359 097 332 .936 491 973 662 .052 583,727 583,727

Other Curren! Expenses -

Refunds of Taxes 0 0 0 0 16,000,000 16 ,00G ,000
Total - General Fund 1.121 662 1,199 060 1,304 21% 1,493 645 17 408 676 17 393 .275
Data Processing 30/0 31/3 31/3 34/3 30/0 30/0
Personal Services 425,751 468 763 506 698 600,398 547 446 547 446
Other Expenses 844 561 1,025 .714 920 713 1,010 628 972 441 a72 441
Total - General Fund 1.270 312 1,494 477 1.429 411 1.6811 626 1.519 887 1.519 .887
Litter Control & Recycling Fund 0 110,000 ¢ 0 0 0
Total - All Funds 1,270,312 1,604 477 1,429 411 1.611 .626 1,519 .887 1,519 887
Inheritance 38/0 36/0 36/0 38/0 38/0 37/
Personal Services 582,102 658 B77 631 .691 7318 173 722 851 707 450
Other Expenses 35,165 32 .085 42 .502 44 553 44 150 44,150
Total - General Fund 617 267 5490 942 674,393 762 726 767 001 751 600
Municipal® 30/0 0/0 0/0 8/0 . 0/0 0/0
Personal Services 538 .382 ] 0 0 0 g
Other Expenses 62,576 0 0 0 0 ¢
Total - General Fund 600 958 3} 0 0 0 6
Legal 18/0 19/0 18/0 18/0 18/0 18/0
Persona! Services 350 354 407 226 384 .690 403 665 394 .878 378 478
Other Expenses 18 497 7 .892 16 .101 20 .669 13 539 13.539
Total - General Fund 377 851 415,118 400 791 423 .734 408 417 393 .017
Collection and Enforcement 58/0 49/8 49/8 60/8 60/ 59/0
Personal Serviges 815,545 80 242 977 .018 1.046 .,236 1.044 538 1.029.138
Other Expenses 69 425 48 215 82 485 105,182 87 667 87 667
Total - General Fund 884,970 1 .028 457 1.060 503 1.151 418 1.132.205 1.116 .805
Litter Control & Recycling Fund 0 64 .600 0 0 0 0
Total - All Funds 884 970 1.093.057 1.069.503 1.151 418 1.132 .205 1.116.805
Operations 42/0 67/6 87/6 8218 74/C 73/0
Personal Services 1.133.105 1.074.181 1.359.302 1.414 .801 1.288 .188 1.,272.788
Other Expenses 143 088 119 .980 136 .766 284 870 197 316 197 316
Total - General Fund 1.276,193 1.194 .161 1,499 .068 1.699 671 1 .485 .564 1.47G.104
Litter Control & Recycling Fund 0 42 400 0 0 0 0
Tatal - All Funds 1,276,193 1,236 561 1 .499 068 1.698 671 1 .485 504 i.470.104
Audit 176/0 187/0 187/0 181/0 178/0 178/0
Personal Services 2 .B58.738 3 441 263 3.026 .753 3 .466 .248 3 .438 500 3.424 100
Other Expenses 5586 .003 471 412 564 .074 6578 .086 621 .192 646 792
Total - General Fund 3416 .741 3.912 675 3 .595 .827 4.174 384 4.060 .692 4 .070 .892
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 0 - 170 164 - 170 .000 ~ 160 804

GRANT PAYMENTS
OTHER THAN TOWNS

BO1 Tax Relief for Elderly Renters 7 106,930 0 0 o ¢ 0
Multi-State Tax Compact 0 o 0 0 g 59.780




82 - General Government

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS

701 Reimbursement of Local Property
Tax on Manufacturers Inventories 17 638 027 0 ¢ 0 0 0
707 Property Tax Relief for
Elderly Homeowners -
Circuit Breaker 9,155,002 0 0 0 0 0
708 Property Tax Relief for
Elderly Homeowners -
Freeze Program 13,827 644 1] G 0 0 0
703 Reimbursement of Local Property
Tax on Mercantile Inventory 11,311,745 0 0 0 G 0
705 Reimbursement of Local Property
Tax - Disability Exemption 481,939 ¢} 0 0 g 0
708 Distressed Municipalities 2,809 g ¢ 0 0 0
EQUIPMENT 2,187 4,810 4 .810 5,000 5 .000 4,645
OTHER FUNDING ACTS
Determining Population for
School Evaluation Grants, PA 79-553 24,600 0 ¢ a 0 0
Agency Grand Total 69, 124, 737 10, 156, 700 9, 977,814 11, 402, 432 26,617, 382 26,619, 116
Amount of
GOVERNOR’'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Motor Carrier Tax - Funds are provided to administer the provisions of the Motor Carrier tax. .
Other Expenses $ 112,500
Refunds of Taxes - Funds are transferred from Miscellaneous Appropriations Adminisiered
by the Comptroller to the Department for refunds of taxes.
Other Current Expenses 16600 .000
Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raises {for settled contracts) $111,332, annual increments and
management incentive plan $80,115, annualization of part-year cosis $129.227, turnover
{$170.000}, and other personal services adjustments $45,000.
Personal Services 195,674
Other Expenses - Funds are recommended for inflation allowances and increased car pool
rates. .
Other Expenses 234 118
Equipment - Inflaticn aliowance.
Equipment 190
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $196.286, and other
experises ($106,200).
Al Accounts 90,086
Total Governor's Changes $186, 639, 568
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Career Trainees - Partial year funding is provided for 6 career trainees and associated other
expenses for the Audit Division.
Personal Services 8 64,340
Other Expenses 25 600
Total 89,940
Vacant Positions - Ten vacant positions are eliminated to effect economy.
Personal Services { 157 275}
Personal Services - Funds are provided o fund adeguately the remaining vacant positions.
Personal Services, _ 533
Turnover - Turnover is decreased to more accurately reflect the history of the agency.
Personal Services §.,146
Multi-State Tax Compact - Funds are provided for Conneclicut to join the Multi-State Tax '
Compac!, which would provide the slate with additional audit capabilities. The legislation
required to adopt the compact did not pass during l%}e 1981 legislative session. 'T’heref{)re it is
anticipated these funds will lapse.
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Multi- State Tax Compact 59,760
Equipment - PA 81-255 removes funds in the amount of $428 for equipment.
Equipment { 426}
Total Legislative Changes $ 1,728

'Under PA 81.255, $2.80G.000 of the amount appropriated for refunds of taxes shall not be expended. PA 81-255 also provides that a portion of the
revenues collected from the unincorporated business tax. in an amount not to exceed $150.000, shall be allocated to the Department of Revenue
Services for the administration and collection of the tax.

#Under PA 81-2. the Litter Control and Recycling Fund was eliminated.

*Under PA 79-610. the Municipal Division of the Department of Revenue Services. including 39 positicns and all associated grants, were transferred
to the Office of Policy and Management. effective July 1. 1980.



General Government - 83

DIVISION OF SPECIAL REVENUE!

1204
Actual o Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure . Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1978-80 1980-81 19806-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time 164 165 165 437 391 373
Others Equated to Full-Time .15 15 15 328 300 295
Other Funds
Permanent Full- Time 227 226 226 0 i 0
Others Equated to Full-Time 284 283 283 0 0 o
OPERATING BUDGET
003 Personal Services 1.788 8688 2,246,000 1.973 .450 8,758,718 7 508 338 7 .572 .,333
002 QOther Expenses ' 1,414,652 1,343,173 1.179.073 8 498,150 8,373 914 8,206,436
005 Equipment 3,951 6,770 6.,500 3,800 3,900 3.623
439 Agency Total - General Fund? 3,207,281 3, 595, 943 3,159,823 17,260,768 15, 888, 150 15,782, 392
Additional Funds Available }
Weekly Lottery Fund® 77 541 134,000 164 ,000 730,000 730,000 730,000
Off. Track Betting® 18,174,294 21,400,898 20,188 279 16,560,000 13 .872 ,0600 13.872 ,000
Betting Taxes Fund® 2,651 054 2,810 .600 2,631,010 2,722 269 2,600,000 2,600,000
Daily Lottery Fund® 4,206 211 3,134 734 3,586 716 5,000 000 5 .000 000 5 .000 000
Instant Lottery Fund’ ) 2,056,776 Z2.815 889 . 2,882 .484 3,160 ,000 3,160,008 3,160,000
Agency Grand Total* 30, 873, 167 313, 891, 462 32, 561, 512 45, 433, 037 41, 248, 150 41, 144, 392
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Executive Director 4/0 4/0 4/ 4/o 4/0 4/0
Personal Services 58 968 55,985 44 711 117 416 118 874 : 114 755
Other Expenses 26 857 18,784 12 623 21 400 21 .400 20,800
Fotal - General Fund 85 525 74 769 57,334 138,816 140,274 135 .555
State Lottery
Administration 41/2 50/17 44/2 43/0 43/0 . 42/o
Personal Services 398,935 522,623 380,748 673 278 688 ,952 676 ,467 -
Other Expenses : 1034 749 1,082,328 B12 184 7 556 800 7 .556 .800 7 406,070
Total - General Fund 1,433 684 1,584 951 1,192 932 8,230,078 8,245 752 | 8,082 ,537
Weekly Loftery Fund 77,541 134 .000 164 .000 730 000 730,000 730,000
Daily Lottery Game Fund 4,205 641 3.134 567 3.532 716 5,000 000 . 5.000.000 5,000 000
Instant Lottery Game Fund 2 551,477 2,815,723 2 874,797 3,160,000 3,160,000 3,160,000
Fotal - All Funds 8,268 343 7 669,241 7 764 445 17 120 078 17 135 752 16,972 537
Off-Track Betting Division 0/183 /209 /209 228/0 183/0 176/0
Personal Services o 0 0 5.591 ,801 4,474 ,B71 4,384 992
Other Expenses i} 0 0 557 150 469 064 459,783
TFotal - General Fund 0 o 0 6,148 951 4 943,935 4,844 775
Off-Track Betting Fund 18,158 880 21,400,896 20,177 171 16,560,000 13 872 000 13 872,000
Total - All Funds 185,158 980 21 400 896 20,177 171 22,708 951 18,815 935 18,716 775
Gambling Regulation 12/0 20/0 24/0 24/0 T 240 23/0
Personal Services 427 259 491 ,843 433,126 560 608 553 312 5390 .818
Other Expenses 95,136 53,536 161,291 80,200 67 ,100 65 425
Total - General Fund : 522 395 545,379 594 417 640,809 620 412 605 243
Betling Taxes Fund 2,651 054 2,810,000 © 2,831 .010 2,722 .269 2 600 000 2,600,000
Total - All Funds 3.173 449 3,355 .379 3 .225 427 3,363,078 3,220 412 3.205 243
Division of Administration 43/1 41/0 41/0 44/0 44/0 4210
Personal Services 446 ,800 537 828 433 046 651 .790 660,029 611,700
Other Expenses 143,059 118 405 83,870 81 100 77,300 ) 75 625
Total - General Fund 589 .859 656,233 517 016 732 890 737 329 687 ,325
Licensing and Integrity Assurance 31/18 45/0 31/18 50/0 49/0 48/0 -
Persenal Services 403 .350 698,191 415 315 752 009 736,596 724 246
Other Expenses 107 ,938 82,236 66,822 112,000 111,300 108,812
Total - General Fund 511 .288 780 427 482 237 864 009 847 896 833 058
Planning and Research _ 5/1 5/0 5/0 8/0 B/0 . 6/0
Personal Services 53,378 89,530 87,762 111 451 111,410 111,787
Other Expenses 7,113 7 .B84 8,311 42,150 26,600 25,921
Total - General Fund 60,489 97 414 96 073 153 601 138,010 137 708
Security 0/o 8/0 B Vi) 38/0 38/0 34/0
Personal Services 0 0 178,742 576,264 569,292 556 799
(Other Expenses 0 0 33,772 47,350 44,350 44,000
Total - General Fund ' 0 0 212 514 623 614 613 642 - 800,799
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 - 150 .000 0 - 275,900 - 405 000 - 148,231




84 - General Government

\ EQUIPMENT - ‘ :
ki General Fund 3,851 6,770 6,500 3,800 3,000 3,623
i Instant Game Fund 5,209 166 7 687 ] ] o
| Daily Game Fund 570 167 4,000 0 0 0
Off-Track Betting Fund 15,314 0 11,108 ‘ 0 0 o
Total - All Funds 25,134 7,103 29 295 3.900 3 .900 3.623
[ Agency Grand Total . 34, 873, 167 31, 891, 462 32,561, 512 45, 433, 037 41, 248, 150 41,144, 3592
. Amount of -
GOVERNOR’S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS . Change
Funding Change - Funds are provided for the transfer of 226 full and part-fime positions and
associated other expenses from the OTB Fund, the Daily Game Fund, and the Instant Game
Fund to the General Fund. ‘ ‘
Personal Services $ 4,960,764
Other Expenses 6,801 ,000
| Total 1t ,661 764
b ‘
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts), $112,143, annual increments and
management incentive plan, $68,200, annualization of part-year costs $134,515, turnover
4 ($405,000}, and other persunal services adjustments $391,714.
i Personal Services 301 572
i -
. Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
5:3 - Other Expenses 93 841
-| : :
I” Equipment - Funds are reduced for non-recurring items.
| Equipment ( 2 870}
”' Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services, $272,550 other expenses
-$200,000, and equipment $270.
: All Accounts ; 472 820
Tetal Governor's Changes $12, 727,127
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Vacant Positions - Five pari-time and 18 full-time positions are eliminated to effect economy.
Personal Services ($ 294 .8086)
‘I Persenal Services - Funds are prov1ded to fund adequately remeaining vacant positions and
i\-i filted positions.
i ’ Personal Services 102,034
| .
d :
I Turnover - Turnover is decreased to more accurately reflect the history of the agency.
1 . Personal Services 256 ,769
‘ Other Fxpenses - Funds are decreased to reflect the agency’s needs based on past experience. ‘
I . Other Expenses ( 167 ,478)
!33 Equipment - PA 81-255 removes funds in the amount of $277 for equipment. :
3 Equipment ) { 277)
I Total Legislative Changes ($ -103,758)

'Under the provisions of PA 80-482, the Division of Special Revenue has been placed within the Department of Revenue Services for administrative
purposes only, effective July 1, 1980.

#Jnder the provisions of PA 80-310, direct operating expenses within the Personal Services, Other Expenses, and Equipment accounts within the
Daily and Instant Lottery funds will be paid with General Fund appropriations, effective July 1, 1881. Direct aperating expenses from the Off-Track
Beiting Fund will also be paid with General Fund appropriations effective July 1, 1981.

This is a portion of revenues generated hy the Weekly Lottery game which is used o pay agent bonuses and commtssions, and bank commissions
and fees.

*This is a portion of the revenue generated by Off-Track Betting {OTB) which is used to make payments to municipalities, to lease betting systems
equipment, and to pay.tracks for providing results.

5This fund is used fo make payments to the town or city where the betting facility is located, based on the amount wagered at that facility. The portion
paid to municipalities with populations under 50,000 is one-half of one percent and one percent for municipalities with populations over 50,000.

“This is a portion of the revenue generated by the Daily Lottery game which is used to pay agent bonuses and comimissions, and barnk commissions
and fees.

"This is a portion of the revenue generated by the Instant Lottery game which is used fo pay agent bonuses and commissians, bank commissions and
fees. -

4t is anticipated that $104,000,000 will be deposited in the General Fund as revenue resulting from various gambling operafions in fiscal year 1981-82
breken down as follows: Weekly Lotiery, $1,500,000; Daily Game, $40,000,000; Instant Game, $21,000,000; Off-Track Betiing Division, $20,500,000;
and Racing Division, $21,000,000.




General Government - 85

STATE INSURANCE PURCHASING BOARD!

1220
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1980- 81 1980-81 - 1981- 82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time . 2 2 2 2 2 2
OPERATING BUDGET . ’
001 Personal Services 20,560 24,000 25,275 25,815 . 25,815 25,815
G602 Other Expenses ) 2,935 404 3,330 ,Q00 3.330,300 3 .889 496 3,695,021 3,890,021
Other Current Expenses 0 Q. . 0 0 1] 65,000,
021 - Surety Bonds for State . )
Officials and Employees 1.583 143 .000 143,000 9,232, 9,232 9,232
999 Agency Total - General Fund N 2, 957, 547 3, 497, 600 3, 498, 575 3,924, 543 3, 730, 068 3, 990, 0638
Amouni of
GOVERNOR’'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change

Insurance - Funds are included for a rate increase and for renewal of three year Connecticut
Turnpike Bridges policy.

Cther Expenses $ 364.721-

Surety Bonds - Funds are decreased because the three year surety boad for state employess is -
_not payable in fiscal year 1981-82.
Surety Bonds for State
Officials and Employees { 133.768)

Personal Services - 1881-82 pay raises (for settled contracts) $727. and annualization of
part-year cosis $1.088.

Personal Services ' 1.815

Estimated Expenditﬁre Differential Adjustment - Personal services. -

All Accounts { 1.275) -
Total Governor's Changes $ 231,493
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Other Expenses - Funds are increased to provide for expected increases in insurance
oremiums. These increases will be due to the renewal of the Fire Insurance pnlicy which is
-expected o require higher rates. The value of stale properties has increased requiring mare
- insurance coverage. The large.insurance payments for.damages.caused by. the 1873 . tornado.are
expected 1o contribute to lugher premiums.
Other Expenses 5 165.000
Property Insurance Premiums from the UConn Health Center - Funds are provided to cover
the cosls of property insurance premiums for the University of Connecticut Health Center: The
UConn Health Center has refrained from reimbursing the Insurance Purchasing Board for this
coverage for the past five years. despite tlie recommendation of State Auditors that the Health
Center should pay. The budget of the Insurance Purchasing Board was based on the receipt of
these property insurance premmms from the Health Center for fzsc:al year 1981-82. - ‘
Other Current Expenses
- University .of Connecticut
Health Center Property )
tnsurance 65 .000
Total Legislative Changes $ 260, 000

'Ynder the provisions of PA 77-614 this board has been assigned to. the Department of Administrative Servlces for admsmstratue purpases only.
«ffective Onioher 1.1977. -




86 - General Government )

GAMING POLICY BOARD

1290 '
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Apyropriated Expenditure
1979-80 1980-81- 1980-81
(as of 2/81)
OPERATING BUDGET
3,246 25,000 5,000

002, Other Expenses

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Other Expenses - Funds are reduced due to a reduction in the number of anticipajed board
meetings and because of relocation lo state owned guarters which do not require expenditures

far rent.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Other expenses $20,000.

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Agency Governor's
Reguest Recommended Appropriation
1981-82 1981-82 1981- 82

10 .000 10.000 - 10.000

‘Amount of

Change
Other Expenses (s 15 .000)
All Accounts ' 20 .000

Total Governor's Changes $ 5,000




General Government - 87

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT!

1310
Actual Estimated Agericy Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1980-81 1980-81 1981- 82 1961-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81) v

POSITION SUMMARY

General Fund : :

Permanent Fuil- Time 171 198 198 196 194 181

QOther Funds ' ‘ .

Permanent Full- Time 121 121 . 120 121 121 121
OPERATING BUDGET- )
om Personal Services 2,911 ,835 3,898,928 3,697 015 4 051,100 3,871 .704 3,660 764
002 Other Expenses . 348 482 618,339 678 ,560 830,059 778 6948 713,389

{ther Current Expenses 204 662 675,000 526,000 825,000 665 .000 - . 665 ,000
005 Equipment 470 500 495 1,600 - 500 300

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns 350 ,000 7 794 .00C 7 ,B53 676 9,624 000 9.574 000 9 483 676

Grant Payment to Local Governments ] 56 ,487 ,000 53,736,259 62,769,000 61,723 000 63,042 576

Qther Funding Acts ' 104,585 .0 0 0 0 59,500

999 Agency Total - General Fund? 3,920, 014 69, 473, 765 68, 292, 025 78,100, 759 76, 612, 902 77,525, 405

Additional Funds Available s ' _

Federal Contributions® ) 6,508 ,685 7,670,000 6,420,000 5,860,000 5,960,000 5,960 ,000
Private Contributions: 115,702 " 126,000 100,000 " 100,000 100,000 100,000

Agency Grand Total 10, 544, 401 77, 269, 765 74, 812, 025 84, 160, 759 82,672, 902 83, 585, 405

BUDGET BY FUNCTION . 7

Office of the Secretary 33/0 33/0 - 33/0 33/0 31/0 27/0
Personal Services ' 353 .2m 408,462 560,463 677,014 622,737 B 532.,092
Cilier "EX{enses 117,149 84 487 115,740 139,350 129- 856 - 64,547

Total - General Fund 470 430 502 ,959 676 .203 916 ,364 - 752,593 596 ,639
" Federal Contributions 13,399 ] 4] 0 g o
Total - All Funds 483 829 502 959 676,203 816,364 752 593 . ‘596 ,639

Energy - 18/57 18/57 18/57 18/57 18/57 17/57
Personal Services 330,366 285,593 410,051 451 391 431,112 404 011
Other Expenses 34,001 34 297 52,200 50 .824 47 946 47 946

Total - General Fund . 364 ,367 319,890 462 ,251 502 ,215 479,058 ‘451 ,957
Federal Contributions 1,932,089 1,770,000 1,770,000 1,125,000 1,125 000 1,125 ,000
Private Contributions : 69,197 126,000 100,000 100,000 100 ,000 100,000

Total - All Funds 2,365 ,663 2,215,890 2,332 251 1,727 215 1,704 ,058 1,676 957

- ‘ ‘

Comprehensive Planning 21/24 21/24 21/24 19/24 19/24 18/24
Personal Services 485 ,700 546 755 431,298 427 ,909 426,409 372204
OCther Expenses 28,521 55,158 56,617 - 82,750 75,190 - . 75,190

Total - General Fund 514 221 601,913 487 913 510,659 501 ,599 " 447 394
Federal Contributions 1,608,547 810,000 810,000 760,000 760000 . __ 760.,000......... ..

- PrivateCortributictis 137895 G 1] 0 0 0

Total - All Funds 2,136 663 1.411 913 1,297 913 1,270 ,659- 1,261,599 1,207 ,394

Budget & Financial Management 45/0 45/0 45/0 45/0 45/0 43/0
Personal Services 971,743 1,165 ,834 1.094 .5865 1,193 ,954 1,191 ,854 1,137 750

. Dther Expenses 123 885 215,217 185 755 251 500 . 234,000 234,060

Total - General Fund . 1,095 ,628 1,381 ,051 1,280 650 1,445 ,454 - 1,425,954 1,371 .750

Management & Evaluation 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 - -~ 16/ 8/0
Personal Services 214 721 268 138 . 261,226 294 ,354 294 ,154 239,950
Other Expenses 9,181 11,892 16 ,564 21,785 19,906 19,906

Total - General Fund . 223 902 280 ,030 277,790 316,139 314 ,060 259 ,856

Intergovernmental Relations 29/0 56/0 56/0 56/0 56/0 51/0
Personal Services 556 ,024 1,284,144 939,114 1,028 478 1,025,338 ' 944 033
Other Expenses 35,745 207 ,278 251,674 283 850 271 ,800 271,800

Total - Genera_l Fl.'ind 591 ,769 1,491 422 1,190,788 1,312,328 1,297,138 .1,215.,833 .
Federal Contributions 25,000 - 0 a 0 0 0
Private coniributions . 32,810 . 0 0o 0 0 0

Total - All Fuads 849,379 1,491 ,422 1,190 788 1,312,328 1,297,138 1,215,833

Employment and Training. - 0/40 0/40 0/39 ’ 0/40 0/40 "0/40

Federal Contributions [ 2,819 650 5,000,000 3,750,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000




88- General Government

Energy Conservation Program 2/0 2/0 2f0 2/0 20 2/o

Other Current Expenses 132 .821 475 ,000 370,000 600 000 475,000 475,008
Energy Emergency Preparedness 130 13/0 13f0 13/0 13/0 13/0
Other Current Expenses 71,841 200 ,000 156 ,000 225,000 158,000 190.,000
Less: Turnover - Persomal Services 0 - 60,600 0 - 22,000 - 120,000 « 69,276

GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS
601 Regional Planning Agencies

General Fund . 350 ,000 350 ,000 350 ,000 350,000 300,000 350,000

Federal Contributions 110,000 90,000 90 ,000 . 75,000 75 .000 - 756,000

Total - All Funds 460 ,000 440,000 440,000 425,000 - 375,000 425,000

602 Tax Relief for Elderly Renters 0 7,444 060 7,303 676 9,274 ,000 9,274 000 9,133 .676

GRANT PAYMENT TO TOWNS
701 Reimbursement of Local Property Tax

on Manufacturer's Inventories 0 17,633,000 17 619 212 17,833,000 17 733 600 17,733,000
702 Reimbursement of Local Property : -

Tax on Mercantile Inventory . 0 12,735 600 12,735 ,000 14,160 000 - 14,160,600 14,160 ,000
703 Reimbursement of Local Property :

Tax - Disability Exemption 0 504 000 518.247 1,000,000 754,080 625,000
704 Distressed Municipalities i} 800,000 453 ,000 2 500,000 1,800,000 1,800,000

705 Property Tax Relief for Elderly
Homeowners - Circuit Breaker 4] 10,309 ,060 9,225 ,000 11,799,000 11,799,000 11,415,000

706 Property Tax Relief for Elderly

Homeowners - Freeze Program 0 14 506 ,000 15,185,800 15,477,000 15,477 000 17 ,309 ,576
EQUIPMENT E

General Fund 470 500 495 1,600 500 500
Total All Funds . )

‘m

) OTHER FUNDING ACTS 0/0 6/o 0/o 0/0 o/0 . 2o
078-01 Development of the -

Thames River

SA 78-31 _ 15,793 0 0 0 4] 4]

678-04 Statewide Emergency
Communications System ‘
SA 78-35 C 9,583 0 0 0 . 0 ]

079-01 State Energy Pofioy PA 79-449 16,152 [§] 0 ‘ b -0 ¢]

079-04 Energy Information and Assistance
Services SA 79-576 29,363 0 0 0 0 0

079-02 Hydroelectric Energy Sources
SA 79-86 13,560 OO 0 I [

078-03 Women in Cennecticut's Work Force

SA 78-71 20,114 0 0 0 0 : 0 E

081- Energy Use and Purchase :
for State Facilities PA 81-376 . . 0 0 0 - 0 ] 29 ,500

081- Council on Vo!unta{y Actien ‘

. SSB 1331 ) 0 0 0 5] 0 30.000
Agency Grand Total 10,544 ,401 77 269,766 74,812,025 - 84,160,759 B2 672,902 B3 ,5B5 ,405

: Amount of E

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS ’ . Change o

Elderly Renters - Funds are increased for the Tax Relief for the Elderly Renters program due
to income and benefit changes.
Grant Payments-Other
Than Towns - -
Tax Relief for the Elderly $ 1.830.000 -

e

s




Circuit Breaker - Funds are increased for the Tax Relief for Elderly HomeownersCircuit
Breaker program due to income and benefit changes. '

Disability Exemption - Funds are increased for the Reimbursement of Local Property -
Disability Exemption due to the change in eligibility.

Reimbursement of Local Property on Mercantile Inventory - Funds sre increased due to the
statutory increase in exemption from 9/12 to 10/12 of aggregale property taxes levied on
inventories of wholesale and retail business, as based on assessment lists for the year 1967.

Transfer of Positions - 2 cartographer positions are transferred o the Department of
Environmenta! Protection and 2 positions on loan to the Governor's office are transferred 1o
that office.

Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on Manufacturer's Inventory - Additional funds are
provided due to municipalities converting to the uniform fiscal year.

Freeze Program - Additional funds are provided due (o tax increases.

Grants to Distressed Municipalities - Funds are increased due to the receipt of 40 additional
certifications. ‘

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises {for settled coniracts) $35,903, annualization of
art-year costs $31,275, annual increments and management incentive plan $83,821, turnover
$120,000, and other personal service adjustments $29,085.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $55.199, and annualization of telephone expenses
$22.2680.

Grants - Funds are reduced for regional planning agencies.
Other Current Expenses - Funds are reduced for energy emergency preparedness.

Estimated Expenditure Adjustment Differential - Personal services $201,911, other expenses
$22,659, other current expenses $148,000, equipmeni ($5}, grant payments other than lowns
$140,324, and grant payments to towns $750,741.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

General Government - 89

Grant Payments to Towns -
Local Property Tax Relief
for the Elderly - Curcuit

Breaker 2,180 000
Grant Payments to Towns -
Reimbursement of Local

Property Tax - Disability )
Exemption 250,000
Grant Paymenis to Towns -
Reimbursement of Local

Property. Tax on Mercantile

Inventory 1,425 060
Personal Services ( 87 ,308)
Grant Paymenis to Towns 100,000
Grant Payments to Towns -
Local Property Tax Relief for

the Elderly - Freeze Program 271,000
Grant Payments to Towns -
Grants to Distressed

Municipalities 1,000,000
Personal Services 60,084
Other Expenses 77 459
Grant Payments - Other

Than Towns - ‘
Regional Plarning Agencies { 50 .060)
Other Current Expenses -
Energy Emergency Preparedness { 10.,000)
All Accounts 1,264,640
Total Governor's Changes § 8,320,877



90 - General Government

Council on Voluntary Action - Funds are eliminated for the Council on Voluntary Action.
This reduction includes elimination of 3 positions and associated other expenses to effect
economy. :

Personal Services 5 50,698
Other Expenses 65,300
Total 116,007
Vacant Positions - Twelve vacant positions are eliminated o effect economy.
‘ Personal Services {  310.986)
Turnover - Turnover is decreased to more accurately reflect the history of the agency.
: Personal Services 50.724
Regional Planning Agencies - Funds are increased to more acourately reflect present funding
needs. i
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns - :
Regional Planning Agencies 50,000
Tax Relief for Elderly Renters - Funds are reduced due to lower than anticipated costs during
the present fiscal year.
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Tax Relief for the Elderly £ . 140.324)
Circuit Breaker - Funds are reduced due to lower than anticipated costs during the present
fiscal year.
Grant Payments To Towns -
Local Property Tax Relief
for the Elderly - Circuit
Breaker {  384.000)
Freeze Program - Funds are increased due to higher tax rates, revaluation and phase in
causing a larger than anticipated increase in costs. .
) Grant Payments To Towns -
Local Property Tax Relief
for the Hiderly - Freeze
Program 1.832 576
Disability Exemption - Funds are decreased to more accurately reflect the anticipated costs of
the grant.,
. Grant Payments To Towns -
Reimbursement of Local
Property Tax - Disability
Exemption {129 .000)
Total Legislative Changes $ 853,003
ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1881 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS
Appropriation
PA 376An Act Concerning Energy Use in State Buildings and the Method the State Uses to Purchase Fuel Oil - Funds are
provided for a formerly federally funded full time staff person and other expenses to monitor energy use in state buildings.
Effective Date! July 1, 1981 o
3 29,500
SSB 1331An Act Concerning the Division of Consumer Counsel and the Council on Voluntary Action Funds are provided for |
a Director of Volunteer Serviges and for a clerical position to coordinate State Volunteer programs. Effective Date, July 1,
1981.
& 30,000

{Under the provisions of section 2 and 3 of PA 79-810, functions related to municipal taxation and grants from the Department of Revenue Services
will be transferred to the Office of Policy and Management, effective July 1, 1880.

“Ceneral Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $175.000 are anticipated 1o be collected by the agency in fiscal year 1981-82 broken down
as follows: $175.000 from the U.S. Department of Energy for energy conservation planning, $30,000 from the New England Regional Commission
(NERCOMY); $15,000 from the New England Solar Commission and $5,000 from the 1J.8. Department of Energy for Coastal Energy Impact. !

5The following federal funds are anticipated in 1981-82: $4,000,000 from the U.S. Department of Labor for CETA Governor's Special Grants; $500,000
from the Department of Erergy for Energy Conservation, $450,600 from the Department of Health and Human Services for Title XX; $300,000 from
the Department of Energy for the Energy Extension Program: $200.000 from the Department of Energy for the Energy Couservation Plan; and
?510,000 forbother programs from various federal sources. These federal contributions are in addition to other federal reimbursements indicated in
ootnote 2 above, :




General Government - 91

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

1320
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Reguest Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1986- 81 1981- 82 1981- 82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund :
Permanent Full-Time 995 978 979 979 992 924
Others Equated to Full- Time 27 24 24 15 28 28
Other Funds -~
Permanent Full- Time 510 4493 493 500 500 500
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 12,969,247 14 ,823 648 14,236,173 16,168 .967 15,902 216 15,183,714
o2 Other Expenses 5,581 ,301 5,945,999 6,585 666 7,833,143 7.123.,977 6.874 ,843
Other Current Expenses 3,399 174 4,276,850 4,220 418 5,753,700 4,843 900 4- 843 900
005 Equipment 19,923 36 670 36,570 28 050 25,900 24,125
Other Funding Acts 30,000 132 .500 128,000 0 0 80,500
849 Agency Total - General Fund 21, 979, 845 25, 215, 667 25, 2186, 827 29, 784, 860 27,895, 993 27,007, 082
Additional Funds Available' .
Federzl Coniributions 84 676 50,000 86,602 137 367 137 367 137,367
Revolving Fund 37 499 501 36 877 000 40 915 963 42 562 000 42,562,000 42 \bB2 000
Agency Grand Total 59, 563, 822 61,942, 667 66,219,392 72,484, 227 70, 595, 360 69, 706, 449
BUDGET BY BUREAU )
Office of the Commissioner 72/0 7140 710 68/0 68/0 66/0
Total - General Fund 738 488 1,256 609 1,285,614 1,332 179 1,283,700 1,247 850
Bureau of Personnel 152/24 142/2 143/2 145/8 145/8 144/8
Total - General Fund 3,168,067 3,650,202 3.616 .,578 3,826,241 3,802 560 3,809,778
Federal Contributions 84 676 5G .000 86 602 137,367 137 ,367 137 367
Fotal - All Funds 3,252 683 3.700 202 3.703.180 3,863 608 4.039 927 3,047 145
Bureau of Collection Services 201/0 206/0 206/0 199/0 199/0 188/0
Tatal - General Fund 2.736 .929 3,221,031 3,172 800 3 477 531 3.396 357 3.351.802
Bureau of Data Processing 3zfz00 30/205 30/205 30/210 30/210 28/210
Tolatl - General Fund 967 156 1,182 143 1,158 535 1,378,091 1,253,285 1,149,201
Data Processing Revolving Fund 10,414,261 10.000 060 12,800,000 13,200,000 13,206 .000 13,200,000
Fotal - All Funds 11 .38%1 417 11,192 143 13.958 5635 14,678 ,091 14,453 ,285 14,349,201
Bureau of Purchasing 84/286 73/286 73/286 73/282 73/282 70/282
Tolal - General Fund 1.573.761 1,654 .243 1.602 457 1.831 .252 1.767 ,504 1.729.303
Purchasing Revolving Fund 27 085,240 26,677,000 28,115,963 29,362 ,000 29,362 000 29,362 000
Toetal - All Fuands 28 859 061 28,331 ,243 29.718 420 31,193,252 31,129 504 31 061 303
Bureau of Public Works 454/0 456/0 456/C 464/0 477/0 428/0 -
i Total - General Fund 12,785,304 14,241 439 14,410 ,843 17 939 ,566 16,292 587 15,719 .058
Agency Grand Total 59, 563, 822 61, 942, 667 86, 219, 392 72,484, 227 74, 595, 360 69, 706, 448

Information on additional funds available may be found under the various bureau write-ups.




92 - General Government

i
i
‘.
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER |
1321 :
Actqal ] . Estimated Agency Governor's
: - Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
Bt N _ 1979- 80 1980-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
‘ . {as of 2/81)
W POSITION SUMMARY .
;i General Fund
il Permanent Full- Time 72 71 71 68 65 66
'|‘ OPERATING BUDGET ‘
ik 001 Personal Services . 692 546 1,142,259 1,142,259 1,269,979 1,216,100 1,178 750
|‘ 002 Cther Expenses 45,942 66,430 65,455 72 200 67 ,600 67,600
! Other Current Expenses 0 47 ,900 - 47 900 0 0 0
081-  Other Funding Acts -
Study: State Purchase of
Fuel Oil, PA B1-376 0 0 0 0 0 ’ 500
Bureau Teatal - General Fund! 738,468 1, 256, 609 1,255, 614 1,332,179 1, 283, 700 1, 237, 850
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Office of the Commissioner 72/0 7/0 8/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 .
Personal Services 692 ,546 174,536 174,536 181 411 171 ,262 170,048
Other Expenses 45,942 6,390 6,380 10,850 10,050 10 .050
Total - General Fund 738 ,488 180,926 180,826 192,261 181 312 180,096
Administration 0/0 54/0 . 53/0 53/0 53/0 - 51/0
Personal Services 0 - 761 484 761 ,484 864 437 857 258 822,033
Other Expenses 1] 14 .358 14,358 23 .800 20,000 20,000
| Total - General Fund 0 775,842 775 842 888,237 877 ,258 842 033
Communications - 0/0 5/0 5/0 4/0 4/o 4/0
Personal Services 1] 97 472 97 472 85 848 84,295 83,697
Other Expenses 0- 42 ,651 41 ,656 26,200 25,200 26,200
Total - General Fund 0 140,123 139,128 112 046 1160 ,495 109 ,897
Facilities Planning 0/0 5/0 5/t o/0 o/o 0/0
Personal Services o) 108 .767 108,767 0 0 0 -
Other Expenses G- 3051 G OFE 0 0 0
Total - General Fund 0 111,818 111,818 0 0 1]
Management Services 0/0 0/0 0/0 B/0 6/0 6/0
Personal Services 0 o 0 128 ,285 128,285 127,374
Other Expenses 0 0 1} 11,350 11,350 11,350
Total - General Fund 0 0 o - 139 635 139 635 138 .724
025  Energy Management )
Other Current Expenses 0 47 ,9_00 47 900 1] 1] 0
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 Q ) (] - 25,000 - 23,400
Blirenu Total . : 738, 488 1, 258, 669 1, 255, 614 1, 332,179 1, 283, 700 1,247, 850
: Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
...... I'.‘a(;ii.itiesr Planning . The Facilities Planning Section will be transferred to the Bureau of
Public Works.
. Personal Services (8 121.622)
Management Services - Funds are included to establish a Management Service Unit in the
Office of the Commissioner.
Personal Services 128,285
Transfer of Positions - Funds are decreased due to the transfer of three positions to
Management Services and the elimination of one other position.
Personal Services { 20,159)
Energy Management - Funds are decreased due to the transfer of the Energy Management
section to The Bureau of Public Works. .
Other Current Expenses- ( 47 ,900)

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $23,182, annual increments and
management incentive plan $31502, annualization of part-year costs $18,232, turnover
{$25,000), and other personal service adjustments $38,411.

Personal Services 87 337




e

General Govermment - 93

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

Other Expéfises S 11}
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Other expenses.
. ANl Accounts _ 1,495
Total Governor's Changes H 28, 086
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S REGOMMENDED BUDGET
Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for twe vacant positions to effect economy. .
Personal Services 8 37 950
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are increased to more accurately reflect turnover in the Office :
of the Commissioner. : :
Personal Services 1,600 :
Total Legislative Ghanges {$ 38 350) :

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation
PA 376An Act Goncerning Energy Use in State Buildings and the Method the State Uses to Purchase Fuel Qil - This act
requires the Commissioner of Administrative Services, in conjunction with the Secretary of the Office of Policy and
Management, to conduci 8 study of the state’s policies regarding the purchase of fuel oil for state facilities. The
Commissioner shall present the report, in writing, to the Joint Standing Committee of the General Assembly on Energy
and Public Utilities not later than fanuary 1, 1982.
$ 500

"t is estimated that $58,325,000 will be collected and deposited in the General Fund as revenue. The sources of this revenue are collections of charges
for care and treatment rendered by hospitals, institutions, and facilities operated by the state; collections of money due the state in public assistance,
child welfare, and protective services cases; and collection of family support orders of the courts, .




94 - General Government

BUREAU OF PERSONNEL

1322
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Approprizted Expenditure Reqguest Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1966-81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 152 142 143 145 145 144
Others Equated to Full-Time 11 7 7 7 7 7
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 24 2 2 8 8 8
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 2.333 640 2,507 ;828 2.482 423 2 894 041 2,855,200 2 682 .418
002 Other Expenses 804,151 1.116 ,877 1.128 855 931..550 596 ,860 896 860
Other Current Expenses ¢] ] 4] ¢] 150,000 150,960
005 Equipment 216 00 500 650 500 500
Other Funding Acts 30,000 25,000 25,000 0 0 80 .000
Bureau Total - General Fund 3, 168, 007 3. 650, 202 ’ 3, 616, 578 3,826, 241 3, 502, 560 3,809,778
Additional Funds Available
Federal Coniributions 84 676 50,000 86 .602 137 ,367 137 367 137 367
Bureau Grand Total 3,252, 683 3,700, 202 3,703, 180 3, 963, GO 4, 039, 927 3,947, 145
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
General Administration 7/0 8/0 9/Q 9/0 9/0 9/0
Personal Services 180,390 176 684 177 345 235 948 230,948 224 575
Other Expenses 18 .284 45,508 46,280 18 .800 12 650 iz .650
Total - General Fund 208 674 222 192 223 B35 254 748 243 508 237 225
Administrative Services : 35/0 35/0 34/0 34/0 34/0 33/
Personal Services A77 142 591 834 596 054 552,724 552,724 519,931
Other Expenses 409 .946 526 .166 510 872 485 .900 473 980 473,860
Total - General Fund 887 .088 1.120 .000 1.106 926 1.042 824 1,026 684 993,891
Merit System Administration 7310 '82/0 74/0 74/0 74/0 7140
Personal Services 1.085 928 1.076 .836 1.032 117 1 .448 580 1 .442 463 1,350 042
Other Expenses 70 .831 298 277 313 .166 115 200 110,900 110 .900
Total - General Fund 1.156.759 1.375.113 1.345.,283 1 .5683 7580 1.553.363 1.460 942
Personnel Development 23/0 23/0 15/0 15/0 15/0 1540
Personal Services 357 745 82 414 377 813 314 .877 314 .877 306 186
Other Expenses 6.343 104 586 114 .766 44 500 36,200 36,200
Total - General Fund : 364 .088 487 010 492 877 389 377 351 .077 342 388
Labor Relations 14/0 14/0 11/0 13/0 13/0 130
Personal Services 222,435 278 .057 279 096 341 912 344 188 334 .684
Other Expenses 273 .583 142 330 143 5861 236,150 238 150 238,150
Total - General Fund 496 .018 420 .387 422 657 578 .082 580,338 570 8534
Suggestion Awards
Other Expenses 25.1684 0 0 27 .000 27,000 27,000
Public Service Employment 0/24 6/2 0/2 o/8 0/8 l 0/3
Total - Federal Contributions 84 .676 50,000 86 602 137 367 137 367 © 137 367
Managemen! Development Program
Other Current Expenses G 1] 4] ¢] 150 .000 150,000
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0- ¢] 0 0 - 30.000 - 53,000
EQUIPMENT 216 500 500 G50 501 500
OTHER FUNDING ACTS 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 3/0
079-01 Ohbjective fob Evaluation
Procedure SA 79-72 30,000 0 0 o 0 0
080-03 Objective Job Evaluation :
Procedure PA 80-357 4] 25 .000 25 000 0 0 1]

081-031 Objective Job Evaluation
Procedure PA 81-380 0 0 0 0 0 80,000



General Government - 95

Bureau Total 3, 252, 683 3, 700, 202 3, 703, 1860 3, 963, 608 4, 139, 927 3,947,145
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change

Managerial Development Program - Funds are included for {raining sessions and programs to
improve managerial skills.

Other Current Expenses $ 150,000
QOuiside Professional Services - A reduction in the use of outside professional services in
labor relations is proposed,
(Hher Expenses £ 340.000)
Transfer of Positions - Funds are included to transfer two pesitions from other bureaus to the
Labor Relations Unit. .
Personal Services 53,000
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises (for seitled conlracts) $49,741, annual increments and
management incentive plan $82,319, annualization of part-year costs $57,353, turnover
{$30,000), and other personal service adjusiments $134,968.
: Personal Services 294,381
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
Other Expenses 80,283
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $45.396, other expenses
$27.922, and other funding acts {$25.000).
All Accounts 48,318
Total Governor's Changes $ 285,982
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for four vacant pesitions to effect economy.
Personal Services . % 70 .120)
Personal Services Adjusfment - Funds are reduced due to excessive personal services
amounts,
Personal Services | 79 .,662)
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are reduced to more accurately reflect turnover in the Bureau
of Personnel.
Personal Services ( 23,000}
Total Legislative Changes 5 172,782}

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation

PA 380An Act Concerning Objective State Job Evaluations - This act requires the Commissioner of Administrative Services to
adopt and implement a system of objective job classifications and evaluations for state employees. The Commissioner will
repor! his findings to the Legislative Commitiee on Labor and Public Employees on January 1. 1982, and every January 1
thereafter. An additional report examining all classifications in state service will be presented by March 1, 1982,
§ 80,000




96 - General Government

BUREAU OF COLLECTION SERVICES

1323 '
Actual ) Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1580:81 1980- 81 1981- 82 1981- 82 1981- 82
{as of 2/81) R
POSITION SUMMARY
General -Fund
Permanent Fuli-Time 201 2086 206 199 199 188
OPERATING BUDGET
0ot Personal Services 2,385 972 2.796 031 2 698 996 2 .948 243 2,877,143 2 832 588
poz Other Expenses 286,293 363,830 412 ,634 478 888 458 814 468,814
© Qther Current Expenses 64 587 50,000 50,000 50 ,000 50,000 50,000
005  Equipment 77 11,170 11,170 400 400 400
Bureau Total - General Fund 2,736,929 3, 221, 031 3,172, 800 3,477,331 3, 396, 357 3, 351, 802
"BUDGET BY FUNCTION
General Administration 18/0 18/0 18/0 18/0 18/0 17/0
- Personal Services 200 566 282 952 284 465 316,067 310 .775 309 825
Other Expenses 47 B80 82 015 40 819 113 120 113 120 113,120
Total - General Fund 338 426 364 ,967 375 .,284. 429 217 423,895 422,945
Collections and Accounting 31/0 30/0 30/0 30/0 30/0 29/0
Personal Services 372 ,041 411,369 402 ,019 431 385 428 .796 427 485
Other Expenses 128 159 141 790 151 .794 144 074 143 092 143,092
Total - General Fund 500,200 553,149 553,813 575,459 571 888 570 577
Field Operations 133/0 130/0 130/0 104/0 104/0 98/0
Personal Services 1,579,323 1,821,182 1,742 014 1.588 977 1.556 ,088 1,551,332
Other Expenses 49 600 52,099 82 ,097 120,014 110,922 110 922
Total - General Fund 1,628,923 1.873 .281 1,824 111 1,718,991 1 .867 010 1,662,254
021 Refunds of Collections
Other Current Expenses 64,587 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
--Pelinquent-Aceounts afa 12f07 T 12f0 35/0 35/0 33/0
Personal Services 0 84,773 85,227 457 213 457 213 455 816
Other Expenses 0 11.915 6,915 25.210 25,210 25,210
Total - General Fund [y} 96 ,688 92,142 482 423 482 ,423 481,026
Child Support Enforcement 18/0 16/0 16/0 12/0 12/0 11/0
Personal Services 144 ,042 195 765 185,271 144 571 144,271 143,830
Other Expenses 680 674 76,011 81,009 78 .470 76 470 76 .470
Total - General Fund 204,716 271,776 266,280 221 041 220,741 220,300
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 0 0 - 20,000 - 55,700
l EQUIPMENT 77 11,170 11,170 400 400 400
Bureauz Grand Total 2, 736, 929 3,221,021 3,172, 800 3,477,531 3, 396, 357 3, 3571, 802

Amount of

- GOVERNOR'S BUDGET -RECOMMENDATIONS -

Transfer of Positions - Funds are decreased because of the transfer of seven positions to other
bureaus of the Department of Administrative Services.

Equipment - Non-recurring purchases.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises (for settled contracts) $64,945, annual increments and
management incentive plan $18,460, annualizafion of part-year costs $117,744, furnover
{$20,000), and other personal service adjustments {($13,925).

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $33.784, and annualization of delinquent accounts
$13.300. :

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $07,035, and other
expenses $9,096. k

Change
Personal Services (s 86112
Equipment { E_U 7703
Personal Services 167 ,224
- Other Expenses 47 084
All-Agoounts 106 135 .
Total Governor's Changes $ 223,557

i : ;




General Government - 97

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for eleven vacant positions to effect economy. The
amount eliminated appears low, because these vacancies were not fully funded in the
Governor's Recommended Budget.

Personal Services ‘ (s 8.855)
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are reduced o more accurately reflect turnover in the Bureau
of Collection Services.
_ s ) o o ) Personal Services 7[ - 35,700}
Total Legislative Changes (§ 44,555




98 - General Government

001
062

080-04

BUREAU OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND DATA PROCESSING

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Funding Acts

Bureau Total - General Fund

Additional Funds Available
Data Processing Revolving Fund!

Bureau Grand Total

BUBGET BY FUNCTION

Office of the Deputy Commissioner
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

State Informstion Systems
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Resources and Facilities Planning
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Management Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Data Processing Services
[}ata Processing Revolving Fund

Less: Turnover - Personal Services
OTHER FUNDING ACTS
Statewide Emergency Tele -
communications PA 80- 360

Bureau (Grand Total

Actual

Expenditure

1979-80

32

200
666,199
300,957
4]

967, 156

10,414 .261

11, 381, 417

5/0
84 264
10,553
94,822

16/0
352 405
272 .419
6594 .824

11/6
194 .520
17 .985
212 .505
o/0
5.005

0

5.005

G/200
140 .414 .261

0

¢]
11, 381, 417

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

1324

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980- 81

36
205

827 376
314 767
50 060

1, 192,143

10,060 .000

11,192,143

5/0

148 .382
15.820
164 302

15/0
414 .783
271 427
686 .180

10/¢
264 231
27 420
241 851
6/0

0

0

¢

0/205
10.000 0G0

0

50 000
11,192, 143

1980- 81
(as of 2/81}

3
<
=

786 .008
322 527
5G.000

1, 158, 535

12 .800.000
13, 858, 535

5/0
149,928
17,190
167 .1148

15/0
369 .096
276 900
645 .996

16/0
286 984
28 .437
285 421

0/G
0
0
0

0/205
12 .80¢ .000

0

50 .600
13, 958, 535

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises (for settled contracts} $3.406. annual increments and
management incentive plan $40.390. annualization of part-year costs $5.451. turnover
(518000} and other personal service adjustments $37.759.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differentia!‘Adiustment - Personal services $41.386. cther expenses
$7.940, and other funding acts ($50.000).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Agency
Request
19681-82

30

210

842,966
435 .125
0

1, 378, 091

13,200 .00¢
14, 578, 091

4/

146 .029
18,550
164 .579

140
483 .558
279 .850
763 .408

16/0
257 .398
37 025
294 424

2/0

55 .980
99 700
155 .680

/210

13 .200 .000

0

g

14, 578, 091

Governor's
Recommended
1981- 82

30

210

886,385
356,900
0

1,253,285

13,200 .00G
14, 453, 285

4/0

144 .729
17 550
162 279

14/0

458 .088
271 .556G

T 724%.638

10/0
256 842
30.775
286 617
2/0
55.726
37 028
92 .751

0210
13.206.600

- 15.000

g

14, 453, 285

Personal Services

Gther Expenses

Al Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Appropriation
1661-82

28

210

782 391
366 900
{

1, 149, 291

13.200.00G
14, 349, 291

4/0

135 .042
17 550G
152 .592
13/0
413 .130
271 .550
684 680

10/0
238.720
30.775
269 .495
110
27,6499
37 .025
59.024

0/210
13,200 .000

- 16,500

0

14, 349, 291

Amount of
Change

$ 69 .009

26.433

—_—

692}

5 94, 750



General Goﬁemment - 99

Statewide Telecommunications Pelicy and Coordination - Funds are iransferred to the
Office of Civil Preparedness for one person responsible for statewide telecommunications
policy. This was originally assigned to the Department of Administrative Services by PA
80-360. HB 5316 implements this change.

Personal Services 5 30,900

Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for one vacant position to effect economy.

Personal Services ( 14,300)
Personal Services Adjustment - Funds are reduced due to excessive persoﬁal services.

Personal Services ( 61,194}
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are increased to more accurately reflect turnover in the Burean
of Information Systems and Data Processing. : N

Personal Services 1,580

Total Legislative Changes (6 103,994)

'The Data Processing Revolving Fund is a non-appropriated fund which receives its revenue from charges to agencies thal use the bureauw's data
processing services. These funds are used to support the operations of the state data processing center.




100 - General Government

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full- Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

01
002

Bureau Total - General Fund

Additional Funds Available
Purchasing Revolving Fund!

Bureau Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
General Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

Procurement
Personal Services
Other Expenses’
Total - General Fund

Federal Surplus Food & Property
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Central Mail Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Standards and Inspection
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Pracurement
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

Rental and Leasing of

Office Equipment
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

Forms Managemen! and Publications
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

021  Printing of Public Documents

Other Current Expenses

Purchésing Revolving Fund
Purchasing Revolving Fund

Bureau Grand Total

BUREAU OF PURCHASING

1325

Actual . Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure

1979-80 1986- 61 1964- 81
(as of 2/81)
B4 73 73
286 2886 286
1,177,020 1,246,143 1,183,836
234,103 274 500 290 886
162,638 133 .800 127,735
1,573, 761 1, 654, 243 1, 602, 457
27 085,240 26,677 000 28,115 963
28, 639, 001 28, 331, 243 29,718, 428
13/0 10/0 10/0
184,752 173 .999 175,495
112,315 115,040 122 042
297 067 289,039 297 637
36/0 36/0 35/0
502,761 605,334 543 451
57,758 57 137 85 915
560,519 662 471 09 386
2/0 2/0 2/0
39,886 50,115 - 50 546
4,444 5,411 6,012
44,330 55,526 56,558
20/0 9/0 g/0
199,738 121,480 122 524
9,364 11 577 16 .579
209,102 133,057 139 .103
7/0 8/0 8/a
1231 115 130,572 125,762
4,556 3.554 8,555
125 .671 134 126 134,317
1/0 2/ 2/0
23,580 40,734 41,084
41,695 67 609 82,010
65,285 107 ,743 93,084
1/0 1/0 /6
49,843 26,710 26,940
23 106 108
19,866 26 .816 27 046
410 5/0 5/0
85,335 97,198 98 034
3,948 14 ,666 19,667
89,283 111,865 117 .70
0 1] 4]
162 ,638 133 600 127,735
01286 0/286 0/286
27 085,240 26 677 000 28,115 963
28, 659, 001 29, 718, 420

28, 331, 243

Agency
Request
1981-82

73

282

1,355,406
325,846
150,000

1,831, 252

29,362,000

31, 193, 252

13/0
285,501
151 ,642
417 143

31/0
568 424
59,600
628 024

2/
51,258
5,850
57 .208

14/0
178,540
13,100
191 640

6/0

138 371
5,389
143,760

2fo
47,436
72,690
120.126

0/0
0
0
0

5/0

106 .876
17 475

123,351

0

150,000

0/282
29,362,000

31, 193, 252

Governor's
Recommended
1991-a2

73

282

1,300,135
317,369
150,000

1, 767,504

29,362 000

31, 129, 504

13/0
255,236
144 920
400,156

310
553 145
59 .600
612.725

2fo

47 068
5,950
53.018

14/0
173,759
13.1060
186 .859

B/0

134 .0480
5.134
139 .164

2/0
46,782
72 690

119 .472

0/0
0
G
i

5/0
105,135
15 975
121,110

- 15,000

150,000

0/262
29,362 000

31, 129, 504

Appropriation

198182

1.261
17
150

780

282

934
368
000

1,729, 303

29,362

000

31, 041, 303

249
144
394

541
59
600

46
5
52

12/0
762
920
682

20/0
464
Rilt(]
B64

2/0

058
850
008

14/0

17¢
13
183
131
5
136
45

72
118

150

134

034

100

8/0

156
134
290

ale

778
890
468

/0
0
1]
0

5/0

882
975
857

000

000

.- Ofzsz
29 .362 .000

31, 691, 303




General Government - 101

‘ Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUGGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Public Documents - Additional funds are included to print the Comptroller's Report and to
allow for inflation.
Public Documents 8 16,400
Personal Services - 1861-82 pay raises {for settled contracts) $22.619, annual increments and
management incentive plan $15.026. annualization of part-year costs $12.405, turnover
{$15.000). and other personal service adjustments $18.842. ]
Personal Services 53 .992
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
Other Expenses 20,269
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $62.307. other expenses
$6.214, and other current expenses $5.865.
All Accounts 74,386
Total Governor’'s Changes $ 165,047
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for three vacant positions to effect economy. The
amount eliminated appears low. because these vacancies were not fuily funded in the
Covernor's Recommended Budget.
Personal Services ($  28.201)
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are reduced to more accurately reflect turnover in the Bureau
of Purchasing.
Personal Services { 10 .000)
Total Legislative Changes (s 38, 201)

'"The Bureau of Purchasing Revelving Fund is 2 non-appropriated fund which receives its revenue from charges 'o agencies that use its services.
These services include central warehouse. motor pool. mail system. and laundry facilities.



102 - Geneml Government

BUREAU OF PUBLIC WORKS

1326
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 - 1980-81 1981~ 82 1981- 82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 454 456 458 464 477 428
Others Equated to Full-Time 17 17 17 ) 13 : 21
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 5.713.870 6,304,014 5 962 651 6,76%,332 6.757 253 6,434 633
002 Other Expenses 3.825.268 3 .809 575 4 .375 509 5,589 .534 5.016 .434 4 .767 .300
Other Current Expenses 3,236 536 4 .045 ,350 3 .994 783 5,553,700 4,493 900 4,493 900
0065 Equipment 19,630 25 .000 24 900 27 000 25 000 23 225

Other Funding Acts - : 0 57 500 53 .000 0 0 ¢

Bureau Total - General Fund 12, 795, 304 14, 241, 439 14, 410, 843 17,939, 566 16, 292, 587 15, 719, 058

BUDGET BY FUNCTION )

Administration 5/0 5/0 5/ 5/0 5/0 5/0 .
Personal Services 77 911 84 457 85,220 119,044 119,038 117 574
Other Expenses 3.380 §.016 8.017 87 775 86,400 86,400

Total - General Fund 81 241 90,473 93,237 206 819 205 ,438 203 .974

Fagilities Planning ofo o/0 o/o 5/0 5/0 5/0
Personal Services ¢} 4] 0 121 622 119 .745 118,272
Other Expenses 0 0 0 9.10G 6,500 6.500

Total - General Fund 0 ) 0 130 722 126 .245 124 772

Project Plans - Review

and Inspection 119/0 116/0 118/0 123/0 123/0 113/0
Personal Services 2,196,329 2,317 938 2,315 472 2 537 086 2.472 135 Z.441 712
Other Expenses 241 .882 247 809 297 833 407 .450 291,584 291 584

Total - General Fund 2,438 .211 2 685,745 2.613 305 2 .944 536 2 763 .719 2.733,296

Management & Maintenance of

- Buildings & Grounds 243/0 237/0 237/0 241/0 254/ 218/0
Personal Services 2,517 100 2 B70,383 2 .395 855 2 .B0G 2685 3.062 .013 2.724 326
Other Expenses 2 658 644 2.621.753 2,932 995 3 .452 537 3.195.251 2.946 117
Total - General Fund 5.175.744 5.292 116 5.328 850  6.257 832 6,257 264 5 670,443

Operation & Maintenance

Of Court Houses 7710 87/0 87/0 76/0 76/0 73/
Personal Services 816 .193 1.019,591 952 725 917 850 917 643 906 ,349
Other Expenses 865 .215 918 857 1.121 .622 1,297 222 1.169 .249 1,169,249

Total - General Fund 1.681 408 1.9386 .548 2.074 347 2.215 072 2 086 .892 2,075 .508

Leasing 10/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 11/0
Personal Services 106 .337 211 667 213 .579 213,333 211 .577 208 974
Other Expenses 13.279 15 .040 15 .042 18 .800 17 450 17 450

Total - General Fund 119 616 226 .77 228 621 231 .933 229 .027 226 424

Energy Management 0/6 0/0 0/ 3/0 3/0 3/0
Personal Services : 0 ] 0 55 102 85,102 54 428
Other Expenses 42 .868 i 0 316 .850 250,960 250,000

Total « General Fund 42 .868 0 G 371 .852 305 102 304 426

021 Rents & Moving Expenses
Other Current Expenses 3.236 .536 4 .045 350 3.994 .783 5.553 .700 4 .493 900 4,493 .800
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 g ¢ - 200 .000 - 137,000
EQUIPMENT 19 .630 25 .000 24 .600 27 000 25 .600 23.225

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
 080-01 Payments by the Department
of Administrative Services :
SA 80-75 . 0 50 .000 50 .600 0 "] 0
080-02 Facilities of the State




Depariment of Mental Health

and Health Services SA 80-80 0 7 .500 3,000

Bureau Tolal 12, 785, 304 14, 241, 439 14, 410, 543

GOVERNOR’'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Energy Management - Funds are included to transfer Energy Managemen! from the
Commissioner's Office $47.900, and to eslablish three positions $46,497.

Facilities Planning - Funds are increased due to the transfer of Facilities Planning from the
Commissioner’s Office.

Rents and Moving - Additional funds are included for the exiension of current leases lo full
year $98,750, estimated tax ingreases $149,800 and contingency funds $200,000.

Maintenance of Buildings and Grounds - Increased allowances are provided for maintenance
costs for existing facilities $41,600, and for thirteen additional maintenance positions for
exisling facilities $263,000.

Energy Audits - Funds are provided to perform audits for state buildings according to PA
749-496,

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises {for settled contracts) $38,603, annual increments and
meanagemen! inceniive plan $51.436, annualization of part-year costs $103.217, turnover
£$200,000}, and other personal service adiustments $27.864,

Other Expenses - [nflation allowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $341,363, other expenses
$53.216, rents and moving $50,567, equipment $100, and other funding acts ($53.000).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for twenty-five vacant positions to effect economy.
The amoun! eliminailed appears low because those vacancies were not fully funded in the
Governor's Recommended Budget.

Turnover Adjustment - Fuads are increased 10 more accurately reflect turnover in the Bureau
of Public Works.

Maintenance of Buildings and Grounds - Funds are reduced due to the transfer of the
responsibility for maintaining the Capitol Building and Grounds to Legislalive Managemen!.
This funclion is reduced by twenty-four positions ($300,000) and by ($249.134) in other
expenses.

Equipment - PA 255 included a reduction of $1,775 for equipment in the Bureau of Public
Works.

General Government - 163

0 0 0
17,939, 566 16, 292, 587 15,7149, 058
Amount of
Change
Personal Services $ 46 ,497
Other Expenses 47 900
Total 94 397

Personal Services 121,622
Rents and Moving 448 550
Personal Services 263 000
Other Expenses 41,000
Total 304,000
Other Expenses 203 100
Personal Services 22 120
Other Expenses 296,709
All Accounts 392,246
Total Governor's Changes $ 1,881,744
Personal Servicés (s 85.620)
Personal Services 83,000
Personal Services E 300,000
Other Expenses 249,134
Total { 549,134
Equipment { 1,775)
Total Legislative Changes (s 573,529)



104 - General Government

a2

EMPLOYEES' REVIEW BOARD!

1390
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1979-80 1980- 81 1980- 81
(as of 2/81)
QPERATING BUDGET
Other Expenses : 11,300 0 0

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Other Expenses - 1980-81 expenses for this activity were paid out of the Department of
Administrative Service's Bureau of Personnel, but are to be paid out of a separate budget in
1981-82.

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Agency
Request
1981- 82

20 ,00¢

Other Expenses

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

20,000

Tetal Governor's Changes

Appropriation
1981-82

20,000

Amount of
Change

$ 20 .000
$ 20, 000

'Under the provisions of PA 79-621 this board has been assigned to the Departmenit of Administrative Services for administrative purposes only.
effective January 1, 1980. This board assumed the responsibilities of the former Personnel Appeal Board.




001
ooz
008

999

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Fuil-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds ‘
Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

Other Expenses
Equipmeni

Other Funding Acts

Agency Total - General Fund

Additional Funds Available
Federal Centributions
Anti- Trust Fund!

Total - Additional Funds

Ageney Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION

Legal Services to State Agencies
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Anti-Trust Fund

Total - All Funds

State Employees Worker's
Compensation Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Tolal - General Fund

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
Limiting Dependency Allowance
PA 80-373

EQUIPMENT

Agency Grand Total

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Actual
Expenditure
1979- 850

178

3,638 430
178 213
3.750

0

3,820,393

158.729
0
158 .729

3,979,122

162/4

3 .423 .887
169.178
3.593 065
0

158 729
3.7561.79%4

18/0
214 543
9.085
223 578

Q

3.750

3,979, 122

GOVERNOCR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

1501

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81

180

4.078 020
202 003
5.275

30 600

4, 315, 300

0
15 .507
15 .507

4, 330, 807

162/0

3 .890 ,520
188 695
4.079 215
0

15 .507

4.094 722

18/0
247 500
13 .310
260 .810

- 80.000

30 000

5.275

4, 339, 807

1980- 81
{as of 2/81)

180

4,022 638
308 768
5,276

0

4, 336, 679

60 .000
130 .000
190,000

4,528,679

162/0
3.781 .278
287 154
4.068 432
60 .000
130,600
4.258 432

18/0
241,358
21 .614
262 972

0

5.275

4, 526, 679

Assumption of Positions - Funds are increased for the assumption of 12 reimbursable legal
positions from other agencies, 10 partially reimbursable positions from the Labor Department
and associated other expenses.

Personal Services - 1961-82 pay raises {for settled contracts) $51.209, annual increments and
managemen! incentive plan $188,749. annualization of part-year costs $16.514. turnover
($90.000), and personal services adjustment $175,000.

Agency
Request
198182

202

5.341 .889
380 249
10 .000

g

5,732,138

60 .000
132,000
192 .000

5,924, 138

185/0
5.080 .496
346,748
§.437 245
60,000
132 .00

5 629,245

17/0
261 .393
33 .500
244 .893

- 10 .060

1¢.600

5, 924, 138

General Government - 105

Governor's
Recommended

1981-82

202

4 .731 992
312 .672
6,000

0

5, 050, 664

60 .000
132 .000
192 .00

5,242,664

185/0

4 565 077
287 537

4 852 614
60,000
132 .000
5.044 614

17/0
256 815
25.135
282 050

- 80.000

6.000

5, 242, 664

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total

Personal Services

Appropriation
1981-82

196

4,888 187
562 872
5.574

0

5, 456, 433

60 .000
132,000
192 .000

5,648,433

176/0
4.719 .,321
537 537
5.256 858
60 .000
132 .000

5 448 858

17/0
258 .866
25.135
284 .001

- 90 .000

5.574

5,648, 433

Amount of
Change

8 312 .500
7.500
320 .000

341 472



106 - General Government

Other Expenses - Funds are increased for inflation ajlowance $21,473, annualization $2,000
and increase in car pool rates $10,204. )

QOther Expenses 33 .767
Equipment - Inflation allowance.
Equipment 725
{:;sstimatfd Expenditure Differential Adiustroent - Personal services $55,384, other expenses
29,493),
All Accounts 25,891
Total Governor's Changes § 721,855
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Vacant Positions - Six vacant positions are eliminated to effect economy.
Personal Services (3 142 502)
Personal Services - Funds are provided to fund adequately the remaining vacant positions and
filled positions.
Personal Services 296 697
Indian Litigation - Additional funds are prdvided for costs associated with preparation for the
Indian land claim case. The case is expected to be taken up by the court during FY 1981-82.
Funds are needed for title searches, expert wilnesses, court fees, transcripts, and invastigatory
research,
' Qther Expenses 250,000
Equipment - PA 81-255 removes funds in the amount of $426 from the eguipment account.
Equipment (4286)
Total Législalive Changes § 405,769

"The Anti-Trust Revolving Fund, which is in the custody of the State Treasurer, consists of funds appropriated 1o the revolving fund. gifis or grants
made to the state for anti-trust enforcement, funds awarded to the state for the recovery of costs and altorney's fees in anti-trust actions. civil
penalties imposed pursuant to Section 35-36 of the general statutes and all damages collected by the state in a judgement or settiement agreemen! in
an anti-trust action. The fund is used for the payment of costs. expenses and charges incurred in the preparation, instilution and maintenance of
anti-trust actions under state and federal laws. PA 86-111 increased the fund’s ceiling from 10% of funds cellected annually (but less than $250.000}
to a maximum of $1.000.000 effective upon passage.



General Governmeit - 167

OFFICE OF THE CLAIMS COMMISSIONER

1502
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1979- §0 1980-81 1986- 81
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 3 3 3
OPERATING BUDGET
- on Personal Services 46,840 73,428 58,258
002 Other Expenses 3,330 4,406 5,300
021 Adjudicated Claims 85,307 ‘ 52 000 67,000
988  Agency Total - General Fund 115, 477 129, 834 130, 558

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises {for settled contracts) $700, annual increments and
managerial incentive (plan $2,201. annualization of part-year costs $258, and other personal
services adjustments ($2,163).

Otirer Expenses - Inflation allowance.

gslimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services 815,170, other expenses
106,

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Agency Governor's

Request Recommended

1981-82 1981-82

3 3

74 424 74 424

5,553 5.553

100,000 © 70,000

179,977 149, 977

Personal Services

Other Expenses

All Accounts

Total Gevernor's Changes

Appropriation
1961-82

74 424
5,553
70 000

149,877

Amount of
Change

$ 996

$ 147

$ 18 .276

$ 19, 419



108 - General Government

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

" Permanent Full-Time
Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services
002 Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses
005 Equipment

589  Agency Total - General Fund

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
County Sheriffs/Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

Prisoner Transporiation
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses -
Prisoner Transportation/
C.5.0. Per Diems
Other Current Expenses -
Prisoner Transportation/
Special Depuly & Deputy
Sheriffs Per Diems
Other Current Expenses -
Prisoner Transportation/
Special Deputy and
Deputy Sheriffs Mileage
Reimbursement

Total - General Fund

Court Security

" Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses -
Court Security/
C.5.0. Per Diems
Other Current Expenses -
Court Security/Special
Sheriffs and Deputy
Sheriffs Per Diems

~ Total - General Fund

EQUIPMENT
Agency Grand Total

COUNTY SHERIFFS!
1505

Actual
Expenditure
1979-80

Estimated
Appropriated Expenditure
1980- 81 1980-81
{as of 2/81)

26 27 27
1 1 1
297,710 1,749 475 305,000
29,276 113,700 1,526,083
0 8,000 40,600

-0 93,800 93,600
306, 986 1, 964, 975 1, 954, 683
26/0 25/0 27/0
277 710 286,925 305,000
20,276 30,100 50 676
306,986 317 025 355,676
0/0 z/0 o0

0 1,462,550 0

o 83,600 1 .475 407

i} 0 0

0 8,000 40,000

0 ] 0

0 1,554,150 1,515,407

¢ 0 ]

] 1] ]

8 0 o

0 0 0

0 93,800 93,000

306, 286 1, 964, 275 1, 964, 083

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Other Expenses - Annualization of Prisoner Transportation and Court Security programs.

Other Current Expenses - Deputy Sheriffs Mileage reimbursement is transferred to other

expenses.

Equipment - Not required.

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raises (for settled contracts) $6,557, annual increments and
management incentive plan $1,846, annualization of part-year costs $11,340, and other

personal service adjustments ($660).

Agency
Request
1981-82

335,562
3,004 428
16,000
15,000

3, 370, 930
27/0
335,502
55,618
381,120
0/0

L]
1,149 660

16,000

0

1,165 ,660

1,799,150

0
1,799,150

15,600

3, 370, 930

Other Expenses

Governor's
Recemmended
1981-82

335,500
3,014,500

0

12,606

3, 362, 000
27/0
335,500
55,600
390,500
0/0

G
1,148 ,400

0
1,148 400

1,811,100

1]
1,811,100

12,000

3, 362, a00

Other Current Expenses

Equipment

Personal Services

Appropriation
1981- 82

364 058
274,958
2,538,000
85,468
3,262, 484
29/0
364,058
65,232
429,280
0/0

f]
188 ,500

480,000

20,000
48 .000
736 .500
21,226

240,000

1,750,060
2,611,226

B5 468
3, 262, 484

Amount of
Change

$ 1,452,642
{ 8 ,000)

( 81 ,B00)

19,083



General Government - 109

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - personal services $11,417, other expenses
$35,775, other current expenses ($32,000), and equipment $800, .
All Accounts 15,992

Total Governor's Changes $ 1,397, 017
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Other Current Expenses Accounts - Five separate Other Current Expenses accounts are
established in order to more closely monitor and account for agency expenditures by activity
and manpower. These accounts are: 1} Prisoner Transportation/Court Security Officers
{C.5.0.} Per Diems, 2} Prisoner Transportation/Special Deputy and Deputy Sheriff Per Diem,
3} Prisoner Transportation/Special Deputy and Deputy S[l)xeriff Mileage Reimbursement, 4)
Court Security/C.5.0. Per Diems, 5) Court Security/Special Deputy and Deputy Sheriff Per
Diems, The funds to establish these accounts are provided through the reduction of the
Governor's Recommended Other Expenses account.
Other Current Expenses $ 2,538,000

Other Expenses Accounts - A total of $2,538,000 is eliminated from the Governor's
Recommended Other Expenses account in order to establish the five Other Current Expenses
accounts listed above.
Other Expenses { 2.538,000)

Reduction of 18 Court Security Officers - A reduction of 18 positions in this ¢lass is made
baged on demand for Court Security Officers to act as prisoner transportation officers. Two
other current expenses accounts allow for the filling of 48 of these positions. '
Other Expenses { 2vo.o00)

Milenge Reimbursement - An Additional $19,500 is provided in the other current expense
account over the funds provided for this expense in the Governor's Recommended Budget. The
Governor's Recommended Budget had provided for $28,560 for this expense in other expenses,
but the total required for this item is $48,000, and is reflected as other current expense.
Other Current Expense 19,500

Clerical Support - Funding for 2 1/2 clerical positions is added in order o provide additional
clerical support needed as a resuit of new court security and prisoner transportation activities
assigned to the County Sheriffs. These positions will be assigned as follows: 1 position - New
London, 1 position - New Haven, and 1/2 position - Fairfield.
Personal Services 28,558

Miscellanesus Encreases - The following increases have been made based on the agency's
assessment of its requirements for actual operation of the prisoner {ransportation and court
securily systems: Temporary Secretarial Expenses $4,350, Forms Printing $3,100, General
Repairs $1,050, Telephone Expenses $580, Postage $652, Motor Vehicle Repairs $500, Meals -
prisoners $8,626, Motor Vehicle Supplies - gasoline $30,000, and Notary Fees $100.
Other Expenses 48,958

Eguipment - Fundiﬂg for radio equipment which was appropriated in 1980-51. but not
purchased in that year, is added to the 1981-82 budget.
Equipment 80,000

Equipment - PA 255 included a reduction of $6,532 for equipment in this agency.
Equipment ( 6,532)

Total Legistative Changes {s  ©8,518)

*This agency is assigned to the Department of Corrections for administrative purposes only as a conseguence of the passage of PA 81-235, which is
effective October 1, 1981, Previous to that date, this agency was assigned to the Office of Policy and Management for administrative purposes.



110 - Regulation and Protection

001
002

005

999

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Fuil- Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

QOther Expenses

Other Current Expenses
Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns

Other Funding Acts
Agency Total - General Fund!

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions®
Privaie Contributions®
Working Capital Fund*

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Policy and Management
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Coniributions
Total - All Funds

Administrative Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Coniributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Bureau of Operations
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Working Capital Fund

Tatal - All Funds

Special Investigations
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Bureau of State Fire Marshall
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Coniributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Division of State Police
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Bureau of Staff Services

Actual

Expenditure

1979-80

1.334
i2

51

21,940 001
5,624,814
27 619
923,622
121,300
96,878

28,736, 234

1,905,161
60,363
718 552

31,428,310

21/1
305 .635
80,306
385,941
232,502
0
618,443

111/14
1,568 630
1.590 ,080
3,158,719

386,153

¢]
3 544 872

812/27
13,949 597
3,202,308
17,151 ,905
1.011.048
718 552

18 8681 ,505

102/0
1,878 686
305,963
2,184 .649
1.9687
2,186 616

83/9

974 755
37 857
1.0i2 612
189,583

0

1,202 195

18/0
281 ,624
8.374
286,998

200/0

2000

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81

1,334
16

51

24,364 ,000
6,246,000
0
1,275,000
154,600

a

32, 039, 800

180 ,859
70,000
900,000

33, 199, 859

19/1
354,023
59,721
413 744
1}

1]
413.744

98/14
1.610 ,984
1,525,286
3.136.270

¢
G
3,136 .270

B53/27
16,239,007
3,380,358
19,589 ,363
0

800,000
20,499 363

114/0
2,387 765
263,185

2 .852 950
0

2,652 950

60/9
1.051 987
63 .375
1.115 342
190,869

g

1,308 201
19/0

536 ,858
57,308
594 257

171/6

1944- 81
(as of 2/81)

1,334
16

33

23,570,730
7,189 779
122,381
1,275,000
154,000

0

32, 321, 890

3,805 014
163 .724
908 .314

37,198, 942

21/2
329 9490
78 .925
408 915
480 442
2,500
819 857

111/13
1.697 093
2,213,154
3.910 ,247

408 ,333
384 ,504
4,703 .084

812/25
15.014 ,555
4,032 350
19,046 905
1.671,754

908 ,314
21 .626 ,973

109/0
1.979 941
351 575
2,331 518
0

2,331 516

63/10
1037 112
43.050
1,080 ,162
618 .326
76,333
1,774 .821

18/0
306 .420
7 .175
313 ,595

200/3

- DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Agency
Request
1981-82

1,334
13

51

24,787 359
8,154,700
0

1.668 740
170,000
Yy

34, 780, 799

1,575 653
85 000
740,707

37,162, 154

2111
477 ,354
86 095
563 4498
¢]

0
563 ,449

111/14
1.874 815
2,532 .883
4 407 698

325 200
g
4,732,898

812/27
15,894 717
4,532,358
20,427 075
900 600
740 .707
22,087 782

109/0
2,145 .841

359 510

2,505 351
g
2.505 .351

63/9
1,150 299
51,382
1.201 681
350,453

0
1,652,134
18/0
462,704
11 .664
474,368

200/0

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

1,334
11

51

24 465 .000
7,854,060

0

1,467 ,000

144,000

4]

33, 930, 000

1.932 653
65,000
740,707

36, 668, 360

2101
477 201
85,281
562 ,482
0

0
582 482

111/14
1.873 858
2,481,110
4,354,960

325,200

0

4 680,160

B12/27
15,814 .212
4,301 ,547
20,115,758
1,257 000

740,707
22 ,113..,466

109/0
2,145 408
358 ,677
2,504 083
0

2,504 083

63/9
1,149 734
52,339
1,202 073
350 ,453

0
1,552,526
18/0
462,704
11,901
474 605

200/0

Appropriation
1981-82

1.347
13

24

24 865,000
7 854,000
0

1,985,273
0
7.000

34,511,273

944 510
65 .000
740 .707

36, 261, 490

2011
436,386
85,281
521,667
144 711

1]
665,378

106/14
1.784 500
2 .481 110
4,275 B10

344 411
]
4,620 .023

a3sfo

16 .003 822
4,301 547
20,308,369
267 122
740,707
21,313 198

107/0
2,125,769
358 677

2 484 446
g

2,484 446

81/9
1,118,226
52,334
1,170,565
50,000

1]

1,220 565
18/0
462,704
11 .801
474,605

187/0



4,483,396

Personal Services 2,981,674 3,205 619
Other Expenses 398 917 914 678 473 ,550
Total - General Fund 3,380,991 3,398 ,074 3 679,169
Federal Contributions 43,908 0 333,500
Private Coniributions 60,363 70,000 65 046
TFotal - All Funds 3,525 262 3,468 D74 4,077,715
Printing of Fire and Building Codes
Other Current Expenses 27 619 0 122,381
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 - 300,000 0
GRANT PAYMENTS -
QTHER THAN TOWNS
Payments to Volunteer
Fire Companies 121,300 154,000 154,000
EQUIPMENT 923 622 1,275,000 1,275,000
OTHER FUNDING ACTS
079-01 Welfare Fraud Investigations 70 0/0 0/0
SA 78-101 98 878 0 0
081-01 Builet-Proof Vesis
SA 81-67 0 0 0
Agency Grand Total 31, 420, 318 33, 199, 859 37,198, 942

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Funds for Trainee Class and Vacant Positions - Additional funds are included for a trooper
trainee class of 50 in July of 1981, and for vacant positions.

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raise (settied contracts) $160,538, annual increments and
management incentive plap $90,074, annualization of part-year costs 3185615, turnover
{$700,000), and other personal service adjustments $5,351,

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $396,500 and other adjustments ($111,678).

Equipment - Funds are recommended for inflation allowance for vehicles $82,000, and
additienal funds for specialized vehicles and laboratory and other equipment $110,000.

Grants - A reduction in payments to volunieer fire companies based on experience is
recommended.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $52.692, other expenses
$369,299, other current expenses ($122,381).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Operation 55 - Funds are increased to support 25 troopers and two other positions for traffic
enforcement. Funds are decreased and turnover is adjusted to eliminate 14 vacant positions
identified as lower priority.

Payments to Volunteer Fire Companies - Funds for these payments are transferred 1o the
Commission on Fire Prevention and Control, which will administer the program in 1981-82.
PA 81-353 implements this change.

Regulation and Pretection « 111

3,258 ,979
580 ,808
3,839,787
0

65,000
3,804 787

G
- 477 350

170 .000

1 .668 740

0/0
0

o
37, 162, 159

3,241 893
563,145
3.805 038
0

65,000
3,870,038
0

- 700 000

144,000

1.467 .00

0/0
0

0
36, 868, 360

Personal Services

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -

Payments to Volunteer
Fire Companies

Al Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Grant Payments- Other

Than Towns

Payments to Volunteer

3.208 ,285
563 ,145
3,771,430
138,266
65,000
3,974,698

0
- 484,692

1,985,273

0/0
0

7.000
38, 261, 490

Amount of
Change

$ 1,100 000

{ 258 422}

284 .922

192,000

{ 10 ,000)

299 610

$ 1,808,110

§ 200,600



112 - Regulation and Protection

Fire Companies {144 .000)

Wiretap Equipment - Additional funds are provided for wiretap operations in organized crime
and narcotics investigations.

Equipment 20.000
Laboratory Equipment - Additional funds are provided for Connecticut's Forensic Laboratory
i0 accomodate increased workload and to increase productivity.

Equipment 106,600
Vehicles - Additional funds are included to purchase 75 vehicles. These funds are intended to
replace 50% of the funds eliminated for the purchase of vehicles during the 1980-81 fiscal year.
Funds for the remaining 56% are intended to be included in the 1982-83 budget.

Equipment 550,000
Equipment Reduction - PA 81-255 reduces $151,727 in equipment funds for this agency.

Equipment (  151.727)

Total Legislative Changes $ 574,273

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Vehicles - The General Assembly requests the Department of Public Safety to submit a proposal by October 1, 1981 to reduce the size of the vehicle
fleet. This proposal should address current and optional vehicle allocation policies for all sworn and non-sworn personnel and should include
information regarding the impact of a fleet reduction.

State's Attorney Use of Troopers - Currently, state police troopers are used by the State’s Attorney for several investigations. For future fiscal years,
funds for these trcopers should be allocated in the State’s Attorney's budget and transferred to the Department of Public Safety. This will more
accurately account for the costs of the State’s Attorney's operations.

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation

SA 67 An Act Concerning the Purchase of Bullet-Proof Vests - This act provides funds fo purchase approximately 46
bullet-proof vests for state police troopers. Effective Date, July 1, 1981. (Acct. # 081-01)
$ 7,000

'General Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $2,899,300 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in fiscal 1981-82 broken down as
follows: fees for services for resident state policemen $1,430,000, fees for weapon permits, $285,000; refunds of prior year expenditures, $305,600;
miscellaneous recoveries, $228,860; fees for inspection of elevators, $147,000, and miscellaneous, $502,800.

*Approximately $350,453 is anticipated in federal funds for fiscal 1881-82 from the U.S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare for inspections
of nursing homes.

3t is anticipated that in fiscal 1981-82, approximately $740,707 will be received from the 80 towns participating in the COLLECT System, which
allows municipal police departments to tie into a computerized criminal history information system. These funds will be deposited in a revolving
fund account to pay the cost of eperating the system.



Regulation and Protection - 113

MUNICIPAL POLICE TRAINING COUNCIL!

2003
Actual : Estimated Agency Governot's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1380-81 1986 81 1981- 82 1981-82 1961-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 17 17 17 17 15 17
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 2 G 0 1] ] 0
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 294,693 316 .500 326 .245 348 .621 371 .822 348 621
002 Other Expenses 251 .786 410.500 395 256 546 .329 625 808 546,329
11153 Equipment 3.976 75,500 74 .900 70 .200 70 290 65 .300
9499 Agency Total - General Fund 550, 455 802, 500 796, 401 965, 240 1, 068, 860 . 980, 250
) Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions 47 509 53 .000 0 "0 -0 0
Agency Grand TFotal 637, 964 855, 500 796, 401 965, 240 1, 068, 006 969, 250
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration . 712 7/0 7i2 7/0 9/0 710
Personal Services 114.302 127 175 128 705 137 .054 160 .255 137 064
Other Expenses 76.301 91.199 90 700 120 .0806 120 .080 120.080
Total - General Fund 193 .603 218 .374 219 405 257 134 280 .335 257 1134
Instruction 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/0 10/
Personal Services 180 391 189.325 187 540 211,567 211 .567 211 567
Other Expenses 172 .485 319.301 304 556 426 249 505 .808 426 .249
Fotal - General Fund 352 .876 508 .626 502 .096 637 818 717,375 637 .816
Federal Contributions 53 .300 53.000 : 0 0 0 G
Total - All Funds 406 .176 561 .626 502 086 637 816 717 375 637 816
EQUIPMENT 3.976 75 .500 74 900 - 70.280 70 .290 ‘ 65 .300
Federal Contributions 34,208 0 0 0 0 0
Total - AL Funds 38,185 75 .500 74.900 70.290 70,200 65 .360
Agency Grand Total 637, 964 855, 500 796, 401 965,240 1,068,000 960,250
. Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Increased Regional Training Courses - Additional funds and two posilions are included to
expand regional Jocal police training opportunities.
Personal Services $ 23,201
Other Expenses 165 .595
Total 218 .796
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (settled coniracts) $2.626. annual incremenis and
minagement incenlive pldn $9.577. annualization of part year costs $3.072 and other personal
services adiustments ($835).
Personal Services 14 440
Other Expenses - [nflalion aliowance.
Other Expenses 41 .874
Equipment- Reduction in funds required . .
Equipment £ 5.210]
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal Services $7.936. other expenses
$3.163. and equipmenl $600. :
All Accounts 11 .69%
Total Governor's Changes $ 27,599
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Decreased Regional Training - Funds are decreased for two po:,mons and additional contmcts
for addilional regional training courses.
Personal Services {s  23.201)
Other Expenses { 74 .559;
Equipment Reduction - PA 81-255 reduces $4.890 in funds for equipment for this agency.
Egquipment ( 4 990}

Tolal Legislative Changes ($ 107, 750)



114 - Regulation and Protection

nder the provisions of PA 77614, this agency was assigned to the Departinent of Public Safely for administrative purposes onty. effective January
1. 1979,



Regulation and Protection - 115

BOARD OF PERMIT EXAMINERS!

2004
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Reguest Recommended Appropriation
1975- 88 1980-81 19806-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Fuyll- Time 1 1 i 1 1 1
OPERATING BUDGET
(0% Personal Services 15,125 17 ,500 17,000 17 674 17,700 17,700
002 Other Expenses 1,911 6,000 5 .500 7,000 6,900 6,900
999 Agency Total - General Fund 17,036 23, 500 22, 500 24,674 24, 600 24, 500
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS . Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 annual increment and management incentive plan $628, personal
Services roundoff {$18).
Personal Services & 810
Reduction in telephone expenses. )
Other Expenses £ 4 ,400)
Other Expenses - Other reductions.
Other Expenses £ 100)
Estimated Expenditure Differentisl Adjustment - Personal services ($110}, and other
expenses $5.960.
All Accounts 5,780
Total Governor's Changes $ 2,100@

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

'Under the provisions of PA 77-614, this agency was assigned to the Department of Public Safety for administrative purposes only, effective Jannary
1, 1879,



116 - Regulation and Protection

OFFICE OF CIVIL PREPAREDNESS!

2009
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Exgpenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended -Appropriation
1979- 86 1980-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981- 82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)

POSITION SUMMARY

General Fund

Permanent Full-Time 30 30 30 30 30 30

Other Funds .

Permanent Fuil-Time g 8 8 8 8 8

Others Equated to Full-Time 1 1 0 1 1 1

OPERATING BUBGET
001 Perscnal Services 420,663 498 ,300 441 508 508 657 507 .090 512 589
002 Other Expenses 34,315 40,800 53,986 88,251 a5 .700 85 .700
005 Equipment 160 100 160 9,085 100 100

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns g 0 o 0 i 615,338
999 Agency Total - General Fund . 4585, 078 539, 000 495, 592 6685, 973 592, 800 1, 213, 727

Additicnal Funds Available

Federal Contributions® 465 974 416,735 428 171 492,273 492,273 492,273

Agency Grand Total 924, 932 455, 735 923, 763 1, 098, 2486 1, 085, 073 1, 706, 500

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 30/0 30/0 3¢/0 30/0 30/0 30/0

Personal Services 420,663 498,300 441,508 518,930 518,195 523 784

Other Expenses 34,315 40 600 53 906 62 .851 60,300 60,300
Total - General Fund 454,978 538 900 495 492 581 783 378,495 584 .084
Training and Education -

Other Expenses 0 0 0 25,400 25,400 25,400
Total - General Fund 0 0 Q 45,400 25,400 25,400

Federal Contributions 0 ¢] 0 6,350 6,350 6 .350
Total - All Funds 0 3] M) 31 .750 31.750 31,750
Federal Llisaster
Assistance Grant

Federal Contributions 59,047 0 0 i] 0 1]
State Cooperative Training Agreement

Federal Contributions 0 0 11,145 0 0 ]
Nuglear Civil Protection
Planning Grant 0/3 0/3 6/3 0/3 0/3 0/3

Federal Contributions 55,270 54,957 63,567 75,852 75 852 75 852
Radiological Defense Maintenance
and Calibration Facility 0/6 0/5 0/s 0/5 0/5 - 0/5

Federal Contributions 100,380 103,053 127,028 134 871 134 871 134 871
Less: Turnover Personal Services 0 1] 0 - 10,273 - 11,198 - 11,188
GRANT PAYMENTS-OTHER THAN TOWNS

Emergency Communications

Tolland Co. Mutual Aid

Fire Service 0 0 ¢ 0 0 121,265
Quinebaug Vealley Emergency

Communications Inc. t] 0 1] 0 0 92 .040
Colchester Emergency Center g 0 o 0 0 106,600
Willimantic Switch Board 0 o 0 0 ] 68 6460
Region V Council, Inc. o 0 0 i} Y 119 568
Westbrook ) ¢ 0 0 0 0 89 440
Total, Emergency

Communications Grants 0 1} i} Q 0 567 553
Maintenance of County Base

Fire Radio Network i} 0 0 o 0 9,085

Maintenance of State- Wide



Fire Radio Network 0 0 1]

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
Local Civil Preparedness

Federal Contributions 254 277 258 728 226 ,431
EQUIPMENT 100 100 100
Agency Grand Total 924, 052 8955, 735 923, 763

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Advance Funding for Emergency Preparedness Training for State and Local Personnel -
An additional $25.400 is proposed to provide advance funding for emergency preparedness
training, Federal reimbursement will be received for 75 percent of these costs.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracis), $7,478, 1981-82 annual
increments and management incentive plan, $5,408, annualization of part year costs, $6,474,
turnover £$11,195) and other personal services adjustments, 536.

Other Expenses - Infiation allowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $56.794, other expenses
$1.114.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for one vacan! position to effect economy.
Personal Services - Excessive personal services amounis are eliminated.

Emergency Communications Granfs - Funds for the state's contribution to various
emergency communications centers are transferred from the Non-Functional, Miscellaneous
" Compiroller section of the budget te the Office of Civil Preparedness. This change is for
administralive purposes only. It is intended that this change will facilitate a greater degree of
coordination and cooperation among these operations.

Emergency Communications Grants - Funds are eliminated for the Litchfieid County Fire
Service Grant because this service is no longer in operation, Funds are reduced for Region V
Council, In¢, to reflect an 80% cap on the state’s participation in funding emergency
communications centers. In the future, it is expected that the General Assembly, with input
from those inveived in emergency communications centers, will develop eligibility
requirements for funding and parameters for iimiting the state’s financial involvement to
certain threshold figures.

Statewide Telecommunicetions Policy and Coordination - Funds are transferred from the
Department of Administrative Services to the Office of Civii Preparedness for one position
responsible for statewide telecommunications policy. The Office is requested to review
Section 4-23m of the Ceneral Statutes concerring slatewide telecommunications policy. and to
prepare a report for the Ceneral Assembly which wili address the various statutory
requirements and include a schedule for implementation. HB 5318 implements this change.

County and State-Wide Fire Radio Networks - Funds for the stale's contribution to the
maintenance of county and statewide fire networks are transferred from the Non-Functional,
Miscellaneous Compirotler section of the budget to the Office of Civil Preparedness. This
change is for adminisirative purposes only. It is intended thatl this change will facilitate a
greater degree of coordination and cooperalion among these operations.

Regulation and Protection - 117

0 g

275 200 275,200
8,065 160

1, 698, 248 1, 085, 673

Other Expenses

Personal Services

Other Expenses

All Accounis

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Personal Services

Grant Payments- QOther
Than Towas

Emergency Communications
Grant

Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns

Emergency Communications
Grant

Personal Services

7 800

275,200

160
1, 706, 000

Amount of
Change

& 25,400

8.760

5,200

57 .808.
$ 97,288

& 14.411)

( 16,000}

621 505

{ 23.952)

30 .000



118 - Regulation and Protection

Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
County Base Fire Radio

Network 7 800
State-wide Fire Nelwork 9,985
Total 17,785
Total Legisiative Changes $ 620,927

‘nder the provisions of PA 77-614, this agency was assigned to the Department of Public Safety for administrative purposes only, effective January
1, 1979,

®The Office of Civil Preparedness anticipates they will receive $492,273 in federal funds in 1981-82 from the Federal Emergency Managemen! Agency
(FEMA). This amount includes $275,200 for expenses of local civil preparedness organizations, $134,871 for correclive and preventive maintenance
of all Civil Defense Radiclogical equipment, $75.852 for contingency planning for nuclear attacks, and $6,350 for emergency preparedness training
and education for staie and local personnel. The Office indicates they will receive an additional $309.940 in 1851-82 from FEMA, including $264,885
from a 50 percent matching fund program that provides reimbursement for expenses incurred by the agency in carrying out its civil preparedness
responsibilities; $25,000 for a program to improve. maintain, and update the State Disaster Assislance Plars $1,008 for mainienance and annual
recurring costs of Civil Defense communications and warning equipment, and $19,050 for emergency preparedness training and education for stale
and local personnel. The $309,240 is recorded as revenue 1o the General Fund rather than as reimbursement, because the Office of Civil Preparedness
is budgeted on a gross rather than a net basis for these federal programs.



001
062

005

993

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated lo Full-Time
Ollier Funds

Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services
Other Expenses

_ Other Current Expenses

Equipmen!
Other Fuading Acts
Granis to Other than Towns

Agency Total - General Fund'

Additional Funds Available
Faderal Contributions?
Special Funds, Non- Appropriated®

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Management Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Tolal - General Fund
Federal Conlributions
Total - Al Funds

BData Processing
FPersonal Services
Other Expenses

Totsl - General Fund

Dealers and Repairers
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Driver Licensing
Persenal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Registration and Title

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Special Funds. Non- Appropriated
Total - All Funds

Bivision of Emissions
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses
Total - General Fund

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

EQUIPMENT

GRANTS-OTHER THAN TOWNS
Motor Vehicle Theft Task Force

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT

Actual
Expenditure
1979-80

941

10,803 748
4,350,827
87,371

81 .246

0

0

15, 423, 192

31.601
300,172

15, 754, 985

81/2,
1,184,189
117,969
1.302,138
31,601
1.,333.739

58/0
718,399
1.621.748
2.340 147

3z/0
446,946
109,103
556.049

263/0
3,077 565
579,599
3.657 164

502/0
5,476 666
1.922 408
7.39%.077

300,172
7 699,248

4/a

0

0

87 371
87 371

G

81 .246

2101

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81

954
36

12,648 550
5,318,000
0

52 .000
50,000

0

18, 068, 550

33,004
400,600

18, 502, 454

81/2
1.407 478
103 820
1,511,298
33 .904
1,545,202

58/0
1,1271.083
2,290 653
3.411.736

33/0
533 .874
105,180
639 .054

262/0
3,443 874
586,554
4,049,428

511/0
6.G667 .256
2.,221.793
8,289 .049

400,000
&.689 .049

5/0

74 985
G

0

74 985

4]

52,000

1986- 51
{as of 2/81)

954
30

12,252 .563
5,242,657
0

45,865

0

0

17, 541, 085

21,433
400 000

17,962,518

81/2
1,358 .227
- 139,191
1,497 418

21,433
1,518,851

58/0

B25 131
2,171,158
2.996 289

33/0
465 .337
121 663
587 000

262/0
1,376 727
727 820
4,104 ,547

511/0
6.142,174
2,079 685
8,221,859

400,000
8.621,859

5/0

84 967
3,140
i
88,107

0

45 865

Agency
Request
1981-82

954

13,138,425
6,490,308
0

252,375

0

a

149, 881,108

38,650
400,000

20, 319, 758

81/2
1,417,148
176,322
1,593 471
35 850
1,632,121

58/0
975,040
2,352 674
3.327 714

33/0
519 .876
136,760
656 ,636

262/0
3,591,538
769,515
4,301 053

511/0
6,766,999
3,078,978
9 .845 ,977

400,000
10,245 977

5/0

101 .431
35 059
0

137 290

- 233 408

252,375

Regulation and Protection - 119

Governor's
Recommended Appropriation
1981-82 1581-82
954 b22
31 60
2 2
12,722,000 12 747 306
5,984 000 5,985,343
1] 0
62,000 155,403
1] 305,000
4 25,000
18, 768, 060 19,218, 052
38 6560 154 100
400 .000 400,000
19, 2606, 650 19,772, 152
81/2 81/2
1,413 483 1,458 448
131,077 131.077
1,544,560 1,589,523
38,650 154,160
1.583 .216 1,743 .623
58/( 58/0
974 284 1,005,115
2,351,169 2 .351.,169
3,325 453 3 .356 ,284
33/0 34/0
537,927 568 966
124 509 125 .852
662 436 504 618
262/0 2440
3,709 051 3,670,810
626 422 626,422
4,335 473 4,297 232
515/0 47710
6.751 ,258 6,404 974
2,730 .823 2.730.823
9,482,081 9,135,797
400,000 400,000
9 8862 .0681 9,535 .797
5/0 5/0
85,997 88,965
20 .000 20,000
0 0
1045 .8987 108,995
- 750,000 - 450,000
62,000 155,403
0 25.000




120 - Reguiation and Protection

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 00 4/0 0/0
Motor Vehicle Branch in Ansonia, ‘
PA 80-444 G 50,000 0

Certain Branch Offices in

the Department of Motor Vehicles .
HB 5109 . 0 0 4]
15, 754, 965 18, 502, 454

Agency Grand Total 17,962, 518

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay rzise {for settled contracts) $463,265, annual increments and
management incentive plan $158.431, annualization of part year costs $114,000, turnover
reduction {$750,000), overtime $100,000, and other personal services adjustments ($12,246),

Other Expenses - Funds are recommended for inflationary increases in existing leases for
branch offices $171,830, inflationary increase in unit costs for photo licenses $293,483,
inflationary increases for registration marker plates $91,825, other inflation increases $321,9186,
cost savings from lease purchase of cerlain computer equipment ($168,000}. additional cost
savings and adjustments ($184,654).

Other Funding Acts - Funds for Ansonia office personnel are transferred to Personal Services.
They are proposed to be abserbed in that account for 1961-82. .

Equipment - Repiacement costs $10.000,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $395.987, other expenses
$214,943, equipment $6,135, other funding acts $50,000,

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Closure of Motor Vehicle Branches - The following branches will be closed to effect
economy: Willimantic, Bristol, Meriden, Milford, Norwalk, Old Saybrook., aand Ansonia.
Funding for these -branches is removed. The foliowing branches will remain open:
Wethersfield, Hamden, Middletown, New Britain, Pulnam, Bridgeport, Dapbury, Stamford,
Enfield, Norwich, Northwest, New London and Waterbury. Funds for 47 positions snd related
© expenses associated with these branches are eliminated. Legislation implementing this change
was not approved. '

Institution of One-Stop System - Additional equipment funds are provided so the
Department can institufe a stalewide one-stop system. The one-stop system streamlines motor
vehicle processing procedures because it allows al! business to be conducted at one station.

Also, personal services funding for 9 positions are removed due to increased efficiencies

eesulting from the implementation of the one-slop system. :

Implementation of Dealer Plates Inspection Team - Funds are provided for a dealer plate
inspection team compoesed of ore additienal inspector and existing staff. It is anticipated lhat
this unit will generate $753,750 in additional reveaue for the state. The Department shall
document its success in generating this additional revenue as a part of its 1962-83 budget
submission.

Funds for Vacanl Positions - Additionsl funds are provided to fill vacan! positicns.

Motor Vehicle Theft Task Force - Funds are provided as a grant to the foint Commitiee on
Legislative Management (o continue the Motor Vehicle Theft Task Force.

0/0 0/¢

€] ]

0 1]

20, 319, 758 19, 2086, 650

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Funding Acts

Equipmeant

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Equipment
Personal Services
Totul

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total

Personal Setvices

23/0

305,000

19,772,182

Amount of
Change

% 73 .450

526,400

( 50 .000)

10,000

667 085

$ 1,226,915

{3 6&11.000)

105 280
é 105 820}
540)

13 .91
1.343
15.254

728 .215



Reguiation and Protection - 121

Grant-Other Than Towns -
Motor Vehicle Theft

Task Force 25,000
Equipment - Pursuanl lo Section 34. of PA 255. a 7.1% reduction has been made to effect
ecohomy. :
Equipment { 11.877)
Total Legislative Changes $ 145,052
ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS
Appropriation

HB 5108An Act Concerning Branch Offices of the Department of Motor Vehicles - This act provides funds 1o support
approximalely half of the branch offices that were eliminaled in SA 81-22. the Appropriations Act. The Commissioner of

Motor Vehicles is required to take immediate steps to close branches to remain within available funding.
$ 305 .000

‘General Fund revenues in the amount of approximalely $102.574.370 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in 1981-82. broken down as
follows: malor velicle registration fees $07.294.662, molor vehicle driver licensing fees $2.424.382. and various licenses. permils. and fees. $2.855.326.

4t is anlicipated Ut the agency will receive $154.160 in fiscal 1981-82 from the U.S. Departmenl! of Transporlation through the slate Department of
Transportalion. These funds will be used primarily for projects that promole molor vehicle safety.

I is anlicipated that the agency will receive $400.000 from a surcharges of $1.00 on reflectorized safety marker plates. The proceeds from these
surcharges are placed in a special fund fo finance the costs of the marker plates.




122 - Regulation and Protection

001
002

005
999

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses
Equipment

Agency Total - General Fund®

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions?

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Operation and Maintenance
of Property
Personal Services
QOther Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

General Operation of the Militia

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fuad
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Administrative Allowances
Other Expenses

First Company Governor's
Foot Guard

Personal Services

{Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Second Company

Gavernor's Foot Guard
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

First Company Governor's
Horse Guard

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Second Company Governor's
Horse Guard

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

MILITARY DEPARTMENT!

Actual
Expenditure
1979- 80

104

1,481 048
1,629,613
155,544
4,921

3,276,126

627 .600

3,903,126

2311
365,536
11.330
376 866
17,140
394,006

86/8

943 442
1.448 889
2,392,331
445 627

2 837 958

137 347

33,460
170.837
164 283
335 070

67 .419

11.000
12 .560
23 .500

10.879
12,500
23 479

7.611
22.726
30 .637

4.833
20.759
45 .5092

2201
Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980- 81 1988-81
(as of 2/81)
104 104
H 1
6 6
1,591 500 1.452 096
1.684 ,000 2,228 .343
154 500 181 .080
12,000 12,000
3, 442, 0 3,873,519
578 .679 680,539
4, 020, 679 4, 554, 058
2311 231
432 660 375,540
15,348 61,100
448 008 436 640
17 800G 19,600
465 808 458 240
a1/5 81/5
1.067 285 1.001 .368
1.518 .227 1.977 783
Z2.585 512 2.979.179
409 839 471 074
2,995 351 3 .450.253
48 969 37 160
17 .925 44 960
66 .854 82 .3120
151 .040 189 .865
217 934 271 .985
60,000 72 000
13.411 12 .000
12 .750 12 .750
26 .161 24 .7560
13 411 12,000
12.750 12 .750
26 161 24 750
9 .558 § .500
25 .000 25,000
34 .558 33 500
6.2086 5.500
22 .000 22 000
28 .206 27 .8500

Agency
Request
1981-82

104

1,617 875
3.472 571
173 .2160
52 .40C

5, 316, 006

666,300

3, 982, 306

23/1
431,173
71 .405
502 .578
26 .315
522,893

81/5
1.094 ,327
3.214 711
4,309,038

442 745
4.751.,783

48,375
19,755
64,130
203,240
271.370

60,000

13 .500
18,400
31,900

13,500
18 400
©31.900

10.600
31.000
41,000

7,000
38 .600
45 .900

Governor's
Recommended Appropriation

1481~ 82 1981-82
104 98
1 1
6 . &
1,576,000 1.517 156
2,069 000 2 041 544
165,300 140,505
14,000 13.066
3, 826, 300 3,712, 211
666,300 666 .300
4, 492, 600 4, 378, 511
2301 a2n
431,118 418 .068
76 .400 70 400
501,518 488 .468
20,315 20315
521.833 508 .783
81/5 78/5
1.093 .588 1.045 .794
1.837 000 1.837 000
2.830 588 2.882 794
442 745 442 .745
3.373.333 3,325,539
47 .300 47 300
18 400 18 400
65 .700 65 .700
203 .240 203,240
268,840 268,940
60,060 60,000
13.000 13,000
13.800 9,258
26 .800 22,253
13.000 13.000
13,860 9,253
26,800 22,253
9.200 $.200
27,300 18.284
36,500 27 484
6.000 6.000
28,300 ’ 18 954
34,300 24 954



Regulation and Protection « 123

021 Firing Squads

Other Current Expenses 155,544 154,500 181,080 173,160 165,300 140 ,505
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 1] 0 ¢ i} - ,35.208 - 35,208
'EQUIPMENT _  gem 12 000 12,000 52 400 14,060 13,006
Agency Grand Total 3,803,126 4, 020, 679 4, 554, 058 5, 982, 306 4,492, 600 4,378, 511
. Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raise (settled contracts) $11,254, annual increments and
management incentive plan $21,.471, annualization of ?art year costs $12,348, turnover
{$35,206), and other personal services adjustment ($23,367

Personal Services ‘ (8  13.500)
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
Other Expenses 86,375
Other Expenses - Fuel inflation. -
. Other Expenses 65,225
Firing Squad Salary Increase.
Other Current Expenses 10,800
Equipment - Inflation allowance.
Equipment 2,000
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $138,404, other expenses
{$310,943), and other current expenses ($26,580). .
All Accounts { 198.,119)
Total Governor's Changes s 47,219
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Position Reduction - Funds are eliminated for six vacant positions to effect a more efficient
-use of existing staff.
. Personal Services (s 60844}
Governor’s Fool and Horse Guards - Funds for other expenses for these activities are reduced
to effect economy. ‘
Other Expenses { 27 456}
Firing Squads - Funds are reduced in anticipation of fewer requests due to the requirement
that firing squads be provided in response to requests from relatives only. This legislation was ‘
not approved. Therefore. additional funds may be needed for this program.
: ' Other Current Expenses { 24 ,795)
Equipment Reduction - PA §1-255 reduces $994 in equipment funds for this agency.
- Equipmerit £ 994)
Total Legislative Changes (s 114,689)

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Fuel - The Military Department will require approximately $300,000 in additional funds for fuel and utilities during 1981-82, This amount, which
will be handled through the Fuel and Ulilities Account, is based on 5% conservation in usage below 1980-81 amounts.

Closure of Armories - The Military Department is requested to provide to the General Assembly by Ogtober 1, 1981, a plan to close at least 5
armories. In developing this plan, the Department should consider the relative efficiency of each armory and the impact of closure on the
Department's abilities to carry out its responsibilities.



124 - Regulation and Protection

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

. 1981 ~ Prior
Program or Project Authorization Authorization
Repairs #nd Improvemenis at the Hartford Armory, Sec. 2b, 8B 1138 $ 500000 § 500,000
1981 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS
Amount of Prior
Program or Project . Reduction Authorization
Plamming for replacement of national guard facilities at an airport, ‘
Sec. 47, SB 1138 ’ § 46,792 % 75,000
Hartford Armory renovation, Sec. 92, S8 1138 72,400 165,000
Bristol Armory land acquisition, Sec. 102, 8B 1138 50,000 50,000
Camp Hartell maintenance facility. Sec. 103, SB 1138 22,000 60,000

Total
Project Cost
{State Funds)

$ 1,006,000

Reduced
Authorization

8 28,208
92 600

0

38,000

"Wnder the provisions of PA 77-614, this agency was assigned to the Department of Public Safety for administrative purposes only, effective January

1, 1679,

%It s anticipated that approximately $710,000 in revenue will be received in fiscal 1981-82 from the National Guard Bureau and the U8, Army Reserve
ag reimbursement for operation and maintenance costs for property owned by the state and utilized by the Army and the Ajr National Guards. Since
the Department is budgeted on 2 gross rather than net basis for certain federal programs, these monies are recorded as revenue to the General Fund
rather than as reimbursement to the agency’s budget. In addition, General Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $47.000 are anticipated o

be collected by the agency in fiscal 1981-82 from armory rentals.

#t is estimated that approximately $666,300 wili be received from the National Guard Bureau for the operations of the militia and maintenance of

property which is presently funded on a "net” basis.




CONNECTICUT WING CIVIL AIR PATROL

2202
Actual . Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1978-80 1980-81 1980-81
{as of 2/81}
GRANT PAYMENTS
OTHER THAN TOWNS . .
601 Civil Air Patroi 9,580 9,600 11.800
999  Agency Total General Fund 9, 580 9, 600 11, 900

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Inflation and Round Off Increase - Additional funds are provided for inflation and rounding
purposes.

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Agency
Request
1981-82

14,500

14, 500

Regula(ion and Protection - 125

Governor's
Recommended Appropriation
1981- 82 1981- 82
13,000 13.000

13, 608 13,000

Amount of
Change
Grant Payments - Other Than
Towns ' $ 1.100
Total Governor's Changes $ 1,100



126 - Regulation and Protection

COMMISSION ON FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL

2304
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Reguest Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1880-81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
. (as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund :
Permanent Full-Time 7 8 8 7 7 7
QOthers Equated to Full- Time 2 : 2 2 3 2z 2
OPERATING BUDGET . .
g Personal Services 116 .228 127126 131,594 167 303 163,600 163 600
an2 Other Expenses 55,384 39.941 38 .644 42 981 43 000 43,000
005 Equipment 4.728 5,000 4,950 5,350 5,350 4,970
Grant Payment - Other Than Towns 0 0 0 0 o 313.755
998 Agency Total - General Fund 176, 340 172, 066 . 175, 1886 215, 632 211, 850 535, 325
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions’ 159,353 100,000 - 138,501 30,000 30,000 30 000
Agency Grand Total 335, 693 272, 066 313, 689 245, 632 241, 950 5535, 325
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Office of State Fire
Administration
Personal Services 118 .228 137 125 131,594 167 ,301 163 ,600 163 600 |
Other Expenses 55,384 39 941 38 644 42,981 © 43,000 - 43,000
Total - General Fund 171 612 187 ,066. 170,238 210,282 206 ,600 206,600
Federal Contributions 153 ,478 78,000 116,501 15,000 15,000 15,000
Total - All Funds. 325 080 245 066 286 739 225,282 221 600 221 660
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Paymenis to Volunteer Fire
Companies _ 0 0 0 0 0 144,600
Fire Training Schools:
Willimantic g 0 0 0 4} 40470
Torrington 0 ) g 0 a 33,385
New Haven 0 4} +] 0 0 22 .260
Derby ] 1] 1] 0 ¢] 29,120
Wolcott 0 0 o 0 0 22,260
Fairfield 0 0 0 o 0 22 .260
Total - Fire Training Schools ‘ o 0 0 ] 0 169 .755
Equipment 4 .728 ' 5.000 4.950 © 5,350 5,350 - 4 970
Federal Contributions 5,875 22 .000 22 .000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Total - All Funds 10 .803 27 000 26,950 20,350 20,350 20,350
Agency Grand Total 335, 693 272, 068 313, 689 245, 632 - 241, 950 555, 325
‘ Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Assalﬁption of Arsen Program - Funds are included for one position in the Arson Program
curremly supported by Federal funds from the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration.
Personal Services’ 3 30,000
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (seftled contracis}. $2,416, annual increments and
management incentive. plans, $2,988, annualization of part year costs, $1,645 and round off,
$28. o
Personal Services 6 .475
Other Expenses - Funds not required for 1961-82,
- Other Expenses { 3.841)

Equipment - Inflation allowance.



Regulation and Protection - 127

Equipmemnt 350

Estimated Expenditure Differentiel Adjustment - Personal Services ($4,468), Other
Expenses $8,197, and Equipment $50.
: All Accounts 3.778
Total Governor's Changes $ 36,762

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR’'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Payments to Volunteer Fire Companies - Funds for these payments are iransferred from the
BDepartment of Public Safety. The Commission will administer this program in 1981-82. It is
intended that this change will facilitate a greater degree of coordination and cooperation
among state fire programs. PA 81-353 implements this change. .
Grant Payments- Other

Than Towns

Payments to Volunteer Fire

Companies £ 144 .800

Fire Training Schools - Funds for the state's contribution to various fire training scheols are
transferred from the Non-Functional, Miscellaneous Comptroller section of the budget to the

Commission on Fire Prevention and Control. This change is for administrative purposes only.
It is imended that this change will facilitate a greater degree of coordination and cooperation

among state fire programs.

. ' Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns

'Fire Training Schools 168,755
Equipment Reduction - PA 81-255 reduces $380 in equipment funds for this agency.

Equipment (380)

Total Legislative Changes $ 313,375

‘It is anticipated that in 1981-82 the Commission will receive $30,000 in federal funds from the U.S. Department of Transportation to provide
hazardous materials training to fire service and other emergency personnel across the state.



128 « Regulation and Protection

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY BUSINESS REGULATION

2401
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81) ‘ i
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund _
Permanent Full-Time ) 3 0 0 0 4 €]
OPERATING BUDGET. .
001, Personal Services 29,221 0 a 0 a . 0
002 Other Expenses 3.533 0 394 0 0 0

999 Agency Total 32,754 0 394 0 0 o



5603
01
002

005

POSITION SUMMARY
Banking Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses
Equipment

Agency Total - Banking Fund’

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses
Fringe Benefits
Total - Banking Fund

Supervision of Banks & Related
Financial Institutions

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - Banking Fund

Supervision of Securities
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - Banking Fund

Supervision of Credit Unions
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - Banking Fund

Supervision of Disclosure
Consumer Credit
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - Banking Fund

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

EQUIPMENT
Agency Total - Banking Fund

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Actual
Expenditure
1979-80

131
3

2,162,986
348 494
707 835

15,632

3, 234, 947
0/19

317 838
78,120

707 B35

1,103 .79

0/66
1.174 672
185,213
1,359,885

0/21
259,258
35,0699
294,357

0/14
206,573
28 774
235,347

0/11
204,644
21,288
225 .932
G
15.632

3, 234, 947

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

2402

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81

138

2,821,000
580,000
828,000

30,000

4,139, 00¢

017
339,478
215,326

828,000
1,382,804

0/68
1,348 255
270,803
1,619,058

0/21
334 473
102,145
435,618

0/15
283 403
40,688
324 091

0/15
315.391
31.038
346 429
0

30 .000

4, 139, 600

1880- 81
(as of 2/81)

134

2,498 861
629 ,245
789,415

28 407

3, 945, 928

0117
323 657
205,293

789 415
1,318,365

0/68
1,285,426
258 184
1,543 810

G/21
318,887
97,385
416,272

G/15
270,198
38 792
308 ,988

013
300,694
29,5692
330,288
1]

28 467

3, 945, 928

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (settled contracts) $165.797, annual increments and
management incentive plan $48.576, annualization of pari-year costs $25.552. turnover
($140,600), and other personal service adjustments {$45,468).

Other Expenses - Increased costs of motor vehicle rentals and supplies.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

Other Current Expenses - increased fringe benefit costs.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $248.682. other expenses
$110,898, other current expenses $79.535, equipment $1.503.

Regulation and Protection - 129

Agency Governor's :
Reguest Recommended ~Appropriation
1281-82 1981-82 1981-82
136 136 135
B 5 5
2,988 ,366 2,802,000 2.787 889
799,279 780,800 758 ,988
1,046,161 98G 700 980,700
30,000 36,000 30,000
4, 863, 806 4, 593, 300 4, 557, 377
0/19 /19 0/18
405,981 395,200 380 880
266,134 251,800 249,112
1,046,162 98¢ ,700 980,700
1,718,276 1,827,700 1.610.,701
0/66 0/68 0/66
1.572 .92 1,530,400 1.530 ,400
/332,850 328 300 323,934
1,805 ,842 1,858,700 1,854,334
0/21 0/21 0/21
372 654 367,100 367,100
112,906 112 800 100,865
485 554 479,900 467 965
0/15 0/15 0/18
317,164 311,800 311 800
49 000G 49 800 48 433
366,164 361,600 360,233
015 0/15 0/15
359 .575 337,500 337,500
38,395 37 900 36 .644
397,970 375,400 374,144
- 46,000 - 140,000 - 140,000
30 .000 3G .000 30,000
4, 863, 806 4, 593, 300 4, 557, 377
Amount of
Change
Personal Services L3 54 .456
Other Expenses 14 .011
Other Expenses 26 447
Other Current Expenses 111 .750

All Accounts

440 .708



130 - Regulation and Protection

Total Governor's Changes
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Position Reduction: - Funds for an Accountant I position are eliminated.
. Personal Services

Other Expenses - Funds are reduced to reflect improved productivity and efficiency.
. Other Expenses

Total Legislative Changes

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

(s

(s

647, 372

14 311)

11.612)

25, 923)

Coordination with Federal Regulations - The General Assembly requests the Banking Department to stud.y curren! state and Federal regulatory
activities in the banking area and to prepare a report addressing options for eliminating any duplication and possible opportunities for increasing

overall coordination and effectiveness.

“The Banking Fund is a non-appropriated fund based on 1978 legisiation. Public Act 76-231 provides that the Banking Department may spend up to
the level requested by the agency. However, for informational purposes, the appropriated 1980-81 column represents the Legislature’s recommended

level of expenditure for that year, since the process still allows for such recommendations. Both the Governor and the Appropriations Committee

have made recommendations relative to the level of expenditure for fiscal 1981-82 even though the agency may spend up to the level requested.

Resources of the Banking Fund are derived from fees and assessments collected from various finacial institutions. Banking Fund revenues in the
amount of approximately $4,863,808 are anticipated in fiscal 1981-82, broken down as follows: apportionment of expenses among state banks,
building or savings and loan associations, $3,958,848; registration and filing fees of brokess, salesmen and investment advisors and agents, $88,010;-

fees for examination of credit unions, $99.060; license fees, $245,000; and miscellaneous $472.950.



DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Actual
Expenditure
1879-80
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 77
QPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 1,189,338
002 Other Expenses 66,080
999 Agency Total - General Fund’ 1, 255, 418
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions ] 5,604
Agency Grand Total . t, 261, 022
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 810
Personal Services 146 810
Other Expenses 17,264
Total - General Fund 164,074
Examination of Reeords 24/0
Personal Services 482 ,397
Other Expenses 13 642
TFotal - General Fund . 496 039
Licenses and Claims 23/0
Personal Services . 357 ,875
Other Expenses 31,351
Total - General Fund 389,228
Federal Contributions 5,604
Total - Al Funds 394,830
Casualty Actuarial 5/0
Personal Services 120,615
Other Expenses 2,947
Total - General Fund 123 562
Rafing 440
Personal Services 81,841
Other Expenses 876
Total -~ General Fund 82,517
Health Insurance Division /0
Personal Services 0
Other Expenses 3}
Total - General Fund 0
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 1]
Agency Grand Total 1, 261, 022

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

2403

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81

81

' 1,515,300
83,200

1,598, 500

0
1,598, 500

16/0
216,017
18,308
234 325

31/0
592,502
20,500
613,092

28/0
408 ,471
33,502
442 0683

0
442,063

740

144 275
9,400
183 .675

4/0
85,883
1,400
87,283

3/0
68,062
0

68 062
0

1, 598, 500

1880-8%
{as of 2/81)

81

1,413,170
106,800

1, 520, 670

0

1, 520, 070

10/0
185,079
29,090
214,169

28/0
564,007
26,480
590,487

27/0
413 634
41,360
454,934
0

454 ;934
B
141,370
7 950
1491320
4/0
91,728
2 1080
93,808
i
17 352
0
17,352
0

1, 520, 870

Personal Services - 1961-82 pay raise (settled contracts) $19,741, annual increments and
management incentive plap $15562, annualization of part year costs $16,934, turnover

{$75,700), other personal services adjustments $18,163.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

"“Other Expenses

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $102,130, and other

expenses ($4,700).

Agency
Reguest
1981-82

81
1,566,503
114 444

1, 686, 947

0

1, 684, 947

10/0
216,868
30,404
247,270

20/0

601,568
20,912
622 ,480

27(0
439,582
49,395
488 977
0

488 .977

710
154,112
9,495
163,607

4/0
95,258
1,988
97,246

4/0
78,117
2,250
80,367

- 19,000

1,680, 947

Governor's

Recommended

1981-82

81

1,610,000
109,000

1, 619,000

0
1, 619, 000

10/0
216,900
30,000
246,900

20/0
601,600
20,160
821 700

270
439,700
46 600
486,300

0
486,300

7ie
154,100
9,200
163,300

4/0
95,300
1,500
97 200

4/0
78,100
1,200
79.300

- 75,700

1, 619, 680

Personal Services

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Regulation and Protection - 131

Appropriation
1981-82

78

1,431,568
109,000

1, 540, 568

0
1, 540, 568

10/0
211,966
30,000
241 965

28/0
570,499
20,100
500,598

26/0
419 441
46 600
466,041

4]

466 041
710
150,660
9,200
159,800
4/0
93,131
1,900
95,031
3/0
61,632
1,200
52,832

- 75,700
1, 540, 568

Amount of
Change

{s 5,300}
§,800

97 430
$ o8, 630




132 - Regulation and Protection

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Vacant Positions - Funds are eliminated for three vacant positions to effect economy. These

positions include an Insurance Examiner 2 at $17,892, an Insurance Examiner 1 at 15,033, and
a Head Clerk at $10,530.

Persconal Services {s
Personal Services - Excessive personal services funds are eliminated based on an analysis of
1981-82 requirements. .
Personal Services {
Total Legislative Changes (s

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Y

43 ,435)

34 ,997)

78, 432)

Frequency of Examinations - The General Assembly requests the Insurance Department to submit a report addressing current and optional policies

regarding the frequency of examinations of insurance com
optional policies concerning the frequency of examinations.

panies. This report should include consideration of the public impact of current and

‘General fund revenues in the amount of approximately $3,446,993 are anticipated o be collected by te agency in fiscal 1981-82 broken down as
follows: assessments for 70% of the agency’s actual expenditures, $1,489.838; insurance agency license fees, $286,000; various other insurance license

fees, $207,000; tax on premiums, $1,177,993; and miscellaneous sources $286,102.



Regulation and Protection - 133

DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR CONTROL

2404
Actual Estimated
Expenditure  Appropriated Expenditure
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 52 32 52
Other Fuads
Others Equated to Full-Time 4 1 1
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 734 .931 809 900 792 .937
002 Other Expenses 98,927 111 .200 137 650
998  Agency Total - General Fund' 833, 858 921, 100 930, 587
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions 6.783 7 .600 15.778
Agency Grand Total 840, 641 928, 708 946, 365
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 10/0 10/0 10/0
Personal Services 181 634 202 196 212,219
Other Expenses 1.046 1.148 1.160
Total - General Fund 182 683 203,344 213,319
Regulation and Control 42/0 42/0 42/0
Personal Services 553,297 807 704 580,718
Other Expenses 97 878 110.052 136,550
Total - General Fund 851 .175 717 758 717 .268
Federal Contributions . §.783 7 600 15.778
Tetal - All Funds B57 958 725 .356 733 046
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 o} 0
Agency Grand Total 840, 641 928, 700 948, 365

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Phones in Agent's Homes - Funds are provided for business phones in agent’s homes.

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raise {for seitled contracts) $13.481. anaual increments and
managemen! incentive plan $8.036. annualization of part-year costs $8.317. turnover reduction
for vacant positions {$25.000), and other personal services adjustments $19.766.

Cther Expenses - Inflation allowances for motor vehicle supplies and rentals $7.892.
additional inflation allowances $3.308.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $ 17,063, and other
expenses {$10,350).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Photo ldentification Cards - Funding for one position responsible for photo 1D cards is
eliminated. This service has not proven cost-efficient and its utility is guestionable.

Elimination of Position - Funding for one vacant Liquor Control Agent position and related
automobile expenses is eliminated to effect economy.

Agency Governor's

Request Recommended

1961-82 1981-82

52 52

4 4

867 911 834 .600

166 .483 146,500

1,028, 394 981, 100

17,700 17,700

1, 044, 094 998, 800

10/0 10/0

239 469 232 600

1.200 1,200

240 669 233,800

4210 42/0

638 .342 827 .000

159,283 145,300

797 725 772 .300

17 700 17 760

815 425 750,000

- 10,060 - 250600

1, 646, 094 998, 860

Other Expenses

Personal Services

Other Expenses

All Accounts

Total Gevernor's Changes

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total

Persongl Services
Other Expenses
Total

Total Legislative Changes

Appropriation
1981-82

50

808 702
141 605

959, 307

0
9540, 307

0/10
232 600
1,400
233 .800

40/0
601,102
140,405
741 507

0
741,507
- 25,000
950, 307 -
Amgunt of
Change

§ 8.000

24 B0O
11 .200

6.713
8 50, 513

és g .assg
4 .160
( 14,058}

E 16 .ooo;
735
{ 16 .735)

($ 30,793



134 - Regulation and Protection

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Waorking Hours - It is strongly recommended that Liquor Control Department officials pursue agent's collective bargaining conlracts which include
clauses for staggered shifts which would increase the amount of investigatory work done at night.

'General Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $6.205,100 are anticipated to be collected by 'he agensy in fiscal 196182 broken down as
follows: liguor permit fees, $5.800,000; filing fees. $178,000; fines, $125.000; and miscellaneous fees, $104,100.



Regulation and Protection - 135

DIVISION OF CONSUMER COUNSEL!

2406
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Reguest Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 1980- 81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81) :
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund :
Permanent Full-Time 5 5 5 5 5 5
OPERATING BUDGET
00t Personal Services . 97 ,268 109,500 109,200 114 483 114,200 o
062 Other Expenses 80,704 86,500 87,500 105,125 98,500 0
005 Equipment 0 500 300 500 500 0
Other Funding Acts 0 o 0 0 0 213,200
989 Agency Total - General Fund? 177,972 196, 580 197, 000 220,118 213, 200 213, 200
: : ‘ Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $1,847, annual increments and
management incentive plan $2,372, annualization of part year costs §873, and miscellaneous
reductions ($392). :
Personal Services $ 4,700
Other Expenses - Inflationary increases $7,000, and additional funding for moving the phones
to New Britain $4,000. . :
Other Expenses ' 11,000
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjusiment - Personal services $300, and other expenses
$200.
All Accounts 500
Total Governor's Changes 8 16, 200
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
This agency is being eliminated in an effort to improve the pursuil and protection of the
important interest of the consumer. By augmenting the DPUC's staff to provide better technical
skills for the examination of rate requests, and including a new attorney position to allow the
preservation of a conterveiling case which would incorporate consumer interest with other
legal arguments, it is believed that the consumer will be better represented and the DPUC will
have improved tools by which to analyse companies arguments and figures. .
Personal Services . $ 114,200
Other Expenses 98,500
Eguipment 500
Total Legislative Ghanges (s 213,200
ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1881 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS
Appropriation
HB 1331An Act Concerning the Division of Consumer Counsel and Council on Voluntary Action This act provides $213,200 to
support the Division of Consumer Counsel in 1981-82; of this amount, $72,000 is transferred from the Department of
Public Utility Control and $141,200 from the FAC Account - 1881 Acts Without Appropriations.
$ 213,200

Under the provisions of Section 342 of PA 80.482, this Division was placed within the Department of Public Utility Control for administrative
purposes only, effective July 1, 1981, ‘ : :

". *Ceneral Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $150,000 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in fiscal 1981-82 for public service
compatty assessments, :



136 - Regulation and Protection

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY CONTROL

2407
Actual Estimated Agency Gaovernor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1978- 86 1980-81 19860- 81 1981-82 198182 1981~ 82
{as of _2_/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 11% 113 112 112 112 108
Other Funds
Permanent Fuli-Time 8 15 0 [ 0 0
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 1.983 ,380 2,205,000 2,156,728 2,259,438 2,274 Q00 2,301,158
002 Other Expenses 246 ,908 452 000 313 ,450 586,600 505,300 505 300
005 Equipment 2,114 2,500 2,200 73 .000 52,500 48 772
QOther Funding Acts 124 0 0 1} 0 - 63.000
899 Agency Total - General Fund? 2, 232, 526 2, 659, 500 2,472,378 2,919, 038 2,831, 800 2,792,228
Additional Funds Available
. Federal Contributions® ‘ 383 632 932,300 898 ,500 520,700 520,700 520,700
Special Funds - Non- Appropriated® 182 ,407 191 967 215,265 250,587 250 ,587 250,587
Agency Grand Total 2, 808, 565 3,783, 767 3, 586, 143 3, 690, 325 3,603, 087 3, 563, 515
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 21/6 21/6 18/0 19/0 2040 19/0
Personal Services 397 402 434 165 423 458 477 546 524,290 510,350
Other Expenses 30,778 © 223,198 131 667 317,900 249 800 224 800
Total - General Fund 428 ,180 657 363 555,125 795 446 774,090 735,150
Federal Contributions 393,632 932,300 898,500 - B20.700 520,700 520,700
8pecial Fund Noa- Appropriated 182 407 191 967 215,265 250,587 250 ,587 250 587
Total - All Funds 1,004,219 1,781,830 1,668,850 1,566,733 1,545,377 1,506 ,437
Legal Services - 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0
Personal Services 23,376 39 .690 25,388 26 845 26,930 48 530
Other Expenses 9,080 6,192 2,605 . 9.300 6 .900 6,900
Total - General Fund 32,456 45,882 27 971 36,145 33,830 55,530
Utility Management Analysis 7/0 6/0 6/0 6/0 6/0 5/0
Personal Services 108 404 123 259 114,700 126,323 127 115 113,175
Other Expenses- 9,401 10,215 4,845 11,6800 11,400 11,400
Total - General Fund 115,808 133,474 119 545 137 823 138,515, 124 578
Accounting and Investigation 18/0 17/0 17/0 17/0 17/0 15/0
Personal Services 361,107 308 222 393,119 408 513 410 645 408,705
Other Expenses 22,201 18 .17¢ 14,901 2% 600 20,300 20,300
Total - General Fund 383,308 416,392 408 020 430,113 430 945 429 005
Engineering Services 21/0 210 20/0 20/0 20/0 18/0
Personal Services 375,172 431,960 412,978 454 .825 456,145 425 205
Other Expenses 15,232 19,029 15,760 22,200 21,300 21,300
Total - General Fund 390 ,404 450,989 428 768 477 (25 477 445 446 505
Executive Secretary 23/0 © 230 23/0 23/0 23/0 23/0
Personal Services 301,055 328 545 333,367 339,407 347 435 347 735
Other Expenses 122 .071 120 .684 121,164 138,700 134,700 134 .700
Total - General Fund 423,126 449 229 454 531 478,107 482,135 482 435
Rate Analysis Statistics . ’ :
and Research 18/0 “16/¢ 15/0 15/0 15/0 15/0
Personal Services 275,647 297 875 299,083 406,378 308 ,975 331,975
Other Expenses 31,450 35,166 15 648 42,700 39,300 64,360
Total - General Fund 307 087 332 841 314,731 349 079 346,275 396,275
Consumer Assistance 10/0 11/0 10/0 10/0 9/0 10/0
Personal Services 143 217 151,484 154 657 156,400 311,145 152,061
Other Expenses 6,695 19,346 6,830 22,600 21,600 - 21,600
Total - General Fund 149,912 170 830 161 ,487 179,000 132,745 178 .661
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 0 - 36,800 - 36,680 © - 36,8680

EQUIPMENT 2,114 4,500 2,200 73 .000 52,500 48,772



OTHER FUNDING ACTS ofo /0 0/
Public Hearing Requirements of

the Division of Public Utility

Control PA 79-429 124 0 1}

The Division of Consumer Counsel and
Council on Voluntary Action 0 0 0

Construction Specifications
for Water Utilities 2} 0 i}
2, 808, 565 3,783, 767

Agency Grand Total 3, 586, 143

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settied contracts) $26,480, annual increments and
management incentive plan $33,440, annualizaiion of parl-year costs $15,106, turnover
{836,660}, other personal services adjustments $47,987.

Other Expenses - Funds are recommended for inflationary increases $30,600, and for the lease
update on the New Britain move {$20,000).

Equipment - Additional funds are provided for partitions and cther supplies for the proposed
move to New Brifain. :

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $30,939, other expenses
$181,250. and equipment $300, . .

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Pesitions - Partial year funding for the following vacant positions is
eliminated based on lower priorities in these areas and analysis of staffing capabilities:
Associate Utilities Operations Analyst, Assistant to the Chairperson, Engineer Intern and
Associate Utilities Accounts Examiner,

Consumer Assistance Division - Funding is provided to fill 2 vacant consumer information
positions and one additional position of consumer information representative. The division
personnel leve! should be maintained at 10 (the previously authorized level) in order to
effectively respond to consumer problems.

Technical Staffing Levels - In order to enable the egency to better analyze rate requests, funds
are provided for a Certified Public Accountant and Econometrician.

Staff Attorney - Funds are previded for a new alterney who would be responsibie for
preparing comprehensive legal arguments based upon thorough analyses of the utility
companies’ requests and incorporating the consumer's interest along with other relevant data.

Elimination of Meter Testing - Funding for one position for meter testing is removed. HB 6912
implements this change.

Elimination of the Compilation of the Annual Financial Reports of Utility Companies -
Utility Companies file annual reports which are currently compiled by the agency. This
funetion is superfluous and therefore, one related position is removed. The reporis will still be
submitted and available to the public. HB 6912 implements this change.

Other Expenses - in order to augment necessary rate analysis, $25,000 is transferred from fees
for outside professional services to data processing services.

Regalation and Protection - 137

0/¢ 0/0 /0

0 0 0

0 0 - 72000

(_J 0 9,000

3,690, 325 3, 603, 087 3,563,515

Amount of

Change
Personal Services g 86,333
Other Expenses 16 .600
Equipmeni 50.000
All Accounts 212 489
Total Governor's Changes $ 359,422
Personal Services s 55 .752)
Personal Services 40,908
Personal Services 50,000
Personal Services 22,600
Personal Services £ 17 .600)
Personal Services ( 13,000}




138 - Regulation and Protection

no net change

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduction has been made to effect

€conomy.
Equipment { 3,728)
Toetal Legislative Changes 3 23,428
ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS
Appropriation
$B 1331An Act Concerning the Division of Consumer Counsel and Council on Voluntary Action - This act transfers $72.000
from the Department of Public Utility Control {DPUC) budgel to partially fund the Division of Censumer Counsel. The
legislative intent is to eliminate funding for the following positions: a Certified Public Accountant, an Econometrician,
and an Attorney. These positions were part of the legislative changes to the Governor's Recommended Budget. s )
72 000
$B 146An Act Concerning Construction Specifications for Water Utilities - This act transfers $9,000 to the agency te begin a
program 1o evaluate construction plans for water utilities.
5 4,000

'General Fund revenue in the emount of approximately $4.419,000 is anticipated to be collected by the Department in fiscal 1981-82, broken down as
follows: sale of identification stamps for motor trucks, $2,175000, public service company assessments, $2,200,000, and miscellaneous, $44,000.

74 is anlicipated that in fiscal 1981-82, the Department will receive approximately $520,700 in federal funds including: $185,000 from the U.S.
Departrment of Energy for promotion of efficient and equitable ratemaking and regulatory policies, $310,700 from the U.S. Departiment of Energy for
developing innovative rate making options, and $25,000 from the U.S. Department of Transporiation for gas pipeline safety inspections. .

*The Power Facility Evaluation Council, which administers the Public Utility Environmental Standards Act and regulates the construction and site
jocation of power facilities, assesses the power companies for administrative expenses incurred by the Council and its siaff. Further, fees are charged
for Certificates of Environmenta! Campatibility and Need and are used to meet the expenditures of the Council in acting on the Certificates. The
Council is totally funded by the industry and receives no General Fund monies.



Regulation and Protection - 139

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

2500
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Regquest Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 1988-81 1960-81 1981- 82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund - : :
Permanent Full-Time ‘ 176 175 175 175 179 173
Others Equated to Full-Time 2z 0 0 3 3 3
OPERATING BUDGET '
001 Personal Services 2,497 841 2,875,000 2,823 807 3.074 142 3.074 008 2,891,112
op2 Other Expenses 533,177 686 ,000 616,858 1,028 983 831,500 806 ,500
005 Equipment } 11 685 16,000 16,000 35,553 16,000 14 .664
889 Agency Total - General Fund’ 3, 042, 563 3,577, 000 3, 456, 762 4,138,678 3, 821, 500 3,812,476
Additional Funds Available
Federal Confributions 8.937 44 086 6 .835 ] 0 0
Agency Grand Totsl 3, 051, 440 3,821, 096 3,463,597 4,136, 678 3, 821, 500 3,812,478
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration Division - :
Consumer Affairs 198/0 19/0 22/0 21/0 21/0 21/0
Personal Services 318 073 360,110 378,370 - 456,272 448 ,200 448 ,200
Other Expenses 31,004 42,200 35,8560 80,526 81,100 81,100
Total - General Fund 349 077 402 310 414 220 546 ,798. 529,300 529 .300
Federal Contributions . 86 0 0 1] 0 0
Total - All Funds 349,163 402 310 414 ,220 546,798 529 300 529,300
Food Division 40/0 40/0 40/0 39/0 39/0 38/0
Personal Services : 545,133 597 893 866,579 651 ,665 634,300 622 ,200
Other Expenses 95,212 ©o119.,722 117 466 167 894 136,800 136 .800
Total - General Fund B840 ,345 717 615 724,045 818 ,559 771,100 759,000 .
Drug Division 19/0 18/0 18/0 18/0 18/0 18/0
Personal Services 333,037 373 419 376,199 391 487 380,800 390,800
Other Expenses 38 .633 42,834 43 742 5% 135 49,200 49,200
Total - General Fund 371,670 416,253 419 941 446 602 440 000 440 000
Federal Contributions 1.824 0 o 0 o 0
Total- All Funds 373 494 416,253 419,941 446 802 440,000 440,000
Weights and Measures Division 20/0 20/0 20/0 2110 21/0 2140
Personal Services 302 078 339,598 353,195 376 224 365 ,800 365,800
Other Expenses 64 076 58,578 56,338 91,365 79,100 79,108
Total - General Fund 366 ,154 398,176 409 ,533 467 589 444 800 444,800
Consumer Frauds Division 25/0 270 . 23/o 240 2410 2z/0
Personal Services 291 876 363,235 322 .742 388 018 371,800 341 ,534
Other Expenses 45 .635 47,900 38 .685 75 867 65,500 85,500
Total - General Fund 337,511 411,135 361 427 483 885 437,100 407 034
Federal Contribufions 7,027 0 6 .835 0 0 0
Total - All Funds " 344 538 411 1356 368,262 4683 B85 437 100 407 034
Athletics Division 140 1/0 1o 1/0 1/0 0/0
Personal Services 11,6156 12,005 13,274 13 930 13,100 0
Other Expenses 13,102 16,000 14,508 50 .753 25 000 0
Total - General Fund ) 24,717 28,005 23,782 63,783 38,100 .0
Education Division 5/0 3/0 4f0 4/0 4/0 3/o.
Personal Services 51,404 69 435 41 543 60,362 58 ,200 43 889
_ Dther Expenses . 10,888 . 12 .800 8,298 13,601 11,800 11,800
Total - General Fund ) 62,292 82,235 49 ,841 73 963 70,000 55,689
Product. Safety Division 510 5/0 " 5/0 ' 5/0 5/0 . 5/0
Personal Services 70,362 76,038 - 61,526 79,326 79 300 79,300
Other Expenses : 14,142 15,700 2,602 18,794 16,700 16,700
Total - General Fund : 84,504 . 91,738 71.128 98,120 96 .000 46 000

. Federal Contributions 0 44 096 0. . 0 ¢ 0
Total - All Funds B4 504 135,834 71,128 98,124 96 ,000 96 000




140 - Regulation and Protection

Administration - Registration ©4f0 4/0 8/o
Personal Services 84 869 . 91,136 154,038
Other Expenses 2,454 1,305 11,026

Total - General Fund 87,323 92,441 - 165,064

Licensing Boards 38/0 37/0 34/0
Personal Services 489,194 592 13 518 ,441
Other Expenses 218,031 328 961 285,340

Total - General Fund 707,225 021,002 801,781

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 4] 0

Equipment 11 685 16,000 16,060

Agency Grand Total 3,051, 440 3,621, 496 3, 463, 597

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Licensing Boards - Additional funds are provided for the following positions: a Professional
Specialist and Clerk Typist for the Board of Engineers, an Inspector II for the QOccupational
Licensing Boards, a part-time Professional Specialist for the Board of Architects, and a Senior
Clerk for the Accountancy Boards.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $37.258, annual increments and
management incentive plan $36,331, annualization of part year costs $55.229, turnover
{$125,000}, and other personal services adjustmenis $135,436.

Other Expenses - Funds are recommended for inflationary increases for motor vehicle rentals
and supplies $56,277, inflationary increases for data processing rentals and services $5,760, and
other inflationary increases $40,690.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $40,845, and other
expenses $111,918, .

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Vacancies - Funding is eliminated for the following vacancies to reflect the
Department's staffing priorities. The pesitions eliminated include 2 Special Investigators, a
Real Estate Examiner i, 28 Consumer lnformation Representative and a Food Inspector.

Elimination of Boxing and Wrestling - Funding for one position for the lower priority Boxing
and Wrestling Division is removed, Health exams for boxers and wrestlers are required by law
and the promoters or the participants should pay the costs.

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduction has been made to effect
economy.

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

7/0 710 710
151,140 151,106 151,100
5,043 4,200 4,200
156,183 155,300 155,300
35/0 39/0 38/0
628 ,143 686 ,600 673 .289
458 ,005 362,100 362,160
1.086,148 1 .048 700 1,035,389
- 121 505 - 125 .000 - 125,000
35,553 16,000 14,864
4,136,678 3,921, 500 3,812,478
Amount of
Change
Personal Services $ 70,000

Personal Services 130,248
Other Expenses 102 727
All Accounts 152,763
Total Governor's Changes $ 464,738
Personal Services (3 ©89,788)
Personal Services 13,100)
Other Expenses - 25 .GU(J}
Taotal 38,100
Egquipment { 1,136}
Total Legislative Changes (s 108, 024)

Home Improvement Act - It is recommended that the 3 positions of Special Investigator be filled 51 the earliest opportunity, and that the agency use

the positions to enforce the provisions of the Home Improvement Act.

'General Fund Revenues in the amount of approximately $6,888,831 are anticipated to be collected by the Department in fiscal 1981-82 broken down
as follows: drug lcenses, $160,725; licenses for manufactyrers of approved hedding and stuffed furniture, $70,000; bakery licenses, $57,000; real
estate license and application fees, $3,745,556; excess from the Real Estate Guarantee Fund, $115.000; accupational licensing fees for plumbers,
electricians, steamfitters, and elevator repairmen, $1,020,000; accountant registration and examination fees, $410.000; licensing fees for home

contractors, $500,000; other license, examination, and pérmit fees, $816,550.

In addition, approximately $276,000 of the Department's 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for service eligible for 75% reimbursement under
Title XX of the Social Security Act. The Department’s eligible services include information and referral programs. It should be noted, however, that
maximuwm reimbursement may not be received on this amount due to federal limitations on the total amount that may be provided. Refer to the

agency write-up for the Department of Human Resources for nore detailed information.



Regulation and Protection - 141

CONSUMER’'S ADVISORY COUNCIL

2590
Actual Estirnated - Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Reqguest Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 19806-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
OPERATING BUDGET
oo2 QOther Expenses 958 1.000 1.500 o 1.890 1.700 1]
999 Agency Total - General Fund 958 1, 000 . 1, 500 1, 896 1,700 1]

‘ Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS _ Change
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance of $100.

Other Expenses $ 100
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Other expenses $100,

All Accounis 100

Total Governor's Changes $ 200

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Agency - This agency is being eliminated. lis functions can be performed by
the Department of Consumer Protection. HB 6681 implements this ¢hange.
Other Expenses £ 1,700}




142 - Regulation and Profecti_on

2611
001
0oz

2612
001
002

2613

001
002

2614

001
174

021
022

2615
001
002

2616

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1979- 86 1980- 81 1980-81
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Fuli-Time 142 137 137
Others Equated to Full-Time 2 2 2
Other Funds
Permanent Fuli-Time 2,530 2,530 2530
Others Equated to Full-Time 33 106 100
OPERATING BUDGET
"Personal Services 2,418 566 2,713 500 2,592 454

Other Expenses 543,911 700,500 716 969

Other Current Expenses 839 .627 705 ,000 1,146,000

Equipment 868 1,000 1,000

Other Funding Acts 37,000 0 ‘ 0

Agency Total - General Fund! 3, 840, 962 4,120, 60D 4, 458, 423

Additional Funds Available

Federal Coatributions® 109 .022 188 557 B8 957
Employment Security ‘

Administration Fund® 68 756 ,264. 77,445 ,485 77 445 485
Private Contributions 1.875 © 1800 1,500

Agency CGrand Total 72,708,123 81,755,842 81,992,365

BUDGET BY MAJOR PROGRAM!

Administration 15/0 15/0 15/0
Personal Services 275 .,9M 304 576 321 .277
Other Expenses 16,518 25,030 23.795

Governor's Committee on Employment

of the Handicapped 1,796 3.300 3,300
Total - General Fund 294 215 328,908 348,372
Regulation of Working Conditions 4/0 3/0 3/0
Personal Services 35,743 75,208 41,384
Other Expenses 6 626 8.310 9,384
TFotal - General Fund 42 369 83,608 50.768
Private Contributions 1.875 1,800 1,500
Federal Contributions 10,793 43 175 0
Total - All Funds 55,037 128 583 52,268
Regulation of Wages 35/0 34/0 34/0
Personal Services 464 ,084 5564 ,823 504 ,091
Turnover Y 0 0
Personal Services 464,084 554 .823 504 991
Other Expenses 45,830 47 885 61,933

Total - General Fund 509 934 §02 ,488 566 924

Job. Training and Skil! Development 30/0 31/0 31/0

Personal Services 448 658 510 .905 511,978

Turnover 0 Q 0
Personal Services 448 .658 510 .905 511 .975
Other Expenses 334 123 456 450 435 .041
Other Current Expenses -

Vocational and Manpower Training® 805,838 610,000 610,000
Employee Dislocation Allowancet 33,994 85,000 536,000
TFotal - General Fund 1,622 ,408 1,672,355 2,093 018
Federal Contributions 86 946 110 855 88,057
Total - All funds 1.709 ,354 1,783 .010 2,181 973
Board of Labor Relations 13/0 13/0 12/0
Personal Services 245 758 2758 .023 277 035
Other Expenses 42 857 46 412 681,916
Total - General Fund 288 415 321,435 338 .951
Federal Contributions 4 .620 34,727 v}
Total - All Funds 293 035 356,162 338 951

Board of Mediation and Arbitration 12/0 13/0 13/0

Agency
Request
1981-82

137

2,530

100

2,808 376
872,393
705 .000

§.208
[

4, 481, 057

158 .759

82 857 163
1.500

87, 498, 479

15/0
344 476
31,548

3,300
379,324

3/0
67 .125
12 074
80,099

1,500
0
81,599

34/0

801 670
- 10 882
590,788
73,405
664,193

31/0

585,408

- 10,882
574 .526
522 094

610,000
95,000
1.801 620
119 412
1,821 032

12/0
294 274
59,508
353,780
39,347
393 127

13/0

Governor's
Recommended Apprepriation
1981-62 19681~ 82
137 133
1 1]
2.530 2,530
100 160
2,790,300 2,729 189
821 700 815,750
1,150,000 750,000
1,060 1.400
0 65,000
4,763, 004 4, 360, 939
158 .759 158 759
B2 857,163 82 .B57 ,163
1.500 1.500
87,784,422 87, 378, 361
15/0 15/0
332,000 332 000
3 .160 31,100
3.300 0
366,400 363,100
3/0 2/0
63 .600 20 630
10,100 8,900
73.700 49,530
1.500 1,600
1) G
75,200 51,030
34/0 33/0
586,100 872,189
- 25000 - 21 600
561,100 550,589
64 800 B4 860
825 900 615,389
31/0 31/0
872 000 572 000
- 25,000 - 21,800
547 ,000 550 400
506,900 506,900
750 060 750 .000
400,000 ]
2,203 500 1.807 ,300
119 412 119,412
2,323 .312 1.926 712
12/0 12/0
287 200 287 .200
58,000 58,000
345,200 345,200
39,347 39 347
384 547 384,547
13/0 13/0



001 Personal Services 364 .250 388,215 384 .384
002 Other Expenses 21,845 20,730 27 657
Total - General Fund 386,085 408 945 412,041

2617 Division of Qecupational
Safety and Heal 33/0 29/0 20/0
Personal Services 585,162 £04 660 551 408
Turnover 0 0 0
11t Personal Services 585 162 604 660 551 408
002 Other Expenses 74,496 96,603 93,943
085 Eguipment 868 1.000 1.000
Total - General Fund 666 ,526 702 .263 646 ,351
Federal Contributions ’ 6.6563 0 0
Total - All Funds 867,189 702,263 848 351

Employment Security Division

Employment Security 0/2530 0/2530 0/2530
Administration Fund 68,756,264 77,445 485 77 445 485

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
- 79-01  Governmental Operations, PA 79-610 37,000 0 0

81-01 Basic Education for "WIN"
Participants . PA 81-414 0 0 0
Agency Grand Total 72,708,123 81,753, 842 81, 992, 365

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $60,989, 1981-82 annual
increments and management incentive plan $54,626, 1980-81-pay raise annualization $11.660,
increases in longevity and other miscellaneous personal service areas $3,865, reduction for
turnover ($54.340).

Other Expenses - 1981-82 inflation allowance $51,880, funds are provided to meet increases in
motor pool rentals and supplies $42,052, reductions in postage and printing {$7,532).

" Vocational and Manpower Training - Funds are added to provide for greater job training
opportunities.

i
1
1

Employee Dislocatien Allowance Fund - Funds are added to more accurately reflect
anticipated expenditures from this Fund.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $121,046, other expenses
$18,331, employee dislocation allowance fund {$336,000).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Governor's Committee on Employment of the Handicapped - Funds are removed from the
Governor's Committee on Employment of the Handicapped for the "Other Expenses” of travel
and the printing and distribution of posters. The Governor's Committee on Employment of the
Handicapped was repealed under PA 77-615, the Reorganization Act Funds for this
Committee had appeared within the Regulation of Working Conditions function in previcus
years but appear under the Administrative function in the current budget.

Elimination of Vacant Position - Funds for one vacant Labor Investigator position within the
Regulation of Working Conditions function are removed to effect economy.

Protection of Minors in Agriculture - Funds are removed from this low priority program
whichk involves inspections performed by part-time summer workers of tobacco and other
farms for violations of youth employment laws. Inspections will be performed by the reguiar
siaff on a complaint basis. One "equated to full-time"” position associated with this program is
removed from the Regulation of Working Conditions function,

Regulation and Protection - 143

424 ,061
37,813
461 874

29/0
614,007
- 10,881
603,126
131.753
5,288
740,167

0
740,167

0/2530
82,857 ,163 82

0
0

411,460
33,100
444 ,500

29/0
612,800

- 24,800

588 .000
114 400

1.000
703,400

0
703 ,400

0/2530

857 163

0
[¢]

87,498,479 87,780,422

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Vocational and Manpower

Training

Employee Dislocation

Allowance

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Adminisiration -
Other Expenses

Regulation of Working

Conditions ~
Personal Services

413,200
33,600
446 ,800

2710
576,770
- 21,800
555,170
112,450
1,000
668 820

.0
668,620

0/2530
82 857 163

4]

65,000
87, 378, 361

Amount of
Change

$ 76 800

86 400
140,000

200,000

{ 196.623)
$ 306,577

s 3.300}

{&  15.080)



144 - Regulation and Protection

Elimination of Vacant Position - Funds for one vacant Wage and Hour Investigator position
within the Regulation of Wages function are removed to effect economy.

Turnover-Personal Services - Funds are added to reduce the turnover estimate in the
Regulation of Wages function in order fo reflect the reduction of positions.

Employee Dislocation Allowance Fund - Funds are eliminated for the Employee Dislocation
Allowance Fund which is repesled by PA 81-59.

Turnover-Personal Services - Funds are added 1o reduce the turnover in the Job Training and
8kill Development Function.

Qccupational Safety and Health Review Commission - Funds are added within the Board of
Mediation and Arbitration to provide for OSHA Review Commission members to review
appeals of citations issued on public employers by the Occupational Safety and Health Division
of the Department of Labor. The OSHA Review member who hears a cage will be reimbursed
at the rate of $125 per diem. The Department of Labor shall apply to the federal Department of
Labor for continuance of the 50% reimbursement of OSHA Review expenses. PA 81.343
implements these changes. ‘

Elimination of Vacant Positions - Funds for two vacant positions of Assistant Director
($26,223} and a Clerk-Typist ($9.807} are removed from the Occupational Safety and Health
Division in order to effect economy.

Turnover-Personal Services - Turnover within the OSHA Division is reduced to reflect the
reduction in positions.

Travel Allowances - Travel] allowances within the OSHA Division are reduced to bring costs
for travel into line with similar expenses in other functions,

Regulation of Working
Conditions -

Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total

Regulation of Wages -
Personal Services

Regulation of Wages -
Personal Services

fob Training and Skill
Development -
Employee Dislocation
Allowance

Job Training and Skili
Development -
Personal Services

Board of Mediation
and Arbitration -
Personal Services
Qther Expenses
Total

O8HA Division -
Personal Services

QOSHA Division -
Personal Services

OSHA Division -
Other Expenses

Total Legisiative Changes

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUBGET

(s

6,800}
1 ,200)
8 090}

13,811}

3,400

400 ,000)

3,400

1.800
560
2,300

36 ,030)

3,200

1,850)

467, 061)

SSB 966, “An Act Concerning Enterprise Zones” - This act empowers the Commissioner of Economic Development to approve six areas as
enterprise zones if they mee{ ai least one of the following criteria according to 1980 U.S. Census data. Under the act an area must have either: 1) 25%
of the population below the poverty level; 2) 25% of the population on welfare; 3) 25% of the labor force unemployed. Once designated as an
enterprise zone, the act allows for a series of bonuses for businesses to move into such areas or expand operations in such areas. These bonuses
include tax credits, sales tax relief on replacement parts,.and grants of $1,000 for each full-time job created.

This act also provides that the Commissioner of Labor shall create an employment training benefit voucher which states that the holder of the voucher
is eligible for the Department's training programs noted on the voucher and that any employer can take advantage of these programs if the person
is hired. No funds have been appropriated for this program which has an effective date of July 1, 1982,



Regulation and Protection - 145

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation

PA 81-414An Act Concerning Adult Basic Education Programs for Certain "WIN' Participants - Additional funds of $65,000 are
provided for the Department of Labor to develop coniracts with local or regional Boards of Education for basic full-time
educational programs for qualified Work Incentive Program participants. This funding will provide basic education for
about 50 participants in each six month program thus making them moze job eligible. The Commissioner of Labor will
repor! to the Appropriations Committee on the success of this program by March 1, 1982, Effective date, July 1, 1981.
Acct. # [81-01), ‘ ¢ 65000

't is estimated that this agency will, in 1981-82, generate approximately $835,750 in General Fund revenues, primarily from a variety of fees and fines
and reimbursements from the federal Department of Labor for the administration of the Oceupational Safety and Health Act, for which this sgency
is gross budgeted.

*These federal funds consist largely of CETA funds channeied through the Office of Policy and Management for the training of minorities in
"pre-apprenticeship” programs in machine irade indusiries. These funds also include a grant from the federal Office of Personnel Management
within the Board of Labor Relations. '

*The Employment Security Administration Fund consists of federal monies which provide for the administration and operations of the
Unemployment and Job Service offices in Connecticut. These programs provide Connecticut residents with ready access to the unemployment
insurance program as well as providing, in the Job Service Offices, & labor exchange. Also included within this fund are monies for the
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act {CETA) Balance-of-State program, and the Work incentive Program (WIN}.

Since FY 10680-81 the budget for the Department of Labor has been appropriated by the seven major programmatic functions outlined below rather
than as an aggregate operating budget consisting of Personal Services, Other Expenses and Equipment. This effectively makes the Department of
Labor the only agency budget which is currently appropriated by program.

“The Vocational and Manpower Training program within the Department of Labor consists largely of contracts for the provision of an-the-job training
which are entered into by private employers and the Department of Labor.

“The Employee Dislocation Allewance Fund was established to aid workers who were laid-off as a result of the effects of the Bottle Bill. The
Dislocation Fund provided these workers with monetary benefits above what they normally received in unemployment benefits; these benefits
combinad could total as high as 76% of the laid off worker's salary, In Fiscal Year 198081 the drain on the fund far exceeded the $95,000 appropriated
and caused the agency o require a deficiency appropriation. PA 81-59 repealed the Employee Dislocation Allowance Fund as of April 13, 1981.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR PROGRAM DATA

The Department of Labor is the first agency in Connecticut to be developed as & program budget and appropriated by ifs major programs, In order
to facilitate the appropriations process the Uffice of Fiscal Analysis worked with the agency in developing program objectives, program measures and
historical data on each of the agency's program elements, This data was provided to the Appropriations Sub-Committee on Conservation and
Development and the Appropriations Chairmen. During the coming fiscal year this office will continue to work with the agency in refining the
program objectives and measures and in setting new program goals for the next fiscal year,

" The following table provides a brief statement concerning each program's objectives and a highlight of one of the program’s goals for fiscal year
-1981-82, The only function exciuded from this analysis is Administration which does not lend itself to programmatic study. More detailed measures
and historcal data are available for all of the other identified programs and can be supplied upon request.

MAJOR PROGRAM FUNCTIONS AND THEIR PROGRAM ELEMENTS

Appropriation
Number Function and Program Elements
2611 Administration: FY 1981-82 Appropriation $363,100, Siaff Size 15
2612 Regulation of Working Conditions: FY 1981-82 Appropriation $4¢,530, Staff Size 2

Miscellaneous Inspection of Employee Working Conditions - The objective of this program is to reduce occupational injuries and illness, In 1981-82
this program expects to correct 117 violations of laws on youth employment, blacklisting and the heating of buildings.

Regulation of Private Employment Agencies - The objective of this program is to license employment agencies and to insure they maintain fair
employment practices. In 1981-82 this program expecis to investigate 300 agencies.

Protection of Minors in Agriculture - The objective of this program is to insure that agriculiural employers comply with State laws regarding the
emplcymendt of minors, This program was eliminated from the 1981-82 budget as there were only 17 violations found and corrected in 1979-80. and
18 corrected in 1980-81.



146 - Regulation and Protection

2613 Regulation of Wages: FY 1081-82 Appropriation $615,389, Staff Size 33

Enforcement of Minimum Wage and Overtime laws - The objective of this program is to insure that all eligible employees are paid the legal
minimum wage and overtime. In 1981-82 this program expects to return $500,000 in wages to entitled employees.

Enforcement of Wage Payment Laws - The objective of this program is to insure full payment of wages for services rendered in accordance with
the hiring agreement and wage payment statutes. In 1981-82 this program expects to return $450,000 to entitled employees.

Wage Enforcement of Public Contracts ~ The objective of this program is to insure fpay'me‘arat of the "prevailing wage” to employees on public works
projects. in 1981-82 this program expects to investigate 700 public works projects for compliance.

2614 Jab Training and Skill Development: FY 1981-82 Appropriation $1,807,300, Staff Size 31

Apprentice Training - The objective of this program is to increase the number of highly skilled craft workers in the State. In 1981-82 this prograin
expects to enroll 4,100 new apprentices. .

On-The-Job Training - The objective of this program is to provide short term job training to Veterans or nonveterans. In 1981-82 this program expects
250 people to complste their on-the-job training.

Apprentice Information - The objective of this pmgram is to provide public access to apprentice and job training programs. In 1981-82 this program
expects to enroil 30 women, 80 blacks and 40 hispanics in thesa programs.

Customized Job Training - The objective of this pmgram is to train workers for specific jobs needed by business and mdustry In 1081-82 it is
expected that 130 employers will participate in this training program

Work Opportunities Program - The objective of this program is to reduce state welfare rolls by providing entry level job Erammg to recipients. In
1981-82 the program expects to enmil 100 recipients, 70 of whom will be subsequently employed.

Reemployment Assistance - The objective of this program is to retrain displaced workers in demand cocupations, In 1981-82 this program expects
that 300 displaced workers will be trained and subsequently employed. .
2615  Board of Labor Relations: FY 19B1-82 Appropriation $345,200, Staff Size 12

. Administration of Public Employee Labor Relations Statutes - The objective of this program is to resolve labor disputes arising out of collective
bargaining procedures. In 1981-82 this program expects to resolve 576 cases informally and resclve 144 cases at Board hearings.

Administration of Private Sector Labor Relations Statutes - The objective of this program is to resolve labor disputes arising out of collective
bargaining procedures In 1981-82 this program expects to resolve 24 cases informally and resolve 6 cases before the Board.
2616  Board of Mediation and Arbitration: F'Y 1981-82 Appropriation $446,800, Staff Size 13

Grievance Arbitration and Mediation - The objective of this program is to resolve employee/employer grievance cases in the public and private
sector. In 1981-82 this program expects to resolve 1,400 cases. ‘

2617 Division of Occupational Safety and Health: FY 1981-82 Appropriation $668,620, Staff Size 27

OSHA Public Sector Program - The objective of this program is to reduce injuries and illnesses among public sector employees. In 1981-82 this
program expects to cite 8 serious violations and 1,312 nonserious violations.

OSHA On-Site Consultation Program - The objective of this program is to provide free consultation to empioyers on reducing injuries. In 1981-82
this program expects 1o consult 361 employers. )

OSHA Statistics - The cbjective of this program is to provide current and historical information on occupational safety and health in Connectlcut
In 1981-82 this program expects 2,300 requests for information.



Regulation and Protection - 147

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION!
2690

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's .
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 4 4 4 4 4 0

OPERATING BUDGET ’
001 Personal Services 64 ,638 74 500 57,101 55,858 57 ,500 v}
002 - Other Expenses 10,561 11 500 11,500 12 895 12,500 0

999 Agency Total - General Fund 75,189 a8, 60D 68, 501 68, 751 70, 000 0

- Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change

Personal Services - Anticipated reduction in the salaties of three Commissioners {$15,686),
other miscellaneous reductions ($3.533), 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $1,019.
annual incremenis and management incentive plan $1,200,
Personal Services (s 17 .000)

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
Other Expenses 1,800

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment.
: All Accounis 17 399

Total Governor's Changes $ 1,399

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

OSHA Review Commission - Funds are removed from this agency to reflect the dramatic
decline in caseload. The agency which at one time reviewed hundreds of private sector appeals
of citations issued by the OSHA Division in the Connecticut Department of Labor has, in the
past three years, only reviewed public sector cases due to a change in OSHA authority. The -
shift to public sector cases precipitated the dramatic drop in caseload. In Fiscal Year 79-80 the
Commission received only 8 appeals, in Fiscal Year 80-81 from July 1 to March 12 the
Commission received three cases.

- In order to maintain the essential review process of appeals, funds of $1800 for the per diem
caseload costs for the OSHA Review Commission are being placed within the Board of
Mediation and Arbitration of the Depariment of Labor. A memger of the Commission shall
hear and rule upon appeals on a per diem basis at a cost of $125. The two members shall
alterdate the hearing of such appeals according to a schedule adopted by the Commissioner,
Any staff necessary for any other purposes of the Commission shali be supplied by the Board
of Mediation and Arbitration. ’ . ‘

$500 in Other Expenses is also provided within the Board of Mediation and Arbitration to meet

any miscellaneous needs.of the Commission. The Department of Labor shall continue to apply

to the federal sector for 50% reimbursement of the of the Commission's expenses. PA 81-343

implements these changes.
Personal Services {$ . 57 ,5(}0;
Other Expenses 12,500

Total Legislative Changes 5 70,000}

Under the provisions of PA 77-614 (the Reorganiza%io'n Act) this commission was assigned to the Labor Department for administrative purposes only,
effective January 1, 1979,




148 - Regulation and Protection

001
002
005

999

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND OPPORTUNITIES!

POSITION SUMMARY .
General Fuad

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Fuil- Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

QOther Expenses
Equipment

' Agency Total - General Fund®

Addiiional Funds Available
Federal Contributions®

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTICGN
Administration

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Congiliation and Enforcement
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fuad
Federal Contributions

Total - All Funds

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

EQUIPMENT
Federal Coniributions
Total - All Funds

Agency Grand Total

Actual

1979- 88

1,254,811
174,722
¢]

1,429, 533

454,750
1, 884, 283

9/0
201,638
73,213
274,851

80/31
1,053,173
101,508
1,154,682
434,750
1,609 432

0

0
¢

0
1, 884, 283

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $84,497; annual increments and
managerial incentive plan $32,094; annualization of part-year costs $18,140; furnover
reduction ($36,054); other personal service items sick, vacation pay $1,323.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance, motor vehicle supplies.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

2901

19806-81

1.405 ,060
242 000
0

1, 647, 000

282,000
1,829, 000

9/0
196,700
62,920
259 820

80/23
1,208,300
179,080
1.387 380
280,600
1.667 .380

0

0
2,000
2,000

1, 929, 000

Estimated

Expenditure = Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81
(as of 2/81)

1,305,000
244,900
0

1, 549, 909

480,000
2,039, 900

9/0
168,600
63,000
231,600

80/35
1,137 000
181,900
1,318,000
483,000
1,801,900

0

g
7,000
7 .0600

2,039, 800

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $100,000, other expenses

$40,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Full Funding of Positions - Funding is provided to ensure full funding of 84 filled pasitions.

Elimination of Vacant Positions - Five vacant positions are eliminated as funding has already

been re

moved in the Governor's budget.

Agency
Request
1961-82

1,516,099
312 865
2.000

%, 830, 964

452 .000
2, 282, 964

8/0
211 927
137 050
348 977

80/31
1,344 172
175 815
1.519 987
450,000
1,969 987

- 40,000

2.0600
2,000
4,000

2, 282, 954

Governor's
Recommended

1981-82

1.505 600
304,000
0

1, 869, 000

452,060
2, 261, 00O

9/0
211 .800
131,000
342 800

80/31
1.343 400
173 .000
1,516,400
450 .000
1.966 .40C

- 506.0600

0
2,000
2,600

2, 261, 006

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Personal Services
Total Legislative Changes

Appropriation
1981-82

1.526 000
304,600
g

1, 830, 000

452 000
2, 282, 000

9/
214 338
131,000
345,336

75/31
1.361 664
173,000
1,534 664
450,000
1,984 664

- 50,000

0
2,600
2,000

2, 282, 000

Amount of
Change

$ 00,000
2.900

16,200

140,000
$§ 259,100

$ 21,000

not applicable
$ 21, 600



Regulation and Protection - 149

‘Under the provisions of PA 77-614 (the Reorganization Act} this commissien has been assigned te the Department of Administrative Services for .
adminisirative purposes only, effective October 1, 1877.

ZApproximately $1,237,000 of the Commission’s 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for 75% reimbursement under Title XX of
the Social Security Act. The Commission's eligible services include informaticn, referral and safeguarding. It should be noted, however, that
maximum reimbursement may rot be received on this amoun! due lo federal capping provisions. Refer to the agency write-up for the Department
of Human Resources for more detailed information.

SFederal funds available for fiscal 1981-82 are {o provide for enforcement of federal prohibition against employee discrimination in the private and
ublic seclor. based on race. color. religion. sex or national origin, Federal Work Incentive and Comprehensive Employment and Training Ac!

CETA) funds. received in prior years. will nol be forthcoming in fiscal 198182,



150 - Regulation and Protection

OFFICE OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY FOR
HANDICAPPED AND DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED PERSONS!

2902
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1880- 81 1980-8% 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time 8 8 8 8 8 g
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 8 4 & 5 5 5
OPERATING BUDGET
001 - Personal Services 108 007 124 600 133,820 144,708 144,900 154 380
002 Other Expenses 21,148 31.700 35,860 431 ,607 36 .600 36,600
Other Funding Acts 336 0 0 0 0 0
999 Agency Total - General Fund® 129, 491 156, 300 169, 620 186, 315 181, 500 190, 980
Additional Funds Available ‘
Federal Contribuiions® 178,331 5G,000 165,391 186 .344 188 344 186 .344
Agency Grand Total 307, 822 2086, 300 335, 013 372, 659 387, 844 377, 324
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 G 0 - 10.530 - 10,6060 - 10 .800
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raises (for settled contracts), $1.837, annual increments and
management incentive plan $3.783, annualization of part year costs $039, turnover reduction
{$10,600}. and other personal services adjustments $19.341.
Personal Services $ 15,300
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
Other Expenses 3.200
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services ($4.220), and other
expenses ($2.400).
All Acceunts ( 6 620}
Total Governor's Changes $ 11, 880
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TQO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Clerk-Typist - Funds are provided for one clerk-typist position fo enable the agency to better
respond to constituent inguiries.
Personal Services $ 9,480

Total Legislative Changes 8 9, 480

Wnder the provisions of Section 3 of PA 77-589. this office was placed within the Department of Consumer Protection for administrative purposes
only. effective July 1. 1977.

tApproximately $220.000 of the agency's 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is eligible for 75% reimbursement under Title XX of the Secial Security
Act, The agency's eligible services include safeguarding. legal services. and information and referral. 1t should be noted. however, that maximum
reimbursement may not be received on this amoun! due to a federal capping provision. Refer to the agenay write-up for the Department of Human
Resources for more detailed information.

®lt is anticipated that in fiscal 1981-82 the agency will receive approximately $86.344 from the De[;arlmerzl of Health and Human Services under the
Developmenlally Disabled program. Also. $100.000 is anticipated from Title XX reimbursements through the State Depaztment of Human Resources.



001

988

601

701

Regulation and Protection « 151

CONNECTICUT JUSTICE COMMISSION

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

QOthers Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Grant Payments to Towns

Agency Total - General Fund

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions!
Private Contributions

" Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration
Personal Services
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

GRANT PAYMENTS
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Criminal Justice Administration
Grants

Federal Contributions

Private Contributions

Total - All Funds?

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
Criminal Justice Administration
Grants

Federal Coniributions

Total - All Funds

Agency Grand Total

Actual
Expenditure
1879-80

0
645,407
65,737

711,174
9.109 492

43,319
8, 863, 985

0/0

o

0
o)
g

645,437
6,190,905
43,319
6,879,661

65,737
2,918 587
2,984,324

9, 863, 985

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Matching Funds for Discretionary Grants - Funding has been reduced for the state match due
to a reduction in federal funds received from Law Enforcement Assistance
Administration(LEAA) funding.

2903

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81

0
1,873,700
72,300

2, 846, 000
8,780,275

0
16, 826, 275

0/0

DooD

1,973,700
5,120,054

0
-7 088 754

72.300
3,860,221
3,732,521

10,8286, 275

1960-81
(as of 2/81)

0
1,873,700
72,300

2,046, 080
7,648 ,680

120,250
8, 814, 938

0/0

=]

0
0
g

1,873,700
4,334,136

120,250
6,428 086

72,300
3,314,553
3,386,863

8, 814, 938

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BURDGET

Grant Payments Other Than Towns - Funds are reduced to reflect a decrease in the federal
revenues from the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration fLEAA). The loss of federal

revenue allows for reduction in General Fund monies providing a state match.

Personel Services - 15 permanent full-time positions and 9 positions equated to full-time are
transferred to the Genera! Fund. Remaining is federal funding for 9 positions eguated to full

time for a total staff component of 33 positions.

Agency Governor's
Reqguest Recommended Appropriation
198182 1981-82 1981-82
0 0 15
0 0 9
&1 47 ]
2 2 2
0 a 426,104
1,510,159 1,210,000 532,738
)] 0 .0
1, 510,159 1, 2168, 080 958, 840
3,244,000 3 .244 ,000 3 .244 ,000
o 0 0
4, 754,159 4, 454, 000 4, 282, 840
/0 0/0 15/0
0 0 426,104
j 0 426,104
0 ¢ 167 966
0 . [¢] 594,070
1,510,158 1,210,000 532,736
2,444 000 2 444 000 2,476 034
0 0 0
3,954,159 3 .654 008 2,808,770
1] 0 [
800 000 800,000 800 000
800,000 800,000 800,008
4, 754, 159 4, 454, 000 4,202, 840
Amount of
Chenge
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Criminal Justice
Administration Grants ( 836,000)
Total Governor's Changes (s 838, 080)
Gran! Paymenis- Other
Than Towns {$ s677.264)
Personal Services ) 426,104

Total Legislative Changes {8 251,160)




152 - Regulation and Protection

"These funds are received from the U.S. Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration {LEAA) under the Crime Control Act
of 1973 and the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974, Grants are made by the Justice Commission to municipal and state
governmental bodies in the criminal justice field. The Commission receives federal funds through: 1) block grants, for which a 10% state match is
required for state-administered programs and a 5% state - 5% local match is required for municipal programs; and 2) discretionary grants, for-which
the state match is dependent upon the program, but generally is from 0 to 25%. It should be noted that the portion of these federal funds awarded to
other state agencies is again shown as federal contributions under the respective agency write-ups.

In the state-administered pm%ram. a total of $212,190 is included to cover salaries, fringe benefits, and other related expenses of this agency. This
amount represents $80,000 in federal contributions and $8,800 in state matching funds to administer the Crime Control Act, and $61,650 in federal
contributions and $61.65C in state matching funds to administer the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act. In addition, a total of $317,000
is available in fiscal 1981-82 from discretionary and action grants awarded to the Commission; this total includes $236,000 in federal contributions and
$81,000 in state matching funds. These funds are awarded for special projects including statistical analysis and evaluation of programs,
communications and information systems, and technical assistance. Matching funds are provided through Finance Advisory Commiitee transfers
from the grant accoun! to separate Commission accounts {not shown).



Regulation and Protection - 153

WORKERS’' COMPENSATION COMMISSION®

2904
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditare Request Recommended Appropriation
19879-80 1980- 81 1986- 81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81}
POSITION SUMMARY!
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 37 38 38 43 38 38
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 2 2 1 1 1
OPERATING BUBGET
Q01 Personal Services 663 851 785 .284 793 502 995,581 872,100 872,100
o062 Other Expenses 174 815 180,000 200,674 238 .876 212,800 212,900
05 Equipment 7 .687 5.600 5.000 8.000 5,000 4 .645
OTHER FUNDING ACTS
079-01 Compensation of Judges, State's
Attorneys . Public Defenders,
Workmen's Compensation .
Commissioners . PA 79- 6082 9,240 0 0 g 0 0
999 Agency Total - General Fund® 855, 763 970, 284 998, 576 1,242, 437 1, 098G, 060 1, 089, 645
. Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $26,503, 1981-82 annual
increments and management incentive plan $4.148, annualization of 80-81 personal service
expenditures $3.812. other personal service items reimbursed to Attorney General and
Vocational Rehablitation $7.645, turnover and other personal service adjustments {88.764)
Personal Services $ 33.344
Commissioners’ Salaries - Statutory compensation increase for the @ Worker's Compensalion
Commissioners $33.599. update to full year's funding for the new 9th Commissioner $319.873.
‘ Personal Services 53 472
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $9.400. reduction for non-recurring expenses of
microfilm supplies ($12.500).
Other Expenses ( 3.100)
Rents - Increase for rents on 4 new leases.
Other Expenses 18.560
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment.
All Accounts ( 16.792)
Total Governor's Changes $ 91,424
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Equipment - Pursuani lo Section 34 of PA 81-255. a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy. .
Equipment (% 355}

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET

Establishment of a Statictical Division

PA 81-407, “An Act Establishing a Statistical Division in the Worker's Compensation Commission.” - Under his act. the Commissioners of
Woaorker's Compensation, Department of Labor and Health shall repost to the General Assembly by November, 1982 a plan for the development and
use of a stalistical division within the Worker's Compensation Commission. It is anticipated that this plan will include an estimate of staffing
requiremenis. equipment needs and costs for the 1982-83 fiscal year. This act becomes effective February 1. 1982,

Lung Disease Cases

PA 81-392, "An Act Cencerning Determination of QOccupational Lung Disease Claims Under the Worker's Compensation Act.” - This act
eslablishes & medical panel of physicians who are expert in diagnosis. care and treatment of occupational lung dissases who will aid the Worker’s
Compensation Commissioner in determining contested claims invelving such lung diseases. The bill also provides for the payment of fees to the
medical panel. These fees couid cost approximately $2.000 in 1981-82 and $5.000 in 1882-83: no funds have been provided in the agency's budget.
This act hecomes effective Oclober 1, 1961.



154 - Regulation and Protection

Wader the provisions of PA 77614 (the Reorganization Act) this commission has been assigned to the Labor Department for administrative purposes
only, effective january 1, 1970.

A 79-608 provided for increases in the statutory salary levels of judges, state’s attorneys. pulblic defenders and worker's compensalion
commisstoners. [n subsequent years the increase has been included within the Personal Services account.

#The cost of operating the Worker's Compensation Commission is reimbursed to the Ceneral Fund by fees assessed against self-insured employers
and companies licensed to write compensation insurance.



Conservation and Development - 155

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

3002
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's ‘
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
‘ fas of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time a1 88 88 88 B8 84
Other Funds
Permanent Full- Time 2 0 2 2 2 2
OPERATING BUDGET : :
001 Personal Services 1,296,228 1,446,636 1,349,271 1,521,734 1,438,326 1,368,424
00z Other Expenses 545,935 615,027 656,891 746 695 710,764 703 563
005 Equipment 801 1 086 1,696 4,000 1,200 1,115
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 20,309 - 21 671 21,671 78,700 45,700 45,700
Other Funding Acts 45 285 20,000 24 715 [¢] Q 4]
999 Agency Total - General Fund' 1, 808, 558 2,184,430 2,053, 644 2,351,129 2, 195, 990 2,118, 802
Additional Funds Available : ]
Federal Contributions? 45,151 56 511 75,235 33,000 33,000 33,000
Agency Grand Total 1, 953, 709 2,160, 941 2,128, 879 2,384,129 2,228, 950 2,151, 662
BUDGET BY FUNCTION .
Office of the Commissioner 8/0 9/0 ‘ 9/0 8/0 9/0 80
Personal Services 165,843 194 ,038 162,354 186,075 187,976 185,963
Other Expenses 20,880 22,695 51,222 31,275 49,830 49 830
Total - General Fund 186,723 216,733 213,578 217,350 237,805 235,793
Control of Milk Quality and
Regulation of Milk Industry 24/1 2810 26/1 26/1 26/1 221
Personal Services 366,187 401 ,623 372 860 424,321 419,246 356,531
Other Expenses 123,374 203 ,266 191,600 209,250 194,295 172 668
Total - General Fund 489,561 504 ,889 564,460 633,571 613,541 529,199
Fédera! Contributions 15,266 23 ,496 30,930 0 ¢ 1]
Total - All Funds 504 827 626,385 595,390 . 633 571 613,541 529,199
Regulation and Control of
Domestic Animals 15/0 17/0, 17/0 17/0 170 17/0
Personal Services 250,053 288,186 270,857 303,386 301,114 297 784
Other Expenses 250,892 229,098 255 564 268 775 256,300 270,726
Total - General Fund 500,945 517 284 526 421 572,161 557 414 568 510
Regulation and Services in ) _
Marketing Products 12{1 13/0 13/1 12{1 12/1 12/1
Personal Services 173,788 189 621 180,139 211,368 166,220 194 ,20%
Other Expenses 50,050 48 ,966 48,500 75,370 63,330 83,330
Total - General Fund 223,838 238 577 238,639 286,738 259 550 257 531
Federal Centributions 29,885 33.015 44,305 33,000 33,000 33,600
Total - AH Funds 253 .723 271,592 282 944 319,738 292 650 290 531
Canine and Pet Shop Regulation 17/ 18/0 18/0 19/0 18/0 19/0
Personal Services 265,677 290,146 271,759 300,079 296,11 2983 467
Other Expenses 78 694 78 ,846 78,150 116,125 111.584 111,584
Total - Geperal Fund 344 371 366,802 349 909 416,204 407 685 405,051
Aquaculture 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 510
Personal Services 74 680 83,022 81 ,302 96 505 89 670 88,728
Other Expenses 22 045 32,166 31,855 45,960 35,425 35,425
Total - General Fund 96,725 115,188 113,157 142,405 125,095 124,153
Less: Turnover - Personal Services ¢ g 4] 0 - 52,000 - 48,250
GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS
602 Aid fo Agricultural Societies 20,000 20,000 20,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
603 Collection of Agricultural
Statistics 0 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

Tuberculosis and Brucellosis




156 - Conservation and Development

Indemnity
606 Exhibits and Demonstrations
Farm Waste Management

EQUIPMENT

QOTHER FUNDING ACTS
079-01 Aid to Agricultural
Societies, SA 79-64

079-02 Aid for Farm Waste

Management Systems, SA 79-81

080-01 Payments to Agricultural Societiss

SA B0-44

Agency Grand Total

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

20,000

25,285

0

1,953, 709

20,000
2,160, 841

471

1,086

4,715

20,600
2,128, 879

Tuberculosis and Brucellosis Indemnity - Funds are reduced due to decreased outbreaks of

tuberculosis and brucellosis.

Persunal Services - 1981-82 pay raises (for settled contracts) $17,596, annual increments and
managemeni incentive plan $11,039, annualization of part-year costs $12,979, turnover
{$52.000), and other persondi services adjustments $2,0786.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

Equipment - Inflation allowance.

Grants - Round off allowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Persona! services $97,365, and other

funding acts {$4.715).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Milk Flavor Improvement Program - Funds are eliminated for four positions and other
expenses in the Control of Milk Quality and Regulation of Milk Industry Unit. This program

has little impact on public health problems. -

Qutside Professional Services - Inflation allowance.

Personal Services - Funds are reduced to eliminate excess personal services amounts.

Turnover Adjustment - Funds are provided o reflect more realistic turnover.

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

5,000 4 000 4.000

2,500 500 500

30,000 o] 0

4,000 1,200 1,115

0 ¢] [

0 0 0

0 1] ]

2,384,129 2,228, 950 2, 151, 802
Amount of

Change
Other Expenses (8  14,384)
Personal Services ( 8.310)
Other Expenses 72,237
Equipment 104
Grant Payments - Other

Than Tewns 29
All Accounts 92,650
Total Governor's Changes $ 142,346
Personal Services 58 .694
Other Expenses 27 ;201
Total 85,895
Other Expenses 20,600
Personal Services ( 14 ,958)
Personal Services 3,750
Equipment { 85)
Total Legistative Changes (8 77,188}



Conservation and Development - 157

1981 BOND AUTHORIZA'TIONS

Total
: 1961 Prior Project Cost
Program or Project Authorization Authorization  (State Funds)
Agricultural lands preservation program, See. 6, PA 81-370 $ 200,000 $ 9,050,000 $ 9,250 000

‘General fund revenues in the amount of $271,954 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in {fiscal 1981-82 from various fees, licenses, and tests.

At is estimated thal $33,000 in federal funds will be received from the U.S. Department of Agriculture for inspections of egg products.




158 - Conservation and Development

CONNECTICUT MARKETING AUTHORITY!

3004
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1879- 80 1986-81 1980-81 1981-82 14961-82 1981-82
fas of 2/81)
POSITIGN SUMMARY
Regional Market Operation Fund )
Permanent Full-Time .10 10 10 10 10 10
5029 OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 130 .366 132 ,605 153,894 164 863 158 .716 158,716
002 Other Expenses . 3137 .499 101,890 97 .009 163 .710 117,700 117 .700
005 Equipment 726 1,135 ) 1,135 31 .500 1,250 1,250
Regional Market Operation
Fund Total? 268, 591 235, 630 252,038 360, 073 277,668 277, 666
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts} $818, annual increments and
management incentive plan $1,663, annualization of part-year costs $1,791, additicnal funds
for vacant positions and other personal services adjustments $21.841.
Personal Services $ 26,111
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance. ‘
Other Expenses 15.810
Equipment - Inflation allowance.
Equipmenl 113
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services ($21,288), and other
expenses $4,881.
All Aceounls : { 16 .408)
‘Total Governoer's Changes $ 25, 628

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

'Under the provisions of PA 77-614. the Autherity has been assigned to the Department of Agriculture for administrative purpeses only, effective
January 1. 1979 .

*This fund was created to allow the Authority 1o be self-sustaining. The fund derives ils revenue from receipts for the rental of space o food
wholesalers. Approximately $275,000 is anticipated lo be coliected from receipts during 1981-82. in addition o the funds shown on this page, an
appropriatior: of $17.175 is included under the Treasurer's Debt Services accourt in order to cover outstanding bond obligations of the Authority.



Conservation and Development - 159

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Fuill- Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Fuil- Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Grant Payments to Towns

Other Funding Acts

Agency Total - General Fund

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions
Boating Safety Fund
Private Contributions

Agency Grand Total

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

BUDGET BY DIVISION
Central Office :
General Fund
Boating Safety Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions
Total - All Funds

Division of Conservation &
Preservation
Ceneral Fund
Boating Safety Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Division of Environmental Quality
Generzl Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Agency Grand Total

Actual
Expenditure
1979-80

542
252

192

10,154 380
2,711 570
146 439
155,369
616,564
142 497
368 727

14, 293, 576
5,984 411

701,300
34,448

28,413,735

4]

2,767 664
306 ,382
816 ,870

20,829

3,911,745

9,036 957
394 918
1,121,779
13 619

iG 567 ,273

4,488 955
3 445,762

0
5,934,717

20,413,735

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure
1980-81 1980-81

{as of 2/81)

559 561

246 246

189 208

i3 b

11,226 ,846 14,802 528

2,718,153 3,038 ,355

165 462 125 ,462

154,350 153,775

538,271 539,271

140 .000 144,000

55 ,000 218 571

14, 989, 082 18, 117, 962

5,976,193 7.013.,020

830,000 726,500

17 6560 110,350

21, 612, 825 22, 867, B32

0 0

2,766,423 2,928 ,217

195 000 289,700

1,076 625 1,734,250

12,5650 25,250

4,050,598 4 987 417

8,782 200 9 568 ,969

435 ,000 426 800

1,253 ,668 1,067 330

5,100 5,100

11 475 968 11,168 198

2440 450 2,520 776

3 645 900 4.211 ,440

0 80,000

6 .086 359 6.812,216

21,612, 925 22,967, 832

Agency
Request
1981-82

561
248

212

12 416,100
3,317,000
152 900
166,700
1.039,500
205,000

: 0

17,297, 200

7 189,150
675 000
26,350

25,187,700

0

3 .896 ,500
218 300
2,068 000
26,250

6 .307 050

10,378,400

456,700
985,350
160
11,821,550

2,921,300
4,137 800

0
7 059,100

25, 187,700

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

561
248

208

11,859 000
3,229,340
136,000
166,200
695,109
134 ,500

4]

16, 220, 149

7,889 ,i50
675,000
26,350

24,810, 649
« 415,000

3,523 009
218 300
2.766 ,000
26,250
6,533,659

9,996,450
456 700
985,360

100
11,438,600

2,700 690
4,137,800
: 0
6,838 496

24,810,649

Appropriation
1981-82

561
245

208

11,568,500
3,539,540
116,600
154 400
721,109
94,500
25,000

15, 219, 649

6,710,150
675,000
26,350

43,631,149

- 365 689

3.588,196
218,300
3,220,000
26,250
5,052,746

10,165,694
456,700
1,126,350
100

11,748 844

2,465,759
4,363 .800

0
6,829 559

23, 631, 149



160 - Conservation and Development

DIVISION OF CENTRAIL OFFICE

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full- Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time

Others Fquated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUBGET
001 Personal Services
002 Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses
006 Equipment
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Grant Payments to Towns
Other Funding Acts

{éion Total - General Fund’

Additional Funds Available
Boating Safety Fund?
Federal Contributions?®
Private Contributions?

{~\,-“&-.i,/

Division Total - All Funds

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES
021 Soils Mapping

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
Municipal Coastal Area Management

GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS
602 Soil Conservation Districts

603  Cooperative Agreement with
U .8 . Geological Survey -
Geology Investigations

604 Cooperative Agreement with
1.5, Geological Survey -
Hydrological Studies

805 New England Interstate
Water Pollution Control
Commission

606 Northeastern Interstate Forest
Fire Protection Compact

607 Connecticut River Valley Flood
Control Commission

608 Interstate Sanitation Commission
609 New England River Basin Commission

610  Thames River Valley Flood
Control Commission

611 Environmental! Review Teams
612 Cooperative Agreement with U.5.

Geological Survey - Topographic
Investigations

Actual

Expenditure

1973-80

96

29

1,659 ,345
324,426
60 .000
2,829
616,664
162,500
2,000

2,767, 664

' 306,382
816,870
20,829

3,911,745

0
60,000

102 ,500
48,000
57,0ﬂQ

140,600

15,900
1,114

34,079
57,000
33,000

50,229

60,000

55,400

3100

Estimated

Appropriated Expendifure

1980-81

99
5

7
10

1,741,998
304 204
30,000
2,850
537,371
160,000
g

2, 766, 423

195,000
1,076,625
12,580

4, 050, 598
0

30,600

100,000
486,000
50,000

140,600

3,000
1,400

42,750
3.334
33 600

69 887
60,000

55,400

1980-81
{as of 2/81)

99

36

1,737,152
520,844
30,000
2,850
537,371
100,000
0

2,928,217

299,700
1,734,250
25,250

4, 987, 417

0

30,000

100,000

48,000

50,060

140,600

3,000

1,400

42,750
3,334
33,000

69,887
60,000

55,400

Agency
Request
1981-82

113

36

2,199 ,900
586,100
45,000
3,000
1,037 ,500
125,000

Q

3, 996, 500
218 300
2,066,000
26,250

6, 307, 050

0
45,000

125,000

48,000

50,000

156,000

15,900

1.600

45,000
58,600
37,000

175,000
66,000

60,000

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

113

36

2,123 808
576,100
32,500
3,000
693,109
94,500

0

3, 528, 009

218,300
2,766,000
26,250

6, 533, 558

+ 53,200
32 500

94,500

48,000

50,0600

146,225

3,000
1,400

42,750
3,334
33,000

70,000
60,000

55,400

Appropriation
1981-82

112

36

2,123 800
580,600
32,500
2,787
719,109
94,500
25,000

3, 584, 196
218,300
1,220,000
26,250
5,052, 746

- 38,888
32,500

94,500
48 000
50,000

146 225

3.000
1,400

42,750
3,334
33,000

70.000
86,000

55,400



Southwesterr Conmecticut Aquifer

Assessment Study 84,242 30,000 30,000

Ceoperative Agreement with U 5.,
Geological Survey - Water
Quality Stream Monitoring Netwoerk 0 Q 0

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
079-02 An Act Concerning & State

Equestrian Center, SA 78-62 2,000 0 i}
061-01 An Act Concerning an
© Appropriation for Capital
Improvements at Short Beach Park
Compilex in Stratford, HB 5872 0 0 0

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
Transfer of Positions - A transfer of 12 property management positions is recommended from.

the Division of Conservation and Preservation to the Land Acquisition Unit because these
positions are administratively more effective in this unit.

Transfer of Pogitions - A transfer of 2 cartographer positions is recommended from the Office
of Policy and Management o the Natural Resources Unit because these functions are more
appropriate in this unit

Water Quality Monitoring - Funds are provided to continue the water quality monitoring
network. Federal funds for this program are no longer available.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $24,639, annual increments and
management incentive plan $25,683, annualization of part-year costs $18.243, turnover
{853,200), and additiona] funds for vacant positions and other personal services adjustments
$67,856.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowances $41,396 and increased costs of motor vehicle rentals
$11,600 are recommended.

Equipment - Round off.
Other Current Expenses - inflation allowance.

Grants - Inflation allowance.

Grants - Federal maich reduction

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $54.846 and other
expenses $2,460.

" LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Litter Study - Funds are provided for a Litter Study under the provisions of Section 22a-89(a)
of the Connecticut General Statutes. The study was to be funded by the Litter Assessment
Fund but the provisions for this fund were repealed by PA 81-3. These funds shall be paid to
the University of Connecticut for services already rendered.

Telephone - Funds are reduced to decrease telephone usage.
Environmental Review Teams - Inflation allowance,

Southwestern Connecticut Aquifer Assessment Study - Funds are provided to more
adequately distribute the phases of the program.

Conservation and Development - 161

125,000 30,000
300,000 150,000
0 g
g 0

Personal Services

Personal Services

Grant Paymenis- Other
Than Towns

Personal Services

Gther Expenses
Equipment
Other Current Expenses

Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns

Gramt Paymenis - To Towns

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Other Expenses
Other Expenses

Grant Paymenis- Other
Than Towns -
Environmental Review Teams

Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Scuthwestern Connecticut
Aguifer Assessment Study

50,000

156,000

25,000

Amount of
Change

214 652

33 ,92¢

180,000

83,221

52,796
150

2,500

5,738

5,500

57,306
594,792

32,000

17 .600)

§.060

26.000



162 - Conservation and Development

Position Reduction - One vacant Business Service Officer [ position is eliminated.

Personal Services ( 14 ,311)
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are provided to reflect the above change. Turnover 1430
Eguipment - Pursuant to Sec. 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy. Equipment ( 213)
Total Legislative Changes $ 44, 187
ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1881 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS
' Appropriation
tati i i ford - This
. Act Concerning An Appropriation for Capital Improvements At Short Beach Park Complex in Strat
HB 581?:5\ ;:rov(;des funds t(g) the ggpaagment of Environmental Protection to make a grant to the town of Stratford for
development at the Short Beach Complex. Effective Date, July 1, 1981 {Acct. # 081-01} s 25 .000
1961 BOND} AUTHORIZATIONS
Total
1981 Prier Project Cot
Program or Project Authorization Authorization  {State Funt
Land acquisition and development at West Rock Ridge State Park, Hamden,
Sec. 2c(5), SB 1138 % 500,000 § o 500.006’\
;
1881 BOND AUTHORIZATION REBUCTIONS !
. 5
Project ‘ Amount of Prior Reducej
Progeam of l Reduction Authorization Authnriza[
|

Land acquisition and development for a state park on Gardner Lake,

Sec. 51. S8 1138 $ 195600 § 200,000 $ 4 ,léi
Lower Connecticut River Area for acquisition of rights-of- way for the Linear ‘ |
Park along Route 7, Sec. 66, SB 1138 4,275,000 5.000 000 725,00}
Squaw Rock land acquisition, Sec. 84, 5B 1138 100,006 100,600 i
Chimmons and Sheffield Island acquisition, Sec. &5, SB 1138 500,000 500,600 l
Acquési.t-ion of right-of-way along Appalachian Trail, Sec. 93, SB 1138 190 .000 200,000 1G ,G(.}
Open space acquisition, Sec. 104, SB 1138 3,000,000 4,000 .000 1.060 0

‘General Fund revenues in the amount of 59,900 are anticipated to be collected by the ljjvision in 1981-82, broken down as follows: property rentals,

$37,500; and miscetlaneocus, $22,400.

“The Boating Fund is a special, non-appropriated fund which derives its revenues from boa! registration fees. The fund exists to pay the expenses of
activities related to boating, including the enforcement? of boating safety regulations. control of water potlution from vessels, and regulation of
recreational and navigational facilities. A portion of the Boating Fund expenditures are shown in the Division of Central Office and the remainder
in the Division of Conservation and Preservation since the funds are used for both administration and operation of the programs.

41t is anticipated that in fiscal 1982-82 the Division of Central Office will receive $1,220,000 in federal funds from the U.S. Department of Commerce,
of which $1,200,000 will be used for the Coastal Area Management Program and $20,000 will be passed through the Office of Policy and Management

for the Lower Connecticut River Oil Spill Response Program.

‘Private contributions in the amount of $10,000 are anticipated to be received by the agency in fiscal 1081 -82 from Northeast Utilities for hydrological
studies. In addition. approximately $16.000 is expected from subscriptions to the Citizen's Bulletin and about $250 is expected for research.

o b i ot e s

S i s Lo i

e et



Conservation and Development - 163

DIVISION OF CONSERVATION AND PRESERVATION

3101
Aegtual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Reguest Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1988- 81 1981-82 1981-82 198182
(as of 2/81}
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 353 354 354 342 342 347
Others Equated to Fuil- Time 239 239 236 236 - 236 236
Other Funds
Permaneni Full-Time 23 39 23 23 23 23
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 6,849 602 7,600,632 7.475 902 7 .957 ,200 7,652,750 7,553,681
002 Other Expenses 1,913,512 1,802,706 1,884,780 2,149,100 2 .075 000 2,374,400
Other Current Expenses 86,439 95,462 95,462 107,900 103,500 84,100
005 Equipment 151 441 151,500 150,925 163,200 163,200 151,613
Grant Payment-Other Than Towns G 1,900 1,800 2,600 2,600 2,000
Other Funding Acts 35,963 30,000 60,000 o 0 0
BDivision Total - General Fund! 9, 8436, 957 9,782, 200 9, 668, 869 10, 379, 400 9, 996, 450 10, 165, 684
: Additional Funds Available
! Boating Safety Fund?® 394,918 435,000 426,800 456,700 456,700 456,700
Federal Contributions® 1,121,779 1,253 668 1,067,330 985,350 985,350 1,126,350
Private Contributions? 13,619 5,100 5,100 100 100 100
Division Total - All Funds 10, 567, 273 11, 475, 968 11, 168, 199 11, 821, 550 11, 438, 660 1%, 748, 844
| Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 0 0 - 101,750 - 191,750
!. OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES
[ 023 Youth Conservation Corps 65,399 71 ,387 71,387 78,600 76,500 76,500
L0224 Indian Affairs 21,040 24,075 24 075 29,300 27,000 7 .600
GRANT PAYMENTS - QTHER
; THAN TOWNS
;601 Daughters of American Revolution 0 1,900 1,800 2,000 2,000 2,000
; OTHER FUNDING ACTS
i 078-04 Shoreline Stabilization at Sherwood
Istand State Park and Compo Cove and
: Restoration of Sherwood Mili Pond,
; SA 78-40 35,963 Y] 4] 0 0 ]
| 079.05 An Act Concerning the Establishment
i of the West Rock Conservation
: Area Supplement, SA 79-92 ] 0 15,000 0 ] ¢
i
© 078-07 Ap. Act Concerning the Use of
Emergency Vehicles at Bluff
Point Coastal Reserve, Groton .
| SA 79.100 0 G 15,000 ] 0 0
ﬁ 080-01 An Act Concerning the Flooding .
{ Problems of the Yantic River
i in Norwich and Beaver Dam in ‘
‘ Stratford, SA 80-33 . 0 5,000 5,000 . 4] 0 o
. 080-02 An Act Concerning the Flooding
; Problems of the Yantic River in
d Norwich and Beaver Dam in
! Stratford , SA 80-33 0 25,000 25,600 4] 0 0
3 Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUBGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change

Transfer of Posiitons - A transfer of 12 property management positions has been made to the
Division of Central Office’s land acguisilion unit because these positions are administratively
more effective in that unit.

Personal Services (8 214 852}



164 - Conservation and Development
Increase in Minimum Wage - Funds are provided due to an increase in the minimum wage.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts} $19,415, annual increments and
management incentive plan $26,301, annualization of part-year costs $51,476, turnover
{$191,750), and additional funds for vacant positions and other personal services adjustments
$224,328. '

Other Expenses - Increased costs of motor vehicle supplies $74,548, utility services $21,852,
and motor vehicle rentals $20,402, reduction of miscellaneous payments to employees (union
contracts) ($22,250), and inflation allowances $61,542.

Equipment - Inflation allowance.
Other Current Expenses - Inflation allowance.

Grants - Round of,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $124,730, other expenses
$34,026, equipment 3575, and other funding acts ($60,000). '

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

New Facilities and Inflation Increases - Additional funds are provided for fuel and utility
costs for new facilities and inflation increases in motor vehicle rentals, maintenance supplies,
general repairs and fuel,

Indian Affairs - Funds are reduced to eliminate the Indian Affairs Coordinator position.
Personal Services - Funds are reduced to eliminate excess personal services amounts.

Instruction in Trapping, Hunting and Archery - Funds are provided for one Conservation,
Education, and Safety Coordinator and other expenses for the purpose of formulating courses
in safe trapping, huating, and archery. This program will qualify the Department for $59,000 in
federal funds. PA 81-298 provides the statutory authority for this program.

Woodcutting Program - Funds are provided for 4 Forestry Manager II positions and other
expenses to expand this program. This expansion is anticipated to generate $276,000 in
additional revenue for the General Fund, based on 2 minimum charge of $10 per cord of wood
rather than the previous $7 charge. PA 81-354 implements this change.

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, & 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

Personal Services

Personal Services

Other Expenses
Equipment
QOther Current Expenses

Grants Payments - Other
Than Towns

All Agcounts

Total Governor's Changes

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses
Personal Services
Personal Services

Other Expenses
Total

Perscnal Services
(Other Expenses
Total

Equipment

Total Legislative Changes

$

$

~—

—

{
$

137,600

129 770

156,194
11,760

8,038

100

99,331
327, 481

200,000
19,400}
176 ,413)
20,600

30,000
50,060

57 244
69,400
126 644

11 ,587)
169, 244

s ey e et s i s e e e it e o S e e, E —- - .
p— e e e e e e s e



Conservation and Development - 165

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS

Program or Project

Bluff Point development, Sec. 23, 5B 1138

Improvements at Sherwood Island State Park, Sec. 29, 5B 1138

Improvements at Silver Sands State Park, Sec. 30, 5B 1138

Development and Improvement of Hopemead State Park in Bograh, Sec. 31, 8B 1138
Development and Improvement at Gay City State Park in Hebron, Sec. 32, SB 1138
Improvements at Osbornedale State Park, Sec. 48, SB 1138

Improvements at Gay City State Park, Sec. 49, 5B 1138

Emprovements at Hopemead State Park, Sec. 50, SB 1138

Linear Park , Rt. 7 in Norwalk-New Milford, Sec. 61, SB 1138

Siiver Sands State Park, developmeni and improvement, Sec. 63, 8B 1138

Continuation of engineering and acquisition of rights- of-way for the Linear
Park along Route 7, Sec. 67, SB 1138

Putnam Memorial Park Improvements, Sec. 72, SB 1138
Bicycle Tracts, Sec. 73, 5B 1138

Development of Linear Park along Rt. 7, Sec. 74, SB 1138
Matiatuck State Forest, picnic facilities, Sec. 94, SB 1138

Silver Sands State Park access road, Sec. 119, SB 1138

$

Amount of

Reduction  Authorization

548 000
31,845
976,292
25,000
74,878
148,100
80,000
50,600
165,000
3,325 .650

350,000
200,600
400 ,000
500 600
100,600

1,600,000

$

Prior

600,000
192,000
2,810,600
25,000
100,000
450,600
100 .600
50,000
200,000
3,500,600

350,000
200,000
400,000
500,000
160,000
1,600,000

Reduced
Authorization
S 52,000

160 155
1,833,708
o

25,122
300,900
10,000

4]

35,000
174 950

o e O O o

'General Fund revenues in the amount of $3,027.175 are anticipated to be collected by the Division in 1981-82, broken down as foliows: fish and game

licenses, $1,075,000; parking fees $700,000; camping fees. $360,000; and misceilaneous $892,175.

*The Boating Fund is a special non-appropriated fund which derives its revenues from boat registration fees. The fund exists to pay the expenses
involved with activities related to boating, iacluding the enforcement of boating safety regulations, control of water pollution from vessels, and
regulation of recreational and navigational facilities. Part of the expenditures are shown in the Division of Conservation and Preservation and part
are shown in the Division of Central Office since the funds are used for both administration and operation of the programs.

#t is anticipated that in fiscal 1981-82, the Division will receive approximately $1,126,350 in federal funds, including $825,000 from the US.
Department of Interior and Agriculture for general forest resource management projects. In addition, $221,350 will be received from various federal

sources for other programs.

Private contributions of $100 are anticipated for the Woodsy Owl prograin.



166 - Conservation 2nd Development

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

3102
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 ‘1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
las of 2/81) '
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund .
Permanent Full-Time a9 106 106 108 106 102
Others Equated fo Full-Time 4 2 3 3 3 2
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 137 123 149 153 149 149
Others Equated to Full-Time 4 3 4 4 4 4
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 1,645,433 1,834,218 1.689 474 2,259,000 2,082 450 1,891,119
002 Other Expenses 473,632 511 ,243 632,731 581 800 578,240 574 640
Other Current Expenses ¢ 30,000 o 0 o ]
005  Equipment 1,120 0 0 500 o 0
Grant Payments to Towns 39,9497 44,000 40,000 80,000 40,000 +]
Other Funding Acis 328,764 25,000 158 ,571 0 i i
Division Total - General Fund! 2,488,955 2,440,459 2,520,776 2,921,300 2,700,690 2, 465, 759
Additional Funds Availahle
Federal Contributions? 3,445 762 3,645,960 4,211 ,440 4,137 800 4,137,800 4,363,800
Private Contributions 0 ¢ 80,000 0 0 0
Division Total - AH Funds 5, 934, 717 8, 086, 359 6, 812, 216 7, 059, 100 6, 838, 490 6, 829, 559
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 t] 0 - 170,050 - 135,050
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES
(23 Cove Study 0 30,000 Q 0 0 1}
GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS '
702 Algae & Aquatic Conirol 39 .997 44,000 40,000 806,000 40,000 0

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
078-03 Appropriation to the Department of

Environmental Protection for a Study

of Contamination in the Housatonic

River and its Impoundments,

SA 78-50 128,764 0 68,571 0 4] ]
079-09 An Act Concerning Contamination

Pollution, or Emergency

Resulting from the Disposal,

Discharge . Spillage, Loss,

Seepage . or Filtration of (il,

Petroleum . Chemical Liquids,

or Solid Liquids, or Gaseous

Products or Hazardous Wastes,

PA 78.608 200,000 €] 0 1] G ]
079-03 An Act Concerning a Study of Dredged

Material Disposal Areas for the

Connecticut River Navigation Project

Below Hartford, 8A 79-65 a 4] 40,000 0 0 G
079-06 An Act Concerning a Grant for

the Town of Stratford to Alleviate

an Asbestos Problem, SA 79-97 o] ¢] 50,000 0 0 0
080-04 An Act Concerning the Water Quality
of Lake Waramaug, SA 80-42 o 25,000 0 0 0 0
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change

Cove Study - Funds are eliminated because there are sufficient funds for the study.
Other Current Expenses (8 36,000



Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for seitled contrasts) $10,262, annual increments and
manageinent incentive plan $14,079, annualization of part-year costs $29,971, turnover
{$170,050), and additional funds for vacant positions and other personal services adjustments

$363.972,

Other Expenses - Increased costs of motor vehicle rentals $21,650 and inflation allowances

$37.047,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $144,742, other expenses
- {§113,188), other current expenses $30,000, and other funding acts ($158,571)

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Neise Control Program - Funds are eliminated for one Director of Noise position, one equated
to full-time position, and cther expenses.

Algae and Aguatic Control - Funds are eliminated to effect economy.

Secretarial Personnel - Funds are reduced to eliminate 3 secretarial positions.
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are provided ‘o refiect the above change.

Personal Services - Funds are reduced to eliminate excess perscnal services amounls.

Program or Project

Dam Repair including State- Owned Dams, Sec. 2cfl}, SB 1138
Farm River Flood Contro! Projest, Sec. 2¢{2),. SB 1138

Rooster River Flood Contrel Project, completion of Phase II and initiation
of Phase HI in Fairfield, Sec. 2c(3), SB 1138

Study the hydroeleciric potential and erhanced use and navigability of the
Coginchaug River, Sec. 2cf4}. SB 1138

Beach erosion and flood control projects, Sec. 106, SB 1138

Beach erosion and repair damage at Compo Cove and related work at Old Mill
Town Beach and Compo Mill Poad, Sec. 1, SA 35

Advances and granis - elimination of water pollution, Sec. 8, PA 81-370

Program or Project

Nerton River, development and improvement, Sec. 64, SB 1138

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Conservation and Development - 167

Personal Services

Other Expenses

All Accounis

Total Governor's Changes

Personai Services
Other Expenses
Total

Grant Payments To Towns -
Algase and Aquatic Control

Personal Services

Personal Services

Personal Services

Total Legislative Changes

1981 Prior
Authorization Authorization

$§ 500,000 § 2,525,000
1,000,000 1,000 0060

4,000,000 13,000,000

40,000 0
g 3,000,000

280,000 g
6,000,000 325,000,000

1881 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS

Amount of Prior
Reduction Authorization

$ 200,006 $ 200,000

248 234

58 697

—~

97 017}

$ 179,914

% 32,100
3,600
35,700

{ 40 ,000)
( 30 000}
35,000
{164,281
(s 234,031)
Total

Project Cost
(State Funds)

§ 3.025.000
2,000 600

17,000,000

40,000
3,000 000

280,600
331,060,000

Reduced
Authorization

8 0



168 - Conservation and Development

Repair of Cove Dam, Sec. 65, 8B 1138 100,000 100,000 G
Beach and erosion control at CGiant's Neck, Sec. 75, SB 1138 20,000 20,000 0
Fast Haven, beach erosion and flood control, Sec. 105, 8B 1138 750,000 800,000 50,000

*General Fund revenues in the amount of $77,530 are anticipated to be collected by the Division in 1981-82, including $48,000 from the registration
of pesticides and $29,530 from various miscellaneous registration fees.

Federal contributions of $4,363,800 are anticipated to be received during 1981-82. A total of $4,099,800 is anticipated from the U.S. Environmental
Protection agency. of which $2,000,000 will be utilized for air pollution control; $800,000 for water pollution control; $700,000 for construction grants
on wastewater treatment projects; $300,000 for hazardous waste management; and $298,800 for miscellaneous programs. Alse, an additional $264,000
is anticipated from various federal sources for ather programs.

New language in Sec. 106, 5B 1138 allows the $3,000,000 to be used to acquire capital equipment.



Conservation and Development - 169

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY!

3190
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expendituze Appropriated Expenditure Reguest Recommended Appropriation
1979- 84 1880-81 1980-82 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time 2 2 2 2 2 2
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 24 974 32,889 30,506 37,600 38,350 36,350
002 Other Expenses 9,759 iG 486 12 087 18 300 13,176 3,795
999 Agency Total - General Fund 34,733 43, 375 42, 593 55, 900 49, 520 40, 145
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDBGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts} $637, annual increments and
management incentive plan $1,248, annualization of part-year costs $268, and other personal
services adjustments $1,313.
Personal Services 3 3,461
Other Expenses - Inflation allowances.
Other Expenses 984
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $2,383, and other
expenses $99.
All Accounts 2.482
Total Governor's Changes $ 6, 927
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Outside Professional Services - Funds are reduced 1o eliminate the contract with
Massachusett?s Audubon Society for 2 interns.
Other Expenses (s 6.375)
Other Expenses - Funds are reduced to effect economy.
Other Expenses { 3,000}
Total Legislative Changes s 9, 375}

'Under the provisions of PA 77-614, this Council has heen assigned to the Department of Environmental Protection for administrative purposes only
effective January 1, 1879,




170 - Conservation and Development

CONNECTICUT RIVER GATEWAY COMMISSION!

19
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
197980 1980-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
Grant Payment -
Other Than Towns
613 Connecticut River Gateway
Commission 8,560 §,500 8 .500 8,500 8,500 8,600
999 Agency Total - General Fund 8, 500 8, 500 8, 500 8, 500 8, 500 8, 500

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

On July 1, 1979, under the provisicns of PA 79-560, the Connecticut River Gateway Commission, which was within the Department of
Environmental Protection, was placed within the Department of Environmental Protection for administrative purposes only.



Conservation and Development - 171

CONNECTICUT HISTORICAL COMMISSION!

3400
Actual Estimated Ageney Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 1969-81 1980-81 1881-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 17 17 17 17 17 16
Others Equated to Full-Time 6 6 6 6 6 5
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 3 1 1 3 3 3
QPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 268,223 367 603 307,203 351 ,322 334 028 314 128
082 Other Expenses 106,975 117,100 116,900 137 952 137,952 137 952
005 Equipment 785 2,300 1,860 2.975 2,500 1,393
Grant Payments to Towns -
702 Placement of Markers and Monuments 19,998 11,000 11 .000 12,320 12,320 0
899 Agency Total - General Fund? 395, 981 438, 603 435, 903 504, 369 486, BOS 458, 473
Additienal Funds Available
Federal Contributions® 985,294 750,000 750,000 322,100 292,100 292,100
Private Contributions ‘ 8.255 0 1] 0 o - 0
Agency Grand Total 1,388,530 1,188,003 1,186, 903 826, 468 778, 964 750, 673
) Amount of
GOVERNOR’'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Personal Services - Turnover funds restored to agency $6,568, 1981-82 pay raise (for settled
contracts) $4,066, 198182 annual increments and management incentive plan $2,542, 1980-81
annual increments to full year $3,770, funds for paert-time jobs $3,300, 1980-81 pay raise
annualization $1,274, increase in overtime and miscellanecus persenal service expenses $568,
increase in costs for part-time positions $4,337.
Personal Services $ 26,425
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.
Other Expenses 11,052
Equipment - Inflation allowance.
Equipment 200
Placement of Markers and Monuments - Town historic markers completion.
Grant Payments to Towns -
Placement of Markers and
Monuments 1,320
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment,
All Accounts 10,900
Total Governor's Ghanges $ 49, 897
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Museum Guide - Funds are reduced to reflect the removal for Fiscal Year 81-82 of the museum
guide to the Prudence Crandali House which is not scheduled to be completed until late in
1982. This position is vacant,
Personal Services {s g,150)

Old Newgate Prison - Funds for one “Other Equated to Full-Time" position are removed to
reflect the anticipated closing of Old Newgate Prison two days per week. This closing will
bring Old Newgate Prison's days of opening into conformance with other Historical
Commission sites.
Personal Services ( 9,000)



172 « Conservation and Development

Retirement Costs - Funds are restored to the agency to enable them to meet the costs of a
scheduled retirement.

Personal Services 3,250
Equipment - Funds are reduced for the purchase of new equipment in order to effect economy.

Equipment { 1,000)
Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy,

Equipment { 107)

Placement of Markers and Monuments - Funds are removed {rom the grant payment to towns
for the placement of historic plagues and markers in order to effect economy. Removal of funds
will delay the completion ofp this program until Fiscal Year 82-83.
Grant Payments To Towns -
Placement of Markers and
Monuments ( 12.320)

Total Legislative Changes (s  28,327)

"Wader the provisions of PA 77.164 (the Reorganization Act) this commission has been assigned to the Department of Education for administrative
purposes only, effective January 1, 1979,

It i5 estimated that this agency will, in 1981-82, generate approximately $48,900 in General Fund revenues, principally from admission into historical
sites, museums and sales of merchandise.

*The federal funds in this agency consist largely of pass-through grants from the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service of the Department
of the Interior which aid in the planning, scquisition and development of historical properties.



Conservation and Development - 173

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

35080
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1980-8% 198081 1861-82 198%-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81) :
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permaneni Full-Time 61 67 67 67 67 72
Others Equated fo Full-Time 8 8 8 a 8 8
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 36 37 52 52 52 47
OPERATING BUBGET
0 Personal Services 1,343 .058 1,445 ,889 1,397,704 1,486 ,853 1,469 028 1,548,028
002 Other Expenses - 634 ,605 733,957 786,457 967 644 862,739 862,739
Grant Paymentis - Other Than Towns 1,046,500 751 750 743,538 810,390 851,750 771,750
Other Funding Acts 50,000 25,000 25,000 ¢ 0 50,000
993  Agency Total - General Fund 3,074,183 2,956, 586 2,952, 699 3, 264, 887 3, 183, 517 3,233, 517
Additional Funds Available .
Special Funds Non- Appropriated! 1,158 627 450,000 646,000 1,410,060 1,410,000 1,410,000
Federal Contributions? 1,806,384 783,000 2,798 .558 3,800,006 3,860,000 3,835,000
Private Contributions® 9,585 4,000 4,000 13,000 13,000 13,000
Agency Grand Total 6,048, 7549 4,193,596 6, 401, 257 8,487,887 8, 408, 517 8,491,517
BUDGET BY FUNCTION ‘ :
Administration 17/24 16/25 17/37 17137 17/37 17/37
Personal Services 303,308 321,710 338,971 358,528 360 209 360,209
Other Expenses 42,479 43 377 47,848 57 750 36,106 56,105
Total - General Fund 345,788 365,087 386 819 417 278 416 314 416 314
Special Fuads Non- Appropriated 1,158 6827 . 450,000 646,000 1,410,000 1,410,000 1,416,000
Federal Contributions 1] 184,000 150,000 0 1] [¢]
Total - All Funds 1,504 415 §89.,087 1,182,819 1,827 278 1,826,314 1,826,314
Location Services 16/0 16/0 16/0 15/0 15/0 15/0
Personal Services 321,330 344 844 336,039 328 819 328,819 328,819
Other Expenses 79,235 9z 992 100 .545 110,225 100,185 109,185
Total - General Fund 460,565 437 836 436 .584 439,044 438 004 438 004
Communication Services 6/0 70 6/0 6/0. 6/0 8/0
Personal Services 116,390 129,118 100,751 124,360 124,360 124,360
Other Expenses 32,378 44 037 46,760 44 844 44 B44 44 B44
Total - CGeneral Fund 148 768 173,155 156,511 169,204 169 .204 169,204
Technical Services 10/4 10/5 10/8 16/5 10/5 10/5
Personal Services 290 548 221 366 209,905 221,329 218 868 216,068
Other Expenses 37.378 35,524 37 658 48,850 46,850 46,850
Total - General Fund 327 926 256,890 247 563 268,179 265,718 265,718
Federal Contributions?® 164,077 104,000 120,998 240,000 - 240,000 275,000
Total - All Funds 492 .603 360,890 368 .561 508,179 505,718 B0G 718
Tourism 40 5/0 8/0 6/0 6/0 6/0
Personal Services 121,829 14t 553 80,703 161,773 159,867 159,867
Other Expenses 345,503 337 033 359 666 376,405 376,405 376 405
Total - Ceneral Fund 467,332 478 586 450,369 538,178 536,272 536,272
Federa} Contributions ‘ 40,618 0 0 0 0 i}
Private Contributions 2,085 4 .000 4,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
Total - All Funds 510,036 482,586 454,369 541,178 539,272 539,272
International Trade 4f2 8/0 5/2 5/2 5/2 5/2
Personal Services 90 698 104 ,682 148 7156 103,148 103 588 103 .588
Other Expenses 88,892 166,021 178,128 288,025 180,805 190,805
Total - General Fund 179 580 278,703 326,843 391,173 294,393 294 393
Federal Contributions 25,221 25,000 27 580 25,0600 25,000 25 000
Total - All Funds 204,831 295,703 354 403 416,173 319,393 319,383
Municipal Development 4/6 4/7 4/8 4/8 4/8 9/3
Personal Services 98 954 109,165 94,069 109,093 109,083 200,093
Other Expenses 8.740 8,220 8,727 27,260 2z 260 22 .260

Total - General Fund 107 684 117 385 102,828 136,353 131,363 231,353



174 - Conservation and Development

Federal Contributions 1,576 ,467 470,600 2,500,000

Private Contributions 7,500 0 0
Total - All Funds 1.691 861 587 ,385 2 602 826
Small Business Affairs /0 4/0 4/0
Personal Services 4] 73,451 69,521
Other Expenses 0 6,753 7,125
Total - General Fund ¢ 80,204 76 848
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 0
GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS ‘ ‘
601 Small Business Development Centers 10,000 14,250 10,038
602 Technical Assistance Grants 36,500 47,500 43,500
603 Business Expansion- Municipalities
with High Unemployment 800,000 500,000 500,000
604 Promotion of Connecticut’s Business
and Tourist Attractions 200,000 190,000 180,000
OTHER FUNDING ACTS
079-02 Economic Development, PA 79-81 50,060 Q [¢]
080-01 Grant for Stamford Cultural Center,
SA BQ-57 0 25,000 25,000
081-01 An Act Appropriating Funds
For the Thames River Development
Corporation and Stoningion Harbor
Fishing Facilities, PA 81-415 . 0 ¢ 0
081-02 An Act Appropriating Funds For
The Thames River Development
Corporation and Stonington Harbor
Fishing Facilities, PA 81-415 0 0 0
Agency Grand Total 6,048, 759 4,193, 596 8, 401, 257

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Increased Business Expansion Grants - Additional funds are provided as an incentive to
companies to create additional jobs.

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raise {for settled contracts), $14,263, annual increments and
management incentive plan $20,719, annualization of part-year costs $13,137, turnover
(815,000), and other personal services adjustments {$10,000). :

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $48,185, other expenses
$15,500, grants $8,212, other funding acts ($25,000).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Additional Positions - Funds are provided for 5 planning and policy and urban jobs positions.
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are reduced to reflect a more realistic turnover.

Business Expansion Grant - Funds are reduced for this program to effect economy.

3,535,000
10,000
3,681,353
4/0

78 803
16,285
95,088

0

15,390
50,000

540,000
205,000

0

3,535,000
10,000
3,676,353
4/0
79,224
16,285
95,609

« 15,000

14,250
47,500

600,000
190,000

0

8, 487, 887 8, 408, 517

Grant Payments - Other

Than Towans

Personal Services

Other Expenses

All Accounis

Total Governor's

Personal Services

Personal Services

Changes

Crant Payments- Other

Than Towns -

Business Expansion -

3,535,000
16,000
3,776,353
4/0
79,224
16,285
95,509

- 35,000

14,250
47,500

520,000

190,000

30,060

20,000
8, 491, 517

Amount of

Change

$ 100,000

23,139

60,782

46,897
$ 230,818

5 100,000

20,000)



Conservation and Development - 175

Municipalities with High

Unemployment ( 80 ,000)
Total Legislative Changes $ 0
ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS
Appropriation

A 415An Act Appropriating Funds for the Thames River Development Corporation and Stonington Harbor Fishing
Facilities - This Act appropriates $50,000 to the Department of Economic Development, of which $30,000 will be utilized
by the Thames River Development Corporation to promote industrial and business development along the Thames River
in eastern Connecticut, and $20,000 would be used {o rehabilitate and expand the fishing facilities at Stonington harbor.
Effective Date, July 1, 1981. {acct. #81-01 and 81-02)

§ 50,000
1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS
.~ Total )
1981 Prior Project Cost
Program or Project Authorization Authorization (State Funds) -
Grants to municipalities for industrial development. Sec. 2d{1), SB 1138 $12,000 000  $66,000,000 $78 000 000
Grant to Berth the U.8.S. Nautilus in Connecticut, Sec. 2d(2), SB 1138 850,000 0 850,000
Grant to Phineas T. Barnum Center for the Performing and Visual Arts
Incorporated for acquisition and restoration of the Old Loew’s Poli and
Majestic Theaters, Sec. 2d (3), SB 1138 500,000 0 500,000
Restoration of Historic Assets in Connecticut Fund, Sec. 2d{4}, SB 1138 - 200 000 2,150 000 2 350 000
Grant for planning and acguisition related to additional facilities as
part of the Stamford Center for the Arts, Sec. 2d (5}, SB 1138 500,000 500,000 1,000,000
Modification and construction of water treatment facilities, 8ec. 7, PA 81-370 2,000 000 7,000,000 9,000,000
1881 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS
Y
Amount of Prior Reduced ,-"!
Program or Project Reduction  Authorization Authorization

Bridgeport Coliseum grant-in-aid, Sec. 120, SB 1138 1,000,000 1,600,000

f this amount, $1,400,000 represents the "Operating Trust Fund” for the Connecticut Development Authority, which is a public body that attempts
stimulate industrial and commercial developmenf through bond programs ffor which no General Fund monies are used), The trust fund derives
revenues from various application and commitiment fees, interest charges and other income to the Authority, The remaining $10,000 represents
it portion of the "Conrecticut Product Development Corporation Fund” used for the administrative expenses of the Connecticut Product
velopment Corporation. The Corporation is a quasi-public body that attempts to stimulate and encourage the development of new products by
nting financial aid to companies for their inventions and innovations.

is estimated that $3,735,000 will be received from the U.S. Department of Commerce in 1981-82 for economic development programs. Of the total,
aroximately $3,500,000 will be used for economic development projects in the Naugatuck Valley area; $50,000 will be received to %)romﬂte
ernational trade in the state; $150,000 will be utilized for economic planning and research activities; and $35,000 will be used to create employment
i expand the tax base. Also, the Office of Policy and Management will pass a grant of $100.000 to the Department for energy audits of industrial
nufacturing real estate. {see footnote 4 for additional information).

ivate contributions in the amount of $13,000 are anticipated to be received in fiscal 1983-82, $10,000 from the town of Waterbury and $3,000 from
1ibitors at the Eastern States Exposition.

* this amount $100,000 is aniicipated by the Otfice of Policy and Management (OPM) from the U.S. Department of Energy. It is anticipated that
M will transfer this amount to the Department to be used for energy audits on industrial manufacturing real estate.



176 - Conservation and Development

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATICON!

3601
Actual Estimated Agency Gaovernor's
— - — = -- — . . —¥xpenditure _Appropriated Expenditure = Request  Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1980-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82 -
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time 91 95 a5 95 93 094
Others Equated io Full-Time 7 7 7 7 7 7
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time . 22 26 20 27 27 27
OPERATING BUDGET .
001 Personal Services 1,822 ,065 2,079,128 2,018 ,804 2,067 ,215 2,039,583 2,039,583
002 Other Expenses 267 ,669 257 ,769 296,602 332 145 324 ,482 324 ,482
005 Equipment 13,215 13,260 13,260 35,000 13,000 12 077
999 Agency Total - General Fund 2,102, 949 2, 350, 157 2, 328, 966 2,434, 360 2,377, 065 2,376,142
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions? 570,768 644 ,557 544 557 853,000 653,000 653,000
Private Coniributions? 38,965 0 18,800 42,000 42,000 42,000
Agency Grand Total 2, 712, 682 2,994,714 2,892, 323 3,129, 360 3,072, D65 3,871, 142
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 6/0 - 710 7{0 7{0 710 6/0
Personal Services 133,274 153,024 143,395 T 162 487 162 ,487 152,548
Other Expenses 16,306 17 760 44,983 42,300 41,600 41 ,600
Total - General Fund 149,580 170,784 188,378 204,787 204 ,087 194,148
General Services 10/0 11/0 11/0 10/0 10/0 16/0
Personal Services 118 ,640 116 ,847 121 6685 126,508 118 .591 118,581
Gther-Expenses - 154,808 347034 169833 197650 190,687 190.,687
Total - General Fund 273 ,448 264 781 201 499 324,158 309,278 309,278
Research in Plant Science 55/22 58/26 58/20 58/27 58/27 58/27
Personal Services 1,240,852 1,414 015 1,374 ,346 1,424 435 1,420 ,353 1,420,353
Other Expenses 77,465 72,0456 60,086 70,220 70,220 70,220
Total - General Fund 1,318,317 1,486 ,061 1,434 432 1,484 655 1,490 ,573 1,490,573
Federal Contributions 570,768 b44 Bh7 544 557 653,000 853,600 653,000
Private Coniributions 38,965 Q 18,800 42 000 42,000 42,000
Total - All Funds 1,928,000 2,030,618 1,997,789 2,189,655 2,185 573 2,185,573
Analytical Testing and Regulatory
Service 20/0 19/0 18/0 20/C 20/0 20/0
Personal Services 329,299 395,242 379,397 378,152 378,152 378,152
Other Expenses 19,090 20,029 22,000 21,975 21,975 21,975
Total - General Fund ) 348,389 - 415,271 403,387 400,127 400 ,127 400,127
Less: Turnover - Personal Services .. 0 0 i) - 24,367 - 40,000 - 30,081
EQUIPMENT . 13,215 13,260 13,260 35,000 13,000 - 12,077
Federal Contributions .0 100,000 0 a ] 0
Total - Equipment 13,215 113,260 13,260 35,000 13,000 12 077
Agency Grand Total 2,712, 682 2,984,714 ‘ 2, 892, 323 3,129, 360 3,072, 065 3,071, 142
. Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Longevity - Funds are reduced due to unsettled collective bargaining coniracts.
Personal Services (s 18,480
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $5,773, annual increments and
management inceniive plan $27,276, annualization of part-year costs $15,760, turnover
{840,000}, and other personal services adjustments ($29,874). .
Personal Services ( 21 ,065)
Other Expenses - Funds are recommended for increased costs of motor vehicle rentals $6,000,
and inflation allowances $25,013. : .
@ther Expenses 31,013




Censervation and Deyelopment - 177

Equipment - Funds are reduced due to a nen-recurring purchase.

Equipment - 260}
" Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $60,524 and other
expenses ($3,433).
All Accounts 56,891
Total Governor's Changes % 48, 099

T LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED-BUDGET-

Position Reduction - One vacant Seniozr Clerk position is eliminated to effect economy.

Personal Services {3 9 ,839)
Turnover Adjustment - Funds are provided to reflect the above change.
Turnover 9,939
Equipmient - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy. )
Equipment } { 923)

Total Legislative Changes (s 923}

"Under the provisions of PA 77-614, this agency has been assigned to the Office of Policy and Management for administrative purpdses only, effective
january 1, 1979.

*It is anticipated the agency will receive approximately $653,000 in federal funds for fiscal 1981-82. Of this sum, $567,000 is anticipated through the
Hatch Act for research in plant science and $86,000 is anticipated through the McIntire-Stennis Act for research in forestry.

sPrivate contributions in the amount of $42,000 are anticipated to be received in fiscal 1981-82 from the National Science Foundation to conduct
research to increase food production.

‘ f-\/'




178 « Health and Hospitals

001
4 002

Q05.

988

021

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES!

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time

! Others Equated to Full-Time

Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Grani Payments to Towns

Other Funding Acis

Agency Tngdf - General Fund? -

Additional Funds Available
Federal Coniributions®

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTICN
CENTRAL OFFICE
Adminjstration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Bureau of Health Planning
& Resources Development
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

PUBLIC HEALTH
Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total -~ All Funds

Health Statistics
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Emergency Medical Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Community Health

Personal Services

Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses

{Family Planning Media Campaign)
Total - General Fund

Federal Contributions

Total - All Funds

Actual

Expenditure

1978-80

851
44

308

13,680,258
4,981,180
4]

203,571
1,641,514
1,302,682
60,938

21, 840, 841

21,669,383
43,539, 424

40/8
646,705
384 ,572

1,081,277
141,871
1,173,148

2/17
22,883
1,907
24 880
486 ,625
511,505

2/0
96,378
608

97 ,284
g

87,284

41/42
416 .798
81 ,580
498 376
875,505
1,373 881

16/3
240,622
93,540
334,182
1,125.778
1,459 941

42/93
760,424
825 ,546

1]

1,584 .970
15 430 829
17,025 509

4000

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81

887
43

288

14,872,803
4,552,105
1]

234 000
1.879 ,500
1,452,600
112,500

22,703, 608

21,800,705
44,304, 313

35/5
601,480
330,911
831,761
157 445
084G ,236

(™3

3/19
51,234
4,028
55,262
415 438
470,701

5/28
377 ,238
35,409
412 647
582 673
985,320

40/48
601 824
224 157
825,781
908 ,921

1,825,762

15/2
323,568
32,588
356,152
1,250,000
1,806 152

40/71
833 776
856,317

0

1,680,003
15,110,250
16,800 ,343

1980-81
{as of 2/81)

955
49

309

15,093 008
5,238 ,880
0

234,000
2,933,184
1,436,873
112,500

25, 049, 115

24,288 088
49, 338, 193

40/8
816,324
632 582
448,908
152,137
,801 ,043

L

2/17
33,144
4,028
37,172
432 ,848
470,018

2/
457 004
35,000
492 004
Q
492 004

41/42
577 184
139 742

718,926
983,185
1,700,111

16/3
318,273
78,500
304 773
356,222
753,995

42/03
826 982
856,000

&

1,682,902
18,013 887
19,698 ,859

Agency
Request
1961-82

855
48

308

16 440,210
6,253,232
0

333,077
2,275,260
1,541 032
0

28, B42Z, B11

23 402 ,547
56, 243, 358

40/8
865,381
797,505

662 880
151,613
814 499

e

217
42,211
5,430
47 641
432 846
480 ,487

2/
58,678
800
59,278
g

58,278

41/42
831,907
179 020
811,017
802,701
613,718

ey

16/3
348 677
104,200
452 877

77,700
530 577

42/93
956 ,262
971 ,460

0

1,827 722
18,010,982
19,938 ,704

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

778
41

303

13,437 271
4,994,318
0

257 637
3.357 000
1,514 668
0

23, 566, 795

23 ,402 547
46, 983, 342

40/8
860,082
659,268

1.519 338
151 .813
1.870 951

217
38,504
5,035
44,538
432 846
477 385

2/0
58,980
585
59,675
0
59,575

41fa2
631,089
162 ,264
703 ,353
802,701
,598 ,054

F*y

18/3
345 979
82,224
428 ,203
77,700
505 903

42/93
957 021
903 ,300

0

1,860 411
18 010 882
19 871,383

Appropriation
1981-82

800
41

281

13 818,850
4.984 ,319
20,000
239,252
2,825,000
1,514,668
25,000

23, 238, 088

23 019 968
48, 258, 057

40/8
860,082
859,256

1,519,338
151 613
1,870,951

3/18
51,866
5,035
57 ,001
420,384
477 385

/o
58 ,980
505
59,575
¢
58,575

41/42
831,089
162 264
743,353
802,701

1,588 ,054

16/3
345 .979
82,224
428,203
77,700
505,803

42/83
957,021
803,380

20,000

1,880 411
18 610 082
19,891,383



Environmental! Health
Personal Services
Other Expenses

“Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions

Tatal - All Funds

Laboratory
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Community Nursing
Home Hecglth
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Totel - All Funds

Commission on Hospitals
& Health Care
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Medical Quality Assurance
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Coniributions
Total - All Funds

Preventable Diseqses
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Coniributions
Totel - All Funds

Hospital & Medical Core
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Commission on Long Term Care*
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

INSTITUTIONS

Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

Food Service
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

General Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Care of Patients
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Education & Training
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

34/37
538 864
74 844
613,708
818,105
1,431,813

180/20
2,875,538
483 .846
3,359,384
363,230
3,722 614

22/8
269,905
17,164
287,159
160,537
447 666

38/6
507 ,644
148 ,487
656,081
152,356
808 437

36/0
575,254
151,230
726,484

3,626
730,110

44/39
672 ,420
455 ,681
1,128,109
1,083,691
Z,%21 ,800

34/36
175,285
32 497
207 782
1,047 ,429
1.255 211

/0

Qoo

28/0

438 ,B51
34,634
473,285

38/0
425,201
273,798
699 089

29/0
1,138,268
869 466
1,998 737

232/0
3,675,552
498 201
4,173,843

1/0
17 /188
3,600
20,788

24/24
4680 ,531
31,336
401,867
524 074
1,015,041

195/17
3,233,089
561 ,388
3,784 456
209 817
4,004,272

16/8
284 077

2,782
286,850
142,893
429 852

36/6
668,046
121,973
790,018

0

730,018

36/0
617 088
124 687
741,985

0
741,985

54/35
848,845
281,097

1,109,942
1,160,778
2,270,720

24/38
280,062
7,708

287 771
1,157 315
1,445 086

0/0

oo

28/0
401 564
18,272
420 ,836

33/0
428,857
252,003
6680 ,660

73/0
929,313
662,612

1,501,825

216/0
3,528,084
509 ,826
4,037 880

1/0
16,539
5,320
21,859

34/37
455 ,6682
40,000
465 662
887 960
1,363 ,631

180/20
3,336 ,418
520,000

3 .856 418
392 ,180
4,248 578

22/8
399,083
15,000
414 083
168,020
582 ,083

38/8
808,294
192,873
769 ,267
161,826
961,003

37/o0
548,273
144 500
692,773

O
692,773

44/39
682,372
385 000

1.067 ,372
1,663,172
2,730 ,544

34/36
504 972
30,000
534 972
1,084 584
1,629,558

0/0

oo

28/0
420 378
56,304
476 ,882

38/0
403 ,976
288,529
672,505

99/0
1,023,177
861,890
1,885,067

232/0

3 474 705
489 ,416
3.964 121

10
17,800
2,166
19,966

34/37
617 981
78 445
808,406
851 ,860
1,548,266

180/20
3,320,783
605,034
3,935,117
288,943
4,224,080

22/8
408 ,335
16,600
424,935
167 ,737
592,672

36/6
641,301
137,549
778,850

0
778,850

37/0
610,605
144,710
755 315

0
756 315

44/39
828 161
494,670

1,322,881
1,523 681
2,846 412

34/36
460,805
33,000
493,805
1,004 ,5684
1,588 ,380

3/0
66,040
27 270
92,310

28/0
504,057
70,885
575,022

38/0
486,057
330 472
816,529

99/0
1,232 957
1,055,989
2,288 946

23z/0
4,162 ,505
598 ,404
4,760,909

1/0
18.642
4,200
22,842

Health and Hospitals - 179

34/37
816,084
72,810
688,504
851,860
1,541 454

180/20
3,313 817
560,446
3,874,083
288 943
4,163 008

22/8
405,223
16,568
421,781
167 737
569,518

38/0
639,380
129,182
768,671

0
768 ,571

a7/o
608,137
143 834
752,971

0
752,771

44/39
882 051
473 172
355,223
528 581
B78 804

B3

34/36
462 622

33,000
485 622
084 584
1,580 ,206

3/0
65,372
27,270
92,842

14/0
242,726
42 122
284,848

2210
283,912
170G ,101
454,013

50/0
814,348
471 128

1,085 474

138/0
2,397 ,280
451 ,419
2,848,706

1/0
18,738
1.700
20,438

45/26
832,026
72,810
904 ,638
638,818
1,541 454

200/10
3 466 892
560 ,446
4,029,138
133 868
4,163 008

2218
405,223
16,658
421,781
187,737

- 589,618

38/0
630,389
129,182
768,671

0
768 571

37/0
609,137
143,634
752 771

0
762,771

44/39
882 051
473,172

1,355,223
1,523 581
2,878,804

34/36
462 622
33,000
495,622
1,084 584
1,560,208

3/0
65,372
27 270
92,642

14/0
242 726
42,122
284 848

22/0
283 812
170,101
454,013

50/0
614,348
471,128

1,085 474

138/0
2,397 280
451,419
2,848 .709

10
18,738
1,700
20,438



180 - Health and Hospitals

Care Qutside Institutions 12/0 11/0 12/0
Personal Services 177 480 188,121 193 687
Other Expenses 538,549 509,004 487 ,250

Total - General Fund 716,038 6497 215 680,937

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 ¢ i

GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS

B804 Heme Care Home Heelth Aides® 99 ,665 166,000 108,000

808 Cystic Fibrosis Research and

Treatment® 78,000 78,000 78,000
608 Newington Children's Hospital” 666,008 719,500 1,872 ,800
809 Aid to Comprehensive Chest Clinics 57 115 75,000 158,681
810 Emergency Medical Services

Training 104,250 111,000 117 950
611 Emergency Medical Services

Regional Offices 252,768 350,000 358,933
613 Juvenile Diabetes Centers® 130 000 138,000 130,000
614 Improved Pregnancy Outcomes 103 618 110,000 110,000

Hospice Training and Scholarships 50,000 0 0
815 Tuberculosis Care? 0 0 0

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
701 State Aid 10 Public Health Nursing 303 ,282 282,660 300 ,805
702 District Departments

of Health 1,006,000 1,086 620 1,052 ,568
703 Venereal Disease Control 83,300 83,300 83,300

EQUIPMENT 203,571 234 000 234 000

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 0/0 0/0 3/0

079-02 The Qualifications of Operators
of Public Drinking Water

Facilities, PA 79-522 938 0 0
078-03 Study of Water Needs of :

Western Connecticut, SA 79-68 35,008 0 o
079-04 Water Test, S8A 79-84 25,000 0 0
080-01 Study of Heaith Problems in

Southeastern Connecticut, SA 80-43 1] 25,000 25,000
080-02 Western Connecticut Water

Supply Council, SA 80-47 0 30,000 30,000

080-03 Facilities of the State Department
of Mental Health and Health

Services, SA 80-80 o 7 .500 7 .500
080- 04 Commission on Long Term Care

in Nursing Homes, PA 80-409 0 50,000 50,000
081-01 Establishment of a Respite

Care Program , SHB 5217° 0 0 1]

Agency Grand Total 43,538,424 44,504,313 49, 338, 183

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Commission on Long Term Care - Additional funding is recommended to continue 3
Commission staff positions to include a Long Term Care Coordinator, Planning Analyst, and
an Executive Secretary.

Laurel Heights Hospital - Funding is eliminated for this tuberculosis and chronic disease
treatment facility. The closing of this facility eliminates 113 positions as well as affecting
reductions in the Other Expenses and Equipment accounts.?

Newington Children's Hospital - Additional funding is recommended in anticipation of
decreases in the amount of Medicaid reimbursements to the hospitel. Section 17-308 of the
Connecticut General Statutes mandates state payment of 28% of the hospital's operating costs.
A portion of the state’s share is comprised of Medicaid reimbursements for services {o eligible
children, The DOHS provides the balance of the 28% state share.

12/0 8/0
232 431 146,561
597 ,409 589,215
829,840 735,776

- 81,836 - 153 354
116,600 111,000
85,800 82,000
1,153,260 2,354,000
148,500 79,000
122,100 116,000
385,000 364 ,000
143 000 136,000
121,000 115,000
0 0

0 0

247 ,330 247 ,330

1,202 672 1,180,038

91,630
333 077

¢/o

o © oo o

87 ;300
257 ,537

0/0

[— T - N — = I ]

58, 245, 358 46, 983, 342

Personal Services

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Equipment

Total

Gran! Payments- Other

Than Towns -

Newingion Children's

Hospital

8/0
146,561
588,215
735,776

- 153 ,354

111,000
41,000
1,000,000
125,000
116,000
364,000
88,000

0

0
800,000
247,330

1,180,038
67 300
238 252

o/e

o o oo o

0
N
25,000

46, 258, 057

Amount of
Change

$ 50 006

1,788 480
392 850
10,000
2,191 330

1,834,500




State Aid to Public Health Nursing - A reduction of funding is recommended to reflect the
phase-in of the revised grant distribution formula for this program. Section 18-71a of the
Connecticut General Stafutes (Eligiblity for public health nursing granis. Determination of
%rant allotments.} provides for the complete replacement of the annual town iax receipts
orrmula for grant distribution by Fiscal Year 1983-84. In Fiscal Year 1983-84 all eligible towns
wili receive the grant based upon a per capita formula. The per capita schedule is as follows:

Population Annual Amount
of town per capita
For the first 2,000 $2.50
2,001 through 3,999 1.00
4,000 through 4,989 75

District Departments of Health - Funding is recommended lo subsidize two more district
departments of health anticipated to be operational in Fiscal Year 1981-82. The two districts
are the Greater Norwich Area Health District and the Easton, Trumbull, Monroe Health
District.

Venereal Disease Control - Additional furding is recommended to maintain this program at
its current service level.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $145,715, annual increments and
management incentive plan $112,653, annualization of part-year costs $150,841, turnover
£$153,354}, and other personal service adjustments $236,945.

Inflation Allowance - Additional funds are recommended in anticipatidn of inflated costs in
Fiscal Year 1681-82,

Inflation Allowance - Additional funds are recommended in anticipation of inflated costs in
Fiscal Year 1981-82.

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns - Additional funding is recommended in the following
grant accounts to maintain existing service levels: Home Care-Home Health Aids $5,000,
Cystic Fibrosis Research and Treatment $4,000, Emergency Medical Services Training $5,000,
Emergency Medical Services Regional Offices $14,000, Aid to Comprehensive Chest Clinics
$4,000, Juvenile Diabetes Centers $6,000, and Improved Pregnancy Outcomes $5.600.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services ($410.747). other
expenses {$401,598), grant paymenis-other than towns ($1,253,664), grant payments to towns
$15,927, and other funding acts ($112,500).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Continuation of Positions - Funding is added to cortinue 22 full-time positions. These
positions include: 10 in the Laboratory - $155.075, 11 in the Division of Environmental Health
Services - $215,042, and 1 in the Bureau of Health Planning and Resources Development -
$12,462. The average annual salary for these positions is $17,390.

Family Planning Media Campaign - Funding is transferred from the Department of Human
Resources to the Department of Healith Services (DOHMS) to continue an existing media
campaign within the DOHS directed toward adolescent sexuality. Presently, this service is
provided through a contractual arrangement between the two departments.

Cystic Fibrosis Research and Treatment - Funding is reduced in order to effect economy.®

Newington Children’s Hospital - Funding was reduced in anticipation of a revision in Section
17-308 of the Connecticut General Statutes which would cap the nonMedicaid reimbursements
to the Newingion Children's Hospital at $1,000,000.7

Health and Hospitals - 181

CGrant Payments to Towns -

State Aid to Public

. Health Nusing ( 35 ,350)
Grant Payments to Towns -
District Departments of
Health 93 418
Grant Payments to Towns -
Venereal Disease Control 4,000
Personal Services 492 600
Other Expenses 549 887
Equipment 33,537
Grant Payments-Other
Than Towns 43,000
All Agcounts { 2.182 582)

Total Governor's Changes (s 1,488, 320)

Personal Services $ 382 579

Other Current Expenses
(Family Planning Media

Campaign) 20,000

Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Cystic Fibrosis Research

and Treatment { 4% 000}

Grant Payments- Other
Than Fowns -
Newington Children’s

Hospital { 1.354.000)




182 - Health and Hospitals

Aid toe Comprehensive Chest Clinics - Funding is added fo more accurately reflect anticipated
expenditures in Fiscal Year 1881-82. Projected increased expenditures are aitributable to
higher treatment costs,
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Aid te Comprehensive
Chest Clinics 46,000

Tuberculosis Care - Funding is added o provide for the care and treatment of persons afflicted
with tuberculosis. Pursuant to Section 18-121 of the Connecticut General Statutes, the state is
cbligated to provide for the care and treatmment of these persons. The closing of state operated
Laurel Heights Hospital in March, 1981 necessitates the purchase of tuberculosis treatment
services in order to fulfill the state’s obligation

Grant Payments- Other

Than Towns -
Tuberculosis Care 800 ,000

Juvenile Diabetes Center - Funding is reduced in order to effect economy.®
Grant Payments- Other
Thar Fowns -
Juvenile Diabetes Centers { 68 ,000)

Improved Pregnancy Outcomes - Funding is removed in order to effect economy.
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Improved Pregnancy Outcomes { 115,000}

Equipment - Pursuan! to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.
Equipment { 18 ,285)

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Task Force Study - Substitute House Bill 7266 requires the establishment of a task force to study state payments to Newington Children’s Hospital.
The task force will be comprised of 10 persons. The President Pro Tempere of the Senate will appoint one democratic member of the Senate, one
member to represeni the Department of Health Services, one member to represent the Commission on Hospitals and Health Care and one member
to represent the Office of Policy and Management; the Speaker of the House of Representatives will appeint one democratic member of the House
of Representatives, one member to represent the Newington Children's Hospital, one member to represent the Department of Income Maintenance
and one member to represent the Department of Children and Youth Services; the Minority Leader of the Senate will appoint one republican member
of the Senate and the Minority Leader of the House of Representatives shail appoin? one republican member of the House of Representatives. The
task force will report their findings and recommendations to the General Assermbly by February 15, 1982.

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation
8HB 5217 An Act Establishing a Respite Care Program - This act provides funding to estabiish a respite care program. The
purpose of the program is fo provide temporary relief care for persons with mental or physical impairments. The act
requires the Commissioner of Health Services to submif a respite care program progress report to the Appropriations
Commiites on January 1, 1982 and April 1, 1982 and make recommendations for the continuation or elimination of the
program before March 15, 1982. It is anticipated that a portion of the $25.000 appropriation will be utilized to contract for
services of a Community Nursing Specizalist who will coordinate respite care program activities. Effective Date, July 1,
1981, {Acct. 081.01).>
8 25 600
1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS
Total
. 1981 Prior Project C
Program or Project Authorization Authorization (State Fu
Fire . safety and patient environmental improvements, Sec. Ze, SSB 1138 § 4,006,000  $17,500 000 $21,500.,0
INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND
POPULATION POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET
Rated Capacity/Average Population Permanent Full-Time
Actual Est. Projected  Actual Actual  Prejected Actual Actual Projected
Institution 1979-80 1980-80  1981-82 1979-80  1986-81 1981-82 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

Hospitals:
Laurel Heights 193/70 193/70 0/0 178 177 0 5 3,441,525 8 2,853,530 k3 a




Health and ¥ospitals - 183

Tubercuiosis
In-Patient 19 19 1]
Chronic Disease
In-Patient 51 51 1}
Uncas-on-Thames 84/41 84/50 84/60 235 235 235 4,714,369 5,005,118 5,469,258
Tuberculosis
In-Patient 0 0 10
Chronic Disease
In-Patient 41 50 50

Total - Institutional
Budgets 277111 277/120 84/60 412 412 235 $ 8,155,894 $ 7.058.648 $ 5,469,258

"The Office of the Medical Examiner and the Veteran's Home and Hospital are within the Department of Health Services for administrative purposes
only.

*Charges for medical services of the Department which are expected to generate General Fund revenue are calculated annually by the Bureau of
Collection Services in the Department of Administrative Services. These estimates are noi available until July. However, the Department anticipates
the receipt of $184,600 in General Fund revenue from laboratory billings, $2,145,000 from health professional registration fees, $205,000 from health
professional examination fees, and $460,000 from various licensure fees and other charges and fines,

‘Federal funds contribute significantly to the programs and services provided by the Department. it is anticipated that approximately $23,020,000 will
be received by the Department in Fiscal Year 1981-82. A substantial portion of federa! funding is for the Women, Infants and Children (WIC)
nutrition program {$14,500,000). In addition, funding is expected for crippled children services ($823,000}, maternal and child heaith services
($1.307,000), cancer evaluation {$640,000}, genetic disease testing and counseling services ($336,000}, improved pregnancy outcomes ($360,000),
ublic water supply supervision ($34‘1.000§. immunization {$233,000), high blood pressure control ($653,000), medicare facilities certification
$690,000) and other programs ($3,134,000). It should be noted, however, that pending federal hudget reductions and grant restructuring could
significantly impact Department programs.

The $389,57¢ reduction in federal contributions reflected in the column labeled Appropriations 1981-82 represents a decrease in the Health Incentive
Grants included in the Governor's Recommended 1881-82.

“The Commission on Long Term Care was established in July, 1980 pursuant to PA 80-408, which provided $30,000, to create policies and standards
regarding %%e placement of mentally ili and mentally retarded persons in nursing home facilities, and to receive and respond to complaints periaining
to nursing homes. :

“it is anticipated that the Home Care-Home Health Aides grant appropriation of $111,000 will be utilized to purchase direct respite care services in
order to fulfili the requirements of Substitute House Bill 5217 (An Act Establishing a Respite Care Prugram? The Home Care-Home Health Aides
grant program has been used to provide nursing services, persoral care, and physical therapy to homebound persons.

“Funding was reduced in anticipation of removing the statutory mandate for the services provided through these grants{Cystic Fibrosis Research and
Treatment and Juvenile Diabetes Centers). The [egislation {Substitute Senate Bill 1266) which would have implemented this change did not pass.
However, as neither grant account is subject to fermula based funding, the Fiscal Year 1981-82 appropriation fulfills the state's statutory obligations,
!t should be. noted that reduced funding may result in program service reductions. Juvenile diabetes centers are located at the University of
Connecticut Health Center, Farmington and Yale University, New Haven. Cysitc fibrosis research and treatment units are operated at St. Francis
Hospital, Hartford and Yale University. i

*Substitute House Bill 7266 was reported out of the Appropriations Committee to implement the $1,000,000 cap on the non-Medicaid portion of the
28% state share mandated by 17-308 CG5. However, the bill was subsequently amended reducing the 28% state share to 24% and removing the
$1,000,000 cap. It can pot be determined if the reduetion in the percentage of the state share will result in the §1,354,000 savings anticipated in the
appropriation for this account. The grant share requirements are contingent upon the amount of Medicaid payments to the hospital and the hospital's
operating budget. The amount of Medicaid paymenis to the hospital have varied significantly over the past several years due to a changing number
of Medicaid eligible patients.

*The $800,000 appropriation for the purchase of tuberculosis ireatment services represents the eslimated gross expenditures for these services.
Medicaid reimbursements are anticipated to significantly reduce the actual state cost.

*Laurel Heights Hospital was closed on March 12, 1981. The closing of this facility was made in accordance with Special Act 80-80 {An Act
Concerning the Facilities of the State Departments of Mental Health and Health Services), which required the Commissioner of Health Services to
eliminate the operation of Laurel Heights Hospital no later than june 30, 1982. It should be noted that the Fisgel Year 1980-81 Department of Health
Services appropriation only provided sufficient funding to operate Laurel Heights Hospital through February, 1981. '

W1 should be noted that this bond authorization will be atilized to provide fire, safety and patient ervironmental improvements at facilities operated
by the Departments of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, Children and Youth Services, and Veterans' Home and Hospital, as well as, the
Department of Health Services.




184 - Health and Hospitals

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER!

4090
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
18738-80 19680-81 1980-81
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 31 31 31
Others Equated to Full-Time 2 2 2
QOPERATING BUDGET :
001 Personal Services 411,608 549 777 460 ,112
002 Other Expenses 611,099 621 901 760,161
005 Bquipment 14,941 15,800 14,220
289 Agency Total - General Fund 1, 037, 840 1,187,478 1, 234, 493
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 10/0 10/0 10/0
Personal Services 127 ,448 183,902 160,814
Other Expenses 36,809 56,045 69,145
‘Fotal - General Fund 164,257 239,947 229,859
Investigations 14/ 15/0 14/0
Personal Services 180,402 225,057 175,186
Other Expenses 558 ,669 . 550,753 677 .016
Total - General Fund 739,071 775 810 852,202
Laboratories 716 8/0 7/0
Personal Services 103,150 140 818 124,112
Other Expenses 15 .821 15,108 14,000
Total - General Fund 118,771 155,921 138,112
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 4] 0 4]
EQUIPMENT 14,941 15,800 14,220
Agency Grand Total 1,037,040 1,187,478 1,234,493

GOVERNOR’'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $9,281, annual increments and
management incentive plan $9,411, annualization of part-year costs $3,322, turnover {$3,017),
and other personal services adjustments $3,488.

Other Expenses - An inflation allowance is recommended ir anticipation of increased costs in
Fiscal Year 1981-82.

Equipment - The recommended funding reflects the agency request which is less than Fiscal
Year 1980-81 estimated expenditures.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $89,665, other expenses
($124,160), and equipment $1,580.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

New Positions - Funding for 4 new positions is added to staff a satellite office at Fairfield Hills
Hospital in Newtown. The addition of these positions is anticipated to reduce the number of
medical examinations conducted by outside professionals on a fee basis in Fairfield County,
The new positions are comprised of: Associate Medical Examiner - $43,800; Laboratory Aide II
- $10,201; Clerk Typist - $2,807; and Chemist - $14,311,

Turnover - Funds are removed to more accurately reflect turnover experience.

Agency Governor's

Request Recommended

1883-82 1981-82

34 3

2 2

605 ,463 572,272

708,233 723,134

13,500 13,600

1,327,196 1, 308, 966

i1/o
182,288
88 761
271,049

15/0
269,107
597 671
866,178

810
157 932
22 401
180,333
- 3,864

13,500

10/0
173,537
86,266
259 803

14/0
253 ,327.
614 689
868,016

710

146 425
22 179
170,804
- 3.0%7

13,500

1,327,196 1, 308, 908

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Personal Services

Appropriation
1981-82

615,408
649,334
12,541
1,277,283
11/0

183 ,344
86,266
269 610
18/0

307 328
540,869
848 217
8/0
162,736
22,179
184,915

- 38,000
12 641
1,277, 283

Amount of
Change

$ 22 495

87,133

( 2 ,300)

{ 32 ,015)
§ 74,413

% 78 119

{ 34,083)



Medical Investigations - Funding is increased to reflect anticipated costs associated with
medical investigations ¢onducted by outside professionals prior to cremation. A fee of $40 plus
mileage expense is paid for each investigation. The state is paid a $10 fee for each
investigation. Medical investigation prior to cremation is mandated pursuant to Section 19-530
of the Connecticut General Statutes.

Autopsies - Funding is reduced to reflect expected decreased costs associated with the use of
cutside professional services to perform autopsies. These services will be performed at a new
satellite office for the Medieal Examiner at Fairfield Hills Hospital in Newtown.

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

1881 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Program or Pru}ect

Office of the Medical Examiner, construction of an office and
laboratory facility, Sec. 2f, SSB 1138

Health and Hospitals - 185

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

Equipment

Total Legislative Changes

19281 Prior
Authorization Authorization

§ 5,000,000 § 200.000

'The Office of the Medical Examiner is within the Department of Health Services for administrative purposes only.

45,182
{118,982
{ 959)
(s 31,623
Total

Project Cost
(State Funds)

$ 5,291 440



186 - Health and Hospitals

001
002
005

999

*“DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Fuli- Time'
Others Fquated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Perinanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns
Grant Payments io Towns

Agency Total - General Fund?
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions®

Private Coniributions

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNGCTION

Institutional Residence Programs

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Coniributions
Private Contributions
Total - All Funds

Group Home Programs
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total- All Funds

Education & Training Programs
Personal Services
Other Expenses

__Total - General Fund

4100

“Federal Tontributisig
Privaie Contributions
Total - All Funds

Community Programs
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions

Total - All Funds

Health & Rehabilitative Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions

Total - All Funds

Administrative & Support Services

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Confributions
" Private Contributions

Actnal Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81 1981- B2 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81) :
4,341 4,599 4,639 4,839 4 639 4,915
369 319 359 359 3569 359
147 142 144 75 75 75
18 8 15 15 15 15
53 467 423 63,805,274 64,607 027, 66,971 944 70,604,000 70 .298 ,620
14,184 480 14 ;459,070 17 ,695 ,549 17 ,541 685 17,847 ,000 18,101,198
385,340 378 4530 378,450 430 ,365 409,000 405 973
480,880 4,690 ,400 4,460 932 5,600,077 5,086 ,400 7 499 579
36,000 26,800 36,000 28 728 27 600 37 421
68, 554, 123 83, 559, 794 87,2867, 958 a0, 572, 809 93, 974, 000 96, 342, 791
2,342,294 1,923,302 2,020,262 1,877,048 1,877 046 1 .677 046
20 671 18 688 54,471 59,156 59 156 59,156
70,917, 088 85, 501, 784 89, 342, 698 92, 509, 011 95, 910, 202 98, 278, 993
2149/6 2444/15 244111 2292/1 2382/1 . 232911
340415460~ -31--828.,930.... 29,093 541 20,058 594 33 057 608 32,395,100
609,106 630,700 a84 777 783,569 750,000 FROT,Q0
25,550 ,665 32,509,630 30,878 318 30,742 183 33,807 .600 33,145,100
66,107 50,196 17 ,101 8,000 8 .000 8,000
6,325 1,439 6 957 7 653 7 653 7 .B53
25,623 097 32,561,265 30,902,376 30,757 816 33,829,253 33,160 .753
192/0 222/8 218/0 220/0) 220/0 220/0
2,310,021 2,854,367 2 852,578 2,963,746 2,994,000 2,990,000
852,731 1,010,100 957 ,329 889,923 920,000 920,000
3,162,752 3,964 ,467 3,600 ,907 3,853 ,669 3,910,000 3.910,000
4 966 15,602 . 0 o 0 0
3,167 718 3,980 ,069 3,609 907 3,853 ,669 3,910,000 3,910,000
496/97 496/84 510/109 509/49 509/49 500/49
6,506,823 7,315,965 8 048,310 8,889 ,424 9,254,000 9,254,000
462,769 403,000 - 477 779 421 586 418,000 418,000
6,968,592 7 718,995 8,526,089 9,311,010 9,672,000 9 672,000
1190059 726,460 ... 240, B66 736,661 736 681 736 681
14,346 15,8497 35,394 38,960 387,960 38,960
8,173 997 8 461 ,304 9,502 349 10,086 851 10,447 641 10,447 641
41/5 41/0 48/0 41/0 41/0 73/0
555,673 841 646 685,788 703 742 703 000 1,097 620
1,071,974 1,150,770 1,249,305 1,089 ,368 1,120,000 1,374,198
1,827 ,647 1,792 416 1,835,093 1,793 110 1,823,000 2,471 818
123 402 4,620 46 658 0 0 0
1,751,049 1,787 ,036 1,981 751 1,793,110 1,823,000 2,471,818
554/0 491/3 640/0 666/0 666/0 666/0
7,374 864 8,306,158 9,698 ,084 10,329 727 10,202,000 10,202 ,000
834,581 725,900 1,070,580 783 915 795,000 745,000
8,209 445 9,032,058 10,768 ,664 11,113 642 10,997 ,000 10,887 ,000
15,970 20 666 0 0 0 . 0
8,225 415 9,062 724 10,768 864 11,113 642 10,997,000 10,897 000
850/15 B49/4 919/11 889/1 899/1 896/1
10,818,113 11,754 ,388 12,376,541 12,907 383 13,377 ,000 13,339,500
¢ 974,246 10,098 ,600 12,517 831 12,436 438 12,730,000 12,730,000
20,792 ,359 21 852 ,988 24,894,372 25,345 821 26,107 ,000 26,0689 ,500
300,815 24 778 56 747 20,719 20,718 20,719
[y 13 12,120 12,543 12 543 12,543




Health and Hospitals - 187

Total - All Funds 21,003,174 21,877 766 24,963,239 45,379,083 26,140,262 28,102,762
Central Office 50/24 56/28 63/23 232/24 222/24 222/24
Personal Services 960 ,460 1,003,790 1,242,185 3,025,979 2,826,400 2,826,400
Other Expenses 378,983 - 390,000 537 ,948 1,134,896 1,114 000 1,114,000
Total - General Fund ' 1,339 ,443 1,393,790 1,780,133 4,160 875 3,940 ,400 3,940 ,400
Federal Contributions 640,975 1,080,980 968 ,897 1,111 646 1,111 ,648 1,111 646
Total - All Funds ’ 1,980,418 2,474 770 2,739,030 5,272 521 5,052 ,046 5,052,046
Less: Turnaver - Personal Services 0 0 0 - 1.,806651 - 1,806,000 - 1,806,000
GRANT PAYMENTS
OTHER THAN TOWNS
601 Exatnination & Commitment of
Mentally Retarded and Epileptic
Persons 0 100 100. 108 100 100
602 Day Care, Day Camp & Recreational
Programs for Mentally
Retarded Children and Adults 158,730 158 ,800 158 ,800 171 ,504 164,800 164 800
603 Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally )
Retarded Persons 40,000 49,400 - 40,000 53,352 51,400 41,579
604 Vocational Training Centers for
Mentally Retarded Persons 282 150 282,100 282 100 304 668 293,100 293,100
605 Community Sheltered Workshops 0 4 400,000 3,979,932 5,070,445 4,577 ,000 7,000,000
GRANT PAYMENTS TO TQWNS
701 Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally
Retarded Persons 36,000 26,600 36,000 8,728 27 \BOO 37 421
EQUIPMENT 385,340 378,450 378 450 430 365 £09 ,000 " 405,973
Private Contributions i} 1,400 0 0 ¢ 0
Tatal - All Funds 385,340 379,850 378 ,450 430 ,365 409,000 405,973
Agency Grand Total 70,917, 088 85,501, 784 89, 342, 698 92, 509, 011 45, 910, 202 98, 278, 993
L Ameount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Expansion of Facilities and Services - Additional funds are recommended for 100 new
positions. Seventy-seven of these positions would staff the new 75 bed residential complex at
the Bridgeport Regional Center and 23 would staff a 22 bed transitional group home in Hartford
(Administratively part of the Hartford Regional Center). In addition, $456,000 is recommended
for the operating costs of these facilities.
Personal Services $ 1,188,000
Other Expenses 456,000
Taotal 1,644,000
Intermediate Care Facilities for Mentally Retarded (ICF/MR) Additional funds are
recommended for 240 positions deemed necessary for continued ICF/MR certifications, OFf
these, 173 positions wers approved and funded through a $750,000 transfer from the General
—.Fund_by. the Finance..Advisory.-Gommittee—on-December— 3;-1880: Thesepositiohs Waig ™
necessary to maintain existing certifications and allow for certification of units at the Central
Connecticut Regional Center, Meriden. The remaining 67 positions, while incorporated as
present level staffing within the Governor's Recommended Budget, represent a request for
new pesitions effective July 1, 1081, :
Personal Services 1,890,000
Persanal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $648,597, annual increments and
management incentive plan $425,633, annualization of pari-year costs $1,180,230, turnover
($1,806,000), and other personal services adjustment $2,522,268.
Personal Services 2,970,726
cher Expensebj - le inflation allowance of $1,544,493 is recommended in anticipation of
mcrea_ised costs in Fiscal Year 1981-82. An additional $21,387 is recommended for the costs
associated with the full-year operations of new facilities opened in Fiscal Year 1980-81. h
Other Expenses 1,565,880
Inflation Allowance - Increased funding is recommended in anticipation of inflated costs in
Fiscal Year 1981-82.
Equipment 36.,550




188 - Health and Hospitals

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns - Additional funding is recommended in the following
grant accounts in order to maintain existing service levels: Day Care, Ddy Camp &
Recreational Programs for Mentally-Retarded Children and Adulis $6,000, Diagnostic Clinics
for Mentally Retarded Persons $2,000, Vocational Training Centers for Mentally Retarded
Persons $11,000, and Community Sheltered Workshops $177,000.
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns 196,000

Grant Payments To Towns - An additional §1,000 is recommended above Fiscal Year 1980-81
estimated expenditures for the Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally Retarded Persons account.

t . T Grant Payments To Towns -
Diagnostic Clinics for

Mentally Retarded Persons - : 1,000
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services {$141.7538. other current
expenses {$1,870,429), grants-other than towns $429,468, and grants to towns $9,400). .
: , All Accounis { 1.592.114)

Total Governor's Changes % 6,706, 042

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Positions - Fuads are removed for 56 funded unfilled positions. : ’
Personal Services ($ 700 .000)

Expansion of Community Services - Part-year funding for 32 new positions. and funding for

other expenses, and equipment is added for the purpese of expanding community service

programs to include: comipunity training homes, respite care, and supervised apartments.

These programs are intended to promote and encourage the prevention of institutionalization

as well as facilitate and expedite the Department's current deinstitutionalization programs.

The annualized cost for the new personnel is $551,190 and the annualization of other expenses

is $355,498.
Personal Services 394 620
(Other Expenses 254,198
Equipmeni 28,000
Total Funding Added 676 ,818

Community Sheitered Workshops - Funds in the amount of $1,300,000 are transferred from
..the-Bepartment--of- Income. Maintenance. Medieaid account in order to proivde continuing
services to individuals attending Community Sheliered Workshops. This transfer is required as
the services provided by many workshops may not be deemed o be therapeutically/medically
necessary. Also, many of the workshop participants may no longer be eligible for Medicaid
reimbursement. An additional $1,123,000 is also provided to pay for services currently
available to clients which are not presently funded hy sither the Department of Mental o
Retardation or Medicaid. : §

Grant Payments- Other
Thar Towns .
Community Sheltered Workshops 2,423,000

Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally Retarded Persons - Funding is reduced to more accurately
reflect the expenditure history of this grant account.

Grant Payments- Other

Than Towns e
Diagnosfic Clinics for B
Mentally Retarded Persons { g 821}

Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally Retarded Persons - Funding is increased to more accurately
reflect the expenditure history of this grant account.
Grant Payments To Towns -
Diagnostic Clinics for
Mentally Retarded Persons 9,821

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduetion is made to effect economy. )
: Equipment ( 31,027)

Total Legislative Changes $ 2,368,791

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Community Services Status Report - It is required that the Department develop a status report on the implementation of the Community Services E

P‘i?n antd- report to the Appropriations Comiitiee by January 15, 1982, The report shall outline accomplishments and include pertinent cost
information.




. . . . j i ‘
4 4 B H

—

i f ‘ G
_ i i ‘

GCommunity Sheltered Workshops Program Analysis and Report- It is required that the
Comumunity Sheltered Workshops program and report to
the appropriateness of the current rate structure, a revie

program,

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Health and Hospitals - 189

It : Department conduct a comprehensive review of the
the Appropriations Committee by October 1, 1981. The report shall include an analysis of
w of services provided, and recommendations for alternatives and revisions to the existing

Totat

) 1981 Prior Project Cost
Program or Project Amtharization ~ Authorization (State Funds)
Southbury Training School, renovation of cottages in accordance with
intermediate care facility standards, Sec. 2g(li\g], SSB 1138 82,000,000 3 0 $ 2,880,000
Scuthbury Training School, boiler replacements, Sec. 2g(1B}, SSB 1138 125,000 0 125,000
Mansfield Training School, boiler replacements and insulation of various
buildings, Sec. 2g(2), SSB 1138 385 ,000 0 385 ,000
Fire , safety and patient environmental improvements, Sec. 2e, SSB 1138° 4,000,600 17 ,500 ,060 21,500,000
INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND
POPULATION® POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET
Total Beds/Average Population . Permanent Full- Time
Actual Hst, Projected Actual Actual Proj. Actual Est. Projected
[nstitution 1979-80  1080-81  16B1-82 1979- B0 1980- 51 1981- 82 1679- 80 1980- 81 1981-82
Training Schools:
Southbury 1344 1371 1371 $19,684 317 $23,805,877 $25,753 679
In-Patient 1356/1334 1424/1401 1397/1373
Group Home 0/0 0/0 0/0
School District
Community 0 0 0
o R SRR g
Mansfield 1377 147G 1479 20,709 402 24,796,648 26,819,349
{n- Patient 1102/997 1062/977 1062/922 : :
Group Home 28/25 28/28 28/28
Schoal District
Resident 113 .91 77
Regional Centers: )
Seaside 401 441 421 6,600,522 8,281,550 §,069 385
In- Patient 363/332 - 369/366 369/366
Group Home 70/63 76/66 76/70
School District :
Community 46 45 34
Resident 62 76 63
New Haven : 161 167 167 2,746 801 3,177 917 3,463 426
In-Patient 88/87 96/84 96/84 T
Group Home 0/0 0/0 28/24
School District
Comimunity 35 34 . 18
Resident 29 25 23
Hartford ' 220 231 254 3,758,570 4,208,218 4,320 0495
In- Patient 96/95 96/95 96/95
Group Home 43/41 43/41 43/4
School District
Community M B85 71
Resident 41 37 32
John Dempsey } 127 149 149 2,124,115 2,490,520 - 2,664 174
In-Patient 42/38 42/38 42/38 )
Group Home 29/27 29/27 41/27
School District
Community 37 30 . 20
Resident 19 18 18



190 - Health and Hospitals -
Bridgeport 41 a2 169 1,415,886 1,648 .398 1,776,116
In- Patient 11/11 11711 75{73
Group Home 1212 12412 1212
Schoo!l District
Community 50 34 28
Resident 8 9 g
Lower Fairfield 116 123 123 1,794 572 2,694 224 2,308,951
In- Patient 48/48 48/48 48/48
Group Home 20720 20/20 20/20
Schoel District .
Community 5 B 8
Resident 19 20 19
Northwaest ’ 83 83 83 1,370,869 1,587,501 1,687,310
Group Home 35/30 35/30 35/30
School District
Community 14 9 B
Resident 57 53 52
Danbury 51 51 51 927 455 1,056,066 1,154,475
Group Home 101G 10/10 20/20 : :
School District
Community 42 26 20
Central Connecticut 129 156 156 2,117,983 2,703,765 2,830,591
In-Patient 46/43 57/54 58/86 -
Group Home 21/19 21/19 231/19
School District .
Community 81 87 -7 »
Resident 21 19 18
Waterbury : 110 122 122 2,038,335 2459513 2 .664 174
in- Patient 48/43 48/43 - 48f41
Group Home on 42/39 42/39
School District
Community 40 65 59
Resident 36 38 37
North Central . 73 75 75 1,235,758 1,563,008 1,687,310
Group Home 58/54 56/54 56/54
School District
Talland a 16 16 173,135 330,338 355,223
Schogl Disirict .
Community 33 35 21
Totals:
In- Patient ’ 3200/3028 3253/3117 3292/3096
Group Home 348/322 372/346  422/384
Scheol District '
Community 509 495 383
Resident 492 460 414
TOTAL - .
Institutional Budgets 4282 4536 4636 $66, 697, 800 $80, 184, 133 $86, 763, 258

"The number of permanent full-time positions indicated in the Estimated Expenditure 1980-81 columa represents a 240 position increase above the
FY 1980-81 authorized level of 4,599. Of the 240 position increase, 173 were approved and funded through a $750,000 transfer from the General Fund
by the Finance Advisery Commiitee on December 3, 1980. These 173 positions were deemed necessary to mainfain existing ICF/MR certifications and

to allow for certification of new units at the Central Connecticut Regional Center. The 173 new positions were allocated as follows: 1-Seaside-

Regional Center, 3-New Haven Regional Center, 17.5-John Dempsey Regiona! Center, 4-Lower Fairfield Regional Center, 21-Southbury Training
Schoot, 115.5-Mansfield Training School, and 11-Ceniral Connecticut Regional Center. The remaining 67 positions, while represented as present level
staffing, reflect new positions as of july 1, 1981. It is reported that these positions are necessary to meet staffing requirements to fulfill individual
treatment needs which necessitate additional services. Specific placement of these personnel is contigent upon staffing needs as determined by the
ICF/MR review team evaluation.

*Charges for services of the Depariment which are expected to generate General Fund revenue are calculated annually by the Bureau of Collection
Services in the Depariment of Administraiive Services. These estimates are not available until July. In addition. approximately $5.454,000 of the
Department's Fiscal Year 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for 75% reimbursement under Title XX of the Social Security
Act. The Department's eligible services include: counseling, day treatment services, and employment training. It should be noted, however, that
maximum reimbursement may not be received on this amount due to federal capping provisions. Refer 1o the agency write-up for the Departmeni
of Human Resources for further information.

i




Health and Hospitals - 191

“It is anticipated that the Department will receive approximately $1,877,000 of federal funding in Fiscal Year 1981-82. Most of these funds, $1,377,000,
are received through other state apencies. Funding for programs that serve the retarded who cannot be served in public shools are received though
the state’s Department of Education which is granied funds under Title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act. The Department expects
to receive $500,000 in direct federal funding under the Developmenital Disabilities Act. These funds are used o plan and develop programs of
treatmen! and rehabilitation for the retarded, cerebral palsied, epileptic and autistic. It is estimaled that $84,200 in federal funds will be received in
Fiscal Year 1981-82 under the Comprehensive Employment Training Act (CETA). These funds will be made available from the state Labor
Department.

‘The number of in-patient beds reflects all non-group home beds, including those reserved for special purposes and respite care; average population
is the average daily facility population. The number of group home beds includes all state-owned group homes, and all state-leased, agency-operated
homes, and state-owned or leased supervised apartments, The average population for group homes is the average daily population in a facility's group
homes. The figures for the special school district reflect the number of full-time and part-time students enrolled. Community students are those who
do not reside in the institution’s facilities or group homes, but who are errolied in the special school district's programs.

5It should be noted that this bond authorization will be utilized to provide fire, safety and patient environmental improvemenis at facilities operated
b¥ the Deparlm%nts of Health Services, Mental Health, Children and Youth Services, and Veterans Home and Hospital, as well as, the Department
of Mental Retardation.



192 - Health and Hospitals

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH!

4400
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81 1981- 82 1981-82 1981- 82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 4,367 4,368 4,368 4,368 4,388 4,204
Others Equated to Full-Time 104 84 113 123 115 118
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 34 47 34 33 33 33
OPERATING BUDGET
601 Personal Services 80,125 ,372 66,177 ,988 67 ,485 994 69,385 ,493 89,555 ,000 69,508 ,840
[+i124 Other Expenses 22,459 361 22,008,900 26 871,518 28 787 877 27,837 ,000 27,847 700
021 Qther Current Expenses 0 1] 2,341 266 3,100,000 2,787 560 2,767 ,508
005 Equipment 282 868 315,760 314 ,800 347,270 341 ,000 316 ,000
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 5,307 ,849 4 064 ,100 8,054 100 8 .084 988 6,285 ,500 8,285 ,500
Other Funding Acts 0 @ 0 0 0 75,000
999  Agency Total - General Fund? 88,185,450 94,557,688 102, 767,678 109, 665,608 108, 898, 000 188, 812, 540
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions® 1.754 881 1,825 ,841 1,574,762 1,395 550 1,395 550 1,395,650
Private Contributions 2,234 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,560
Agency Grand Total 89, 842, 685 96,184,829 104,343,949 111,082,658 108, 293, 036 168, 309, 590
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 335/3 32811 385/3 335/2 335/2 322/2
Personal Services 4,895 ,528 5,412,988 5,409 ,057 5,878 868 5,889 ,000 5,889 000
Other Expenses 1,884 ,899 2,057 860 2 .815 344 2 .887 024 2,712,000 2,712 .000
Total - General Fund 6 .880 427 7,470,568 8.024 ,401 8,785 892 8,801 600 8 .801 ,000
Yederal Coniributions 311 245 230,058 312 987 140 8681 140 861 140,861
Private Contributions 1.008 0 0 0 (1 : 0
Total Al Funds 7,192 678 7,700 626 8,337 ,368 8,908,753 8 741 861 8,741 ,861
Food Service 274/0 - 300/0 269/G 27410 27410 264/0
Personal Services 3,006 432 3,579,800 3,383,674 3,458 ,450 3,461 ,000 3,461 ,000
Other Expenses 2,874,189 2,857 860 3,182,550 3,402 045 3 403,000 3,403,000
Total - General Fund 5,970,621 6,537 400 6 .546 ,124 6,861 ,445 6,864 000 8 .864 ,000
Federal Contributions g 505 0 0 0 ' 0
Total - All Funds 5,870,621 6,537 ,905 6,546,124 6,861 ,445 § ,864 000 6,864,000
General Services 856/0 662/0 637/0 658/0 856/0 631/0
Personal Services 8,340,378 9,323,067 9,205 ,030 9,485 ,079 9,497 000 9,497 000
Other Expenses 9,757 ,291 9,017 215 11,810 632 12 969,439 12 ,468 000 12,468 ,000
Total - General Fund 18,097 669 18,340 282 21,115 662 22,454 ,518 21,965,000 21,965,000
Federal Contributions 48,282 32,207 86,213 49 855 49,856 49 855
Total - All Funds 18,143 ,931 18,372 489 21,201 875 22,504,373 22,014 855 22,014 ,855
Care of Patients 2805/20 2797/26 2800/20 2805/20 2805/20 2701120
Personal Services 39 415,216 43,063 ,649 44 341 898 47 ,205 844 47 160,000 47,283 840
Other Expenses 3,502,755 3,438 070 4,012 475 3,870 .126 3,853 000 3,863,700
Total - General Fund- 42,917 971 46,501 ,719 48,354 ,373 51,075 870 51,013,000 51,127 ,540
Federal Contributions 509 493 535,912 484 ,404 512,081 512 ,081 512,061
Private Contributions 1,228 1,500 1.500 1,500 1,500 1,500
Total - All Funds 43 428 ,692 47 0430 1311 48 ,840 ,277 51,588 531 f1 526 561 51 641,101
Research 23/0 25/0 19/0 23/0 . 23/0 - 220
Personal Services 334 842 340,080 329 092 391 ,205 © 360,000 390,000
Other Expenses . 663,747 878 600 761 ,889 777,307 776 000 776,000
Total - General Fund 998 ,588 1,018 ,680 1,690 ,981 1,168 512 1,166,000 1,166 ,000
Federal Contributions - 7.200 7,877 7,352 8 088 8,088 § ,088
Total - All Funds 1.005,789 t 026 057 1,088 ,333 1,176 ,600 1,174 ,088 1,174,088
Education & Training . 103/0 87/a 104/0 103/0 103/¢ 99/0
Personal Services 1,538,256 1,669,839 Z 011 ,882 2,200,186 2,207 000 2,207 000
Other Expenses . 411 677 452 060 536 ,406 563,801 559 .000 559,000
Total - General Fund 1,949,933 2,121,839 2,548,378 2,763 987 2,766 .600 2,766,000
Federal Contributions 14,500 0 5,830 ¢ 0 [t}

Total - All Funds 1.864 433 2,121 839 2,554,217 2,763 ,987 2 .766 000 2,786,000



Supervision & Care Outiside

Institutions 136/11 134/20 140111

Personal Services 1,981,117 2,222,785 2,179 0686
Other Expenses 1,819 .849 1,945 915 2,096 793
Total - General Fund 3,800 966 4,168,700 4,276,759
Federal Contributions 866,281 6835 482 677 987
Total - All Funds 4 687 ,247 4,804,182 4,954 746
Statistics 12/0 10/0 11/0
Perscnal Services 132,515 144 000 179,522
Other Expenses 445,296 485 ,400 564 336
Total - General Fund 577 811 6829 400 743,858

Alernative Residential Care
 (Middletown Heslth Care Center)
021 Other Current Expenses 0 0 2,041,266
Total - General Fund 0 0 2,041,266

Examination & Commitment of
Mentally IHl Persons . )
Other Expenses 941,234 955,600 885 614

Total - General Fund 941 ,234 955 ,000 a8ab ,614
Mental Health Planning ‘ 50 3/0 4/0
Personal Services 48 512 50O 000 80,663
Other Expenses 5.623 7,300 5,600
Total - General Fund 54,035 57,300 86,263
Community Services 18/0 2210 18/9
Personal Services 342,576 372,800 365,310
Other Expenses 52,801 15,000 319 .789
Total - General Fund 395 477 387,000 685,089

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 1] 0 0

GRANT PAYMENTS .

OTHER THAN TOWNS

Grants for Psychiatric & Mental

Health Services 307 849 8,054,100 6,054,100
Federal Contributions 0 184,100 0
Total - AH Funds ,307 849 8 .238 .200 6,064 ,100

@ oo

EQUIPMENT 202 868 315,700 314,800

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
081-01 Establishment of a Day i
Care Center, SA 81-866 0 0 0

Agency Grand Total 89, 842, 865 96, 184, 829 104, 343, 940

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1961-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $394,723, annual increments and
management ingentive plan $385771, annualization of part-year costs $709,700, turnover
{$2,241.000), and other personal service adjustments $4,147818.

Other Expenses - Additional funds are recommended in anticipation of inflated costs in Fiscal
Year 1981-82.

Middletown Health Care Center - Funds are recommended to continue the purchase of
patient care and medical services from Middletown Health Care Center through a contractual
arrangement. In Fiscal Year 1981-82 this contract is anticipated to require an additional
$817,500. The contract took effect on September 15, 1880 in order to provide for the transfer of
mentally ill patients from several nursing homes which would have lost Medicaid certification
if their mentally ill residential population was not decreased. The $917,500 increase is
recommended to cover annualized and increased costs.’

Equipment - Additional funds are recommended in anticipation of inflated costs in Fiscal Year
1981-82.

136/11
2,482 542
2,182,591
4,675,133

684,685
5,350 ,818

12/0
205 ,691

613 ,384
818 075

3,100,000
3,100,000

1,180,000
1,190 000

6/0
113,587
6,400
119,987
18/0
389,041
314 .810
703,851

- 2,445,000

8,064 ,968

0
8,084 968

347,270

0

111, 082, 658

Health and Hospitals - 193

136/11
2,486,000
2,189,000
4,675,000

684 ,685
5,358 685

12/0
205,000

612,000
817,000

2,767 ,500
2,767,500

1,846 ,000
1,046,000

6/0
113,000
6,000
119,000
18/0
388,000
313,600
701,000

- 2,241,000

6,295,500

0
6,285 500

341,000

1]

108, 293, 850

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Alternate Residentia]l Care

Equipment

130/11
2,486,000
2,189,000
4,675,000

684 685
5,358,685

12/¢
205,000

612,000
817,000

2,767 ,500
2,787 560

1,046,000
1,046,060

6/0
113,000
6,000
119,060
17/0
388,000
313,000
701,000

- 2,391,000

6,295 ,500
1]
6.295 600

318,000

75,000
108, 368, 580

Amount of
Change

$ 3,377 012

4 047,250

817 ,500

25,300



194 - Health and Hospitals

Grants for Psychiatric & Mental Health Services - Funding is added o maintain these
programs at their curzent service levels,
Grants- Other Than

Towns -
Grants for Psychiatric and
Mental Heaith Services 241,400
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services ($1,308,006), other
expenses ($2,981,768), other current expenses ($191,266). and equipment $300.
All Accounts { 4.480,140)
Total Governor's Changes $ 4,128,322
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Addition of Services for the Deaf end Hearing Impaired - Funding for 4 full-time positions
and 3 part-time positions is provided. These positions will staff a special ward for the deaf and
hearing impaired to be established at Connecticui Valley Hospital, Middletown. These
personne] will also provide outpatient services at other Department facilities. In addition,
funding is added to the other expenses and equipment accounts for expenses related to this
unit. The new full-time positions are comprised of: Pyschologist, Paychiatric Social Worker,
Head Nurse, and Senior Secretary. (SA 81-51 implements this change.)
Personal Services 103 840
Other Expenses 10.700
Equipment 1.300
Total Funding Added 115 .840
Extenston of Admitting Time to 24 Hours at Blue Hills Hospital - Blue Hills Hospital
{Hartford} will extend operations to provide for 24 hour admissions in order to reduce the
number of alcohol and drug patients transported from Hartford to other state operated
facilities. Additional costs associated with extended operations will be offset by reduced
ambulance fees.
Not Applicable
Elimination of Unfunded Positions - The number of authorized fuil-time positions is reduced
by 188 1o more accurately refiect the number of funded positions.
Not Applicable
Turnover - Funding is reduced to more accurately reflect anticipated turnover in Fiscal Year
198%1-82,
Personal Services {  150,000)
Eguipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.
Equipment { 24,300}
Total Legislative Changes ($§ 58,460)

COTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Report on the Beaf and Hearing Impaired Treatment Program - Pursuant to $A 81-51 the Commissioner of Mental Health is required to submit a
report on the pilot program for mental health treatment services for deaf and hearing impaired persons to the Appropriations Committee by February
15, 1982, .

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET

Pilot Treatment Program for Chronic Gamblers - Substitute House Bill 5253 provides that the Department establish a pilot treatment and
rehabilitation program for compulsive gamblers in the state. The program will be supported by revenues from fees imposed upon the licensees of jai
alai, dog racing, and tele-track operations. It is anticipated that the imposition of fees will generate approximately $156,000 annually for the operation
of the treatment program. It should be noted that this program would expire no later than December 31, 1983 pursuant to the enabling legislation.

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation

PA 88 An Act Concerning the Establishoient of a Day Care Center by the Commissioner of Mental Health - This act provides
funding to enable the Commissioner of Mental Health to establish a pilot day care center program at either Connecticut
Valley Hospital or Norwich Hospital. It also requires the Commissioner of Mental Heaith to submit a report on the
operatiox; of the day care center to the Human Services Comumittee by January 15, 1983, Effective date, July 1, 1981, (Acct
# 0B1-01
$ 75,000



1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Program or Project

Fire, safety and patient environmental improvements, Sec. 2e, SSB 1138°

titution

spitals:
mnecticut Valley
In-Patient
Out-Patient

orwich
in-Patient

zirfield Hiils
in-Patient

adarcrest
[n-Patient

lue Hills (Aleohol

1d Drug Dependence

tvision)

In-Patient
Hospital
Compass Club
DARTEC
Residential Program
Community Services

Center
QOut-Patient

ntal Heulth Centers:
mnecticut
In-Patient

Day Treatment
Out-patient

‘idgeport

In-Patient

Day Treatment
Out-Patient

1Bois Treatmeni Ctr.
Day Treatment
Out-Patient

kiting Forensic
stituie
In-Patient

tal

[n-Patient

Day Treatment
Out-Patient

atal -
stitutional Budgets

1981

Authorization Authorization

$ 4,000,000

INSTITUTIONAL DATA -GENERAL FUND

POPULATION

Rated Capacity/Average Population
Actual Est. Projecied
1878-80 1980-81 1681-82
699/677 689/640 699/650
248 248 248
656/629 656/625 856/600
911/616 911/610 911/650
92172 92/72 130/110
V258 72165 72{65
30/27 0/0 ofe
30/17 30/25 o/0
0/o 0/0 30/25
30/17 0/o a/0
129 138 138
73/37 73/4G 73/40
20 22 22

3020 3020 3075
44/30 86/41 66/60
31 36 38
3691 4000 4500
17 17 18
22 23 24
60/54 80/72 7570
2697/2235  2679/2100  2712/2270
68 75 78
7110 7429 7985

Actual
1979-80 1080-81 1981-82

POSITIONS
Permanent Full-Time

Est. Proj.

1609 1056 1050
1627 1074 1625
1085 13107 1050
180 238 220
93 169 115
12 12 12
243 252 252
169 219 194
1¢G 12 12
154 193 179
3992 4270 4109

Health and Hospitals - 195

Prior

$17 ,500 ,000

Total
Project Cost
(State Funds}

$21 ,500 ,000

OPERATING BUDGET

Actual
1979-80

$18,480,964

19,101,265

20,764,134

3,269,423

2,129,592

7,659,263

3,573,539

306,653

2,952,190

$78,239,863

Est.
1980-1981

$21,654,063

21,012,596

- 23,340,360

3,706,784

2,530,295

8,754,228

4,206,327

369,851

3,571,639

$89,236,143

Projected
1981-82

$22,295,134

22,438,852

24,022,006

3,902,746

2,609,661

8,970,615

4,330,025

3gz,282

3,676,281

392,627,602



196 - Health and Hospitals

"The Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission is within the Departmen! of Mental Health for administrative purposes only,

2Charges for medical and psychiatric services of the Department which are expected to generate General Fund revenue are calculated annually by
the Bureau of Collection Services in the Department of Administrative Services. These estimates are not available until July,

9t is anticipated that the Department will receive approximately $1.395,550 of federal funding in Fiscal Year 1081-82. Most of these funds, $1,332,000,
are received through the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission {CADAC) which is the designated state agency for the receipt of federal
alcohol and drug abuse treatment funds. Alcohol treatment funds support programs at the Connecticut Mental Health Center while drug abuse
treatment funds are utilized for services provided at Blue Hills Hospital, Fairfield Hills Hospital, and the Connecitcut Mental Health Center.
Additionally, $30,550 is anticipated from the federal Department of Labor {through the state Department of Administrative Services} for a work
training program conducted at Connecticut Valley Hospital. The Department also expects $33,000 for community mental health services from the
federal Department of Health and Human Services. It should be noted that pending federal budget reductions and grant restructuring could impact
these programs.

tMiddletown Health Care Center is a 180 bed facility which normally has a 93% occupancy rate. Fiscal Year 1980-81 estimated expenditures for the
contract at the time of budget submission was $1,850,000 (contract period 9/15/80 - 6/30/81}, It should be noted that no funds were budgeted in Fiscal
Year 1980-81 for this expense. However, $2,080,000 of the $6,000,000 Department deficiency appropriation was designated for this item. -

51t should be noted that this bond authorization will be utilized to Iprovide fire, safety and patient environmental improvements at facilities operated
by the Departments of Health Services, Mental Retardation, Children and Youth Services, and the Veterans' Home and Hospital, as well as, the
Department of Mental Health.



Health and Hospitals - 197

CONNECTICUT ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE COMMISSION!

4429
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1979- 86 198081 1980-81
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SBUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time i8 20 20
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 48 52 52
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 0 1
OPERATING BUDGET
601 Personal Services 259,062 352,600 344,830
[£:04 Other Expenses 25,558 27,500 26,923
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 4,339,740 4,647,600 4,612,000
998  Agency Total - General Fund? 4, 624, 350 5, 027, 000 4,983,753
Additional Funds Available :
Federal Contributions® 4,821,419 5,485,827 5,485 827
Agency Grand Total 9,445,768 10,512,827 10, 469, 580
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration ‘ 18/48 20/52 20/52
Personal Services 259 052 352,500 344 830
Other Expenses 25,558 27,500 26,923
Toatal - General Fund 284 610 380,000 371,753
Federal Contribulions 836,018 1,396,170 1,156,643
Total - All Funds 1,120,628 1,776,170 1,528,396
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 G
GRANT PAYMENTS
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Grants to Community Agencies and
Municipalities for Algoholism and
Drug Dependency Serviges 4,339 740 4 647 000 4 612,000
Federal Contributions 3,985,400 4 089 657 4,329,184
Total - All Fund 8,325 140 8,736 657 8,841 184
Agency Grand Total 9, 445, 769 10, 512, 827 10, 469, 580

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts} $6,873, annual increments and
management incentive plan $7,943, annualization of part-year costs $9,991, turnover {$3,000},
and other personal services adjustments $22,693,

Other Expenses - An inflation allowance of $1.500, above Fiscal Year 1980-81 estimated
expendifures, is recommended in anticipation of increased costs in Fiscal Year 1981-82.

Grants to Community Agencies and Municipalities for Alcohelism and Drug Dependency
Services - An additional $185000 is recommended to maintain programs at their existing
services Jevels. Alse an additional $107.000 is recommended for annualization of partial year
funding for the Southeastern Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence ($100.000) and the
John McGee House ($7,000}.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $7.670, other expenses
$577, and grants-other than towns $35,000,

Agency Governor's ‘
Reguest Recommended Appropriation
1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
20 20 20
B2 52 52
1 1 1
396 566 397,000 389,000
30,250 20 000 29,600
5,218,700 4,939 000 5,135 000
5, 645, 616 5, 365, 600 5, 553, 000
5,718,161 5,718,161 5,718,161
11, 363, 677 11, 083, 161 11, 271, 161
20/52 20/52 20/52
403 630 406,000 400,060
30,250 28,000 29,000
433,880 429 000 429,000
1.087 ,609 1,087 609 1,087,609
1,521 489 1.516 ,609 1,516,609
- 7,064 - 3,000 - 11,000
5,218 700 4,939 000 5,135 000
4 630 552 4,630,552 4,630,552
9,849 252 9 569 ,552 9,765 ,552
11, 363, 677 11, 683, 161 11,271,161
Amount of
Change
Personal Services § 44,500
Other Expenses 1,500
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Grants te Community Agencies
and Municipalities for
Alcoholism and Drug
Dependency Services 292 000
All Accounts 43 247
. Totel Governors Changes $ 381,247



198 - Health and Hospitals

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Expansion of Community Based Alcohol Abuse Services - Funds are added for the January
1, 1982 start-up of a 18 bad shelter program in Middletown. a 15 bed shelter treatment program
in Nerwich, and a 14 bed intensive treatment program in Region 11l {the eastern portion of the
state). The annual cost for these alcohol abuse treatment services is $392,000.
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns
Grants to Community Agencies
and Municipalities for
Ajcoholism and Drug Dependency

Services 196,000

Turnover - Funds are removed to more accurately reflect turnover experience.
Personal Services { 8,600)
Total Legislative Changes $ 188,000

'The Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission is within the Department of Mental Health for administrative purposes only.

*Approximately $3,127,060 of the Commission’s Fiscal Year 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for 75% reimbursement under
Title XX of the Social Security Act. The Commission's eligible services include: counseling, safeguarding, information and referral, employment,
and community based treatment services. It should be noted, however, that maximum reimbursement may not be received on this amount due to
federal capping provisions. Refer to the agency write-up for the Department of Human Resources for further information.

3Federal Funds are derived from the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970
{$4,384,478), and the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 {$1,333,683). Block grant funding is provided under both acts to support the
preparation, revision, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of the state plans for comprehensive servicies to prevent and treat alcoholism and
drug abuse.



Health and Hospitals - 199

VETERANS' HOME AND HOSPITAL!

4601
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropristed Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1978-80 1988-81 1980- 81 1961-82 1881-82 1981.82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 461 461 461 461 461 461
Others Equated to Full-Time 30 30 30 30 30 ao
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 6,271,749 7,332,803 7 .247 \B75 7,388 430 7,341,108 7,306 ,000
002 Other Expenses 2,822 496 2,927 500 3,001,154 3,128 250 3,533,156 3,398,000
005 Eqguipment 74,953 163,500 98 ,500 108 ,400 107 ,300 99,682
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 542,700 ) 518,500 603 800 619,600 818,500 558 ,800
899 Agency Total - General Fund?® 8,711 ,898 10,983,103 11,041,329 11 .242 589 11 ,601 085 11,382 482
Additional Funds Available
Soldiers, Sailors, and Marines'
Fund 208,171 225,000 139,600 225,000 225,060 180,000
Agency Grand Total 8, 021, 069 11, 208, 103 13,180, 828 11, 467, 589 11, 826, 085 11, 552, 482
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 31/0 28/0 31/0 31/0 310 31/0
Personal Services 431 ,482 528 332 528,269 500,631 506,159 506,159
Other Expenses 66,914 57 011 57 011 110,250 116 857 114,039
Total -~ General Fund 497 ,396 585 ,343 586 ,280 G610 ,881 623,116 620,198
Food Service . 53/0 53/0 52/0 52/0 52/0 52/0
Personal Services 597,892 695 ,451 605,360 665 ,867 673,009 673,089
Other Expenses 859,238 950 ,434 950 ,434 967 ,500 1,041 ,946 968 040
Total - General Fund 1,457 ,230 1,645 885 1,645,794 1,633,367 1,715 ,045 1,641,138
Plant and Maintenance 79/0 79/0 79/0 79/0 79/0 79/0
Personal Services 1,073,772 1,223,198 1,223,040 1,191,222 1,203,307 1,203,307
Other Expenses 1,102,358 1,061 ,066 1,224,720 1,188,908 1,400,226 1,304 227
Total - General Fund 2,176,130 2,284 ,264 2,447 760 2,380,128 2,603 ,533 2,597 534
Care of Patients . 20410 295/0 294/0 294/0 294/0 294/0
Personal Services 4,103,999 4,812,758 4,728,352 4,970,226 5,017,378 4,992 378
Other Expenses 792 460 856 ,314 856 ,314 855,250 969,683 917 ,350
Total - General Fund 4 896,459 5,669,072 5,684 ,666 5,825 476 5,987 061 5,909,728
Supervision of Grants 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 §/0
Personal Services 64,504 72,864 72,854 60,493 61,166 61,166
Other Expenses 2,628 2 675 2,675 4,344 4,344 4,344
Total - General Fund 67,030 75,539 75,529 64 837 65 ,510 65,510
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 ¢] 3] ~ 120,000 - 130,109
GRANT PAYMENTS
OTHER THAN TOWNS
801 Support of Dependents 68 474 60,000 75,000 90,000 90,000 80,000
602 Widow's Aid 4,620 5.700 5,000 5,700 5,700 5,000
603 Outside Hospitalization 469 606 523,800 523,800 523,800 523 ,800 473 800
5015 DBurial Expenses-Soldiers, Sailors,
B4 and Marines’ Fund ) 125,854 135,400 50,000 135,387 135 367 80,000
5015 Headstones-Soldiers, Sailors,
805 and Marines' Fund 83,217 89 ,600 89,600 89,633 89,633 100,000
EQUIPMENT 74,953 103,500 98,500 108 400 107 ,300 89,682

Agency Grand Total 9, 821, 068 12,208, 103 11,180, 926 11, 467, 589 11, 828, 065 11, 5562, 482



200 - Health and Hospitals

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1081-B2 pay raise (for setiled contracts) $38,607, annual increments and
management incentive plan $37,083, annualization of part-year costs $43,858, turnover
{$120,000), and other personal services adjustment $8,890.

Other Expenses - Additional funds are recommended in anticipation of increased costs in
Fiscal Year 1981-82.

Equipment - Additional funds are recommended in anticipation of increased costs in Fiscal
Year 1981-82.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $84,728, other expenses
{$20,504}. equipment $5,000, and grant payments-other than towns $15,700.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Overtime - Funds are reduced to reflect the impact of an increased number of filled positions
on overtime requirements, Seven state personnel transferred from Laurel Heights Hospitel to
the Veteran's Home & Hospital in Fiscal Year 1980-81 increasing the average filled position
count to 452 and, thereby, reducing overtime requirements.

Turnover - Funds are removed to more accurately reflect experience.

Other Expenses - Funding is increased to reflect the impact of inflation on costs in Fiscal Year
1581-82: Fuel $98,379, and Utility Services $21,140. Funding is reduced to more accurately
reflect anticipated expendifures in Fiscal Year 1981-82 for Fees - Outside Professional Services
{$21,348), Food ($60,846), Drugs, Medicines and Serums ($12,158), and Medical and
Laboratory Supplies {$18,827). An additicnal reduction of ($52,496) is made in order to effect
econemy.

Support of Dependents - Funding is reduced to more accurately reflect projected expenditures
in Fiscal Year 1681-82, It is anticipated that expenditures in Fiscal Year 1980-81 will be $15,000
less than the Fiscal Year 1980-81 appropriation of $90,000.

Widow's Aid - Funding is reduced to more accurately reflect projected expenditures in Fiscal
Year 1981-82. It is anticipated that expenditures in Fiscal Year 1980-81 will be $700 less than
the Fiscal Year 1980-81 appropriation of $5,700.

Qutside Hospitalization - Funding is reduced in order to effect economy.

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

SOLDIERS, SAILORS, AND MARINES' FUND

Burial Expenses - Soldiers, Sailors, and Marines’ Fund - Funding is reduced to more
accurately reflect projected expenditures in Fiscal Year 1081-82, It is anticipajed that
expenditures in Fiscal Year 1980-81 will be $85400 less than the Fiscal Year 1980-81
appropriation of $135,400.

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Grant Payments- Other
Than towns
Support of Dependents

Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -
Widow's Aid

Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns
Quiside Hospitalization

Equipment

Total Legislative Changes -

General Fand

Amount of
Change
$ 8,506
462 508
3,800
84,924
$ 559,738
{$ 25,000
{ 10,109}
{ 185,156}
{ 10,000}
( 700)
{ 50 ,000)
{ 7,618}
($ 238, 583)



Headstones - Soldiers, Sailors, and Marines' Fund - Funding is increased to more accurately

refiect projected expenditures in FY 1981-82.

Program or Profect

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Fire, safety and patient environmental improvements, Sec. 2e, SSB 1138°

Health z2nd Hospitals - 201

( 45 367)

Burial Expenses

Headstones 10,367

Total Legislative Changes -

Soidiers, Sailors, and

Marine's Fund (s 35 000)

Total
1881 Prior Project Cost

Authorization Authorization (State Funds)

$ 4,000,000 $17 500,000 $21 500,608

INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND

POPULATION POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET
Rated Capacity/Average Population Permanent Full-Time
Actual  Est. Projected Actual Est, Actual Est, Projected
1479-80  1980-81 1981-82 1979.-80 1%80-81 1981-82 1979-80 1880-81 1981-82

Hospital 3504327 3507327 350/327 2935 295 $ 6,184,087 $ 7,158,840 $ 7.394,502
Barracks 754/416  754/450 754/450 166 166 2,910,158 3,368,913 3,478,762
Total - Veteran’'s Home

and Hospital 1104/748 1104/777  1104/777 461 461 $ 9,094,245 $10,527,853 $10,874,264

The Veterans’ Home and Hospital is within the Depariment of Health Services for administrative purposes only.

“It is anticipated that approximately $3,380,000 will be collected in General Fund revenue by the Veterans' Home and Hospital in Fiscal Year 1981-82,
These revenues will be substantially derived from the Veterans Administration {per diem payments for veteran care} and Medicare - $1,000,000.

¥t should be noted that this bord suthorization will be utilized to provide fire, safety and patient environmental improvements at facilities operated
by the Departments of Health Services, Mental Health, Mental Retardation, Children and Youth Services, as well as, the Veterans’ Home and

Hospital.




202 - Transportation

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 1984- 81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82

(as of 2/81)

POSITION SUMMARY

General Fund

Permanent Full- Time! 4 .768 4,709 4,750 4 750 4 727 4 B63
Others Equated to Full-Time 76 76 76 76 76 76

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services 58,148,005 68 268 512 63,933 981 68,366 ,094 67 087 ,397 66,019 426
Other Expenses? 21,213,336 23,526 642 24,165 581 28 568 742 27 998 600 28,359 .834
Other Curreni Expenses 42 604,980 41 854 260 44,854,200 47 122 ,400 431,384 693 4% 802,193
Agppropriated Construction Programs 12,807 672 3,000.000 9,868 427 10,200,000 3.000.000 3,000,000
Crant Payments Other Than Towns 113,744 178,000 155 000 200,000 140,000 0
Grant Payments to Towns 20,291 ,825 20,285,000 20,285 000 20,285 600 20,285,000 23 770,000
Equipment 2,089,767 2,014,000 514,000 2,200,000 1,100,000 1,021,860
Equipment Mass Transportation 117 481 500,000 500,000 163,865 150,000 139,350
Other Funding Acts 25,430 75,000 75,000 0 0 60,000
999 Agency Total - General Fund 157,212,249 157, 7’_61, 354 164,371,169 177,106,101 161, 145,090 164, 212, 703
Additional Funds Availsbie .
Federal Contributions 35,939 188 43 454 000 36,122 919 53,312 000 47 712,600 27,270,060
Private Contributions 1,842,210 1,619,000 2,120,693 3.722 000 3,722,000 1]
Total Other Funds 37 781,398 45,073,000 38,243 012 57 .034 000 51,434 000 27,270 .000
Agency Grand Total : 194, 993, 638 202, 774, 354 202, 614,181 234, 140,101 212, 579, 090 191, 482, 703
Less: Turnover - Personal Services o 0 0 0 - 1,300.000 - 1,300 .000

BUDGET BY BUREAU
Bureau of Administration

General Fund 35,177,260 34,563,753 35,826 682 41,203 ,853 39,440 ,815 30,648,684
Bureau of Highways .

General Fund 72 087 448 73,184 .245 76,023 447 80,573,297 72,434,781 75,046 534

Federal Centributions 35,930,188 43,454,000 36,122,919 53,312 000 47 712 000 26,870,000

Privaie Conatributions 1,842,210 1,619,600 2,120,093 3,722,000 3,722,000 - 0

Totai - All Funds 110,868,846 118,257 245 114,266 459 137 607,297 123 .B68 781 101,910,634

Bureau of Planning & Research

General Fund : 1.214 ,371 1,914 .948 1,540,095 1,586,738 1,504 486 1.424 ,489
Bureay of Aeronautics

General Fund 3.899 ,288 4,276,032 4,226,146 4,872 866 4 668,586 4,585,730
Bureau of Waterways 306 055 338,229 330 .649 369,826 363,335 363 .336

Genegral Fund

Bureau of Public Transportation

General Fund 43 727 815 43 424 147 46,424 750 48,499 521 42,733,080 43 136,930
Federal Contributions 0 0 G 0 0 400,000
Total - All Funds 43,727 815 43 424 147 46 424 750 48 ,499 521 42,733 080 43,539,930
Agency Grand Total 194, 993, 638 202, 774, 354 202, 614,181 234, 140,101 212, 579, 090 191, 482, 703

Y

Although these positions are all coded to the General Fund, many of them are partiaily paid from appropriated construction accounts or bond fund
accounts, based on the percentage of manhours spent on particular projects.

PA 81.255 provides that the Department of Transportation shail not expend $300,000 in the Other Expenses Account.



Transpertation - 203

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS

5100
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Apypropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 1980-81 1880-81 1961-82 1981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund )
Permanent Full-Time 2,825 2.772 2.801 2,801 2,801 2772
Others Equated to Full-Time 0 0 [ 5 5 5
OPERATING BUDGET ,
001 Personal Services 31,459,835 36,722 972 35,355 492 37,665,285 36 856 005 36,331,728
092 Other Expenses . 8,513,807 11,566,673 10 ,463 688 12,381 404 12,123 778 11 873,776
021 Appropriated Construction Programs 12 ,607 872 3,000,000 0,868 427 10,200,000 3,000,000 2,000,000
714 Grant Payments to Towns 20,291,825 20,285,000 20,285 ,000 20,285,600 20,285,000 23,770,000
005 Equipment 14,309 1,608 600 30 840 141,808 70,000 85,030
Total . General Fund 72,887, 448 73, 184, 245 76,823, 447 80, 573, 297 72, 434, 781 75, 840, 534
Additional Funds Available ‘
Federal Contributions! 35,939 ,188 43 ,454 000 36,122 919 53,312,000 47 ;712,000 28,870,000
Private Contributions 1,842,210 1,619,000 2,120,093 3,722,000 3,722,000 1]
Bureau Toiel - All Funds 110, 688, 846 118, 257, 245 114, 266, 458 137,607,297 123, 868, 781 101, #10, 534
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Highway & Bridge Maintenance :
Personal Services 17,836,680 . 19,017,812 19,084 ,884 19,362 ,268 19,433 4688 19,433 468
Other Expenses 5 606,364 5,379,203 4,096,534 §.231.,218 6,096 ,594 6,096 ,594.
Total - General Fund 23 ,523 053 24,397,005 23,181 ,428 25,593 486 25,530 ,082 25,530 062
Snow and Ice Removal
Personal Services 2,539,529 6,615,193 5,193,722 6,142 473 6,142 473 6,142,473
- Other Expenses 1,742 497 5,027 101 5,590,749 4,802 ,370 4 892 523 4 642 523
Total - General fund 4,282 028 11 642 294 10,7584 .471 11,134 843 11,034 ,906 10,784 ,996
Roadside Maintenance
Personal Services 3,214,849 2,841,704 3,206,743 3,432 419 3,432 419 3,432 410
Other Expenses 87 977 98,768 36 623 116,599 114,267 114,267
Total - General Fund 3,312 826 2,940,473 3,243,368 3.540 018 3,546 686 3,546,686
Construction - Regular :
Personal Services 5,514 .013 6,533,896 6 077 608 6,070 005 6,108 425 6,100 425
Other Expenses 327 624 305,203 273,102 421 803 - 413 465 413 465
Total - General Fund 5,841 637 6,929,289 8,350,711 6,491 908 6,521 880 6,521,880
Town Aid Supervision &
Engineering
Personal Services 581 ,199 0 0 624 277 624 .277 0
Total - General Fund 581,199 0 0 824 ,277 624 277 0
Operation of Toll & Revenue '
Producing Facilities ‘
Personal Services 20,298 34,339 24,749 25,507 25 ,507 25,607
Other Expenses 10 982 48,358 4,185 19,744 19 348 19,349
Total - General Fund 31 .280 82 597 28 934 45 251 44 ,BSGI 44 856
Boundary & Geodetic Surveys . :
Personal Services 523,183 502 437 505 584 573 933 573,933 573 933
Other Expenses 4,232 12,150 8,371 13,756 13 481 13 481
Total - General Fund - 527 415 514,587 513 955 587 689 587 414 587 414
Operation & Maintenance of
Rest Areas
Personal Services 457 ,831 444,043 459 621 484 838 484 ,838 494 838
Other Expenses . 09,994 107 673 106,730 143,355 140,488 140 488
Total - General Fund 557,825 551 716 566 ,351 638,193 635,326 635,326
Recoverables ‘
Personal Services 661,310 612,256 689 ,432 737 429 737 ,429 737 4289
Other Expenses 485 ,462 389,768 276,241 363,779 356 ,503 356 ,503

Total - General Fund 1,126,772 1,002 022 965 673 1,101 .208 1,093 832 1,083 932



204 - Transportation

Operation of Portland Plant

Personal Services 110,934 121,182 © 113,138
Other Expenses 78 875 108,380 71,153
Total - General Fund 189,609 228 552 184 281
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 Q 1}

APPROPRIATED CONSTRUCTION -

PROGRAMS
203 Highway Capital Maintenance
Program . 8,917 548 2,650,000 7,307 055
215 Urban Systems Program 1,885 852 0 235,854
218 Safety Improvements Program ) 1,571,537 250,000 2 079 680
207 State Agency Readwork 232,735 100,000 265,838
Total - General Fund 12,807,672 3,800,000 9,888,427
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions 35,939,188 43,454 ,000 38,122 010
Private Contributions 1.842,210 1,619,000 2,120,003
Tatal - All Funds ‘ 50,389,070 48,073,000 48,131,439

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS

714 Town Aid Granis - Roads 20,291 825 20,285 000 20,285,000
EQUIPMENT 14,308 1,609,600 . 30,840
Bureau Total « All Funds 110, 868, B46 118,257,248 114, 2886, 459

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Town Aid Supervision - The 1880 General Assembly eliminated funding for Town Aid
Supervision, but did not remove the statutory requirement. The Department, in response to the
Ceneral Assembly action, discontinued Town Aid Supervision. Personnel assigned to this
function were reassigned within the Department. Funds are recommended to reinstate this
gervice in 1981-82,

Appropriated Construction Progrems - Funding in the amount of $1,000,000 has been
reduced. The Governor proposes to fund the resurfacing portion of the Appropriated
Construction Program from capital funds. o ,

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts} $145,409, annual increments and
management incentive plan $252,472, annualization of part-yeer costs $127.730, turnover
($718,000), and personal services adjustments $291,323, .

Ot_her'Expenses - Inflationary allowance.
Equipment - Inflationary allowance.

 Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $878,202, other expenses
$1,192,946, equipment ($20.040), and appropriated construction (§5,808,427).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET .,

Leasing of Personal Property - Funds for this purpese are reduced: '

Town Aid Supervision - Funds-for this service are eliminated. Funding for 28 positions
involved in this service is eliminated and staffing is reduced to the 1980-81 level. The
" Department will still be responsible for quality testing and purchasing services. 5B 1330
implements this change. : .

102,138
78,680
180,816

0

9,122,600
0

478 000
140,000

10,290,000

53,312,000
3,722,000

67,234,000

206,285 000

141 608
137, 807, 297

102,136
77 1108
178,242

- 718,900

2,000,000
0

860,000
100,000

3,000,004

47,712 ,000
3,722,000

54,434,068

20,285,000

70,000
123, 868, 781

Personal Services

Appropriated Construction

- Program

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

All Accounts

Total Govemo'r’g Changes

Other Expenses

102,138
77 ,108
179,242

- 718,800

2,000,000
0

606,000
100,000

3,000,060

26 870,000
0

29,870,000

23,770,000

65,030
101, 810, 534

Amount of
Change

§ 624,277

( 1,000,000}

98,034
467 142

59,200

{ 3,837 319)
(8 3,588, 686)

—

$ 250 ,000)-



Town Aid Funding Obligation - The 1980-81 Appropriations Act eliminated funding for
Town Aid Supervision, With the elimination of these services, the Department put all towns
on a cash grant basis. However, due to past accounting practices, the Department was short
$3,485,000 in funds which were obligated to towns. Funds are provided to fulfill the state's
obligation to the towns.

Equipment - PA 81-255 reduced the equipment account for this agency by $4,970.

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Transportation - 205

Personal Services

Grant Payments to Towns -
Town Aid Road Grants

Equipment
Total Legislative Changes

{ 624,277)

. 3,485,000

{ 4,970)
$ 2,608,753

The Department shall prepare and submit a report o the Transportation Subcommittee of the Appropriations Committee on efforts to develop a

Pavement Management system.

The Department of Transportation shall alse submit to the subcommittee a report justifying the use of leased equipment, by item of equipment.

1881 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Program or Project

Reconstriction of Route 72 in the vicinity of the Middletown- Cromwell
town line and construction of an indusirial access road Sec. 2h{1), SB 1138

Construction of ramps at Route 177 on Route 72 in Plainville, Sec. 1,
SA 80-302; Sec. 2hF2), SB 1138

Highway rehabilitation and restoration projects for state systems;
Ses. 2(R)(1)(A), SA 80-41; Sec. 2h(3). SB 1138

Highway rehabilitation and res!orationhf_or local systems, Sec. 2h{4}, SB 1138
fi 4 -
Highway resurfacing projects, Sec. Zh{5}, SB 11382 &4 ‘i}ﬁ =7

Grant to town of South Windsor for local share of reconstruction of
Pleasant Valley, SA 78-81, Sec. {m}(2)(B), 5A 19

CONTINUING STATUTORY PROGRAMS

Program or Profect
Intrastate Highway Projects, Sec. 13a-188a; Sec. 4, PA 370
Interstate Highway Projects, Sec. 13a-176; Sec. 5, PA 370

1881 Prior
Authorization Authorization

$ 5,800,000 § 0

250,000 500,000

4,000 ,000 6,800,000

2,000,000 0

8,000 000 0
0 800,000 -

1981 Prior
Authorizetion Authorization

$ 4,000,000 $124,700,000

4,000,000 370,185 .008

Total
Project Cost
(State Funds)

$ 5,990,000
750,000

10,008,000
2,000,000
8,000,000

906 008

Total
Authorizations

Te Date
$128 ,700 .000

374,185 000

Federal funds in the amount of $26,870,000 are anticipated from the U.S. Department of Transportation for various highway prbjects under the

"Appropriated Construction Programs.”

*This represents a sigriificant policy change for the Department of Transportation, Resurfacing work has primarily been funded through the

Appropriations Consiruction Program, a special General Fund appropriation,

This language change allows the town of South Windsor to use these funds for construction, as well as reconstruction of Pleasant Valley, Chapel,

and Buckiand Roads.




206 - Transportation

001
002
005

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others BEquated to Full- Time

QPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

Other Expenses
Equipment ’

Bureau Total - General Fund®

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund |

Highway & Bridge Maintenance
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fand

Snow and Ice Removal
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Construction - Regular

" Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Operation of Tolls & Revenue
Producing Facilities

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Operation of Stores
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Operation and Maintenance of
Plant and Equipment

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Recoverables
Personal Services
Cther Expenses
Total - General Fund

Operation of Map File Section
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Portland Plant and Machine
Shop :
Persenal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

Stores Inventory

“Fransactions

Other Expenses

Actual

Expenditare

1979890

1,563
50

21 806,619
11 206 965
2.073 676

35,177, 260

5,367 723
' 7564 ,808
6,122 531

115,986
45,191
161,187

96 656
35,343
131,999

1,578,557
86,804
1,665 461

8.,366 ,438
2,485 010
16,852 ,348

1,105,390
60 694
1.166 ,084

4,924 .376

7,650,311 .

12 574 .687

58,033
184,089
243 122

102,413
50 ,566
162,979

180,036
75.174
255.210

- 222,025

5200

1880-81

1.573
76

23,913 320

10,453,033
167 400

34, 563, 753

5,681 579
724,117
6,403 ,696

127,793
10,085
137 878

648 260
79,116
727 376

1,749 657
87 275
1,836 932

8,996,745
2,267 960

11,264,705 .

1,123 187
46 774
1,169,961

5,232,246
7 .382,237
12,614 483

8,803
107,855
116 ,658

135,282

59,545

194 827

209,768
126,320
336 .088

- 438 ,25%

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81
(as of 3/81)

1,584
76

23,335 ,902
12,073 840
416,340

35, 8286, 082

5,717 206
1,509,230
7,226,526

112 012
25,355
137 ,367

415,379
13,261
428 660

1.694 186
97,798
1,791 .984

8.743 963
2,819,242
11 .563 205

1.213 467
57 954
1,271,421

5133 898
8.549 130
14,083,028

25,670
329816
355 286

93,344
51 .917
145 .261

186 687
77 273
263 960

- 1,856,956

BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATION

Agency
Request
1981-82

1.584
. BB

25,174,776
14,258 019
1,771,058

41, 283, 853

6,064 467
1,508,275
7,567 742

- 152,399
136 775
288 974

287 434
20,600
308 034

1,797 728
96,358
1.894 084

9,780 .749
2,836 072
12,516 821

1,201,372
61,373
1,262,745

- 5,534 .598
9,265 ,348
14,799 946

39,772
416,900
456 .672

123,559
50 575
174 134

192 .898
75,180
268,078

- 204,435

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

1.561
66

24,591,959
13,962 859
886 .000

39, 440, 818

. 6,227 412
1,473,210
7,700 622

152,199
134,030
286 238

287 431
20,188
367 819

1.797 728
94 429
1,892 157

9,509 490
2,779,361
12,288 841

1,201 372
60,146
1,261,518

5,534 508
9,070 041
14 604 ,639

3g 772
408 562
448 .334

123,559
50 575
174134

182 ,898
75,180
268,078

- 202 862

‘Appropriation

1981-82

1,533
66

24,209 019
14 616 571
B23 094

39, 648, 684

6,227 412
1,473,210
7,760 622

162,199
134,039
286,238

287 431
20,188
307 619

1.797 728
94 429
1,892 157

9,126 ,550
3,533 .063
12,659 613

1,201 372
80,146
1,261,518

5,534 ,598
8.970 .041
14,504 639

39,772
408,562
448,334

123,559
50,575
174.134

192,898
75.186
268 .078

- 202 .882



Less: Turnover Personal Services 0 1] _ 0
EQUIPMENT 2,073,676 197 ,400 416 ,340
Bureau Total - General Fund 35,177 280 34 563,753 35,826 ,082

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
- Personal Services - 1981-B2 pay ralse {for settled contracts) $05,975, annual increments and

management incentive plan $166,641, annualization of part-year costs $84,308, turnover
($474,500), and other personal services adjustment $102,263,

Other Expenses - Inflationary increase.
Equipment - Inflationary increase.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal Servieces $1,191,35%, Other
Expenses {$301,683), and Equipment {$74,282), : ‘

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Other Expense Reduction - Funds for the miscellanecus account are reduced to promote
efficiencies within the Department.

Tolls - Funds in the Other Expense Account are increased to allow the Department to
streamline present operations. Concomitantly, funding for 20 positions is eliminated to reflect
these efficiencies.

Concessions - In order to create efficiencies within this division, concessions are consolidated
within the Tolls Account. There is a retated reduction of 8 in staff personnel {including the
position of Director of Concessions}. '

Equipment - PA 81-255 reduces the equipment account by $62,508.

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Transportation - 207

0 - 474 500

1,771,058 B86 000
41,203,853 39,440 818

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Other Expenses

Personal Services
QOther Expenses
TFotal

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total

Equipment
Total Legislative Changes

- 474 500

823,094

39 648 684

Amount of
Cheange

$ 64,705

$

P

§

.

s s,

r—

$

2,190,702

543,943

815,386
3,614,736

100,000}

271 ,940)
767,712
495 772

111 .(}00;
14,000
125 ,000)

62 ,908)
207, 866

Program Budget - The Department shall, in concurrance with the Office of Fiscal Analysis and the Office of Policy and Management, develop a

program budget to be used for the 1982-83 budget deliberations.

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET

PA 81-67, “An Act Concerning Toll Increases” increases tolls on the Connecticut Turnpike, the Wilbur Cross and Merritt Parkways, and the Hartford
area bridges. In fiscal 1981-82, it is anticipated that an additional $15,600,000 in General Fund revenue would result from the increased tolls. The act
also provides: for increased automation at the toll stations, In 1681-82, this would cost $608,000 for needed toil equipment. During the 1982-83 fiscal

- year the increased automation would yield savings of $370,000,

'General Fund revenues in the amount of $35,850,000 are anticipated to be received by the Bureau in 1981-62 broken down as follows: $20,000,080
from Connecticut Turnpike folls-in excess of the legal requirement transferred from the Expressway Revenue fund; $12,800,000 from other tolls; and

$3,050,000 from royalties, rent, and miscellaneous sources.



208 - Transportation

BUREAU OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

5400
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expendifure
1979-89 1980-81 1980- 81
. (as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund ) ‘
Permanent Full- Time 149 139 135

Other Equated to Full-Time 0 0 0
OPERATING BUDGET

4] Personal Services 1,066,526 1,632 870 1,278 680
002 Other Expenses 42,901 14,478 41,4156
005 Eguipment 1,200 14 600 Y

GRANT PAYMENTS -

OTHER THAN TOWNS

Tri-State Regional Planning

Commission 113,744 178,000 155,060
OTHER FUNDING ACTS

Report on Conditions of State :

Roads SA 80-79 0 75,000 75,000
Certain Functions of the Department ‘

of Transportation and Tri-State

Regional Planning Commission 0 g 0
Total - General Fund 1.214.,371 1,914,948 1,540,095
Less: Turnover - Personal Services -0 g ) ]

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Reduction in Funds for Tri-State Regional Commission - Funds to support Connecticut's
share of the Tri-State Regional Comrmission have been reduced to reflect recent years’ billings.

Report on the Condition of State Roads - The state, through the transfer of $75,000 to the
Capital Regional Council of Governments for a study on rail corridors, has completed its
obligation for this project. ‘ :

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settied contracts) $3,258, annual increments and
managemen! incentive plans $9,131, annualization of part-year costs $4,619, turnover
{$26,000) and other personal services adjustments $10,536.

Other Expenses - Inflationary increase,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $45,582, other €xpenses
($16,937), and grants to cther than towns $23,000.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Tri-State Regional Commission Grant - Funds to support the Connecticut
share of the Tri-State Regional Planning Commission are eliminated. Other regional planning
agencies can perform necessary planniag functions.

Agency Governor's
Request Reconmsmended Appropriation
1981-82 i981-82 1981-82
135 135 135
4 2 4
- 1,349,306 1,327 808 1,327 806
37,432 36 ,683 36 683
4] a 0
200 .0600 140 ,000 0
0 0 0
0 1] 60,000
1,586,738 1,504,489 1,424 489
0 - 28,600 - 26,000
Amount of
Change
Grant Payments- Other
Than Towns -«
Tri- State Regional :
Planning Commission {3 38,000
Other Funding Acts ( 75,000}
Personal Services 3,544
Other Expenses 22 206
All Accounts 51,645
Total Governor's Changes (8  3s,606)



Transportation - 209

Grant Payments- Other

Than Towns -

Tri State Regional

Planning Commission {8  140,000)

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1881 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation

SB 1338An Act Concerning Certain Functions of the Department of Transportation and Tri-State Regional Planning
Commission - This acl provides funds for expenses incurred prior to April 30, 1982 by the Tri-State Regional Planning
Commission. Further, the act mandates that the state cease participation in the Commission by May 1, 1982,
$ 60,600



210 - Transportation

Q01
002
005

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services

Other Expenses
Equipment

Bureau Total - Genera! Fund!

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration

Personal Services

Other Expenses

- Total - General Fund

Operation of Bradley Airport
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Operation of Other Airports
Pergonal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

EQUIPMENT

Bureau Total - General Fund®

BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

Agtual
Expenditure
197980

167

2,548,790
1.349 916
582

3, 899, 288

327 112
10,982
338,094

1,594,154
1,125,625
2,718,779

627 ,524
213,309
840 833
0

582

3, 899, 288

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

5500

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1880~ 81

162

2,701,062
1,382,570
192 400

4,276,032

336,216
14 ,960
351 176

1,669 657
1,123,117
2,792 774

695,189
244,493
939 682

0
192 460

4,276,032

1580-81
(as of 2/81)

164

2,685,227
1,474 099
66,820

4,226, 146

382,108
14 741
396 8498

1,623 757
1,210,972
2 834 729

§79 ,362
248,386
927 748
0
66,820

4, 226, 146

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise for settled contracts, $11,044, annual increments and
management incentive plans $19,175, annualization of part-year costs $0.701, turnover
{$54,600), and other personal services adjustments $22,126.

Other Expenses - Inflationary allowance.

Equipment - Funds for equipment have been reduced to effect economy.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $100,223, other expenses
$154,513, and equipment $80,323. ’

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Closure of Airports - Funding is eliminated for the Danielson Airport.

Equipmient - PA 81-255 reduced the equipment account by $10,224.

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Agency Governor's
Request Recommended Appropriation
1981-82 1981-82 1981- 82
164 164 159
i 1 1
2,839,498 2,792 896 2,732,142
1,745 976 1.731 .6%0 1.729.812
287 394 144 000 133,776
4, 872, 866 4, 668, 586 4, 593, 730
398,261 399,761 399 .761
21,291 20,865 20 .865
419 ,652 420 626 420 626
1,723,750 1,730,210 1,730,210
1,418,684 1,410 944 1.4310,944
3,142,394 3,141,154 3,141,154
717 525 717 625 656,771
306 ,001 299 841 298,603
1,023 526 1,017,406 954 774
0 - 54,600 - 54,600
287,394 144,000 133.776
4, 872, 866 4, 668, 566 4, 593, 730
Amount ef
Change
Personal Services $ 7 446
Other Expenses 103,078
Equipment ( 3,143)
All Accounts 335,059
Total Governor's Changes $ 442 440

Personal Services

fs 60.754%

Other Expenses 1,878
Total 62,632
Equipment ( 10 ,224)
Tatal Legislative Changes (s 72, 856)



Transportation - 211

Total
. 1981 Prior Project Cost
Program or Project : Authorization Authorization {State Funds)
Obstruction lighting at Trumbull Airport, Sec. 76, SB 1138 $ 75,000 § 0 $ 75,000

Construction and improvement of passenger terminal and related facilities
at Bradley International Airport, Sec. 4(a), PA 406° : 100,600,000 0 100,000,000

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS

Amount of Prior Reduced
Program or Project ‘ Reduction * Authorization  Authorization
Brainard Airport fencing, Sec. 2{m}{2)(B}, SA 78-81; Sec. 108, SB 1138 $ 4,000 § 34,600 $ 30,000

iGeneral Fund revenues in the amount of $6,900,000 are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau in 1961-82 broken down as follows: $4,000,000 from
commissions; $2,000,000 from landing fees; and $900,000 from rents and miscellaneous receipts. It should be noted, however, that the revenue could
be in excess of $6,900,000 because the Department is engaged in negotiation on airport fees, and these fees could increase as a resvlt of the
negotiations.

It should be noted that SHB 6784 which authorizes the issuance of revenue bonds for Bradley International Airport provides that revenues from the
operation of Bradley International Airport may be deposited in a working fund subsequent to the issue of revenue bonds or notes and in accordance
with a budget plan approved by the Office of Policy and Management. This could reduce General Fund revenue and expenditures in FY 1981-82
depending on when the revenue bonds or notes are issued.

*These bond funds will be paid for from the revenues received from Bradley Airport fees and commissions.



212 - Transportation

BUREAU OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

5700
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
197980 1980-81 1980-81
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund :
Permanent Full- Time 48 47 49
Others Equated to Full- Time 0 0 . 1
' QPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services -943 674 1,027,047 1,022,944
002 Other Expenses 36,253 42 8060 47,806
Other Funding Acts 25,430 0 0
021 Other Current Expenses 42 604 977 41,854,260 44 854,200
009 Equipment Mass Transportation 117 481 500 ,000 500,000
Bureau Total - General Fund: 43,424,147 46, 424, 750

43, 727, 818
Additional Funds Awvailable .
Federal Contributions? - 0 0 0

Bureau Total - All Funds 43,727,815 43,424,147 46,424,750
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES
Rail Subsidies and Operations 22 636,440 22,032,800 21,032,900
Bus Subsidies and Operations 5,399,199 ' 5,327 ,300 5,327,306
Connecticut Fransit 12,573,710 12,160,000 16,108 000
Other Public Transportation

Programs 1,970,198 2,194,000 2,194 600
Rail Commuter Parking g 200,000 200,000
Reverse Commutation Study 25,430 0 0
Equipment - Mass Transportation 117,481 500,600 500,000
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 1] ' g : i
OTHER FUNDING ACTS

079- 01 Construction of Bus Sheliers :
PA 79-500 25,430 [¢] 0

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Reduction in Public Transportation Programs - Funds for public transporfation programs
have been reduced due to the proposed fare increases on Connecticut Transit and the Conrail
New Haven Commuter Line, The Connecticul Transit fare increase would be 20% and the
Conrail New Haven Commutei Line increase would be 25%,

Rail Commuter Parking - Funds for rail commuter parking are eliminated.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts} $4,207, annual increments and
management incentive plan $7,305, annualization of part year costs $3,606, turnover ($20,800)
. and other personal services adjustment $8,429;

Other Expenses - A decrease of $5,027 is included for less frequent travel, advertising, and
other expense items. - )

Equipment - Funds for.the purchase of vans and other mass transportation equipment are

reduced..

Agency Governor's
Request Recommended Appropriation
1981- 82 1881-82 1981-82
49 49 49
i 1 1
1,156,801 1,143 001 1,143 001
56,425 55,296 55,206
g 4] 0
47,122,400 41,384,693 41,802,193
163,805 150,000 139,350
48, 494, 521 42, 733, 080 43, 139, 9305
] G 404,000
48, 499, 521 42,733, 080 43, 539, 930
18,908,100 13,733,100 13,733,100
8,220,200 7,895,200 8.007 424
17,438,000 17,428,293 17,733,569
2,558,100 2,328,160 2,328 190
0 0 0
0 0 1]
163,805 150,000 139,350
0 - 20,800 - 20,800
0 ¢ 0
Amount of
Change
Public Transportation
Programs : (8 783,507)
Rail Commuter Parking ~ {  200.000)
Personal Services 2 837
Other Expenses { 5,027)

Equipment- Mass Transportation {  350,000)



Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal Services $117.310, Other
expenses $12,717, and Public Transportation Programs ($2,486.000). ‘

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Connecticut Transit - Additional funds are provided due to an anticipated 2 month delay in
the implementation of the proposed 20% fare increase.

Other Bus Operations - Additional funds are provided due 1o an anticipated two month delay
in the implementation of the fare increase from July, 1981 to September 1, 1981,

Equipment - PA 81-255 reduced the equipment account by $10.650.

~-1981-BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Program or Project

Modernizing the railroad commuier service of the New Haven Line;
Sec. 2, SA 74-102; SA 78-70; 8A 79-14; SA 79-57; Sec. 4, PA 79-588; SA 80-77;
Sec. 2(a) . PA 406

Mass Transportation services for buses and bus facilities; Sec. 2, SA 74 102:‘
SA 78-70; SA 79-14; SA 79-57; Sec. 4, PA 70-58B; SA 80-77; Sec. 2(a), PA 406

Buildings , including commercial space. and related areas for parking and for
facilities which serve as a ceniral point for railroad, bus. or other modes of
transportation; Sec. 2, SA 74-102, SA 76-70; SA 79-14, SA 79-57, Sec. 4,

PA 79-588; SA 80-77; Sec. 2{f), PA 406

Purchase of railroad rights of way and tracks, Subsection {e), SA 78-84;
SA 78-64; SA 79-3; PA 80-350; Sec. 9{e), PA 406°

Transportation - 213

All Accounts

‘Total Governor's Changes

Connecticut Transit

Other Bus Operations

Equipment
Total Legislative Changes

1981 Prior
Authorization Authorization

$ 7,400,000 $36,000.000
3,900,000 27,300,000
6,700 000 17 000,600

0 3,800,000

1881 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS

Program or Project

Rail service for the Hartford- Enfield , New Haven-Meriden- Hartford . Bristol-
Hartford , Waterbury- Hartford , New London- New Haven, Manchester- Willimantic,
Section 2, SA 74-102; SA 76-70;5A 78-14; SA 79-57; Sec, 4 PA 79-588; SA 80-77;
Sec, 2(b), PA 406

Mass Transil services on and along the canal line track right-of- way;
Sec. 2, §A 74-102; §A 76-70; 5A 79-14; SA 79-57; Sec. 4, PA 79-588;
SA 80-77; Sec. 2(b}, PA 406

Right-of-Way or property acquisition, Sec. 2, S5A 74-102; SA 76-70; SA 79-14;
SA 79-57; Sec. 4. PA 79-588; SA 80-77; Sec. 2(e) . PA 406

Various mass transportation dpmjecta including facilities and vehicles to

move 10 or more people and for the transportation corridor alternatives

analysis by the Capitol-Region Council of Governments, Sec. 2, SA 74-102;

SA 78-70; SA 79-14; SA 79-57; Sec. 4, PA 79-588; SA 80-77; Sec. Z(g]. PA 408

Amount of Prior
Reduction Authorization
$14 800 060  $28 400,000
1,000 000 1,600,000
1,900 000 2 .000.000
300 000 1,600,000

{ 2,355 ,973)
{s 3,89, 670)

305,276

112,224

{ 10,850}
$ 408, B50

Total

* Project Cost

(State Funds)

$43 .400 000

31.200 000

' 23 700,600

3,800,000

Reduced
Authorization

$13.660 ,000

100 006

700,000

1General Fund revenues in the amount of $14,300,000 are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau in 1981-82 from the Urban Mass Transportation
Administration for reimbursements of General Fund expenditures on the mass transit projects. Also, the Bureau will receive approximately $400.000

from the leasing of mass transportation equipment.

Federal funds in the amount of $460.000 are anticipated from the Federal Railroad Administration for local rail service assistance.

“This language change allows the Department of Transportaiion to purchase railroad rights-of-way and tracks for projects that do not require federal

funds,




214 - Transportation

BUREAU OF WATERWAYS

5800
Actual ‘ Estimated  Agency " Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Reguest Recommended Appropriation
197%- 80 1980-81 1980-81 1981-82 . 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
Genperal Fund :
Permanent Full-Time 16 16 17 17 17 17
OGthers Bquated to Full-Time 0 ¢ 0 i 1 1
OPERATING BUDGET .
001 Personai Services 242 561 271,241 255,736 280,340 275,640 275 640
002 Other Expenses 63,494 66,988 74,913 89 ,486 87 695 87,696
Bureau Total - General Fund! 306, 055 - 338, 229 330, 649 369, 826 363, 336 363, 338
Less: Turnover - Personal Services G. l 1] 1] ) 0 - 5,200 - 5,200
- Amount of
GOVERNOR’S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS ] Change -
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracis) $1,052, annual increments and
management incentive plans $1,826, annualization of part-year costs $924, turnover ($5,200)
and other personal services adjustments $2,107. ] .
’ Personal Services $ 709
Other Expenses - Inflation increase. ,
Other Expenses 12 658 -
Estimated Expenditare Differential Adjustments - Personal services $16,185, and other
expenses $125. : . .
All Accounts 19,320
Total Governor's Changes $ 32, 687

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TG THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

‘General Fund revenues in the amount of $349,050 are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau in 1981-82 broken down as follows: $38,000 from
commissions; 382,000 from rents; and $169,050 from tolls and miscellaneous receipts,



061
002

999

601
605

806
808

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time
Other Funds
‘Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

CGrant Payments- Other Than Towns
Other Funding Acts

Agency Total - General Fund’

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions?
Private Contributions®

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Community Services Division
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federai Contributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Research & Planning Division
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contiributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Elderly Care Division
Personal Services
Other Expenses’

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Elderly Health Screening

Promotion of Independent Living
for the Elderly*

General Funds

Federal Contributions

Total - All Funds

Breakthrough to the Aging
Elderly Day Care

DEPARTMENT ON AGING

Actual

Expenditure

1979-89

a3
35

495,279
89,649
1,982 580

2, 567, 508

106,667 ,784
56 122

13, 2681, 414

a/8

141 558
37 695
179,253
G
179,253

3/10
60,412
966
61,318
9.733 874
651

9.795 ,843

2/8

37 112
9,777
46,889
70,865
55,471
173,225

19/11
256,197
41,271
297 ,468
280,839
578,307

0

19,150

1,800,000
572,206
2,372,206
23 936

139,404

6003

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1989-81

33
35

567 ,000
108,000
2,447 600
30,000

3, 152, 600

10,261 ,828
0

13, 413, 828

718
166 ,895
31,980
108,875
114 ,68¢
313,559

5/10
63,189
14,880
78 069

9,253 ,944
0

9,332 .013

3/8
47,076
4,320
51,396
150,000

0
201,386
18/11
288 840
56,820
346 660
68 ,200
414,860

g

20°,600

2 052,000
675,000
2727 600
25 000

0

1980-81
(as of 2/81)

33
34

536,972
112,000
2,597 .600
30,000

3,275,972

11,354 ,612
0

14, 630, 584

a/7
169,349
35,063
204 ,412
155,138
359,550

3/10

b6 ,939
1,282
60,221
10,049,705
0
10,109,926

2/8
27,553
21,559
49,112
196 257

) 0
245,369

1911
281 .13
54,0956
335,227
228 512
563,739

¢

20,000

2,202 000
725,000
2,827 .000
" 25 000

0

Agency
Request
1981~ 82

33
34

593 797
122 320
3,911,330
0

4,627, 447
12,214,278
72,593

16, 914, 316

9/7

214,156
37,503
251 650
g

251,659

3/10
60,417
2,245
62,662
10,874 706
1,050

19,838 418

2/6

27 672
15,870

. 43 .542
.0
71,543
115,085

18/11
308,129
66,702
374,831
617,320
992,151

- 18 577

23,500

3,400,000
722,250

4,122,250

34,836
0

Governor's
Recommended
1961-82

33
34

588 ,800
113,600
3,276 800
1]

3, 978, 000

11,060,853
71 .543

15, 111, 396

9/0
212,300
36,900
249,200

0
249,200

3/17 .
60,400
2,200
62,600
10,288 603
0
10,351,203

2/6
26,700
12 .000
38,700

0
71,543
110,243

19/11
305 400
62,500
367,800
50 ,000
417 900

- 16,000

21,600

2 775 000
“'722 250
3,497 1250

27 000

0

Welfare - 215

Appropriation
1981-82

33
34

588 ,800
113,600
3,269,600
85,000

4, 057, 080

11,060 853
71.543

15, 189, 356

9/0
212,300
36,900
249,200

0
249 200

3/17
80,400
2,200

62 ,600
10,288 603
0
10,351,203

2/6
26,700
12,000
38,700

0
71,543
110,243

19/11
305,400
62 500
367,900
50,000
417 ,900-

- 16,000

‘21,800

2,775 008
722,250
3,497 250
20,000

0



216 - Welfare

609 Area Agencies on Aging® 0 350,600 350 ,000

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
080-01 Health Care Services Project for
Elderly at Bella Vista, SA 80-37 0 30,000 30,000

081-  Transportation Services for the
Elderly and Handicapped . .
SA 81-58 1] 0 0

081-  Health Care Services Projects
at Bella Vista Complex in New
Haven and Rice Heights Medical
Clinic at Charter Qak Terrace
in Hartford, SA 81.52 i} 0 0

Agency Grand Total 13, 281, 414 13, 413,828 14, 630, 584

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $12.078, annual increment and
managerial incentive plan $11,990, annualization of part-year costs $7,569, turnover reduction
($16,000) and other personal services adjustments $6,163.

Other Expenses } The inflation ailowance of $8,500 is more than offset by adjustments for
t(elephtz}ne expenditures ($18,000) and updating the Fiscal Year 1979-80 expenditure base
$9.000}.

Grants - An inflationary allowance/expenditure update of $723,000 for Promotion of
Independent Living for the Elderly; $1.600 for Elderly Health Screening, and $2,000 for
Breakthrough to the Aging is recommended. An additional $103,000 is also included for
annualization of the Title I required state matching funds.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $30,028, other expenses
$20,100, grant payments-other than towns {$150,000}, other funding acts ($30,000).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Breakthrough to the Aging - Funding is reduced in order to effect economy. This program is
essentially a volunteer effort to provide supportive services 1o elderly persons within the 28
town area of the Capitol Region. Services include: telephone reassurance, personal shopping,
banking, friendly visits, etc. Services are provided through a contract with the Capitol Region
Conference of Churches. .

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT

1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

8A 58 An Act Concerning Transportation Services for the Elderly and Handicapped - This act appropriates a maximum of
$15,000 to the city of Hartford to match equally that amount of their General Fund appropriation for the Dial-A-Ride
program which exceeds $229,000. It is anticipated that these funds will be used to buy additional vans; and, thereby,

452 994 453,000
0 ]
0 o
¢ a

16,814,316 15,111, 396

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Grant Payments-Other Than
Towns - -

All Accounts

Tetal Governor's Changes

Grant Payments-Other Than
Towns -
Breakthrough to the Aging

Total Legislative Changes

increase services to the elderly and handicapped residents of Hartford. Effective Date, July 1. 1981.

$A 52 An Act Concerning the Medical Clinic at the Bella Vista Complex in New Haven and the Rice Heights Medical Clinic
at Charter Oak Terrace in Hartford - This act appropriates $35,000 to continue the model health care services project for
the elderly at the Bella Vista housing project in New Haven, and establish & new grant to the Rice Heights health care

services project at Charter Qak Terrace in Hartford for $35,000. Effective Date, July 1, 1981.

453,000

15,000

7¢ .060
15, 189, 398

Amount of
Change

3 21,800

{ 18,500}

829,600

{ 120,872}
$ 703,028

({ 7 ,000)
(s 7, 000)

Appropriation

$ 15,000

$ 70,600



Welfare - 217

I Approximately $3.487,250 of the Department’s 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for 75% reimbursement under Title XX of
the Social Security Act. The Department's eligible services include safeguarding and community care for the elderty. It should be noted, however,
that maximum reimbursement may not be received on this amount due to federal capping provisions. Refer to the agency write-up for the Department
of Huinan Resources for more detailed information. ‘

2Federal cotitributions eome primarily from Titles I ($8,672,903), IV-A ($67,200), and V {$673,500) of the Older Americans Act and support various
programs designed to meet health, nutritional, educational, employment, and recreational needs of the state’s elderly. Funding at a level of $875,000
is also received in further support of the nuirition program from the 11.8. Department of Agricuiture based on a grant of approximately $.4725 per meal
setved. In addition, federal funds in the amount of $722,250 received under Title XX of the Social Security Act are used to supplement the Promotion
of indepen?ent Living for the Elderly program. This program of home care for the elderly is designed to prevent or reduce inappropriate
institutionalization.

sFederal funds are provided to the Area Agencies on Aging (AAA's) through contractual agreements with the Department on Agin%. However, in
order to comply with reporting requirements and develop an adequate research and planning capacity, the AAA’'s subsequently transier some funds
to the Department in order fo maintain a computerized Management Information System. In Fiscal Year 1980-81, $70,000 is anticipated to be
transferred from the AAA’s for this purpose.

*The Promotion of independent Living for the Eiderly program originated as a state supported pilot program of home care for the elderly known as
SAH. {Strengthened Assistance for Independent Living}. The SAIL program was carried out under subcontraets with the Area Agencies on Aging
{AAA's). However, as of July 1, 1880, responsibility for the administration of the program was shifted to Connecticut Community Care, Inc. {CCCI);
a statewide, private non-profit a%ency incorporated in June 1980. CCCI draws its executive staff from Triage, Inc., with the remaining personnel
composed of those individuals who worked for the AAA's in the SAIL program.

A major component of the Promotion of Independent Living for the Elderly program is the provision of coordination, assessment and monitorin
(CAM) services. The activities that are emcompassed by this category are: 1) initial client assessment; 2) coordination of service delivery: 3%
monitoring of service delivery; 4} review of new clients after 60 days; and 5) reassessment of client needs. The direct services that are needed by
clients are determined by the staff and provided by organizations under contract with the program. No charge is made for CAM services, but
payments for direct services are based upon a client’s ability to pay.

“The 1978 Amendments to the Older American's Act required the state to increase its match from 10% to 16% effective 10/1/8¢ (Fiscal Year 1960-81).
The increase was met from state services which were designated to specifically augment ongoing nutrition programs {meals) under the auspices of
the Area Agencies on Aging. The Fiscal Year 1880-81 appropriation represents a three-quarter funding level with the Fiscal Year 1981-82
appropriation providing the annualization of the state match required.



218 - Welfare

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

6100
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's A
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 1930-81 1980-81 1681-82 1981-82 ‘1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund :
Permanent Full-Time 528 528 528 528 525 525
Others Equated to Full-Time 42 42 42 42 42 42
Private Contributions o o ] 8 8 8
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 106 88 108 g8 a8 g8
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 7 .073.353 B.,042 189 8,642 189 9,123,394 8,812 ,200 8,812 200
602 Other Expenses, 1,294 801 2,499,000 2.342 100 3,720 819 3,456,500 2,431,500
021 Other Current Expenses 1,623 .000 it 0 o 0 1,225,000
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 9 .478 ,533 15,362 .285 15,352 285 19,564,125 19,017 .800 18,963 ,500
Grant Paymenis to Towns 2,987 265 3,372,298 3,372,298 3.608.,779 3,462,000 3,573,100
Other Funding Acts 66,000 60,000 60,600 4 0 40,000
999 - Agency Total - General Fund' 22, 522, 952 29, 315,772 29,168, 872 36,017,117 34, 748, 500 34, 865, 300
Additional Funds Available _
Federal Contributions? 33 072 403 36,098 ,493 25,291 797 41,207 040 40 ,443 140 40 443,140
Private Contributions ! 2,489,000 1.728 275 207 569 207 5689 207 569
Agency Grand Total 55,595,355 67,913,265 57,128,944 77,431,726 75, 398, 200 75, 516, 009
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 68/12 68/0 66/11 65/8 68/0 68/0
Personal Services 1,088 ,056 1,008 .858 1,114 455 1,260,783 1,254,300 1.254,300
Other Expenses 110,392 56,258 263,758 171,204 98 560 8,500
. Total - General Fund 1.198 ,448 1,065,116 1,378,213 1,431 987 1,352,800 1,352,800
Federal Contributions 0 o 235,000 - 0 O 0
Private Contributions 0 0 3} 112 390 112,390 112,390
Total - All Funds 1.198 448 1,065,118 1,613 .213 1,544 ,377 1,465,180 1,465,190
Bureau of Planning and .
Development - 36/34 38/24 38/40 36/30 33/38 33/38
Personal Services 710,071 625,051 850 444 1.024 617 958,700 458,700
Other Expenses 205 ,497 116 921 237 813 301 073 266,300 266,300
Total - General Fund 915 ,568 741 972 1.088 ,257 1,325 690 1,225,000 1,225 000
Federal Coniributions 20 411 578 18 833 742 22,581 ,941 23,230 700 22 ,466 800 22,466 800
Private Contributions 0 L] 1.728 275 95,179 85,179 95 179
Total - All Funds 21,327 246 19 675,714 25,396 473 24 651,569 23,786 979 23,786 979
Work Incentive Program 83/0 96/0 aB8/0 83/o a3/¢ 83/0
Personal Services 993 ,782 1,283 432 1.071.784 1,357 724 1,354 ,000 1,354,000
Other Expenses 69,791 65,518 73,924 201,536 148,700 198,700
Total - General Fund 1.063 573 1,348 ,950 1,145 708 1,559,260 1,552,760 1,552,700
Social Services - Title XX 2086/60 198/64 198/57 206/60 208/60 206/60
Personal Services 2,830,798 3 449,234 3,286,326 . 3,692 022 3 .683 500 3.683 500
QOther Expenses 215 834 354,568 220,768 575 ,369 493 ,000 483,000
Total - General Fund 3 .046 632 3,803 802 3 .507 094 4,267 ,391 4,176,508 4,176 500
Federal Conteibutions 12 660,725 17,164 751 3 .414 858 17,976 ,340 17 .76 340 17 /976 340
Private Contributions o 2,488,000 0 0 0 ]
Total - All Funds 15.767 357 23,457 553 6.921 950 22,243 731 22 152 840 22,152 .840
Child Support 135/0 130/0 130/0 135/0 135/0 135/0
Personal Services . 1,450,646 1,875,614 1,719,180 2 038 248 2,036,700 2 036,700
Other Expenses 343 ,287 760,935 401,037 1,221 637 1,175 600 1,175,000
Total General Fupd 1,793,933 2,436 549 2,120,217 3,259,885 3,211,700 3.211,700
021  State Crisis Intervention Fund
(SCIF Energy) )
Other Expenses 350,000 1,144 ,80D 1.144 ,800 1,250,008 1,225 600 Q
Other Current Expenses ~ 1,623,000 0 0 o o 1,225,000
Total - General Fund 1.973 060 1,144 .800 1,144 ,800 1,250,000 1,225 000 1,225,000

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 R 0 - 250,000 - 475,000 - 475 000



601
603
804

617

618

819
620
821

6257
6237

853

706
708
710

711

079-01
079-02
080-01
080-02

080-03

081-

o81-

GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS

Human Resource Development 4 .9372 ,249
Child Day Care 3,820,334
Work Incentive Program 184 812
Shelter Services for Victims

of Household Abuse 213,750
Family Planning Services 0

Human Resource Development -
Hispanic Programs 250,000

Human Resources Development -
Neighborhood Health Clinics

and Vans 70,000
AFDC Day Care Program 0
Fssential Services 0

Personal Care Assistance Pilot
Program for the Handicapped® 1]

State Assistance for Quadriplegics
and Totally Incapacitated
Persong® ) 7,388

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
Child Day Care 2,396,216

Human Resource Development 479 383

Human Resource Development -
Hispanic Programs 56,600

Human Resources Development -
Neighborhood Health Clinics )
and Vans 61,868

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
Shelter Services Program for
Victims of Household
Abuse, PA 78-506 . 50,000
Personal Care Assistance Pilot,
Program for Handicapped ,
PA 79-523 18 460
Personal Care Assistance Pilot, :
Program for Handicapped
SA 80-34 0
Shelter Services Program for,
Vietims of Household Abuse
SA 80-52 0
Personal Care Assistance Pilot,
Program for Handicapped
SA 80-68 0

Pareni Deinstitutionalization

Subsidy Aid Program ., PA 81-389 0
Blood Tests in Paternity Actions,

SHB 8024 ]
Agency Grand Total 55, 595, 365

.5 GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

4,918,000
4,227 485

226,800

300,000

20,000

250,000

70,000

5,340,000

0

2,758 298

494,000

50,000

70,000

20,000

25,000

15,060

0
67,913, 265

4,918 000
4,227 ,485

275,800

300,600

20,000

250 000

70,000

5,340 000
0

2,758 ,298

494,000

50 000

70,000

20,606

25,000

15.000

0
57,128,944

! Essential Services - Funding in the amount of $3,189,300 is recommended to reflect the
- transfer of this program from the Department of Income Maintenance effective July 1, 1981, A
reduction of $2,600,000 in the appropriation for the Department of Income Maintenance is
¢ similarly recommended. The additional $589,300 is requested to provide an inflationary
i increase approximating 5% and absorb anticipated costs due to projected caseload growth.

5,221 ,000
4,523 ,409

242 676

347 750

20,000
267 500
74,900

5,840,000

3,189 440

37 450

2,951,379

529,000

53,500

74,900

¢

77,431,726

5,069,000
4,287 000

234,600

336,500

20,000
258,500
72,500

5,514,060

3,189,300

36,200

2.826 000

511,500

52,000

72 50O

0
75,398,208

Welfare - 219

5,222 900
4,431,500

234 800

500,000

0

258 ,500

72,500

5,514,000

2 689 300

60,000

2,921 ,500

527 100

52,000

72,500

20,000

20,000
75, 516, 009

Amount of
Change



220 - Welfare

Restoration of the Office of Child Day Care - It is recommended thai funding for the
administrative and program services formerly associated with the Office of Child Day Care be
restored and included within an operating budget for that agency effective July 1, 1981. A
transfer of three permanent full-time positions from the Department of Human Resources to
the Office of Child Day Care is also recommended.

Rental/Office Expenses - An increase in funding is recomménded to reflect the Department's
share of common costs incurred at offices co-located with the Department of Income
Matintenance. Included is: $214,100 for rent; $56,980 for utilities and $130,920 for other.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $459,007, annual increment and
managerial incentive plan $136,178, annualization of part-year costs $87,004, turnover
reduction {$475,000) and other personal services adjustments $615,622,

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $218,400, data processing rentals and services for the
Title {V-D Program $155,000 and $106,000 for an update of fiscal year 1979-80 expenditure
estimaies.

_Grents - Additional funding is recommended above the fiscal year 1980-81 estimated
expenditures in the following grant accounis:

Grants - Additional funding is recommended above the fiscal year 1980-81 estimated
expenditures in the following grant accounts.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Other Expenses $238,000.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Family Planning - Funding for this program is transferred to the Department of Health
Services (DOHS) to continue an existing media campaign within the DOHS concerning
adolescent sexuality. Presently, this service is provided through a contraciual arrangement
between the two departments.

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -

Essential Services $ 3,180
Personal Services { 63
Other Expenses 5,
Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -

Innovative Day Care £ 77,
Grant Payments to Towns -

Innovative Day Care 5 a4,
Total All Changes 189,
(Other Expenses 402
Personal Services 833
Other Expenses 479
Human Resource Development 151
Child Day Care 59
Work Incentive Program 8
Shelter Services for Victims

of Household Abuse 1
Human Resource Development -

Hispanic Programs 8

Human Resources Development -
Neighborhood Health Clinics

and Vans 2
AFDC Day Care Program 174
Personal Care Assistance

Pilot Program for the

Handicapped 1

Innovative Day Care 77
Total- Grant Payments- Other

Than Towns 493
Human Resource Development 17
Child Day Care 87

Human Resource Development -
Hispanic Programs 2
Human Resources Development -
Neighborhood Health Clinics

and Vans 2

Innovative Day Care 44
Total- Grant Payments to Fowns 133
All Accounts 238
Total Governor's Changes $ 5,579,

,300

000

GGB;

800)

ooeg
000

800

011

400

,000
515
000
,500
600

500
000

200
000

215

500
702

000

500
000
702

060

628

j



Weliare - 221

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Family Planning {$ 20,000

Essential Services - Funding is reduced in order to more accurately reflect estimated need.
The Governos's recommended appropriation included a 28.8% increase for this program above
the $3,474,266 transfer to the Department of Human Resources indicated in the budget request
of the Department of Income Maintenance. This reduction will provide for only an 8.6%
increase.
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Essential Services { 500,000

Human Resource Development - Fuading is provided to allow for an approximate 7%
increase above the fiscal year 1980-81 appropriated level.
Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -
Human Resource Development 153 900
Grant Payments to Towns

Human Resource Development 15 600
Total - 169,500

Child Day Care - Funding is provided to allow for a 7% increase above the fiscal year 1980-81
appropriated level
Grant Payments-Other Than

Towns -
Child Day Care 144 500
Grant Payments to Towns
Child Day Care 95,500
Total 240,000
State Crisis Intervention Fund {SCIF Energy) - Funds included under Other Expenses for
fuel assistance are removed and placed within a separate account to clarify legislative intent
concerning the funding level for this program.
Other Expenses { 1,225,000}

Other Current Expenses-
State Crisis Intervention
Fund {SCIF Energy) 1,225,000
Net Cost g

Personal Care Assistance Pilot Program for the Handicapped - Funding is increased for this
program to reflect participation of an additional six individuals at a cost approximating $4.000
each.
CGrant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Personal Care Assistance
Pilot Program for the
Handicapped 23,800

Shelter Services for Victims of Household Abuse - Funds are added to improve and expand
the shelter programs,
Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -

Shelter Services for Victims

of Household Abuse 163,500
" Total Legislative Changes $ 786, 860

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation

PA 389An Act Concerning the Establishment of & Parent Deinstitutionalization Subsidy Aid Program - This act establishes
a pilot program for the parents of physically handicapped or developmentally disabled children who are institutionalized
or at risk of institutionalization. The program would establish a subsidy for aid or services which will allow parents to
keep their children at home. The amount of the subsidy is to be based upon: 1} the severity of the handicap or disability;
2} income and assets of the handicapped child and qualified parert; and 3} the requirements of the services to be provided.
However, the subsidy may not exceed seventy-five percent of the current cost of foster care maintenance as established
by the Department of Childrer and Youth Services. Effective Date, July 1, 1881. R

20,000

SHB 6024An Act Concerning Blood Tests in Paternity Actions - This acl requires the state to pay the costs of a court ordered
blood test in any proceeding in which a question of paternity is an issue if the court finds that the party liable for such
cosis is indigent. If the liable party is subsequently adjudicated to be the father, he would be liable to repay the state for
such costs, Effective Date, july 1, 1981, ‘ ‘

$ 20,000



222 - Welfare

Ht is estimated that a total of $36.4 million in federal reimbursement will be received by the Department in 1081-82 and deposited in the General Fund
as revenue. The three major sources of revenue are detailed below.

It is estimated that the General Fund will receive $28,888,935 as revenue under Title XX of the Social Security Act. Through this program, the federal

overnment offsets a portion of certain eligible state expenditures for social services-75% for most social services, 90% for family planning and 100%
%or some day care services-provided that at least 50% of the fotal expenditures are made on behalf of current or potential welfare recipients. In fiscal
1981-82, it is estimated that the federal government will provide a total of $41,943,204 (the maximum of $38,888.935 under the current allocation
ceiling, plus an anticipated $3,054,269 for day care under the provisions of PL 94-401) for an estimated $54,598.446 in eligible spending statewide, An
additional $19,129,375 in eligible state spending, in excess of the federally imposed ceiling, wiil not be matched unless the ceiling is increased by the
Congress.

Of the $41,943204 Title XX allocation to be received by the state, $28,888,935 is earmarked as General Fund revenue, $4,050,000 intended for
pass-through to participating municipalities, $4.435,100 is intended for pass-through to private agencies through contracts for services with the
Department, and $4,569,169 1s intended to carry out or expand state agency programs.

Approximately $18,040,700 of the Department's own 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for federal reimbursement, in most
instances at 75%, under Title XX. Eligible services include counseling, child day care, adult day care, day treatment, residential treatment, foster
care, home management, information and referral, safeguarding and shelter. It should be noted, however, that maximum reimbursement may not be
received on this amount due to the federal capping provisions detailed above.

The Department also anticipates an estimated $5,362.000 in revenue as reimbursement for the state's participation in the Child Support Program
under Title IV.D of the Sogial Security Act. Under this program, the state provides child support enfarcement services for public assisiance recipients
and others who apply for these services.

It is also anticipated thai the Department will receive an estimated $2,150,000 as reimbursement for its participation in the Wozk Incentive (WIN)
program under Title IV.C of the Social Security Act. WIN is designed to provide employment and training services 1o employable recipients in the
Aid to Families with Dependent Children Program. These federal reimbursements include an estimated $1,850.000 for the Depariment's
adminisirative expenses and $300,000 in matching fands for day care services provided for eligible recipients.

*Federal contributions anticipated to be recetved by the Department for expenditure for Human Resource Development Programs in fiscal 1981-82
include: from the federal Department of Energy (DOE), $8,600,000 for weatherization materials and administration costs of weatherization profects;
$10,000,000 for Low Income Energy Assistance through the Department of Health and Human Services; from the Community Services Administration
(CSA), $40,000 for the partial costs of operating the state's Economic Opportunity Offfice, which operates within the Human Resources Development
Bureau; and from the Department of Health and Human Services, $5,000,000 for personnel training related to Social Services (Title XX). This
estimate is based on the same amount as Connecticut's allotment for 1980-81. Any increase in 1981-82 will depend on Congressional action.

Federal contributions anticipated in the area of child day care include $1,700,000 in day care food retmbursements from the U.8. Department of
Agriculture,

sThe funds shown under the Persenal Care Assistance Pilot Program for the Handicapped in fiscal year 1979-80 represents actual expenditures against
a $35,000 appropriation by PA 79-523. That same act transferred the State Assistance Program for Quadriplegics and Totally Disabled Persons to the
Departmen? of Human Resources. Under that program only $7.388 was spent. In fiscal year 1980-81, SA 80-34 FAC ”Acts Without Appropriations”,
provided $20,000 for the program with another $15,000 appropriated by SA 80-68 for a total fiscal year 1980-81 appropriation of $35,000. As of the
fiscal 1981-82 budget request, both programs have been merged into the Personal Care Assistance Pilot Program for the Handicapped.



001
002

958

601

701

079-01

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services
QOther Expenses

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns -

Grant Payments to Towns
Other Funding Acts

Agency Totael - General Fund

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Planning

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Innovative Day Care Program

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
Innovative Day Care Program

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
State Grants for additional
Day Care Centers, SA 78-01

Agency Grand Total

OFFICE OF CHILD DAY CARE!

Actual
Expenditure
1878-80

50,023

1,752
51 971
32,235
25,000

160, 881

50,023
1,752
51,775

51,971

32,235

25,000
160 981

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settied contracts) $698, annual increments and
managerial incentive plan $1,470, annualization of part-year costs $302 are partially offset by
an adjustment of ($1,610) due to incorrect form completion and rounding. _

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $450.

6190

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980~81

S oooow

Do

1880-81
(as of 2/81)

& cOSoo

oo

Grants - Changes in funding are recommended 1o reflect actual contract experience as well as

to provide an inflationary allowance of $7,000.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Innovative Day Care - Funds for Innovative Day Care Grant programs are removed in order to
effect economy.

Welfare - 223

Agency Governor's
Request Recommended Appropriation
1981- 82 1981-82 1881-82
3 3 3
65,266 63,000 63,000
5,875 5,000 5,000
80,000 77 000 ]
45,060 44 000 ]
0 0 0
196, 141 189, 000 68, 400
85,286 63,000 63,000
5 875 5,000 5,000
71,141 68,000 . 88,000
80,008 - 77 000 0
45,000 44 000 0
0 0 ‘ 6
196,141 169,000 68,000
Amount of
Change
Personal Services § 860
Other Expenses 450

Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns ~

_ Innovative Day Care 34,000
Grant Payments to Towns -
Innovative Day Care { 27 ,000)
Net State Cost 7 .000
Total Governor's Chenges $ 8, 310
Grant Payments-Other Than
Towns -
Innovative Day Care { 77 ,000)
Grant Payments to Towns -
Innovative Day Care 44 ,oao;
Net Change 121,000

Total Legislative Changes (s 121,000



224 - Welfare

'During the 1980-81 legislative session the Appropriations Committee reported out 55B 893 “"An Act Concerning the Office of Child Day Care, the
Department of Human Resources and the CAMAD Program.” This bill would have transferred all administrative functions included under the Office
of Child Day Care to the IJepartment of Human Resources effective 7/1/80. In anticipation of the passage of SSB 693, funding in the amount of
$139,189 for one position and those grant payments administered by the Office of Child Day Care were included within the budget for the Department
of Human Resources. However, the General Assembly could not reach agreement on 85SB 893 and, thuys, the statutory authority for the proposed
transfer was not enacted, Therefore, the mandate and statutory responsibility of the Office of Child Day Care continues. However, no funding was
appropriated te the agency for fiscal year 1980-81.



999

602

603

605
606

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full- Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full- Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses!
Egquipment

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Grant Payments to Towns

Other Funding Acts

2

Agency Total - General Fund®

Additional Funds Available
Federa]l Contributions?

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Income Mainienance
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions

Totai - All Funds

Medicaid Management Information
System :

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Food Stamps
Personal Service
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

OTHER THAN TOWNS

GRANT PAYMENTS-

Medicaid - State Share
Federal Share

Total - General Fund

Aid to Families With Dependent
Children State Share

Federal Share

Total - General Fund

Day Care Program

Aid to Families With Dependent
Children - Unemployed Parent

Actual
Expenditure
1879-80

18
B

520
a6

573,

22

596,

T

10

Py

147
161
308

99
81
180

147

1.505
25

375,707
765,148

8,000
0

017,011
240 .18

0
415, 782

694 827

116, 609

394(2

109,911
459,512
569 423

12/2

738,127
B81.718

4,000

427 845
0
427 845

25/0
322 .783
557 .118
879 901

17410

204,886
366 .800
271 .686

0

578 .090
232 .235
810 .325

435 .063
095 .796
530 .858

236

6200

Est

imated

Appropriated Expenditure
1980-81
{as of 2/81)

1980-81

1,519
49

[N

21,955,800

10,089,250

g

G

567 406 924
31,844,339

496,500

631, 6990, 813

27 394 960
659, 085, 773

388/2
6.011 .385
5 .447 444

11 458 829

903/2
12.912.188
2.361 137

0
15.273 325
a

15.273 325

22/0

397 377
1.208.716
1.606 .093

192/0
2,634 .850
1.071 .953
3.706 .803

a

165 .578 .840
172 337 1160
337 .916 .000

149 .810 415
89 844 885
199 .655 300

0

21,
10,

568,
30,

1,519
33

19
28

442 558
517,156

a

G
965,387
188,744
390,855

631, 504, 694

39,

146,360

670, 651, 054

8.
6
12

12
2
14

15

2= B

154 .
176.
330,
111.

2065.

378/9
003 916

468,047

471,963

953/10

610,388
192,826

0

803 194

224 029

027,223

. 20/0
298,052
486 565
797 617

168/0

530,222
356,712
886 .934

0

332 .088
229 .938
562 .026

004 144

.B17 .540

821 .684
4]

Agency
Request
1981-82

24,
11,

609,
36,

1,519
38

739,372
#3656 ,968
0

1,000
449,695
148 926
0

682,175, 361

41,

066 060

723,241,421

8,

7
14,
14

2
17

17

P S

187
186
374

111
92
203

378/8
946 ,057

628 442

574 498

953/13

897 103
358 584

)]
.355 687
0
355 .687

20/0
397 950
298 694
696 644

168/0

623 .262
551 .248
174 510

225.000

253.731
873 137
226 .868

156 .899
806 .714
857 613

Y

Welfare - 225

Governor's
Recommended Appropriation
1981-82 1981-82
1.518 1.51%
33 33
22 22
0 0
24,024,000 24,586,900
11,394 086 13 .594 086
0 0
0 0
604,315,069 509,854,200
37 580,000 42,615,974
0 26,000
£77,293,155 690, 677, 160
42 167 ,320 43 302 .000
719, 460, 475 733, 979, 160
378/9 378/9
6.747 100 6,781,995
7 .571 866 9.771 868
14 .318 868 16 B53 861
953/13 953113
14,781 300 15 245 255
2,258 584 2,259 504
0 1]
17 .040 684 17 504 B39
0 0
17 .040 .884 17 .504 8389
20/0 20/0
387,600 387 600
277 500 277 500
665,100 665 .1G0
168/0 168/0
2.573 .60 2637 0590
1.285.136 1.285.136
3.858.136 3.922 186
- 46%.000 - 465 000
182 .677 .000 175 .746.218
186 .500 .0G0 178 .899 171
369 177 000 354 .645 3589
112 .200 .000 122 915 .333
G5 960 .000 102 617 .387
208 .100 060 228 832 720
g 1]



226 - Welfare

State Share 2,040 ,502 2,533 868 2,287 122

Federal Share 1,844 532 2,158,496 2,297 121
Total - General Fund 3,885,034 4 602,384 4,594,243
607 Old Age Assistance & ,088 ,580 10,358,143 10,371,148
608 Aid to the Blind 115 .405 127 661 140,732
609 Aid to the Disabled 9,808 422 12,702,242 12,134,054
811 Connecticut Assistance and Medical
Aid Program for the Disabled? 3,378 ,489 1,724,194 4,116,500
612 Adjustment of Recoveries 185,373 225,000 225,600
613 Emergency Energy Assistance®
General Fund 50,967 0 500,000
Federal Share ' 0 0 500,000
Total - All Funds 50,967 0 1,000,000
432 Low Income Emergency Assistance
Program .
Federal Contributions 21,080 267 25,960,000 35,000,000
502 Assistance 1o Refugees
Federal Contributions® 1,577,927 1,434 8580 3,922 331
034 Tornado Emergency Assistance® 18.311 ¢ 0
429 Federal Contributions - 56,633 0 0
Total - All Funds 74,944 0 0
Flexible Levels of Care’
Experiment
Federal Contributions ¢ 0 g
GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
70 Assistance 1o Towns for
Welfare Purposes ‘ 26,249,916 31,844,339 30,188 744
EQUIPMENT ] 0 0
OTHER FUNDING ACTS 0/0 14/0 0/0
080-01 Emergency Energy Assistance,
SA BO-75 ] 500 500
080-02 Mandatory Supported Work Education
and Training Program for Employable
CGeneral Assisiance Recipients
(VVorkfare}, PA 80-395 4] 4030 .000 380,355
081-01 Subsidized Adoption for Physically
Handicapped Children, PA 81403 0 ] 0
Agency Grand Total 596, 118, 669 658, 083, 773 670, 651, 054

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Connecticut Assistance and Medical Aid Program for the Disabled - Ii is recommended that
the CAMAD program be terminated effective fuly 1, 1981 and that applications for
participation in the program be discontinued in advance of that date. In anticipation of the
termination of CAMAD. reductions of $3.388.668 for maintenance and $2.978.000 for medical
payments were incorporated into the Governor's Recommended Budget. These projected
savings are partially offset by costs of $3.760.00¢ included under Assistance to Towns for
Welfare Purposes for the pick-up of support and medical payments for former CAMAD
recipients.’

Essential Services - It is recommended that $2.600.000 for the expenses associated with this
program be transferred to the Department of Human Resources effective July 1. 1881, This
program provides homemaker. companion-chore and other services to elderly and disabled
adults. enabling them to function adequately in their own homes. Appropriate adjustments
have been indicated in the various grant accounts affected.

2,706 146
2,232 077
4,938 .223
16 .062 ,535
123 483

13,002 124

2,797 749

250,000

500
0
500

38,360 000
2,766,060
0

G
0

36,148 926

1.000

0/0
i

0

723, 241, 421

Connecticut Assistance and
Medical Aid Program for the

Disabled
Medicaid

2 .481 .218
2,100 000
4,581,216
9.900 .000

106,353

12,200,000

0
250,000

500
0
500

38,300,060

3.300 000

]
0
V]

567 320

37 .560 000

0/0

0

718, 460, 475

Assistance to Towns for
Welfare Purposes

Net Estimated State Savings

2,898 429
2.390 674
5,289,103
10,918 275
126,794

13.09% 419

0
250,000

500
0
500

36,300 .000
3.002 .000

0
0
0

42 615,974
]

8/0

| 26.000
733,979, 160

Amount of
Change

{3 3.388 .668)
{ z.979.000)

3.760.000
{$ 2 607 .666)



Workfare - Funding is recommended for the annualization of costs associated with the
implementation of the Mandatory Supported Education and Training Program for Employable
General Assistance Recipients (Workfare}. Reimbursement to towns represents 100% State
funding.

Transportation Allowance - Funding is recommended for expenses associated with a
transportation allowance for General Assistance recipients o reflect an agreement between the
Department and the Court re: Moore vs. Dunn.

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts} $1,132,670, annual increments
and management incentive plan $402,549, annualization of partyear costs $387,627, turnover
reduction ($465,000) and other Personal Setvices adjustments $205,942, reclassification and
miscellaneous adjustments $203,112, salaries for those returning from a Leave of Absence
Without Pay $87,938 and increased funding for part-time employees $113,362.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $445,409, transfer of hourly workers from contract to
salary - Personal Services ($68,473), implementation of the Medicaid Management
Information System $500,000.

Essential Services

Assistance to Towns for
Welfare Purposes

Assistance to Towns for
Welfare Purposes

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Grants - An allowance for caseload growth expenditure update is recommended as follows:

Medicaid - Included within the recommended funding level is $2,000,000 for costs associated
with the revision of the Public Health Code and $1,409,000 for expenses associated with the
termination of the Triage program and transfer of appropriate cases to the Medicaid program
for a net increase of $32,566,150. An additional $2,879,000 is included to offset the Medicaid
savings projected due fo the termination of CAMAD.

Atd to Families with Dependant Children - Included within the recommended funding level is
an increase in the average monthly paid cases from 46,552 for fiscal year 1880-81 to a projected
47,772 for fiscal year 1981-82. An increase in the average cost per case from $358.02 in fiscal
vear 1980-81 o a projected $363.01 for fiscal year 198182 is also included.

Aid t» Families with Dependent Children-Unemployed Parents - A decrease in the
recommended funding level is based upon a reduction in the average monthly paid cases from
900 in fiscal year 1880-81 to a projected 800 in fiscal year 1881-82. A decrease in the average
monthly cost per case from $478.51 in fiscal year 1980-81 fo a projected $477.21 for fiscal year
1981-82 is also anticipated.

Old Age Assistance - Included within the recommended funding level is an increase in the
average monthly paid cases from 4,722 in fiscal year 1980-81 to a projected 4,991 for fiscal year
1981-82. A decrease in the average monthly cost per case from $174.49 in fiscal year 1980-81
to a projected $165.30 for fiscal year 1981-82 is also anticipated.

-Aid to the Blind - Included in the recommended funding level is an increase in the average

.monthly paid cases from 84 for fiscal year 1980-81 to a projected 85 for fiscal year 1861-82. A

{decrease in the average monthly cost per case from $136.34 in fiscal year 1980-81 to a projected
104.27 for fiscal year 1981-82 is also anticipated.

; Aid to the Disabled - Included in the recommended funding level is an increase in the average
:monthly paid cases from 6,319 for fiscal year 1980-81 to a projected 6,416 for fiscal year 1981-82.
“A decrease in the average monthly cost per case from $161.34 in fiscal year 1980-81 to a
‘projected $168.46 for fiscal year 1981-82 is also anticipated.

i Adjustment of Recoveries - An inflationary increase is recommended.

Medicaid

Aid to Families with
Dependent Children

Aid to Families with
Dependent Children
Unemployed Parent

Old Age Assistance

Aid to the Blind

Aid to the Disabled

Adjustment of Recoveries

Welfare - 227

(Not Applicable)

2.605 .900

1,005,356

2,068,200

876 936

35,545 150

8,000,888

{ 586602
12 569

{ 31,283)
{34,784}
25,000



228 - Welfare

Emergency Energy Assistance - Funds are recommended to maintain an account for this
program; and, thereby, assure that a mechanism exists which would allow the state to allocate
General Fund monies for the program.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $513,242, grent
payments other than towns ($1,214,018}, other funding acts ($300,855}.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Personal Services - Funding is increased to provide salaries for 57 vacant positions not funded
in the Governor's Recommended Budget. Funds are included for 3 positions within the Quality
Control Unit at an annual cost of $18,500 each; 27 Eligibility Technicians within Income
Maintenance for interim activities at an annual salary of $13,100 each; 6 Connecticut Career
Trainees within the Resource Unit ai an annual salary of $13,100 each; 6 Eligibility
Technicians for the recertification of food stamp applications at an annual salary of $13,100
each and 15 Intake Workers within Income Maintenance at an annual salary of $13,100 each.
However, a personal services adjustment of $200,000 is removed in order to effect economy.

Community Sheltered Workshops/Medicaid Funding - Funds are transferred to the
Department of Mental Retardation in order to provide for continuing services to individuals
attending community sheltered workshops. This transfer is required as the services provided
by many workshops may not be deemed to be therapeutically/medically necessary and are,
hence, not eligible for Medicaid reimbursement. Also, many of the workshop participants may
no longer be eligible for Medicaid reimbursement. ’

Grants - An allowance for caseload growth/expenditure update is provided as follows:

Aid to Families With Dependent Children - Funding is increased for this program fo reflect an
upward revision in the anticipated average monthly cost per case, from $363.01 to $384.00. In
addition, an upward revision is made in the anticipated average monthly caseload from 47,772
to 48,982, '

Aid to Families With Dependent Children-Unemployed Parent - Funding is increased for this
program to reflect an upward revision in the anticipated average monthly cost per case from

$477.21 to $486.21. In addition, an upward revision is made in the anticipated average monthly

caseload from 800 to 860.

Old Age Assistance - Funding is increased for this program fo reflect an upward revision in the
anticipated average monthly cost per case, from $165.30 to $174.43. In addition, an upward
revision is made in the anticipated average monthly caseload from 4,991 10 5,086

Aid to the Blind - Funding is increased for this program to reflect ap upward revision in the
anticipated average monthly cost per case from $104.27 to $122.27. Partially offsetting this
increase is a reduction in the anticipated average monthly caseload from 85 to 83.

Aid to the Disabled - Funding is increased for this program to reflect an upward revision in the
anticipated average monthly cost per case from $158.46 to $161.19. In addition, an upward
revision is made in the anticipated average monthly caseload from 6,418 {0 8,584

Connecticut Assistance and Medical Aid Program for the Disabled. - Fuading is increased
for Assistance to Towns for Welfare Purposes (General Assistance} to reflect the estimated
level of expenditure for this program resuiting from the transfer of participants from the
Connecticut Assistance and Medical Aid Program for the Disabled. Termination of CAMAD is
projected to increase the General Assistance caseload by 1.350. Based upon present
expenditure levels, an estimated $314.94 per case, per month, would be required for medical
expenditures and $248.41 per case, per month, for maintenance. This equates to $2,678,650 for
medical and $2,716,364 for maintenance; or a total of $5,385,014. This represents a $1,635,014
increase above the $3,760,000 included in the Gevernor's Recominended Budget for the
transfer. In addition, a $2,200,000 inflationary increase/growth allowance is provided.

500
All Accounts ( 1.,001,631)
Total Governor's Changes $45, 768, 461
Personal Services ) $ 562,900
Medicaid { 1.300.006)

Aid to Families With

Dependent Children 5,853,376
Aid to Families With
Dependent Children-
Unemployed Parent 436,471
0ld Age Assistance 745 811
Aid to the Blind 15 427

Aid to the Disabled 535,299



AFDC and General Assistance Benefit Increases - Funding is provided to increase the family
and adult standards by 5% effective July 1, 1881, (SHB 5589 implements this change.)

Medicaid - A reduction in fundirg for this program is made to reflect anticipated spending
levels, It is anticipated that a savings will result with the implementation of the Medicaid
Magnagement Information System. Estimated expenditures/savings incorporated into the
appropriation for this account include: $1,755.858 for the transfer of Medicaid eligible Triage
clients; $415,882 for costs associated with the revision of the Public Health Code; a reduction
of $2,720,047 in anticipation of a 3% savings associated with the implementation of the MMIS
system effective December 1981 as well as the removal of $5,000,000 for “speed up” costs
which should be saved through the MMIS system. An additional §2 million was reduced in
order to effect economy.

Assistance to Towns for .
Welfare Purposes

Aid to Families With
Dependent Children
Aid to Families With
Dependent Children-
Unemployed Parents
(id Age Assistance
Aid to the Blind

Aid to the Disabled
Assistance to Towns for
Weifare Purposes
Medicaid

Subtotal General Fund
CAMAD participants
transferred to Assistance
to Towns for Welfare
Purposes

Total General Fund
Federal Reimbursement
Net State Cost

MEDICAID - APPLIED PERCENTAGE INCREASES

Inciuded in

Welfare - 229

3.835 014

11,579,344

271 418
272 464

5,014
356,120

1,085,142
500,600
14 069 500

135,818
14,205,318
6,175,380
8,029,938

Included in Governor's Included in
Agency Request for Recommended Appropriation
FY 1981-82 Budget FY 1981-82 FY 1981-82
Hospital- in- Patient 12% & 2% volume 12 .3% 10.64% & 2% volume -
Hosgpital- out-Patient 12% & 2% volume 12 .3% 10.64% & 2% volume

Physicians

Drugs

Ambulance & Taxi
Dentists & Dental Clinics

Applicances, Private
Clinics and Labs, Towns
Miscellaneous

Optomologists; Opticians;
Special Nursing

Home Health Care and Early and
Periodic Screening, Diagnosis

and Treatmen?: (EPSDT}

Medicare part B - Buy in

10% & 2% volume

15%

9.32% & 2% volume
9.32% & 2% volume

16 .5%

10% & 2% volume

10%

10%
10%
10 .5%

9.6% & 2% volume

10.64%

8.9% & 2% volume
B.9% & 2% volume

10.5%

Long Term Care

Medicaid Management Information System - Funds are added to more accurately reflect the
actual contract for the systems development and the first year's operation. It is estimated that
the actual FY 1981-82 cost of the new MMIS will exceed the $1.5 million originally planned for
by approximately $2.2 million. The revised estimated costs outlined below result from
scheduling changes pertaining to the operation of individual components of the system. Also,
a Z month extension of the existing contract with Pilgrim Health Applications, Inc. for the drug
claim processing system is required due to these scheduling changes. Likewise, the first year's
operational cosis are ingreased to reflect anticipated additional computer time. The costs for
the development of the system would be offset by federal matching funds as indicated.

Medicaid

{ 14,031 B11)



230 - Welfare

Additional Federal
Re-Cap Governer's . Appropriation Revised Reimbursement Net Stale
{figures. in millions) Recommended Required Estimate % amt. Cost
Development Costs $ .5 $1 .0 1.5 90%  $1.3 $ .2
1st year's operation costs 1.0 1.1 21 75% 1.5 R
) Sub-Total : 1.5 2.1 3.6 2.8 . B0
Drug claim processing - 1 1 50% 05 05
Total ' $1.5 §2.2 $5.7 $2. 85 $ .85
Other Expenses 2,200,000
Personal Fund Allowance - Funding is added to allow for a $3 increase in the monthly
personal allowance for Medicaid recipients from $25 per month to $28 per month effective
October 1, 1981, (PA 320 implements this change.)
Medicaid 300,000
Total Legislative Changes $13, 358, 085

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation

PA 403An Act Concerning Subsidized Adoptions for Physically Handicapped Children - This bill extends medical expense
subsidy eligibility from eighteen years of age to a child’s twenty-first birthday in cases where the Commissicner of the
Department of Children and Youth Services determines that the child’s handicap or conditions related to it sill exists or
has reoccurred. It is anticipated that an additicnal 25 children will become eligible for subsidy payments in Fiscal Year
1981-82 as a result of the extension of the age limit. The state will receive 50% federal reimbursement for those children
who are receiving medical expense subsidy payments and also meet the requirements for Medicaid eligibility. Effective
Date, July 1, 1981, (Acct. #081-01)

. $ 26,000

STATISTICS ON MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS FOR MAJOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAMS

Agency  Governor Appropriated
Actual Estimated Proejected Projected Projected
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1881-82
Aid to Families With Dependent Children
avg . monthly tost per case 3333 .99 $358 .20 §3587 .73 $363.01 5383 .70
avg . monthly paid caseload 45 044 46 552 47 512 47 772 48,982
Aid to Families With Dependent Children -
Children - Unemployed Parent .
avg . monthly cost per case 8449 .55 $478 .51 3478 .51 $477 .21 $512 .61
avg . monthly paid caseload 720 900 860 800 860
Old Age Assistance
avg . monthly cost per case $152 .87 $174 .49 $167 .37 $165 .30 $178 .69
avg , monthly paid caseload 4,408 4,722 5.010 4,991 5,086
Aid to the Blind
avg . monthly cost per case $118 .49 $136 .34 $121.06 $104 .27 $127 .30
avg . monthly paid caseload 81 84 85 85 83
Aid to the Disabled
avg . monthly cost per case $132 .14 $161.34 $169 .57 $158 .46 $165.70
avg . monthly paid caseload 6,186 6,319 6,434 6,416 6,584

Connecticut Aid and Medical Assistance
Program for the Disabled
avg - menthly cost per case $222 .02 $238 .37 $238 .37 - -
avg . monthly paid caseload 1,268 1,185 978 - .



Welfare - 231

‘Funds were transferred from the Governor's miscellaneous appropriation Utilities - Energy Contingency Account and applied against those
expenditures for the District Offices outside the city of Hariford.

4t is anticiptated thet a total of $326.0 million in federal reimbursements will be received by the Department in Fiscal Year 1981-82 and deposited
1o the General Fund as revenue. Of this amount, $283.9 million is anticipated as the federal share of the Department's Public Assistance Grant
egpenditures; these amounis are detailed by grant account on the lines titled "Federal Share” in the Grant Payments-Other Than Towns section
ahove. .

In addition, approximately $3,190,640 of the Department’s 1961-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for 75% reimbursement under
Title XX of the Social Security Act. The Departinent's eligible services include home management and transportation. It should be noted, however,
that maximum reimbursement may not be received on this amount due to federal capping provisions. Refer to the Department of Human Resources
for more detailed information.

*The sum of $38,300,600 is available under PL 98-1286 for the purpose of providing emergency energy assistance to low income persons. Federa} funds
are also received under PL 968-212, the Refugee Act of 1980, in the amount of $3,340,000 for the Refugee Resettlement program; PL, 96-422, the
Refugee Educational Assistance Act of 1980, in the amount of $1,580,000 for the Cuban-Haitian Entrance Program; and PL 87-510, the Migration and
Refugee Assistance Act of 1962, in the amount of $72,000 for the Cuban Phase-Down program. An additional $567,320 was originally indicated to be
available under Section 1115 of the Social Security Act for the Flexible Levels of Care Experiment. However, the state's grant application for this
program was denied.

“The Governor, in his proposed Fiscal Year 1881-82 budget, recommended the termination of the Connecticut Assistance and Medical Aid Program
for the Disabled (CAMAD). Concurrently, Praposed Bills 6198, 5812 and 1134 were filed with the Joint Standing Committee on Human Services
calling for the termination of the program. However, none of these bills were reported out of the Human Services Committee. Subsequently the
Appropriation Committee reported out SSB 1272, “An Act Concerning Programs Administered by the Department of Income Maintenance” which
called for the termination of the program effective July 1, 1881, and prohibited the Commissioner of Income Maintenance from accepting applications
for the program upon passage of the bill it was anticipated, and funds were included for, the transfer of the CAMAD caseload to Assistance to Towns
for Welfare Purposes (General Assistance}. However, SSB 1272 was defeated in the Senate. Subsequently, an amendment was atiached to SHB 5589
"An Act Concerning the Funding of the AFDC and General Assistance Programs” which provided for the termination of CAMAD effective August
1, 1881 with applications discontinued july 1, 1981, This bill as samended passed both in the Senate and House of Represeniatives thereby terminating
the program.

i8A 75 "An Act Concerning Payments by the Department of Administrative Services” provided $500 to the Department of Income Maintenance for
Emergency Energy Assistance in Fiscal Year 1980-81. This appropriation was necessary to establish an account for the program; and, thereby, assure
that a2 mechanism existed which would enable the state to allocate General Fund monies for assistance. Subsequently, an additional $1,000,000 was
transﬁerred from the Medicaid account to reflect anticipated expenditures in Fiscal Year 1980-81, These funds are provided through a 50% federal
match.

“After the October 3, 1979 tornado, the state applied for and received $200,000 in federal emergency relief. An additional $50,000 was allocated for
state match from the Governor's Contingency Fund to aid the tornado victims.

"The purpese of the Flexible Levels of Care Experiment was io design and implement an innovative approach to levels of nursing home care. The
objectives of the experiment were to: 1) improve the match between patient needs and available services, 2) reduce the number of patients who
remain in hospitals awaiting placement in a skilled nursing facility, 3} define the characteristics of the total patient population in Connecticut skilied
nursing facilities, 4} suggest appropriate staffing ratios for different patient mixes within a nursing home, and 5) test the effectiveness of staff
{raining in improving the guality of life and care in nursing homes. Connecticut received $102,500 for the planning phase in Fiscal Year 1980-81.
However, subsequently the state’s grant application was denied by the Health Care Financing Administration, U.8. Department of Health and Human
Services due to a lack of funds.



232 - Welfare

SOLDIERS, SAILORS, AND MARINES FUND

6301
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Regquest Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 1988-61 1986-61 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
' {as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
Other Funds i
Permanent Full-Time 19 i 19 19 19 19 19
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 1 . 1 1 1 1

5015 OPERATING BUDGET
061 Personal Services 220,781 272,350 258 680 280,389 290,400 290,400
002 Cther Expenses 87 677 112,000 112,000 131,719 140 ,9G0 142 400
005 Equipment 1,620 3 .600 2,300 3 .500 3,500 3,500
023 Award Paymenis to Veterans 1.259 962 1.815 .000 1.725 000 1,815 .000 1,800,000 1,800,000
899  Agency Total - Soldiers Sailors and

Marines Fund! 1, 574, 040 2, 202, 850 2, 087, 360 2, 240, 608 2, 234, 800 2, 236, 300

: ‘ . Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUBGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise for settled contracts $12,690, annual increments and
managerial incentive plan $5,078, annualization of pari-year costs $281,
Personal Services 3 18,050
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $1,500 and fringe benefit aliowance $27,400.
Other Expenses 28,900

Grants - A recommended $15,060 increase for award paymenis to Veterans is anticipated to be
more than offset by increased reimbursements of $30,000,
Award Paymenis to Veterans  ( 15 ,000)

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $13,690, other expenses
$1,200, award payments to veterans $90,000.

All Accounts 104,890
Total Governor's Changes $ 136,840
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Other Expenses - Funding is increased by $1,000 for {ravel in-state and $500 for office supplies
fo refiect projected need. :
Other Expenses _ 3 1.500
Total Legislative Changes g ] 1, 500

"The Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund is a trust fund authorized by the General Assembly in 1919 to provide temporary financial assistance to needy
veterans, Book value of the fund, as of March 31, 1981, is $40,656,911. Appropriated funds are derived from the interest eacned from investment of
the principal of the trust fund by its trustee, the State Treasurer. Appropriations are made from the fund to this agency for its operating expenses and
for awazd payments to veterans, and to the Veterans Home and Hospital for burial expenses and headstones for indigent veterans. In 1981-82,
$180,000 is appropriated to the Veteran’s Home and Hospital, bringing fotal appropriations from this fund to $2,426,300; while the net interest income
estimated to be available for expenditure in fiscal 1981-82 is $2,600,000.

1t shouid be noted that the Appropriation Act for 1978-80 changed the manner in which the amortized losses from the sale of investments are
reflested. In their Report on State Treasurer, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1976, the Auditors of Public Accounts recommended that the losses of trust
funds (which are amortized over a period of 10 years) be charged against the interest income of the funds, so that the principal would not be reduced.
Since it was anticipated that this would create some problems for certain agencies which utilize this income, this recommendation was not
implemented until the 1979-80 Fiscal Year. For Fiscal Year 1981-82, the estimated gross income of the fund of $3,000,000 has been reduced by
$400,000, the 1981-82 estimated amortized losses, providing a net estimate of income of the fund available for expenditure of $2,600,000.



0ot
002

005

988

021
o2z

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Eguated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Eguipment

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Grant Payments to Towns

Agency Total - General Fund®

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions?
Education Extension Fund®
Vocational Education Production

Activities Fund?

Bond Funds® .
Proprietary School Defaukt
Assurance Fund$

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION

Office of Management and Budget
Pergonal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Educational Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Elerﬁemnry and Secondary Education

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Vocational Technical Schocls
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses-
Enfield Satellite Vocational
Minority Outreach Recruitment
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Vocational Education Industries
Fund
Education Extension Fund
Total - All Funds

Vocational and Adult Education
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Education, Museums, Libraries - 233

7001
Actual ‘Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1978-80 1680-81 1880-81 1981-82 Ja981-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81) ‘
1,435 1.508 1,508 1,598 1,568 1,546
160 151 142 166 162 152
722 737 732 703 722 722
2 7 13 13 13 13
24.731 952 27 665 000 27,115 920 31,126,791 30,452 500 29,902 ,500
5,955,278 7,189 500 7 .565 ,100 9,842 ,385 9,098,500 9,053 ,500
47 ,502 Y 1] -0 [ [4]
604 914 900,000 Q06 ,000 1,200,000 1,072 000 1.088.788
6,436 415 6,574,500 8,978,680 7,760,995 7,515,500 7,985,500
334,420,947 405,200,000 399,843 044 509,520 .500 486,683,560 451,875,500
372,199,808 447,509,000 342,402,754 558, 448,871 534, 822, 000 458, 885, 788
101,251,802 103,294 400 109,803 ,503 114,869 355 114,867 ,500 114,867 ,500
0 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125 000
1,756,012 1,800,000 1 .800 060 1.951 000 1,851,060 1,851 ,000
17,065,214 7,924 641 21,377 024 25,952,772 25 952,000 25,952,000
80,587 0 0 a0 ,000 90,000 80,000
492, 352, 623 580,733,041 575,508,281 702,437,788 677, 807, 580 642,871,288
72180 63/48 57/60 758/57 72/60 72160
1.755 805 1,010,498 1,088 916 1,146,381 1,075,000 1,075 000
591,953 384,801 754 ,650 893,300 916 ,000 - 891 ,000
2,347 558 1,396,299 1,843 ,566 2,039,681 1,991 ,000 1,866,000
42/62 43/87 45/62 47160 45/62 45/82
709,791 906,365 802,338 1,073,399 1,020,000 1,020,000
412,978 521 978 515,650 595,100 593 000 593,000
1,122,769 1,428,343 1.417 988 1,668,409 . 1,613,000 1,613,000
1,234,061 1,698 000 1,782,245 1 .675 ,364 1,675 600 1,875,000
2,356,830 3,126,343 3,200,233 3,343 863 3,288 000 3,288 000
46/53 56/50 46/53 48/51 46/53 46/53
1,072,509 1,425,867 1,023,301 %,308.844 1,257,500 1,257,500
224 058 292,509 230,000 387,800 284,000 294,600
1,296 588 1,718 376 1,253 301 1,896 644 1,551 500 1,551,508
2,811,997 1,876,800 2,468 ,330 2 684 697 Z 884 500 2,684,500
3,808 ,565 3,595 178 3,721 831 4,381 341 4,236 ,000 4,236 ,000
" 1153/94 1298/113 1317/104 1397799 1377/108 1355/108
19,533,507 23,799,358 23,214,182 27 459 271 27,028 ,500 26,878,500
4,436,087 5,685,589 5,809 ,060 7 777 085 7,116,000 7 086,000
14,215 O L4 1] ] 0
33.287 0 1] 0 0 Y
24,017,106 29,464,957 29,023 182 35,236,356 34,144 500 33,974,500
1,256,800 1,326 .000 1.242 820 1.225 .812 1,225,500 1,225,500
1,766,012 1,800,000 1,860,000 1.851 000 1.951 .00 1,951,000
1] 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125 .080
27,029,718 32 815,967 32,180 802 36,538 168 37 448 000 37,276 000
28{59 35/61 28/59 31/56 28/59 28/59
613,560 933,707 827,183 773,116 683 ,000 693,000
73,528 193 661 145 800 189,100 179,500 174,500
687 QB8 1,127,368 772,983 962,216 872,500 872 500



234 - Education, Museuams, Libraries

601

802

603

605

8q7
608

71

704
708

708
708

710

711

712

713

714

Federal Contributions
Tuition Default Assurance Fund
‘Total - All Funds

Mystic Educational Center’
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Vocational Rehabilitation
* Federal Contributions

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

GRANT PAYMENTS
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Vocational Rehabilitation
Federal Contributions
Total - Al Funds

American School for the Deaf

Newington Childrens Hogpital
Education Grant

Connecticut Bducational
Telecommunications Corporation

Regional Educational Services

Omnibus Educational Grants for
State Supported Schools

Adult Correctional Fund
Federal Contributions

Children in Institations for.
Neglected and Delinquent
Federal Contributions

Handicapped Children in State
Operated & Supported Schools
Federal Contributions

Disability Determination
Federal Contributions

Social Becurity Programs
Federal Contributions

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
School Building Grant and
Interest Subsidy Program

Vocational Agriculture

Educational Programs for

Disadvantaged Children
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Special Education

Transportation of School
Children

Adult Education
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Education of Children Residing
in Tax Exempt State Property

Adult Basic Education
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Health and Welfare Services for
Pupils Attending Private Schools

Child Nutrition Programs

2 836 891
80,587
3,604,568
94/14
1,046,980
216 663
1,263 ,643

6/380
8,296 447

i)

1,880,000
2,319 991
4,189 .89
2,489,500

16 660

886,700
622,000

544 555

445,171
112,577

1,631 856

64,504

581 ,466

18,809,737
1,303,208
6,999,102

24,558 ,489

31,557 681

60,075,725

16,199 ,490
521,784
0

521 784

1,836,490

501,716
1,309 438
1,811,154
4,450,000

2,074,751

2,101 600
g
3.228 ,968

15/14
261,205
110,952
372,157

0/394
9,757 ,000

- 672,000

1,966,000
2,223,000
4,189,000
2,780 000

18,500

825,000

625,600
440,000

473,000

133 900

1,767 ,900

o

16,460 ,000
1,400,000
7 000 ,000

22 105 ,000

29105 ,000

68,400,000

18,600,000
525 .000

0
525,000

2,000,000

525,000

1,275,000
1,800,008

4,525 000
2,100,000

4317 720
0
3,090,703

15/14
280,000
116 000
370,000

ofaso
10,739 355

0

1,866,000
642,533
2,808,533

. 2,700,000

18,500

825,000

625,000
844 190

573 884
117,656

2 046 456

16,460,000
1.500,000
7,000 ,000

24,856,791

31,856,791

87 ,503 494

18 616,561
497,885

0

497 665

2,134 402

525,000
1,311 615
1.836 615
4,808,873

2,264,151

2,237 313
80,000
3,289,529
o/0

0

iy

0

0/380
11,288,223

- 835 220

2,162,000
23 .087
2,185,087

2,956,500

1,591,000
720,600

331 485

573 884
117 656

2,100,000
180,600

257,735

15,300 ,000
1,640,060
0

24 845 281
24,845 281

83,600,000

22,170 .000
1,184,000
1,537,901
2,721 81
2,200,060

0
0
1]
5,500,000

2,210,000

2,237 500
90,000
3.200.600
0/0

0

4]

0

0/380
11,288 000

- 621 508

2,182 ,000
23,000
2,185 606

2,900,600
0

825 000

675 000

953 ,500

574 000

117,500

2,100,000

180,000

257 ,500

15,360 .060
1.570 040
0

24 845 ,000
24 845 600

74,806 000

22 ,17G 060
1,117,060
1,538 000
2 855,000
2,200 ,600

0
0
0
5,200,000

2,210 .060

2,237 500
90 .000
3,200 ,000
0/0

¢

0

G

0/380
11,288 .000

- 1,021 500

2,162,600
23,000
2,185,000

2,800,000

825,000
625,000

1,453 500

574,000

117,500

2,100,060
189,000

257,500

- 15,306,000

1,640,000

5,000,000
24,845,000
208,845,000

76,100,000

22,570,000
525,000

0

525 .000

2,300 ,600

525,000
1,538 000
2,083 060
5,500,000

2.325.,000



718

719

720

721

722

723

Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Improvement of Educational
Opportunities of Disadvantaged
Children

Educational Equalization Grants
to Towns

Bilingual Education
Federal Confributions
Total - All Funds

State Grant Commitments for
School Construction

Bond Funds

Total - All Funds

Incentive Grants for Career and
Vocational Education

Federal Contributions

Total - All Funds

Educational Remedial Assistance

Placement for Mystic Oral
School Students

Sex Desegregation
Federal Contributions

Egual Educational Opportunities
Federal Contributions

Language Development
Federal Contributions

Dissemination Capacity
Building Project
Federal Contributions

Naugatuck  Valley Community
Planning Project
~ Federal Contributions

Federal School Library Resources
Program ‘
Federal Contributions

Educational Amendment Act of 1978

Federal Contributions

‘Connecticut Right to Read

Federal Contributions

Basic Skills Improvement- Title 1I
Federal Coniributions

Migratory Children’s Programs
Federal Contributions

Special Grant for Urban and
Rural Schools
Federal Contributions

Educational Improvement for
Handicapped Children and
Early Childhood Incentive
Grant

Federal Contributions

indochinese Refugee Children
Program
Federal Contributions

Gifted and Talented Children
Resource Networking
Federal Contributions

Gifted and Talented—Minimﬁm
Federal Contributions

29,366 ,480
31,441 .20

165,000
220,508,397
1,400,002

7,350
1,407,352

910,554
17,085,214
17 875 768

473,803
202,000
875,903

0

760
1,765

36,171
23 467
479

- 2,663
3,562 .803

19,742

1,647 ,088

- 12 944

11,076,442
45,513

50,900

32,360,000
34,460,000

170,000

278 ,200 000

1,520,060
7 400
1,527 ,400

5 400 ,000
7,924 641
13 324 841

L] Soo

375,000

3,800

39,500

0

3 839 400

1,800,800

12,167 .700

30 784 530
33,048 781

170,000

272,800 ,000

1,520,000
7,350
1,527 350

2,587 ,762
21,377 024
23,844 786

= [= =

391,138

12,600

57 158

3,311 .488

B2 364

2,676,820

12,928,949

45 600

Eduacation, Museums, Libraries - 235

35,212,602
37,422 692

195,500
353 426,000
1,724,000

8,000
1,728,000

17 875,008
25,962 772
43 827 772

0
160,000
180,000

2,500,000

15,000

60,000

3,526 458

87 ,500

3,000,000

13 871,978

45,000

35,212,500
37,422,500

195 500
345 ,426 ,000
1,820 ,000

8,000
1,828,000

14,875 000
25,952 000
40,827 .000

0
160,000
160,000

Y

15,000

60,000

3,528 500
0
87 180

3,000,000

13,672 600

45,000

35,212 .560
37,537 ,500

195 ,500

'306 ,000 ,000

1,820,000
. 8,000
1,828 .000

12,275,000
25 .952 000
38,227 000

160,000
160,000

15,080

69,000

3,628 500

87,180

3,500,000

13 672,000

45,000



236 - Education, Museums, Libraries

Gifted and Talenied- Competitive
Federal Contributions : 0 1] . 81,600

Trade Readjustment Program
Federal Contributions 38,181 218 ,600 195,639

Comprehensive Employment
and Training Act of 1973

Federal Contributions 2 649,521 2,678 ,800 2,405 ,925
Vocational Education Amendments of
1978 '

Federal Contributions 4 855 526 5,275 G006 8 594 400
Vocational In-Service Program

Federal Contributions - 04 0 0
STIP 1 Skill Training

Federal Contributions 44 444 25,900 g

State Occupational Information
Coordinating Committee

Federal Contributions 213 0 0
Skili Training Improvement :

Federal Contributions 3,185 0 0
CETA - Youth )

Federal Coniributions 197 1] 0
Life Skills Training -

Federal Contributions 85 039 i] 10,800
Job Readiness Training

Federal Contributions 3,791 & 46,800
Urban Youth :
Federal Contributions 21 BB7 0 355,289
E.P.A. Grants '

Federal Contributions 11 1} ]

Training Professional Personnel
in the Education of Handicapped
Federal Contributions 6,075 12,000 0

In-Service Delivery to Pre-
School Children
Federal Contributions 94 457 0 4]

Special Arts Project
Federal_ Contributions 30,980 30,000 6,835

Plan for Promoting Equal
Education Opportunity
Federal Contributions - 15 0 i

Teachers’ Center Program . '
Federal Contributions - 9,269 30,000 50,000

Educational Improvement,
Resources and Support

Federal Contributions - 68,993 0 0
EQU]PMENT 804,914 906 ,000 900 ,000
Federal Contributions ’ 191,259 72,100 52,250
TFotal - All Funds 798,173 972,100 952 250
Agency Grand Total 492, 352, 623 560, 753, 041 575, 508, 201

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $1,222,455; annual increments
and management incentive plan $362,740; annualization of part-year costs $120,705; turnover
reduction {$621,500); other adjustments $937,600.

Student Minimum Wage - Funds are providéd to cover the increase in the minimum wage for
students.

0

176 975
2,165,333

7,559,300

9,720
42,120

319,760

11 000

1,200,600
48,656
1,248 ,656

702, 437, 798

177,000

2,165,500

7,559,500

9,720

42,126

319,500

11 060

1,072 060
48,560

1,121,500

677, 807, 500

Personal Services

177,000

2,165,500

7,559,600

9,720
42 120

319,600

i1 060

1.088 788
49,500
1.138,288

. 842, 871, 288

Amount of
Change

$ 2,021,400



Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $643,050; annualization of part-year costs $126,750.

New Facilities - Funds are provided to staff {80 full-time positions) and operate new facilities,
including funds for educational equipment and books int anticipation of increased enrollments
at these facilities.

Equipment - Inflation allowance 8%.

Vocational Rehabilitation - Funds are provided to match all available federal contributions.

American School for the Deaf - Inflation allowance 7.4%.

Newington Children's Hospital Education Grant - This grant is recommended to be
eliminated and ali services be paid from the Special Education Grart. PA 81-295 implements
this recommendation.

Regional Educational Services - Inflation allowance §%.

Omnibus Educational Grants for State Supported Schools - Additional funds are provided to
match all available federai funds for Child Nutrition; for increased cost of the Vocational
Agricullure program; and increased cost of Special Education.

School Building Grant and Interest Subsidy Program - Less funding is provided since the
building grant payments are gradually diminishing to zero.

Vocational Agriculture - An additional $100,000 is provided to meet payment demands and
$70,000 is provided for growth.

Educational Programs for Disadvantaged Children - This grant is recommended to be
eliminated and made part of the Educational Equalization Grani.

Special Education - Additional funds are provided due o growth of the service and to meet
statutory requirements; however, it is recommended that reimbursement based on prior year
expenses be continued and that reimbursement based on current costs be postponed. SSB 388
implements this recommendation. . :

Education, Museums, Libraries - 237

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Equipment

Total

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Vocational Rehabilitation

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -

American School for the
Deaf

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns - :

Newington Children's Hospital
Education Grant

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Regional Educational Services

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -

Omnibus Educational Grants
for State Supported Schools

Grant Payfnents to Towns
8chool Building Grant and
Interest Subsidy Program

Grant Payments io Towns
Vocational Agriculture

Grant Payments to Towns
Educational Programs for
Disadvantaged Children

Grant Payments to Towns
Special Education

20,700

769,800

745,400
553,000
100,008
1,896,400

72,000

186 000

200,000

{ 18 500}

50,000

513,500
S

{ 1.160.,000)7"

170,000

(7 .000 .000)

6 .400 000



238 - Education, Museums, Libraries

Transportation of School Children - Additional funds are provided to meet statutory
reguirements.

Adult Education - Additional funds ($525.000) are provided to incorporate Adult Basic
Educa}iicm within this grant. Present level is to be maintained for both grants, plus $67,000
growth.

Education of Children Residing in Tax Exempt State Property - Additional funds are
provided to meet statutory requirements.

Adult Basic Education - Separate funding is not recommended since this grant is to be merged
with Adult Education in order to more nearly match increased federal funds and allow for
simpler accounting procedures.

Health and Welfare Services for Pupils Attending Private Schools - Additional funds
($375,000} are provided to maintain present level, plus $300,000 growth.

Child Nutrition Programs - Additional funds are provided to ensure receipt of all available
federal funds.

Improvement of Educational Opportunities of Disadvantaged Children - Inflation
aliowance $13,600 or 8%; additional funds ($11,000) are provided to maintain minimal
progran. :

Educational Equalization Grants to Towns - Additional funds are provided to go from 87% to
78% of full funding. The amount recommended includes various program changes such as
basing guaranteed wealth level on mean town wealth plus two standard deviations, including
equipment in the definition of educational expenditures, and eliminating $12,000,000 in “hold
harmless” payments. The creation of an Educational Leadership Assistance Program and a
program providing regionalization incentives to towns, and folding Educational Programs for
Disadvantaged Chiidren into this grant under the 78% plan with no further cost are also
recommended. . ‘ ’

Bilingual Education - Funds are provided for growth associated with this program.

State Grant Commitments for School Gonstruction - Additional funds are provided since the
total cash requirement for school construction projects {funded from appropriated funds rather
than bond funds} which will be finished in the new year has sscalated dramaticaily.

Placement for Mystic Oral School Students - Funds are not recommended since all affected.

students have been placed in other facilities and future costs therefrom will be reimbursable to
the sending towns in accordance with Special Education regulations.

Grant Payments (o Towns
Transportation of School
Chiidren

Grant Payments to Towns
Adult Education

Grant Payments to Towns
Education of Children

Residing in Tax Exempt State
Property

Grant Payments 1o Towns
Adult Basic Education

Grant Payments to Towns
Health and Welfare Services
for Pupils Attending Private
Schools

Grant Payments to Towns
Child Nuirition Programs

Grant Payments 1o Towns
Improvement of Educational
Opportunities of Disadvantaged
Children’ '

Grant Payments to Towns
Educational Fqualization
Grants to Towns

Grant Payments to Towns

Bilingual Education

(Grant Payments to Towns
State Grant Commitments
for School Construction

3.570,600

592 ,600

200,006

525 ,000)

- 875,000

110,008

25,500

69,226 ,000

100,008

9,475 060



Education, Museums, Libraries - 239

Grant Payments to Towns
Placement for Mystic

Oral School Students (375 ,000)

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustments - Personal Services - Governor's estimated
expenditure for 1980-81 is $27,865,000 {not updated from Governor's Tentative Budget);
however, based on motre recent information, the estimated expenditure figure amounts to
$27,115,920.

Personal Services 549,080

Other Expenses - Governor's estimated expenditure for 1980-81 is $7,775,700 (not updated
from Governor's Tentative Budget); however, based on more recent information, the
estimated expenditure figure amounts to $7,565,100, :

Other Expenses 210,600

Grants-Amounis in the second column below represent the Governor's estimated expenditures for 1880-81, none of which have been updated from
the Governor's Tentative Budget. Amounts in the third column represent estimated expenditures based on the most recent information. Differences
are shown in the fourth column. ‘

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of New Positions - Funds are removed for 22 of the 60 new positions and related
Other Expenses recommended by the Governor to more accurately reflect the actual number of
positions required to staff new and expanded vocational technical schools planned for fiscal
1981-82. .

Total Governor's Changes

Governor's Estimated as
Grant Estimated of 2/81 Difference
" Omnibus Educational Grants for State . ]
Supporied Schools $ 440,000 $ 844,190 ($ 404,180)
Vosational Agriculture 1,400,000 1,500,000 { 100,000
Special Education 88,400 ,000 87 ,503 494 896 ,506
Transportation of School Children 18,600,600 19,610,561 { 1,010.561)
Adult Education 525,000 497 685 27,338
Education of Children Residing in Tax E . c ‘
Exempt State Property 2,000,060 2,134 402 ( 134 ,402)
Heglth and Welfare Services for Pupils . ’ . S : »
Attending Private Schools 4,525,000 4 .808 873 ( 373.873)
Child Nutrition Programs 2,100 .000 2,264,151 { 164 ,151)
Educational Equaiization Grants to Towns 276,200,000 272,800,000 3 .400 ,000
State Grant Commitments for School
Construction 5,400,000 2,667 762 2,832,238
Placement for Mystic Oral School Students 375,000 391,136 { ° 18.136)
TOTALS $379, 985, 006 $375, 012, 234 $ 4,952,768
Grants -~ All Accounts $ 4,952,766
Total Differential ‘
Adjustments 5,712 446

$92, 419, 246

Personal Services $ 250,000
Other Expenses 20,006
Total 270,000
Sealary Increases - Funds are provided for an 8% increase in compensation for 9 new, part-time
Ivocational technical instructors who are paid on an hourly basis:
Personal Services 100,000

Turnover - Personal Services - Funds are remeoved to more accurately reflect actual turnover
experience.



240 « Education, Museums, Libraries

Office of Manegement and Budget - Funds are removed to more accurately reflect the level
of Other Expense funding required,

?qulipment - Punds are provided for equipment at the new E.C. Goodwin satellite school
acility.

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

Regional Educational Services - Funds are removed to limit this grant to the level of
expenditures estimated for fiscal 1980-81,

Cmnibus Educational Grants for State Supported Schools - Funds are added to allow
payments for Special Education for Private Institution Placements (No Nexus} to be made on
a current year reimbursement basis rather than on a prior year reimbursement basis so that
such payments will be congistent with existing practices within the Department of Children
and Youth Services {DCYS). This change is made in anticipation of a possible merger during
Fiscal Year 1982-83 of similar pavments which are currently made by both the state
Department of Education and DCYS. SSB 3388 implements this change.

Vocational Agriculture - Funds are added to provide for a 3.5% increase in assistance to state
support schools, a 34% increase in adult enrollment and a 3% increase in the number of
students for whom sending towns ave reimbursed over the levels included in the fiscal 1980-81
appropriation. The grant payment would increase by 9.3% over fiscal 1980-81 estimated
expenditures.

Educatienal ngrams for Disadvantaged Children - Funds are restored in accordance with
the provisions of PA 8$1-387 far this program which will continue to be funded within a
seFarate appropriation account during fiscel 1981-82. PA 81-387 eliminates this program
effective July 1, 1982 and requires that any funds appropriated during fiscal 1982-83 for its
purposes be allocated to the educational evaluation and remedial assistance program.

Special Education - Funds are added to provide towns with reimbursement for special special
esucation costs that reach a “catastrophic” level exceeding 120% of their previous previous
year’s expenditures. This change is made in accordance with the provisions provisions of 5SB
388 which reduces the "catastrophic cost” level from 125% to 120%.

Transportation of School Children - Funds are added to provide for a 15% increase in fuel and -

operating costs over fiscal 1980-81 estimated expenditures based upon updated data received
from the towns, The amount in the Governor's Recommended budget reflects a 12% increase,

Personal Services { 400,000
Other Expenses - _ £ 25 ,009)
Equipment 100,000
Equipment : o 83 ,212)

Grant Payments-Other Than
Towns -
Regional Educational
Services { 56,000}

Grant Paymeénts-Other Than

Towns -

Omnibus Educational Grants

for State Supported Schools 500,000

Grant Payments to Towns
Vocational Agriculture 70,000

Grant Payments to Towns
Educational Programs for
Disadvantaged Children 5,000,000

Grant Payments to Towns

Special Eduecation 1,300,000

Grani Payments to Towns
Transportation of School
Children 400,000



' Adult Education - Funding is removed to refiect the relative stability of expenditures in recent
years.

Education of Children Residing in Tax Exempt State Property - Funds are added to provide
. Tor a 7.8% inflationary increase over fiscal 1980-81 estimated expenditures.

Health and Welfare Services for Pupils Atfending Private Schools - Funds are added to
provide for a 12.9% inflationary increase over fiscal 1980-81 estimated expenditures.

Child Nutrition Programs - Funds are added to meet the state’s matching obligation for the
receipt of federal funds under the school lunch program. 11 is anticipated that federal cutbacks
in this area would not impact the state until fiscal 1982-83.

Educational Equalization Grants to Towns - Funds are reduced in accordance with the
provisicns of PA 81-413 which caps the fiscal 1081-82 appropriation af $306,000,000, This
legislation also moves from basing guaranteed wealth level on the ninth wealthiest town in
Adjusted Equalized Net Grand List Per Capita (AENGLC) to a level two standard deviations
above the mean in AENGLC; includes equipment in the defirition of educational
expenditures; phase¢ in the appropriation of hold harmless grants to wealthy towns at the same
percentage of full funding for other towns; increases the AFDC component from .25 to .5;
requires that the sales assessment ratio used to compute the equalized net grant list of each
town be calculated using uniform procedures for all towns; provides a Erocedure through
which changes in data elements would be dealt with; and allows towns which are below the
median wealth level and below the median in tax rate to be eligible for the alternative
Minimum Expenditure Requirement (MER) as long as they maintain their level of school tax
effort using most recent available data. The creation of an Educational Leadership Assistance
Program and a program pmvi&in% regionalization incentives to towns, and folding Educational
Programs for Disadvantaged Children into this grant (see above) as proposed by the Governor
are noi approved. .

State Grant Commitments for School Construction - Funds are reduced for Section 3 priority
listing projects based upon updated project requirements for fiscal 1981-82.

Education Evaluation and Remedial Assistance - The $2,500,000 requested by the
agency for this pregram will be funded out of monies available within Educational
Equalization Grants to Towns. This change would require medification of Section 10-400 of
the General Statutes.™ :

Education, Museums, Libracies - 241

Grant Payments to Towns
Adult Education

Grant Payments to Towns
Education of Children
Residing in Tax Exempt
State Property

Grant Payments to Towns

Health and Welfare Sexrvices
for Pupils Attending
Private Schools

Grant Payments to Towns
Child Nutrition Programs

Grant Payments to Towns
Educational Equalization
Grants to Towns

Grant Payments to Towns
State Grant Commitments for
.School Construction

Total Legislative .a;nnges

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET

Special Education Placements

| 87 000}

100,000

300,000

115,000

( 39,426 .000}

{ -2,600,000)

not applicable
(834, 936, 212)

SHE 6413, "An Act Implementing the Legislative Recommendations of the Committee to Study Special Education Placements” - This act
institutes a uniform system of educational and financial responsibility for special education students placed out of their local district by a state agency,
in place of the existing system which fixes financia) responsibility in various places depending on the placement aad agencies involved and which
provides payments in diverse ways. The local board of education which takes educational responsibility for a child will also take responsibility for
the educational costs of the child's placement. The board will be responsible for educational costs up to 2 1/2 times its per pupii costs of the previous
year. These expenditures will be included in the district's net special education costs and will be eligible for state payment in the following year based
on the district's Special Education reimbursement percentage. For expenditures over this amount, the district will receive a grant from the state Board
of Education in the same year in which the costs were incurred. Grants for excess costs will be paid in December and June based on estimates
submitted in September and April. The agency which makes the placement will be responsible for all noneducational costs.



242 - Education, Museums, Librarjes

These changes apply to special education students living in state facilities who are educated in tocal schools. The special school districts establish&q

withir the Departments of Children and Youth Services, Mental Retardation and Correction are exempt from this system. i

The act provides that no Connecticut board of education is required to educate a child who has a legal residence out-of-state unless a bond equal te
the tuition payable for such child has been posted.

The act also provides for continuation of the Special Education Study Committee. The sum of $3,000 is to be ap)pmpriatad to the Education Committee
from the FAC account for 1981-82 (refer to write-up under Legislative Management for further information): '

Any other cost impact of this act on the state and municipalities is difficult to assess as this act redistributes costs between them in many cases, some
providing a savings to the state and some providing a savings to municipalities,

1881 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Total
. 1861 Prior Project Cost

Program or Project Authorization Authorization  (State Funds)
At the regional vocational-technical schools and satellites

Major roof repairs and replacements, Sec. 2i(1}{A), 8SB 1138 $ 850,000 $ 3,700,000 $ 4,500.000¢

Replacement and updating shop equipment for trades programs,

Sec. 2i(1)(8}, $SB 1138 . : 500,000 9,000,000 9,500,000

Land acquisition for Henry Abbott Regional Vocational- .

Technical School, Sec. 2i(2) , SSB 1138 500,000 0 500,600

Horace C. Wilcox Regional Vocational- Technical School,

Meriden, Sec. 78, 58B 1138 0 284,000 284,000
At the American School for the Deaf

Alterations and renovations o facilities, Sec. 2i{3), SSB 1138 305,000 0 305,000

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS
Amount of Prior Reduced

Program or Project ' Reduction Authorization  Authorization
At the regional vocational-technical schools

Groton vocational- technical school construction, Sec. 77, ‘ : .

S58B 1138 $ 1.350,000 318,000,000 $14 650,000

E.C. Goodwin additions and alterations, Sec. 78, SSB 1138 ' 75@ 000 750,000 ‘ 4]

Emmett O'Brien Regional Vocational- Technical School additions

and renovations, Sec. 96, SSB 1138 283,334 283,334 . 0

Wolcott Regional Vocational- Technical School additions and _

renovations, Sec. 97, SSB 1138 : 250,000 500 000 250,000

Heury Abbott Regional Vocational- Fechnical School annex at

Danbury Airport, Sec. 98, SSB 1138 2 750 000 2 750 000 0

14 is estimated that this agency will, in 1981-82, generate approximately $518,821 in revenue to the General Fund primarily from teacher
certifications and other fees.

*The following federal funds are anticipated in 1961-82: $25,840,000 from the 1.8, Department of Agricult&re for the National School Lunch Program;
$24,845,000 from the U.5. DeFartment of Education for educationally disadvantaged children; $13,672,000 from the U.8. Department of Education to
expand and improve special education and related services for handicapped children; and $50,510,500 for other programs from varioiis federal
SOUTCES. '

*The Education Extension Fund is used for both the operation of adult preparatory and supplemental programs in state vocational-technical schools
{exclusive of apprentice pm%‘ams).'and for the purchase of needed materials and equipment. The state Board of Education is authorized to fix tuition
fees at $2‘r(.'lf per course, payable by students in these programs; any payments received to be credited to and become part of the resources of this
extension fund. :

sThe Vocational Education Production Activities Fund is a revolving warking capital fund, the receipts of which are derived from the sale of products
made by vocational students and are used to purchase further supplies for production.

sThese bond funds are for school construction grants for projects authorized under the former system (prior to 1976) of bonding for construction
grants.

$Tuition refunds are made from this fund to students who cannot complete their courses at any private, profit-making school for trade instruction or
special occupational training licensed by the State Board of Education because the school becomes insolvent. The fund's resources are derived from
a required quarterly payment by each such school to the State Treasurer.

Funds for Mystic Educational Center are included within the Office of Management and Budget function heginning in fiscal 1981-82.
SLegislation to implement this change was not subsequently adopted. PA 81-387 eliminates the Educational Programs for Disadvantaged Children
grant effective July 1, 1982 and requires that any funds appropriated during fiscal 1982-83 for its purposes be allocated to the educational evaluation
and remedial assistance program. . . : : .

*No specific total project cost; authorizations reflect funding to date.

1SSH 1138 amends SA 74-90 Sec. 21(2) (D) as amended by SA 79-85 Sec. 85 by specifying that the hond authorization be exbanded “for equipment for
a skills training center for machine operators to be used by the Wilcox Satetlite School at Lyman Hall in Wailingford.” o



, 001

ooz
005

908

602

603

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns

Agency Total - General Fund?

Additional Funrds Available
Federal Contributions?
Private Contributions*

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Information Center
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Technical Assistance
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

GRANT PAYMENTS-

OTHER THAN TOWNS

Statewide Cultural Development
Federal Coniributions

Total -~ All Funds

Special Incentive Grants
Private Contributions
Total - All Funds

EQUIPMENT

Agency Grand Total

COMMISSION ON THE ARTS!

Actual
Expenditure
1879-80

It
W SN

254,300
68,919

188
872 687

1, 286, 692

442 ,408
6.970

1,745, 560

8/0
112 580
24,448
137,008

3/2
40,618
38,333
78,951
38,556

117,507

5/1
101,122
8,138
107 ,280
152,741
6,070
286,971

0

972 ,687
251,20t
1,223 888

0

0
0

186
1,745, 360

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

7103

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1880-83

L2

289,300
64,000
150

878 ,550
1, 237, 680
420,000
15,060

1,742, 000

7/o

120,350

23,156
152 515

3/2
43,734
37,267
81,001
89,000

161,001

7t
120,207
8.577
128,784
210,000
15,000
353,784

- 4 .000

778,580
200,000
978 550
100,000

0

100,000

150
1,742,000

1886- 81
(as of 2/81)

Lol

' 244,067
87 ,450

" B3

780 744

1,112, 324

451,000
1,097

1, 564, 421

7/0
114,232
42 445
156 877

3/2
30,595
40,005
70,600
26,849
97 549

71
99,240
5,000
104,240
163 ,674
o

267 914

0

778 560
260 377
1,038,927

2,104
1.097
3.201

63

1,564, 421

Personal Services - 1861-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $3,132; annual increments and
management incentive plan $5,810; annualization of part-year costs $5.733; turnover
restoration $2,729; turnover ($6,529).

Education, Museums, Libraries « 243

Agency
Reguest
1881-82

ey

O W (=T}

294,032
103,840

171
954,547

1; 352, 581

421,800
0

1,773,591

9/0
156,732
50,967
207 699

3/2

58 062

47,898

105,860
34,830

140 780

5/1
85,768
4.975
90.743
235,305

0
326,048
- 6,529

954 547
150,885
1,166 412

0
0
0
171

1,773,591

Governors
Recommended
1981-82

jury
b 2 =N

204,033
96,707

160
778 600

1, 189, 500
421,008
0

1, 5490, 500

. 8/0
156,732
48 619
203,351

3/2
58,062
45,355

103 417
34,830
138,247

5f1
85,768
4,733
80,501
235,305
0

325 ,806

- 6,529

778,600
150,865
929 465

0
G
0
160

1, 590, 500

Appropriation
1981-82

248 .624
96 .707

160

538 ,908

- 882, 399

421,000
0

1, 303, 399

8/0
141,149
46,619
187 768

3/2
52,288
45,355
97 643
34,830
132,473

31

59 .681
4.733
83,794
235,305
0

299 099

- 5,874

538,908
150,865
689,773

0

0

0

160
1,303, 399

Amount of
Change



244 - Education, Museums, Libraries

Personal Services $ 10 875
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance. :
Other Expenses 7.407
Equipment - Inflation allowance.
Equipment 10 ¢
Statewide Cultural Development - Round off.
_ Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Statewide Cultural
Development =0
Special Incentive Grants - Funds are removed in order to eliminate funding for this grant. :
Grant Payments-Other Than
Towns -~ .
Special Incentive Grants ( 200}
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustments - Personal Services - Governor's estimated
expenditure for 1950-81 is $283,158 (not updated from Governor's Tentative Budget); however,
based on more recent information, the estimated expenditure figure amounts to $244,087.
Personal Services 39,091
Other Accounts - Governor's estimated expenditure for 1980-81 is $868,200 {not updated from
Governor's Tentative Budget}; however, based on more recent information, the estimated
expenditure figure amounts to $868,257. ‘
- Other Accounts ( 57)
Total Differential
Adjustments 39,034
Total Governor's Changes $ 57,176
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Elimination of Vacent Positions - Funds are removed for 2 of the agency's 5 vacant positions
due to fiscal constraints. ‘
Personal Services (¢ 29.889)
Turnover - Personal Services - Turnover is reduced to reflect the funding reduction for vacant
positions.
Personal Services 6355
Statewide Cultural Development - Funds for Statewide Cultural Development Grants are
reduced and funds for 1 position related.to the administration of these grants are eliminated.
. Personal Services . 18,175}
Grant Payments-Other Than
Towns -
Statewide Culiural :
Development } 239 ,692}
Total 257 887
Total Legislative Changes ($ 287,101

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Stetewide Cultural Development impact Statement - The Commission on the Arts shall develop an analysis as to how federal cuts will impact the
agency and how the agency will begin in fiscal 1982-83 to cut back spending in five specific areas of cultural development including aid to primary
arts institutions, wban minority arts centers, community arts councils, touring and competitive grants.

iinder the provisions of PA 77-614 (the Reorganization Act) this commission has been assigned to the Department of Education for administrative
purposes only, effective January 1, 1878 .

2t is estimated that this agency will generate approximately $2,500 in General Fund revenues in 1981-82 from subscriptions to the arts calendar.

#These federal funds are derived from the National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities Act of 1963 for grants to artists, organizations, and
governments promoting cultural activities, :

private Contributions shown in the Estimated Expenditure 1880-81 column reflect the level of non-federal contributions for which the state provides
a 2 to 1 match under the Special Incentive Grants Program in accordance with the provisions of PA 80-355. Private Contributions reflected in other
columns represent the balance of funds in the custody of the State Treasurer on fuly 1, 1978 for the Foundation for the Arts, which has been
transferred to the Commission budget in accordance with the provisions of PA 78-187. :



KEducation, Museumns, Libraries - 245

STATE LIBRARY!

7104
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980- 81 i981-82 1981-82 - 1981-82
(as of 2/81) ‘ .
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time 135 135 135 135 135 135 -
- Others Equated to Full-Time 7 21 - 8 7 8 6
Other Funds ‘ _ : :
Permanent Full-Time 43 62 43 43 43 - 43
OPERATING BUDGET S : : .
{001 Personal Services 2,033,128 2,228 .000 2,227 237 2,317 875 2,302,400 2,274 400
;002 Other Expenses 405,994 425,900 . 448,700 542,735 . 514,900 542,735
1005 ' Equipment : 346,039 308,200 308 ,200 342 ,102 292 800 272 104
, 008 Eguipment-Law Department 312,996 400,000 400,000 444,000 432,000 401,328 -
: . Grant Payments- Other Than Towns - 296,820 407 600 407 800 448 360 440,200 428 000
Grant Payments to Towns 908,000 808 000 808 ,600 848,000 840,700 828 ,000
999 Agency Total - General Fund? 4, 302,977 4,577,700 . 4,599,737 4,943,072 4, 823,100 4, 746, 567
Additional Funds Available . :
Federal Contributions® 923 616 1,033,000 1,037 571 1,029,620 1,029 620 1,029 620
Private Contributions . 26,030 4] 82,458 34 077 34,077 © 34 077
Agency Grand Total 5, 262, 623 5, 610, 780 5,719, 766 6, 008, 769 5, 886, 797 §, 810, 263
BUDGET BY FUNCTION :
Administration 13/3 13/4 18/3 13/3 13/3 13/3
Personal Services 266,110 245 080 244,996 297 675 282,200 232 328
Other Expenses 56,339 114,993 121,149 110,968 124 ,007 139,238
Total - General Fund 321 448 360,073 366,145 408,843 406,207 371 566
Federal Contributions 85,517 53 650 58 242 58,242 58,242 58 ,242
Private Contributions 6,491 0 89 0 0 1]
Total - All Funds 413 457 413,723 424 476 456,885 464 449 429 ,808
Division of Reader Services 48/8 49/11 49/8 49/8 49/8 49/8
Personal Services 795,955 1,024,880 1,024 529 865,010 865,010 1,068,708
Other Expenses 68 447 72 403 78 279 85 610 45 815 93 965
Total - General Fund 864 402 1.007 283 1 .100 508 950,620 960,825 1,162 673
Federal Contributions 122,060 203,198 131 747 122 666 122 666 122 666
Private Contributions 3,423 [} - 3,135 3,000 3,000 3,000
Total « All Funds 089 ,885 1,300 ,481 1,235 699 1,076 286 1,086,481 1,286,339
Division of Library Development 35/32 35/37 35/32 av/3z 35/32 35/32
Personal Services 451 ,060 423,320 423 175 541 695 541,595 464 656
Other Expenses 119 624 97 ,957 103,201 150,022 104,726 127 129
Total - General Fund 570,684 . 521,277 526,376 691,617 646,321 591 .785
Federal Contributions . 522,057 556,162 668,135 668,265 669,285 669 265
Private Contributions 10,491 0 55,234 15,000 15,000 15,000
Total - All Funds 1.103 ,232 1,077 428 1,249,745 1,375,882 1,330,586 1,276,050
Mzintenance 25/0 2510 25/0 25/0 250 . 25/0
Personal Services 314 342 334,200 334,085 378,620 378 620 348 ,492
‘Other Expenses 154,857 136,288 143 684 186,355 180,932 176,875
Total - General Fund 469 199 470 ,488 477 669 564 975 559,552 525,367
Archives & Records Administration - 13/0 13/0 13/0 13/0 13/0 13/0
Personal Services . 206 ,661 200,520 200 452 255 ,853 255 .853 209 094
Other Expenses 6,727 4,259 4 487 9,780 9,420 5,528
Total - General Fund . 213 .388 204 .779 204 939 265,633 265 .273 214 622
Federal Contributions 938 0 0 o 0 g
Total - Funds Available ' 214,326 204,779 204,939 2565 633 265 273 214,622
Less: Turpover - Personal Services 0 0 0 - 20.878 - 20,878 - 48 .878
GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS

602 Cooperating Library Service Units 206,820 407 600 407 600 448 ,360 440,200 428,000

Library Services and Construction
Act - Special Project Grants :
Federal Contributions 77 244 75 .000 67 ,222 867,222 67,222 67,222



246 - Education, Museums, Libraries

New England Library Board
Federal Contributions 15,800

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
701 Payments to Public
Libraries 500,000

702 Connecticard Payments to
Public Libraries 408 ,000

Library Services and Construction
Act - Special Project Grants

Federal Contributions 106,000
EQUIPMENT - Law Department - 312,996
Private Contributions 5,625
Total - Law Department 318,621
EQUIPMENT 346,039
Agency Grand Total 5, 252, 623

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

20,600

400,060

408,000

125,000
460,000
. 0
460,000
308,200

5, 616, 700

12,225

400,000

408,000

100,000
400,000

24,000
424 000G
308,200

5, 714, 766

Personal Services - 1081-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $17,834; annual increment and
managerial incentive plan $24,830; annualization of partyear costs $68,089; turnover reduction

($20,878).

Trumbull Papers - Eliminate funds that pertain to the Trumbull Papers project.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

Equipment - Inflation allowance - Equipment $24,700; Equipment, Law Department $32,000;

reduction in funding for film purchases ($40,000}.

Cooperating Library Service Units - Inflation allowance.

Connecticard Payments to Public Libraries - {nflation allowance.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Turnover - Personal Services - Additional funds are removed to reflect anticipated turnover.

Connecticar - Additional funds are provided for Connecticar and is broken down as follows:

motor vehicle rentals $21,000; motor vehicle supplies $6,835.

Equipment - Law Department - Pursuant {o Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made

to effect economy.

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

Cooperating Library Service Units - A reduction is made in this grant, in part, as a master

plan has yet to be developed in this program. :

12,225 12,225
400,000 400,000
448 000 440,700
106,000 100,000
444 000 432,000

16,077 16,077
460,077 448,077
342 102 292 900

6, 006, 769 5, 886, 797

Personal Services

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total

Other Expenses

Equipment .

Grant Payment-Other Than
Towns -

Cooperating Library Service
Units

Grant Payments to Towns -
Connecticard Payments to
Public Libraries

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Other Expenses -

Equipment -
Law Department

Equipment

Grani Payments- Other Than
Towns -

Cooperating Library Service
Units

12,225

400 .000

428,600

100,000
40 328

16,077
417 405

292,900

5,831, 660

Amount of
Change

$ 89,875

(s

15 ,475;

400
15,875}
46,600

16,700
32,600
32.760
20,763

223, 363

28 ,000)

27 835

30,872}

20 ,796)

12,200}



Education, Museums, Libraries « 247

Connecticard Payments to Public Libraries - Funding is reduced in order to effect economy.

Grant Payments to Towns
Connecticard Payments to
Public Libraries ( 12 ,700)

Total Legislative Changes (s 355737

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

The Appropriations Committee reguests that the agency study the need and efficiency of the Payments to Public Libraries grant, The subcommittee
initially suggested that the agency study the Cooperating Library Service Unit grant program. However it was subsequently reaffirmed that it Is the
subcommitiee’s intention to have the grant, Payments to Public Libraries, researched.

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS

Amount of Prior Reduced
Program or Project Reduction Authgrization Autherization
Middletown Library acquisitions, Sec. 109, SSb 1138 8 36,500 $ 250,000 $ 213,500

'Wader the provisions of PA 77-614 (the Reorganization Act) this agency has been assigned to the Department of Education for administrative
purposes only, effective january 1, 1979,

2t is estimated that this agency will, in 1981-82, generate approximately $12,440 in General Fund revenues, primarily from photostatic fees and
refunds of current expenditures from regional library units for Connecticard services. Approximately $3,000 in added revenues will be generated due
to higher fees to be charged for photostatic and copy services, along with a new $3.00 fee to be charged for archival research and inguiries.

“These federal funds are derived from the Library Services and Construction Act and are used for all aspects of Hbrary activities so as to improve
public library services. Approximately $167,000 of the total shown is expended in grants to public libraries: $67,000 of which is disbursed to public
libraries in the community; $100,000 is disbursed to public libraries affiliated with local governments. In addition, approximately $178,500 Is expected
to be expended for the purpose of promoting inter-lbrary cooperation among all types of libraries; portions of such monies are directed toward the
New England Library Board and the Cooperating Library Service Unit grant.




248 - Education, Musenums, Libraries

BOARD OF EDUCATION AND SERVICES FOR THE BLIND?

7101
Actual Estimated
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure
1979-80 1988- 81 1580- 81
: (as of 2/81}
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 53 53 53
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 1 : 1
Gther Funds
Permanent Full-Time 69 64 74
Others Equated to Full-Time 1 1 : 1
OPERATING BUDGET
a0t Personal Services 747 877 804 500 804 ,500
002 Other Expenses 63,583 62,000 82,500
005 Eguipment. ‘ 3,624 4,500 4,500
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 1,813,477 2,068 ,600 2,152 6800
Grant Payments to Towns 771,435 844,000 895,000
Other Funding Acts 25,191 0 o
8989  Agency Total - General Fund? 3, 525, 147 3, 783, 680 3,939, 100
Additional Funds Available
Federal Confributions? 1,463,384 1,413,484 1,558 ,464
Private Contributionst 39 917 23,000 23,000
Home Indusiries and
Workshop Revolving Fund® - 225,781 335 000 335,000
Special Educational Projects
Fund® . 167 449 o 348 ,803
Agency Grand Total §, 421, 718 5, 555, 064 6, 204, 367
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 13/9 13/8 13/8
Personal Services ) 184,152 210,277 185,963
Other Expenses 10,003 8,830 14 540
Total - General Fund 194,155 219,107 200,503
Federal Contributions 97,610 94,134 94,134
Private Contributions 14,000 0 v}
Total - All Funds 305,765 313,241 294 ,637
Adult Services 18/3 18/1 1871
Personal Services 251,791 267 743 273 6801
Other Expenses 26,000 22,853 34 560
Total - General Fund 277 791 290,398 308,161
Federal Contributions 20,458 20,915 20 915
Private Contributions 2,085 2,000 2,000
Total - Al Funds 300,314 313,311 331 076
Children’s Services 15/9 15/3 15/9
Personal Services 224,284 249 154 249,084
Other Expenses 22,519 15,918 25,250
Total - General Fund 246,803 265,072 274 344
8pecial Educational Projects
Fund 167 ,449 Q0 348,803
Total -~ All Funds 414,252 265 072 623,147
Industries and Sales 7/18 717 7h7
Personal Services 87,650 93,326 95 B42
Cther Expenses 5,081 14 599 8,150
Total - General Fund 92,711 107 ,925 103,982
Federal Coniributions 179,248 162 ,404 162,404
Private Contributions 22.852 20,000 20,000
Home Industries and )
Waorkshop Revolving Fund 225,781 335,000 335,000
FTotal - All Funds 520,592 625,329 621,396
Vocational Rehabilitation 0/32 /35 0/35
Federal Coentributions 1,040,339 1,136,011 1,136,011

Agency
Request
1981-82

933,140
99,766
5,000
2,436,250
847,000
0

4, 321, 156

1,424 464
42,000

240,000
418 ,500
8, 446, 120

13/9
223,366
17 450
240 816
109,000
14,000
363 ,816

18/3
310,486
38,394
3485 880
23,500
2.000
374,380

15/10
301,382
30,728
332 .110

418,500
750,610

7/16
108 906
13,194
122 100
248 .0600
25,000

240,000
635,100

0/32
877 164

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

862,000
41,700

4 .800
2,248 900
844 ,300
@

4, 052, 700

1.424 464
42,600

240,000
418,500
6, 177, 664

13/9
205 ,900
16,375
222,275
109,000
14,000
345 275

18/3
291,650
35,365
326,915
23,500

2,600
352 415

16/10
277,750
27 580
305,338

418 ,500
723 .830

7116
97 800
12,380

110,180
248 000
25,000

240,600
623,180

0/32
877 164

Appropriatien
1981-82

841 118
91,700

4 450
2,539,230
842,000
0

4, 318, 508

1.424 464
42,000

240,600
418,500
6, 443, 472

12/9
200,912
16 375
217 287
109,000
14,000
340 287

18/3
284 487
35,365
319,882
23,500

2,000
345,352

14/10
271,021
27 580
298 601

418,500
717 101

7118

95 431
12,380
107 811
248 000
25 .000

240,000
620 811

0/32
877 164



Business Enterprises of the Blind
Federal Contributions 125,729

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0

GRANT PAYMENTS-
~OTHER THAN TOWNS

603 Equipment Tools and Materials 21,497
604 Supplementary Relief and Services 71,000

Private Contributions 1,000

Total - All Funds 72,000
805 Education of Handicapped

Blind Children 1,555,796
606 Vocational Rehabilitation 224,994
607 Education of Pre-School Blind

Children 13,908
608  Home Indusiries Program 7,500

609  Special Training for the Deaf
Blind , 18,692

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
701 Services for Persors with Impaired

Vision 250,987
702 Tuition and Services - Public School

Children 518,282 .
703 Transportation 2,166

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
079-01 Special Training Programs

for Deaf Blind Persons, PA 79-525 18,691
079-02 Home Industries Program for

Blind Individuals, PA 79-525 6,500

EQUIPMENT - 3,624

Agency Grand Total 5,421, 718

GOVERNOQGR’'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

0
- 16,000

15,000

66,600
1,000
69,600

1,691 .000 .

225 .éOO

16,000
7,500

45,500

284,000

558,000

2,000

4.50¢
5, 595, 064

145,000
)

15,000

68,600
1,000
69,600

1,777 000
225,600

16,000
7,500

43 500

284,600

607,000
4,000

4 500
6, 204, 367

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $36,720; annual increments and

management incentive plan $12.759; annualization of part-year costs $8,021;

reduction {$11,000}; other adjustments $11,000.
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance 11.2%.
Equipment - Inflation allowance. 6.7%.

Equipment, Tools and Materials - Inflation aliowance 4%.

Supplementary Relief and Services - Inflation allowance 3.9%.

turnover

Education of Handicapped Blind Children - Funds are provided for am increase in the total

number of studems

Education, Museums, Libraries - 249

166,800
- 11,000

18,800

77,700
1,000
78,700

1,868,250

378,000

17 000
15.,000

60,500

284,000

558,000
5,000

5,000
8, 446, 120

166,800
- 11,000

15,600

71,300
1,000
72,300

1,860,200
233,000

16 .500
7,800

45,500

284,000

" 558,000
2,300

4,800
6,177, 664

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -
Equipiment ,
Materials

Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -

Tools and

Supplementary Relief and

Services

166,800
- 10,733

15,600

71,300
1,000
72,300

2,149,530
233,000

16,500
7,800

45,500

284,000

558 000
0

4,460
6, 443, 472

Amount of
Change

$  57.500
9,200

300

800

2,700



250 « Education, Muscums, Libraries

Vocational Rehabilitation - Inflation allowance 3.6%.

Education of Pre-School Blind Children - Inflation allowance 3.1%.

Home Industries Program - Inflation allowance 4%.

Transportation - Inflation allowance 15%,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustments - Education of Handicapped Blind Persons
- Governor's estimated expenditure for 1980-81 is $1,691.000 {not updated from Governor's

Tentative Budget); however, based on more recent information, the estimated expenditure .

figure amounts to $1,777,600,

Special Training for the Deaf Blind - Governor's estimated expenditure for 1980.81 is $45,500
(not updated from Governor's Tentative Budget); however, based on more recent information,
the estimated expenditure figure amounts to $43,500.

Tuition and Services - Public School Children - Governor’s estimated expenditure for 1880-81
is $558,000 (not updated from Governor’s Tentative Budget): however, based on more recent
information, the estimated expenditure figure amounts to $607,000.

Transportation - Governor’s estimated expenditure for 1980-81 is $2,000 {not updated from
Governor's Tentative Budget); however, based on more recent information. the estimated
expenditure figure amounis to $4,000,

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TG THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Vacant Positions - Funds are removed for 2 of the agency's four vacant
positions due to fiscal constraints,

Turnover - Personal Services - Turnover is reduced 1o reflect the funding reduction for vacant
positions. '

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-285, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -

Education of Handicapped
Blind Children

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Vocational Rehabilitation

Crani Paymenis- Other Than
Towns -

Education of Pre- School
Biind Children

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Home Industries Program

Grant Payments to Towns
Transportation

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -

Education of Handicapped
Blind Persons

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -

Special Training for the
Deaf Blind

Grant Payments to Towns
Tuition and Services-
Public School Children

Grant Payments to Towns
Transportation

Total Differential
Adjustments

Total Governor's Changes

Persenal Services

Personal Services

Equipment

-

-

$

—

169,200

8.000

500

300

300

86 ,000)

2,000

49,060

2 ,000)

135,000}

113, 608

21,149}

267

340}



Education, Museams, Libraries ~ 251

Education of Handicepped Blind Children - Funds are provided for' additional costs
associated with increasing the statutory limit on state expenditures from $12,000 to $14,000 per
child per fiscal year in accordance with the provisions of PA 81-378. Since total cosis are
anticipated to be $16,000 per child per fiscal year, participating towns would be charged for the
balance, of which 30% to 70% could be reimbursed by the state under the existing formula for
Spectal Education.
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Education of Handicapped

Blind Children 289,330
Transportation - Funds are eliminated for this grant through which the Board reimburses local
boards of education up fo a maximum of $300 per child per school year for expenses incurred
in the transportation of a blind or visually impaired child to and from a specialized residential
facility serving the blind. This elimination of funding could require a statutory change in
Section 10-295 of the General Statutes.” Participating towns.could be partiaily reimbursed on
the basis of the 30% to 70% siiding scale under the existing formula for Special Education in
lien of this grant.
Gran{ Payments to Towns
Transporiation £ 2,300
Total Legislative Changes $ 265,808

'Under the provisions of PA 77-614 (the Reorganization Act) this board has been assigned to the Department of Human Resources for administrative
purposes only, effective January 1, 1979,

*Approximately $565,459 of the agency’s 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for 75% reimbursement under Title XX of the

Social Security Act, The agency’s eligible services include information and referral. It should be noted, however, that maximum reimbursemenis may

Eot hle t§ecefived on this amount due to federal capping provisions. Refer to the agency write-up for the Department of Human Resources for more
etailed information. ’

*These federal funds are derived from the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Beneficiary Rehabilitation Program which provide vocational training
for those who have an employment handicap due 1o poor vision, and from Title XVI of the Social Security Act to provide services to visually
handicapped people who are potential or current recipients of public assistance,

*These private contributions are derived from the New Haven Courty Cotton Fund, the Isabelle and Marion Fuechiwanger Fund, and the
Frauenhoffer Fund. Co

“The Home Industries and Workshop Revolving Fund is a revolving, working capital fund for the home industry program for the visually impaired.
The fund is used to purchase materials for production of goods for sale, the proceeds of which are returned to the fund.

“The Special Education Projects Fund consists of federal funds which are passed through the state Department of Education and the state Department
of Health Services to support a variety of programs in the children’s area. ’

TAlthough funds are removed for this grant, legislation was not subsequenily passed to eliminate this grant account.




252 « Education, Museums, Libraries

001
a2
005

6802 -

999

COMMISSION ON THE DEAF AND HEARING IMPAIRED!

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time .
Others Equated to Full- Time
Other Funds

Permanent Fuil-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns -
Telephone Message Relay System
for the Deaf

Agency Total - General Fund?®

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions®
Private Contributions®

Agency Grand Total

Actual
Expenditure
1979-80

16
13

Ll

353,450
41,184
527

25,500
428, 661

80 915
15,976

527,552 -

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $28,499; annual increments and
managemen! incentive plan $7.695; annualization of part-year costs $3,242; personal service
reduction ($1,263); reduction in anticipation of increased reimbursements {$21,173).

7102
Estimated
Appropriated Expenditure
1980-81 1980-81

{as of 2/81)
16 16
13 13
g 9
5 5
387 000 405 .759
45,000 43 041
3,000 3,000
26,000 26,000
471, 000 477, 800
85 633 122,160
1,476 14,737
558, 109 - 614, 697

Other Expenses - Inflation aillowance $2,509; reduction in anticipation of increased
reimbursements ($1,033).

Travel In-Staté - Funds are removed in order to reduce the existing level of in-state travel.

Equipment - Inflation allowance.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Equipr_nént - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

Agency Governor's

Request Recommended

1981-82 19681-82

i6 16

13 13

4] 0

0 0

400,126 414,000

49,515 48,000

3,200 3,200

27 887 26,000

489, 831 491, 200

116 614 116,614

12 684 12,684

619,129 820, 498

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

Equipment

Totel Gevernor's Changes

Equipment

Appropriation -
1981-82

16
13

414,000
48,000
2,973

26,000
490, 973

116,614
12 684

620,271

Amount of
Change

5 17,060

1 476
{  5.276)
200

$ 13, 480

($ 227)

Wnder the provisicns of PA 77-614 (the Reorganization Act) this commission has been assigned to the Department of Human Rescurces for
administrative purposes only, effective January 1, 1879,

*Approximately $573,380 of the Commission's 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for reimbursement under Title XX of the
Social Security Act. The Commission’s eligible services include counseling, recreational/social development, information and referral. It should be
noted, however, that maximum reimbursement may not be received on this amount due to federal capping provisions. Refer to the agency write-up
for the Department of Human Resources for more detailed information.

1t shouid be noted that approximately $167,859 in reimbursements is projected for fiscal 1981-82 and will be sredited to the agency’s Personal Services
and Other Expenses accounts and used for additional interpreting services.

“Federal Contributions for 1981-82 reflect funds received by the Converse Communication Center, under Title XX of the Social Security Act.

‘Private Contributions for 1961-82 represent $10,884 from the Converse Communication-Center, Inc. to supplement the state match for federal Title
XX Converse Communication Center funds and $1,800 from individuals o pay for admission to cultural or social events and workshops.



7601

Actual Estimated
Expenditure’ Appropriated Expenditure
1979-80 1980- 81 1980- 81
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 37 3B 36
Others Equated to Full- Time 2 2 2
OPERATING BUDGET
ool Personal Services 487 308 524 600 486 ,746
002 Other Expenses 229,228 312 400 317,237
005 Bquipment 276 300 300
GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
801 Retirement Coniributions 68,435,198 64 208,000 64,208 ,000
6802 Retirees Health Service Cost 158 .092 180,000 183,900
999 Aﬁency Total - General Fund 69,310,102 65,235 300 65,196,183
Additional Funds Available
Survivership Dependency Fund! 1.873,500 2,175 050 2,175,000
Agency Grand Total 71,183,611 67,410, 350 67,371,183

Education, Muaseums, Libraries - 253

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT BOARD

Agehcy Governor's

Request Recommended

1981-82 1981-82

36 36

2 2

601 697 576,200

373,100 304 ,400

500 300

85,357 800 82,472,000

80,000 190,000

86,523,697 83 542 800

2,029,850 2,029 850

88, 552, 947 85, 572, 750

GOVERNOR’'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts} $20,865; 1961-82 annual
increments and management incentive plan $7.517; 1980-81 pay raise annualization $312,673;
1980-81 annual increments io full year $2.013; other miscellaneous personal service
adjustments $8,532.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance,

Programming and Mail Costs - Reductions 1o refiect change in mailing costs and the use of
in-house staff for computer programming.

Retirement Contributions - Additional pension reserves $2,308,315; full funding of cost of
living benefits at 5% $15,955.685. .

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment.

- LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Vacant Positions - Funds for two low priority vacancies are removed in order
to effect economy.

Elimination of Part-Time Positions - Funds are removed for one position "equated to
full-time” in order to effect economy.

Furnover - Personal Services - Turnover is reduced 1o reflect the reduction in positions.

Data Processing - Funds are restored to the data processing account in recogrition of
increased costs.

! Retirement Contributions - Funds are removed to reflect a change to actuarial reserve
- funding in 1981-82 at 35% of the system’s normal cost plus unfunded liability. The General
. Assembly, in accordance with Section 10-183z of the General Statutes has reviewed the

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Oth'er Expenses

Grant Payments-Other Than
Towns -
Retirement Contributions

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Personal Services

Personal Serviges

Other Expenses

Appropriation
1981-82

545,275
316,300
300

75 926,550
190,000
76,978 425

2 029 850
79, 008, 275

Amount of
Change

$ 51,600

28 250
( 39 600}

18,264 000

42 467
§186, 348, 717

8  19.314)

{11,900

289

11,900




254 - Education, Museams, Libraries

Teacher's Retirement Board's recommendations and certification as to the amount needed to
fund retirement contributions in FY 1981-82, After review , it was determined that the amount
certified, $82,470,000, was on a terminal funding basis and further, was computed at differing
actuarial assumned interest rates for the year's retirees. When all of the year's retirees were
computed on the current actuarial assumed interest rate of 8% the amount needed for terminal
funding became less than the amount needed for 35% of the full actuaria} reserve funding,
Therefore, in accordance with Section 10-183z the appropriation is being made on an actuarial
reserve basis. :
Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -
Retirement Centributions ( 8.545 .450)
Total Legislative Changes ($ 6, 564, 475)

"T'he Survivorship Dependency Fund consists of the forfeited 1% contributions and the interest earnings of members of the Teacher's Retirement
System who terminate employment with less than ten years of service. This fund is used to provide benefits for the survivors of deceased members.



999

801

602

CONNECTICUT STUDENT LOAN FOUNDATION

OPERATING BUDGET
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns

Agency Total - General Fund

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions!
Special Funds, Non-Appropriated?

Agency Grand Total

GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Forgiveness and Guarantee
of Loans 1o College
and Vocational Students®

Federal Contributions

Special Funds, Non- Approprlated
Total - All Funds

Adminisirative Overhead Grants®
Federal Contributions
Specigl Funds, Non- Appropriated
Total - All Furds

Agency Grand Total

Actual
Expenditure
1979-80

335 ,450
333, 450

7 218,957
655,525

8, 209,832

239 ,450
6,240 407
487 837
6,967 ,694

96,000
978,650
167,688

1.242,238

8, 209, 932

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Administrative Overhead Grants - 7.4% inflation allowance.

7403

Estimated

Appropriated . Expenditure

1880-81

326,000
326, 000
7 845 000
750,000
8, 721, 000

0
6,620,000
750,000
7,370,000

326,000
1,025 .000

0
1.351,000
8,721, 000

©1980-81

{as of 2/81)

319,400

319, 400

7 .866 464
1,740,446

9,926, 310

0
5,925 000
1,454,581
7,379 581

319,400
1,941 464
285 8685

2,546,729

' 9, 826, 310

Forgiveness and Guarantee of Loans 1o College and Vocational Students - Funds are
required for forgiveness benefit to low income eligible students, whe made applieation prior to
Fuly 1, 1979. No funds were requested for fiscal year 1980-81 due to a carryover from fiscal

1579-80,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Administrative Qverhead Grants -

Funds are removed to reflect anticipated need.

Forgiveness and Guaraniee of Loans te College and Vocational Students - Funds are
removed to reflect anticipated need.

Edueation, Muaseums, Libraries - 258

Agency
Request
1981-82

500,000
508, 060

7 412 500
1,631,785

9, 544, 285

100,000
5,925 .000
1,250,060
7,275 000

400,000
1,487 ,500
381,785
2,269,285

9, 544, 285

Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -

Governors
Recommended

1981-82

425,000
425, 000

7,412,500
1,631,785

9, 469, 285

75,000
5,925 ,000
1.250,000
7,250,600

350,000
1.487 ,500
381,785
2,219 .285

9, 469, 285

Administrative Overhead

(Grants

Grant Payments-Other Than

Towns -

Forgiveness and Guarantee
of Loans to College and
Vocational Studenis

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Grant Payments-Other Than

Towns -

Administrative Overhead

Grants

Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -

Forgiveness and Guarantee
of Loans to College and
Vocational Students

Total Legislative Changes

Appropriation
1981-82

350,000
350, 000
7 412 500
1,631,785
9, 394, 285

25 600
5,925,000
1,250,000
7,200,000

325,000
1.487 500
381,785
2,194,285

9, 394, 285

Amount of
Change

$ 24,000

75,000

6,600
$ 185,600

(& 25,000)

{ 50 ,600)

{$ 75,000)



256 - Education, Museums, Libraries

1881 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS

Amount of Prior Reduced
Program or Project Reduction Authorization Authorization

Guarantee Reserve Fund, Sec. 127, S5B 1138° $ 3,025,000 $ 3,025,000 & 0

"These federal funds are derived from the Higher Education Act of 1965 and education amendments of 1975, and provide for repayment of 100% of
the principal and interest on leans on which Connecticut students have defaulted.

“These special funds consist of collections from students who have defauited and the interest from short-term investment of General Fund moriies
appropriated to the foundation, Any funds collected from students in default are turned over {o the federal government as one of the conditions of
the federal 100% repayment program. Interest earnings from short-term investmen! of General Fund monies are used for administrative purposes,

*This grant consists of the forgiveness of 10% of the loans of eligible studerts who have completed school, Until 1978-79 the state's share of loans in
default was included in this grant, however, the federal government is now absorbing ail of these costs. i should be noted that PA 79-43G "An Act

Concerning Connecticut Student Loan Foundation Loans” eliminated the forgiveness grant except for those students who were eligible prior to the
enactment of the public act,

“This grant provides funds for the administration of the agency, including personnel costs and other expenses.

1t should he noted that this program was reduced in fiscal 1980-B1 from an authorization of $5,000,000 to $3.026.000,



Education, Museums, Libraries - 257

BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION

7250
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981- 82 1981-82
fas of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund :
Permanent Full- Time 42 42 43 43 43 42
Others Equated to Full-Time 4 0 0 0 0 0
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time . i) 5 6 7 7 7
OPERATING BUDGET
003 Personal Services 788 ,249 886 ,643 869 .822 925 791 893,781 888,781
002 Other Expenses 206,944 191 439 186,687 181,143 178,880 172,880
Other Current Expenses' 0 100,000 o 160,000 0 0
006 Equipment R 500 4] 0 ¢ a 0
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 8,571,986 B 5671 3006 8 561,300 9,472 100 8,708 200 8,526,200
Other Funding Acts 0 0 0 0 0 25,000
999 Agency Total - General Fund 9, 567, 679 9, 739, 382 9, 617, 809 1, 679, 034 9, 780, B61 9, 612, 861
Additional Funds Available :
Federal Ceniributions? 1,275 321 1.226 ,400 1,300 408 1,311,986 1,304,236 1,304,236
Agency Grand Tatal 10, 843, 0060 10, 963, 782 10, 918, 217 11, 991, 030 11, 685, 097 i0, 917, 097
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Office of the Commissioner 8/0 8/0 9/0 9/0 9/ 8/0
Personal Services 230,294 205,748 201,800 210,200 225,336 208 556
Other Expenses : 70,852 69,966 58,460 101,683 99,634 55,322
Total - General Fund 281,146 266,714 261,260 311,883 324,970 263 878
Office of Budget and Financial
Analysis 9/0 18/0 9/0 9/0 9/0 2/0
Personal Services 134,041 192,322 188 864 178,439 175 683 199 490
Other Expenses 5,718 6,527 6,347 4 400 4,320 5,186
Totai - General Fund 134,758 298 849 195,011 182 839 180,003 204 676
Oifice of Planming and Academic
Affairs 90 8/1 9/1 9/1 8/t 9/1
Personal Services 159,808 169,394 166,222 190,653 177 086 181,353
Other Expenses 10,822 9 527 9,297 7,370 7,236 8 .644
Total - Genersl Fund 170,630 178,921 175 519 198 023 184 322 189,997
Federal Contributions 26,000 51,000 28,500 28,5060 28,500 28,600
Total - All Funds 166 .630 228,921 204 0189 226,523 212 822 218 497
Office of Management and
Statewide Services 16/6 16/4 16/5 16/6 16/6 16/6
Personal Services 284,106 319,179 33,136 352.189 323 662 317 ,368
Other Expenses 119,552 114,419 111,583 67 690 67,690 193,728
Total - General Fund 403,658 433,598 424,719 419 889 391,352 421,096
Federat Contributions 263 ,468 197,400 240 600 252 188 252,188 252,188
Total - All Funds 867 126 630,988 665,319 672,077 643,540 673 .284
02t Auditing of Federal Grants
QOther Current Expenses 0 100,000 0 104,000 0 0
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 0 - 5,700 - 7,988 - 17,986
GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
606 Student Financial Assistance 3,345 974 3 485,000 3,485,000 3,833,500 3 .547 500 3,485 .000
! Federal Contributions 985 ,653 978 ,G00 1,831,308 1.031.,308 1,23 548 1,023,548
Total - All Fundg 4 .331.,827 4,463 000 4,516,308 4,864 ,808 4.571.048 4,508 548
; 807 . Awards to Children of Deceased ‘
! Disabled Veterans 54,000 59,000 59,000 67,160 59 G006 40 000

609 Contracted Students with
Independent Colleges 4 635 888 4 .450 000 4,450 000 4,984 000 4 553,500 4,450 000




258 - Education, Museums, Libraries

610 Cooperation with Independent

Coileges 88,500 25,000 25,000
611 Opportunities in Veterinary

Medicine for Connecticut

Students 338,750 413,700 413,700
613 Health Professions for Connecticut

Residents ' 62,600 79,600 79,600
614 Scholarship Fund for Veterans 46,784 49,000 49,000

EQUIPMENT ’ 500 [¢] 4]

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
081-01 Installation of Smoke Detection

Devices in Dormitories, PA 81-381 1] i} v}

Agency Grand Total 10, 843, 0040 10, 965, 782 i0, 918, 217

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $17.791; annual increments and
managerial incentive plan $2,958; annualization of part-year costs ($28,939); transfer from
Other Expeanses to fund temporary individual on a permanent basis $32,000; reduction to
account for present level annualization not requested %$16,6‘72).

Other Expenses - inflation allowance $8,051; transfer of funds to personal services {$32.000);
reduction to effect economy ($10,210),

Auditing of Federal Grants - Elimination of funds in this grant account for audit of federal
Student Loan Funds. Funds are included in the operaling budgets of various constituent units
beginning in fiscal 1981-82 for this purpose.

Grants - {nflation allowance and maintenance of effort - Student Financial Assistance $62,500;
Contracted Students with Independent Colleges $103,500; Opportunities in Veterinary
Medicine $7.560; Scholarships for Veterans $1.000.

Grants - Reductions in funding in two grant accounts: Health Professions for Connecticut
Residents {$2,600); Cooperation with Independent Colleges ($25,000).

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal Services $16,821; Other Expenses
" $26,382; Other Current Expenses - Audifing of Federal Grants $100,000.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Position - Funding is removed to eliminate a position that was, until receatly,
temporary, and subseguently made permanent.

‘Furnover - Personal Services - Funding is reduced to account for projecied turnover.

Full Funding of Positions - Additional funds are provided to fully fund the agency's 42
permanent, positions authorized, | .

Other Expenses - Funding is removed in order to effect economy.

25,000 g
433,700 421,200
78,800 77 000
56,000 50,000

0 9

0 v}

11, 991,030 11, 085, 097

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Auditing of Federal Granis

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Personal Services

Personal Services

25,000
402,200

74 000

50 .600

25,000
10, 917, 097

Amount of
Change

3 7,138

e,

34,159}

{ 100,000

174,500

27 00}

143,173

$ 183,852

(¢ 20000

—

10,000)

25,000



Education, Museuns, Libraries « 259

Other Expenses £ 6,000}

Student Financial Assistance - A reduction in funding is made, thus maintaining present .
leve! in this grant program.
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns - )
Student Financial Assistance { 62,500}

Awards to Children of Deceased/Disabled Veterans - Funding is reduced in order to effect
economy, and to reflect passage of PA 81-273, "An Act Concerning the Education Grant to
Children of Deceased or Iisabled Veterans or Missing in Action Members of the Armed
Forces.” This legislation imposes a needs test for potential grant recipients.

Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns - .

Awards to Children of

Deceased/Disabled Veterans ' ( 19,000}

Contracted Students with Independent Colleges - Funds are removed in order to maintain

current level of funding in this grant program. ‘
) Grant Payments-Other Than

Towns -

Contracted Students with

Independent Golleges { 103.500)

Cooperation with independent Colleges - Funds are restored to maintain this grant program.
The intent of such funding is to provide "seed money” in order to encourage planning relative
to the sharing of programs, services, and facilities among the various units of higher education
across the state,
Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -
Cooperation with Independent
Colleges i 25,000
Opportunities in Veterinary Medicine for Connecticut Students - Funding is removed to
reflect the elimination of two first year class placements. This reduction brings the total
freshman placements from nine to seven and is made in order to effect economy. :
‘ Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Opportunities in Veterinary
Medicine for Connecticut :
Students { 19 ,060)
Health Professions for Connecticut Residents - Funding is removed to reflect the elimination
of ene first year class placement in the program of optometry, bringing the total to three as
opposed to four. This reduction is made in order to effect economy.
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Health Professions for
Connecticut Residents { 3,000)
Total Legislative Changes (s 193, 000)

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

PA 81-408 "An Act Coacerning the Treatment of Unexpended Balances of Appropriations to the Board of Higher Education for Student Financial
Assistance” ensures that appropriations relative {o student financial assistance do not [apse until the end of the fiscal year succeeding the fiscal year
of the appropriation. Also, the Board of Higher Education is mandated 1o appoint a five member advisory commitige,

PA 212, "An Aot Concerning a Post Secondary Education Improvement Program” broadens the authority of the Board of Higher Education in terms
of contracts the agency can enter into. Histerically, monies have been provided for an existing program. “Cooperation with Independent Colleges.”
The intent of such earmarked appropriations has been to provide "seed money” to encourage planning ameng the various higher education units in
the state to ensure "efficient use of educational resources.of the state.” Under prior law, BHE was prohibited from entering inte contracts involving
two public institutions; PA 212 epables BHE to enter into contracts involving two or more public institutions, so as to ensure a greater degree of
sharing of programs, services and facilities among the various units of higher education, in both the public and private sector. This new law alsc
requires institutions participating in these ventures to contribute at feast 25 per cent of the contract award. )

HB 7293, "An Act Concerning Extension Furds and Auxiliary Services Funds at the Higher Education Constituent Units,” stipulates that the
University of Connecticut along with the regional, state, and technical college systems report to BHE the status of both the extension and auxiliary
services fund on October 15, 1981 and 1982. BHE is thus mandated to review and compile such data and report to the Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriations on or before December 1, 1881 and January 15, 1983,



260 - Education, Musenms, Libraﬁes

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1881 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation

SB 116An Act Reguiring the Installation of Smoke Detection Devices in Dormitories - Funds are provided to the Board of
" Higher Education for the purpose of ensuring that the state college system and the University of Connecticut are in
compliance with regulations that mandate adherence to fire safety codes in dermitories. The stipulated amount of $25,000
is to provide protection for dormitory occupants, and actien taken by BHE to comply with this regulation is to remain
within the limijts of the stated amount. It is anticipated, however, that added dollars may be required in future fiscal vears

to meet the requirements of this bill. Effective Date, July 1, 1981. {Acct. #81-01)
. $. 25,000

The account of Other Current Expenses reflects monies appropriated to the Board of Higher Education in fiscal year 1980-81 for Audifing of Federal,
Grants. An amount of $100,000 was allotted to BHE and portions were subsequently disbursed to the constituent units of higher education: Regional
Community, State, Technical Colleges and the University of Connecticut. The amounts assigned to these units ware $43,700; $25,650; $10,450 and
$9,025, respectively, for a total of $88,825. The remainder of $11,175 shall lapse in the BHE account at the conclusion of fiscal year 1980-81.

*Federal funds are primarily derived from the Higher Education Act of 1965 and provide for student financial assistance, community service
programs, plarning for resource sharing programs, and various admiristrative expenses relating to Title VI programs regarding equipment grants and
information services, eic.




&

Education, Musenmis, Libraries - 261

B

BOARD FOR STATE ACADEMIC AWARDS

‘ - 7401
Actual Estimated Agency Governors
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure - Request Recommended  Appropriation
1979-86 1960-81 1889-61 1961-82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund ‘ .
Permanent Full- Time ) 8 ] g9 , 9 g 9
OPERATING BUDGET :
0o1 Personal Services 147 471 168 ,641 164,836 186 .550 171,613 - © 171 613
noz Other Expenses 30,608 31,033 32,949 44,331 36 ,432 52,0632
B Grant Payments-Gther Than Towns :
601 Refunds of Taition ' 225 1,000 300 1,000 500 . 600
399  Agency Total - General Fund’ 178, 304 200, 574 198, 085 236, 881 208, 545 224, 248
E ' Additional Funds Available
o Educational Services Fund? 22 078 25,000 31,428 30,000 0 0
Agency Grand T_Bf.al 200, 380 225, 574 , 224,513 266, 881 208, 545 224,245
. Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS : Change
E Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $1,341; annual increments and
v managerial incentive plan $330; annualization of part-year costs $1,401. -
. Personal Services $ 3,072
Other Expenses - Infiation allowance.
Other Expenses : 2,699
Grants - Refunds-of Tuition - Reduetion-in-acceunt to reflect-actual-experience of-agency. S
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns - : ( 7 500)
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment. -
E : All Accounts 5,189
t Total Governor's Changes $ 10, 460

. LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Accreditation Expenses - Additional funds are proveded for expenses relating to
accreditation, as the Board's candidacy status will be subject to review during this fiscal year.
This funding addresses costs associated with publishing catalogues and fees payable by the
agency for accreditation.

S : Other Expenses $ 11,800

Other Expenses - Funding is increased to offset added data processing, xerox, postage and
telephone costs due fo an increasing number -of students served.

Other Expenses. 4,000

Refunds of Tuition - Funding is increased due to raised tuition amounts.
. Grant Payments- Other Than

! ‘ - _Towns -

E; Refunds of Tuition 100

] . : Total Legislative Changes § 15700

Ei It is estimated that this agency will, in 198182, generate approximately $40,330 in General Fund revenue from enrollment fees. The enrollment fee
] per student has been increased from $75.00 to $125.00, effective

July 1, 1981. Vietnam Veterans and elderl : d igi
the waiver of enrollment fees. sty persons age 62 and over) are lighle for

_ The Educational Services Fund is derived from student examination fees and is expended on-examinations and related activities, ie. administering,
practoring and correcting examinations. No funding is reflected in the Governor's Recommended and Appropriation columns for fiscal year 1981-82,
as it was intended to have this account eliminated. However, all testing fees payable by candidates will continue to be dirested to the Educational
Services Fund, since the provision, which was originally incladed within SHB 7293 to eliminate this account, was subsequently defeated.




262 - Education, Museuas, Libraries

1]
002

006

499

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full- Time

Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns

Agency Total - General Fund!

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions?
Private Contributions?
Auxiliary Services Fund*
Education Extension Fund?®
Research Foundation Fund$
Real Estate License Fees

' Dog License Fees®

Agency Grand Total

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Instruction
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education Extenston Fund
Research Foundation Fund
Total - All Funds

Organized Research
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education Extension Fund
Research Foundation Fund
Real Estate License Fees
Dog License Fees

Total - All Funds

Public Service
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education Extension Fund
Total - All Funds

Academic Support
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - Genetal Fund

Actual
Exgenditure
1979- 806

2,959
174

1,823
531

57,434,276
8,888 ,966

0
1,771,824
1,250,371

69, 345, 537

8,868 023
1,684,890
30,815,930
6,292,708
16,432,769
21,270
20,868

133, 491, 995

1,404/175
32,867 ,346
863 ,535
33,730,861
2,407 .561
69,399
403,787
3,803,032
326,277
40,840 ,937

172/399
3,564,105
242,814
3.806 ,919
871,000
108,136
125,519

86 317
10,534,351
21,057
20,868
15,574 ,167

103/228

2 089 .61
159,653
2,268,154
2,271,673
300,180
74,749
1.,183.776
6.094 432

332/178
5.786.,974
1,828,933
7 .615,907

7301
Eatimated
Appropriated Expenditure
. 1980-81 1980- 81
. {as of 2/81)
2,972 2,978
173 173
1,724 1,823
464 531
64,483,104 61,651,303
9,001 ,534 12,075,634
0 9,025
1,982,060 1,862,000
1,800,000 1 .800 491
77,246, 638 77,498, 453
10,640,730 8,719,264
2,788 194 1,856,585
32,9839 657 34,080,000
6,060,343 8,300,000
17 ,458 931 18,750,000
212,000 25,000
29,069 25,000
147, 375,562 147, 264, 362
1,408/161 1,417/175
36,754 ,967 35,819 ,407
978 ,632 1,044,091
37,733,619 36,863 ,498
3,522 343 2,162 776
683 ,366 271,883
414 574 448 652
4,306,397 3,907 452
620,725 372,292
47,281,024 44,026 ,563
174/372 172/399
3.907 .781 3,760,729
268,037 314,217
4,175,818 4,074 946
732 462 497,035
323,288 273,592
261,525 139 466
43 606 86 421
12,442,768 12,019,718
210,588 24,758
24,069 25,000
18,219 122 17,140,929
103/197 103/228
2 .300 ,246 2,281,098
180,600 207 946
2,480 ,936 2,489 044
2,158,732 2,579,211
757 436 467 316
203 ,004 _ 88.610
877 244 3,185,198
‘6 .478 252 6,808,378
330/180 332/178
6,303 404 6,350,084
1.744 ,400 1.742 248
8.047 ,804 8,092,832

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT

Agency
Request
1961-82

2.978
173

1,823
531

64,867 .513
13,204 724
T
2,170,200
1,800,000

82,071, 437

9,142,148

2,036,425
37 ,844 000
6,825,000
20,850 ,000
25,000
25,000

158, 819, 010

1.,417/175
36,522 .878
1,006,533
37,529 ,411
2,480,984
83,973

498 ,004
4,233 .872
413,989
465,240,233

172/399
4,024,153
418 ,265
4,442 418
980 ,461

- 129 .699
154,807
83,584
13,365,926
24 780
25,000
19,216 ,655

103/228

2,393,508
180,990
2,574 493
2,176 411
263 218
98,357
1,283,569
6,496,048

332/178
6,689,712
2,077 704
8,767 .418

Governor's
Recommended Approprietion
1881-82 1981-82
2,978 2 887
173 173
1,823 1.823
531 © B3l
64,483,162 63,396,130
12,084,262 12,694 ,262
0 1]
2,118 ,960. 1,968,514
1,800,000 1,800,060
860, 498, 384 79,858, 906
9,142 148 9,142,148
2,036,425 2,036,425
37 844,000 37,844,000
6,825,000 6,825,000
21,250 000 20,850 ,000
25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
157, 643, 957 156, 606, 479
1,417/175 1,374/175
36,128,123 35,533,439
988,232 988,232
37,116,358 36,521 671
2,480,984 2,480,984
83,973 83,973
498 004 498 004
4,233 872 4,233,872
413,989 413,989
44 827 177 44,232 483
172/399 167/399
3,895,236 3,929 473
377 660 377 660
4,372 898 4,307,133
980 461 980 461
126,699 129,699
154,807 154 807
93,594 93 504
13,365 .928 13,365 928
24,750 24 750
25 .000 25,000
14,147,133 19081 ,370
103/228 100/228
2,352,787 2,314 ,059
178,000 178,000
2,530,787 2,492 059
2,176,411 2,178,411
363 218 363 ,218
98,357 . 98,357
1,283 .569 1,283 569
6,452,342 6,413 .614
332/178 322/178
6,702 ,838 6,592 506
2.821 929 2,921 929
9 .624 767

9,514 436,



'
i
|
i

024

601

602

603

505

606
607
655

Federal Contributions
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education Extension Fund
Research Foundaiion Fund
Total - All Funds

Student Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education Exfension Fund
Research Foundation Fund
Total - Al Funds

Institutional Support
Personal Services
COther Expenses
Other Current Expenses-
Auditing of Federal Grants
Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Confributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education Extension Fund
Research Foundation Fund
Total - All Funds

Independent Operations
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Total - All Funds

Capital Qutlay And Warehousing
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund

Total - All Funds

Scholarships
Federal Contributions
Private Coniributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education Extension Fund
Research Fund

Total - All Funds

Less: Turnover - Personal Services

GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Refunds of Tuition

Loans to College Students
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Work Study Program
Federal Contributions
Private Coniributions

Total - All Funds

Graduate Fellowships

Human Rights and Opportunities
Scholarships

Scholarship Aid Tuition Refund

Criminal Justice Administration
Grant

EQUIPMENT
Federal Contributions
Private Coniributions

906,366
376,022
3,686,132
493,240
15,537
13,003,204

61/612
1,085,717
115,057
1,150,774
185,704
2,561
17,302,079
135 ,641

0
18,786,759
887/206
12,080 633
5,641,094

0

17721727

153,633
313,153
5,867,325
357,699
156,370

24 668,807

0f15
0

1]

7,382
361 642
369,024

0/8
37,880
37 880

260,895
- 804
297,971

0/2

189 212
1083 ,857
2,337 203
6,166
4,505,728
7,142,166

0

231,000
67,378
604,404
671,782
229,000
1,035,595
12,036
1,276 631

336,000

38,400
347,801

692

1,771,924
232,975
141,269

1,681,463
291,876
4,182,598
301,830
66,875
14,572 546

80/602
1,209,917
120,436
1,330,353
- 110,440
60,282
20,397,385
158,640
122,532
21,967 762

896/187
14 006,769
5685 /406

0
19,602,175
35,5673
174,426
4,451,834
199,694
604,284
25,157 986

0/13
10,163
10,163

4,280
339,200
353 643

/11
13,770
13,770

303 452
G
317,222

0/1

426 ,400
26,708
2,222 390
14,932

2,545,257

5,235,687
0

200,000

70,000
630,000
700,000

225,000
1,323 912
10,000
1,662,012

336,000

38,400
926,600

1,982 000
240,285
144,072

268 668
130,848
4,095,702
493,833
17,728
13,698,111

61/612
1,109,723
146,315
1,256,038
973,921
25,490
19,079,474
135,804

]

21,470 727

893/206
12,330,262
8,620,817

9,025
20,960,104
107 ,467
163,136
6,519,250
358,029
177,282
28,285,268

0/15
0

0
0
396,067
396,067

0/8
0

¢
253 200
0
253,200

0/2

127 617
113,856
2,596,892
6,173
5,141,178
7,885 715

9

200,060

70,000
606,000
676,000

226,000
1,115,927
10,000
1,354,927

338,000

38,400

926 ,600

491

1,962,000
280 642
147 255

Education, Muséums, Libraries « 263

897 ,915
454 ,988
4,546,229
534 821
19,714
15,221 ,083

61/612
1,186,465
130,433
1,316,898
192,846
3,100
21177 798
147 076

]

22,837 .19
893/208
14,723 802
9,347 857

0

24 071 659.

155,347

378 914
7,236,368
387 745
197,138

« 32,427 171

0/15
0

1]

8,932
444 151
453 ,083

0/8
42,942
42 942

315,683

o

358 625

0/2

187 690
125,739
2,882 550
6,685
5,716,890
8,919 654

- 653,000

* 200,000

70,600
606,000
676,000

228,000
1,175,600
10,000
1,414 000

338,000

38 400

926,800

2,179,200
289,494
162 179

897 915
454,986
4,646,229
534,821
19.714
16,078 ,434

61/612
1,189 872
128,062
1,817,734
192 846
3,100

21177799

147 076
0

22,838,555

893/208
14,767 506
7,500 ,37¢

. 0
22,267 ,885
155,347
378 914
7,236,368
387 745
507 ,138
31,023 397

0/15

0

4

8,932
444 151
453,083

0/8
0

0
315 683
¢
315,683

0/2
187,680
125,739

2,882 550

6,685
5,716,990
8,919 654

- 653,000

200,000

70,000
606 ,000
676,000

229,000
1,175,000
10,000
1,414,000

336,000

38 400

926,600

%.,118 960
289 454
162,179

897 915
454 ,988
4,546,229
534,821
18,714
15,968 ,102

59/612
1,170,089
126,062
1,298,151
192,846
3,100
21,177 799
147 076

0

22 618,972

865/206
14,497 203
8,100,379

0

22,697 582
155,347
378 914
7,236,368
387,745
197,138
30,953,094

0/15

]

0

8,832
244 151
453,083

0/8
0

4]
315,683
0

315 683

0/2
187,680
125,739

2,882 650

6,685
5,716,990
8,919 ,654

- 640,639

200000

70,000
606,000
676,000
229,000

1,175,000

10,000

1,414,600

336,000

38,400

926,600

1,968,514
489,494
162,179




264 - Education, Museums, Libraries

Auxiliary Services Fund 653,298 466,247 725 BB7
Education Extension Fund 126,937 158,000 127 090
Research Foundation Fund 895 ,506 1,056,390 1,021 801
Real Estate License Fees 213 1,412 250
Total - Equipment 3,822 122 4,028,406 4,264,925
Agency Grand Total 133,491,995 147,375,562 147, 264, 302

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - 1881-82 gay raise {for seitled coﬁtracts] $309,540; annual increments and
management incentive plan $144,620; annualization of part-year costs $468,749; turnover and
other adjustments {$912,851).

Other Expenses - [nflation allowance.

Computer Leasing Expense - Funds are provided for additional expenses associated with
computer leasing.

Fue! and Utility Expenses - Funds are removed for fuel and utility expenses which will be
charged to the Research Foundation Fund.

Auditing of Federal Grants - Funds are included in the operating budget of this agency
beginning in fiscal 1981-82 for contracts for auditing of campus-based federal student financial
aid programs.

Equipment - Inflation allowance.

Criminal Justice Administration Grant - Funds for this grant are initially budgeted within the
Connecticut Justice Commission.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustments - Personal Services - GGovernot's estimated
expenditure for 1960-81 is $64,483,10¢ (not updated from Governor's Tentative Budget);
gnwever, based on more recent information, the estimated expenditure figure amounts to
$61,651,303,

Other Expenses - Governor's estimated expenditure for 1980-81 is $10,777,384 {not updated
from Governer's Tentative Budget); however, based on more recent information, the
estimated expenditure figure amounts to $12,075634.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimination of Vacant Positions - Funds are removed for 90 of the agency's approximate 196
vacant positions due to fiseal constraints,

Turnover - Personal Services - Turnover is reduced to reflect the funding reduction for vacant
positions.

Office of Pubtic Information - Funds are removed for a Sports Information Director who will
be funded through the resources of the Auxiliary Services Fund.

805,735

805,735 805,735
137 638 137 638 137,638
1,136,243 1,136,243 1,136,243
250 250 250
4,710,739 4,650,499 4,500,053
158, 819, 0186 157, 643, 957 156, 606, 478
Amount of
Change
Personal Services 3 58
Other Expenses 866,878
Other Expenses 850,000
Other Expenses { 400 000}
Auditing of Federal Grants { 9,025}
Equipment 156,960
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Criminal Justice
Administration Grant { 441)
Personal Services 2,831 801
Other Expenses ( 1.208 250}
Total Differential
Adjustments 1.533 551
Total Governor's Changes $ 2,997,931

Personal Services

Personal Services

Personal Services { 27 ,223)

($ 1.072,170) '



Education, Museums, Libraries - 265

General Repairs and Repair Materials - Funds are provided for deferred maintenance.

Other Expenses | 200 .COU
Fuel and Uiilit.y Exbensea - Funds are restored for fuel and utility expenses which will not be
charged to the Research Foundation Fund. .
: : Other Expenses 400,000
{Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA §1-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.
Equipment { 150,446}
Total Legislative Changes {$ ©637,478)

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET

Tuition Funds

$8B 842, "An Act Establishing Tuition Funds for the University of Gonnecticut, the University of Connecticut Health Center, the State
Colleges, the Regional Commwunity Colleges and the State Technical Colleges” - This act allows the Board of Trustees of the University of
Connecticut to establish separate tuition funds for the University and for the UConn Health Center. All tuition received by the University and the
Health Center will be deposited in the respective funds established by the Board. Expenditures from these funds may not exceed the expenditure
recommendations of the Governor. Tuition revenues exceeding 2% of expenditure recommendations are to be used for student financial aid, Tuition
waivers and remittances will be paid from the respective funds. :

The Board of Trustees is reqguired to submit both a proposed plan of expenditures and a report on the actual expenditures of these tuition funds to
the Appropriations Commitiee and to the Office of Policy and Management (OPM), through the Board of Higher Education (BHE). The proposed
nlan of expenditures is to be submitted by July 1, 1981, Expenditures from the tuition funds may be made following BHE approval of the plan. Such
expenditures may not exceed amounts set forth in the approved plan. :

Appropriations to the University and the Health Center and the estimated revenue for the General Fund, both contained in SA 81-22 {the
Appropriations Act) will be reduced hy the Comptroller in amounts anticipated to be deposited in the tuition funds of the University and the Health
Center. It is anticipated that these amounts will approximate $8,600,000 for the University and $564,000 for the Health Center. These amounts will
have to be certified by the Board of Higher Education and approved by the Secretary of OPM.

This Act raises the annual tuition at the Regional Community Colleges, the State Technical Colleges, and the State Colleges. Refer to the individual
write-ups for these agencies for an explanation of each respective increase.

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Total
1981 Prior Project Cost
Program or Projeet . Authorization Autherization (State Funds)
Planning for a solid waste disposal and heat recovery facility .
Sec. 2j{1), 858 1138 $ 200,000 $ o $ 2,200,600
Improvements in compliance with current codes for the handicapped, :
Sec. 2j(2), SSB 1138 1,000,000 500 ,000 3,600,000
Planning for an addition to school of engineering building ,
Sec. 2i{3), 858 1138 ' 500 000 ] 4,000,000
Planning for the construction of a multipurpose field house and related )
facility and field improvements, Sec. 2j{4}, SSB 1138 600,000 600,000 11,000 000
Energy conservation projects, Sec. 2j(5), SSB 1138 _ 400,000 1,500,000 1,900,000
Alterations, improvements and renovations to various buildings,
Sec. 2j(8} . SSB 1138 450,000 1,745,908 2,195 908
Renovations , repairs anﬂ' -improvements for E.O. Smitﬁ Schouol ,
Sec. 2j(7}, SSB 1138 ' 150,000 0 300,000
School of Law, Sec. 2j(8), SSB 1138 1,340,000 " 6,000,600 7,340,000
Planning and constructing a research and development facility on the
Avery Point gampus for use by the United States Coast Guard, Sec. a,
SA 81-12 10 .000 000 ¢ 10,000,000
1981 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS
Amgunt of Prior Reduced

Program or Project Reduction Awuthorization  Authorization




266 - Education, Museums, Libraries ll
|

Metallurgy and materials science imstitute , Sec. 24, 58B 1138 k3 194 % 2,599,798 $ 2,998,604
Emergency electrical system, Sec. 25, S8B 1138 . 14,396 100,000 85,604

At Stamford: Land acquisition and improvement and planning for

additional facilities, Sec. 53, SSB 1138 1,480 000 1,500,000 10,000
Renovations, Sec. 110, 8SB 1138 215 000 215,000 1}
Improvements, Sec. 122, 85B 1138 250,000 250,000 a

1881-82 TUITION AND REQUIRED FEE SCHEDULE
(for full-time students; annual charge)

Student Health Cooperative
University  Activity Service Bockstore Deposit  Nen-Resident
Tuition ) Fee Fee® Feo'? Account!: Aceount?? Fee Total
University of
Connecticut
Storrs ‘
In State 540 380 29 1460 35 : 5@ - 1,184
Cut of State 1,230 3490 28 140 a5 59 650 2,524
Branches : R
It State 5406 210, 12-20 0-16 ' 35 50 - 847-871
Qut of State 1,230 216 12-20 0-18 35 50 680" 2,187-2,211
Law School :
Matriculated Students ‘
In State . 750 520 15 16 - 50 - 1351
Qut of State 1,300 520 15 16 - 50 - 1,801
New Students : ‘
In State 750 770 15 18 - 50 - 1,601
Out of State 1,300 770 15 18 - 50 - - 2,151
Social Work ' :
In State 540 320 10 i6 35 50 - a71
Qut of State 1,230 320 1¢ 18 35 50 - 1.661

Tt is estimnated that this agency will, in 1981-82, generate approximately $9,136,650 in General Fund revenue, primarily from student tuition. It is
anticipated that hoth the 1981-82 appropriation to this a%ency and the estimated revenue to the General Fund will be reduced by approximately
$8,600,000 in accordance with the provisions of SSB 842 {see above).

T'hese federal contributions are derived from a number of federal acts including the Smith-Lever, Hatch, Morrill, Mcintire-Stennis, Rural
Development, Regional Research and Water Resources Research Acts for a variety of research and instructional programs, and from the Higher
Education Act of 1965 which provides several kinds of student financial assistance. Also included are receipts from repayments of National Direct
Stude{;t Loans which will be used for additional Joans. One-tenth of these repayments were derived originally from General Fund monies for loans
to students,

3The private contributions are derived from corporate and private gifts and are expended for a variety of university functions. .
“The Auxiliary Services Fund is derived from student fees and is expended for such student services as cafeterias, dormitories and bookstores.
The Education Exiension Fund is derived from fees for summer scﬁool and evening classes and is expended for support of those sessions.
#The Research Foundation Fund is derived primarily from fedel;a! contracts and grants and is used specifically for research.

"The Real Estate License Fees, derived from a portion of the state fees for real estate licenses, are used to support studies by the Center for Real Estate
and Urban Economic Studies.

#The Dog License Fees, composed of ten cents from each fee for licensing dogs in the state, are used to support research in canine diseases.
*The Student Activity Fee is comprised of a Student Government Fee, Student Union Fee and a Connecticut Daily Campus Fee. Funding is used to
support various student services such as the cafeterias, dormitories and bookstores, and as such is deposited in the University Auxiliary Services

Fund. Ai)so. amounts charged to students vary among campuses: Groton $8, Hartford $10, Stamford $6, Torrington $10, Waterbury $10 {per
semester). ’

vAn $8 Health Service Fee (per semester) is payable by students attending the Greater Hartford Campus; at other branches this fee is payable on a
voluntary basis. This fee is mandatory, however, at Storrs for all students required to pay the General University Fee, i.e. full-fime matriculated.

UA one-time refundable Cooperative Bookstore payment of $35 is required of all graduate and undergraduate students with the exception of: Health
Ceunter Students in Farmington; students engaged exclusively in non-credit extension work; students registered solely for the summer sessions;
notn-degree students and students enrolled in the Scheol of Law; MBA students in Hartford and Danbury.

1A one-time refundable deposit of $50 must be maintained by all students.

10ut of State tuition charge is not payable by students who reside in Massachusetts, Maine, New Hamipshire, Vermont, and Rhode Island.



Education, Museuwms, Libraries ~ 267

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
HEALTH CENTER

7302
Actual : Estimated Agency Gevernor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1980-81 1988- 81 1981~82 1981-82 1961-82
: {as of 2/81)

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Full-Time 657 657 657 857 657 643
Other Funds

Permanent Full-fime 2,198 2,079 2,339 2,395 2 .345 2,345

OPERATING BUDGET )

o0l Personal Services 15,844 513 17,735 ,609 17 ,340 ,463 18,114 859 17,760,175 17 401 175

002 Other Expenses 3,760,370 3,728,198 4,863 ,308 5,409,995 4,533 824 4,933 .824

Cther Current Expenses ‘ 4,562,489 4,984,316 4,964,315 5,472,322 5,359 531 4,891,357

aas5 Egquipment 417 936 695,000 691,352 771 500 750,600 697 ,307

Grant Payments-Other Than Towns 99,403 89,830 103 478 109,000 99,950 99,950

899 Agency Total - General Fund’ 24,684,711 27,222, 952 28, 062, 914 29,877,676 28, 504, 080 28,023,613
Additional Funds Available

Federal Contributions? 238 ,254 359 197 286 550 323,868 363 868 363,868

Private Contributions® 270,290 365,034 232 915 295,213 285,213 285,213

Auxiliary Services Fund? 10,084 767 11,474,389 12,555 ,361 13,056,167 13,056,167 13,056,167

Clinical Programs Fund® 27,268 ,409 30,588 ,500 34,112,113 39,105 082 = 39,105,082 39,105 082

Research Fund® 15,314 478 17,879,161 17,048,000 19,571 000 19,971 ,008 19,571,000

Agency Grand Total 77, 850, 309 87, 699, 233 92,297,853 142,229,006 101, 295, 410 100, 414, 943

BUDGET BY FUNCTION ) .

School of Medicine 121/684 130/230 121/290 121/766 121/749 118/749
Personal Services 5,114,179 5,757 ,513 5 611,107 5 520,298 5,450,770 5,389 701
Other Expenses 97 820 102,050 209,665 108,020 106,056 106,056

Total - General Fund 5,211 998 5,859,563 5,820,772 5,626,318 5,566 ,826 5,495 757
Federal Contributions 38 516 45 000 47 780 54 768 54,768 54,768
Private Contributions 165,466 239,700 187 525 215,780 215,780 215,789
Auxiliary Services Fund 329,493 375,350 463,320 482 547 482 ,547 482 547
Research Fund 5,868,768 6,143,000 5,293,000 6,116,319 6,116,319 6,116,319

Total - All Funds 11 ,634 ,242 12 662 613 11 812,397 12 497 732 12,426,240 12,365,171

Family Practice Medicine 19/19 11/32 19/32 15/34 19/32 19/32
Personal Services 308,719 344,398 432 921 585 842 465,000 459,790
Other Expenses 2 878 4,950 13,200 5,280 5,184 5,184

Total - General Fund - 311,697 348 ,349 446,121 591 122 476,184 464,974
Private Contributions 21,819 22,000 20,930 24 070 24,070 .24 070
Research Fund 763,274 719 ,860 828,000 853,000 953 ,000 953 ,000

Total - All Funds 1.696 .690 1,091,209 1,285 051 1,568,192 1,447 254 1,442 ,044

School of Dental Medicine 91/81 91/144 91/111 91/109 91/99 89/09
Personal Services 2,997,119 3414 .808 3,103 916 3,350 .003 3,276 519 3,239,810
Other Expenses 96,133 85,600 136,117 92,400 90 728 90,720

Total - General Fund 3,093 .252 3,500 ,408 3,240 .033 3,451 .403 3,387 ,239 3,330,530
Federal Coniributions 48 757 60,800 60,900 70,100 70,100 70,100
Private Contributions 7,265 23,500 6,970 8,010 8,010 8,010
Auxiliary Services Fund 398,271 453 700 357,850 372,700 372,700 372,700
Research Fund 2,673,075 3,326,200 3,033 ,000 3,504,779 3,504,779 3.504.779

Total - All Funds 6,720,620 7,364 608 6,698,753 7,406 992 7,322 .828 7 .286 .119

School of Basic Medical Sciences 20/164 a0/198 a0/223 a0/225 90/205 88/205
Personal Services 2 539,548 2,740,019 2,800,362 2,908 ,011 2.858 412 2 826,387
Other Expenses 106 ,063 114,490 193 848 118,800 1186 640 116,640

Total - General Fund 2 845,611 2 .854 509 2,094 170 3.026 811 2,975,052 2,943,027
Federal Contributions 107 (150 99,200 101,118 154 000 154 ,000 154,000
Private Contributions 16,331 49,800 15,660 18,080 18,000 18 000
Auxiliary Services Fund 77 337 88,100 162 .810 169,566 . 169 566 169 ,566
Research Fund 4 468 080 5,559,800 5,802 ,500 6,605,627 6,695 627 6 695 627

Total - All Funds 7 314,519 8,651 409 9,178,278 10 084 004 10,012,245 9,980 220

Library 23/10 23/11 23/10 23/10 - 23/10 23/10

Personal Services 371,117 420,284 400,000 443 657 445,544 440 ,552



268 - Education, Museums, Libraries

Other Expenses 49,361 52,430 57,223 56,160 55,080 55 080
Total - General Fund 428 478 472 714 487 223 499 757 500 624 495 632
Private Contributions 1,199 2,200 1,150 1,300 1,300 1,300
Auxiliary Services Fund 52,670 60,000 849 ,600 63,318 93,318 93,318 .
Research Fund 181,628 226,000 115 ,000 132 ,888 132 888 132 888
Total - All Funds 655 970 760 .914 662,973 727,263 726,130 723,138
Physical Plant 172/0 172/0 172/0 172/0 17210 1688/0
Personal Services 2,089 508 2,517 G35 2,435,000 2,609,532 2,604,289 2,575,111
Other Expenses - 2 875 675 2,827 431 3,742,180 4,004,305 3,153 692 3,553,892
Total - General Fund - 4,985,161 5,344 466 8,177 1580 8.613 .,837 5,757 981 6,128 803
© Auxiliary Services Fund 435,000 100,080 487 060 545,800 945 800 545 800
Total - All Funds 5,400,181 5,444,466 6,664,190 . 7,159 .637 6,703,781 6 .674 603
Center Administrative Services 94/52 99/61 99/57 99/55 449/55 97/55
Personal Services 1.562 ,359 1,634 ,438 1,688,000 1.833.928 1,816 ,537 1,796,185
Qther Expenses . 344 ,887 337,947 423 627 813,880 798,092 799,002
Total - General Fund 1,907 256 1.972 385 2,111 627 2 647 818 2,615,629 2,595,277
Private Contributions 4,795 150 590 130 130 130
Auxiliary Services Fund 1,582,725 1,863,000 HO1 .07% 834,313 B34 ,313 834,313
Research Fund 244 ,307 304,000 340,000 392 887 392 887 392,887
Total - All Funds 3.739 .083 4,078 535 3,253 288 3,875 148 3,842 959 3,822,607
Center Education Support Services 42/10 41/45 42/45 42/11 42/10 41/1¢
Personal Services 861,966 907 113 869 ,157 945 588 934 ,104 923 ,639
Other Expenses 187,543 203 ,300 187 476 211,200 207 ,360 207 ,360
Total - General Fund 1,049 508 1,110,413 1,056,633 1,156,768 1,141 464 1,130,999
Private Coniributions 386 450 70 70 70 70
Auxiliary Services Fund 535 ,476 610,000 739 913 770 617 7743 617 770 617
Research Fund 167 640 208,600 310,000 358 ,220 358 ,220 358 220
Total - All Funds 1,753,021 1,929 463 2,106 616 2,285 695 2,270,371 2,259,906
Clinical Programs 0/1185 (/1356 - 0/1568 0/1185 0/1185 0/1185
Other Current Expenses- ‘

021 Clinical Programs Subsidy 4,425 565 4,897 565 4 ,B87 565 5,387 322 5,289 370 4,821,196
Clinical Programs Fuad 26,871,371 30,372 068 32,787 113 37,859,151 37,869,151 37 859,151
Auxiliary Services Fund 6,439,029 7,716,800 9,163,797 9,516 ,517 9,518 ,517 9,516,517

Total - All Funds 37,735 ,965 42,086 ,481 46 878 475 52,762,990 52,665,038 52,196 864

023  Poison Information Center o/0 0/0 6/3 0/o 0/0 0/0

Other Current Expenses 66,072 86,750 66,750 85,600 70,161 70,161

024  Health Services for Children
Buffering from Cancer .
Other Current Expenses 70,852 {] . 0 ] 0 0 0

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 4] ‘ g ¢ - 91,000 - 91,000 ~ 250,000

GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS

801 Refunds of Tuition 10,583 15,000 15,000 15,060 15,000 15,000
602 Loans to College Students 4 ,B70 4,880 8 528 5,600 5,000 5,000
Federal Coniributions 43 831 144 000 76,7562 45,000 85,000 85,000
Total - All Funds 48 .701 148,880 85,280 50,000 90,000 ~ 90,000
807 Scholarship Aid Tuition Refund 50,000 46 000 46,000 . 54,000 46,000 46,000
808 Granis to Hospitals for Family

Practice Residents 33,950 33,950 33,950 35,000 33,950 33,950
EQUIPMENT 417,936 685,000 691,352 771,500 750 ,600 697 ,307
Federal Contributions 0 10,197 0 a 0 4}
Private Contributions 23,019 27 234 0 27 853 . . 27.853 27 653
Auxiliary Services Fund 234,768 2467 ,438 260,000 270.789 270,789 270,789
Clinical Programs Fund . 397 038 226 434 1,325,000 1,245,931 1,245 .931 1,245 931
Research Fund 957 ,701 1,191,701 1,226,500 1,417,280 1 417 ,280 1,417,280
Total - Equipment 2,030 460 2 418 005 3,502,852 3,733,353 3.712 453 3,658 .:160

Agency Grand Total 77,860, 909 87,699, 233 92,297,853 102, 228,066 101,285,410 - 106,414,943

' L ‘ Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change

Personal Services - 1981-B2 pay raise (for settled contracts) $68,490; annual increments and
management incentive plan $40,302; annualization of part-year costs $68,581; turnover
reduction ($91,000); other adjustments $100,512. :
Personal Services $° 186,885



Student Labor - Student labor reduction.
Sabbatical Leave - Reduction for sabbatical leave.
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance.

Utility Expenses - Funds are removed for utility expenses which will be charged to the
Regearch Fund.

Clinical Programs Subsidy - Inflation allowance at 8%.
Poison Information Center - Inflation allowance at 5%.
Equipment - Inflation allowance at 8%,

Loans to College Students - Round off.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustments - Personal Services - Governor's estimated
expenditure for 1980-B1 is $17,735600 (not updated from Governor's Tentative Budget);
however, based on more recent information, the estimated expenditure figure amounts to
$17.340.483. i

Other Expenses - Governor's estimated expenditure for 1980-81 is $4,524,648 (not updated
from Governor's Tentative Budget}; however, based on more recent information, the
estimated expenditure figure amounts to $4,963,306.

Equipment - Governor's estimated expenditure for 1980-81 is $695.000 (not updated from

Governor's Tentative Budgel); however, based on more recent information, the estimated
expenditure figure amounts to $6¢1,352,

Loans to College Students - Governor's estimated expenditure for 1980-81 is $4.880 {not
updated from Governor's Tentative Budget); however, based on more recent information, the
estimated expenditure figure amounts fo $8,528.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

. Elimineation of Vacant Positions - Funds are removed for 14 of the agency's approximate 63
vacant positions due to fiscal constraints.

Turnover - Personal Services - Additional funds are removed to reflect turnover.

Utility Expenses - Funds are restored for utility expenses which will not be charged to the
Research Fund.

Education, Museums, Libraries - 269

Personal Services {
Personal Services {

Other Expenses

Other Expenses (
Clinical Programs Subsidy

Poison Information Center
Equipmeni

Grant Payments-Other Than
Towns -
Loans to College Students

Personal Services

Other Expenses (
Equipment
Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -

Loans to College Students (
Total Differential

Adjustments {
Total Governer's Changes s
Personal Services {5
Personal Services {

Other Expenses

5,015)
157 ,304)

408,176

400,000}
391 805
3,411

55,600

120

385,146

438 658)

3,648

3,648}

43 512)
441, 166

200 ,000)

159,000)

400,000




270 - Education, Museums, Libraries

Insurance Coverage - Funds are removed and transferred to the State Insurance Purchasing
Board to pay insurance premiums for the main facility at the Health Center, the family health
clinics and fire station which are not covered by the state’s blanket policy due to their high risk

nature.
Clinical Programs Subsidy { 65,000
Clinical Programs Subsidy - Funds are reduced in order to effect economy. '
. _ Clinical Programs Subsidy {  403.174)
Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy. .
Equipment { 53 .293)
Total Legislative Changes {s 480,467)

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET

Tuition Funds
SS5BE 842 "An Act Establishing Tuition Funds for the University of Connecticut, the University of Connecticut Health Center, the State

Colleges, the Regional Community Colleges and the State Technical Colleges” - Refer to the write-up under the University of Connecticut for an
explanation of the impact of this legislation. i

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Total
1981 Prior Project Cost
Program or Project ‘ Authorization Authorization {State Funds)
Improvementts in compliance with current codes for the handicapped, Sec. 2j{9A},
5SB 1138 ‘ $ 300,608 $ 75,000 $ 375,000
Smoke exhaust system for hospital tower and automatic fire control for boiler
room ,- Sec. 2j(98), SSB 1138 224,000 ¢ 224,000
Additional costs related to construction of the Health Center, S8ec. 2a, SA 81-35 10,000,600 g 10,080 000
General support services building, Sec. 111, S8B 11387 ‘ . o 605,000 605,000
SELF-LIQUIDATING BONDS _
Clinical equipment, Sec. 13a. S5B 1138 : $ 650,000 % 650,000 § 1,300,000
1981-82 TUITION AND REQUIRED FEE SCHEDULE
-~ (for full-time students; annual charge)}
Medical School - Peatal School -
University Predoctoral Predoctoral
Tuition Fee! Clinical Fee Clinical Fee Total
Health Center
Medical School - _ .
In State 1,000 1,200 1.000 0 3,200

QOut of State 2,600 1.600 1,008 0 4,600

Dental School
In Stale 1,060 1,200 i 1,125 3.325
Cut of State 2,000 1,600 0 1,125 - 4,725



Education, Museums, Libraries « 271

tt is estimated that this agency will, in 1981-82, generate approximately $654,000 in General Fund reveriues primarily from student tuition. It is
anticipated that both the 1981-82 appropriation to this agency and the estimated revenue t6 the General fund will be reduced by approximately
$564,000 in accordance with the provisions of SSB 842 (see above}.

*The following federal funds are anticipated in 1981-82: $278,868 for federal fellowship programs and $85,000 for student loans in the area of health
professions. Each of these grants are anticipated from the Department of Health and Human Services.

“These private coniributions are gifts and grants from individuals and foundations for research in specific areas of medicine.
“The Auxiliary Services Fund is derived from student fees and is expended for student services such as the cafeteria and bookstore.

“The Clinical Programs Fund is derived from patient fees and is used to operate the hospital and out-patient medical and dental clinics. Any
deficiency in the fund is govered by the General Fund Clinical Programs Subsidy appropriation.

“The Research Fund is made up of grants to the agency and is used primarily for independent research projects. Such grants are sapported by
approximately 80% federal money; the remaining 20% derived from non-federal philanthropic organizations.

8SB 1138 amends SA 78-81 Sec. 2p(4E) by allowing the $605,000 authorization to be used for a “general support services building” rather than just
for "physical plant mainterance.”



272 - Education, Museums, Libraries

CENTRAL NAUGATUCK VALLEY REGIONAL
HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER!

7405
Actual Estimated Agency ' Governors
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1988-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full- Time : 42 50 50 50 50 48
OPERATING BUDGET _ ‘
001 Personal Services 429,878 612,080 578 ,089 683,431 675,200 646,850
002 (hher Expenses. 375,531 512,510 553,526 649,755 616,500 698,110
005 Equipment ¢ 4,500 11,300 4,950 4,800 4,552
999 Agency Total - General Fund 805, 409 1,128, 100 1, 142, 915 1,338,138 1, 296, 600 1, 349, 512
. Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise (for settled contracts) $3,390, 1981-82 annual
increments and management incentive plan $5,928, 1980-81 part-year jobs $67,349, 1980-81
“Al's to full year $5770, 1980-81 pay raise annualization $2,538, longevity increase $310,
reduction for turnover ($22,175). _
Personal Services 3 63,110
Other Expenses - 1981-82 inflation allowance.
) - Other Expenses 46,640
Eguipment - Inflation allowance.
: Equipment . 400
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adiustment.
All Accounts 43 535
Tatal Governor's Changes § 153,685
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNQOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Elimination of Vacant Poesitions - Funds are removed for two low priority vacant positions.
. Personal Services (§ 24,850
Overtime - Funds are removed for overtime to reflect the filling of newly authorized positions,
thus lessening the need for overtime funds,
Personal Services { 5,500
Turnover - Personal Services - Turnover is decreased to more accurately. reflect the prior
experience of the agency. ’
Personal Services 2.060
New Telephone System - Funds are increased for a new telephone system linking the
constituent units of the Higher Education Center. This increase is partially offset by reductions
of $38,448 in Mattatuck Community College Telephone expenses and a $5,300 reduction in
Waterbury State Technical College's Telephone account. ‘
’ Gther Expenses 81,610
Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.
Equipment (348)
Total Legislative Changes $ 52,m2

IThis agency consists of the physical plaht operations of the higher education center. These facilities include a classroom building, a new
Math/Science Building, and a heating and maintenance area which services the center's tenants. Currently the center houses Mattaiuck Community
College and Waterbury State Technical College and upon completion of factlities, will house the Waterbury Branch of the University of Cennecticut.



01
002

005
010

969

021

024

801
603

PQSITION SUMMARY
(General Fund

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds -

Permanent Full-Time

Others Equated to. Full-Time

QOPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Eguipment

Educational Equipment’

Grant Peyments-Other Than Towns

Agency Total - Genersl Fund?

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions?
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund*
Education Extension Fund?®

Agency Grand Tofal

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Instruction
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund
Private Contributions
Total - All Funds

Academic Support
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Student Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Totel - General Fund

Institutional Support
Personal Services
QOther Expenses

Total - General Fund

Central Office
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Faculty Insurance Premium
Gther Current Expenses

Anditing of Federal Grants®
Other Current Expenses

Education Extension Programs’
Education Extension Fund

Auxiliary Services
Auxiliary Services Fund

Lesa: Turnover- Personal Services

GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Refunds of Tuition

Work Study Program
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Actual

Expenditure

1979-86

362
23

8
80

6,402,127
1,207 038
23,848
48,6802

0
46,151

. 7,727,862

573 856

3.100
230,388
853,840

9, 388, 847

191/0
3,840,360
426,864
4,270,324
3,100
4,273 424

30/0
505,822
25,115
530,737

16/0
328,713
28 044
356 757

o7/o
1,366,332
862 ,508
2,058 .840

18/0
331,100
61,405
392 505

23,846

0

0/3
853 840

0/3
230 389

0

30,855

15,596
62 897
78 493

7550

1989-81

368
7

8
80

7,257,175
1,385,105
62 700
292 000
¢

94 000
9,191, 070

582,047

5,000
219,377
908,137

10, 815, 631

194/0
4,186 715
500,400
4687 115
5,000
4692 115

41/0
681 626
31 100
712,728

18/0
414 449
37 604
451,453

98/0
1,573,541
756,491
2,330,032

19/0
400 ,844
70,200
471 044

62,700

1]

0/3
808,137

0/3
219,377

1]

30 470

13,030
65,150
78,180

Estimated

Appropriated Expenditure

1980-81
{as of 2/61)

368
g

6
a0

7 075 .750
1,463,030
81 ,450
288,700

0

81 ,480
8, 888, 416

710,910

3,100
558,510
208,165

11, 189, 095

194/0
4,245,450
498 883
4,744,343
3,100
4,747 443

39/0
566 ,080
43,801
609 ,851

1710
353,788
51,208
404 894

98/0
556 665
772 .480
2,328,145

19/0
353,787
96,560
450 ,347

-

71.000

10,450

0/3
908,165

0/3
558 ,510

0

30,470

14,910
85,150
80,060

Education, Museums, Libraries - 273

STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGES

Agency
Reguest
1861-82

364
12

10
80

7 630,852
1,665,883
113,562
321,200

0

102,600

¢, 833, 987

762 897

0

577,175
1,008,355

12,182, 414

184/0
4,602 ,248
637 067
5,226,313

0
5,229,313
34/0
565,920

45 B84

611 814

16/0
397 052
34,391
431 443

101/0
1,638 423
856,801
2,595,324

19/0
410 401
91 6830
502 031

113,552

0

0/7
1,008,355

0/3
577,175

- 73,180

32,000

20,000
80,000
104,000

Governor's
Recommended
1981-82

373
18

10
80

7 734 500
1627 648
113,552
34,000
281 ,400
101,800

9, 893, 000

762 887
0

577 ,175
1,008,355

12, 241, 427

199/0
4,718 934
531,700
b,250 834

¢
5,250,634

38/0
584 ,820
44,900
639,720

17/0
423 808
33,860
457 406

102/0
1,661,137
025 648

2 .586,785

18/0
408,193
91600
500,753

113 552

0

o7
1,008,355

0/3
577 175

- 73,190

31 400

20,000
80,000
160,000

Appropriation
1981-82

366
g

10
26

7 620,144
1,630,348
113,652
31,586
281 400
101 .800

9,787,830

762 897

0

577 175
1,008,355

12, 138, 367

185/0

4 841,769
531,700 .

5,173,468

4
5,173 469

34/0
574,088
44,800
818 989

18/0
413,076
33,800
446,876

102/0
1,861,137
926 ,648
2,586,785

18/0

409,193
84,300

503,463

113,552
o
o7

1,008 ,355

0/3
b77 175

- 70,120

31 400

20,000
80,000
100,000



276 - E_duca_tion, Museums, Libraries

“The Education Extension Fund supports the expenses of evening and summer school classes with the tuition and fees charged to the students
enrolled in these programs.

#The funds for the Auditing of Federal Grants were included within the Other Cuzrrent Expenses account in the 1980-81 fiscal year, however, in the
1681-82 fiscal year these funds have been added into the Other Expenses line of this agency's budget.

The number of personnel funded by the Educational Extension Fund is being increased in FY 1981-82 by four Deans. These Deans were formerly
paid out of the General Fund but their duties were invelved with Extension Fund programs. The transfer of these Deans to the Extension Fund is
a resylt of a legisiative request. :

A ope-time refundable deposit fee of $30 is required of all students.



Education, Museums, Libraries - 277

REGIONAL COMMUNITY COLLEGES

7700
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81 1961-82 1981-82 1961-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 1,286 1,208 . 1.298 1,299 1.310 1,293
Others Equated to Full-Time 75 91 79 83 85 83
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 206 220 220 211 211 1211
Others Equated to Full-Time 15% 168 187 168 169 168
OPERATING BUDGET
401 Personal Services 21,917 775 24,050,200 24 063 712 25,749 107 25,627 200 25,378 930
002 Other. Expenses ' 5,391,723 5,528,100 6,168 298 6.749 864 6,501,700 6,454 752
Other Current Expenses 126 433 135,250 178 850 141 543 141,500 141,500
0056 Equipment : 187,079 374 600 374 600 414 423 88,100 81,845
010 Educational Equipment 0 o [ 0 316 ,400 316 ,400
Grant Payments-Other Than Towns 549 ,669 817,650 597 ,050 655,549 633 ,000 643,300
Other Funding Acts. 0 ] 0 ] 8 42 000
959 Agency Total - General! Fund? 28,172,879 30, 705, 860 31, 382,810 33,710, 486 33, 307, 900 33, 658, 727
Additional Funds Available ‘ .
Federal Contributions? 7 650 895 8,380 633 6 .864 827 6,960,162 6,960,162 6 960,162
Private Contributions? 216,800 139,846 172,400 161 ,800 161 ,800 161 ,800
Auxiliary Services Fund 2,472,068 4,038,253 3 .807 674 3 418,285 3 .418 .285 3 .416 ,285
Education Extension Fund® 3,866 ,567 6 319,863 3,788 .382 5,343 421 5,343 423 5.343 421
Agency Grand Total 42, 273, 609 49, 584, 3495 46, 015, 883 49, 582, 154 49, 189, 568 48, 840, 395
BUDBGET BY FUNCTION ‘
instruction 661/35 659/40 670/40 870/34 870/34 653/34
Personal Services 11,218,537 12,255,814 12 320 821 12 963 455 13,118,572 13,022 892
Other Expenses 452 504 447 278 518 137 539 777 530,222 5680 928
Total - General Fund 11 669 ,041 . 12,703,092 12,838,758 13 443,232 13,648 ,794 13,803 .620
Federal Contributions 730,789 472,500 411,888 417 510 417 610 417 610
Private Contributions 11,169 o o 0 0 ]
Auxiliary Services Fund 173,046 267 481 266 537 239,140 239,140 239,140
Education Extension Fund 2,010,615 3,257 ,334 1,969 958 2,778,579 2778 579 2,778 579
Total - All Funds 14 ,594 860 18,700 407 15 487 142 16,878 561 17,084,123 17 038 949
Public Service Programs 14/59 19/59 14/59 14/67 14/67 14/67
Personal Services 272 115 315,711 312 .828 354 575 385 ,840 383 620
Other Expenses 3,101 4,563 6,169 7,500 7,355 6,454
Total - General Fund 275,216 320,274 318 997 362 075 393,185 389 474
Federal Contributions 2,003 .565 2,896,000 2,334 041 2,366 455 2,366 455 2,366 ,455
Private Coniributions 27,709 0 12,000 0 i 0
Auxiliary Services Fund 49 442 76,428 75,153 68,326 88,326 68,326
Education Extension Fund 1,158 970 1,879,231 1,136,515 1.603 026 1,603,026 1,603 ,026
Total - All Funds 3,515,902 5,171 928 3,877,706 4,389 6682 4 431 002 4,427 281
Academic Support 147141 150/41 148/41 148/35 148/35 148/35
Personal Services 2 619 056 2,756 ,895 2,863,581 3,280 995 2 .829 498 2 808,816
Other Expenses 321 .227 230,010 370 {48 370 891 363 529 322 082
Total - General Fund 2,940,283 2,986 905 3.233 ,629 3,851 686 3,193,025 3.130.908
Federal Contributions 144,103 218,868 137 ,297 139,203 139,203 139,203
Private Contributions o 2,000 0 0 0 1]
Auxiliary Services Fund 123,603 191,058 © 180,384 170 814 176 .814 170 .814
Education Extension Fund . ) 425 322 751,892 416 ,722 587 ;776 587 776 587 776
Total - All Funds 3,633,311 4,150,523 3,978 032 4 .549 479 4,080 818 4,028,701
Student Service Program a6/52  89/55 88/53 98/53 90/53 98/53
Personal Services 1,838,277 1,850 632 2,021,352 2,125 421 2,057 815 2 .042 775
Other Expenses 42 670 41,909 48,346 . 59,517 58,276 64,548
Total - General Fund 1,880,347 1.8982 541 2.670 698 2,184,938 2,116,091 2,187 323
Federal Contributions 3.221 628 3.273 075 2.745 931 2,784 065 2,784,085 2,784 ,065
Private Contributions 99,558 31,060 42,156 42 500 42,500 42 500
Auxiliary Services Fund 1,779 888 2,942,292 2,741 .525 2 459,725 2 459 725 2,458 725
BEducation Extension Fund 38,667 62,642 37 884 53,435 53,435 53 435

Total - Al Funds 7,020,088 8,201 ,550 7 638,188 7 524 ,663 7 455 816 7 447 048




278 - Education, Museums, Libraries

021

024

Institational Support
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education BExtension Fund
Total - All Funds

Northwestern Deaf Program’
Other Current Expenses

Auditing of Federal Grants
Other Cuyrrent Expenses

" Less: Turnover - Personal Services

801

602

603

604

607

081-01

GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
Refunds of Tuition

Loans to College Students
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions

Total - Al Funds

Work Study Program
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Nursing Student Loans
Federal Coniributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Schoiarship Aid Tuition Refunds

EQUIPMENT
Federal Contribuiions
Private Contributions
Auxiliary Services Fund
Education Extension Fund
Total - All Funds

EDUCATIONAL EQUIPMENT
OTHER FUNDING ACTS
Day Care and Student Training
Facility at South Ceniral
Community Coliege, SA 63

Agency Grand Total

359/19
5,971,790
4,672 821

10,544 611
286 427
222 ,486
193,328

11,255 .852

9/0
126,433

142 321

27 423
226,428
60,132
313 981

156 424
- 697,427

0
853 ,851

2,393
13,738
6,393
22 524

221,108

187 079
217,792
5,839
123,803
38 .665
572,978

0

0

42, 273, 409

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDAT]ONS

362/25
6,871,148
4,804,340

11 675 488
205 ,000
343 804
313,205

12,537 ,597

9/0
135 .250

175 .000

28,705
307,113
76,846
413 664

183 285
827 974

5,000
016,269

oy

5 600
30,403
4,000
40,003

" 224 050
374,600
149,700
21,000
217 095
55,750

. 818,154

0

i}

49, 584, 385

359/25
6,545,380
5,224 548

11,769 928
137 ,297
342 691
189 419

12,439,335

'9/0
135,250

43,700

0

164 400

33.570
274 503
103 200
411,363

181,130
617 834

0
798 964

3.900
34,324
7 060
45,224

224 050
374 60D
171 621

8,050
190,384
37,884
782,539

1]

4]

46, 015, 893

Personal Services - 1981-62 pay raise (for settled commcts] $1,256,445; annual mcrements
and managerial incentive pian $47,980; annualization of part~t1me costs $131,543; turnover

reduction ($95.491); longevity increase $24 823,

Positions Funded - Funding for fwe Department of Public Works employees at Greater
Hartford Community College, $91,508; establishment of twelve new security and maintenance
positions at Greater Hartford Community College, $120,200.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $381,300; fuel utilities, supplies, and cleamng service
for Srd floor of Greater Hartford Community College $83,000; lease increases $224, 390

Cancellation of Contracts - Cancel exnstmg secunty and maintenance contracts at Greater
Hartford Community College

360/22 371/22
7.180.152 7,330 968
5,772,379 5.542,318

12,052,531 12,873,286
139,203 139,203
307 486 307 466
267 171 267 171

13,666,371  13,587.126

0/0 9/0

141 543 141,500
0 ]

- 85,401 - 95,491
175,000 175,000
32,084 32,000
278 406 278 406
103,300 103,300
413,790 413 706
198,785 196 460
626 415 626 415
0 ]

825 200 822 815
4 680 4 600
34 81 34,801
8.000 8.000
47 481 47 401
245 ,000 225,000
414 423 88,100
174 004 174,004
8,000 8,000
170,814 170 814
53 434 53,434
820 875 . 484,352
0 316 .400

0 0

49,592,154 49,189,568

Personal Services

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

371/22

7 277 388
5,480,730
12,7588 118
139,203
307 486
2687 171
13,471,958

9/0
141 ,500
0

- 158,761

175,000

32 .00G
276 .406
103,300
413,708

182 ,400
626,415

0

808 815
32,900
34 801
8,600
46701
250,000
B1 845
174,004
& ,000
170,814
53 ,434
488,007

316 ,400

42,000

48, 940, 395

Amount of
Change

§ 1,385,300

211,700

688 ,6o0

( 159.800)



Northwestern Deaf Program - Inflation allowance, Northwestern Community College.
Equipment - Inflation allowance, Equipment $6,509; Educational Equipment, $23,391,

Grants - [ncrease in student aid to match additional federal funds available: Loans to Coliege
Students $2,205; Work Study Program $13,105; Nursing Student Loans ($1,000); Scholarship
Aid Tuition Refunds $950. .

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services ($13,512); other
expenses (8195,308); other current expenses-Auditing of Federal Grants ($43,700); grant
payments-other than towns $20,600.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Elimirnation of Vacant Positions - Funding is reduced to reflect the elimination of 17 of 33
vacant positions.

Turnever - Personal Services - Additional funds are removed for turnover to account for
agency experience.

New Telephone System - Funds are removed from the telephone account of Mattatuck
Community College in order o reflect the installation of a new telephone system at Central
Nazugatuck Valley Regional Higher Education Center which will service the component units,

Quiside Professional Services - A reduction is made relating to fees for lower priority outside
professional services items. ’

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.

Work Study Program - Funds are removed to maintain funding at a level more reflective of
the estimated expenditure amount.

Nursing Student Loens - Funds are reduced to maintain funding at the present estimated
expenditure level.

Scholarship Aid Tuition Refunds - Funding is provided to reflect anticipated additional need
in light of increased tuition rates.

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Education, Musenms, Libraries - 279

Northwestern Deaf Program

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns :

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than

Towns -
Work Study Program

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -
Nursing Student Loans

Grant Paymenis- Other Than
Towns -

Scholarship Aid Tuition
Refunds

Total Legislative Changes

6,250

29,800
15,350

{  232,000)
$ 1,925, 200
{8 188,000)
( 60 ,270)
{ 38 ,448)
{ 8 ,500)
( 6,255)
( 14,000}
{ 700)
25,000
s 291,173

PA 157 "An Act Concerning Tuition Waivers for Needy Students at the Regional Community Colieges,” provides the Regional Community College
system with greater flexibility in waiving or refunding tuition for needy students in the Scholarship Aid Tuition Refunds grant program. Under this
law, tuition refunds are inclusive of the entire matriculated student body (part-time students, as well), instead of full-time enrolled students only.
Thus, the Regional Community College sytem is enabled to disburse more waivers within a fixed appropriation; as less tuition is payable by part-time

students, less money will be paid for individual tuition refunds.



280 - Education, Museums, Libraries

it is intended that the Board of Trustees of the Regional Community Colleges will implement certain of the proposals contained in “A statement by
the Board of Trustees of Regional Community Colleges” {dated February 16, 1981) with regard to centralizing certain financial, budget, personnel
and management operations of the Community College system to provide for more efficient operation of the twelve Regional Community Colleges.

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1881 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation
SA 63 An Act Concerning & Day Care and Student Training Facility at South Central Community College, New Haven -
Funds are provided to establish a day care center which is to serve as a training facility for students in Early Childhood
Education, at South Central Community College. The intent of this day care center is for it to be a cooperative venture
between public institutions and private indusiry, serving members of both the college and neighboring communities.
Effective Date, July 1, 1981. (Acct’ #081-01) ‘
. $ 42 ,OQO
1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS
Total
1881 Prior Project Co
Program or Project - Authorization Authorization (State Fum
Quinebaug Valley Community College, equipment, Sec. 2(k)(1), SSB 1138 $ 800,000 $ 5,400 475 $ 6,089 47t
Asnuntuck Community College, equipment, Sec. 2(k}{2} . 8SB 1138 : 300,000 0 300 ,00(
Norwalk Community Collége, construction, Sec. 2(k)(3), SSB 1138 2,000,000 10,000,000 12,000 .06
Northwestern Community College , renovations and improvements in compliance
" with cutrent codes, Sec. 2{k}{4), 58B 1138 400,000 8 550 ,00¢
1881 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIGNS
Amount of Prior Reduneg
Program or Project Reduction  Authorization Authorizati
Tunxis Community College, land acquisition, Sec. 112, SSB 1138 3 10,000 § 2,500,000 $ 2,490 00
Housatonic Community College, planning funds, Sec. 113, 85B 1138 540,000 540 ,000 (
1981-82 TUITION AND REQUIRED FEE SCHEDULE
(for full-time students; annual charge)
College Student
Service Activities
TFuition Fee? Fee Tota}
Regional Community Colleges
In State ' 300 84 - 20 404
QOut of State 1,148 B4 20 1,244
INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND
ENROLLMENT POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET
Full- Time Equivalent Permanent Full-Time
Actual Est, Projected  Actual Est. Proj. Actual Est. Prejected
Institution 1978-80 1480-81  1581-82 1979-80 1980-81 1881-82 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

Regional Colleges .
snuntuck Bt 616 ©627 53 a5 53 $ 1,255,395 $ 1,390,664 $ 1.474 419
Greater Hartford 1,193 1,232 1,254 102 102 102 2,573,045 2 865,232 3,018,262



Education, Museums, Libxaries - 281

Housatonic 1,338 1,386 1,410 129 129 126 2,968,747 3,295,174 3,471,166
Manchester 2 .528 2.617 2,663 202 204 203 4,006,867 4,462 ,607 4,700,951
Mattatuck 1.933 2.0 2,096 144 145 147 2.891 963 3,222,994 3,385,131
Middlesex 1,189 1,232 1,253 90 92 a0 1,939,818 2,162,262 2,277 746
Mohegan 892 823 940 76 75 76 1.545 743 1,722 905 1,014 924
Northwestern 1.041 1.078 1,086 a8 97 a5 1,836,681 2,046,146 2,155 429
Norwali 1,487 1.540 1,666 1268 126 128 3,241,767 3,612,138 3.8a5 059
Quinebaug 37t 384 382 32 34 35 620,585 690 417 727,292
South Central 1,041 1,078 1,088 80 a5 94 . 1,926,166 2,146,571 2,281,217
Tunxis 1.264 1,309 1,331 106 106 106 2,216,343 2 .489 811 2,601 722
Central Office : 38 38 38 1,150,659 1,286,689 1.355 409

Total - ] .

Institutional Budget 14,872 15, 396 15,664 1,286 1,298 1,293 $28, 172, 679$31, 382, 619 $33, 658, 727

During the 1980-81 fiscal year the Board of Trustees for Regional Community Colleges divided the equipment appropriation into two separate
accounts, the 005 Equipment account and an 010 Educational Equipment account. This change allowed the Board greater flexibility in distributing
equipment funds among the twelve constituent units. Both the Governor's Recommended Budget and the 1981-82 appropriation of the General
Assembly show the division of the equipment account info these two accounts. :

2t is estimated that this agency will, in fiscal 1981-82, generate approximately $4,965,753 in General Fund revenues, primarily from student tuition.
Tuition has been increased from $250-$300 in-state; $950-$1140 ouf of state in accordance with the provisions of SSB 842, This increase, to take effect
September 1981, will produce nearly $800,000 in additional revenue as it is intended to bring the tuition more in line with the mid-point of that
charged to students at Higher Education inslitutions in the New England and mid-Atlantic states.

*These federal funds are derived primarily from the Higher Education Act of 1985 and the Higher Education Amendment of 1972, and are used for
student financial assistance and various other programs, such as training and retraining staff; strengthening academic programs; supporting
educational programs of nursing schools, ete. ’

“These private contributions consist of gifts and grants from individuals and organizations, and repayments of National Direct Student Loans.
Receipts from loan repayments are used for additional loans. These loans originally derived from federal and state General Fund grants.

The Auxiliary Services Fund is derived from student fees and provides for student services such as operation of the cafeterias and bookstores and
purchase of laboratory equipment.

“The Education Extension Fund is derived from fees for summer school and night classes and is used for the operation of these programs.

"The Bond Authorization for Norwalk Community College reflects a project cost of $12.606,000. It must be noted that no specific total project cost has
been determined io date; this figure reflects funding to date.

“The College Service Fee is deposited in the Auxiliary Services Fund.



282 - Education, Museums, Libraries

STATE COLLEGES

7800
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1980-81 1980-81 1981-82 1881-82 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund :
Permanent Full- Time 2 .03 2,037 . 2,087 2,059 2057 2,044
Others Equated to Full-Time 98 170 117 117 117 117
Other Funds
Permanent Full- Time . . 458 474 467 462 462 462
Others Equated to Full- Time 465 308 458 474 474 474
QPERATING BUDGET -
001 Personal Services 39.012 449 43,424 100 43,003,254 43,997 801 44 157 ,000 44 000,324
002 Other Expenses 4,275 424 4,203,500 5,213,908 6,344 678 5,814,600 5,896,600
605 Equipment 474 ,581 775,000 775,000 902 ,544 163,300 148,230
010 Educational Equipment! : 0 0 o 0 684,500 638,240
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns . 831,881 924 ,500 895,701 1,099,200 939,260 969,200
024 Auditing of Federal Grants 0 0 25,660 0 0 0
998 Agency Total - General Fund:? 44, 594, 335 49, 327, 100 49, 913, 514 52, 344, 223 51, 758, 060 51, 652, 594
Additiona! Funds Available
Federal Contributions® 6,995,920 7,346 500 6,573,989 6,982 686 6,823 600 6,923,600
Private Contributionst 494,015 541,500 530,000 533,000 533,000 533,000
Auxiliary Services Fund® 13,116,155 14,191 020 14,347 ,708 15,463 ,400 14,871,830 14,871 .830
Education Extension Fund® 8,744,103 9,200,800 8,453 810 9,766,857 9.914 551 9,914,551
State College Fees Fund? 3,285,734 3,056 ,680 3,287 000 3,287 000 3,750 919 1.750 919
Agency Grand Total 77, 230, 262 843, 663, 600 83, 506, 021 88, 397, 168 87, 751, 9490 87, 646, 494
BUDGET BY FUNCTION .
Insfruction 1183/70 1140/111 1183/81 1183/70 1183/70 1177170
Personal Services 25,049 183 26,488 ,701 27 362 664 28,080 644 28,068 000 27,166,191
(ther Expenses 301 ,867 336,280 417 113 423,256 355 .000 471,728
Total - General Fund 25 .351 ,040 26,824 981 27 779 777 28,503 800 28,423 000 27 637 819
Federal Contributions 1,278,285 403 .000 391,510 1,033 .000 1,033 .000 1,033,000
Auxiliary Services Fund 262,323 308,975 313,546 309,668 297 440 297 440
Education Extension Fund 5,071 580 5,807,325 4,851,839 5 .664 777 5,750,440 5,750,440
Total - All Funds 31,961,228 33,344 281 33,336 772 35,511 345 35,503,880 34,718,798
Academic Support 152/39 189/25 152/39 154/42 154/42 152/42
Personal Services 2,883 546 3,908 169 3,183 484 3,362,993 3,360,000 4.008,127
Other Expenses 409 060 504 ,420 §25 ,669 507 675 448,000 707 592
024 Auditing of Federal Grants 0 0 25 850 0 0 ¢
Total - General Fund 3,292 608 4,412 689 3,834 ,803 3,870 6688 . 3,808,000 4,715,710
Federal Contributions 15,061 16,537 16,065 5,900 5,800 5,900
Auxiliary Services Fund ‘ 66,581 22,000 39,002 77 417 74,359 74,359
Education Extension Fund 874 410 813 ,520 844,482 976 ,686 991 ,455 4991 455
Total - All Funds 4,747 658 5,264 846 4 734,352 4 930,671 4 679,714 5,787 433
Student Services 85/125 84/124 86/125 86/128 : 86/128 85/128
Personal Services 1.635 .889 2,605,446 1,768 614 2,200,313 2,236,500 2 .B72 .084
Other Expenses : ’ 69,172 84,070 104,278 78,371 77 QG0 117,932
Total - General Fund 1,705 061 2,689 516 1,872,892 2,278 684 2,313,500 2,790 016
Federal Contributions 72,216 824 463 800 ,956 63,000 63,000 63,000
Auxiliary Services Fund 8 656 ,662 9,590,600 9,506,433 10,219,044 9,815,406 9,815,406
Education Extension Fund 218,603 132,100 169,149 244 171 247 B63 . 247 863
Total - All Funds 10 652 542 13,236,679 12,349 430 12 804 899 12,439,769 12,916,285
Institutional Support 611/222 624/214 616/222 636/222 834/222 630/222
Personal Services 9,443,831 10,421,784 10 688 ,492 10,988,351 10,965,000 10,688,338
Other Expenses 3,495,335 3,278,730 4.086 ,849 5,335,376 4,934 600 4,599,348
Total - General Fund 12,939,166 13.700 514 14,755,341 16,323 727 15,899,000 15,287 606
Federal Coniributions 18,986 0 o 7,000 7 .000 7 .000
Auxiliary Services Fund 3,803 685 4,269,445 4,261 686 4,490,186 4,312,830 4,312,830
Education Extension Fund 2,448,348 2 447 855 2,488 ,069 2,734 720 2,776 074 2,776,074
Total - All Funds 19,210,185 20,417 814 21 .505 ,096 23,555,633 22,994 904 22,383,590
Capital Outlay and Warehousing :
State College Fees Fund 3,285,734 3 .056 ,680 3,287 000 3.287 ,000 3,750 919 3.750.919

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 1] t] - 634,500 - 472,500 - 534 418



GRANT PAYMENTS -
OTHER THAN TOWNS :
147 ,788

601 Refunds of Tuition 160,000 - 157,000
6802 Loans to College Students 44,263 60,000 53,638
Federal Contributions 409 697 541 ,000 482 742
Private Contributions 488 060 536,000 520,869
Total - All Funds 942 020 1,137 000 1,057,249
603 Work Study Program 156,513 200,000 180,563
Federal Contributions 800,178 800,000 722 252
Total - All Funds 956 ,601 1,108,000 902 ,815
664 Nursing Student Loans 3,745 4,500 4,500
Federal Contributions 24,999 44 500 40,500
Private Contributions © 5,955 5,500 9,131
Total - Al Funds 34 B89 50,600 54,131
807  Scholarship Aid Tuition Refunds 479 572 500,000 500,000
Basic Educational Opportunity
Grant
Federal Contributions 3,905,481 4,128 000 4,029,460
Supplementary Education
Opportunity Grant
Federal Contributions 473,017 501 ,000 490 504
EQUIPMENT 474 581 775 GO0 775,000
Auxiliary Services Fund 327 804 0 227 041
Education Extension Fund 131,162 G 100,171
Total - Equipment 933 ,647 775 000 1,102,212
010 Educational Equipment 0 0 0
Agency Grand Total 77,230, 262 83, 663, 600 83, 506, 021

GOVERNOGR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS -

Western Campus Facility - Funds for an additional twenty positions are provided for the new
Western Campus facility. These positions consist of: T building superintendent, 7 custodians, 1
maintainer IV, 1 stationary engineer, 6 security officers, 2 clerk typists, 1 library assistant, 1
computer operator. : . ‘ ‘

Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $479,774; annual incréments and
management incentive plar $76,805; annualization of part-year costs $05,493; turnover
reduction ($87,500); minimum wage increase $38,015, o

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $206,15%; part-year cost of operating the new Western
Campus facility $125,000; added inflationary increase factored for special items $239,801.

Educational Fquipment - Inflation allowance.
Equipment - Inflation allowance.

Grants - Inflation aliowance and maintenance of effort: Loans to College Students {$8,000);
g\lork Study Program $3,000; Nursing Student Loans ($300); Scholazship Aid Tuition Refunds
20,000, '

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $410,846; other expenses
$3,391; equipment $10,000; grant payments-other than towns $28,799.

LEGISLATIVE. CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Western Campus Facility - Funding is removed to reflect the elimination of two of the seven
custodiz] positions recommended by the Governor for the new Western Campus facility. This
reduction in positions is based on a manpower/square footage ratic as utilized by the
Departiment of Public Works.

Elimination of Vacant Positions - Funding is removed to reflect the elimination of 11 of 22
vacancies.

Education, Museums, Libraries - 283

160,000 160,000
52,000 52,000 -
465 721 465 700
523 ,869 523 ,900
1,041,580 1,041,800
203,000 203 ,000
857 ,698 800,000
1,060,696 1,003 ,000
4,200 4,200
37 891 37,000
9,131 8,100
51,222 50,300
680,000 520,600
4,032,460 4,024,000
478,018 478,000
902 ,544 . 188,300
387 085 - 371,795
146 ,503" 148,719
1,436,132 683,814
) 684 ,500
88,397,166 87,751, 500

Personal Services

Personal Services

Other Expenses
Educational Equipment

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than
Towns -

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes -

Personal Services

Personal Services

160,000
52,000
465,700
523,900
1,041 600
203,060
800,000
1,003 000
4,200
37,000
9,100
50,300

550,000

4,034 000

478,000
148 ,230
371,795

148,718
668,744

638,240
87, 646, 494

Amount of
Change

$ 140,213

802 687

571,050
50,650

12,150

14,700

453,036

$ 1,844, 486

{ 10,285}

(8 111 .825)



284 - Education, Museums, Libraries

Summer Program for Disadvantaged Students - Funding is provided for the Summer

Program for Disadvantaged Students to address anticipated need. This program is designed to

aid incoming freshman who require assistancs in order to compete with fellow students on the

college level .
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total

Turnover - Personal Services - Additional funds are remaved for turnover to account for past
experience of the agency. .
: Personal Services

Other Expenses - Funds earmarked in the calegories of outside professional services, travel
and employee education costs are reduced to more accurately reflect current level and
anticipated need.
Other Expenses

Geaem% Repairs - Additional funds are provided to address need for general repairs and repair
material. .
Other Expenses

Equipment - This reduction in funding relates to decreasing book acquisitions. .
: : Equipment

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 81-255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect economy.
‘ Equipment

Scholarship Aid Tuition Refunds - Funding is provided to reflect anticipated additional need
in light of newly established increased tuition rates.

Grant Payments-Other Than

Towns -

Scholarship Aid Tuition

Refunds

Total Legislative

Changes

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET

{5

27,350
32,600
59,950

61,916}

28,000}

78,000
50 ,000)

11,330}

30,000

105, 406)

SA 31, "An Act Authorizing Rengvations and Repairs at the State Colleges,” provides authorization to the Board of Trustees of the State Colleges
to expend an amount nof in excess of $820,000 for five specific items as outlined in the act. These costs are to be charged against the resources of the
Auxiliary Services Fund, and the breakdown is as follows: $325,000 maximum for complete renovation of fire alarm systems in auxiliaty services
buildings at Western Connecticut State College; $130,000 maximum for renovation of bathrooms in Eastern State College’s Burr Hall; $85,000
maximum for roofing at same Burr Hall; $125,000 maximum for rehabilitation and weatherproofing of exterior walls of Southern Connecticut College

urndon; $153,000 maximum for elevator for handicapped persons at Central Connecticut State College.

1881 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

. 1981

Program or Project Authorization
Eastern Connecticut State College, plant maintenance building, Sec. 21{1),
S5B 1138 : $ 1,400,000
Alterations, improvements and renovations to various buildings. Sec. 21(2),
S55B 1138 - 1,000,060
Energy congervation projects, Sec. 21(3), $58 1138 1,600,000
Southern Connecticut State College, construction of dormitory facilities, : .
Sec. 41, S5B 1138¢ : 0
Central Connecticut State College, new construction, repairs, and renovations,
Stanley Street school building, Sec. 123, S5B 1138° 0

SELF LIQUIDATING BONDS
Southern Connecticut State College, dormitory facilities, Sec. 13b, SSB 1138 $ 1,020,000
1981 BOND: AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS
Amount of

Program or Project Reduction .
Southern Connecticut State College, completion of fine arts building, Sec. 38, .
S5B 1138 $ 1,209,034

Prior
Authorization

2,000,000

2,000,000

$ 4,425,000

Prior
Autherization

$ 1,277,000

Total
Project Cost
(State Funds)

$ 1,400,000

1,060,060
2,560,000

2,060,000

2,080,000

§ 5,445,000

Reduced
Authorization

8 67,966



Education, Museums, {ibrarfes - 285

Southern Connecticut State College, remodeling food service facilities, Sec. 42,
558 1138 185,000 850060 - g -

Eastern Connecticut State College, health services facility, Sec. 54, S5B 1138 750,000 750,000 0

1981-82 TUITION AND REQUIRED FEE SCHEDULE
(for fuil-time students; annual charge) i

State College Student
~ College General Activity
Tuition Fee'® Fee!! Fee Total
State Colleges
Central
in State . 440 150 196 44 830
QOut of State 1,030 500 . 196 44 1.770
Eastern
in State 440 150 240 60 830
. Out of State 1,030 500 240 60 1,830
Southern
In State 440 150 . 166 34 790
QOut of State ' 1,030 500 166 34 1,738
Western
In State 440 150 166 60 816
Qut of State ) 1,030 500 166 60 1,756
INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND
ENROLLMENT ' POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET
Full- Time Equivalent Permanent Full- Time
Actual Est, Projected . Actual Est. Proj. Actual Est. Projected
Institution 1978-80 1980-81  1981-82 1979-80 1986-61 1981-82 1979-80  1980-81 1981-82
State Colleges
" Central 6.572 6544 6,544 734 736 738 - 15,839,508 17.729.280 18,347,001
Eastern 2,260 2,251 2,251 254 255 256 5,694 697 6,373,956 6,506,036
Southern 6.825 6,795 6,795 695  BB7 699 15 870 449 17,538,660 18,150,722
Western 2 675 2 663 2,863 324 328 327 6,831,852 7,646 750 7 .913.177
Board for State .
Colleges 24 24 24 557 ,420 623 919 645 658
Total - ‘
Institutional Budget 18,332 18,253 18,253 2,031 2,037 2,044  $44,594, 335849, 013,514 $51, 652, 594

‘During the 1980-81 fiscal year the Board of Trustees for the State Colleges divided the eguipment agpropriation into two separate accounts, the 005
Equipment account and an 010 Educational Equipment account, This change allowed the Board flexibility in distributing equipment funds among the
four constitient units, Both the Governor's Recommended Budget and the 1981-82 appropriation of the General Assembly show the division of the
equipment account into these two accounts. :

“It is estimated that State Colleges will, in 1981-82, generate approximately $8,6569,010 in General Fund revenues, primarily from student tuition.
Tuition has been increased from $390 - $440 per year, for in-state students, pursuant to 55B 842, This increase, to take effect September 1981, will
produce approximately $867,000 in additional revenue as it is intended to bring tuition more into line with the mid-point of tuition payable by
students at state colleges in the New England and mid-Atlantic states. ‘

*These federal funds, derived primarily from the Higher Education Act of 1965, the Higher Education Amendments of 1972, and the Public Health
Services Act, support a variety of student financial assistance programs as well as programs. designed to train individuals in specific fields.

‘These private contributions consist of gifts and grants from individuals and organizations, and repayments of National Direct Student Loans.
Receipts from loan repayments are used for additional loans, These loans originally derived from federal and state General Fund grants,



286 - Education, Museums, Libraries

5The Auxiliary Services Fund is derived from student fees and and is used for student services such as dormitories, the operation of bookstores and
cafeterias, and laboratory equipment.

“The Education Extension Fund is derived from fees for summer school and evening courses and is used to support these programs.
"The State College Fees Fund is derived from the State College fee and is used for expenses relating to major repairs and renovations of student
service buildings. ‘

388 1138 amends SA 67-276(16)(b}{3) by deleting “men's dormitory” and adding “dormitory.” The intent of the language change is to allow the
foltowing: The $2,000,000 authorizations may be used for the construction of any dormitery at Southern Connecticut State College rather than being
limited solely for 2 men's dormitory.

9558 1138 amends SA 79-95(2H{m) by adding “new construction for” the Stanley Street School building, The intent of the language change is to
authorize new construction as weil as repairs and improvements at Central Connecticut State College’s Stanley Street School building.

;)'}Thg State College Fee, deposited in the State College Fee Fund, is used for expenses related to major repairs and renovations of student services
uildings.

"TFhe College General Fee is deposited in the Auxiliary Services Fund.



001
002

605

699

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund

Permanent Fuil-Time

Others Equated to Full-Time
Other Funds

Permanent Full-Time )
Others Equated to Full-Time

OPERATING BUDGET
Personal Services :

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses

Equipment

Grant Payments- Other Than Towns
Prison Industries Revolving Fund!

Agehcy Total - General Fund?

Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions?
Prison Industries Revolving Fund

Ageney Grand 'Fotal

BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - Genera] Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Food Service
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

General Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions

Total - All Funds

Medical Services
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund

Care and Custody
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Education and Training
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - AH Funds

Pay to Inmates
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

Actual
Expenditure
1879-80

1,586
18

45

27,7568 157
10,660 828
381,156
111 .878
211,833
500,000

39, 621, 853

2,284 ,088
2,886,508

44, 792, 440

152/13
2,832 ,361
575,305
3,207 756
612,180
3,818 ,m18

43/0

764 ,037
3,546 478
4,310,515

104/0
1,768,071
3,777 696
5,645,767

0
5,545,787

73/0
1,372,693
912 481
2,285,174

1,086/5
18,588 178
693,738
19,281 914
392,751

16,674,665

82/14
1,145 896

68,934 -

1,214 880
878,228
2,093 ,159

544,128
544,126

8000

Estimated
Appropriated Expenditure
1880-82 1880-81
(as of 2/81)

1,586 1,685
16 18
101 127
58 0
30,263,500 32,081,857
10,332,000 13,541,340
430,000 430,000
148,700 148,700
224 900 250,700
0 0
41,401,000 46, 453, 597
1,057,375 2,302,800
3,217,158 3,117 945
48,575,533 51,674,451
149/0 152/18
3,016,853 3,024 086
538,556 660,612
3,556 ,409 3,685,578
] 156,455
3,556 409 3,842,033
420 44/0
827 854 952,098
3,808,387 - 4,080,848
4,436,341 5,012,948
107/0 116/0
2,000,421 1,865,157
3,307 ,428 5.221,589
5,307 ,848 7 118,748
0 84,381
5,307 849 7,201 127
72/0 74/0
1,507 ,475 1,844,226
851,350 1,340,171
2 458 834 2,884 397
1,080/0 1,151/5
19,910,038 21,705 017
623,338 778,350
20,533,376 22 483,378
572,626 92,825
21,108 002 22 576,201
66/56 62/60
1,284 818 1,224 718
87,521 48 869
1,352,340 1,273,717
959,182 1,179,397
2,311,532 2 453 114
538,730 737 268
538,730 737 ,268

Agéncy
Reguest
1981-82

1,685
12

127
0

34,339,333
14,759 685
460,000
272,133
247 750

0

50, 078, 881

2,004 ,017
3,202 978

55,375,877

15218
3,092 154
870,208
3,062 452
334 228
4,298 878

44/0

898 675
4,448,134
5,346,808

113/0
2,144 041
5,123 719
7,288 ,560

0
7,288,560

7410
1,853 ,525
1,215 ,056
2,888 ,581

1,154/5
23 197 877
1,119,232

-24 318,909

122 400
24 439,309

82/80
1814 ,032
221,767

1,835,790

898 ,195
2,833 994

780,649
790,640

Corrections - 287

Governor's
Recommended Approprigtion

1881-82 1981-82
1,892 1,892
12 12
1z 112
0 0
37 739,305 37 530,305
15,410 939 15,387 838
45¢ 000 804 ,000
173,093 160 ,800
230,492 230,492
2,600 ,000 1,951,000
56, 007, 829 58, 673, 538
2,004 017 2,004 017
3,202 .979 3,202 979
81, 304, 825 81, 370, 532
185117 165/17
3 317 485 3,317 485
822 215 709,215
4,139 700 4,118 .700
334,226 334 .226
4,473 926 4,450 .926
50/0 50/0 .
983 419 983,419
5,682 .773 5,682 .773
6,866,102 8,666,192
119/0 118/0
2,363 506 2 ,363 508
4.473 964 4.473 964
6,837 470 6,837,470
0 0
8,837 470 % ,837 ,470
84/0 84/0
1,775 643 1.775,643
1,544 424 1,544 424
3.320 087 3,320 067
1,314/5 1,314/5
26,039,102 25,839,102
1,110,683 1110 ,683
271149 785 28 .940 785
122 400 122 400
27 272 1185 27 072 1185
71/59 71/59
1,708,140 1,708,140
145,145 145 ,145
1,853 ,285 1,853,285
998 ,195 998,105
2,851,480 2 851 480
764 451 764 ,451
764 451 764 451



288 - Corrections

Field Services 38/5 43/24 3813 38f13 368/8 38/
Personal Services 714 ,397 851,183 717 972 820,361 839,750 834,750
Qther Expenses 628,126 880,550 678 ,643 853 ,391 850,200 50,280

Total - General Fund 1,243 522 1,531,733 1,384 813 1,782 752 1 .890 ,04C 860,040
Federal Contributions 100,751 215,850 259 919 160 842 169 842 169 ,842
Total - All Funds 1,344,273 1,747 883 1,654,534 1,852 384 1.859 662 1,058,682 -

Reception and Diagnostic

Center 15/0 14/0. 15/0 15/0 15/0 15/0
Personal Services. 238,571 244 605 201 ,445 281,604 297 314 297 314
Other Expenses 1,220 2072 837 1,489 1,431 1,431

Total - General Fund 237 791 246 ,877 292 382 263,093 208,745 298 745
Federal Funds g 0 5,335 0 0 : 1]

Total - All Funds 237 79 248 877 297 717 293,083 208 745 288,745

Alcoho! and Drug Treatment 32/8 3zf21 32/31 32/31 35/23 35/23
Personal Services 523,359 607 517 814 ,442 689,940 898,787 898 797
QOther Expenses 11,635 13 958 15,914 15,930 15,563 15,583

Total - General Fund 534 084 621,476 630,356 €85 ,870 712 360 712,360
Federal Gontributions 300 197 209,807 524 597 469 ,554 469 554 469 ;554
Total - All Funds 835,191 831 ,083 1,154,053 1,155 ,424 1,181 ,914 1,181,914

Public Private Resource Expansion

(B/PREP) 1/0 1/0 1/0 /o 1/0 1/0
Personal Services 10,496 12,835 11,816 12,228 12,489 12 480

Other Current Expenses
Public Private Resource Expansion

(P/PREP) 285,156 300,000 300,000 330,000 324 000 324,000
Total - General Fund 295,652 312-,635 311 818 342,228 338 460 336 469
Halfway Houses/Multi-Service
Centers
Other Expenses 0 0 0 0 1] 860,000
Total - General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 800,000

022  Legal Services to Prisoners®
Other Current Expenses 98 .000 130,600 130,000 130,000 130 .,000 130 000

025  Support of Prison Industries
. Revolving Fund

Other Current Expenses 500 ,600 0 0 0 2,000,000 1',951 L0600
Prisor Industries
023 Relvoiving Fund 2,886,508 3,217 158 3.117 845 3,202 97¢ 3,202 979 3,202,079
008 Halfway House Beds :
Other Current Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 350,000
Less: Turnover - Perscnal Services 1] ¢ 1} - 84,704 - 284,320 - 204,320

GRANT PAYMENTS.
OTHER THAN TOWNS
601 Aid to Paroled and Discharged

Inmates '63 .059 69 800 95,700 92,750 75,492 75 492
602 Connecticut Prison Association 11 537 12,060 12,000 12,060 12,0680 12,006
803 = Rehabilitation of Young Adult
Offenders 137 ,237 143 000 143 ,000 143,000 - 143,000 143 ,000
EQUIPMENT ‘ 111,879 149,700 149,700 272,133 173,083 . 160,800
Agency Grand Total 44,792,449 46,575,553 51,874,431 55,375,877 81, 304,823 61, 376, 532
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change

Prison Industries Revolving Fund - Funding has been recommended to keep this program in
operation by providing additional dollars to eliminate an accumulating deficiency. .
. Other Current Expenses-
Prison Industries Revolv-
ing Fund $ 2,000,000

New Youth Correctional Facility at Cheshire - Additional funding has been recommended
for 207 new permanent full-time positions and for related operating expenses at the new
Cheshire Correctional Facility. This recommended funding equates to one-half fiscal year as
the facility is scheduled to open in February, 1982.
Personal Services 1,781 ,488



Personal Services - 1881-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $1,737,879, annual increments
and managerial incentive plan $432,631, annualization of part-year costs $321,759, turnover
reductiozﬁﬁ%,&ﬁ]. Other Personal Services adjustments $989,082, increase in positions for
new Cheshire Correctional facility $215,976, new positions for Niantic Correctional Institution
$337,624, new positions for Enfield Correctional Institution $94.419, new positions for Somers
Correctional Institution $180,426, miscellaneous Personal Services $58,830.

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $1,767.572, annualization costs $126,043, opening of
new Cheshire facility $105,855, expansion of Niantic Correctional Institution $45,228,
expansion of Enfield Correctional Institution $27,728, expansion of Somers Correctional
Institution $63,812. .

Equipment - Inflationary increase $23,383.

Legal Assistance {o Prisoners - Funds are provided to maintain the present level for this
‘account. :

Public Private Resource Expansion Program (P/PREP) - Additional funding is provided to
account for an eight percent inflationary increase.

Aid to Paroled and Discherged Inmates - Additions] funds are provided to accoﬁnt for an
eight percent inflationary increase,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services ($218.357), other
gpenses){SM?,BsD}. grants payments-other than towns ($25.800}, other current expenses
130,000},

- LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Overtime - Funds are reduced to reflect a reduction in overtime required due to the addition
of 207 new staff positions.

Dats Processing - Funding is reduced in order to effect economy.

Prison Industries Re\.'olving Fund - Funding is reduced to more accurately reflect anticipated
needs for the continuation of this program. :

Halfway Houses/Multi-Service Centers - Funding inéluded within the Field Services
function for halfway houses and'multi-service centers is removed and placed within a seperate
function in accordance with P.A. 80-200.

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect ebonomy.

Corrections - 289

Other Expenses
Total

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

Other Current Expenses-
Legal Assistance to
Prisoners

Other Current Expenses
Public Private Resource
Expansion Program (P/PREP)

Grant Paymen!s-Other Than
Towns -
Aid to Parcled and

Discharged Inmates

Al Accounts

Toatal Gavernor's Changes

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Other Current Expenses
Prison Industries Re-
volving. Fund

Field Services

Other Expenses
Halfway Houses/Multi-
Seérvice Centers: Other
Expenses

381,358
2,162 ,842

4,084,316

2,138,238

23,303

130,000

24,000

- 5,582

{ 1.022.147
$ 9, 554, 232)

($ 200,000)
£ 23 ,000)
4 49,000}
{ 800,000
800,000



290 - Corrections

Halfway House Beds - Funding is provided for additional halfway house beds to implement
the provisions of SHB 7393,

Program or Project

1881 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS

Roof repéirs or replacement at the Somers Correctional Institution

Sec. 2mil

Completion of Cheshire Corrections community facility, Sec. 2m(zA)

Women's Institution at Cheshire, Sec. 2m{2B}

Enfieid Corrections Commuhity'commuﬁications system, Sec. 2m(3)

Roof repairs or replacements including exterior building repairs at various
correctional facilities, Sec. 2m(4}

Roof enclosure over existing exercise and recreation ares at the Bridgeport

Community Correctional Center, Sec. 2m(5)

Planning for facilities, Sec.’ 2m(6)

Institution

Correctional Institutes:

‘Somers

* Niantic
Cheshire
Enfield

Gorrectional Centers:
Hartford

Bridgeport

. New Haven
Montville
Brooklyn
Haddam
Litchfield

Total - Institutional
Budgets

Equipment

( 12,203)

Other Current Expenses
_Halfway House Beds

Total Legisiative Changes

1983

Prior

Authorizaticn Authorization

$ 660,000
2,600,000
7,580,000

181,000

114,000

280 .006
800,040

INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND

Projected

1981-52
964/1150
184/198
465/470

400/423

390/535
558/580
288/480
102/150
80/75
67/

70170

POPULATION
Bated Capacity/Average Population
Actual Projected
. 1879-80 - 1980-80
964/1058 064/1100
184/148  184/180
400/467  400/470
400/403  400/423
390/515  390/530
480/530  558/570
288/4556  288/470
102/130  102/150
80/67 BO/75
67/ 67/-
70/57 70/70
3425/3830 3503/4038

3568/4141

POSITIONS
Permanent Full-Time

Actual Projected
1979-80 1380-81

460
126
2m

153

134
.142
115
41
32
27

25

1456

468
126
205

153

138
142
115
41
33
24

25

1470

468 -

126

205

153

135

138

115

41

33

24

25

1,464

880 ,000
21,755 692
100,000

121,000

350,000
L 83, 707

Total
Project Cost
{State. Funds)

§ 1,350,000
24,000,000
7 680,000

181,000

235,000

280,000

800 000

OPERATING BUDGET

Projected Actual
1881-82 1979-80

$11,559,649
2,680,245
4,710,952

'3.811,089

3,297,286
3,452,-275
3,089,319
046,656
714,776
228,604

620,803

$35,146,954

Projected
1380-81

" $12,081.870 -

2,856,290
4,960,820

3,994,876

3,460,230
3,504,280
3,212,920
969,580

| : 762.860
217,000

662,470

$36,792,288

Projected
198182

. $14.955.850

3,890,830

8,917,892

4,458,599

4,156,738
.4; 235,981
3,654,335
1,319,879
' .868.635

429,947

743,538

$47,621,238



Corrections - 291

10ther Specific Reductions - Pursuant o Section 20 of PA 255, $1,951,000 shal! not be expended.

It is anticipated that the Department will collect approximately $463,889 in General Fund revenue in fiscal 1081-82. This amount includes $187,026
in federal reimbursement for the board and care of federal prisoners, and other miscellaneous recipients.

In addition, approximately $3,071,115 of the Department’s 1081-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for 75% reimbursement under
Title XX of the Soeial Security Act. The Department’s eligible services include community-based treatment, counseling, employment, and shelter
services. It should be noted, however, that maximum reimbursement may not be received on this amount due o federal capping provisions. Refer to
the agency write-up for the Department of Human Resources for more detailed information.

SA pproximately $784,338 in federal funds are anticipated for fiscal 1981-82 from the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA) to be
awsrded by the Connecticut Justice Commission for the operation of pre-release programs, two multi-service centers, volunieer services, inmate
activity programs to reduce the effects of overcrowding antf a special offender program at Somers, as well as for assistance in meeting accreditation
requirements and for the operation of a Model Prison Industries program.

In addition, the Departiment’s School District anticipates receipt of $698,195 in federal funds in fiscal 1881-82 to be used toward the operation of the
Department's educational programs. These funds are received from the State Department of Education for programs in Adult Basic Education and
Vocational Education, and under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act for programs for the neglected, delingquent and handicapped.

The Department also anticipates the receipt of approximately $50,169 in fiscal 1981-82 under the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act
(CETAf through the state Labor Department.

*Funds appropriated to the Department in fiscal 1979-B0 for Legel Services to prisoners were transferred, with Finance Advisory Committee {FAC}
approval, to the Department of Human Resources for expenditure, to insure compliance with federal requirements for 75% reimbursement under
Title XX of the Social Security Act, Federal regulations preclude Title XX eligibility for inreach services to institutional residents unless provided by
an outside agency. It is anticipated that a similar transfer will be requested for fiscal 1981-82.

SFunds are not appropriated to institutions within an agency. These amounts have been established by the department for the various institutions
when the allotment requests are prepared prior to the beginning of the fiscal year.



292 - Corrections

BOARD OF PARDONS

8090
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Apprupriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981-82 1981- 82 L
{as of 2/81)
OPERATING BUDGET ‘ .
p02  Other Expenses 6,610 7,200 10,000 10,000 11,358 11,358
999 Agency Total - General Fund 6, 610 7,200 10, 000 10, 000 11, 358 11, 358 -
Amount of El I

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Other Expenses - Inflation atlowance 780, ennualization of other expense expenditures - |
$3.378.
Other ‘Expenses $ 4,158 e
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - {52,800) ( ) .
. ) 2,800

Total Governor's Changes $ 1, 358

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S REGOMMENDED BUDGET




Corrections - 293

BOARD OF PAROLE

8091
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's .
Expenditure Appropriated Expendifure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979- 80 1980~ 81 1980-81 1981- 82 1981-32 1981-82
(as of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 7 7 7 7 7 7
OPERATING BUDGET -
001 Personal Services . 112,695 122,200 © 128,870 136,220 133,798 129,248
002 Other Expenses : ‘ 36,708 54 000 54,003 58,550 58,353 . 53,803
939 Agency Total - General Fund 149, 403 176, 200 182, 870 194, 770 192,151 183, 051
: A.m(;uut of
GOVERNOR’'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS . Change
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay' raise (for setiled contracts) $3,346, annual increments and }
managerial incentive plan $5118, annualization of part-year cosis $636, other personal
services adjustments $2,403. ) |
Personal Services $ 11,503
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $4,353, miscellaneous personal service items $85.
Other Expenses 4,448
Estimated Expenditures Differential Adjustment - Personal services ($6,670). ‘
: All Accounts ( 6,670)
g g e
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET |
Personal Services - Funding is reduced to effect economy. {
Personal Services (3 4,550) |
Other Expenses - Funding is reduced to more accurately reflect anticipated needs. |
Other Expenses { 4 ,550)
Total Legislative Changes (s 9,100}




294 - Corrections

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES

8100
Actusl Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1879-80 1980-81 1980-81 1881-82 1961-82 1981-82
{us of 2/81)
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund
Permanent Full-Time 1,514 1,511 1.511 1,514 1.511 1,508
Others Fguated to Full-Time 55 49 49 50 50 50
Other Funds
Permanent Full-Time 57 58 56 45 56 58
Others Equated to Full-Time 7 4 6 7 7 7
OPERATING BUDGET
001 Personal Services 21,930,518 24 ,248 882 24 ,420 ,451 27,000,028 26,732 ,200 26,514,200
002 Other Expenses 4,721,925 5,305 ,364 6,333 546 7 .116 ,664 6,754,000 6,704,000
005 Equipment 172,111 173 ,800 173,900 261,779 187 ,800 172,400
Other Current Expenses 179,374 158,000 270 050 0 0 0
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 25,739,380 27 481 800 26 ,409 077 31,717 243 28 017 .000 28 888 ,000
Grant Payments to Towas 888 884 960,000 900,600 1,008,000 936 ,000 1,600,000
Other Funding Acts 0 55,000 55,060 (] 0 0
999 Agency Total - General Fund’ 53,632, 192 58, 405, 846 58, 582, 624 67,103,714 83, 827, 000 63, 878, 600
Additional Funds Available
Federal Contributions® 1,665,538 . 1,693.303 1,798,539 1,371,801 1,800 .658 1,800 656
Private Contributions 232,299 232,125 143 850 “142 950 142,950 142 ,950
Agency Grand Total 55,530,026 60, 330,474 80, 504, 513 68, 618, 3685 65, 670, 806 85, 022, 208
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Administration 21147 207/8 208/6 210/0 208/6 205/6
Personal Services 3,084 .,930 3,103,050 3,548,083 4 067 489 4,019,200 3.949 110
Other Expenses 1,364 565 1,276 365 1,772,137 2,083,339 1,803 ,800 1,790,800
~{ther Current Expenses 136,874 150,000 270,050 0 0 0
Total - General Fund 4,506 468 4,529 415 5,588,270 6,160 828 3,823,000 5,738 910
Federal Contributions 428 806 326,170 337 801 155 .000 338 000 338 .000
Private Contributions 468 0 1,000 ¢ 4] 1]
Total - All Funds 5,013,743 4 855 585 5 827 471 6.315 ,828 6,161 .000 6,077,910
Food Services 43/0 43/0 43/0 43/0 43/0 43/0
Personal Services 402 743 560 ,408 570 .184 804,198 808,100 6806 ,905
Other Expenses 462 083 505,385 807 026 618 804 586,735 586,735
Total - General Fund 954 .836 1.074.793 1.177 .210 1.227 .892 1,194 ,835 - 1,193,640
General Services o98/0 a8/0 98/0 99/0 98/0 98/0
Personal Services 1,239,545 1,376 .398 1,387 ,841 1,546 274 1.528 000 1,523,860
Other Expenses 1,263 394 1,287 118 1,356,380 1,615 598 1,538,345 1,538,345
Other Current Expenses 42 4060 0 0 0 ] o
Total - General Fund 2,545,338 2,663,516 2.744 .21 3,161 872 3,086,345 3 062,205
Farm Operations 1/0 1/0 6/0 0/0 0/0 o/0
Personal Services 14 980 21,659 ¢ 1] ¢ 0
Other Expenses 102 1,076 0 0 0 ]
Total - General Fund 15 .082 22 735 ] 0 N 1]
Parent Child Resource System 1/0 1/0 1/0 i/ 1/0 1/0
Personal Services 11,516 21 659 12,870 14,013 14,080 14,060
Other Expenses 261 .519 280 328 271 485 303 857 306 .255 289,255
Total - General Fund 273,035 311,987 284 ,355 37 870 320,255 303,255
Care and Custody 490/0 489/0 488/0 488/0 489/0 488/0
Perscnal Services . 7,149 975 8,128,293 7 . 708 612 6,483 201 8,445,700 8,416,405
Other Expenses 415,799 643,106 730 433 726,763 742 280 723,280
Total - General Fund 7 685,774 8,771,309 8,440,045 9,209 964 9,187 980 9,139 685
Private Contributions 950 0 0 ] 0 0
Total - All Funds 7 566,724 8,771,390 8,440,045 9,209 984 9,187 980 4,139 685
Education and Trﬂining 130/18 132/18 132119 132/14 132/19 132/19
Personal Services 2,123 829 2,254 657 2,342,790 2 848 974 2,821,800 2,821,200
Other Expenses 81,080 91,398 84,007 05,043 94,270 84 .270

‘Fotal - General Fund 2,204 989 2,346,058 2,426,887 2,944,017 2,918,170 2,015,560



801

602

803

604
805

608

607

701

Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Supervision of Parolees
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Pay to Patients
Other Expenses
Total - All Funds

Youth Wilderness
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Children Social Services
Personal Services
Cther Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Private Contributions

Total - All Funds

Group Home
Personal Services
Other Expenses
Total - General Fund

Home Finders
Personal Services
Other Expenses

Total - General Fund
Federal Contributions
Total - All Funds

Less: Turnover Perscnal Services
GRANT PAYMENTS-

OTHER THAN TOWNS

Aid to Paroled & Discharged
Inmates

Grants for Psychiatrie Clinics
for Children

Grants to Day Treatment Centers
for Children

Board & Care of Children

Program for Hard- to- Place
Children

Hill Health Center/Hill West
Haven®

Treatment and Prevention of
Child Abuse

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS
Youth Services Bureaus

EQUIPMENT

OTHER FUNDING ACTS

080-01 Study of Shelter Homes

for Unwed Pregrant and
Postpartum Women and
Giris, SA 80-54

080-020 Treatmen! and Prevention of

Child Abuse, SA 80-6t

348 848
2,553,937

22/0
369,302
45,708
415,100
0
415,100

7,277
7.877

3/8
56,604
18,428
76,123

0
195,830
271,853

468/21
6,708 617
716,051

7 424 668
834,067
35,051
8,293,786

4/0 -

33 278
21,092
54,370
43/2
645,009
63,748
708,756
55.714
764,469

0

1,367,047

2,736,779

160,800

21 474,754

888 884

172,411

501,186
2,847 251

22/0
382,389
53 765
436,154
10,723
448 877

0
0

3/8
56,620
18,825
74,945

214

232 125
307 284

488/21
7 508 478
1,136 .806
8,738,284

768,409

0
9,506,693
4/0
80,105
18,197
78,302
43/2
676 768
69,895
746 ,661
86,501
833,252

0

1,449 860
3,149 925

225,875
22,346 ,500

100,000

218,600

800,600

173,900

5,000

.50 .,000

486 415
2,913,302

2z/0
509,062
74 994
584 ,056

0
584,056

0
0

3/8
58,332
18,843
77 175

0 .

142,950
220,125

486/21

7 518 529
1,336,085
8,852 ,624
887 732
0
9,740,356
4/0
52,206
18,118

70 414
43/2
714,852
63,938
778,790
86,691
865 ,381

0

1,841 ,600
3.062 677

198 300
21,246,500

50,000

219,000

906 ,000

173,900

5,000

50,000

361 001
3,305 918

22/0
434,750
74,725
500 475

0
509 ,475

0
[+

BT

68,008
21,312
‘80,410
0
142,950
232,386

488/21
8,576,853
1,450,805

10,027 758

768,400 -

0
10,796 167
4/0

58 ,949
20 692
79 641
43/2
792,229
85,936
688,185
86,591
974 756

- 500,000

1,623 552
3 667 916

268 575
25,760 ,000

112 600
235,200

50,600

1,008 ,000

261,779

Corrections - 295

487 ,656
3.403 828

2z/0
434 800
74,795
509 505

0
508 695

0
0

3/8
68,000
21,270
89,270

0
142,950
232,220

488/21
8,542 ,500
1,498,935

10,041 ,435
888,000

0

10,829 435
4/0

58,560

20,515

79,015

43/2
791,500
66,800
858,300
87,0600
945,300

- 600,000

1,657,600
3,351,000

248,500
23,388 .000

104,000
218,560

50,000

936,000

187,800

487 ,666
3,403 218

22/
434 435
74,295
508,730

0
508 .730

0
0

3/8
68,600
21,270
88,270

0
142 850
232,226

488/21
8,530,790
1,498 ,435

10,029 ,225
888,000

0
10,917,225
4/0

58.,206

20,515

78 .720

43/2
761,200
66 ,806
858,000
87,000
945,000

- 700,000

1,857 ,000
3,569,506

248 ,506
23,988 000

125,000

100,000

1,000,600

172,400




298 - Corrections _ . : :

1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS ] o ’

Total
‘ _ 1983 Prior Project Cost
Pragram or Project : Authorization Authorization {State Funds)

Replace boiler and repair retaining wall at the Long Lane School,

Sec. 2n(t) ‘ $ 175,000 o § 175,000

Grants for residential facilities and rdup homes for alterations,

repairs and improvements, Sec. 2n 2)4 1,000 ,000 o 1,000 ,000

Fire, safety and patient environmental improvements, Sec. 2e, S5B 1138¢ 4,000,600 17,580,000 21,600,600 :

i
INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND f
POPULATICON POSITIONS . OPERATING BUDGET*
Actual Beds/Average Population - Permanent Full- Time
: Actual  Estimated Projected Actual Estimated Proj. Actual Estimated Projected

Institution 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

Hospitals: . ‘
Norwich : 0 0 0 $ - 448 § a 8 a

in-Patient 42/30 0/¢ 0/0 :
RiverView 126 116 125 2,263 828 2,448 015 2,762 719’
In- Patient 72/49 64/56 64/59 .

Fairfield Hills : 69 72 70 1,012,253 1,271,631 1,480,280
In-Patient . 35/23 35/33 35/25 : . , :
Altobello/

Connecticut Valley
Adolescent Unit 148 140 152 2,525 629 3,003,716 3,335,919
In-Patient 50/44 60/57 60/54

Other: ‘

Long Lape School 263 260 284 4,407 839 5,404,893 6,278 991
In- Patient : 155/154 155/154 155/160

State Receiving Home 72 72 77 1,213,002 1,427 460 1,615,082
in- Patient 48/53 49/41 49/54

Adolescent Drug

Rehabilitation Unit 19 2 ] 296 080 34,930 0
In- Patient 28/11 ofa oo

High Meadows 102 92 105 1,907 718 2,116,033 2,412 954
In- Patient - 60/54 60/55 60/60 : .
[ay Treatment Only

and Out-Patient:

Greater Bridgeport

Mental Health Center 24 21 23 465,129 494 ,509 669,523
- Day Treatment 57 35 76

Albany Avenue Child

Guidance Center : 20 14 ] 396,788 276,932 0
Out- Patient 174* 0 i} .

Total -
In Patient 485/418 423/396 423/412
Day-Treatment 57 35 76
Out- Patient 174 8 0

Total -

Institutional Budgets B35 788 - 636 $14,488,714  $16,476,119 $18,555

*Average Number of clients per month ' |



Corrections - 299

1Approximately $10,759,800 of the Department’s 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for services eligible for 75% reimbursement under Title XX
of the Social Security Act. The Department's eligible services include residential treatment, adoption and foster care, counseling and safeguarding
services. It should be noted, however, that maximum reimbursement may not be received on this amount due to federal capping provisions. Refer to
the agency write-ups for the Department of Human Resources for more detailed information.

*Pederal contributions anticipated to be received in fiscal 1981-82 from: the Office of Human Development under Title IV B of the Social Security Act
far Child Welfare Services - $635,000, and other grants in the areas of community service and parental involvement programs concerning child abuse
and neglect - $403,000; from the Office of Education, in support of S8chool District operations, under Title { for the handicapped - $370,008; under
Title I for the Neglected and Delinquent - §117,866; and an Early Childhood Psycho-Educstional Project - $120,000,

Also, & mximétely $155,000 in federal funds are anticipated for fiscal 1881-82 from the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA) tabe
awarded by the Connecticut Criminal Justice Commission for programs which show & high probability of improving the criminal justice systems,
planning of new programs, and monitoring and operating existing programs.

A grant for the Hill Health Center/Hill West Haven was established in 1980-81 to provide funding to continue the operation of this facility, due to
the expiration of a federal grant from the Department of Health and Human Services. The Hill Health Center is a private non-profit organization
which provides health services for ghildren whose family's income falls within the poverty guidelines. Funding for this facility will be provided in
1981-82 through Grants for Psychiatric Clinics for Children. : R : .

No specific total project cost; authorizations reflect funding to date.

‘Funds are not apﬁropriated to ipstitutions within an agency; These amounts have been established by the Department for the various institutions
when the allotment requests are prepared prior to the beginning of the fiscal year. :

St should be noted that this bond autherization will be utilized to provide fire, safety and patient environmental Improvements at facilities operated
by the Department of Health Services, Mental Health, Veterans Home and Hdspital, Mental Retardation, as well gs Children and Youth Services.




300 - Judicial o ‘ _ |

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
9001
Agctual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation

1679-80 1986-81 1980-81 1981-82 1961-82 1981-82
: {as of 2/81) PR

POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund . .
Permanent Full-Time 1,715 1,758 1,758 1.,78¢ 1,828 1.807

Senior Judges and Referces 64 64 85 74 74 74
Others Equated to' Full-Time 126 161 138 115 115 115
Other Funds ‘
Permanent Full-Time 48 46 51 0 0 ¢
OPERATING BUDGET ‘ ) : :
001 Personal Services 30,296 ,455 34,772,979 33,997 979 34 616 985 34,617 ,000 32 413 685
002 Other Expenses 8,578 715 9,673,000 9,923,000 11,400,653 - 10,571,000 10,838,000 7
Other Current Expenses g . 0 0 0 544 000 3,697 070 i
005 Equipment ) 161,186 256 ,000 256 000 326,523 256,000 237 824 N
Qther Funding Acts . 152,970 21,000 21,000 0 0 182,000
989 Agency Total - General Fund! 39,189, 328 44, 722,979 44,197,979 46, 544, 161 45, 988, 000 47, 368, 579
Additional Funds Available ‘ .
Federal Contributions? 2,108 043 1,075,000 1,094 556 0 O Q
Agency Grand Total 41, 298, 369 45, 787,978 45, 282,535 46, 544, 161 45, 988, 000 47, 368, 579
BUDGET BY FUNCTION . -
Administration /9 130/4 90/10 a0/0 20/0 90/0
Personal Services 1,314,756 1.899 634 1,612,978 1,774,923 1,774 923 1,774,923
Other Expenses 973,418 . 794 835 2,143 600 2,548 653 2,380,700 2,633,700
Total - General Fund 2,288 169 2,794 469 3,756,578 4,323,576 4,155 623 4,408 ,623
Federal Contributions 664 587 274,178 269,556 0 0 : [
Total - All Funds 2,852 .7568 3 068 ,647 4,026,134 4,323 576 4,155 623 4,408 623
Supreme Court 30/0 32/0 30/0 30/0 30/0 30/0
Personal Services 692 ,309 820,500 765,977 808,057 809,057 809 ,057
Other Expenses 259,437 383 584 118,200 127,400 124,360 124,300
Total -~ General Fund 951,748 1,204,084 884,177 936 ,457 4933 ,357 933 ,357
Superior Court 825/0 814/0 859/0 859/0 859/0 - 847/0°
Personal Services 16,864 ,701 19,278 898 18,841,201 19,102 ,932 19,103,315 16,900,000
Other Expenses 4,685,202 5,538,271 4,782 600 5,191,300 4,917 300 4,869,300
Other Current Expenses ‘ .
021 Retired Judges Per Diem t] ¥} 0 0 ] 626,000
C 022 " Retired Judges Salary 0 4] 0 ) 0 ] 1,823,000
az3 Pre-Trial Release Program 0 0 0 ] 0 950 000
Total - General Fund 21,529,903 24,817 169 23,623 ,801 24,204 ,232 24,020 615 25,168,300
Federal Contributions 405 ,403 93,028 25,000 4] 0. 0
Total - All Funds 21,935,306 24 .910 ,197 23,648 ,801 24 204 232 24,020,615 25,168 ,300
Probate Court
Other Expenses 60 218 215,000 215,060 276,500 241 000 241 000
Total - General Fund 60,218 215,000 215,000 276,500 241,060 241,000
Family Division 502/13 512/15 511/13 533/0 58240 572/0
Personal Services 7,114,299 7 ,B44 045 7 .818,357 8,378,598 %,528 508 8,528,598
" Other Expenses 1,718,304 1,839,744 1,555,300 1,954 ,850 1,694,750 1,694,750
) Other Current Expenses .
024 Title IV-D Child Support
Enforcement? [i] : 0 0 0 544,000 298,070
Total - General Fund B,832 ,603 % ,483 ,789 9,473,637 10,333 ,448 10,767 348 10,521 ,418
Federal Contributions 414,921 213,617 300 ,000 0 4] 0
Total - All Funds 4,247 524 9,697 ,406 9,773 637 10,333 448 10,767 ,348 10,5621 ,418
Commission on Legal Publications . 24/0 25/0 24/0 24/0 24/0 24f0
Personal Services 409 124 458,187 449,217 417 252 417,252 417,252
Other Expenses 282 868 384 738 356,760 471,100 402 700 464,700 )
Total - General Fund 691 ,992 [42 925 805,917 888,352 818,952 881 ,952 -
Adult Probation ' 244/28 245/27 244/28 244/0 244/0 244/0
Personal Services 3,901,266 4,371,715 4,410,260 4,583,855 4 583,855 4 583 855
Other Expenses 619,273 716,828 751 ,600 B30 .,850 . 810,250 810,250
Total - General Fund 4 520,539 5,088 ,543 5,161 869 5,414,705 5,394,105 5,384,105

Federal Contributions 624,132 404 177 500,000 0 4] 0
Total ~ All Funds & ,144 671 5,682,720 5,661 ,869 5 414,705 5,394,105 5,394,108



Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 ' 0
EQUIPMENT 161,186 - 256,000 256,000

OTHER FUNDING ACTS
079-02 Appeintments of Atforney Conservator
Application PA 79-501 C
079-63 Appointment of Deputy Court

633 0 0

~Clerks PA 79-503 11 .400 1] 1]
079-04 Creation of Commission to

Study and Update the

Grand Jury System SA 79-73 2,000 0 0
079-05 Mentally Hl Children PA 79-511 638 0 0
079-06 Commitment of Mentally Il

Persons PA 70-515 4,457 0 0
079-07 Rights of Persons Training

Schooi PA 79-583 467 L 0
079-08 Salary Increases for Judges )

PA 79-808 _ 133,375 0 ¢}
080-01 Portrait of Chief Justice .

John P. Cotter SA 80-36 1] 5,600 5 000
089-02 Commission to Study and Update

the Grand Jury System BA 80-40 0 - 2,000 2,000

080-03 Creationt of a Commission fo Study

the Registration of Charitable Trusts

with the Attorney General
' SA 80-40 . 1] 2,000 2,000
080-04 Salary Groups for the Chief Clerk

and Deputy Chief Clerk for the

judicial District of New Haven

and Fairfield PA 80-331 e 12,000 12,060

Establishing a Housing Court in the
judicial District of New Haven, :
SHB 5187 ¢ o . 0

Return of Stolen Property,

PA 81-240 . 4] G 4]
Prison and Jail Overcrowding

Emergency Act, SHB 7383 0 0 0
Agency Grand Total 41, 298, 369 45,797, 97% 45, 292,535

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Court Baliffs - It is recommended that funds be reduced to reflect the transfer of prisoner
transportation to County Sheriffs effective January 1, 1981. This transfer was mandated by PA
80-394, . .

Title IV-D Child Support Enforcement Program - Funds have been provided for 39 additional
permanent full-time positions, (30 Family Relations Officer Trainees, one Administrative
Services Officer and 8 new Superior Court judges), to increase the efficiency in collections of
the Title IV-D AFDC Child Support Enforcement Program within the Family Division of the
Superior Court.

Personal Services - Annual increments and managerial incentive plan $130,224,

annualization of part-year costs $219,000, turnover reduction {$762,068), part-time positions

($81,327), contract reclassifications $82,702, accrued vacation and sick pay $76.383, judges’
annual salary increase $580,652, judges’ retivement $468,898, conversion of 22 child care

-workers from hourly to full-time $41,519, various non-continuing items {($274,469),
gsst{s]nggtion of Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA) Court Advocacy program
150,000,

Other Expenses - Inflation allowdnee $633,300, jury- fees reduction ($107,300), increased
caseload for out-side profegsional services $125000, continuing development of Criminal
Justice Information System (CJ1S) $247,000.

Other Current Expenses - For Personal Services items ($12,000}.

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $7?5.00G. other expenses
{$250,000), other funding acts ($9,000),

- 240 632 - 500,000
326,523 256,000
0 0
0 0
0
0
0
o
0
0
a
o 0
0 0
0 0
o 0
¢ 0

46, 544, 16T 45, 988, 800

Personal Services

Other Current Exﬁenses

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Other Current Expenses

A]_l Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

o o O o o oo

Judicial - 301

- 600 000

237 824

=1

150,000
27 000

5,000
47,368, 579

Amount of
Change

($ 7o7 500)

544,000

641 521

898 000

{ 12 000

516,000
$ 1,790,021

e @ o O oo

JUTERE

q
i
4
§




302 - Judicial

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Retired Judges Salary - Funding is reduced to more accurately reflect the number of judges : r |
anticipfated to retire. A funding level of $1,823,000 is included seperately within the Superior
Court function.

Personal Services {$ 330,000 |
Retired Judges Per Diem - Funding is reduced to more accurately reflect the number of retired !
judges working on a per diem basis and provide an equivalent of four judges. A funding level
of $626,000 is included seperately within the Superior Court function, .

Personal Services . { 114 ,000)
Vacant Positions - Funds are provided to fill nineteen permanent full-time positions presently :
vacant. . s G

Personal Services 240,000
Judges - Funding is added for 8 new Superior Court judges averaging an October 1, 1881 )
commencemént date. These additional funds are to implement the provisions of SB 1140 which ‘ : E:
increases the total number of judges to 127 :

. ‘ Personal Services 320,000

Retired judges - Salaries and Per Diems: Funding is transferred from the personal services
account to reflect seperate appropriations for these two categories, to clarify legislative intent
concerning the funding level for these two accounts. :

Personal Services { 2,449 ,000)

Other Current Expenses -

Retired Judges Per Diem 626,000

Retired fudges Salary 1,823,000

Net State Cost 0

Personal Services - Additional funds are provided to reflect a higher level of currently filled
positions than was indicated in the Governor's budget. :
Personal Services 129,685

Fees for Outside Professional Services - Funds are reduced to promote greater scrutiny in the
payment of fees for expert witnesses, consultants, speakers, etc.
Other Expenses {  100,000)

Fees-Non-Professional Services - Additional funds are transferred from fees-for-
outside-professional services to reflect the anticipated increase in jury fees and witness fees
resulting from the increased caseload.
Other Expenses 50,000

Travel In-State - Funds are provided to reflect an increase in travel reimbursement resulting
from the addition of eight new Superior Court judges. This funding level reflects a tighter
control on gasoline useage.
Other Expenses 2,000

Connecticut Digest - Additional funds are provided for increased production costs associated
with the publishing of the Connecticut Digest.
. Other Expenses 62,000

Data Processing - Funds are provided to reflect for a 31% rate increase for data processing
- services,
Other Expenses 253,000

Title 1V-D Child Support Enforcement Program - Funds are decreased to reflect the
elimination of 10 new Family Relations Officers recommended by the Governor. Funding is
also eliminated for the facility costs which would have been necessary to centralize the offices.
This reduction in staff leaves the aperational level of the program with an additional 20 Family
Relations Officers and one Administrative Services Offficer to the present staffing level of 150
personnel. Partial funding provided for 8 Superior Court judges is also included in this
reduction and has been included within the Superior Court function as the full amount
required. Revenue for fiscal year 1981-82 under the existing program was projected by the
Department to be approximately $11 million. The restructured program with increased staff
and collection emphasis should yield an additional $4 million in revenue for a total estimated
revenue of $15 million.
Other Current Expenses { 245.,030)

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7.1% reducticn is made to effect economy.
Equipment { 18.176)

Pre-Trial Release Program - Additional funds are provided to upgrade the staff of the Bail

Commission within the Superior Court. SHB 7393 implements this recommendation. o
Other Current Expenses
Pre- Trial Release Program 950,000

Total Legislative Changes $ 1,198,579 '

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
. 1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS



Judicial - 303
Appropriation
- 5187 An Act Concerning Establishing Housing Courts in the Judicial District of New Haven - This bill establishes a
housing court within the New Haven Judicial Pistrict for the purpose of hearing all housing matters within that judicial
district. Funds are included for two housing specialists, three assistant clerks, two clerical assistants and one court
recording monitor. The judge appointed to preside over this new housing court will be selected from existing judges.
Effective Date, Upon passage, except Sec. 1 and 6, September 1, 1981 and Sec. 2 and 5 and 7 and 10 inclusive, Octoher 1,
1481,
$ 150,000
N j
31-240 An Act Concerning Return of Stolen Property - This act requires that within forty eight hours of seizure of stolen :
roperty the law enforcement sgency seizing the property notify and advise the owner by a written form prepared by the ;
udicial Department of the location of the property and his rights concerning it. Funds are appropriated to the Judicial
Department for four additional clerical assistants positions. Effective Date, July 1, 1981, s :
27,0600
} 7393 An Act Concerning Prison and Jail Overcrowding Emergency Act - This act creates a Prison Overcrowding
Commission to develop solutions to prison overcrowding and oversee the implementation of recommendations made by
the Governor's Task Force on jail and Prison Qvercrowding. Effective Date, fuly 1, 1881 ; ;
5,000 7
1981 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS
Total
1981 Prior Project Cast
Program or Project Authorization Authorization  (State Funds)
Courthouse facilities in Hartford, Sec. 20(l) § 7,040,000  $10,000,000 $17 ,040,000
Juvenile court and detention facility ; New Haven, Sec. 20(2) 540 000 3,585 000 4 125,000
Contingency reserve, Sec. Zp ‘ 2,958 000 4] 2,856,600
judicial Records Center, Sec. 1158 1] 215,600 215,000
Courthouse facilities in New London, Sec. 116¢ 0 2,784,000 2,784,000

s aniicipated that the Department will collect approximately $23.65 million in General Fund revenue for fiscal 1981-82 including $23.1 million in
rt fines and other coilections, $350,000 from the sale of legal publications, and $200,000 from judges’ retirement contributions,

addition, approximately $4.672,609 of the Department's 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for counseling services eligible for 75%
nbursement under Title XX of the Social Security Act. It should be noted, however, that maximum reimbursement may not be received on this
auni due to federal capping provisions. Refer to the agency write-up for the Department of Human Resources for more detailed information.

proximately $150,000 in federal funds are anticipated for fiscal 1981-82 from the Law Enfercement Assistance Administration (LEAA) previously
wrded by the Conpecticut Justice Commission for the Communily Restitution program within the Office of Adull Probation. This amount
resents the balance of federal funds awarded in fiscal 1980-81 for this program.

ithin this authorized pesition level are 8 additional staff positions for the newly created New Haven Housing Court per passage of SHB 5187 and
ew clerical assistants 1o implement the provisions of PA 81-240, Return of 5tolen Property.

ie Connecticut Child Support Unit of the Department of Human Resources under the authority of Title IV-D) and State Statutes (C.G.S, 17-31i) is
ponsible to implement an effective child support program and is empowered to enter into cooperalive agreements with the Judicial Department,
orney, General’s Office and Bureau of Collections Division of Administrative Services in the enforcement of child support and the adjudication
saterfiity for all AFDC and non-AFDC families. .

wese bond funds had originally been specified for a judicial records center in the Middletown area. This language change will no longer require the
struction of the records center in the Middletown area. :

1 new language specifies that the funding authorized for this proiect must be for a courthouse facility in New London.



304 - Judicial

~ DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE

L o e b S 1 e

90066 ‘
Actugl Estimated Agency " Governor's ;
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-86 1080-83 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81) :
POSITION SUMMARY : - i
General Fund ‘ ’ ‘ :

Permanent Full-Time 247 247 247 269 287 262

Others Equated to Full-Time g 19 g 8 9 g
Other Funds :

Permanent Full-Time 29 21 21 ‘ 0 ’ ‘ 6 ¢
OPERATING BUDGET o

001 'P_ersonaE Services 5,122 ,845 5 .874 729 5,771,000 6,307 186 6,376,000 6,324 000
002 Other Expenses 1,102,632 1,039,358 1,223 0060 1,784,190 1,243 000 1,370 .850
005  Equipment 46,864 48,500 46,560 116 450 50,000 22,760
Other Current Expenses 0 30,000 30,000 - 0 0 0 ‘
Other Funding Acts : 0 0 a : ¢ B 3,000 T
839 Agency Total - General Fund! 8,272,341 6, 880, 585 7,070, 300 8,217,826 7,669,000 7,720, 610
Additional Funds Available ‘ ‘ '

Federal Contributions 662,519 589,000 803 ,400 ¢ 0 0
Agency Grand Total 8, 834, 366 7,579, 585 7, 873, 960 8,217,826 7, 669, 004 7,720, 610
BUDGET BY FUNCTION . .
Administration 27/ 43/0 29/2 30/0 2710 27/0 :

Personal Services 476 ,581 o 812,268 700,000 796 482 728,278 728,278
QOther Expenses 203,122 160,263 225 ,000 674,875 311 446 400 ,446
Other Current Expenses 0 30,600 30,000 0 ‘ 1] 0 ,

Total - General Fund 679,703 1,042 ,468 955,008 1,471 ,357 1,039,724 1,128 724

Federal Contributions 0 0 84,000 ¢ 0 0

Total - All Funds o ; 678,703 1,042 ,466 1,039 600 1,471,357 1,039,724 1,128.724

Superior Court ‘ 205/20 ©o189/21 203/19 215/0 225/0 225/0
Personal Services 4,367 555 4,650 ,404 4,783,000 5,244 027 5,427,336 5,455,336
Other Expenses 838,975 858,776 945 000 1,023 845 §49 998 878 848

Total - General Fund 5,206,530 5,510,182 5,728,000 6,267 472 6,277,334 6,334 ,184

Federal Contributions 662,518 589 000 719,400 0 4] 1]

Total - All Funds i 5,869,049 6,099,182 6,447 ,400 . 6,267 872 6,277 334 6,334,184

Mediceid Fraud Control Unit 15/0 15/0 15/0 15/0 "15/0 10/0 :
Personial Services 278,709 312,122 288 ,000 330,386 330,386 250,388
Other Expenses . 60,535 79,315 53,000 a5 ,470 81,556 91,556

Total - General Fund 339,244 361 437 341,000 425 856 411,842 341 942 g
Less: Turnover - Personal Sérvices : 0 [ 0 ~ 63,709 ' - 110 000 - 110 000 ﬂ
EQUIPMENT . 46 864 ’ 46,500 46 ,500 116 450 50,000 22 ,760
OTHER FUNDING ACTS ' ' |

981-xx Testimony of Crime Victims at
Sentencing Hearings, PA 81-324 0 0 0 4] 0 3,000
Agency Grand Total 6, 934, 860 7, 579, 585 7,873, 980 8,217, 826 7, 689, 000 7728, 614
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Continuaticn of Federal Positions - Funding has been recommended 1o continue 21 full-time
osifions previously funded through three Law Enforcement Assistance Administration
LEAA) grants which are due to expire. The specific positions include 13 in the Career
Criminal Program, (3 clerical assistants, 3 inspectors and 7 attorneys) 6 in the Arson Program
(3 inspectors and 3 atiorneys) and 2 in the Appellate Services Program, (2 attorneys.)
Personal Services 448,000

Personal Services - Annual increments and management incentive plan $57,230,
annualization of part-year costs $43,000, turnover reduction ($132,500), annualization of States



Judicial - 365

Attorneys’ statutory pay raise per PA 80-337 $80,006, annual increments for Assistant
Sta'tes Attorneys’ $53,203, Fiscal Office transferred to Personal Services {$30,000), various
other Personal Services adjustments (§47.668).

Personal Services 23,271

Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $103,644, caseload costs $100,000. .
Other Expenses 203 ,644

Equipment - Vehicle replacement $3,500. .
Equipment 3.500

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $103,729, other expenses
(5183,644), ‘
All Accounts { 78 915} '

Total Governor's Changes § 598, 500 ;

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RlE_COMMENDED BUNGET

Arson Program - Federal funds supporting this program expire on January 1, 1962, General
funds totaling $33,000 will be provided to coniinue the three inspector positions, Funds
recommended by the Governor to continue the three prosecutor positions are eliminated. ‘

Personal Services 8 40,000

Fees - Non-Professional Services - Funding is reduced in anticipation of greater controls being
placed in the amount of reimbursement paid to expert witnesses. ‘ :
Other Expenses ( 35,000}

Travel - Out-of-State - Extradition Service - Funds are reduced io reflect an agreement
between the Division and Air Security Transport of Titusville, Florida to provide
transportation of those individuals facing extradition. Until recently Division personnel were
used to escort such individuals.

. Other Expenses {24,000

Installation of a Micro-Computer - Funding is provided to accomodate one time start-up costs
for the installation of a micro-computer system to improve fiscal management of the Division
and put better fiscal controls on costs.
Other Expenses 24,000
Medicaid Fraud Unit - Elimination of Positions - Five positions are removed to make this
program more cost effective and to reflect the anticipated level of need. This reduction will
result in a staffing component of ten. This program currently is reimbursed at 90% by the
federal government, however, beginning fiscal 1981-82 federal financial participation will be
limited to 75% resulting in a loss of revenue of $60,000, whick: is offset by the overall program
reduction of $80.000 for a net state savings of $20,000.
Personal Services ( 80,000}

rs

Equipment - Motor Vehicle Pool - Funds are reduced to this account for the purchase of
seventeen new motor vehicles. Sufficient funding has been provided in the Other Expenses
account to lease these seventeen cars from the State Motor Pool.
Equipment {  30,000)

Motor Vehicles - Funding is provided for the leasing of seventeen new sub-compact motor
vehicles from the State Motor Pool, to preclude mounting gasoline and repair costs.
Other Expenses 35,060

Other Expenses - Additional funding is provided to support the anticipated level of
expenditure in this account.
Other Expenses 100,000

Stamford - Norwalk Judicial District -~ Additional funds are provided for required staff needs

to expand the function of this Judicial District to criminal actions. This includes funds 1o

upgrade an Assistant State's Altorney to a State’s Attorney and for three new positions: one

Assistant Slates Attorney. one Clerical Assistant and one Inspector. Also provided is additional

funding for Other Expenses including $2,850 for the leasing of one new sub-covpact motor :

vehicle from the sfate motor pool for use by the inspector as well as $4,500 to accomodate e
equipment needs. {5B 1125 implements this change,}

Personal Services 68,000
Other Expenses 27 850
Equipment 4,500
Total Cost 100,350

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA- 255, a 7.1% reduction is made to effect econemy.



306 - Judicial

Equipment ( 1,740)
Total Legislative Changes $ 48,610
QOTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMEN'TS

Micro-Computer System - The Division will submit to the Appropriations Committee in February 1982 a report outlining the effectiveness of the
installation of a micro-computer system. . :

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT
1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

‘Appropriation
PABL ;.324}\:: Act Concerning Testimony of Crime Victims at Sentencing Hearings - This act allows a victim of a Class A, Bor
C felony to appear before the court prior fo the sentencing of the defendant for the purposes of makinf a statement for the
record. Funds are appropriated. to the Division of Criminal Justicé for administrative costs which will be incurred related
to this act. : ' .
$ 3,000

11t s anticipated that approximately $310,000 in federal reimbursements will be received by the Division in fiscal 1981-82 and deposited to the General
Fund as revenue, The Department of Health, Education, and Welfare participates 75% in the costs of establishing and operating a statewide unit for
the investigation and prosecution of fraud in the state’s Medicaid program; the allowable costs include fringe henefits paid for by the Comproller and
allocated to the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit. ‘



Fudicinl - 307

i
3
i
H
]

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES COMMISSION

9007
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-88 1988- 81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82 T
{as of 2/81) S
POSITION SUMMARY
General Fund .
Permanent Full- Time 130 147 147 146 150 154 -
Others Equated to Full- Time 3 2 2 6 5 5 i
Other Funds p
Permanent Full- Time 9 12 9 0 0 0 :
OPERATING BUDGET : )
001 Personal Services 2.922,108 3,318,794 3,232 ,996 3,595,264 3 .674.,000 3,731,700
002 Other Expenses 514,148 646,800 611,800 774,750 738,320 773,170
005 Equipment 7.987 8,000 8,060 5,000 4,000 18,580
994 Apgency Total - General Fund! 3,744, 243 3, 973, 594 3, 852, 796 4, 375,014 4, 416, 320 4, 523, 450
Additional Funds Available ' ;
Federal Contributions 153,050 158,000 184,085 Y 1] 0 -
Agency Gra;'ld Total 3,898,163 4,131,584 4 036,881 4,375 .014 4,416,320 4,523 450
BUDGET BY FUNCTION
Office of the Chief
Public Defender 16/5 16/5 19/5. 19/0 210 22/0
Personal Services 416,517 429 422 - 477 ,300 486,233 528,233 528,233
Other Expenses 96,807 a5 697 95,300 109,100 93,220 | 93,220
Total - General Fund 513,324 525 119 572 600 595,333 621 ,453 821 453
Federal Contributions 106,531 166,531 15,817 0 0 0
Total - All Funds 619,855 631,650 588,417 595,333 621,453 621,453
Superior Court 114/4 . 1317 ‘ 128/4 12719 128/0 132/0
Personal Services © 2,505,591 2,889,372 2,755,696 3.124 ,031 3,166,531 3,224 231
Other Expenses 717,341 551,103 516 500 665 ,650 645,100 679,950
Tota]l - General Fund 3,222,932 3,440 475 3,272,196 3,789 581 3.811 .61 3,904 181
Federal Coniributions 47 419 51,469 168,268 0 0 o
Total - All Funds 3,270,351 3 .491 ,944 3 .440 464 3,789,681 3,811 631 3.904 181
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 g - 15,600 - 20,764 - 20,764
EQUIPMENT 7 .987 8,000 §.000 5,000 4.000 18 580
Agency Grand Total 3, 898, 193 4, 131, 594 4, 036, 881 4, 375, 014 4, 416, 320 4, 523, 450 ‘
Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Continuation of Federal Positions - Funds have been recommended to continue 4 full-time
positions previously funded through Law Enforcement Assistance Administration{LEAA)
grants which are due to expire. Two positions are within the Career Criminal Program and the
remaining two are within the Legal Resources Program.
Personal Services % 50,000
Personal Services - 1981-82 pay raise {for settled contracts) $47,429, annual increments and
managerial incentive plan $56,132, annualization of part-year cosis $105,345, increase in
accrued sick and vacation pay due to the large number of anticipated retirements $56,360.
Perscnal Services 265,206
Other Expenses - Inflation allowance $19,520, telephone costs transferred from the Judicial
Department $21,000, outside professional services due to an 11% caseload increase $51,060.

Other Expenses 91,520

Equipment - Reduction for non-required items.
Equipment ( 4 000}



308 - Judicinl

'gstimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment - Personal services $85,798, other expenses
35,000, '

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Personal Services - Funding is reduced to reflect the actual appropriation needed to maintain
the present staffing level. The position of Administrative Assistant within the Office of the
Chief Public Defender is presently supported through federal funds which are due to expire on
June 30, 1981, The fiscal year 1981-82 appropriation for personal services containg sufficient
funds to continue this position and maintain the current staffing level.

Fees - Quiside Professional Services - Additional funds are provided to increase the fees paid
to Special Public Defenders from $12.50 per hour to $17.50 per hour.

Equipment - Funding is added tec mgintain the present level

Stamford - Norwalk Judicial Disfrict - Additional funds are provided for staff required 1o
expand the function of this Judicial District {0 include criminal actions. Funds are also
provided to upgrade an Assistant Public Defender to a Public Defender, and for three new
positions: one Assistant Public Defender, one clerical assistant and one Deputy Investigator.
Also provided is additional funding for Other Expenses including $2,850 for the leasing of one
new subcompact motor vehicle from the state motor pool for use by the Deputy Investigator as
well as $12,000 to accomodate equipment. (PA 81-303 implements this change.)

Equipment - Pursuant to Section 34 of PA 255, a 7,1% reduction has been made to effect
economy.

'Approximately $3,344,800 of the Commission's 1981-82 General Fund appropriation is for legal services eligible for 75% reimbursement under Title
XX of the Social Security Act. It should be noted, however, that the maximum reimbursement may no? be received on this amount due to federal

All Accounts

Total Governor's Changes

Personal Services

Other Expenses

Equipment

Personal Services
Other Expenses
Equipment

Total Cost

Eguipment

Total Legislative Changes

capping provisions, Refer to the agency write-up for the Department of Human Resources for more detailed information.

120,798
$ 563,524

(s 4 ,000)

20,000

4,000

61,700
14,850
12,000
88,550

(. 1,420)

$ 107,130




Non-Functional - 309

e e D2 b

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR

9110 :

Actual Estimated . Governor's :

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation :

1978-60 1980- 81 1880-81 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82 K

{as of 2/81) ;

OPERATING BUDGET :

008 Governor's Contingency 100G .060 160,000 100,000 160,000 100,000 100,000 |

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET




310 - Non-Functional

DEBT SERVICE - STATE TREASURER

9120
Actual Estimated
Expenditure ~Appropriated Expenditure
1979-80 1986-81 1980-81
: {as of 2/81)
GRANT PAYMENTS-
OTHER THAN TOWNS
601 General Fund 204 173,810 292,545,000 296,880,126
5029-801 Regional Market
Operation Fund 18,240 17,715 17,715
Total - All Appropriated Funds 204,192,050 202,562,715 296, 906, 841
Additio?ai Fﬁmds Avgilabie
Speciai Sinking Fun | —y
{formerly entitled the é? ?'?g‘gwfﬁ\
Bond Retirement Fund) { 4leETRIT S 0 0
Sinking Funds® ‘ 458,142,063 42 626 677 45,830,498
Agency Grand Total -293:964,055 335,189,392 342,737, 338

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
Reduction in outstanding issues after 7/1/80

Principal and interest on sales after 7/1/80

Decrease dué to additional Bond Anticipation Note Interest
Additional Tax Anticipation Note Interest

Housing Mortgage Fun& - Variation

Rental Housing - Sinking Fund - Variation

Rental Housing Fund - Variation

Funds Available

Regional Market Authority - Reduction of Principal and Interest on Bonds Outstanding .

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment.

LEGXSZ.A’I‘]VE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Debt Service Increase - Funding is increased based on the revision of the projected interest
rates the state will pay for short and long ferm borrowing. The basis of these revised estimates
is the rate the state paid for a $125 million Bond Issuance in Mareh 1981. The rate paid was
9,54%; the proiected rate had been put at 8.5%. The following tahble indicates the issues which
will effect the 1981-82 Debt Service charges. The rate used in the Governor's Budget is shown
as weil as the new projected rale and the net increase as a result of the new rate.

Governer's
) Interest New Projected
Date Issue and Amount Rate Interest Rate - Net Increase
3/81 Bonds $126 M. 8.5% %.54% (actual} 51,981,250
a/81 Bonds $100 M. 8% % 1,500,000
11/81 Bonds $160 M B% G- 756,600
7181 Notes $100 M. 7% B%. 666,667
8/8t Notes $150 M. - 7% 8% 1,041 667

Total $5,939 584

Agency Governor's
Request Recommended Appropriation i
198182 1981- 82 1981-82
312,337 807 312,337,807 818,277 391 |
' 3
17 175 17,175 17175 N
312, 3_54, 982 312, 354, 982 318, 294, 5366 g

0 0
191,744,051 191 744,051

564, 899,033 504, 099, 033

Housing Funds
Transportation Sinking Fund

. Water Pollution Sinking Fund

Ali Accounts
Total Governors Changes

Debt Service- General Fund
Total Legislative Changes

0
161,744 .061

310, 038, 617

Amount of
Change

{$ 9.817 ,484)

34,865 ,000

{ 12 141 .183}

1,383,895

{  134.000)

75 000

( - 42 876)

175,000
29,453
400,000

{ 540}

655 874
$15, 448, 141

3 5,939,584
$ 5,939 .584



Neon-Functional - 311 -

*The Special Sinking Fund was created irr 1979 in order to absorb any 1878-79 surplus in excess of one million dollars plus any interest thereon and 4
to use these funds to finance a portion of debt service costs for the {iscal year ending June 30, 1980, thereby decreasing the amount required to be
appropriated from the General Fund for debt service. This fund was not reestablished in 1980 or 1981, and therefore no funds are shown in the |
1980-81 or 1081-82 fiscal years. Surplus funds to be utilized in the 1981-82 budget are instead treated as revenue and appear in the revenue schedule.

*The folloewing amounts are the estimated payments to be made from the various sinking funds in 1981-82:

Deficit Trust Fund © $180,000,000

Housing Funds ) 6,978 437 ‘ :
Expressway Resérve Fund 19,946 637
Flood Relief Housing Fund 184,503 ‘ ) : ;
State Colleges Sinking Fund 2,748,277 : H
University Bond Retirement Fund 1,868,107 .
Total ' $191 744,051 1




312 - Non-Functional

STATE EMPLOYEES WORKER'S COMPENSATION

ATTORNEY GENERAL
9130
Actual - Estimated Agency Gevernor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1986-81 1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1881-82

{as of 2/81)

OPERATING BUDGET

021 Compensation Awards 5,948 597 . 6,596 ,000 8,006,000 9,000,000 10,000 ,000 16,000 000
. Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS ] Change

Inflation Increase - Funds are increased due to rising medical expenses and cost of living
adjustments, -
Compensation Awards $ 1,804,000

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET




Non-Funciional - 313
FUEL AND UTILITIES - ENERGY CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
9140 ‘
Actual Estimated Agengy Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
14979-80 1988-81 1980-81 1981-82 . 1981-82 1981-82
. (as of 2/81)
OPERATING BUDGET
Fuel and Ulilities ‘ . ]
Energy Contingency Account! 2,606,000 7,200,600 7,200,000 0 4,000 000 9,914 ,023 3
: . Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS . Change
Fuel and Utilities - Funds are reduced due to increased funding for fuel and utilities within
each agency’s budget.
Operating Budget ($ 3,200 ,000)
:
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET ‘.’
Fuel and Utilities - Funds are increased to more accurately reflect the needs of the agencies. ;
This estimate is based on analysis of 1981-82 fuel and utilities cost as well as anticipated :
consumption, i
$ 5,914,023
Total Legislative Change $ 5,914,023 {

1Actual expenditures for fuel, utilities and related costs are made from individual agency accounts after the estimated funds are transferred by the
Governor, -




314 - Non-Functional

TAX ABATEMENT ON TORNADO DAMAGED PROPERTY

9141
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's o
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditare Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1986- 81 1981-82 1961-82 1981-82
(as of 2/81) i
761  GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS ' ‘
Tax Abatement on Tornado Damaged

Property 0 520 ,600 141,116 0 ] 0

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET




Neon-Fanctional - 315
RESERVE FOR SALARY ADJUSTMENTS
9201
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's
Expenditure  Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-80 1980-81 1980-81 1981-82 198182 1981-82
fas of 2/81)
OPERATING BUDGET
021 Reserve for Salary Adjustments
Including , but not limited to
Collective Bargaining Agreements
Annual Increments, Reevaluations,
and Other Related Costs Including
those for Employees not covered by ’
Collective Bargaining o 0 0 39,000,000 39,000,000 36,000,000
K Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change
Reserve for Salary Adjustments - Funding for employee contracts that are noi settled is to be
budgeted separately in 1981-82, rather than being included in each agency's budget as it was in
1980-81. . '
Other Current Expenses 39,000,000
Total Governor's Changes $39, 000, 050
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Reserve for Salary Adjustments - Funding is reduced due to an anticipated reduction in the
number of state employees in fiscal year 1981-82.
Other Current Expenses ($ 3,000,000}

Total Legislative Changes (% 3, 000, 000)

F——



316 - Nen-Functional

CAPITAL PROJECTS
9301
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's )
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation !
1973 80 _ 1980-81 1986-81 1981-82 1981-82 1961-82 |
: (as of 2/81}
OPERATING BUDGET
007 Capital Outlay! 2,375 918 3,000,600 3,000,000 4,000,000 3,000,000 3.000 ,600

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

'Expenditures for minor capital projects and deferred maintenance projects for state agencies are made from this account, as may be authorized by
the Office of Policy and Management. Funds not fully expended in a fiscal year but earmarked (alloted} for particular projects are carried forward 3
to future years, The amounts shown for actual expenditure in fiscal 1979-80 and estimated expenditure in fiscal 1980-81 are the amounts earmarked
for particular projects from thase years' appropriations. : .

’—'ﬂﬁ““—\



Non-Functional - 357

FAC - 1981 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS

9401 :
Actual Estimated Agency Governor's .
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
197¢-80 18980-81 -19686-81 - 1981-82 1981-82 1981-82

{as of 2/81)

QPERATING BUDGET
FAC - 1881 Acts Without
Appropriations! 2,086,196 1,766,750 1,568,000 _ 0 B S 1,500,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Amount of
Change i
Funds are provided for 1981 acts without appropriations. Of the amount appropriated to this i
account, $1,367,200 is specifically earmarked to the miscellaneous bills listed below.
’ o FAC - 1981 Acts )
Without Appropriations $ 1,560,000
The following is a list of bills which contain an appropriation of funds from this sccount: ‘
Act No. Title Appropriation
PA 381An Act Requiring the Installation of Smoke Detection Devices in Dormitories ‘ $ 25,000
PA 388An Act Concerning the Establishment of a Deinstitutionalization SubSirIy Aid Program . 20,000 .
PA 427An Act Concerning Construction Specifications for Water Utilities ‘ 9,000
SA 63 An Act Concerning a Day Care and Student Training Facility at South Central Community College,
New Haven : 42,600
PA 403An Act Concerning Subsidized Adoptions for Physically Handicapped Children . ' 26,000 -
PA 438An Act Concerning Studies of Housing and Regional Planning Agencies ' 10,000 :
PA 380An Act Concerning Objective State Job Evaluations : 89,000
SA 69 An Act Concerning the Growth of Private Foundations and Associations with which State Agencies
are Involved ‘ 6,000
5A 74 An Act Establishing a Comimission to Study Sterilization in Connecticut 5,000
SA 73 An Act Concerning the Division of Consumer Counsel and the Council on Voluntary Action 171,208
PA 324 An Act Concerning Testimony of Crime Victims at Sentencing Hearings 3,000
PA 480An Act Concerning the Department of Motor Vehicles ‘ 305 600
PA 419An Act Concerning Establishing Housing Courts in the Judicial District of New Haven 150,000
PA 440An Act Establishing a Respite Care Program 25,000
SA 52 An Act Concerning the Medical Clinies at the Bella Vista Complex in New Haven and the Rice
Heights Medical Clinic at Charter Oak Terrace in Hartford 70,000
PA 240An Act Concerning Return of Stolen Property ‘ 27,0600
PA 461An Act Establishing a Task Force to Study Medical Assistance in Connecticut . 5,000
SA 58 An Act Concerning Transpertation Services for the Elderly and Handicapped 15,000
PA 414An Act Concerning Adult Basic Education Programs for Certain ;’WIN" Participants 65,000
8A 70 An Act Concerning An Appropriation for Capital Improvements at Short Beach Park Complex in .
Stratford ‘ 25,000
PA 433An Act Concerning Blood Tests in Paternity Actions 20,000
SA B0 An Act Concerning the Study of Management and Development of Bradley International Airport 5,000
PA 432An Act Implementing the Legislative Recommendations of the Committee to Study Special o
Education Placements - 3,000
SA &7 An Act Concerning the Purchase of Bullet-Proof Vests for the State Police - 7,000

PA 376 An Act Concerning Energy Used in State Buildings and the Method the State Uses to Purchase
- Fuel Oil 36,600



318 - Non-Functional -

SA 66 An Act Concerning the Establishment of a Day Care Center by the Commissioner of Mental Health : 75,000

SA 61 An Act to Study Certdin Insurance Industry Practices oo o ‘ 6,000
PA 415An Act Appropriating Funds for the Thames River Develépment Corporation : 50,000
PA 375An Act Concemmg Connecticut Indxans : | 1,000
SA 72 An Act Establtshmg a Commission on State Mandates to Cities and Towns 15,000
PA 437An Act Concerning Prison and Jail Overcrowding Emergency Act 5.600 ¢
SA 57 An Act Concerning a Study of Bus and Rail Subsidies 8,000 !
PA 463An Act Concerning Certain Functions of the Department of Trans;mrtatlon and the 'I‘r:—State ‘ S
Regional Planning Commission . ) . . 60,000
Total $ 1.367 ,200¢

lActual expenditures are made from individual agency accounts after the estimated funds are transferred by the Finance Advisory Committee.

.
§



Non-Functional - 319
FAC AUTOMATED ACCOUNTING BUDGET AND PERSONNEL
SYSTEMS REVISIONS
9402
Actual Estimated " Agency Governor's -
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation
1979-88 1988-81 1980- 81 1981-82 1981-82 . 1981-82
{as of 2/81)
OPERATING BﬁDGET
0629 FAC - Automated Accounting Budget
Auditing and Personnel Systems _
Revisions! 1,036,328 . 769,000 855,000 758,519 742,500 742 500 ;
‘ T . ' - Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUBGET RECOMMENDATIONS - Change
Adjustment to Estimated Requirement - Four authorized positions are transferred to the
Comptraller. .
{$ 17.500)
Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment o
: Al Accounts (95,000 i
Total Governor's Changes ($ 112,500}

NO LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Hi'is estimated that the $742500 appropriated for Fiscal Year 1981-82 w11§ be sufficient to complete the various systems revisions {begun in 1977-78}
for a total anticipated development cost of $4,681,500.




320 - Non-Functional

" OFFICE EQUIPMENT FOR STATE AGENCIES -
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

9502
Actual Eshmated Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropnated Expenditure Request Recommended
1979-80 1940-81 1980-81 1901-82 1981.82
. (as of 2/81)
OPERATING BUDGET o
005 Equipment 331,070 300,000 300,000 2,799 ,166 325,060

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Eguipment - Inflation allowance.
Eguipment

Total Governor's Changes

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES '1"0 THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Equipment - PA 81-255 mcluded a reduction of 321,732 for equlpment in the Office Equipment
for State Agencies account. A

‘ . Equipment

Total Legislative Changes

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1981 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET

PA 81-379 "An Act Concerning Office Furniture, Stationery and Other Necessary Articles for State Offices” eliminates this account after fiscal
1981-82. Beginning in fiscal 1982-83; funds for office furniture and other necessary articles for state offices will be requested in each agency’s hudget

and included in each agency's appropmatmn

Appropriation
1981-82

(
(s

303,268

Amount of
Change

25,000
25, 000

21 732}

21, 732)




Non-Functional - 321

'MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS ADMINISTERED BY
THE COMP’I‘ROLLER

Actual ' Estimated - Agency Governor's
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended Appropriation

© 1979-80 1980-81 - T980-81 1981-82 1o0E-82 1961-82
{as of 2/81) :

9601 JUDICIAL REVIEW COUNCGIL ) ] S
00z Other Expenses 3,410 20,000 16,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

9604 SUNDRY PURPOSES ‘
00z Other Expenses 2484 5,000 5,600 5,000 5,000 5,000
9605 REFUNDS OF TAXES AND PAYMENTS o : ‘
02 Other Expenses 13 441,555 13,500,000 15,379,000 19,952 ,000 800,000 800,000

' Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ Change

Refunds of Taxes and Payments - The ma]omy of the funds in this account have been
transferred to Revenue Services for 1981-82.

Other Expenses ($12 677 627}
9506 FORMS AND STATIONERY '
002 Other Expenses 33 .654 35,900 35,900 39,490 38,775 38,775 H
. ; ' Amount of
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Change i
Forms and Stationary - Inflationary increase. :
Other Expenses $ 2 875
9611 TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH ‘
002 Other Expenses 8,687,807 . 9,154,593 ) 794,393 1,294 400 1,294 400 1,294 400 H
: Amount of !
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS Chunge f
Telephone and Telegraph - Rounding of appropriation. ‘
. Other Expenses $ .7
9701 FIRE TRAINING SCHOOLS
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns
801 Willimantic 35,312 38 910 38 910 74 684 40,470 )
802 Torrington 29,268 32,1060 32,100 37 450 33.385 [t}
603 New Haven i8.426 21,400 21,400 23,000 22,260 0
604 Derby 19,950 21,400 21,400 23,000 22,260 0
606 Wolcott 47 678 25,000 18,000 35,000 29,120 0
607 Fairfield 19,958 21 460 21,400 23,500 22,260 ¢
Total - Fire Training Schools 176,592 163,210 153,210 216 644 168,755 1]
’ : Amount of
GOVERNQR'S BUDGET BECOMMENDATIONS : ' Change
Fire Training Schools - Inflationary increases. :
Other Expenses $ 6,545
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Fire Training Schools - Funding of this item has been placed in the Commission on Fire
Prevention and Control for administrative purposes only.
Other Expenses (3 . 189,755)

8708 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION GRANTS
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns
801 Tolland County ‘ ‘
Mutual Aid Fire Service 93,000 - 116 600 116,800 150 000 121,285 0
602 Quinebaug Valley o
Emergency Communications

nc. 74 500 88,500 86,500 160,000 92,040 1]
603 Litchfield County Fire ‘ ‘ :

Service Mutual Aid : 1,536 15,000 15 000 16,500 . 15,600 ¢
604 Colchester Emergency : ‘
Center 73,000 102,560 102,500 148 850 106 600 1] :
605 Willimantic Switchboard 41,600 66,000 66,000 92 000 68,640 &
606 Region V Council Inc. 100,000 ' 123,000 123,000 150,600 127,920 0 ;
807 Westbrook 43,0600 86,000 86 ,000 91,500 89 448 0
Total - Emergency . :
Communication Grants 426,635 597 600 587,600 748 650 621,505 4] i



322 . Non-Functional

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Emergency Communication Grants - Inflationary increases.

'LEGISLA TIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Emergency Communication Granis - Fundmg of these grants has been placed in the Offme of
Civil %reparedness for administrative purposes only.

9702 .
601  MAINTENANCE OF COUNTY
BASE FIRE RADIO NETWORK :
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 8,203 9,600 9,608
GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

County Base Radio Network - Inflationary increase.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET
County Base Hadic Netwoerk - Funding of this account has been placed in the Office of Civil
Preparedness for Administrative purposes only.

8703
€01  MAINTENANCE OF STATEWIDE
FIRE NETWORK
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 5,844 7,500 7.,500

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET BECOMMENDATIONS

State Wide Fire Network - Inflationary increase,

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TGO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

State Wide Fire Network - Funding of this account has been placed in the Office of Civil
Preparedness for administrative purposes only.

9704
601  EQUAL GRANTS TO 33 NONPROFIT
GENERAL HOSPITALS

Grant Paymenis- Other Than Towns 33 ‘ 33 33
9705 ’
601 VFW LOYALTY DAY PARADE
Grant Payments-Other Than Towns 1,000 1,800 1,000
8708
601 CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE
ASSCCIATION .
Grant Payments- Other Than Towns 76 837 . 88,000 80,000
C{?‘B?-é . )
601 CONNECTICUT STATE FIREMENS'
ASSOCIATION
_ Grant Payments- Other Than 'I'owns 111,921 125,000 110,000
9861

781 REIMBURSEMENT TO TOWNS
FOR LOSS OF TAXES ON
STATE PROPERTY .
Grant Payments to Towns : 7 332 872 7,835 000 9,157,373

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Reimbursement to Towns for Loss of Taxes on State Property - Increase due to projected
municipal tax increases.

9804 .
701 REIMBURSEMENT TO TOWNS FOR
LOSS OF TAXES ON PRIVATE TAX
EXEMPT PROPERTY
Grant Payments to Towns 999,906 10,066,000 10,000,000

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

i1 0900

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

8,500

Other Expenses

Other Expenses

33

1,000
88,000

125,000

10.275 000

Other Expenses

15,000,000

9,685

7 800

33

1,000

88 000

125,000

10,000,000

10,060 080

Amount of
Change

$ 23,905

($ 621,505

]

Amount of
Change

$ 385

{$ 9,985

9

Amount of
Change

] 300

(s 7.800

33

1.000
88 000

125,000

16,000,000

Amount of
Change

$ 842 827

10,006,660




9662 : . :
701 WAREHOUSE POINT FIRE DISTRICT
Grant Paymenis to Towns 1,400 1,400 1,400

9803 PROPERTY TAX
RELIEF GRANTS
704 Grants to Municipalities

Per Capita Income Formuia? 23,800,862 23,860,000 11,900,000
705  Crants to Municipalities

Population Formula 6,000,000 6,000 000 6,000 ,000

Total Property Tax

Relief Grants - 29,800,862 29,860,000 17,800,008

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Property Tax Relief Grants - Funds are eliminated for the Per Capita Income Formula Grants
in 1981-82.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Property Tax Relief Grants - Funds are eliminated for the Population Formula Grant in

1981-82. PA 81-284 implements this change.

8901 STATE POLICE SURVIVORS
BENEFITS
002 Other Expenses . 26,400

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TC THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

26 400 26,400

State. Police Survivors Benefits - This account is eliminated as a consequence of PA 80-1
which states that the benefits payable to the families of deceased state police personnel aze
payable from the State Employees Retirement Fund.

8902 PAYMENT TO EMPLOYEES IN
MILITARY OR NAVAL SERVICES
002 . Other Expenses 0 200 200

8903 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSBATION

002 Other Expenses 1,328,000 1,440,000 1,440,000

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Unemployment Compensation - Funds are recommended for an increase due to projected

increased claims.

9309 STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
CONTRIBUTIONS
Go2 Other Expenses

102 400,000 . 117,281 000 117,281,000

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

State Employee Retirement Contribution - Funds are recommended for an increase due to
statutorily mandated funding increases.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET

State Exployees Retirement Confributions - Funding is reduced in this account on the basis of
the recent federal court decision which returns the Pineman Decision back to the State Courts
for ultimate resolution.

9916 HIGHER EDUCATION ALTERNATIVE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Q02 Other Expenses 1,034 586

1,330,000 1,629 .815

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Higher Education Alternative Retiremest Systemn - Funds are recommended for an increase
due to increased membership. )

9911 PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT-
) OTHER STATUTORY

002 Other Expenses 838,185 885 000 952 ,000

Non-Functional - 323

1,400 1,400 . 1,400
23,860,000 . [§] 0
6,600,000 6,000,000 ‘ 0
29,860,000 6,000,000 g
Amount of
Change

Other Expenses {$11 ,000,000)

Other Expenses ($ 6,000,000)

26 400 26,400 ]
Other Bxpenses : (3  26.400)
200 200 200
2,400,000 1,827,000 1,627,000
Amount of
Change
Other Expenses $ 187,000
142,404 011 131,000 620 123,866 ,620
Amount of
Change
Other Expenses $13 ,809 620
Other Expenses { 7.224 000}
2,521 264 1,350,000 1,350,000
Amount of
Change
QOther Expenses $ 20 000
968 ,500 951,000 951 ,000

i
i
H
i
i
4
i
;
i
i
i
|
!
i
!
i




324 « Non-Functional

GOVERNGR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Pensions and Retirements-Other Statutory - Funds are recommended for an increase due to
increased costs.

4913 INSURANCE-GROUP LIFE

002 © Other Expenses 927 371 2,263,000 1.617 000

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Insurance Group L:fe - A decrease is recommended based on a hzstormai analysis of this
account, .

9926 EMPLOYERS SOCIAL SECURITY TAX?

002 Other Expenses 31,615,865 42 (30,297 46,030,297

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Employers Social Security Tax - A decrease is recommended due to a reduction in payable
months in 1881-82 over 1980-81. The former will have 12 months while the latter had 14
maonths of payments,

9932 HEALTH SERVICE COST

602 Other Expenses 25 804 ,820 28,137 ,740 33,137 740

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Health Service Costs - An increase is recommended due to rate increases effective in 1980-81,

and increased family membership effective 1/1/81.

9933 RETIRED STATE EMPLOYEEES
HEALTH SERVICE COST
002 Other Expenses 505 ,362

515,000 837,000

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Retired State Employses Health Service Cost - An increase is recommended due to rate
increase effective in 1980-81.

9916 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT - TRAINING AND TRAVEL
(UNION CONTRACTS AND RELATED AGREEMENTS)
006 Current Expenses 2,225

370,060
Special Fund 256,064 0

370,000
1]

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS

Tuition Reimbursement-Training and Travel - A reduction is recommended due to decreases
in benefits,

Estimated Expenditure Differential Adjustment.

9199 SALES TAX ON HOTEL ROOM®
002  Qther Expenses 683,297 ¢ o
9610 GOMPTROLLER ADJUDICATED CLAIM .
02 Other Expenses 46,572 R 0
Grand Total - General Fund
Miscellaneous Appropriations
Administered by the Comptrolier 226, 317,788 265, 682, 478 257, 363, 461
Grand Total - Special Fund 256, 064 @ ]

Other Expenses

1,985,000 1,800,700
Other Expenses

46,941 420 37,373,000
Other Expenses

38,924 ,000 43,307 ,565
Other Expenses

690,310 586,000
Other Expenses

155,000 155,000

0 . it

Other Expenses

All Accounts
Total Governor's Changes

Total Legislative Changes -

0 ¢]

314, 633,222 245, 550,138
[} i

Amount of
Change

$ 66,000
1,900,700

Amount of
Change

(5 362 ,300)
37,573,000

Amount of
Change

(% 4,857 297
41 ,307 565

Amount of .
Change

$10,169 ,825

586,000

Amount of
Change

§ 71,000
155,000
G

Amount of

Change

{  215,000)

{ 7,201,180}

(811,813, 324)

($14, 059, 445}
0

]

231, 490, 693

i}

iIn accordance with PA 78-185 three block gram programs using three different formulas were ccxmbmeci into one grant using & single formula based

on population, population density, number of public housing rooms and per capita income.

2PA 285 reqmrcss that $1,500,600 of the appropriation for Employer Social Security shall not be expended in 1981-82.

3The expendlture in this account represents payments to the cities of Hartford and New Haven for reimbursement of 4 1/2% of the sales tex collected
on hotel rooms in those cities for the fiscal year 1978-79. The city of Hartford received $367,762 and New Haven received $117,066. This
reimbursement provision was required by PA 78-376. As a result of PA 76-477, the Department of Revenue Services has set up a pending receipts
fund which allows the state o collect the total sales tax from hotel rooms in those c]taes and to reimburse the ity for their share of the tax, thus

sliminating the necessity to appropriate funds for reimbursement.

U JE P




Section III

APPENDIX

. Reference Table - Budget Related Bills and Their Act Numbers
{includes only those bills for which act numbers were not available B
: at the time of publication)

The Property Tax Relief for the Elderly Program 32@'7

- Bond Autherizations with Unallocated Balances -
(As of 5/31/81, plus new 1981 authorizations) - 33}?0

325



Property Tax Relief For The Elderly - 327

THE PROPERTY TAX RELIEF FOR THE ELDERLY PROGRAM

A number of changes to the tax relief for the elderly program were made by the 1881 General
Assembly.

PA 81-1 clarifies the 1980 legislation withrespect to "grandfathering” the right of elderly recipients who
were on the program prior to June 6, 1980 to contmue to apply under the ¢ld income requirements and
‘benefit table. .

PA 81-60 provides for a reduction in the amount of benefit to the elderly in the assessment year in
which the home is sold. The amount of reduction is proportional to the number of months remaining
in the assessment year.

3
.

PA 81-88 allows an elderly homeowner applicant to qualify for the circuit breaker even though the ‘
elderly homeowner had received other federal, state or local financial assistance,

PA 81-132 changes the base year for calculating the inflation adjustments for the qualifying income
levels for homeowners from the 1980 to the 1981 statutory schedule and for tenants from the 1981 to the
1882 schedule. The act also changes from March 1 to October 1 of each year the date when the
adjustment is to be made and clarifies that the adjustment is to reflect the Social Security infiation
adjustment.

PA 81-244 clarifies thal a qualified surviving spouse or surviving joint owner will continue fo receive
the same level of benefits of the tax freeze program following the death of the original applicant for as
long as the survivor remains qualified in his or her own right.

Each of the Property Tax Relief Programs including modification made. by the 1981 General Assembly
is described below A

HOMEOWNERS
Tax Freeze
{Available only to Elderly Who Applied Prior to May 15, 1980}

The tax freeze program, under which a qualified homeowner receives a freeze on beth hls assessed
value (minus $1,000) and his mill rate.

_Eligibility - freeze
To qualify for the tax freeze, a homeowner must have met the following requirements:

1. Be sixty-five years of age or over, or his spouse who is living with him be sixty-five or over, at
the end of the 1979 calendar year. A surviving spouse over fifty is also eligible to continué the
freeze benefit,

2. Occupy the real property as his home. ‘ _ ‘ J

3. Have resided in the state for one year before filing a claim, or his spouse have so resided.

4, Have qualifying income during the year preceding the filing for a claim of not more than $6,000. ]
Qualifying income is defined as federal adjusted gross income and tax-exempt interest. [

Application - freeze .

Since PA 80-463 eliminated the freeze for future elderly homeowners, application had to have been .
made prior to May 15, 1980. Reapplication is required every two years.



328 - Property Tax Relief for The Elderly

HOMEOWNERS
Circuit Breaker

The circuit breaker program provides a tax credit against the property tax: the amount of credit varies . g
inversely with income. i

. Eligibility - circuit breaker
To qualify for the tax credit, a real property owner must meet the following qualifications: '

1, Be sixty-five years of age or over, or his spouse who-is living with him be sixty-five. A ‘
surviving spouse over fifty is also entitled to the credit. . "

2. Occupy the real property as his home.
3. Have resided in the state for one year before making claim, or his spouse have so resided.
4, Have individually, if unmarried, qualifying income of not more than $10,000 or jointly if

married income of not more than $12,000. Qualifying income is defired as federal adjusted
gross income plus social security income and other income not mciuded in federal adjusted
gross income.

Application - circuit breaker

The application deadline is May 15 of each year for a benefit to be received in the forthcoming fiscal

year. To substantiate his application, the homeowner must give the assessor the following pieces of

information:

1. A copy of his federal income tax return.

2, if not requxred to file a federal tax return, other evidence of qualifying income, including
receipts for money paid or cancelled checks or copies for the calendar year precedmg the filing
of his claim,

3. ~Any other evidence the assessor may require,

When the assessor d'etetfmines that the applicant is entitled to a credit, he issues a certificate of credit

and sends it to the Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management. Copies are given to the applicant,

the tax collector, and one remains with the assessor. Reapplication is required every two years.

Computation - circuit breaker

The tax credit for homeowners under the circuit breaker program is equal to the property tax assessed

less 5% of the qualifying income from the preceding calendar year subject to the maximum credits for ;
the assessment year beginning October 1, 1980 of: ;

Qualifying Income (Max:mugpﬁ wGre ; e .

Over Not Exceeding Married Unmarried

$ 0 ' $ 4,000 $600 $500
4,600 5,000 500 - 400
5,000 6,000 : 400 300 S
6,000 7,000 300 200
7.000 8,000 200 100
8,000 o 10,000 : 100 50

14,000 » 12,000 : 50 None ‘

12,000 ' None None



Property Fax Reltef for The Elderly - 329.

The table for the 1981 assessment year, must be adjusted by October 1 of each yéar to reflect the Social
Security inflation adjustment. Each adjustment must be rounded to the nearest $100.

RENTERS
Circuit Breaker

Renters are entitled to a grant from the state under the circuit breaker program, based on the percent
of rent considered to be paid toward property taxes.

Eligibility - circuit breaker

To qualify for a grant, renter must meet the same qualifications as a homeowner except for the
provision concerning aid or subsidy. To qualify, a renter may not have received financial aid or subsidy
from federal, state, county or municipal funds {with certain exceptions) for payment, directly or
indirectly, of rent, electricity, gas, water and fuel applicable to the rented residence. The exceptions
are: Social Security payments, payments derived from previous employment, veterans, and disability
benefits, subsidized housinfg accommodations, emergency energy assistance under any federal, state or
local program and payments received under the Federal Supplemental Security Income Program.

Application - ¢ircuit breaker

A renter who thinks he is entitled to a grant based on income in the 1980 calendar year must apply to
the local assessor after April 15 and before December 31 of 1981. For a grant based on income in the
1981 calendar year and thereafter, he must apply between May 15 and September 15. To substantiate
his application, he must give the assessor the same information as the homeowner.

When the assessor determines that the applicant is entitled to a grant, he issues a certificate of grant
and sends it to the Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management. Copies are given to the applicant
and the assessor retains a copy. When the certificate has been approved by the Secretary, it is
forwarded to the state comptroller for payment. Renters are required to apply for the grant each eyar.

FE O RN P

Computation - circuit breaker

The grant for renters is equal to 20% of the total of all charges for rent, electricty, gas, water and fuel
paid during the preceding calendar year less 5% of the qualifying income received during the preceding
year, subject to the maximum amounts above for calendar 1981 and 1982 respectively. The table for the
1982 calendar year must be adjusted by October 1 of each year to reflect the Social Security inflation
adjustment. Fach adjustment must be rounded to the nearest $100.



330 - Unallocated Bond Balances

BOND AUTHORIZATIONS AVAILABLE
FOR ALLOCATION IN 1981-82

The following is a schedule of bond autherizations with unallocated balances {and in some cases, unallotted balances as well,) which may be made
available during 1981-82¢, Included in the schedule are all bond projects authorized in previous years which have unallocated balances remaining, as
well as new authorizations and changes to previous authorizations made by the 1981 General Assembly. For those projects authorized by Special Act,
the act number is shown with the year of authorization (e.g. SA 69:281,) and any subsequent amending acts. Programs of a continuing statutory
nature are referenced by the section of the Connecticut General Statutes {CGS), revised to January 1, 1981, and then by any 1980 or 1981 public acts,
if applicable. The bond fund number is an accounting code established by the comptroller. The amount authorized is self-explanatory; and while it
reflects any subsequent changes made by the legislature, it may or may not reflect the total project cost. The unallocated balance column indicates
the remaining balance available for allocation by the Bond Commission, For most items, this balance dg-58"6F May T 198701t should be noted that in
many instances, substantial balances remain unallocated, often for several years, where the legislature’ W% provided large authorizations which were
intended to be used over a long period of time. Water pollution contrel, highway construction, mass transportation programs and school construction
are examples of this type of funding. A last column shows the unallotted balance, if any, for those projects which have an unallocated balance. Once
the Bond Comimnission approves an allocation for a project, the funds are recorded by the comptroller as an unallotted balance. The governor then
must approve an allotment of these funds before they can be expended. For large construction projects, both the allocation and allotment process is
often done in stages. Once a contract is awarded, funds often remain in the unallotied balance until actual expenditures are required. ‘

. L Bond Fund Amount Unallacated Unallotted

- Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized Balance Balance
State Capitol Preservation and Restoration
Committee
Restoration , renovation and alterations to the State
Capitol , SA 74-90, Sec. 2(a) 3741 8,859,200 764,739 266,735
Department of Housing
Loans to-local housing authorities for the develop-
ment of moderate rental housing, CGS Sec, 8-78,
PA 81-376, Sec. 1 {includes Treasurer's authorization} 3012 135 000,000 8,644,224 3,014,049
Rental housing for the elderly, CGS 8-119a; PA 81-370, ‘ |
Sec. 8 ‘ ) 3051 111 .660 ,000 8.308,797 10,168 ,074
Municipal redevelopment, CGS 8-154b : 3065 87,980,000 207,782 282 ,085
Grants to municipalities, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(a){1) 3081 - 80,000,000 44,231 712 570
Urban renewal, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(a){1}(A); SA 63-1 : '
{June Special Session). Sec. 2(a){2)(A) 3086 10,673 063 66,341 35 989
Research, demonstration and planning projects includ-
tng grants-in-aid and advances, SA 69-1 {June Special
Session) , Sec. 2(a}{6) ’ 3086 836,333 300 ,000 55 850
Grants- in-aid to housinf development corporations,
SA 69-281, Sec. 2(a)}{4); SA 69-1 (June Special Ses-
sion}, Sec. 2(a)(7), SA 81-71, Sec. 2(a}{2) . 3086 3,300,000 940,374 330,000
Grants to municipalities for housing site develop- . '
ment, SA 74-90, Sec. 2(b)(1) . a4l 2.500 000 1,847 288 50,174
SA 81-71, Sec. 2al2} 808,000 800,000
Granis-in-aid to municipalities for urban renewal
projects, SA 75-101, Sec. 2{a)(2}) 3751 1,000,000 615,009
Granis for rehabilitation and repair of state moderate '
rental housing projects, CGS 8-44 Alc) 3774 15,000,000 1,107 787 3,215,553
Loans for housing purchase and rehabilitation , :
CGS5 8-288, PA 81-370, Sec. 3 . 3773 6,500,000 500,000 2,400,000
Capital grants or loans for local authorities or
corporations for congregate housing for the elderly. :
CGS 8-119d-§, Sec. 2{a}(1}, SA 81.71, Sec. 2al4) 3781 3,000,000 1,000,000 2,000 ,00¢
Capital grants or loans for local authorities or
corporations for congrei'gate housing for the elderly. )
CCS 8-119d-}, Sec. 2(D) (2} : 3741 2,000,000 1,892 ,000 108,000
Grants for elderly housing projects to cover additional
development costs for projects under contract, SA 78-
81, Sec. 2(a)(2) ‘ a7e1 1,800,000 622 286 1660

Grants for elderly housing projects to cover
additional development costs for projects in the :
planning stage on April 1, 1980, CGS 4-66c(b) 3804 3,000,000 1,859,804 751,850




Unallocated Bond Balances - 331
: Bond Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized Balance Balance
Low-cost loans for residential installation of energy
conservation materials; CGS 16a-40c; PA 81-306, Sec. 2 3793 13,000,000 5,000,000 -
Urban action housing programs, CGS 4-86c (b} {5) 3795 3,000,060 1,155,006 1,845,000
Grants-in-aid for municipal neighborhood rehabil- ‘
Hation, CGS 8-169mi(b); PA B1-370, Sec. 10 3,500,000 2,100,600 945 000
Housing Receivership Revolving Fund, PA 81-370 - - . '
Sec. 12 ' 300,000 300,000 B
Moderate Rental Housing Projects/Qualified
for federal section 8, PA 81-400, Sec. 1(2) 25,000,000 25 000,000 -
Moderate rental housing rehabilitation grants K E
to local housing authorities, SA 81-71, Sec. 2al1) 2,600,000 2 600,000 . i
State Treasurer )
Student loan secondary market, CGS 3-27g; SA 79-95,
Sec. 105 3066 3,025,000 3,025 000

Office of Policy & Management

Long range water resourée planning , CGS, Sec. 25-54% 3880 1,385 961 936 ,000 ‘ 14,670
Departmént of Administrative Services

Public Works Bureau

Long-range capital planning and space uiilization :
studies, SA 80-41 Sec. 2‘{15){2} 3801 100,000 100 000 - I,
Land acquisition and development for state office ' i
facilities , including modifications for the handi- _
capped - executive and legislative departments, ‘ )

8A 69-281, Sec. 2(e)(1} - 3086 13,142,000 6,841,060 13,300
Modifications and renovations to state facilities '

for energy conservation, SA 77-47, Sec. .2(a}{3}; ‘ 3771 5,000,000 76 065 -
SA 80-41, Sec. 2(a}f1) 3801 4,000,000 2,844 447 -

Exterior repairs to Health Department Building
at 79 Elm Street, Hartford, SA 78-81, Sec. Z{c} 3781 800,000 736,250 -

Purchase of property and buildings of the Hartford
Seminary Foundation for the University of Connecticut
Law School and compatible uses, SA 78-68 3782 6,000 ,000 3,851,008 52

Department of Publie Safety

Barracks facilities - Troop H, SA 72-31, Sec. 2(b). 3004 875,000 131,910 31,251
Planning for the construction of troop area facilities ‘ : !
o replace Troop G, Westport, and Troop H, Hartford ;
SA 79-95, Sec. 2(b)(1} 3791 150 ,000 160,000

Radio Tower - Meriden Complex, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{d) : :
(1)(B) : 3781 . 170,000 155,260 - ;

Labor Department

Additional office space facilities - Employment
Security Division, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(15

3801 4G0 ,000 139 562

Military Department

Roof replacement at the Hartford Armory, ‘
SA 80-41, Sec. 2(c){1) . SA B1-71, Sec. 2b 3801 1,000,000 964 600

Exterior repairs to the Middietown Armory,
SA 80-41, Sec. 2(c}(2) 3801 250,000 - 250,000



fi
i
4

-332 - Unallocated Bond Balances

Boend Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference ’ : Number Authorized ~ Balance . Balance .
. . ' i
. 11
Planning for new armory - Torrington area, SA 79-95, . ‘ :
Sec. 2(b}(2) : : 370 150,000 150,000 - !
‘ !
Organizational maintenance facility - Camp Hartell %
in Windsor Locks, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{f){4), SA 81-71, . _ : f
Sec. 103 3781 38 000 20,000 -
Organizational maintenance facility - Southington : '
Armory . SA 78-81, Sec. 2(f)(5), SA 81-71, Sec. @ argl 26,208 7 208 -k
Department of Agriculture k
‘ Ag'ricu‘iturai lands preservation program, CGS 22-26hh, . .
PA 81-370, Sec. 6 3783 9,250,000 4,882,300 467,255
‘GConnecticut Marketing Autharity
Future development of marketing facilities, CGS 22.73, .
8A 79-95, Sec. 107 3016 425,000 5,392 . i
Department of Envirenmental Protection !
Division of Central Office :
‘Land acquisition and improvement for conservation ' ‘
and recreation, SA 67-276, Sec. 2{b) 3072 750,000 1,300 175,005
Land acquisition and improvement for conservation ] ] RS
and recreation, SA 72-31, Sec. 2(c) 3094 3,500,000 36,652 . 32 401
Grants to municipalities for open space land acqui-
sition and development for conservation and recreation, ‘
SA 78-81, Sec. 2(g)(2}, SA 71, Sec. 14 arsl 1,000,000 1,000,000 -
Land acquisition, modernization and improvements for
state-owned recreational facilities or conservation :
projects, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{g}{1) ' 3761 3,000,000 2,444 150 126 ,553
Grants to municipalities for acquisition of open space, .
SA 74-90, Sec. 2(e}(1) ‘ 3741 1,000,000 335,198 36,900
Land acquisition for recreation and conservation , . ) . .
SA 74-90, Sec, 2fe}{2) 8741 4,500,000 3,840 875 151 632
Acquisiion and development of boat launch facility,
SA 74-90, Sec. 2{e)(11) ' ' 3741 500,000 333,600 " 30,000
Acquisition and development of launch facilities on :
inland waters, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(g)(i2) 3081 210,000 11,142 3,187
“Acquisition and devélopment of land for fisheries and )
game, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(i){13) 3086 700,000 27 546 56 ,057
Land acquisition and dévelopment at West Rack : S
Ridge State Park, Hamden, SA 81-71, Sec. 2(c}(5) ‘ 500,000 500 ,000 -
Acquisition and development of tidal marsh lands, i g
SA 67-276, Sec. 2(g}{f3) 3081 250,000 2,577 123 622
Acquisition and development of infand marsh lands,
SA67-276, Sec. 2(gl(14) 3081 100,000 5 000 812
Division of Conservation and Preservation ‘
Development of a recreational area in the Mad River
flood contro} area, Winchester. SA 79-95, Sec. 2lg) : L i
{4) ' et . 50,000 5C 000 Lo
Rocky Neck State Park - bathhouse, fencing, parking, :
SA 73-74, Sec. 2(b}{3) 3731 500 ,000 83,400
Dinosaur State Park permanent facility, SA 74-90, ‘
Sec. 2(e) (3) - : 3741 520,000 56,322 -

Improvement - Fort Griswold State Park, SA 74-90, ]
Sec. 2(e) (5} 3741 200,000 208,000



Unallocated Bond Balances - 333

: Bond Fund Amount
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference : Number Authorized
Development of Rocky Neck State Park, SA 65-245, Sec.
2(B)(1£g 3072 350,000
Hammonasset Park improvement, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(g) :
{s) : 3081 2,560 ,000
Oshornedale Park improvement, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(g){11)
(E) 3081 200,600
{mprovement .and development of Bigelow Hollow Park, ‘
SA 67-276, Sec. 2(g)(llf?L] 3081 100,000
‘Im'provemerit- in state forests, SA 69-261, Sec. zli)
4 - _ 3088 100,000
Improvement of Harkness State Park, SA 89-281, Sec.
2He) ]} 3086 170,000
"Planning and development of Dinosaur Stale Park, ' : :
SA 69-281, Sec. 2()11) _ 3088 50,000
Improvements at Dinosaur State Parik, SA 78-81, Sec. . .
zﬁﬁ(s} _ 3781 375,000
Division of Environmental Quality
Pollution control - grants to muﬁicipaiities, SA 72- ‘ )
31, Sec. 2(c)(3}. SA 79-95, Ses. 2(c)(2) 3094 2,000,000
' ) 3791 3,000 ,000
improvement of water quality, Bamtam Lake, 8A 72.31, .
Sec. zlel6) - 3094 350,000
Watershed protection and flood control - Rogster River, ]
SA 78-81, Sec. 2fg){(5), SA 81-71, Sec. 2(c)(3) . 3781 g 000,000
: 4,008 000
Watershed protection ‘and flood control - Pafdee Brook , ’
SA 73-74, Sec. 2(b}{7}{D} 3731 250,600
Watershed protection and_flood control - Pardee Brook, -
SA 79-95, Sec. 2{c}{1)(B) 3791 500 .000
Watershed protectiozﬁ and flood control - Norwalk River. .
SA 77-47, Sec. 2(f){4) 3771 1.420 000
Watershed protection and flood control - Fairview
Avenue area in Hamden. SA 79-95, Sec. 2(c)(1)(A). 3791 250,060
SA 80-41, Sec. 2{d){2) ‘ : 3081 300,000
Watershed pmtection'anci fiood contro] - Sieel Brook
area in Seymour, SA 79-95, Sec. 2{c)(1HC) 3791 460,000
Watershed protection and flood control - Milford, SA :
79-95, Sec. 2{c) (1){D) . 3791 250 000
Watershed protection and flood contrel - West Haven,
. SA 79-95, Sec. 2(c)(1}{(E) 3791 250,600
Repair and improvement 1o state-owned dams, SA 74-90, .
Sec . 2(e}{s) ¥741 100,000
Repair of state-owned dams, SA 77-47, Sec. 2(f}{1) 37T 300,000 .
Dam repairs, including state-owned dams., SA 78-81, .
Sec . Z%g 4;. SA 80-41, Sec. 2{d)(1), SA 81.71, - aret 1,000,000
Sec. 2(c)1 3081 500,000
500,000
Flopd control - Istand Brook, SA 74-90. Sec. 2{e) .
{15}{A) . 3741 1,200,000
Flood comtrol - Steel Brook, Seymour. SA 74-90, Sec.
2le}{15)(C) 3741 100,000
¥lood control - Ox Brook., SA 74-90, Sec. ze}{15)(E) - 3741 200,000
South Branch Park River flecd control project - Trout
Brook segment, SA 77-47, Sec. 2{f{5) 3771 1,600 .060

Flood control improvements - Pequabuck River, Plymouth, .
SA 78-81, Sec. 2(gh{7) : 3781 170,000

Unallocated
Balance

186 ,405

1,613 907

7,700

64,500
66,600
122 000
22 850
345,000
1,033 252
529,000

83,500

9 .000 .,000
4,000 ,000

228 006
500,000
1,008,168

212,826
300,000

460,000
250,000
250,600

4,900
58,750

77 668
500,000
500,000

1,180 .000

85 500 -

168,000

325,000

165,000

~ Unallotted

Balance

486,355
2,471,000




334 - Unallocated Bond Balances

: Bond Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized Balance Balance

Flood contrel - Piper and Mill Brooks, Newington, 8A ‘
78-81, Sec. 2(3)(55 3781 500,000 500,000 .

Beach erosion and flood control projects, SA 78-81, .
Sec. 2{(g)(10) 3781 3,000,000 2,038 930 151,770

Flood control - Yantic River, SA 69-261, Sec. 2{1)(3) i
(D} 3086 100,900 : 50,000 - .

Construction of storm drainage facilities in Stratford , .
SA 79-95, Sec. 2(cH1){(F} 3791 500,000 500,000 .

Advances and grants - elimination of water pollution, ' :
CGS 25-b4zla), PA 81-370, Sec. 8fa) 3080 351,500,000 34,650 ,000 5,742,529 :
Recreation develepment and solid waste disposal pro- :
jects, CGS 4-686c b 3795 2,000,006 1 780,680 128,320 .5
Farm River Flood Control Project, SA 81-71, H
Sec. 2(c)(2) 1,000 ,000 1,000,000 .

Study the hydroelectric potential and enhanced use - : :
and navigability of the Coginchaug River, 5A 81-71, : :
Sec. zlc)(4) 40,600 40,000 .

Beach erosion and repair damage at Compo Cove and
related work at Old Mill Town Beach and Compe Mill Pond,

SA 81-35, Sec. 1 280,000 280,000 ' -

Histarical Commission

Grants - purchase, restare and improve historical ‘

sites, BA 68-281, Sec. 2(3) 3086 700,000 188,034 42,283

Restoration of Prudence Crandall House, SA 74-90, }

Sec. 2(f) _ 3741 160 ,000 20 747 -

Department of Economic Development

State loans for industrial projects, CGS 8-168(a) ' 3076 2,000,000 250,000 130,045

Emergency municipal employment, CGS 31-387, SA 78-81, Y 2ianen '

Sec. 86\ SAB(-P), sec . 12D+ e e . 3753 4-538--000. 199,700 51,659

Grants to municipalities for.industrial development,

SA 80-41, Sec. 2{e}, 8A 81-71, Sec. 2 {d}{1) 3801 5,000,000 5,000,000 L
: . 12,000,000 12,000,000 .

Grants to municipalities for industrial development -

state grants up to 50% of net project cost, SA 79-85,

Sec . 2td}1) 3761 10,009,000 6,655,371 3,266,600

Grants for urban action, CGS 4-86¢}b) 3795 2,600,000 454,100 1,095,900

Grant-in-aid for the preservation or restoration of

the Shubert Theater in New Haven, SA 79-95, Sec. 2

(d}®) 3791 875,000 875,000 -

Modification and construction of water treatment’

facilities, CGS 25-33a, PA 81-370, Sec. 7 3784 3,000,000 3,061,600 5,938 ,400

Creation of employment incentive revolving fund to

provide loans to businesses for renovation or expan-

sion of industrial projects in distressed municipal-

ities, CGS 32-9qfe) 3787 1,000 000 750,000 .

Surety Bond Guarantee Program, CGS 32-54 3794 560,000 500 ,000 -

Small contractors' revelving loan fund, '

CGS 32-230(d) 3772 2,000,000 500,000 -

Grant to Berth the U.5.5. Nautilus in Cennecticut, .

SA 81-71, Sec. 2{d)(2} 850,000 850 000 -

Grant to Phineas T. Barnum Center for the Performing
and Visual Arts Incorporated for acquisition and : .
restoration of the Old Loew's Poli and Majestic

Theaters, SA 81-71, Sec. 2{d){3) 500,000 500,000 .

Addition to Restoration of Historical Assests in
Connectiout Fund, SA 79-95. Sec. 2(d){4), SA 81-71, ‘ .
Sec. 2(d}{4) 3791 200,000 200,000 -

Grant for planning and acquisition related to
additional facilities as part of the Stamford i
Center for the Arts, SA 81-71, Sec. 2(d}{5) 500,000 500,000 .



v

: : : Bond Fund
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number

Connecticut Product Development

Connecticut_product development, CGS 32-41,

SA 80-41, Sec. 65 3095

Facilities - Various Humane Institutions

For the departments of Health Services, Mental

Retardation , and Mental Health - Construction,

alterations, improvemesnts, renovations, demolition

and/or additions to facilities, SA 74-90, Sec 2{h} 3741

" For the departments of Health Services, Mental Health,

Mental Retardation, Children and Youth Services and
Veterans Home and Hospital - Fire, safety and patient
environmental improvements, including improvements in

~tompliance with current codes, repair and replacement

of roofs and other gxterior building improvements,
SA 81-71. Sec. 2(e)

"
Department of Health Services”™
Addition to state laboratory, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(f)}(1) 3801

Office of the Medical Examiner

Construction of an office and laboratory facility,
SA 81-71, Sec. 2f

A
Department of Mental Retardation”

Planning for repovation at varvious facilities, SA
75-101, Sec. 2{e}(3) 3751

Additional facilities. renovation of residential

units in accordance with intermediate care facility

standards and update fire alarm systems at the train-

ing schools, SA 77-47, Sec. 2(i)(1) 3771
Fire, safety and environmental improvements to comply
with current life safety codes; repair or replacement

of roofs; other exterior repairs, SA 79-95, Sec. 2(g)

(2) ' 3791
SA 80-41, Sec. 2{g)(5) 3801

Specialized Group Homes, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(g)(2) 3801

Training Schoeols:

Southbury

Purchase . construction or renovation of residential

facilities. SA 67-276, Sec. 2(k)(z}(B); SA 79-95,

Sec. 38 . 3081

Addition and alteration to hospital facilities, SA
69281, Sec. 2(k)(3)(A) 8086

Renovate Roselle School, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(k}(3)(B} 3086
Standby power generator, SA 77-47, Sec. 2(i}{2) ' 3771
Rengvation of cottages in accordance with

intermediate care facility standards. SA 81-71,

Sec. 2g(1A)

Replace main steam and condensate return lines, SA
78-81, Sec. 2{}{1) 3781

Boiler replacements, SA 81-71, Sec. 2g(1B)
Mansfield

Rehabilitation, diagrostic, and administration build-
ing, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(k)(3)(C); BA 69-195, Sec.. 7 3081

Unallocated Bond Balances - 335

Amount

Authorized

6,000,000

5,060,600

4,000,000

1,108 960

5,000,000

200,000

8.000 ,000

1,600,000
1,560,000

500,000

250,000

735 000

280,000

360,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

125 ,60¢

758,000

Unallocated
Balance

2,810,230

336,266

4,000 000

59,178

5,000,000

55 000

1,637,332

1,000,000
1,483 464

385,840

62 600

661,500
261,000
278,900

2,000 060G

1,948,500

125 .60G

232,000

Unallotted
Balance

110,000

1,374,368

175 533

43,617

3,711

23,759

oo de bt Arvthe

S I T



336 - Unallocated Bond Balances

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference

Addition to rehabilitation, disgnostic, and adminis-
tration building, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(k}{4)(A}

Boiler replacements and insulation of
. buildings, 5A 81-71, Sec. 2g(2}

. Regional Centers:

Land acquisition for regional retardation centers,
SA 69-281, Sec. 2(k)(2 .

Seaside

Purchase, construction or renovation of residential
facilities, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(k}M4){A); SA 69-195,
. Sec. 8: SA 79-95, Sec. 39 :

Addition to therapy and activity building, SA 67-
276, Sec. 2{k)(4}{B); SA 69-195, Sec. 9

'I(nipmvements to Camp Harkness, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(j)
. :

-Néw Haven
Activity building, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(k)(5}(A)
VPumhase. construction or renovation of residential’
© facilities, SA 67-278, Sec. 2{k}{5)(B); SA 79-95, Sec,
SA 86461, sec. 20)(5); SA 79-05, Sec. 53 .
' Harifor,d .
Residential cottage, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(k}{6)

Expansion of administration facilities, SA 69-281,
Sec. 2(k}{6)(A)

Maintenance and storage facilities, SA 68-281, Sec.
2(k}(8)(B) :

Multi- purpose building, $A 69-281, Sec. 2{k}(6}(C)
Residential facilities, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{j)(3)

Lower Fairfiefd

Residential facilitiés. 8A 78-61, Sec. 2(j)(a}

SA BO-41, Sec. 2(g)(1)

Waterbury

General purpose and residential facilities, SA 67- 276,
Sec . 2(1(?{13 ; SA 69-185, Sec. 14; PA 71-4, Sec. 41;
and SA 78-81, Sec. 2(})(5)

North Central

General purpose end residential facilities, SA 67-
276, Sec. 2(k)(14}; SA 69-195, Sec. 15

Additional facilities, SA 74-90, Sec. 2{i)(2)

L'
Department of Mental Healthi™

Fire, safety and environmental improvements to comply

with life safety codes; repair or replacement of
roofs; other exterior repairs, $A 70-95, Sec. 2(e}

Connecticut Valley Hospital

Demolition of Weeks and Woodward facilities, SA 67-
276, Sec. 2((2}{C)

Additional outdoor lighting facilities, SA 69-281,
Sec. 2({1){D); SA 72-32 Sec. 1

Fei}:tick interior of boilers, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(k)(1}
A

Bend Fund
Number

3086

5086 .

3081
3081

3781

3081

3081
- 3086

3081
3088 -

3086
3086
3781

3781
3801

3081
3781

3081

3741

3791

3081
3086

3781

Amount
Authorized

515,000

385,000

" 520,000,

359,300

307,500

887,700
600,000

250,000
600,000

250,000
176,000

210,000
605,000
1,227,600

1,700,000
850,000

1,400,000
- 1,200,000

700,000

1,200,000

2,000,000

260,000
120,000

100,600

Unallocated
Balance

463,600

385,000

336,750

331,211
282,500

88 700
540,000

40,100
660,060

161,000
153,600

189,000
544,500
1,142,000

1,620,000
850,000

700,950
1,189,000

272 840
1,200,000
1.870 ,300

120,000
109,900

19,777

Unallotted

Balance

16.375

42,135

3.887
5.876

8,654
31,822

2,378

16,650

10,100

20,000




Unallocated Bond Balances « 337

- _ Bond Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized Balance " . Balance

Domestic water treatment plant, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{k) :
- (1HB) 3781 800,000 . 775,000 -

Norwich Hospital

Installation of auxiliary diesel generator and boiler . :
start-up facilities, SA 67-276, Sec. 2{}(3){B) o 3081 65,600 58 500 3,413

Electrical system improvements, SA 72-31, Sec. 2(f
(2){A)

3094 350,000 350,000 . _
Waterproof and reroof Lodge Building, SA 77-47, Sec. : o ‘ ' i
2(j) (a)¢a) ) 3771 205,600 138,380 - 4
Renovate shower facilities in Lodgé. Building, SA 78-. '
81, Sec. 2(k}{2) 3781 102,000 4,800
Fairfield Hills Hospital ’
Roof replacements and other major repairs, SA 69-281, . . e
Sec. 2(D(3)(B) 3086 100 ,000 63,700 18,071
Rf_mdvatio:; of incinerator, 8A 77-47, Sec. 2(j}{2) - 8771 90 060 83,300
Reépair central food service building floors, 5A 78-81, :
Sec. 2(k}3)(A) 3781 75,000 4,100 -
Replace main pumps for water supply, SA 78-81, Sec.
2(k}{3)(B) 3781 : 62,000 1,580 54,210
Exterior repairs to patient residence buildings, SA ) . ) ’
78-81. Sec. 2(k){(3)(C) 3781 185,060 50,515 -
Power plant pollution control, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(k} ' .‘ ‘ '
(8)(E) 3781 80,000 66,000

Whiting Forensic Institute

Planning for additional facilities, SA 78-81, Sec. 2 _ ' )
(k) {a)(B 3781 150,000 150,000 -

Capitol Region Mental Health Center

Mental health center in the greater Hartford area. o
BA 67-276. Sec. 2{1)(8); 5A 69-195, Sec. 19 : 3061 6,565,000 1,042,500 .

Children and Adolescents Facilities:

Connecticut Valley Hospital
Scheol , activity , and recreation facilities for ‘
children's unii, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(}{1}{A); SA 71-81;

SA 79-95, Sec. B4 3086 2 571 8BO 50,600 507
Residential facilities for children’s unit, SA 69- 281, : :
Sec. 2{H{1}(B); SA 71-81 3086 1,187 000 888,300 68,706

o3

Veterans' Home and Hospitel” .

Elevators and renovaiions to accomodate handicapped

persons, SA 77-47, Sec. z(l} 3771 400,000 310,000 -
SA 80-41, Sec. 2((B) ' 3801 660,000 880 000 .
Stair towers, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(1){1)(A) 3781 90,000 70,875 -
8A 80-41, Sec. 2(f}{2)(c) 3801 167,600 167 000 : -
Piped oxygen, SA 78-81, Sec. 2()(1}(B)} 3781 76 ,000 70 150 .
Installation of new water mains, SA 78-81, Sec. 2

1a)c) ‘ 3781 88,000 - 32,800 48 450
Facility in southwestern Cornecticut, SA 78-81, Sec.

2(1Hz) o 3781 1,500 000 1,450,000

Replacement of existing nurses stations, SA 79-95, ‘ - ‘ P
Sec. 2{D{1}{A) _ 3791 242 000 224 000

Replacement of existing nurses call station system,

SA 79-95, Sec. 2(f{1)(B) 3791 181 500 168 750 -
Planning and development of a veterans’' cemetery in

Middletown , SA 79-95, Sec. 2(f3{2) 3791 ‘ 500,000 487 500

Replacement of windows, SA 80-41, Sec, 2(f(2)(A) ‘ 3801 806,000 806 000 -

Installation of sprinkler system in barracks.
SA 80-41, Sec. z2(f}{2}(D 3801 442,000 301,300 -



338 - Unallocated Bond Balances

Bond Fund Amount Unallocated tnallotted
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized - - Balance Balance
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Highways
Interstate highway, CGS 52-542; PA 870, Sec. § 3057 374,185,000 8,345,221 40,316,595
Specific highway purposes, SA 67.315, Sec. 1; PA 7%- ‘ )
785, Sec. 4 3084 76,950,000 1,880,000 10,369 ,658
Highway system, CGS 13a-188a; PA 370, Sec. 4 3092 128,700,000 4,027 271 12,318 651
Highway rehabilitation and restoration projects, SA ‘
80-41, Sec. 2(h}(1}{A); 8B 1138, Sec. 2(h}{3) 3801 16,000 ,000 4,832,523 23,000
Ramp construction - Route 177 and Route 72 in ' :
Plainviile, CGS 12-129b 3803 750,000 780,000 - i
Replacement of highway bridge over Niantic River, SA ‘
74-43, Sec. 2(c) 3746 4,000,000 3,000,000 129
Grant to town of South Windsor for local share of
reconstruction - Pleasant Valley. Chapel. and Buckland
Roads, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(m}(1}(B); SA 13 3761 900 ,000 820,000 26 945
Repair and replacement of structures carrying state or ' :
town roads over a railroad, SA 78-71 ‘ 3785 5,000,000 2,800,347 181 484
Purchase of and improvements to maintenance service .-
center, North Canaan, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(h}{1)(C) 3801 60,000 60,000
Planning for repair & maintenance facility in West
Willington , SA 78-95, Sec. 2(h){{1)(A) e 200,000 200,000 -
Matching state funds for the Transportation Improve- .
ment program of the Capital Region, SA 78-70 3785 5,000,000 2,808,175 : -
Reconstruction of Route 72 in the vicinity ,
of Middletown-Cromwell town line and construction
of an industrial access road, SB 1138, Sec. 2{h)(1) 5,990 ,000 5,990,000
Highway rehabilitation and restoration for
local systems, SB 1138, Sec. 2(h){4) : ‘ . 2,000,000 2,000,000 ‘ -
Highway resurfacing projects, S{B %1[3% i Sec . #fhis) [2F i)}(rf;;’ 8,000,000 4 .000 ,000 o ;
A L
Bureau of Aeronautics
Bradley - runway facility, SA 74-43, Sec. 2{a)(1}(B) 3748 3,123,681 406,564 -
Bradley - land acquisition and site improvement, SA 74- )
43, Sec. 2(a) (1}(33 3746 570,000 170,000 -
Implementation of Master Plan - Bradley International ‘
Airport, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(h}(2}. 3801 3,000 ,000 3,000,000 -
SA 79-95, Sec. z}h){z}, 3791 5,060,600 5,000,000 -
8A 78.81, Sec. 2{m}{2(D) 3781 5,000,000 2,156 479 -
Trumbuil Airport obstruction lighting, SA 74-43, Sec. . ‘
2(ab{2)(A); SA 1138, Sec. 70 3746 150,000 150,000 -
Trumbull - ranway facility improvement, SA 74-43 . Sec.
2Ma}{24B) 3746 281,000 67 800 68,424
Security Fencing - Trumbull Airport, SA 78.-81, Sec. 2
{m)(2}{(A) 378t 16,000 16,000 .
Relocation of power lines, Waterbury - Oxford )
Airport, SA 77-47, Sec. 2{m)(3){A) 3771 160,000 © 160,000
General improvements of facilities, Oxford Alrport,
SA 77-47, Sec. 62 3746 31 700 30,000 281,700
Grants-in-aid . municipal airports., SA 74-43, Sec. 2 ) ‘
(a)ts) : : 3748 872 750 503,304 12,000
Security fencing at state airports, SA 77-47, Sec. . ‘
2{m}{3) (B} 3771 63,000 8,680 33,758
Repairs and renovations to facilities in accordance ‘
with fire, safety, and OSHA codes, SA 77.47, Sec. 2
m}{t) 8771 750 600 416,038 219,264
Construction and improvement of passenger :
terminal and related facilities at Bradley
International Airport, PA 406, Sec. 4{a) 100,600,000 100,000 ,000 .
Bureau of Waterways
Repairs to State Pier, New Lonrdon, SA 77-47, Sec. 2
(m?(‘i) 3771 1,050,000 454,733
Dredging along the State Pier, SA 80-41,
Sec. 2(h)(2) _ 3801 217,500 217,500

Bureau of Public Transportation



Agency/Project/Legislative Reference

Aegquisition of passenger railroad cars and improve-

" ment of railroad stations west of New Haven, SA 74-
102, Sec. 2(a); PA 79-588; SA 80.77, Sec. 1fa);

PA 406, Sec. 2{a)

Acquisition of passenger railroad cars and improve-
ment of railroad stations, SA 74-102, Sec. 2{b),
SA 80-77, Sec. 1lb) :

Pyrchase of abandoned railroad rights-of-way and
track; SA 76-84, Sec. 2{e); SA 80-77, Sec. 2

Acquisition of buses, buildings, facilities and
highway lanes for mass transportation, 8A 74-102,
Sec. 2(c); SA 80-77. Sec. 1(c); PA 408, Sec. 2(a)

Buildings and facilities for railroads, buses, and
other modes of transportation; SA 74-102, Sec. 2(f);
SA 80-77, Sec. 1{f); PA 406, Sec. 2(f)

Urhan mass transit and highway maintenance programs,
PA 79-607

Various mass transportation projects including
facilities and vehicles to. move 10 or more
people, SA 74-102, Sec. 3, SA 76-70, SA 78-14,
SA 79.57, PA 79-588, Sec. 4, SA 80-77,

PA 406, Sec. 2(g) .

Department of Human Resources

Child day care projects and combined eiderly and
community centers, PA 78-807, Sec. 21(b}{4)

Department of Education

Land soquisition and plagning - Enfield/Suffield
area, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(n)(5}{(B)

Facilities and equipment - Enfield/Suffield area,
SA 77-47, Sec. 2(n}11)

School building projects, CGS 10-287d

Quidoor athletic and parking facilities at E. O'Brien -
Ansonia, SA 77-47, Sec. 2{n)(4)(A)

Additions and alterations to H. Wilcox - Meriden,
SA 74-90, Sec. 2(1}(2) (D} SA 79-93, Sec. 85

Improve athletic facilities, H. Wilcox - Meriden ,
SA 74-90, Sec. z{1}(5) :

" Platt Aircraft Satellite School - Stratford, SA 74-
90, Sec. 2(1)(8); SA 75-100. Sec. 2; SA 76-61, Sec. 1

Residential facilities - Capitol Region Education
Council, SA 74-90, Sec. 2(1){12}

Fire alarm system improvements'- American School
for the Deaf, SA 76-84, Sec. 2(b)

Improvements to comply with OSHA requirements
regional vocational technical schools and satel-
lities, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(n}{(1){A)

Modifications necessary to accommodate handicapped
students, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(a}{1)(B)

Improvements for energy conservation, SA 78-81,
Sec. z(nj(1}Hc)

Planning for additions to and renovations of existing
facilities including parking and outdoor athletic
facilities - Windham Regional Vocational Technical
School, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(nj{4) :

Bond Fund
Number

3745

3745

3761
3745
3745

3795

3745

3795

3086

3771

3089
a1
3741
3741
3741
3741

3761

3781
3781

3781

3781

Unallocated Bond Bajances - 339

Amount
Authorized

43,400,000

13,600,000

4,800 000
31,200 000
23,700 000

2,000 000

708,000

3,060,000

500,000

1,000,000

514,000,600
950.000
284,000

75,000
i,250.000
840,000

75,000

1,000,660
500,000

2,500,000

300,000

Unailocated

Balance

17 ,310 ,992

217,700

4,348 ,848

12,100,383

16,989 400

1,604,000

385,000

2,600,600

485 000

710,600

8,917 885

950 000

233,000

67 508

1,250,000

141 850

21,010

940,000

452,000

1,835,835

46,600

{Unallotted

Balance

8 .757 545

82 800

706,585
716,600

105 .000

433,333

8 439

202,255

5 il im0




340 - Unallocated Bond Balances

‘ . Bond Fund Amount Unallogated Unallotted

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized Balance Balance
Equipment and renovation of an Enfield school for w
a regional vocational technical school, SA 78-81, g ;
Sec. 2(n)(s 5761 2,000,000 2,000,000 -
Satellite facility in Wallingford - H. C. Wilcox
Regional Vocational Technical School, SA 78-81, .
Sec. 2(n}(8); SA 79-95, Sec. 103 3781 225,000 26,213 .
Renovations and improvements to various buildings «
and roadways - American School for the Deaf, SA 78- :
81, Sec. 2(n){7) 3781 300,000 277 080 - ;
Additions and improvements to O. Wolcott - Torring- . ‘
ton, S8A 77-47, Sec. 2(n}(7); BA 81-71, Sec. 97 3771 250,000 250,000 -
Roof repairs and replacements, other improvements -
American School for the Deaf, SA 79-95, Sec. 24j}{2) 3791 220,000 203 089 -
Alterations and Renovations to facilities at i
the American School for the Deaf, SA §1-71, Sec. 2i{3) 305 000 305,000 T e
Regional vocational technical schools and satel
lites - replacement and uf)dat'mg shop equipment,
8A 79-95, Sec. 2(jHaHA 3701 2,000 000 300,923 -
Regional vocational technical schools and satel-
lites -~ major roof repairs and replacements, SA 79- ;
95, Sec. 2(j)(3)(B) 3791 1,000,000 249,335 271,000 -
Planning and laﬁd acquisition for expansion - Vinal :
School, SA 79-956, Sec. 2(j)(4} 3791 1,280,000 1,275,000 -
Replacement and updating shop equipment .
for trades programs, SA B0-41, Sec. 2{H{1){A)} 3801 2,000 ,000 2,000,000 -
Replacement and updating shop equipment for .
trades ‘programs, SA 81-71, Sec. 2i{i}{8) 500,000 500 ,000 -
Major roofﬁe?airs and replacements, SA 80-41,

Sec. 2(}{1)(B 3801 1,700 000 1,634,049

Major reof repairs and replacements, SA 8i-71,
Sec. 2i(1)(A) 850,000 850,000

§.M. Wright Regional Vocational- Technical School,
additions to and renovations of existing facilities S
SA 80-41, Sec. 2(:)(2) : 3801 3,000,000 19,835 ‘ -

Land acquisition for Henry Abbott Regional
Vocationa! Fechnical School, SA 81.71, Sec. 98 500,000 500,000 -

Board of Education and Services 1o the Blind .

Improvements o facilities in compliance with Section :
504 of federal handicapped code, SA 79-95, Sec. 2{i) 379t 400,000 366,000 -

State Technical Colleges
New Haven Technical College. 8A 67-276,

Sec. 2(n}{12) 3081 5 360,000 3 525 640 .

New Haven - completion of facility, 8A 69-281, '

Sec 2{(q)(3} 3086 4,000,000 4,000,000 -

Alterations and renovations of facilities, SA 78-81, ‘

Bec. 2(g) : 3781 75,000 75,000 -

Norwalk State Technical College, roof and ceiling ' ‘

tile replacement, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(m) 3801 345,000 330,822 . STTT——
University of Connecticut

Animal disease facility - Storrs, SA 67-276,

Sec. 2{s}{1)(C} 3081 2,000,000 1,617,800 27,800

Animal disease facility - Storrs, SA 78-81, Sec. 2
(p) (3) 3781 2,340,000 2,340,000 -



Agency/Project/Legislative Reference

Animal laboratory facilities - Storrs, 5A 68-281,
Sec. 2(r}(1}(C) o

Physica! plant service and warehouse building .
SA 67-276, Sec. 2(s)(1){H)

Storrs - student union facilities, SA 67-276,
Sec. 16 (a)(1}(D}; SA 77-50, Sec. 2{1)(D)

Storts - parking facilities, SA 67-276, Sec. 16{a}
{1} (E); 84 72-73 .

Outdoor athletic facilities - Storrs, SA 77.47,
Sec. 33

Contingency reserve, SA 87-276, Sec. 14 {a)(4); SA
77-50, Sec. 2; SA 78-81, Sec. 40

Expansion and improvement of utiljties and roads,
SA 69-281, Sec. 2{r)(B); PA 71-4 {June Special
Sesston) . Sec. 19

Improvement and renovation of various buildings -
UConn, SA 72-31, Sec. 2{j}{2)

Library facilities - Storrs, SA 74-90, Sec. 2{p){2)
Planning for the consiruction of a multipurpose

" field house, SA 79-95, Sec. 2{1}{1); PA 81-71,
Sec. zj{4)

Replacement of reof and HVAC) equipment, bicbehavioral

building, SA 78-95, Sec. 2(1}(z

Dormitory renovations at Storrs, SA 78-85, Sec. 12
a

Energy Conservation Projects, SA 81-71, Sec. 2i(5}

Improvements, aiterations and renovations
to various buildings, SA 81-71; Sec. 2i{6)

Renovations . repairs and improvements for E.O. Smith

School . SA 81-71, Sec. 2j {7)

UCONN School of Law, SA 81-71, Sec. 21(8)
Planning and contructing a research and development
facility on the Avery Point campus for the

U.8. Coast Guard, 5A 61-12, Sec. a

Contingency reserve, SA 79-95, Sec. i2{a){3)

Improvements in compliance with current codes for the

handicapped , SA 80-41, Sec. 2(k}{z)

improvements in compliance with current
codes for the handicapped, SA 81-71, Sec. 2} {2)

Renovations to various academic and administrative
facilities, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{k}2}

Scientific storage facilities, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{k}(3)
Sidewalk along Rt. 195, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{k)(4)

Modifications and renovations for energy conservation,
SA 80-41, Sec. z(k){5)

Planning for a solid waste disposal and heat
recaovery facility, A 81-71, Sec. 2} {1)

Planning for an addition to school of
engineering building, PA 81-71, Sec. 2j(3)

Universily of Connecticut Health Center

Firehouse apparatus. SA 69-281, Sec. 2{r)}(4}(C);
B5A 79-95, Sec. 63

Bond Fund
Number

3086
3681
3082
3082
3082

3082

3086

3094
3741

3791
3791

3797

3797

3801

3801
3801

3801

3801

3086

fJnaliocate’d Bond Balances » 341

Amount
Authorized

575,000
2,006,000
2,950,000
2,000,000

l 1.000 000

509,934

7,025,000
1,660,000
19,450,000
1,200,600
650,000

2,500,000

400,800
450,000
150 000
1,340,000
10,000,000
150,000
500,000
1,063,000

500,000
800,060

175 ,00G

1,000,000

200,000

500 000

215,000

Unallocated
Balance

517 500
1,800,000
2,766,000

812,040

952.200

300,934

1,922,583
725,908
1,465,000
1,150,600
GO7 875

2,312,500
400,000

450 ,000
150,000
1,340,000
104,000 0060
150,000
464 000
1,000,000

477,500
556,000
163,750

a57 340
200,000

500,060

40,300

Unallotted
Balance

57 ,500
36,000

117 925

200,000

544 829

55,127

;
]
i




342 » UnalBiocated Bond Balances

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference

Parking facilities, SA 77-50, Sec. 2
Completion of muliti- discipline labs, SA 74-90,
8ec. 2(p)(z}(A)

Modifications of facilities, SA 74-90,
Sec. 2{p}(2)(B)

Plans, equipment, construction of energy saving
projects, SA 76-84, Sec. 2(c)

Blower exhaust heat exchange, SA 77-47,
Sec. 2(o)(1}

Window cover, SA 77-47, Sec. z{o){2}

Air-conditioning for the operatingi room sulle -
health center, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{p}{a){A}

Site- lighting , SA 78-81, Sec. 2{p}{a)(B)
Warehouse expansion, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{p}(4)(C}

Modifications to accommodate the handicapped, SA 78-
81, Sec. 2(p)(4); SA 81-71, Sec. 2j{g}(A)

Physical plant maintenance buiiding, SA 78-81
Sec. 2{pl(4)(E)

"Auditoria lighting, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{pH{a){F)

Clinical Equipment, SA 79-95, Sec. 12{a){2}. SA 81-71,

Sec. 13A
Sub-basement fire exit, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{(k}{8) (A}

Fire and smoke wall sealing in compliance with
current codes, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{kj{6}1{B)

Renovations to facilities in accordance with codes,
SA 80-41, Sec. 2(k}{s)(C}

" Medifications and renovations for energ
conservation , SA 80-41, Sec. 2(k}(6)(D

Smoke Exhaust system for hospital tower and

automatic fire conirel for beiler room. SA 81-71,
Sec. 2i (9){B}

Board of Higher Education
Planning funds, SA 69-281, Sec, 2(s)(1}

Develop higher education facility Central Naugatuck
Valley Region, SA 74.90, Sec. 2{q)

Planning and coastruction of UConn branch - Naugatuck
Valley Higher Education Center, SA 76-95, Sec. 2(k}

Higher education center for the Central

Naugatuck Valley Region, development of facilities,
SA 80-41, Sec. 2(1

State Library

Additional facilities for library purposes, SA 77-47,
Sec. 2{p){2}; SA 78.81, Sec. 85

Grants to municipalities for construction of libraries,
CGS Sec. 11-24¢

Security system at the state library, SA ¥8-81, Sec.
2{0)(3)

Bond Fund
- Number

3082

3741

3741

3761

3771
3771

3781
3781

3781

3781

3781

3781

3797

3801

- 3801

3801

3801

3086

3741

3761

3801

3771

3783

3781

Amount
Authorized

336 400

325,000

| 2 .500,000

500,000

576 000
275 000

45,000
300,000

181,000
375,000

605 ,000

50,000

1,300,000

35,000
250,000

2,100,000

[a+]

000,000

224 000

500 .000

22,130,000

2,200,000

13,000 .06

1,250,000

1,250,000

100,000

Unallocated
Balance

336 ,400

58,500

60,720

259,860

575 000
275 000

45,000
300,000

181,000

330,005

606,060

50,600

1,300,000

36,000

250,600

1,834,800

2,000,600

224 000

125,000

'4.743 637

2,200,000

13 .000 ,600

1,145,000
85,000

45 600

Unallotted
Balance

10,153

6,208

519,912

660,000




Unallocated Bond Balances - 343
Bond Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized Balance - Balance
Regional Community Colleges
Acquisition, improvement of sites for classrooms, ‘
admissions , etc,, SA 74-90, . Sec. 2{r) 3741 20,000 000 4,635,210 385,403
Acquisition and improvement of sites, classrcoms,
administration, and related facilities, SA 75-101, : :
Sec. 2(i) . _ 3751 3,000,000 3,600,000 -
Manchester Community College , educational and )
adminisirative facilities, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{n)(1} , 3801 11,550,000 11,536 926 -
Additions - Norwalk Community College, SA 65-245,
Sec. 2{c}(18} ‘ 3072 1,000,600 1,000,600 -
Educational and administrative facilities -~ Norwalk
Community College, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(r)(2); SA 81-71
Sec. z(k)(%} 3781 11 ,00G ,000 11,096,000 i
i
Northwest Community College land acquisition, SA 79- .
95, Sec. 2{n)(1) ‘ 3791 360 ,000 360,000 * . :
Northwest Ccmmunity' College renovations
and improvemenis in compliance with current :
codes, SA 81-71, Sec. 2{k}4 460,600 400 GO0 -
Sonth Central Community College additienal parking
SA 79-95, Sec. 2(n}(2) 3791 300,000 300,000
Mohegan Community Cellege , additional
parking, SA 80-41, Sec.2{n}(2) 3801 150,600 150 ,000
Quinebaug Valley Community College, equipment,
SA 81-71, Sec. 2{k}(2 600,000 600 ,000 -
Asnuntuck Community College, equipment, : ;
SA 81-71, Sec. 2{kH2) 300,006 300,000
State Colleges
Renovation of Barnard Hall - CCSC, SA 67-276, Sec. 2{v}
(}o) 3081 350,000 2% 540 -
South Perimeter Road, SA 77-47, Sec. 2{g) 3771 2,200,000 2,200 000 : -
Land acquisition and development - CCSC, SA 68-281,
Sec . z(\% (1)} 3088 3,000,600 197,351 3,669
Renovation of food service facility - COSC, SA 69-
281, Sec. 14{b}1) 3088 140,000 126,000 14,000
Expansion and improvement of utilities - CCSC, SA 74- - 3
90, Sec. 2(s}(1}{A) : 3741 2,200,000 2.075 000 - 'jﬁ
Major repairs end improvements to Stanley Street
school building - CCSC, SA 79-95, Sec. 2(m) 3791 2,000 000 2,000,000 -
Classroom. building - WCSC, SA 67-276, Sec. 2{v)(2)(A) 3081 2,060 000 1,800 00G 78,609
Berkshire Hall renovation - WCSC, SA 67-276, Sec. 2
v} (2) (B} 3081 300,000 263,500 1,973
Student housing facilities - WCEC, SA 67-276, Sec. 18 .
(b}2); SA 77-47, Sec. ¥ 3083 3,250,000 3,050,000 .
Dormitory facilities - WCSC, SA 86-41, Sec. 10(A) 3082 1,715,000 1,715 000 -
Land acquisition and site development utilities -
WCSC, S5A 89-281, Sec. 2(v){3}(A), PA 71-4 {fune
Special Session), Sec .24 : 3088 5,000,000 302,878 181,247
Berkshire Hall - WCSC, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(v}(3)(E) 3086 100,000 a0 ,00C 10,000 -
Utilities and site development - WCSC, SA 72-31, Sec. ) ) SR
2(m}(2) 3094 4,000,600 4,000,000 -
Construction and site development utilities, new
campus - WCSC, SA 74-90, Sec. 2{s)(2), SA 80-59 3741 19,560,000 19,500,000
Renovation , additions to existing structures,
sitework , landscaping and development of additional
parking at the in-town campus, SA 80-59 3741 7,060,000 §,900 ,000

Women’s dorm - SCSC, SA 67-276, Sec. 16(b)(3)(A) 3083 4,000,000 1 675 000 23 487



344 - Unallocated Bond Balances

Bond Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Numbea Authorized Balance - Balance
SCSC dorm facilities, SA 81-71, 8ec. 13b 1,020,000 1,020,000 -
Student union facilities - SCSC, SA 67-276, Sec. 16
(b}(3)(E); SA 78-81, Sec. 2{s) 3083 1,400,000 1,260,000

Muodify dorm, incinerator, air pollution control - ’
8CSC . SA 67-276, Sec. 16(b){3)(F} 3083 70,000 56,170

Athletic field facilities - SCSC, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(v)

3086 . 210,000 189,000 20,812 ]
Land acquisition and development - SCSC, SA 69-2681, 3
Sec. 2(v){(5}(G) , 3086 2,100,000 1,877 000 422
Science and genegal classroom facilities - SCSC, |
SA 74-90, Sec. (s)(3)(A) 3741 12,600,000 5,001 680
Student housing facilities - SCSC, SA 78-81, Sec. . 3
10{a} 3789 1,006,000 1,000 ,000 - T
Women's dorm - ECSC, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(b}{e){A) 3083 1,865,000 136,000 1,001,207 ;
ECSC dorm renovation and expansion. SA 69-281, Sec.
14(b}{5); SA 73.74, Sec. 8(a) 3088 260,000 260 ,000 -
ECSC plant maintenance building, 8A 81-71,
Sec. 2(1)(1) 1,400,000 1,400 ,000 .
{nstallation audio-visual cables and receivers - -
ECSC, SA 74-90, Sec, 2(s}(4) 3741 175,000 164,400 -
Student housing facilities - EC5C, 8A 78-81, Sec.
R 3789 2,200,000 2,200 ,000 -
Dormitory facilities - ECSC, SA 79-95, Sec. 12(b} 5797 300 ,000 300 ,000 - -
Dormttory facilities - ECSC, SA 80-41, Sec. 10(B) 3802 1,400 ,000 1,400 ,000 - ;
Alterations and renovations of facilities, SA 78-81, :
Sec. 2(s) 3781 2,525,000 1,799 218 251,400
Renovations to various academic and administrative _
facilities, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(j) 3801 3.000 ,000 3,000 000 -
Alterations, improvements snd renovations g / fg
1o various bufldings, SA 81-71, Sec 4{23(2) -3 1,000 ,000 1,000,000 -
Energy conservation projects, SA 81-71, 2 }{8 t/
Sec. 2403 . 1,000,000 1,000,600

P !

Department of Correction
Somers
Roof replacement, SA 77-47, Sec. 2(s)(1), SA 81-71,
Sec. 2(m){1) ' 3774 1,850,000 . 818,852
Kitchen equipment, SA 78-81, Sec. z%t}(z) 3781 384 000 349,000 -
Sanitary Sewers, SA 79-95, Sec. 2(p}{2) and 3791 386,000 268 ,000 ) 66,000
SA 80-41, Sec. 2 {0)(1} 3801 1,110,000 1,110,000 -
Enfield
Communications system , SA 81-71, Sec. 2m(3) 181,000 181,000 ‘ -
Bridgeport
Wall and sidewalk, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{o}{3) 3801 760 ,000 717 ,500
Roof enclosure over existinﬁ exercise and recreation
area, SA 81-71, Sec. 2(m}15) 280,960 280,000 -
Brooklyn :
Plans for replacement facility, SA 80-41, Sec.
2{0)(4) 3801 57 ,500 57 500 .

Cheshire

Vocational- education facilities, SA 73-74, Sec. 2(L}
{1}(8) 3731 §,000 ,000 6,000 ,000



Unallocated Bond Balances - 345
K Bond Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted i
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized Balance Balance
Services center, SA 73-74, Sec. 2{L}(1}{C} 3731 3,920,000 3.920.000 - -
Correction industries facility, SA 73-74, Sec. 2
{L)aHD) 3731 2,525,000 2,525,000 -
Vocational- education facilities, SA 80-41, Sec.
2{o3{2}{B) 3801 804,000 804,000 -
Womaen's Institution at Cheshire, 5A 81-71,
Sec. 2mi2B) : ) 7,580,000 7,580,000 -
Completion of Cheshize Corrections Communrity Facilit
SA 81-71, Sec. 2m(2A) y 1y 2,000 ,000. 2,000 000 .
Hartford
Community correction center, SA 72-31, Sec. 2(n){2) 3064 7,600,000 388,528 200 :
Litchfield
Plans for replacement facility, SA 80-41, Sec. :
2(o}{5) 5801 64,000 84,000 -
New Haven
Demolition of old facility and construction of park- :
ing facilities, SA 75-101, Sec. 2(j) asr 505 ,000 4,060 - |
Correctional Centers and Institutions
Fire safety improvemenls, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{t)(1} 3781 585 000 355 ,815 180,185
Roof repairs or replacemenis and exterior building . T
repairs, SA 79-95, Sec. 2(p){1}, SA 81-71, Sec. 2(m)(a) 3791 235 000 226 180 .
Electric renovations. SA 89-41, Sec. (o) (s) 3601 250,600 233,500
Fire safety improvements, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(o}(7} 3801 700,000 700,000
Planning for Facilities, $A 81-71, Sec 2(m)(6) 800,000 800,060
‘ . N

Department of Children and Youth Services™
Improvements and repovations to existing facilities , : :
SA 78.81, Sec. 2fu){3) 3781 1,160,000 - 492 564 30,500
Norwich Hospital
Renovation of facilities, SA 59-281, Sec. 2{x);
PA 71-4 (June Special Session}, Sec. 28; SA 77-47,
Sec. 48 (Note: This authorization originaled
in 1979 .} 3086 405,000 347,900 -
SA 77-47, Sec. 2{}{2) 3771 500 000 500 000 -
Replace boiler and repair retaining wall :
at the long Lane School, SA 81-71, Sec. 2n{i) 175,000 175,000 -
Crants for residential facilities and
group homes for alterations, repairs and
improvements, SA 81-71, Sec. 2al(2} 1,08¢.000 1,000,000 -
Judicial Department
Bridgeport
Acquisition of gourthouse, Golden Hill Street, SA
7747, Sec. 2(0{2) 3771 5,060,060 957,500 .
Danbury i _
Court complex. SA 73-74, Sec. 2{m}{2); 3731 3,200,000 2,706,000 -
SA 78-81, Sec. 2{\!}{2) 3781 1,180,000 1,180,000 -
8A 80-41, Sec. 2{Q}{(1) 3801 2,700 000 2,700,000

Hartford

Addition to courthouse building on Washingten & :
Lafayette Streets, SA 67-278, Sec. 2{y}(3} 3081 6.000 ,600 3.712 326 481 786



346 - Unallocated Bond Balances

i ons i a2t

Bond Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference Number Authorized Balance Balance
Court facilities, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(y)(9); SA 68-185,
Sec. 45; and 3081 500,000 466 000 -
SA 68-281, Sec. 2{y}{5) 3086 4,000,000 4,000-000 -
Courthouse facilities in Hartford, SA 81.71, Sec. 20(1) 7,040,000 7,040,600 -
Litchfield '
Middletown
Judicial records center, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(v}(s) 3781 215,000 200,500 .
New Haven
Juvenile court facility, SA 69-281, Sec. 2{y}{3} 3086 _ 1,175,000 . 417 809 - :i
Juvenile court and detention center, SA 78-81, Sec. ’ : Lo
2(vi(1) : 3781 1,410,000 1,410,000 -
Juvenile court and detention facility, SA 81-71, o l
Sec. 20(2) : : 540,000 540 060 -
New London and Norwich _ '
Courthouse facilities, SA 78-81, Sec, 2(v}{6) 3781 2,784,000 2,000,000 -

Courthouse improvements for the handicapped, :
SA 80-41, Sec. 2(Q)(2) ‘ 3801 1,000,000 25,532 974,468 -



Unallocated Bond Balances - 347

Contingency Reserve

Centingency reserve, SA 63382, Sec 2(nk;, SA 60-195, . ' ‘ ' ‘ ‘
Sec. 6b; SA 79-95, SEC 27 : - 3066 1,412 518 : 374,518 15,341

Contingency reserve, SA 65-245, Sec. 2{o); PA. 71- _
4 {June Special Session). Sec. 46; SA 79-95, Sec. 36 S o . ‘
SA 81-71, Sec 26 ) . 3072 4,861 959 593 ,359 8,700

Contingency reserve , SA §7-276, Sec. 2(z); SA 69-185,.

Sec. 46; SA 69-281, Sec. 26; PA 71-4 {June Special

Qessmn}. Sec. 44;. SA 74-43, Sec. 16; SA 78-81, Sec. - ‘ o S .

34; 5A 79-95, Sec 51; SA 80- 41, Sec. 22 - 3081 . 25,228,798 1,160,895 75,008

Contingency reserve. . SA 67-275, Sec. 16(b]{5) o o o
SA 89-195, Bec. 51; SA 80-41, SBC 26 . ‘3083 © 1,668,000 . 365,900 321,573

Contingency reserve, SA §9-281, Sec. 2(z); PA 71-4

{June Special Session), Sec. 30; SA 74-43, Sec:

13; SA.78:81, Sec. 67 SA 79-95, Sec. 66; SA B0-41, o o - o
Sec . 35 . 3086 11,100 627 645,377 CE794 458

Lontmgency rgserve,, SA B9- 281, Sec. 14()(7): o - ‘ o . ‘
SA 80 41, Sec. 39 ‘ ~ 3oss : 50000 50,600 - : -

Contingency reserve ; SA 72-31, Sec. 2fp); SA 78:81, L o . I ‘ : :
Sec. 72; SA 79-95 ‘Bec. 70; SA 80-41, Sec. 4t - - 3094 ‘ 773,901 ) 434,201, . 23,555

Contingency -reserv_e . SA 73-74, Sec._zfn}; SA 78-81, . ) ; ) D ‘ o '
Sec..76; SA 78-95, Gec 75; 31\ 80- 41, Sec. 45 o 3731 C 2,080,940 1,205 761 77 .5_3'1_

Commgency reserve . SA '73 125, Sec. z{b} SA 79-95, o . i .
Sec .77 R © - 25,000 - 800 . R

Contingency reserve, SA 74°90, Sec. 2{v}); SA 78- 81,
Sec. 81; SA 78-95, Sec. 89; SA €0-41, Sec. 51;

. SA 81-71, Sec. 81 ‘ _ o aval 3.287 379 3,167 707 5,627
Contingericy reserve. SA 74- 3, Sec. 2(d); SA 79-95, ‘ _ ‘ - ' '
Sec. 79 : - 3746 : . 388,031 383 367 ' -
Contingency‘ reserve, SA 75-101, Sec. z{k); SA 79-95, _ . ' ‘ L
Sec. 94; SA 81-71, Sec. 87 . ) - 3751 ) 312 500 283 260 3,659
- Contingency reseeve, SA 76-84. Sec. z{d); SA 79-95, ‘ ‘ C .
Sec. 97 ‘ . . - 3781 202,750 202,750 ' -
Contingency reserve, SA 77-47 , Sec. 2{is); SA 79-95, - . .
Sec. 160; 5A 81-71, SEC. 100 3771 : 2,966,401 1,700 957
Contingency reserve, SA 78-81, Sec. z{w); SA 79-95, S .
Sec. 104; A 81-71, Sec. 117 : o 3781 o §.342.500 4,232 792
Contingency reserve, SA 79-95, Sec. 2(r) ' ) 791 2 462 500 2,433,044 . -
Contingency reserve, SA 80-41, Sed. 2(¢) " 3801 1,502,500 927 350
Contingency reserve, SA 81-71, Sec. 2{p) : ‘ 2,956 000. 2,956,600

Grand Total - Unallocated Bond Authorizations - ’ ) . . $734,331,844%

i 3
b i addition to the funds shown kere, this agency may réceive a pomon of the authorxzatmns shown on page xxx under “Facilities - Various Humane
Institutions.” : :

} ¢While some $734.3 million in unallocated fuads are available, anriual aIlocatlons by the Bond Commission have averaged $166.1 million over the past
ter years; during the past five years, the average has dropped to $145.0 million.




348 - Reference Table

REFE‘RENCE TABLES

1. 1981 Budget Related Bills and Their Act Numbers

(Includes only those bills for which act numbers were not available at the time
the body of this boek was compiled.)

Bill Act Bill Act

Number Number Number Number
1

SB 116 PA 381 sHB 5217 PA 440
SB 146 PA 427 sHB 5253 SA 68 '
sSB 388 PA 420 HB 5316 PA 458
SB 393 PA 403 ' HB 5589 PA 449
sSB 747 PA 436 HB 5810 PA 461
s5B 753 PA 380 HB 5872 S5A 70
sS5B 842 PA 468 ’ HB 6024 PA 433
s5B 966 ‘ PA 445 sHB 6413 ' PA 432
SB 1084 SA 69 HB 6681 PA 459
SB 1138 SA 71 HB 6784 PA 406
SB 1139 PA 370 sHB 7152 PA 379
5B 1244 SA 74 HB 7263 PA 415
sSB 1318 PA 364 sHB 7266 . PA 430
SB 1330 - PA 483 HB 7293 PA 442
SB 1331 SA 73 sHB 7298 8A 72 ‘
HB 5108 PA 460 HB 7393 PA 437 =
HB 5187 . PA 419 : i

1f. 1981 Bond Authorization Acts For Which New Bond Funds Have Been Established

Act : Bond Fund
Number Title Number
SA 12 An Act Concerning The Authorization Of Bonds Of 3812 ©

The State For Construction Of A Research And Development
Facility At The Avery Point Campus Of The University Of
Connecticut For Use By the United States Coast Guard.

SA 35 An Act Concerning Authorization Of State Bonds - 3813
For A Beach Erosion Control Program In Wesport And Costs
"Related To Construction Of the University .Of Connecticut
Health Center.

S8A 71 An Act Concerning The Authorization Of Bonds 3811
Of The State For Capital Improvements And Other Purposes.
(Sec. 1-11)
University And State College Facilities (Sec. 12-21) 3814

Highway Resurfacing {Sec. 129) 3815



RECONCIELIATION OF LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE

Legislative Changes To Budget Plan <349

ORIGINAL BUDGET PLAN (SA 81-22)

The wvarious changes made by the legislature subsequent to adoption of the initial budget

plan included the following:

Revenug Itens:

Origyinal Bstimate - 183,012,291,000

Less: SBales Pax oa Meals Uader Sl~not enacted
: Uningorporated Business Tax - original
proposal aot enhacted
Motor Carrier Feges -~ Reduced from 540
te $iU per vehicle
Ounibus Fee Increases—-not enacted
Plus: Corporation Buslness Tax ~ Fourth base

(13,000,000}
{ 4,500,000)
{ 8,657,000)

(16,000,000}
15,800,000

Total Cuanges
Hevised Reveénue Estiwmate

Appropriations Itews:
Driyinal Net Amouat

(35,521,000}

$2,985,727,000

Less: Savings Due to Positioa Freeéec?ﬁﬁgﬁﬁgﬁgg?D‘(12,000.000)

Additional lapses mandated:.
Department of Corrections -~ Support of
Prison Industries Revolving Fund
Departmeint of Revenue Services - Refund
of Taxes '
Department of Transportation - Other
Expenses {Consultants)
Minor Capital Projects
Employer's Social Security Tax
Other Reductions:
Eyuipment decreases
U.Conn. costs to be paid from
Tuition Fund
Plus: Funds to the Department of Kevenue
Services to administer the Unincorporated
Business Tax

( 1,951,000}
{ 2,800,000}
{ 300,000}
{ 1,000,000}
( 1,500,000)

{ 800,000)

{ 9,164,000)

150,000

Total Chanyes
Hevised Appropriations/bxpenditure Level

Amount 0y which Revenue Exceeds Appropriatioans

{29,365,000)

$2,876,770,000

$2,956,362,000

3 20,408,000




350 - Agen_éy Index

AGENCY INDEX

Academic Awards, Board for State .............
Administration, Bureau of (DOT) :
Administrative Services, Department of .........

‘Office of the Commlssmner R

..............

Bureau of Information Systems and Data Processing

Bureau of Purchasing ............ ... ... 0.
Bureau of Collection Serviges ...............
‘Bureau of Personnel .......................
Bureau of Public Works ....................
Aeronautics, Bureau of DOT) .................
Aging , Department 3 R
Agrmultural Experiment Station .................
Agriculture, Department of .....................
Alcohol & Drug Abuse Commission, Connecticut
Arts, Commission on the .................. ...,
Attomey General ............ e
Auditors of Public Accounts ....................
Banking , Department of ........................
Blind, Board of Education and Services for the .
Capxtal Projects ........cvovvviiiniiiinnnnean.
Central Naugatuck Valley Regional
Higher Education Center ...................
Central Office, Division of (DEP
Child Day Care, Office of .....oooovriiinniins
Children and Youth Services, Department of . ...
Civil Air Patrol, Connecticut Wing .............
Civil Preparedness, Office of ...................
Claims Commissioner, Office of ................
Collection Services, Bureau of (DAS)
Commissioner, Office of the (DAS)
Comptroller, SEALE .« o oeeenrreeee
Connecticut Justice Commission
Connecticut Marketing Authority ...............
Connecticut River Gateway Commission..........
Conservation and Preservation, Division of (DEP)
Consumer Protection , Department of
Consumer's Advisory Council ..................,
Consumer Counsel, Division of .................
Correction, Department of ......... e
County Sheriffs .............. .. ... et
Criminal Justice Division ..... e R
" Data Processing , Bureau of
Information Systems and, (DAS)
Deaf and Hearing Impaired , Commission on the
" Debt Service - State Treasurer .................
- Economic¢ Development, Department of .........
Education, Department of .............. ... ...
Elections Commission ..............cc.viunns,
Employee Review Board
Environmental Protection, Department of .......
Division of Central OFfice ..................
Division of Conservation & Preservation ....
Division of Environmental Quality ..........
Envirenmental Quality, Council on ,............
Environmental Quality , Division ef (DEP]
Ethics Commission ............... covveiininn.
FAC - 1981 Acts Without Appropriations .......
FAC - Automated Accounting, Budget, Auditing,
" and Personnel Systems Revisions ...........

...........

.......................

.................................................
P
...............................................
................................................
.........................................
P
..................................................
...............................................
.................................................

.................................................

...............................................
................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

.................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

.................................................
.................................................
.................................................
................................................
................................................

------------------------------------------------

................................................

................................................

................................................

.................................................

...............................................

...............................................

................................................

..................................................
................................................

.................................................

................................................

................................................

...............................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

------------------------------------------------

FAC - Fuel & Utilities, Energy Contingency Account ................ .. ... ..., i P

. Fire Prevention and Control, Commission on ...

................................................

319 |

126




Agency Index - 351
Freedom of Information Commission, .. ittt e ittt et e e 72
Gaming Policy Board ., ..................... e S P 86
‘Governor's Office ..., .. i i e e e e e 65
Handicapped and Developmentally Disabled Persous, _ ‘

Office of Protection & Advocacy for ... ...t i et s P 150
Health Services, Department of ................ .., e ettt e ‘ 178
Health Center, University of Connecticut ..... e R e 267
Higher Educatxon Board of .............. e S, e 257
Highways, Bureatt of (DOT) .....oovnveirierenesiie e, P e e 203
Historical COmmIiSSiOn ... ... i i i e i e e e 171
Housing, Department of .. ... i i i i e e e et ' 73
Human Resources, Department of ................. e e et et Caiee 218
Human Rights and Opportunities, Commission on ....... ... o i i 148
Income Maintenance, Department of ... ... . .. ... ..o 01 e e e 225
Insurance, Department Of ... ot e e e e e s 131
Insurance Purchasing Board., State . ... i i e e 85
Intergovernmental Cooperation, Commission on ........ N . 63
Judicial Department ...................... e e e e e 300
Justice Commission, ConmectiCUt ... .. .. i i e et e e B 151
Labor, Department of ....... ... .. i it it e e e e 142
Legislative Management ... . ... ..o i i i e e 58
LADIary , SlaIE ..ottt e e e e e 245
Lieutenant Governor's Office ............... PP 69
Liquor Control, Department 0f . ... i i e e i e 133
Marketing Authority, Connecticut ......... ..o iiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, e e 184
Medical Examiner, Office of the ... .ttt et e e e - 158
Mental Health, Department 0f ... ... it it et cr ettt 192
Mental Retardation ,. Department of .. e 186
Military Department ........................................................................... 122
Miscellaneous Appropriations Administered by the

L0 11 o3 o) | O O 321 P
Miscellaneous Appropriation o the GOVETBOL .« ettt et et 309
Motor Vehicles, Department of .. ... . i e e e 119
Municipal Police Training Council .. ... e e 113
Office Equipment for State Agencies - ‘

Department of Administrative Services ......... . i e e 320
OSHA Review CommISsion . ..ottt it ettt it ae et e e e i iian s 147
Pardon, Board of .. e e e e e e 262
Parole, Board of ... ... .. . . i e e e 203
Permit Examiners, Board of ... ... .. ... . i i i e e e 1156
Personnel , Bureau -of 627X A 94
Planning and Research, Bureau of (DOT) ....................................................... 208
Policy and Managernent Offioe OF o e e e 87
Properties Review Board, State ... ... i i i e e e e 76
Public Defender Services Commission ............. oottt iiinrinneians e 307 §
Public Safety, Department of ... .. .. i 110 .
Public Transportation , Bureau of (DOT) .................... e 212 :
Public Utility Control, Department of .. ... . e e ' 136
Public Works, Bureau of {DAS) ......... e e e e e e e 102 5
Purchasing , Bureau of. A o e e 100 ;
Regional Community Colleges .. ... ... i e e it e e e 277
Registration, Division of ... ... ... ... .. oo, S 111
Reserve for Salary Adjustments ...................... P 315
Revenue Services, Department Of ... i i e 81
Secretary of the State ... ... ... i e 67
Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund .......... 232
Special Revenue, Division of .. . . e 83
State CollEges o i e e e 282
State Employees Worker's Compensation ‘

Account - Attorney General ... ... . .. e 312 j
Student Loan Foundation . ..o i i e e 255 S —
Tax Abatement on Torpado Damaged Property ... ... oo i i e i 314 5
Teachers' Retirement Board .. ...ttt e e e e e e , 253
Technical Colleges .................oo il e e 273
Transportation, Department of .. . . e e e e 202

Bureau of Administration ... . e e e 206



352« Agency Index
Bureau of Highways .................. e e e e 203
Bureau of Planning and Research S 208
Bureau of Aeronautiocs ........ ... il e 210
BUreau of WateIWaYS. ... oo ver ettt ittt ettt e et e e et e e 214
Bureau of Public Transportation .. ..o et e 212
T ReaSULET , Sl ...t e e e e e e e 77
Umvermty of Connecticut ... .. e e e 262
University of Connecticut - Health Center ... . . it e et i 267
Veterans Home and Hospital ... .. o i e e e e 199
Waterways , Bureau of (DOT) ................... PR e [ e 214
Women, Commission on the Status of ...... ... ... ... ... .. e e 64
Worker's Compensation CommISSIOn ... ..ot e e e e e 153




RALPH J. CARUSO
DIRECTOR

Gonnertiont General Asnembly

OFFICE OF FISCAL ANALYSIS

FRRATA SHEET LEGISLATIVE OFFIGE BUILDING
18-20 TRINITY STREET
STATE BUDGET 1981-82 HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

{203) 566-7200

Although a great deal of care was taken in preparation of the budget book, some
errors have been discovered and should be corrected before using the information.

Page No.

7
(not numbered)

7
{not numbered)

12

37
63

79

REVISED

Ty,

Item Correction

The title of the first Graph - The General (Annusl Percent Change
Fund Budget (1963-82) Expenditures (Annual Inflation Adjusted)
Percent Change) '

The following footnotes are missing under Graph #1: (1) The GNP
Price Deflator for state and local governments, which was used

to adjust for imnflation, incorporates revisions for 1979-81.

(2) For Fiscal Year 1976 the percent change reflects the merging
of the Transportation fund {(not shown in prior years) with the
General Fund. The percent change without the Transportation

fund merged with the General Fund is a negative two percent.

(3) For 1982 no change appears as the inflation adjusted growth
is .04 percent.

Under BOND AUTHORIZATIONS at the end of

first paragraph - page x page 330
Last item is titled SB 318 PA 344
In the budget table, Acct. No. 1612 Acct. No. 612

under GRANT PAYMENTS—OTHER THAN TOWNS
In the budget table, for the item titled - 80,000

Less: Turnover Personal Services, the
last figure is 80,000

o - P Xk shanld rend Foge 3357




	Preface
	Table of Contents
	Tables
	Summary of the State Budget
	Revenue
	Agency Budgets
	Agency Index
	Errata Sheet



